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Preface

The Comprehensive Russian Grammar is meant for English-speaking pupils and students of Russian at the post-introductory stage. It is also a reference aid for teachers, translators and interpreters and others who use the language in a professional capacity.

The first new reference grammar of Russian to have been published in the United Kingdom since the 1950s, it is based on personal research and observation, long experience of teaching Russian at all levels from beginners up to the Honours Degree and the Civil Service Interpretership, and on a close study of reference materials by Russian, British and American linguists.

The approach is descriptive throughout, and rules of usage are constantly measured against current practice as reflected in contemporary journalistic and literary sources. It is entirely practical in conception and design and has no pretensions to theoretical disquisition. Particular emphasis is laid on problems which are of especial difficulty for the English speaker.

The grammar provides comprehensive guidance to usage, with exhaustive tabulated material and succinct explanations. It is presented in 484 sections which are further subdivided to take account of finer points of usage. It provides mainstream rules for quick reference, as well as access to the subtleties of the language for those who need more detailed information.

The intention is to provide the essential facts of the language and to tackle perennial problems such as adverbs and pronouns in -то and -нибудь, agreement, animacy, conjugation, declension, gerunds, long and short adjectives, numerals, participles, the partitive genitive, verbs of motion, and so on, as well as problems which have often received less attention: the gender of acronyms, alphabetisms, soft-sign nouns, the differences between в/на and other key prepositions, and between тóже and тáкже, the use of capital letters, particles, the principles of word order etc. Treatment of verbal aspect differentiates usage in the past, future, imperative and infinitive, thus throwing the rules into sharper relief. Special emphasis is given to stress patterns.

Ease of reference is assured by comprehensive indexing of subject headings and Russian words, and by general adherence to the alphabetic principle throughout.





Preface to the Second Edition

A Comprehensive Russian Grammar was first published in 1992, since when the book has been reprinted eight times, on most occasions with minor amendments. The present, second, edition of the Grammar takes account of the very considerable changes, both social and linguistic, that have taken place in the post-Soviet period.

The transliteration system of the Library of Congress has been added to those enumerated in section 1, but that of the British Standards Institute continues to be used throughout the Grammar.

Amendments have been made to sections dealing with all parts of speech, with pronunciation, the noun, the adjective, the verb and the preposition most affected.

There are three entirely new, substantial sections on word formation in the Russian noun. These comprise sections 27 (general), 28 (prefixation) and 29 (suffixation), the sections that formerly bore these numbers having been conflated with earlier sections to make room for the new material. These sections have not been curtailed in any way.

Some sections on pronunciation have been amplified by additional examples, sometimes involving new lexis, e.g. пр[image: img]нтер ‘printer’, Интернéт ‘Internet’ and экстрасéнс ‘psychic’ in section 7. Changes have also been made to sections 12, 13, and 15 (on the pronunciation of -чн-, consonants omitted in pronunciation, and stress, respectively).

Section 17 (on the use of capital and small letters in titles and names) has been completely rewritten in the light of changes that have occurred over the past few years. Many of the changes involve new names such as Росс[image: img]йская Федерáция ‘Russian Federation’ and Совéт Федерáции ‘Council of the Federation’, but historicisms such as Совéтский Со[image: img]з ‘Soviet Union’ will clearly remain current for some time to come and have been retained. Other changes result from new official attitudes, affecting, for example, the spelling of the names of deities.

Other amended sections on the noun take account of recent neologisms, e.g. флóппи ‘floppy disk’, папарáцци ‘paparazzi’ (section 36), ВИЧ ‘HIV’, СКВ ‘freely-convertible currency’ (section 40), забасткóм ‘strike committee’ (section 42), etc. Most amendments have grammatical implications, e.g. the genitive plurals байт ‘byte’ and бит ‘bit’ (section
56), the plurals технолóгии ‘technologies’ and эконóмики ‘economies’ (section 48), the use of the accusative case in заказáл винó ‘ordered some wine’ (section 83), and so on, others reflect name changes of the past decade (e.g. the replacement of the former place name К[image: img]ров ‘Kirov’, section 71).

Amendments to the sections on adjectives also reflect changes in nomenclature, e.g. дýмский ‘Duma’ (adj.), or amplify extant categories, e.g. л[image: img]зинговый ‘leasing’ (adj.) (both section 148).

Changes to the sections on the verb include an increase in the number of biaspectuals with alternative perfectives (e.g. профинанс[image: img]ровать ‘to finance’, section 237), and the amplification of other sections.

Section 404 on the buffer vowel -о in prepositions has been expanded, as has section 424 on через and по in the meaning ‘across’, and section 451 on по with nouns that denote means of communication (по моб льному ‘on a mobile’, по фáксу ‘by fax’), including variant usage in conjunction with телев[image: img]дение ‘television’. The preposition пор[image: img]дка in the meaning ‘approximation’ has been added to section 445.

The bibliography has been expanded to include new dictionaries, grammars and other works of the mid- to late 1990s, especially those specifically describing the language at the end of the twentieth century (Comrie, Stone and Polinsky, Dulichenko, Karaulov, Kostomarov, Offord, Rakhmanova and Suzdal’tseva, Ryazanova-Clarke and Wade, Shaposhnikov and Zemskaya), as well as new journals, newspapers, magazines and prose works.

A glossary of grammatical terms has also been included in the new edition. The table of contents and indexes have been revised to take account of new material and revised pagination.

TW, Glasgow 2000





Preface to the Third Edition

When Professor Terence Wade died in 2005, he was already well advanced in his plans to produce a third edition of A Comprehensive Russian Grammar. This would have included appendices on geographical terms, irregular verbs, irregular noun plurals, indeclinable nouns and abbreviations.

Since it remains unclear just what form these appendices would take I have chosen not to attempt to second-guess. Indeed, it remains my conviction that Professor Wade’s grammar is the most comprehensive and illuminating of all Russian grammars currently available for student use. It would not be advisable to make it unwieldy or too detailed for its own good!

My purpose in preparing the third edition is not to seek to emulate Professor Wade’s ambition, but rather to enhance the status and significance of the grammar throughout the scholarly world by consolidation and a few select additions. I have been guided by Professor Wade’s own desire, in planning the third edition, to ‘ensure that the essential balance of the book is maintained’. I have therefore chosen to expand the sources and reference materials used, including writers and texts from well-known modern Russian writers, as well as from the political and journalistic discourse of post-Soviet Russia. In only one or two cases have explanations been ‘tweaked’, but the grammar itself remains largely as Professor Wade presented it in the first edition in 1992.

I am indebted to colleagues from the Department of European Studies and Modern Languages of the University of Bath for their advice and support during my time spent working on this edition, and for their invaluable help with recent developments in the language, especially vocabulary. My fellow teachers Natasha Zhuravkina and Elena Kidd have been particularly helpful. I would also like to thank staff and students of Moscow State University who have studied on short courses at the University of Bath in 2008 and 2009, especially Lidiia Polubichenko, Elena Aleksandrova and Maria Guzenko.

David Gillespie

Bath, November 2009
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Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used:



	acc.
	accusative



	adj.
	adjective



	cf.
	compare



	dat.
	dative



	f.
	feminine



	fig.
	figurative



	gen.
	genitive



	imper.
	imperative



	impf.
	imperfective



	infin.
	infinitive



	instr.
	instrumental



	lit.
	literally



	m.
	masculine



	n.
	neuter



	nom.
	nominative



	part.
	participle



	pf.
	perfective



	pl.
	plural



	prep.
	prepositional



	sing.
	singular



	theatr.
	theatrical



	trans.
	transitive








Introduction

1 The Cyrillic alphabet

(1) The Russian Cyrillic alphabet contains 33 letters, including 20 consonants, 10 vowels, a semi-consonant/semi-vowel (й), a hard sign (ъ) and a soft sign (ь).

(2) There are a number of different systems for transliterating the Cyrillic alphabet. Three of these, that of the International Organization for Standardization (ISO), that of the British Standards Institution (BSI) (whose system is used throughout this Grammar), and that of the Library of Congress (LC) are listed alongside the Cyrillic alphabet, as well as the Russian names of the individual letters:
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Note

(a) Certain letters with diacritics and accents which appear in the standard BSI system (ё for ё, ĭ for й, é for э, [image: img] for ы) are used without diacritics and accents here.

(b) The ligatures used over certain combinations of letters in the standard LC system [image: img] are often omitted by other users.

(c) An apostrophe (’) for the soft sign (ь) is used only in the bibliography.

(d) The endings -ый/-ий are rendered as -y in names.

2 The international phonetic alphabet (IPA)

The following symbols from the IPA are used in the Introduction for the phonetic transcription of Russian words.

Vowels


[image: img]



[image: img]


Semi-consonant/semi-vowel
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Consonants
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Pronunciation

3 Stressed vowels

Russian has ten vowel letters:
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(1) A is pronounced with the mouth opened a little wider than in the pronunciation of ‘a’ in English ‘father’, e.g. зал [zal] ‘hall’.

(2) Э is pronounced like ‘e’ in ‘end’, but the mouth is opened a little wider and the tongue is further from the palate than in articulating English ‘e’ in ‘end’, e.g. [image: img]то [′εt[image: img]] ‘this is’.

(3) У is pronounced with the tongue drawn back and the lips rounded and protruding. The sound is similar to but shorter than the vowel in ‘school’, e.g. бук [buk] ‘beech’.

(4) О is also pronounced with rounded and protruding lips, but to a lesser extent than in the pronunciation of у. The sound is similar to the vowel in English ‘bought’, e.g. бок [bok] ‘side’.

(5) The vowel ы is pronounced with the tongue drawn back as in the pronunciation of у, but with the lips spread, not rounded or protruding, e.g. сын [s[image: img]n] ‘son’.

(6) The vowels я [ja], е [jε], ë [jo] and ю [ju] are ‘iotated’ variants of a, э, o and y (i.e. they are pronounced like those vowels preceded by the sound [j]). The vowel и resembles ‘ea’ in English ‘cheap’, but is a ‘closer’ sound, that is, the centre of the tongue is nearer to the hard palate in articulation, e.g. мир [[image: img]ir] ‘world, peace’. After a preposition or other word ending in a hard consonant, however, stressed initial и is pronounced [[image: img]]: от игоря [Λ[image: img]], cf. also 4 (4) note.

Note

Vowels can be classified as:

(a) back vowels (pronounced with the back part of the tongue raised towards the back of the palate): у/ю, о/ё;

(b) central vowels (pronounced with the central part of the tongue raised towards the central part of the palate): ы, а/я;

(c) front vowels (pronounced with the central part of the tongue raised towards the front of the palate: и, э/е.

4 Unstressed vowels

(1) Unstressed y, ю, и and ы

The sound of unstressed у/ю is similar to that of English ‘u’ in ‘put’: дугá [du′[image: img]a] ‘arc’, юлá [ju′la] ‘top’. Unstressed и and ы are shorter and pronounced in a more ‘relaxed’ fashion than their stressed equivalents: игрá [ι′[image: img]ra] ‘game’, былá [b[image: img]‘la] ‘was’. Ё does not appear in unstressed position. The other vowels are ‘reduced’ in unstressed position.

(2) Reduction of o and a

(i) The vowels o and a are pronounced as [o] and [a] only when they appear in stressed position: дом [dom], зал [zal]. In unstressed position they are reduced, o being the vowel most affected by various forms of reduction resulting from its position in relation to the stress.

(ii) In pre-tonic position or as the unstressed initial letter in a word o and a are pronounced [Λ]: потóм [pΛ′tom] ‘afterwards’, од[image: img]н [Λ′[image: img]in] ‘one’, парóм [pΛ′rom] ‘ferry’, акýла [Λ′kul[image: img]] ‘shark’. This also applies to pre-tonic prepositions: под мóрем [pΛ′[image: img] o[image: img]ιm] ‘under the sea’, над дóмом [nΛ′[image: img]dom[image: img]m] ‘above the house’. The combinations aa, ao, oa, oo are pronounced [ΛΛ], e.g. сообраз[image: img]ть [sΛΛbrΛ′[image: img]i[image: img]] ‘to comprehend’.

(iii) In pre-pre-tonic position (except as initial letters, see (ii)) or in post-tonic position both vowels are pronounced [[image: img]]: thus парохóд [p[image: img]rΛ′xot] ‘steamer’, молодóй [m[image: img]lΛ′doj] ‘young’, рáно [′ran[image: img]] ‘early’, в[image: img]лка [′vilk[image: img]] ‘fork’. This also applies to prepositions (под водóй [p[image: img][image: img]vΛ′doj] ‘under water’, над головóй [n[image: img][image: img][image: img][image: img]lΛ′voj] ‘overhead’) and to the initial letters of words governed by prepositions (в огорóде [[image: img][image: img][image: img]Λ′ro[image: img]ι] ‘in the market garden’ (cf. огорóд [Λ[image: img]Λ′rot] ‘market garden’)).

Note

(a) Unstressed o is pronounced [o] in a number of words of foreign origin (какáо ‘cocoa’, рáдио ‘radio’, хáос ‘chaos’), with an optional [o] in вéто ‘veto’, досьé ‘dossier’, шоссé ‘highway’ and some other words. In certain cases, pronunciation is differentiated stylistically. The pronunciation [Λ] in words such as по[image: img]т ‘poet’ and шоссé ‘highway’, said to be the more colloquial variant, has gained ground in educated speech and is found even in the pronunciation of foreign names such as Шопéн [∫Λ′pεn]/[∫o′pεn] ‘Chopin’, especially where these have gained common currency (e.g. Толь[image: img]тти ‘Togliatti’). However, [o] is retained in words where it follows another vowel: тр[image: img]о ‘trio’.

(b) The vowel а is pronounced [ι] in pre-tonic position after ч and щ: thus час[image: img] [t∫ι′s[image: img]] ‘clock’, щад[image: img]ть [[image: img][image: img]ι′[image: img]i[image: img]] ‘to spare’. The pronunciation of unstressed а as [[image: img]] after ж, ш is now limited for many speakers to жалéть [[image: img]t′[image: img]e[image: img]] ‘to regret’, к сожалéнию [[image: img]s[image: img][image: img]t′e[image: img]e[image: img]ιju] ‘unfortunately’ and end-stressed plural oblique cases of лóшадь ‘horse’, e.g. gen. pl. лошадéй [l[image: img]∫[image: img]′[image: img]ej]. Ца is pronounced [ts[image: img]] in the oblique cases of some numerals: двадцат[image: img] [dv[image: img]ts[image: img]′[image: img]i] ‘twenty’ (gen.).

(3) Reduction of е and я

(i) In pre-tonic position both е and я are pronounced [( j)ι]: яз[image: img]к [jι′Z[image: img]k] ‘language’, перевóд [[image: img]ιŗι′vot] ‘translation’. Thus, разред[image: img]ть ‘to thin out’ and разряд[image: img]ть ‘to unload’ have the same pronunciation.

(ii) In post-tonic position е is pronounced [ι] (пóле [′po[image: img]ι] ‘field’), while я is usually pronounced [[image: img]] (д[image: img]ня [′d[image: img]ņ[image: img]] ‘melon’). However, post-tonic я is pronounced [ι] before a soft consonant (пáмять [′pa[image: img]ι[image: img]] ‘memory’) and in non-final post-tonic position (в[image: img]глянул [′v[image: img][image: img][image: img]ιnul] ‘looked out’).

(4) Reduction of э

Э is pronounced [ι] in unstressed position (этáп [ι′tap] ‘stage’).

Note

Unstressed initial и and э and conjunction и are pronounced [[image: img]] after a preposition or other word ending in a hard consonant (see 3 (6)): вИтáтлию [[image: img][image: img]′ta[image: img]ιju] ‘to Italy’, брат идёт к Ивáну [bra[image: img][image: img]′[image: img]ot [image: img][image: img]′vanu] ‘my brother is on his way to see Ivan’, над эквáтором [n[image: img][image: img][image: img]′kvat[image: img]r[image: img]m] ‘above the equator’. И is also pronounced [[image: img]] in certain stump compounds, e.g. Госиздáт [[image: img]os[image: img]′zdat] ‘State Publishing House’.

5 Hard and soft consonants

With the exception of ж, ц and ш, which are invariably hard, and ч and щ, which are invariably soft, all Russian consonants can be pronounced hard or soft.

(1) Hard consonants

(i) A hard consonant is a consonant which appears at the end of a word (e.g. the м in дом [dom] ‘house’, the т in вот [vot] ‘here is’) or is followed by а, ы, о or у (э appears only as an initial letter, except in acronyms such as нэп ‘NEP’ (New Economic Policy) and rare words such as сэр ‘sir’). Thus, the consonants in the words головá [[image: img][image: img]lΛ′va] ‘head’, м[image: img]ло [′m[image: img]l[image: img]] ‘soap’ and дýма [′dum[image: img]] ‘thought’ are all hard.

(ii) Most hard consonants, e.g. б, в, г, з, к, м, п, с, ф, are pronounced in similar fashion to their English counterparts, i.e. ‘b’ in ‘bone’, ‘v’ in ‘van’, ‘g’ in ‘gone’, ‘z’ in ‘zone’, ‘c’ in ‘come’, ‘m’ in ‘money’, ‘p’ in ‘pun’, ‘s’ in ‘sun’, ‘f in ‘fun’. However, к and п (and т; see (iii)) lack the slight aspiration of ‘k’, ‘p’ and ‘t’.

(iii) In pronouncing the dentals д [d], т [t] and н [n], the tip of the tongue is pressed against the back of the upper teeth in the angle between teeth and gums.

(iv) Р is a moderately ‘trilled’ [r]. Л is pronounced with the tip of the tongue in the angle between the upper teeth and the gum, and the middle of the tongue curved downwards. The ‘l’ sound in English ‘bubble’ is a good starting-point for the pronunciation of this letter.

(v) Х sounds as ‘ch’ in ‘loch’ or German ‘acht’, but is formed a little further forward in the mouth.

(vi) Unlike other consonants, ж, ц and ш are always pronounced hard (see, however, note (b), below). This means in practice that the vowels е and и are pronounced as э and ы after ж, ц and ш (жест [[image: img]εst] ‘gesture’, жир [[image: img][image: img]r] fat’, цех [tsεx] ‘workshop’, цирк [ts[image: img]rk] ‘circus’, шест [∫εst] ‘pole’, маш[image: img]на [mΛ′∫[image: img]n[image: img]] ‘car’) while ё is pronounced as о after ж and ш (жёлоб [′[image: img]ol[image: img]p] ‘groove’, шёлк [∫olk] ‘silk’). A soft sign (as in рожь [ro∫] ‘rye’) has no softening effect on the pronunciation of ж or ш.

Note

(a) Neither a soft sign nor the vowel ё can be written after ц.

(b) Ш is sounded hard in the loan words параш[image: img]т [p[image: img]rΛ′∫ut] ‘parachute’ and брош[image: img]ра [brΛ′∫ur[image: img]] ‘brochure’, while ж is pronounced soft in жюр[image: img] [[image: img]ü′[image: img]i] ‘jury’.

(2) Soft consonants

(i) A soft consonant is a consonant (other than ж, ц or ш) followed by a soft sign, e.g. ль in сталь ‘steel’, or by я, е, и, ё or ю. Thus, the initial consonants in м[image: img]та [′[image: img]at[image: img]] ‘mint’, лес [[image: img]εs] ‘forest’, пил [[image: img]il] ‘was drinking’, нёбо [′[image: img]ob[image: img]] ‘palate’ and д[image: img]на [′[image: img]un[image: img]] ‘dune’ are all soft.

(ii) Soft consonants are pronounced with the centre of the tongue raised towards the hard palate, as in articulating и, for example. Correct rendering of the vowels я [ja], е [jε], и [i], ё [jo] and ю [ju] will assist in the articulation of the preceding soft consonants. Soft [[image: img]] as in тóлько ‘only’ is similar to ‘ll’ in ‘million’, with the tip of the tongue against the teeth-ridge and the front of the tongue pressed against the hard palate.

(iii) Soft consonants may also appear at the end of words, e.g. пь and ть in топь [to[image: img]] ‘swamp’ and мать [ma[image: img]] ‘mother’; the final sounds in these words are similar to those of the initial consonants in ‘pure’ and ‘tune’ (standard British English ‘Received Pronunciation’).

(iv) Unlike other consonants, ч and щ are always pronounced soft. In practice this means that the vowels а, о and у are pronounced as [ja], [ jo] and [ ju] following these consonants (час ‘hour’, чóпорный ‘prim’, чугýн ‘cast iron’, пощáда ‘mercy’, щýка ‘pike’).

(v) The consonant щ is pronounced as a long soft ш [[image: img][image: img]] (e.g. защищáть [z[image: img][image: img][image: img]ι′[image: img][image: img]æ[image: img]] ‘to defend’); the pronunciation [[image: img]t[image: img]] is falling into disuse.

(vi) The double consonants жч (мужч[image: img]на ‘man’), зч (закáзчик ‘client’), сч (подп[image: img]счик ‘subscriber’) are pronounced like щ [[image: img][image: img]]. The pronunciation [[image: img]t[image: img]], however, is preferred in prefixed forms such as бесч[image: img]сленный ‘innumerable’, расчлен[image: img]ть ‘to dismember’.

(vii) Жж and Зж may be pronounced either as a double soft ж (with the front of the tongue raised towards the hard palate) in words such as вóжжи [′vo[image: img][image: img]ι] ‘reins’, дрóжжи ‘yeast’, жжёт ‘burns’, жужжáть ‘to buzz’, бр[image: img]зжет ‘sprays’, визжáть ‘to scream’, éзжу ‘I travel’, поезжáй! ‘go!’, пóзже ‘later’, especially in the speech of the older generation, as well as in that of actors and professionally trained announcers, or alternatively as a double hard ж [′vo[image: img][image: img][image: img]], a pronunciation preferred by very many younger speakers. Зж is invariably pronounced as hard [[image: img][image: img]] across the boundary between prefix and stem: изж[image: img]ть ‘to eradicate’. The cluster жд in дожд[image: img] ‘of rain’ etc. is pronounced as soft жж by some speakers and as [[image: img][image: img]] by others.

(3) Use of hard and soft consonants to differentiate meaning

Hard and soft consonants may be used to differentiate meaning, cf. лук [luk] ‘onions’ and люк [[image: img]uk] ‘hatch’, мат [mat] ‘checkmate’ and мать [ma[image: img]] ‘mother’ etc.

6 Double palatalization

Some words contain two adjacent soft consonants, a phenomenon known as ‘double palatalization’ or ‘regressive softening’. The following combinations of letters are involved:

(1) [[image: img]], [[image: img]] and [[image: img]] followed by other soft dentals or by [[image: img]], [[image: img]], [t∫], [[image: img][image: img]] or [[image: img]]: óттепель [′o[image: img][image: img]ι[image: img]ι[image: img]] ‘thaw’, дни [[image: img][image: img]i] ‘days’, кóнчик [′ko[image: img]t∫ιk] ‘tip’, гóнщик [′[image: img]o[image: img][image: img][image: img]ιk] ‘racer’, п[image: img]тница [′[image: img]æ[image: img][image: img]ιts[image: img]] ‘Friday’, пéнсия [′[image: img]e[image: img][image: img]ιj[image: img]] ‘pension’.

(2) [[image: img]] or [[image: img]] followed by a soft dental, [[image: img]], [[image: img]] or [[image: img]]: возн[image: img]к [vΛ′[image: img][image: img]ik] ‘arose’, раздéл [rΛ′[image: img][image: img]εl] ‘partition’, здесь [[image: img][image: img]e[image: img]] ‘here’, снег [[image: img][image: img]εk] ‘snow’, стенá [[image: img][image: img]ι′na] ‘wall’, вмéсте [′v[image: img]e[image: img][image: img]ι] ‘together’.

Note

In some words, single or double palatalization is possible: две [d[image: img]ε] or [[image: img][image: img]ε] ‘two’, дверь [d[image: img]e[image: img]] or [[image: img][image: img]e[image: img]] ‘door’, зверь [z[image: img]e[image: img]] or [[image: img][image: img]e[image: img]] ‘wild animal’, пéтля [′[image: img]et[image: img][image: img]] or [′[image: img]e[image: img][image: img][image: img]] ‘loop’, свет [s[image: img]εt] or [[image: img][image: img]εt] ‘light’, след [s[image: img]εt] or [[image: img][image: img]εt] ‘trace’, чéтверть [′t∫et[image: img]ιr[image: img]] or [′t∫e[image: img][image: img]ιr[image: img]] ‘quarter’.

7 Non-palatalization of consonants in some loan words

(1) The consonants т and д are pronounced hard before е in certain loan words and foreign names (тéрмос [′tεrm[image: img]s] ‘thermos flask’, антéнна ‘aerial’, апарте[image: img]д ‘apartheid’, ательé ‘workshop’, бифштéкс ‘beefsteak’, бутербрóд ‘sandwich’, отéль ‘hotel’, партéр ‘stalls’, пр[image: img]нтер ‘printer’, стенд ‘stand’), in words with the prefix интер-(Интернéт ‘Internet’), кóдекс ‘legal code’, модéль ‘model’ стюардéсса ‘stewardess’ and in many words with the prefix де- (деградáция ‘degradation’).

(2) Hard з has been retained in безé ‘meringue’; hard м in консомé ‘consommé’, резюмé ‘résumé’; hard н in кашнé ‘scarf’, б[image: img]знес ‘business’, кибернéтика ‘cybernetics’, тоннéль ‘tunnel’, турнé ‘tour’, фонéтика ‘phonetics’, энéргия ‘power’; hard п in купé ‘compartment’; hard р in кабарé ‘cabaret’, релé ‘relay’; hard с in шоссé ‘highway’, экстрасéнс ‘a psychic’; and hard ф in кафé ‘cafe’.

Note

A hard consonant is more likely to be retained in foreign loan words immediately preceding the stressed vowel (e.g. тéннис ‘tennis’). Dental consonants (д, т, н) are more likely to remain hard than labials (б, п, м).

8 Hard sign and soft sign

(1) The hard sign appears only between a hard consonant — usually at the end of a prefix — and a stem beginning я, е, ё or ю: отъéзд [Λ′tjεst] ‘departure’, объясн[image: img]ть ‘to explain’.

(2) A soft sign appearing between a consonant and я, е, ё or ю indicates that the consonant is soft and that the sound й [ j] intervenes between consonant and vowel: семь[image: img] [[image: img]ι′[image: img]ja] ‘family’. See also 5 (2) (i) and (iii).

9 The reflexive suffix -cb/-cя

(1) The pronunciation of сь as [[image: img]] is widespread: бо[image: img]сь [bΛ′ju[image: img]] ‘I fear’, бо[image: img]сь [bΛ′ja[image: img]] ‘fearing’ etc.

(2) The suffix -ся is usually pronounced [s[image: img]] in the infinitive (м[image: img]ться ‘to wash’) and the present tense (мóется ‘he washes’), though an alternative soft pronunciation [[image: img][image: img]] is also found in the second-person singular and first-person plural.

(3) [[image: img][image: img]] is preferred in participles (сме[image: img]щийся [[image: img][image: img]] ‘laughing’), the imperative (не смéйся ‘don’t laugh’) and the past tense (он сме[image: img]лся ‘he was laughing’) — except for forms in -сся or -зся (пáсся [′pass[image: img]] ‘was grazing’).

10 Effect of a soft consonant on a vowel in the preceding syllable

(1) Э and е are pronounced [ε] and [ jε] in stressed position when followed by a hard consonant (e.g. [image: img]то [′εt[image: img]] ‘this is’, лес [[image: img]εs] ‘forest’), but as [e] and [ je] (similar to French ‘e acute’ [é]) when followed by a soft consonant (e.g. [image: img]ти [′e[image: img]ι] ‘these’, весь [[image: img]e[image: img]] ‘all’).

(2) Я is pronounced as [æ], ё as [ö] and ю as [ü] preceding a soft consonant: мяч [[image: img]æt∫] ‘ball’, тётя [′[image: img]ö[image: img][image: img]] ‘aunt’, ключ [к[image: img]üt∫] ‘key’.

(3) А, о and ы are also affected as the tongue is raised closer to the palate in anticipation of a following soft consonant (e.g. мать ‘mother’, ночь ‘night’, пыль ‘dust’, where а, о and ы are pronounced as if followed by a much-reduced и sound).

11 Voiced and unvoiced consonants

(1) Some consonants are pronounced with vibration of the vocal cords (‘voiced’ consonants), and others without such vibration (‘unvoiced’ consonants).

(2) There are six pairs of voiced and unvoiced equivalents:



	Voiced
	Unvoiced



	б
	п



	г
	к



	з
	с



	д
	т



	в
	ф



	ж
	ш




The eight other consonants include the unvoiced ц, х, ч, щ and the voiced sonants л, р, м, н.

(3) Б, г, з, д, в, ж are pronounced as their unvoiced counterparts when they appear in final position or before a final soft sign.



	лоб ‘forehead’
	is pronounced [lop]



	луг ‘meadow’
	is pronounced [luk]



	раз ‘time’
	is pronounced [ras]



	сад ‘garden’
	is pronounced [sat]



	лев ‘lion’
	is pronounced [[image: img]εf]



	муж ‘husband’
	is pronounced [mu∫] 




(4) When a voiced and an unvoiced consonant appear side by side, the first assimilates to the second. Thus, voiced consonant + unvoiced consonant are both pronounced unvoiced, while unvoiced consonant + voiced consonant are both pronounced voiced.

(i) Voiced + unvoiced (both pronounced unvoiced)


[image: img]


Note

(a) Devoicing also takes place on the boundary between preposition and noun or adjective: в кóмнате [′[image: img]komn[image: img][image: img]ι] ‘in the room’, под столóм [p[image: img][image: img]stΛ′lom] ‘under the table’.

(b) The devoicing of a final consonant may in turn cause the devoicing of the consonant which precedes it: визг [visk] ‘scream’, дрозд [drost] ‘thrush’.

(c) Г is pronounced as [x] in лёгкий ‘light, easy’, лéгче ‘easier’, м[image: img]гкий ‘soft’ and м[image: img]гче ‘softer’, as well as in Бог ‘God’ (only in the singular nominative case, however). The initial consonant in Гóсподи! ‘Lord!’ is now usually pronounced as [[image: img]], though [h] is still heard. The noun бухгáлтер ‘book-keeper’ is the only word in which хг is pronounced as [h].

(ii) Unvoiced + voiced (both pronounced voiced)


[image: img]


Note

(a) The voicing of consonants also occurs at the boundary between words, especially when the second word is a particle or other unstressed form: Я спас бы егó [′spa[image: img]b[image: img]] ‘I would have saved him’. Ц is voiced as [dz] in such circumstances (Отéц был дóма [Λ′[image: img]εd[image: img]b[image: img]l] ‘Father was in’) and ч as [d[image: img]] (дочь былá [dod[image: img]b[image: img]′la] ‘the daughter was’).

(b) В has no voicing effect on a preceding unvoiced consonant, e.g. твой [tvoj] ‘your’.

12 The pronunciation of -чн-

(1) -чн- is pronounced [∫n] in certain words (конéчно [kΛ′[image: img]ε∫n[image: img]] ‘of course’, нарóчно ‘on purpose’, очéчник ‘spectacle case’, прáчечная ‘laundry’, скýчно ‘boring’, я[image: img]чница ‘fried eggs’), as well as in the patronymics Иль[image: img]нична ‘Ilinichna’, Сáввична ‘Savvichna’ and Ник[image: img]тична ‘Nikitichna’.

(2) However, the pronunciation [t∫n] is used in more ‘learned’ words such as áлчный [′alt∫ntj] ‘greedy’, ант[image: img]чный ‘ancient’ добáвочный ‘additional’, and конéчный ‘ultimate’.

(3) -чн- is pronounced either as [∫n] or [t∫n] in бýлочная ‘bakery’ and молóчная ‘dairy’. Кор[image: img]чневый ‘brown’ is pronounced with [t∫n].

Note

Ч is also pronounced [∫] in что ‘that’ and чтóбы ‘in order to’.

13 Consonants omitted in pronunciation

In some groups of three or more consonants one is omitted in pronunciation. Thus, the first в is not pronounced in здрáвствуйте! ‘hallo!’, чýвство ‘feeling’ (however, it is pronounced in дéвственный ‘virgin’ and нрáвственный ‘moral’), д is not pronounced in звёздный ‘starry’, ландшáфт ‘landscape’ пóздно ‘late’, прáздник ‘festival’ or сéрдце ‘heart’ (however, it is pronounced in бéздна ‘abyss’), л is not pronounced in сóлнце ‘sun’ (however, it is pronounced in сóлнечный ‘solar’) and т is not pronounced in грýстный ‘sad’, извéстный ‘well-known’, лéстный ‘flattering’, мéстный ‘local’, окрéстность ‘vicinity’, чáстный ‘private’ and счастл[image: img]вый ‘happy’ (however, the first т in постлáть ‘to spread’ is pronounced).

14 The pronunciation of double consonants

Double consonants are pronounced as two letters across the boundary between prefix and stem, e.g. оттащ[image: img]ть [tt] ‘to drag away’. When a double consonant appears within a stem, practice varies, cf. граммáтика [m] ‘grammar’, грýппа [pp or p] ‘group’. A single consonant is pronounced in final position: грамм [m] ‘gram’, грипп [p] ‘influenza’.

15 Stress

(1) Stress in Russian is ‘free’, that is, in some words it falls on the initial syllable (дóлго ‘for a long time’), in others on a medial syllable (дорóга ‘road’) and in others on the final syllable (карандáш ‘pencil’). The vowel ё is always stressed.

(2) A change in stress may indicate a change in meaning: óрган ‘organ of the body’, оргáн ‘organ’ (musical instrument). A few words have alternative stress without a change in meaning: творóг (the commoner form)/твóрог ‘cottage cheese’.

(3) For stress patterns in individual parts of speech see nouns (57, 60, 62, 63 (4)), adjectives (164, 165), verbs (219, 223, 228, 232, 341, 343, 345, 350, 369) and prepositions (405).

(4) Secondary stress (a weaker stress marked here with a grave accent [image: img]) is found in some compounds, e.g. маш[image: img]ностроéние ‘engineering’ (in fast speech, however, the word is pronounced with one full stress only: машиностроéние). Secondary stress is particularly common in words with foreign prefixes (áнтикоммун[image: img]зм ‘anti-communism’, кóнтрмéры ‘counter-measures’, трáнсатлант[image: img]ческий ‘transatlantic’, ýльтракорóткий ‘ultra-short’ (also in words with the prefix свéрх-: свéрхурóчные ‘overtime’), in technical terms (морóзоустóйчивый ‘frost-proof’), in compounds where there is a polysyllabic gap between the natural stresses in the components (врéмяпрепровождéние ‘pastime’) and in compounds consisting of a truncated word and a full word (гóсбюджéт (= госудáрственный бюджéт) ‘state budget’). The use of secondary stresses is sometimes optional, varying with speaker and speech mode. Generally speaking, the newer a compound word is, the more likely a secondary stress (e.g. к[image: img]носценáрий ‘film script’). Tertiary stresses are found in some compounds: áвтомóтоклýб ‘car and motor-cycle club’.

(5) Some primary-stressed adverbs take secondary stress when used as prepositions: внутр[image: img]/внутр[image: img] ‘inside’, вóзле/вóзле ‘near’, вокрýг/вокрýг ‘around’, м[image: img]мо/м[image: img]мо ‘past’, óколо/òколо ‘close (to)’, пóсле/пòсле ‘after’.

Note

Stresses are marked in a Russian text only:

(a) to resolve ambiguity, cf. Я знаю, что он говорит ‘I know that he is speaking’ and Я знаю, чтó он говорит ‘I know what he is saying’, большáя часть ‘a large part’, бóльшая часть ‘a larger part’;

(b) to denote archaic pronunciations (e.g. библиóтека for contemporary библиотéка ‘library’);

(c) in rendering certain professional words, non-Russian words, dialect and slang words;

(d) in verse, where normal stress is sometimes distorted in the interests of rhythm.

Orthography

16 Spelling rules

Spelling rule 1

ы is replaced by и, я by а and ю by у after ж, ч, ш, щ and г, к, х:

ногá, ‘leg’, gen. sing. ног[image: img]

молчáть, ‘to be silent’, first-person sing. молчý, third-person pl.

молчáт

Note

Exceptions are found in some non-Russian words and names: брош[image: img]ра ‘brochure’, Кызылкýм ‘Kyzylkum Desert’, К[image: img]хта ‘Kyakhta’.

Spelling rule 2

о is replaced by е in unstressed position after ж, ч, ш, щ, ц:

нéмец ‘German’, instr. sing. нéмцем, gen. pl. нéмцев

Spelling rule 3

Initial и is replaced by ы following a prefix ending in a consonant:

impf. игрáть/pf. сыгрáть ‘to play’

интерéсный ‘interesting’, небезынтерéсный ‘not uninteresting’ (for exceptions see 28 (3)(c))

Spelling rule 4

The prefixes без-/бес-; вз-, воз-/вс-, вос-; из-/ис-; раз-/рас- are spelt with з before voiced consonants, voiced sonants or vowels and with с before unvoiced consonants: беззýбый ‘toothless’ but бесконéчный ‘infinite’; взлетáть ‘to take off’ but всход[image: img]ть ‘to rise’; изб[image: img]ть ‘to beat up’ but исп[image: img]ть ‘to sup’; разобрáть ‘to dismantle’ but расцеп[image: img]ть ‘to uncouple’.

Spelling rule 5

Prefixes ending in a consonant (e.g. под-, от-, раз-, с-) are spelt подо-, ото-, разо-, со-:

(i) In compounds of -йти (подойт[image: img] ‘to approach’, подошёл ‘I approached’ etc.) (see 333 (2)).

(ii) Before consonant + ь (сошь[image: img] ‘I shall sew’) (see 234 (5)).

(iii) Before certain consonant clusters (разогнáть ‘to disperse’) (see 234 (1–4)).

Note

For spelling rules relating to prepositions see 404.

17 Use of capital and small letters in titles and names

(1) In the names or titles of most posts, institutions, organizations, books, newspapers and journals, wars, festivals etc., only the first word is spelt with a capital letter: Всем[image: img]рная федерáция профсо[image: img]зов ‘World Federation of Trade Unions’, Европéйский со[image: img]з ‘European Union’, Министéрство трáнспорта ‘Ministry of Transport’, Москóвский госудáрственный университéт ‘Moscow State University’, Политехн[image: img]ческий музéй ‘Polytechnical Museum’, Росс[image: img]йская акадéмия наýк ‘Russian Academy of Sciences’, Тверскóй муниципáлый суд ‘Tver Municipal Court’, Худóжественный теáтр ‘Arts Theatre’, «Войнá и мир» ‘War and Peace’, Нью-Йорк таймс ‘New York Times’, Семилéтняя войнá ‘Seven Years’ War’ (but Вел[image: img]кая Отéчественная войнá ‘Great Patriotic War’), Нóвый год ‘New Year’, Пéрвое мáя ‘May Day’, Нóбелевская прéмия ‘Nobel Prize’.

Note

Any word spelt with a capital letter in its own right retains the capital in extended titles: Госудáрственный академ[image: img]ческий Большóй теáтр ‘The State Academic Bolshoi Theatre’.

(2) In geographical names, the names of administrative areas, local features and so on, the generic terms are spelt with a small letter and the descriptive words with a capital: óзеро Байкáл ‘Lake Baikal’, Бéлое мóре ‘the White Sea’, пуст[image: img]ня Гóби ‘the Gobi Desert’, мыс Дóброй Надéжды ‘the Cape of Good Hope’, трóпик Рáка ‘the Tropic of Cancer’, Сéверный Ледов[image: img]тый океáн ‘the Arctic Ocean’, полуóстров Тайм[image: img]р ‘the Taimyr Peninsula’, [image: img]жный пóлюс ‘the South Pole’, Тверскáя ýлица ‘Tverskaya Street’, З[image: img]мний дворéц ‘the Winter Palace’, Исаáкиевский собóр ‘St Isaac’s Cathedral’, Крáсная плóщадь ‘Red Square’, М[image: img]нский автомоб[image: img]льный завóд ‘Minsk Car Factory’.

Note

Generic terms are spelt with a capital letter, however, if used in a non-literal sense: Золотóй Рог ‘the Golden Horn’ (a bay), Óгненная Земл[image: img] ‘Tierra del Fuego’ (an archipelago).

(3) Some titles consist of words, all of which have capital letters. These include the names of exalted governmental institutions and organizations, as well as a number of international bodies (and certain geographical names, e.g. Бéлый Нил ‘the White Nile’, Дáльний Востóк ‘the Far East’, Нóвая Земл[image: img] ‘Novaya Zemlya’): Генерáльная Ассамблéя ОÓН ‘the General Assembly of the UNO’, Междунарóдный Крáсный Крест ‘the International Red Cross’, Совéт Федерáции ‘the Council of the Federation’, including, as a rule, the names of states: Объединённые Арáбские Эмирáты ‘the United Arab Emirates’, Респýблика Татарстáн ‘the Republic of Tatarstan’, Росс[image: img]йская Федерáция ‘the Russian Federation’, Совéтский Со[image: img]з ‘the Soviet Union’, Соединённое Королéвство ‘the United Kingdom’, Соединённые Штáты Амéрики ‘the United States of America’.

Note

(a) Госудáрственная дýма or Госудáрственная Дýма ‘the State Duma’

(b) Пáртия ‘party’ is not usually spelt with a capital letter: Коммунист[image: img]ческая пáртия Росс[image: img]йской Федерáции [КПРФ] ‘Communist Party of the Russian Federation’, Либерáльно-демократ[image: img]ческая пáртия Росс[image: img]и [ЛДПР] ‘the Russian Liberal Democratic Party’.

(4) Unofficial titles, the names of foreign parliaments and some other titles consist of words, all of which are spelt with a small letter: москóвский аэропóрт ‘Moscow Airport’ (cf. official titles, now also used colloquially, e.g. аэропóрт Внýково ‘Vnukovo Airport’), пáртия большевикóв ‘the Bolshevik Party’ (cf. official Росс[image: img]йская социáл-демократ[image: img]ческая рабóчая пáртия (большевикóв) ‘Russian Social Democratic Workers’ Party (of Bolsheviks)’), палáта óбщин ‘House of Commons’, бундестáг ‘the Bundestag’, сейм ‘the Sejm’.

(5) Nouns denoting nationality, town of origin etc., are also spelt with a small letter (англичáнин ‘Englishman’, москв[image: img]ч ‘Muscovite’), as are the corresponding adjectives (англ[image: img]йский ‘English’, москóвский ‘Moscow’), except where they form part of a title (Англ[image: img]йский банк ‘the Bank of England’, Москóвский цирк ‘Moscow Circus’). This principle is also applied to the names of months, thus март ‘March’, окт[image: img]брь ‘October’, окт[image: img]брьский ‘October’ (adj.), but 8 Мáрта ‘8 March’ (International Women’s Day), Окт[image: img]брь/Окт[image: img]брьская револ[image: img]ция ‘the October Revolution’; and to days of the week, thus п[image: img]тница ‘Friday’, but Страстнáя П[image: img]тница ‘Good Friday’.

(6) The words земл[image: img] ‘land’, лунá ‘moon’, сóлнце ‘sun’ are spelt with capitals when they denote heavenly bodies: Земл[image: img] ‘the Earth’, Лунá ‘the Moon’, Солнце ‘the Sun’.

(7) (i) Names of deities are spelt with capital letters: Аллáх ‘Allah’, Бог ‘God’, Брáхма ‘Brahma’, Ш[image: img]ва ‘Shiva’.

Note

Of heathen gods, one of a number of gods, or figuratively, бог is spelt with a small letter: бог Аполлóн ‘the god Apollo’, бóже мой! ‘my God!’ In certain contexts, however, a capital is possible:

“Как хорошó – сказáла женá, мéдленно нат[image: img]гивая на себ[image: img] шёлковое оде[image: img]ло. – Слáва Бóгу, слáва Бóгу ...” (Nabokov) ‘That is good’, said his wife, slowly drawing a silken blanket about her. ‘Thank God, thank God...’

(ii) Capitals are also used for religious festivals: Пáсха ‘Easter’, Рождествó ‘Christmas’, holders of exalted ecclesiastical offices: Святéйший Патриáрх Москóвский и все[image: img] Рус[image: img] ‘His Holiness the Patriarch of Moscow and all Russia’, Пáпа Р[image: img]мский ‘The Pope’, and sacred texts: Б[image: img]блия ‘the Bible’, Корáн ‘the Koran’, Tópa ‘the Torah’, Талмýд ‘the Talmud’, Вéды ‘the Vedas’.

Division of Words

18 Division into syllables

(1) Each syllable in a Russian word contains a vowel and, in most cases, consonants peripheral to it, e.g. пáспорт.

(2) Russian distinguishes ‘open’ syllables, which end in a vowel (го-ло-вá) from ‘closed’ syllables, which end in a consonant (нос).

(3) The principles of syllabic division are different in English and Russian, cf. E doc-tor/R дó-ктор, E her-o/R ге-рóй. Russian non-initial syllables are formed on the basis of an ascending level of ‘sonority’, vowels being the most sonorous letters, the voiced sonants (р, л, м, н) the next most sonorous and noise-consonants (the other sixteen consonants) the least sonorous.

(4) In practice, this means that the syllable boundary occurs either:

(i) between a vowel and a following consonant: со-лó-ма, сте-пнóй, кá-ска, ко-ст[image: img]м, ста-ле-вáр, стра-нá, о-тбрó-сить, вра-ждá etc.;

or:

(ii) between a sonant and a following consonant (including another sonant): сýм-ка, кон-вéрт, боль-шóй, кáр-та, вол-нá, чёр-ный, кар-мáн.

Note

Non-initial syllables cannot begin with the sequence sonant + noise-consonant (this sequence is possible, however, in an initial syllable, e.g. мш[image: img]-стый). Note, however, the sequences sonant + sonant (вó-льный), consonant + consonant (мé-сто) and noise-consonant + sonant (ме-тлá). The syllabic boundary may occur before or between two sonants (ка-рмáн or кар-мáн, во-лнá or вол-нá).

Syllabic division in a text

Я встал и на-дéл паль-тó. Же-нá ре-ш[image: img]-ла, что я по-шёл за си-га-рé-та-ми, и ве-лé-ла не су-тý-ли-ться при хо-дьбé. О-нá ска-зá-ла, что ко-гдá я хо-жý, то ны-р[image: img]-ю вниз го-ло-вóй, как при-стя-жн -я лó-шадь. Е-щё о-нá ска-зá-ла, что я всё врé-мя смо-тр[image: img] вниз, бý-дто хо-чý най-т[image: img] на а-сфáль-те мо-нé-тку (Tokareva).

19 Splitting a word at the end of a line

(1) Two basic criteria are observed in splitting a word at the end of a line:

(i) Syllabic division: го-ловá or голо-вá.

(ii) Word structure: it is desirable, for example, not to disrupt monosyllabic prefixes etc. (под-бежáть, со-глáсен) (cf. пе-ревóд and note that the rule does not apply when a prefix is no longer perceived as such: рá-зум, разо-р[image: img]ть).

(2) A word is normally split after a vowel: гó-род, гó-лоден or гóло-ден, реб[image: img]-та or ре-б[image: img]та. Sometimes this involves splitting a two-vowel sequence: читá-ете.

(3) A sequence of two or more consonants may also be split: мéд-ленно, рóд-ственники, проб-лéма, [image: img]стин-ный etc.

(4) Other conventions include the following:

(i) A hard or soft sign must not be separated from the preceding consonant (подь-éзд, боль-шóй) and й must not be separated from the preceding vowel (вой-нá).

(ii) A single vowel should not appear at the end of a line or be carried over onto the next: аги-тáция (not *а-гитáция or *агитáци-я).

(iii) Two identical consonants appearing between vowels should be split: жуж-жáть, мáс-са, кóн-ный.

(iv) A monosyllabic component of a stump compound should not be split (спéцодéжда); nor should abbreviations (ОÓН, и т.д.).

(5) Some words can be split in different ways, e.g. се-стрá, сес-трá or сест-рá.

Punctuation

20 Introductory comments

Rules of punctuation are, in general, more rigorously applied in Russian than in English. Differences of usage between the two languages relate in particular to the comma (especially in separating principal from subordinate clauses), the dash and the punctuation of direct speech.

21 The full stop, exclamation mark and question mark

Usage of the full stop, exclamation mark and question mark is comparable in the two languages:



	Л[image: img]ди [image: img]щут счáстья в любв[image: img].
	People seek happiness in love.



	Какáя прекрáсная погóда!
	What magnificent weather!



	Кудá вы идёте?
	Where are you going?








Note

(a) There is a tendency to use exclamation marks more frequently in Russian than in English.

(b) An exclamation mark may appear in the middle of a sentence: Так мне б[image: img]ло плóхо, так гóрько и пост[image: img]ло! — хýже вс[image: img]кой болéзни (Rasputin) ‘I felt so bad, so bitter and wretched! — it was worse than any illness’.

(c) Exclamation marks are also used in commands expressed other than by a grammatical imperative: Молчáть! ‘Shut up!’, За мной! ‘Follow me!’, Встáли! ‘On your feet!’.

(d) An exclamation mark enclosed in parentheses (!) may be used to indicate irony or indignation.

(e) Exclamation and question marks may appear together for special emphasis: Да что же [image: img]то такóе?! ‘Now what’s all this?!’.

22 The comma: introductory comments

The comma is more frequently used in Russian than in English. In extreme examples a series of commas in a Russian sentence may have no English equivalents at all:

Макáренко п[image: img]шет, что дéти, котóрые умéют труд[image: img]ться, уважáют труд друг[image: img]х людéй, стрем[image: img]тся прийт[image: img] на пóмощь тем, кто в [image: img]той пóмощи нуждáется (Belyakova)

Makarenko writes that children who know how to work respect the labour of other people and strive to come to the assistance of those who need it

23 Uses of the comma

Correspondence with English usage

Commas are used, in Russian and English, to perform the following functions:

(1) To separate

(i) two or more adjectives which define one noun:

Он шёл по тёмной, гр[image: img]зной, шýмной ýлице

He was walking down the dark, dirty, noisy street

(ii) two or more adverbs qualifying one verb:

Мéдленно, муч[image: img]тельно он встал с постéли

Slowly, painfully he rose from the bed

(2) To separate items in a list:

Плáта за кварт[image: img]ру, электр[image: img]чество, газ составл[image: img]ет óколо 20 рублéй (Belyakova)

The rent, electricity and gas bills amount to about 20 roubles

(3) To mark off words and phrases which stand in apposition:

Валент[image: img]на Терешкóва, рабóчая девчóнка из стар[image: img]нного текст[image: img]льного городкá, стáла пéрвой жéнщиной-космонáвтом Valentina Tereshkova, a working girl from an ancient textile town, became the first woman in space

(4) To mark off words which serve to define and specify:

Здáние дéтского сáда двухэтáжное, с больш[image: img]ми свéтлыми óкнами, с верáндами для дневнóго сна (Belyakova)

The building of the kindergarten is two-storey, with large light windows and verandas for a daytime nap

(5) After да ‘yes’ and нет ‘no’:

Да, я соглáсен с вáми/Нет, я не соглáсен

Yes, I agree with you/No, I don’t agree

(6) In addressing people:

Здрáвствуйте, Ивáн Ивáнович!

Hallo, Ivan Ivanovich!

(7) After interjections:

— Ой, как неудáчно. Вчерá упáл [image: img]ли сегóдня? (Rasputin)

‘Oh, what bad luck. Did you fall over yesterday or today?’

(8) Between repeated words:

Ничегó, ничегó, утешáл он себ[image: img], сáмое трýдное позад[image: img] (Abramov) Never mind, never mind, he consoled himself, the worst is over

(9) To mark off participial phrases:

По равн[image: img]не, освещённой пóздним сóлнцем, скакáл табýн д[image: img]ких лошадéй

Over the plain, (which was) illuminated by the late sun, galloped a herd of wild horses

(10) To mark off gerundial phrases:

Я молчáл, не знáя, что дéлать (Rasputin)

I was silent, not knowing what to do

Note

In English, ‘and’ is often used as an alternative to a comma before the final element in enumerations and when two or more adjectives qualify a single noun or two adverbs a single verb (cf. (1) and (2) above).

Differences in usage between Russian and English

Russian requires the use of a comma in the following contexts, where usage in English is optional or inconsistent:

(1) Between clauses linked by co-ordinating conjunctions (see 454 (2) (i) and 455–457):

Óля знáет бýквы, но я покá помогáю ей читáть (Belyakova)

Olya knows the letters, but for the time being I help her to read

Note

(a) While a comma always appears before но (except when it is the first word in a sentence), the insertion of a comma before English ‘but’ depends largely on the length of the pause required by the context, cf. ‘He is young but experienced’ and ‘He is young, but everyone trusts him’.

(b) A comma is used between clauses linked by и if the clauses have different subjects (Но волк был мёртв, и егó сейчáс никтó не бо[image: img]лся (Abramov) ‘But the wolf was dead, and no one was afraid of him any more’), but not if they have the same subject (Разожгл[image: img] костёр и свар[image: img]ли грибнóй суп (Belyakova) ‘They lit a fire and made mushroom soup’). In such contexts и may be replaced by a comma: Два дня он не пил, не ел (= не пил и не ел) (Abramov) ‘For two days he did not drink or eat’.

(2) Between clauses linked by the conjunctions и ... и ‘both... and’, ни ... ни ‘neither . . . nor’, [image: img]ли ...[image: img]ли ‘either ...or’, то ... то ‘now . . . now’:

На вéчере выступáли и мáльчики, и дéвочки

Both boys and girls performed at the party

Нельз[image: img] ни спокóйно почитáть, ни сосредотóчиться (Belyakova)

You can neither do a little quiet reading, nor concentrate

[image: img]то [image: img]ли собáка, [image: img]ли волк

That is either a dog or a wolf

Онá то смеётся, то плáчет

Now she laughs, now she weeps

(3) Between a principal and a subordinate clause (see 458–467):

Я знáю, что конéц бýдет не скóро

I know the end is still some way off

Мы не отдавáли детéй в [image: img]сли, хот[image: img] такáя возмóжность былá (Belyakova)

We didn’t put the children into a day-nursery, even though we had the opportunity to do so

Ден[image: img]с стал с нетерпéнием ждать лéта, чтóбы поéхать с бáбушкой

к Чёрному мóрю

Denis waited impatiently for the summer, in order to go with his grandmother to the Black Sea

Он рабóтал бы, éсли бы мог

He would work if he could

Онá ухóдит, потомý что онá опáздывает

She is leaving because she is late

Note

The appearance of a comma between потомý and что in Мы побед[image: img]м потомý, что мы сильнéе throws the element of cause into sharper relief: ‘We shall win because we are stronger’ (i.e. and for no other reason). This effect can be intensified by distancing потомý from что (Потомý мы побед[image: img]м, что мы сильнéе), or by the addition of лишь, тóлько or other intensifying words before потомý.

(4) To separate main from relative clauses (see 123):

Я посещáл гóрод, в котóром (где) провёл дéтство

I was visiting the town in which (where) I had spent my childhood

Note

English distinguishes relative clauses (which are marked off by commas) — ‘Cats (i.e. all cats), who have excellent night vision, are nocturnal predators’ — from adjective clauses (which are not marked off by commas): ‘Cats (i.e. only those cats) who have no tails are called Manx cats’. In Russian, however, both types of clause are marked off with commas.

(5) To mark off parenthetical words:

во-пéрвых/во-втор[image: img]х in the first place/in the second place


[image: img]



[image: img]


Он, должнó быть, ушёл

He must have left

Нам, конéчно, удóбнее, что дéти сид[image: img]т т[image: img]хо (Belyakova)

Of course, it’s more convenient for us if the children are sitting quietly

Не спорь, пожáлуйста, со мной, яáзн ю (Rasputin)

Please don’t argue with me, I know best

Он сказáл, что, к сожалéнию, нам придётся идт[image: img] без негó

He said that unfortunately we would have to go without him

(6) In comparisons:

Он лáзит по дерéвьям, как обезь[image: img]на

He scrambles about in the trees like a monkey

Ктó-то науч[image: img]л своегó малышá плáвать рáньше, чем тот стал

ход[image: img]ть (Belyakova)

Someone taught his baby to swim before he could walk

Он спал беспробýдным сном, бýдто егó ничтó не тревóжило

He was sound asleep, as though without a care in the world

24 The colon. The semicolon. The dash

The colon.

The colon is used to perform the following functions:

(1) To introduce a list, in which case the colon is usually preceded by a generic term:

Мо[image: img] семь[image: img] состо[image: img]т из четырёх человéк: мой муж В[image: img]ктор, двóе детéй и я (Belyakova)

My family consists of four people: my husband Victor, the two children and myself

(2) To introduce a statement which elaborates on, supplements or indicates the cause of the statement which precedes the colon:

И тут их ожидáла нóвая бедá: отéц пропáл (Abramov)

And now a new misfortune awaited them: father had disappeared

В наýкеá всегдá должнá быть тóчность: кáждому наýчному тéрмину должнé соотвéтствовать однó пон[image: img]тие (Vvedenskaya)

There should always be accuracy in science: a single concept should correspond to each scientific term

Ýтром я со стрáхом смотрéл на себ[image: img] в зéркало: нос вспух, под лéвым глáзом син[image: img]к (Rasputin)

In the morning I gazed at myself in the mirror in horror: my nose had swollen up, there was a bruise under my left eye

(3) To introduce direct speech, thought or other communication:

В киноф[image: img]льме «Доживём до понедéльника» подрóсток п[image: img]шет: «Счáстье — [image: img]то когдá теб[image: img] понимáют!» (Kovaleva)

In the film We’ll survive till Monday a teenager writes, ‘Happiness is when people understand you!’

(4) To introduce a quotation:

Пóмните, в «Евгéнии Онéгине»:

Прив[image: img]чка св[image: img]ше нам данá:

Замéна счáстию онá

Do you remember, in Evgenii Onegin:

Habit is granted us from on high:

It is a substitute for happiness

The semicolon

The semicolon is used to separate extensive clauses which are not linked by conjunctions, especially if each clause is itself broken up by commas:

В Ленингрáде все хот[image: img]т посмотрéть на легендáрную «Аврóру», побывáть в пýшкинских местáх, в многоч[image: img]сленных дворцáх; в Уль[image: img]новске познакóмиться с местáми, где жил и уч[image: img]лся В. И. Лéнин; в Нáбережных Челнáх проéхать по огрóмному молодóму гóроду, посмотрéть КамÁЗ (Vvedenskaya)

In Leningrad everyone wants to see the legendary ‘Aurora’, visit places associated with Pushkin, the numerous palaces; in Ulyanovsk to get to know the places where V. I. Lenin lived and worked; and in Naberezhnye Chelny to drive through the enormous new town, see the Kamaz truck factory

Note

In 1991 Ленингрáд ‘Leningrad’ reverted to Санкт-Петербýрг ‘St Petersburg’ and Уль[image: img]новск ‘Ulyanovsk’ to Симб[image: img]рск ‘Simbirsk’.

The dash

The dash is extremely widespread in Russian. It not only has a number of specific uses of its own but in some contexts substitutes for other punctuation marks, in particular the comma, the colon and parentheses.

(1) Specific uses of the dash.

(i) It separates subject noun from predicate noun, replacing the verb ‘to be’:

Мой отéц — преподавáтель вýза, а мáма — врач (Belyakova)

My father is a college lecturer, and my mother is a doctor

Сáмое глубóкое óзеро м[image: img]ра — [image: img]то пресновóдный красáвец Байкáл (Vvedenskaya)

The deepest lake in the world is the beautiful fresh-water Lake Baikal

Note

(a) The subject may sometimes be an infinitive:

Сáмое тяжёлое при прощáнии — не огл[image: img]дываться (Ogonek)

The hardest thing on parting is not to look back

(b) The dash is not normally used to replace the verb ‘to be’ when the subject is a pronoun: Он водолáз ‘He is a diver’.

(ii) In elliptical statements it replaces a word, usually a verb, which is ‘understood’:

Студéнт смотрéл на профéссора, профéссор — на студéнта (Shukshin)

The student was looking at the professor, and the professor (was looking) at the student

(2) The dash is also used as a substitute for:

(i) The comma (when, for example, introducing an unexpected turn of events or sharp contrast):

Онá сдéлала ещё поп[image: img]тку посад[image: img]ть мен[image: img] за стол — напрáсно (=, но напрáсно) (Rasputin)

She made another attempt to seat me at the table, but in vain

Note

Generally speaking, the dash indicates a more pronounced pause than the comma, for example, in expressing apposition: Со мной был груз[image: img]нский чай — моё ед[image: img]нственное удовóльствие (=, моё ед[image: img]нственное удовóльствие) ‘I had with me some Georgian tea, my only pleasure’.

(ii) The colon:

(a) in introducing an enumeration, following a generic term:

Иногдá клуб приглашáет гостéй — учёных, педагóгов, врачéй (Belyakova)

Sometimes the club invites guests — scientists, teachers and doctors

(b) in elucidating a statement:

В Таджикистáне граждáнская войнá — бегýт в Росс[image: img]ю тадж[image: img]ки. (Solzhenitsyn)

There is a civil war in Tadzhikistan, (and so) Tadzhiks flee into Russia.

(iii) Parentheses:

На территóрии Росс[image: img]йской Федерáции — не забывáйте о том, что онá занимáет однý седьмýю часть всей сýши Земл[image: img]! — т[image: img]сячи рек и речýшек

On the territory of the Russian Federation (do not forget that it occupies one-seventh of the Earth’s surface!) there are thousands of rivers and streams

25 The punctuation of direct speech

(1) If the introductory verb precedes the direct speech, the verb is followed by a colon, and the direct speech either

(i) appears on a new line, preceded by a dash:

Я пром[image: img]млил:

— Прáвда (Rasputin)

‘It is true’, I mumbled

(ii) or runs on after the colon and is enclosed in guillemets (« »):

Сам хоз[image: img]ин рáза два кричáл с крыльцá «Эй, кто там?»

The master himself shouted a couple of times from the porch, ‘Hey, who’s there?’

(2) If, however, the verb follows the direct speech, the latter is flanked by dashes:

— Уснýл, — услýжливо отвéтила С[image: img]ма (Rasputin)

‘He’s fallen asleep’, answered Sima obligingly

(3) A conversation may be rendered as follows:

— Я знáю, почемý ты все ещё живёшь со мнóй. Сказáть?

— Ну, почемý?

— Да прóсто лень тебé куп[image: img]ть раскладýшку. (S. Dovlatov)

‘I know why you still live with me. Shall I tell you?

‘Well, why?

‘You’re just too lazy to buy a camp bed.’

Note

(a) A full stop, comma, semicolon or dash follow inverted commas.

(b) Quotes within quotes may be distinguished as follows: «Крéйсер “Аврóра” сто[image: img]л на [image: img]коре» ‘The cruiser “Aurora” lay at anchor’.

(c) In cursive script, inverted commas are rendered as follows: «Привéт!» ‘Greetings!’

26 Suspension points (многотóч[image: img]е)

Suspension points (. . .) indicate one of the following.

(1) Hesitation:

— Про[image: img]грываешь, навéрное?

— Нет, вы ... вы[image: img]грываю (Rasputin)

‘I suppose you lose?’

‘No, I – I win’

(2) An unfinished statement:

Знать бы нам, чем [image: img]то всё кóнчится . . . (Rasputin)

Had we but known how it would all end...





The Noun

Word Formation

27 Word formation in the noun I: general

(1) Nouns in Russian may be basic irreducible stems (e.g. лес ‘forest’) or form the basis of compound nouns (e.g. лесорýб ‘wood cutter’). Compounding takes a number of different forms, involving initial components which may be the stems of:

(i) nouns: ледокóл ‘ice-breaker’ (лёд ‘ice’, колóть ‘to split’)

(ii) adjectives: чернозём ‘black earth’ (чёрный ‘black’, земл[image: img] ‘earth’)

(iii) numerals: двуóкись ‘dioxide’ (дву- ‘two’, óкись ‘oxide’)

(iv) adverbs: грòмкоговор[image: img]тель ‘loud speaker’ (грóмко ‘loudly’, говор[image: img]ть ‘to speak’);

and second components which may be:

(i) nouns: тяжеловéс ‘heavy weight’ (тяжёлый ‘heavy’, вес ‘weight’)

(ii) of verbal origin: сенокóс ‘haymaking’ (сéно ‘hay’, кос[image: img]ть ‘to mow’).

Note

(a) Compounds may also be based on phrases: инопланет[image: img]нин ‘extra-terrestrial’ (cf. инáя планéта ‘another planet’), одно-фам[image: img]лец ‘namesake’ (cf. однá фам[image: img]лия ‘the same name’);

(b) The components of a compound are usually linked by the infixes -о-: снегопáд ‘snow fall’, маш[image: img]нопись ‘typing’, самолёт ‘aeroplane’, or (where the stem of the first component ends in a soft consonant or in ж, ч, ш, щ or ц) -е-: общеж[image: img]тие ‘hostel’, овцевóд ‘sheep-breeder’, пулемёт ‘machinegun’ (cf. пýля ‘bullet’), сталевáр ‘steel founder’ (cf. сталь ‘steel’), пешехóд ‘pedestrian’. However, -о- sometimes appears as an ‘illogical’ link-vowel when the stem of the first component of a compound ends in soft в (e.g. кровообращéние ‘circulation of the blood’, cf. кровь ‘blood’), soft н (e.g. басноп[image: img]сец ‘fabulist’, cf. бáсня ‘fable’), soft р (зверолóв ‘trapper’, cf. зверь ‘animal’), or soft т (честол[image: img]бие ‘ambition’, cf. честь ‘honour’).

(2) A group of compounds with second components that denote persons or places is particularly common. Some of the elements are indigenous: -вед, as in литературовéд ‘literature specialist’, -вод, as in скотовóд ‘stock-breeder’, others international: -граф, as in геóграф ‘geographer’, -дром, as in дельтадрóм ‘hang-glider launch site’, -лог, as in биóлог ‘biologist’, -ман, as in балетомáн ‘balletomane’, -тека, as in фонотéка ‘sound library’, -фил, as in славяноф[image: img]л ‘Slavophile’, -фоб, as in англофóб ‘Anglophobe’.

(3) While most second components in compounds tend to be truncated forms: водопáд ‘waterfall’, паровóз ‘steam engine’, пчеловóд ‘apiarist’, etc., some are suffixed: монеторазмéник ‘change machine’, пивовáрня ‘brewery’, работоспосóбность ‘efficiency’, судостро-éние ‘ship-building’.

(4) The relationships between initial and second components may be as follows:

(i) the first component may denote the object of the second: бензовóз ‘petrol tanker’ (cf. воз[image: img]ть бензн[image: img]‘ to transport petrol’), книгол[image: img]б ‘book lover’, нефтепровóд ‘oil pipeline’, пылесóс ‘vacuum cleaner’;

(ii) the second component may denote an object designed for the first: бензобáк ‘petrol tank’ (cf. бак для бенз[image: img]на ‘tank for petrol’), дèтсáд ‘kindergarten’;

(iii) the action denoted by the second component may be performed in or over the area designated by the first: вездехóд ‘cross country vehicle’ (cf. ход[image: img]ть вездé ‘to go everywhere’), домосéд ‘stay-at-home’, мореплáватель ‘seafarer’;

(iv) the first component may qualify the second: новострóйка ‘new building’ (cf. нóвая стрóйка ‘new building’), общеж[image: img]тие ‘hostel’, пятибóрье ‘pentathlon’;

(v) the first component may denote the means by which the second is accomplished: вертолёт ‘helicopter’ (cf. вертéть(ся) ‘to rotate’, лёт ‘flight’), гàзосвáрщик ‘gas welder’, парохóд ‘steamer’.

Note

For the formation of compound abbreviations, see 39 (acronyms), 40 (alphabetisms), 41 (stump compounds), 42 (compound hyphenated nouns).

28 Word formation in the noun II: prefixation

(1) Prefixes, while fewer in number than suffixes, effect more radical change than suffixes are capable of. Thus, in the word бесконфл[image: img]ктность ‘absence of conflict’ the suffix -ость merely denotes the abstract nature of the noun, while the prefix бес- fufils a semantic role in denoting the absence of the quality denoted by the root noun (конфл[image: img]кт ‘conflict’).

(2) The following prefixes used with nouns are also commonly used with verbs (for the full range of their meanings, see sections 254 and 331; for spelling rules see 16, rules 3–5):



	в- ‘into’:
	вложéние ‘investment’


	вз-/вс- ‘upwards’:
	взлёт ‘take-off’


	воз-/вос- (i) ‘upwards’:
	восхóд сóлнца ‘sun-rise’


	(ii) ‘re-’:
	воссоединéние ‘reunification’


	вы- ‘outwards’:
	в[image: img]пуск ‘output’


	до- ‘addition’:
	дополнéние ‘supplementation’


	за- (i) ‘beyond’:
	зарубéжье ‘foreign countries’


	(ii) ‘closing’:
	закр[image: img]тие ‘closure’


	из-/ис- ‘ex-, out’:
	исключéние ‘expulsion’


	на- (i) ‘on, onto’:
	наýшник ‘earphone’


	(ii) ‘quantity’:
	надóй ‘milk yield’


	над- ‘above’:
	надсмóтрщик ‘supervisor’


	недо- ‘shortfall’:
	недооцéнка ‘underestimate’


	о-/об- (i) ‘encompassing’:
	охвáт ‘scope, range’


	(ii) ‘avoidance’:
	объéзд ‘detour’


	от- ‘away from’:
	отъéзд ‘departure’


	пере- (i) ‘across’:
	перехóд ‘crossing’


	(ii) ‘repeat’:
	переигрóвка ‘replay’


	под- (i) ‘support’:
	подсвéчник ‘candle-stick’


	(ii) ‘sham’:
	поддéлка ‘forgery’


	пре- (i) ‘trans-’:
	преобразовáние ‘transformation’


	(ii) ‘excess’:
	преувеличéние ‘exaggeration’


	пред- ‘pre-’:
	предыстóрия ‘pre-history’


	при- (i) ‘arrival, joining’:
	приземлéние ‘landing’


	(ii) ‘attachment’:
	приложéние ‘magazine supplement’


	про- ‘through, past’:
	прóпуск ‘pass’


	раз-/рас- (i) ‘spread’:
	распространéние ‘dissemination’


	(ii) ‘reversal’:
	разр[image: img]дка ‘détente’


	с- (i) ‘together’:
	съезд ‘congress’


	(ii) ‘down’:
	спуск ‘descent’


	у- ‘away’:
	увольнéние ‘dismissal’.



(3) A further set of prefixes are used mainly with nouns, in some cases adjectives, and a few also with verbs (e.g. без-/бес-, де-,дис-,ре-). Many are loan prefixes and combine mostly with foreign roots, while some (без-, между-, не-,по-,под-,пра-,пред-,само-,свèрх-, после-, противо-, чрез-/чрес-) are indigenous.



	а- ‘devoid of’:
	алог[image: img]чность ‘illogicality’


	анти- ‘opposed to’:
	антир[image: img]ночник ‘opponent of a market economy’


	архи- ‘extreme’:
	архиплýт ‘arch villain’


	без-/бес- ‘deprived of’:
	бессóнница ‘insomnia’


	вOце- ‘deputizing for’:
	в[image: img]цепредседáтель ‘vice-chairman’


	г[image: img]пер- ‘extreme’:
	г[image: img]перинфл[image: img]ция ‘hyper-inflation’


	де- ‘reversal’:
	децентрализáция‘decentralization’


	дез- ‘removal’:
	дезодорáнт ‘deodorant’


	дис- ‘deprived of’:
	дисквалификáция ‘disqualification’


	интер- ‘international’:
	интердéвочка ‘hard-currency prostitute’


	квHзи- ‘quasi-’:
	квáзидемокрáтия ‘quasi-democracy’


	кòнтр- ‘counter to’:
	кòнтрразвéдка ‘counter-espionage’


	между- ‘intermediate’:
	междуцáрствие ‘interregnum’


	м[image: img]кро- ‘small’:
	м[image: img]кроорган[image: img]зм ‘micro-organism’


	не- ‘negation of’:
	нераспространéние ‘non-proliferation’


	нèо- ‘revived’:
	нèокапитал зм[image: img]‘neo-capitalism’


	по- ‘along’:
	погран[image: img]чник ‘frontier guard’


	под (i) ‘subordinate to’:
	подв[image: img]д ‘sub-species’


	(ii) ‘proximity’:
	Подмоскóвье ‘Moscow region’


	после- ‘following’:
	послеслóвие ‘epilogue’


	пòст- ‘subsequent’:
	пòстмодерн[image: img]зм ‘post-Modernism’


	пра- ‘great’ (in relationships)
	прабáбушка: ‘great-grandmother’


	преди- ‘preceding’:
	предислóвие ‘foreword’


	про- (i) ‘supportive of’:
	проамерикáнец ‘pro-American’


	(ii) ‘deputizing for’:
	прорéктор ‘vice-principal’


	противо- ‘opposed to’:
	противорéчие ‘contradiction’


	псèвдо- ‘sham’:
	псèвдодемокрáтия ‘pseudo-democracy’


	ре- ‘re-’:
	рèинтегрáция ‘reintegration’


	само- ‘self’:
	самообслýживание ‘self-service’


	свèрх- ‘extreme’:
	свèрхдержáва ‘super-power’


	суб- ‘subordinate’:
	сỳбподр[image: img]д ‘subcontract’


	сỳпер- ‘extreme’:
	сỳперзвездá ‘super-star’


	ỳльтра- ‘extreme’:
	ỳльтрареакционéр ‘ultrareactionary’


	чрез-/чрес- ‘excessive’:
	чрезмéрность‘excessiveness’


	[image: image]кс- ‘former’:
	[image: image]кс-премьéр ‘the former premier’


	
	экс-в[image: img]це-президéнт ‘the former vice-president’


	экстра- ‘beyond’:
	экстрасéнс ‘psychic’.



Note

(a) A number of prefixes fall into definable categories:

(i) excess (архи-, г[image: img]пер-, свèрх-, сỳпер-, чрез-);

(ii) negation (а-, без-, де-, дез-, дис-, не-);

(iii) time (нèо-, после-, пòст-, преди-, ре-, [image: image]кс-);

(iv) opposition/support (анти-, кòнтр-, про-, противо-);

(v) sham (квàзи-, псèвдо-).

(b) in some cases a prefixed word has been borrowed virtually in its entirety (e.g. анем[image: img]я ‘anaemia’) and should thus be regarded as a non-derivative stem in Russian.

(c) spelling rule 16 (3), in accordance with which initial и is replaced by ы following a prefix ending in a consonant, does not apply to the loan prefixes г[image: img]пер-, дез-, пòст-, суб-, сỳпер- (thus дезинформàция ‘misinformation’, etc.).

29 Word formation in the noun III: suffixation.

Introductory remarks

(i) Noun suffixes number over one hundred and play a fundamental role in the creation of nouns. Suffixed nouns may derive from verbs: стрельбá ‘shooting’ from стрел[image: img]ть ‘to shoot’; adjectives: мал[image: image]ш ‘child, small boy’ from мáлый ‘small’; other nouns: рыбáк ‘fisherman’ from р[image: image]ба ‘fish’; prepositions: прéдок ‘ancestor’ from перед/пред ‘before’; numerals: трóйка ‘troika’ from трóе ‘three’; adverbs: почемýчка ‘inquisitive child’ from почемý? ‘why?’.

(ii) While little or no guidance can be offered on the selection of suffixes to convey particular meanings, familiarity with the range of suffixes available within each field of meaning can be beneficial.

(iii) Many loan suffixes are components of nouns that have been borrowed virtually in their entirety:

-аж as in тоннáж ‘tonnage’

-ант as in дилеттáнт ‘dilettante’

-арий as in планетáрий ‘planetarium’

-ат as in электорáт ‘electorate’

-ент as in агéнт ‘agent’,

-ер as in трéнер ‘trainer’

-есса as in поэтéсса ‘poetess’

-иада as in олимпиáда ‘Olympiad’

-изм as in социал[image: img]зм ‘socialism’

-ик as in диабéтик ‘diabetic’

-ир as in банк[image: img]р ‘banker’

-иса as in актр[image: img]са ‘actress’

-ист as in коммун[image: img]ст ‘communist’

-ит as in артр[image: img]т ‘arthritis’

-итет as in приоритéт ‘priority’

-ор as in агрéссор ‘aggressor’.

-тор as in авиáтор ‘aviator’

Note

Some of the compounds are based on Russian stems: ельцин[image: img]ст ‘Yeltsin supporter’, трудогол[image: img]зм ‘workaholism’, in which case the suffixes (here, -ист, -изм) can be identified as separate formants.

(iv) Other suffixes cover broad categories of meaning (the most characteristic suffixes are listed here for each category; a full list appears under (vi), below, which enumerates fifty-two suffixes with their meanings):

(a) Abstract meanings (attitudes, feelings, qualities):

-ба, -ие/-ье, -изм, -ость/-есть, -ота, -ствие, -ство, -сть.

(b) Actions (verbal nouns):

-ация/-изация, -ка, -ние, -ок, -ство, -тие.

(c) Animate beings (agents of actions, nationals, inhabitants, members of organizations, etc.):

-ак/-як, -анин/-янин, -арь, -ач, -ец, -ик, -ист, -ник, -ок, -тель, -ун, -щик/-чик.

(d) Collectives:

-ство, -ура.

(e) Objects/implements:

-ик, -ка, -ло, -ник, -ок, -тель, -щик/-чик.

(f) Places:

-ище, -ня, -ье.

(g) Quantity, dimension:

-ина, -ство.

Note

(a) Some suffixes have certain very specific meanings: -ёнок/-онок (young of animals), -ика (berries), -ина (types of meat), -кн (remnants), -ница (containers), -ович/-(ь)евич/-ич (patronymics), -от (sounds), -ота and -уха (medical conditions);

(b) The commonest feminine suffixes (in addition to -есса, -иса, which are listed under (iii)) are: -иня/-ыня, -иха, -ица, -ка, -ница, -ша, -щица/-чица, -ья.

(v) Most consonant changes in suffixed nouns affect the velar consonants. The following changes occur: г: ж, к: ч and х: ш before the suffixes: -ество (e.g. монáх ‘monk’: монáшество ‘monks’), -ие (вел[image: img]кий ‘great’: вел[image: img]чие ‘greatness’), -ина (горóх ‘peas’: горóшина ‘pea’), -инка (снег ‘snow’: снеж[image: img]нка ‘snow-flake’), -ист (шпáга ‘sword’: шпаж[image: img]ст ‘fencer’ [but танк ‘tank’: танк[image: img]ст ‘tank-driver’]), -иха (мéльник ‘miller’: мéльничиха ‘miller’s wife’), -ица (волк ‘wolf’: волч[image: img]ца ‘she-wolf’), -ник (молокó ‘milk’: молóчник ‘milk-jug’), -ница (сп[image: img]чка ‘match’: сп[image: img]чечница ‘matchbox stand’), -ня ([in names of places] кóнюх ‘groom’: кон[image: image]шня ‘stable’), -ок (пр[image: image]гать ‘to jump’: прыжóк ‘jump’), -онок (волк ‘wolf’: волчóнок ‘wolf-cub’), -ье (бéрег ‘shore’: поберéжье ‘coastline’.

Note

Nouns in -онок also undergo the mutations д: ж (медвéдь ‘bear’: медвежóнок ‘bear-cub’) and ц: ч (зáяц ‘hare’: зайчóнок ‘leveret’), those in -ество —т: ч (студéнт ‘student’: студéнчество ‘student body’), those in -ина —ск: щ (трéскаться ‘to crack’: трéщина ‘crack’) and ст: щ (тóлстый ‘thick’: толщинá ‘thickness’), those in -иха and -ница –ц: ч (пловéц ‘swimmer’: пловч[image: img]ха ‘female swimmer’, пéрец ‘pepper’: пéречница ‘pepper-pot’). For consonant change in the verbal noun, see section on -(е)ние (28) (ii), below and for consonant change in nouns in -анин, see (2), below.

(vi)Noun suffixes

(l) -ак/-як (-чак after -ль)

Persons

(a) with particular physical characteristics or personality traits (based on adjs.):

бедн[image: img]к ‘poor person’, весельчáк ‘jolly person’, пошл[image: img]к ‘vulgar person’, смельчáк ‘daredevil’, толст[image: img]к ‘fat person’.

(b) practitioners (from nouns):

горн[image: img]к ‘miner’, мор[image: img]к ‘sailor’, рыбáк ‘fisherman’.

(c) nationalities, inhabitants of certain ancient towns and cities:

перм[image: img]к ‘inhabitant of Perm’, пол[image: img]к ‘Pole’, словáк ‘Slovak’, твер[image: img]к ‘inhabitant of Tver’.

Note

сибир[image: img]к ‘Siberian’.

(2) -анин/-чанин/-янин

(i) nationals, inhabitants, members of social, religious and other groups:

армян[image: img]н ‘Armenian’, граждан[image: img]н ‘citizen’ (from град ‘town’), кресть[image: img]нин ‘peasant’, мусульмáнин ‘Moslem’, парижáнин ‘Parisian’, рижáнин ‘inhabitant of Riga’ (from Р га ‘Riga’), север[image: img]нин ‘northerner’, славян[image: img]н ‘Slav’, христиан[image: img]н ‘Christian’, южáнин ‘southerner’ (from юг ‘south’).

Note

Derivative -чанин (with infix -ч-) appears after и in англичáнин (but росси[image: img]нин ‘inhabitant of Russia’), в in ростовчáнин ‘inhabitant of Rostov’, харьковчáнин ‘inhabitant of Kharkov’ (but варшав[image: img]нин ‘inhabitant of Warsaw’, киевл[image: img]нин ‘Kievan’), ль in сельчáнин ‘villager’, м in сумчáнин ‘inhabitant of Sumy’ (but р[image: img]млянин ‘Roman’), н in клинчáнин ‘inhabitant of Klin’, т in датчáнин ‘Dane’ (but египт[image: img]нин ‘Egyptian’, израильт[image: img]нин ‘Israeli’), and replaces ск in братчáнин ‘inhabitant of Bratsk’, минчáнин ‘inhabitant of Minsk’, норильчáнин ‘inhabitant of Norilsk’.

(3) -анка/-янка/-енка

Female nationals (from zero-suffixed m. forms and some in -ец):

гречáнка ‘Greek woman’ (cf. грек ‘Greek’), индиáнка ‘Indian woman’ (cf. инд[image: img]ец ‘Indian’, индéец ‘North American Indian’), кита[image: img]нка ‘Chinese woman’ (cf. китáец ‘Chinese’), турчáнка ‘Turkish woman’ (cf. тýрок ‘Turk’), францýженка ‘Frenchwoman’ (cf. францýз ‘Frenchman’).

(4) -арь

(i) Practitioners:

(a) from nouns:

аптéкарь ‘chemist’, библиотéкарь ‘librarian’, вратáрь ‘goalkeeper’.

(b) from verbs:

звонáрь ‘bell-ringer’, пéкарь ‘baker’, тóкарь ‘turner’.

(ii) Objects (from nouns or adjs.):

буквáрь ‘primer’, словáрь ‘dictionary’, сухáрь ‘rusk’.

(5) -ация/-изация/-фикация

Verbal nouns (from verbs in -овать/-(из)ировать/-фицировать):

демонстрáция ‘demonstration’, классификáция ‘classification’, приватизáция ‘privatization’, рекомендáция ‘recommendation’ роботизáция ‘robotization’.

Note

(a)-яция after л: вентил[image: img]ция ‘ventilation’.

(b) some nouns in -фикация denote provision of facilities: кинофикáция ‘supplying with cinemas’ электрификáция ‘electrification’.

(6) -ач

Persons:

(i) with particular characteristics:

(a) from adjs.:

богáч ‘rich man’, лихáч ‘reckless driver’, ловкáч ‘dodger’.

(b) from nouns:

бородáч ‘bearded man’, силáч ‘strong man’, усáч ‘man with large moustache’.

(ii) practitioners (from verbs or nouns):

врач ‘doctor’, скрипáч ‘violinist’, трубáч ‘trumpeter’, ткач ‘weaver’.

(7) -ба

Verbal nouns (from impf. verbs):

борьбá ‘struggle’, жен[image: img]тьба ‘marriage’, прóсьба ‘request’, слýжба ‘service’, стрельбá ‘shooting’, ходьбá ‘walking’.

(8) -ёж

Verbal nouns in -ёж derive from verbs in -ить:

грабёж ‘robbery’, кутёж ‘carousing’, платёж ‘payment’.

Note

галдёж ‘din’, from галдéть ‘to make a din’.

(9) -ёнок/-онок

The young of animals and birds:

медвежóнок ‘bear-cub’, львёнок ‘lion-cub’, орлёнок ‘young eagle’, тигрёнок ‘tiger-cub’, утёнок ‘duckling’.

(10) -ец

Persons:

(i) with personality traits (from adjs.):

гордéц ‘arrogant man’, мудрéц ‘wise man’, счастл[image: img]вец ‘happy person’, хитрéц ‘cunning devil’.

(ii) agents of actions (from verbs):

борéц ‘wrestler’, гребéц ‘oarsman’, певéц ‘singer’, продавéц ‘salesman’.

Note

In -лец: владéлец ‘owner’, корм[image: img]лец ‘bread-winner’ and from verbal nouns in -ение: переселéнец ‘settler’, снабжéнец ‘supplier’.

(iii) many nationals:

америкáнец ‘American’, испáнец ‘Spaniard’, италь[image: img]нец ‘Italian’, канáдец ‘Canadian’, нéмец ‘German’, норвéжец ‘Norwegian’, укра[image: img]нец ‘Ukrainian’.

(iv) most inhabitants:

европéец ‘European’, кавкáзец ‘Caucasian’, лóндонец ‘Londoner’, новгорóдец ‘inhabitant of Novgorod’, петербýржец ‘inhabitant of St Petersburg’.

Note

Infix -ов- in донбáссовец ‘inhabitant of Donbass’, etc.

(v) members of organizations, including acronyms and indeclinable nouns (often with infix -ов-):

вýзовец ‘higher education student’ (from вуз ‘institution of higher education’), динáмовец ‘member of Dynamo’, недéлец ‘employee of Nedelya’, омóновец ‘member of OMON’ (special police force), оóновец ‘UNO official’.

(11) -знь

States (based on verbs):

болéзнь ‘illness’, бо[image: img]знь ‘fear’, жизнь ‘life’, непри[image: img]знь ‘hostility’.

(12) -ие/-ье

Qualities (based on adjs.):

вел[image: img]чие ‘greatness’, весéлье ‘gaiety’, здорóвье ‘health’.

Note

Usage in compound words: долголéтие ‘longevity’, остроýмие ‘wit’, равнодýшие ‘indifference’.

(13) -изм

Policies, attitudes:

брежнев[image: img]зм ‘Brezhnevism’, вещ[image: img]зм ‘acquisitiveness’, наплев[image: img]зм ‘couldn’t-care-less attitude’, плюрал[image: img]зм ‘pluralism’.

(14) -изна

Qualities (based on adjs.):

белизнá ‘whiteness’, дешев[image: img]зна ‘cheapness’, крутизнá ‘steepness’, новизнá ‘newness’.

Note

Infix -ов- in дорогов[image: img]зна ‘expensiveness’.

(15) -ик

(i) Persons:

(a) (based on adjs. in -н-):

вечéрник ‘evening-class student’ (cf. вечéрний ‘evening’), винóвник ‘culprit’, шкóльник ‘schoolboy’.

Note

Some forms are based on adjs. in -нный: тамóженник ‘customs officer’, adjs. in -ственный: общéственник ‘public figure’, or verbs in -ствовать: путешéственник ‘traveller’.

(b) practitioners, based on adjs. in:



	-в-:
	биржев[image: img]к ‘stockbroker’ (cf. биржевóй ‘stock-exchange’ [adj.]), кроссов[image: img]к ‘cross-country runner’, оптов[image: img]к ‘wholesaler’, планов[image: img]к ‘planner’.


	-н-:
	глазн[image: img]к ‘oculist’ (cf. глазнóй ‘eye’ [adj.]), железнодо-рóжник ‘railway worker’, пожáрник ‘firefighter’, сезóнник ‘seasonal worker’.



(ii) Objects based on adjs. in:



	-в-:
	белов[image: img]к ‘fair copy’ (cf. беловóй ‘fair’ [adj.]), бронев[image: img]к ‘armoured car’, грузов[image: img]к ‘lorry’, чернов[image: img]к ‘rough copy’.


	-н-:
	купáльник ‘bathing costume’ (cf. купáльный ‘bathing’ [adj.]), пáмятник ‘monument’.



(16) -ика

Berries:

брусн[image: img]ка ‘red whortleberry’, голуб[image: img]ка ‘bilberry’, землян[image: img]ка ‘wild strawberries’.

(17) -ин

Nationals:

болгáрин ‘Bulgarian’, груз[image: img]н ‘Georgian’, осет[image: img]н ‘Ossetian’, татáрин ‘Tatar’.

(18) -ина

(i) dimensions:

глубинá ‘depth’, длинá ‘length’, толщинá ‘thickness’, ширинá ‘width’.

(ii) the results of actions or processes (based on verbs):

впáдина ‘hollow’, морщ[image: img]на ‘wrinkle’, ржáвчина ‘rust’, трéщина ‘crack’, царáпина ‘scratch’.

(iii) types of meat:

барáнина ‘mutton’, гов[image: img]дина ‘beef’, осетр[image: img]на ‘sturgeon’, свин[image: img]на ‘pork’.

Note

Derivative -атина/-ятина, based on the plural of young animals: медвежáтина ‘bear meat’, тел[image: img]тина ‘veal’.

(iv) Singulatives:

бýсина (from бýсы ‘beads’) ‘bead’, виногрáдина ‘grape’, горóшина ‘pea’, солóмина ‘straw’.

Note

Forms in -инка: снеж[image: img]нка ‘snowflake’, ча[image: img]нка ‘tea-leaf’.

(19) -иня/-ыня

Feminine counterparts of zero-suffixed and some other nouns:

бáрыня ‘lady’ (from бáрин ‘lord’), геро[image: img]ня ‘heroine’, монáхиня ‘nun’.

(20) -ист

Persons (based on nouns):

(a) musicians:

арф[image: img]ст ‘harpist’, виолончел[image: img]ст ‘cellist’, гитар[image: img]ст ‘guitarist’, пиан[image: img]ст ‘pianist’.

(b) sportsmen:

волейбол[image: img]ст ‘volleyball player’, теннис[image: img]ст ‘tennis-player’, футбол[image: img]ст ‘footballer’, хокке[image: img]ст ‘ice-hockey player’, шахмат[image: img]ст ‘chess-player’.

(c) drivers:

такс[image: img]ст taxi driver, танк[image: img]ст ‘tank driver’, трактор[image: img]ст ‘tractor driver’.

(21) -иха

Feminine ending (based on m. counterparts):

(a) women with particular characteristics:

трус[image: img]ха ‘cowardly woman’, щегол[image: img]ха ‘showy dresser’.

(b) practitioners:

пловч[image: img]ха ‘female swimmer’, повар[image: img]ха ‘cook’, портн[image: img]ха ‘dressmaker’, ткач[image: img]ха ‘weaver’.

(c) wives:

купч[image: img]ха ‘merchant’s wife’, мéльничиха ‘miller’s wife’, полкóв-ничиха ‘colonel’s wife’.

(d) animals:

зайч[image: img]ха ‘doe’, лос[image: img]ха ‘female elk’, осл[image: img]ха ‘female ass’, слон[image: img]ха ‘cow elephant’.

(22) -ица

Feminine ending:

(a) counterparts of zero-suffixed m. nouns:

фельдшер[image: img]ца ‘female surgeon’s assistant’, цар[image: img]ца ‘tsarina’.

(b) counterparts of nouns in -ец:

ревн[image: img]вица ‘jealous woman’, сослуж[image: img]вица ‘female colleague’, счастл[image: img]вица ‘happy woman’.

(c) animals and birds:

волч[image: img]ца ‘she-wolf’, льв[image: img]ца ‘lioness’, медвéдица ‘she-bear’, орл[image: img]ца ‘female eagle’.

(23) -ич

Inhabitants of certain ancient towns and cities:

в[image: img]тич ‘inhabitant of Vyatka’, костром[image: img]ч ‘inhabitant of Kostroma’, москв[image: img]ч ‘Muscovite’, óмич ‘inhabitant of Omsk’, пскóвич ‘inhabitant of Pskov’.

(24) -ище

(i) places (from nouns or – particularly those in -лище – verbs):

вмест[image: img]лище ‘receptacle’, жил[image: img]ще ‘dwelling’, клáдбище ‘cemetery’, стрéльбище ‘firing range’, убéжище ‘refuge’.

(ii) handles:

ножев[image: img]ще ‘knife-handle’, кнутов[image: img]ще ‘whip-handle’, топор[image: img]ще ‘axe-handle’.

(25) -ка

(i) verbal noun:

The suffix appears after vowel + consonant combinations, and derives from:

(a) some 2nd-conjugation verbs in -ить: запрáвка ‘refuelling’ (from запрáвить(ся) ‘to refuel’), перевóзка ‘transportation’, ч[image: img]стка ‘cleaning’.

Note

Глáжка ‘ironing’ from глáдить ‘to iron’, слéжка ‘tracking’ from след[image: img]ть ‘to track’, and derivative -ёжка/-овка after vowel + two consonants: бомбёжка ‘bombing’ (from бомб[image: img]ть ‘to bomb’), сверлóвка ‘drilling’.

(b) from some verbs in -ать: задéржка ‘delay’ (from задержáть ‘to delay’), обрабóтка ‘processing’.

Note

-овка after vowel + two consonants: переигрóвка ‘replay’ from переигрáть ‘to replay’.

(c) from many verbs in -овать:стыкóвка ‘docking’ from стыковáться ‘to dock’; and -ировать: меблирóвка ‘furnishing’ from меблировáть ‘to furnish’.

Note

Some verbs in -ировать have alternative verbal nouns in -ка and -ние, e.g., регулирóвка/регул[image: img]рование ‘regulation’ from регул[image: img]ровать ‘to regulate’.

(d) from some verbs in -оть, e.g. кóлка ‘chopping’ (from колóть ‘to chop’).

(e) from a number of other verbs: мóйка ‘washing’ (from мыть ‘to wash’), по[image: img]мка ‘capture’ (from поймáть ‘to catch’), стр[image: img]жка ‘hair-cutting’ (from стричь ‘to cut’).

(ii) feminine suffix (from many zero-suffixed m. nouns and many m. nouns in -ент: -ец, -ин, -ист, -ич):

груз[image: img]нка ‘Georgian woman’, конькобéжка ‘skater’, москв[image: img]чка ‘Muscovite’, студéнка ‘student’, трактор[image: img]стка ‘female tractor driver’.

(iii) contracted forms (from adj. + noun phrases):

вечёрка ‘evening paper’, Лéнинка ‘Lenin Library’, откр[image: img]тка ‘postcard’, сóтка ‘mobile phone’, электр[image: img]чка ‘suburban commuter train’.

Note

Some nouns in -лка denote rooms, e.g. раздевáлка ‘changing room’.

(iv) objects (in -лка, from impf. verbs):

вéшалка ‘stand’, грéлка ‘hot-water bottle’, зажигáлка ‘lighter’, открывáлка ‘bottle-opener’, точ[image: img]лка ‘pencil sharpener’.

(26) -ки

Remnants:

обьéдки ‘scraps’, оп[image: img]лки ‘sawdust’, оч[image: img]стки ‘peelings’, подóнки ‘dregs’.

(27) -ло

Implements, agents of action (from impf. verbs):

крылó ‘wing’, м[image: img]ло ‘soap’, сверлó ‘drill’, точ[image: img]ло ‘grind-stone’, ш[image: img]ло ‘awl’.

Note

N. pl. counterparts черн[image: img]ла ‘ink’, удилá ‘bit’.

(28) -ние (-ание/-ение)

Verbal nouns:

(i) in -ание/-яние (from many verbs in -ать/-ять):

вязáние ‘knitting’ (from вязáть ‘to knit’), па[image: img]ние ‘soldering’ (from па[image: img]ть ‘to solder’), including verbs in:

-овать/-евать (рисовáние ‘drawing’, завоевáние ‘conquering’);

-ствовать (бóдрствование ‘keeping awake’);

-ировать (клон[image: img]рование ‘cloning’).

(ii) in -ение, from:

(a) many 2nd-conjugation verbs in -ить: курéние ‘smoking’ (from кур[image: img]ть ‘to smoke’), сохранéние ‘preservation’;

(b) verbs in -еть, of either conjugation:

старéние ‘ageing’ (from старéть ‘to age’), горéние ‘burning’ (from гор тьé‘to burn’)





Note

Consonant change applies to the following stem consonants:



	б:
	бл
	употреблéние ‘use’ (from употреб[image: img]ть ‘to use’);


	в:
	вл
	выздоровлéние ‘convalescence’ (from в[image: img]здороветь ‘to convalesce’);


	д:
	ж
	брожéние ‘fermentation’ (from брод[image: img]ть ‘to ferment’);


	д:
	жд
	освобождéние ‘liberation’ (from освобод[image: img]ть ‘to liberate’);


	з:
	ж
	отражéние ‘reflection’ (from отраз[image: img]ть ‘to reflect’);


	м:
	мл
	оформлéние ‘lay-out’ (from афóрмить ‘to lay out’);


	п:
	пл
	подкреплéние ‘reinforcement’ (from подкреп[image: img]ть ‘to reinforce’);


	с:
	ш п
	риглашéние ‘invitation’ (from приглас[image: img]ть ‘to invite’);


	ст:
	щ
	упрощéние ‘simplification’ (from упрост[image: img]ть ‘to simplify’);


	т:
	ч
	кипячéние ‘boiling’ (from кипят[image: img]ть ‘to boil’);


	т:
	щ
	посещéние ‘visit’ (from посет[image: img]ть ‘to visit’);


	ф:
	фл
	графлéние ‘ruling of lines’ (from граф[image: img]ть ‘to rule lines’).



(c) Verbs in -сть,-чь and -ти (with present-future stem consonant in verbal noun):

нападéние ‘attack’, from напáсть ‘to attack’ (cf. 3rd person sing. нападёт)

прочтéние ‘reading’, from прочéсть ‘to read’ (cf. 3rd person sing. прочтёт)

извлечéние ‘extraction’, from извлéчь ‘to extract’ (cf. 3rd person sing. извлечёт)

пренебрежéние ‘disdain’, from пренебрéчь ‘to scorn’ (cf. 3rd person sing. пренебрежёт)

введéние ‘introduction’, from ввест[image: img] ‘to introduce’ (cf. 3rd person sing. введёт)

спасéние ‘salvation’, from спаст[image: img] ‘to save’ (cf. 3rd person sing. спасёт)

погребéние ‘burial’, from погрест[image: img] ‘to bury’ (cf. 3rd person sing. погребёт).

Note

Derivative -овение (mainly from pf. verbs in -нуть(ся): возникновéние ‘rise’, исчезновéние ‘disappearance’, столкновéние ‘collision’.

(29) -ник

(i) Animate nouns:

(a) agent nouns (many based on verbs):

защ[image: img]тник ‘defender’, измéнник ‘traitor’, охóтник ‘hunter’, рабóтник ‘worker’.

(b) practitioners (based on nouns):

двóрник ‘yardman’, мясн[image: img]к ‘butcher’, плóтник ‘carpenter’.

Note

Some nouns in -ник denote animate beings and inanimate objects:

проводн[image: img]к (a) ‘guard on train’ (b) ‘electrical conductor’.

(c) nouns based on passive parts, (with retention of passive meaning):

восп[image: img]танник ‘pupil’, избрáнник ‘chosen one’, стáвленник ‘protégé’.

Note

Some forms in -еник are active, others passive: мýченик ‘martyr’, трýженик ‘worker’, учен[image: img]к ‘pupil’.

(ii) Inanimate nouns (based on nouns):

(a) groups of plants and trees:

éльник ‘fir plantation’, крап[image: img]вник ‘clump of nettles’, мал[image: img]нник ‘raspberry bushes’, ос[image: img]нник ‘aspen copse’.

(b) printed materials:

задáчник ‘book of problems’, разговóрник ‘conversation manual’, сбóрник ‘collection’, слóвник ‘glossary’.

(c) other objects:

багáжник ‘boot’, грáдусник ‘thermometer’, молóчник ‘milk-jug’, спýтник ‘satellite’, чáйник ‘teapot’.

Note

Objects in -льник take penultimate stress and derive from verbs:

буд[image: img]льник ‘alarm clock’, холод[image: img]льник ‘refrigerator’.

(d) animal housing:

корóвник ‘cow shed’, кур[image: img]тник ‘hen coop’, пчéльннк ‘apiary’.

Note

Forms in -атник/-ятник are based on the names of young animals: гус[image: img]тник ‘goose-run’, крольчáтник ‘rabbit-hutch’, тел[image: img]тник ‘calf shed’.

(30) -ница

(i) Feminine suffix:

шкóльница ‘school-girl’, учáстница ‘participant’, уч[image: img]тельница ‘female teacher’.

(ii) Names of receptacles:

м[image: img]льница ‘soap-dish’, пéпельница ‘ash-tray’, пéречница ‘pepper pot’, сáхарница ‘sugar-bowl’.

(31) -ня

(i) verbal nouns (denoting energetic, protracted, sometimes irritating, activity):

беготн[image: img] ‘rushing around’, болтовн[image: img] ‘chatter’, возн[image: img] ‘romping around’, суетн[image: img] ‘fuss, bustle’.

(ii) animate groups:

ребятн[image: img] ‘kids’, родн[image: img] ‘relatives’, солдатн[image: img] ‘soldiery’.

(iii) places (based on nouns):

колокóльня ‘belfry’, пекáрня ‘bakery’, тамóжня ‘customs house’.

Note

(a) Some nouns denote housing for birds: голуб[image: img]тня ‘dovecote’, etc.

(b) Forms in -льня derive from verbs: купáльня ‘bathing-place’ (from купáться ‘to bathe’), спáльня ‘bedroom’, читáльня ‘reading room’.

Note

Also бáня ‘bath-house’, бóйня ‘slaughter-house’, кýхня ‘kitchen’.

(32) -ович/-(ь)евич

The suffixes -ович/-(ь)евич are used to form masculine patronymics, -ович for first names ending in a consonant: Алексáндрович ‘Aleksandrovich’, -евич for names in -ай/-ей:Андрéевич ‘Andre-evich’, Николáевич ‘Nikolaevich’, -ьевич for names in -ий: Вас[image: img]льевич ‘Vasilevich’, (but Дм[image: img]триевич ‘Dmitrievich’ from Дм[image: img]трий ‘Dmitrii’).

Note

(a) f. equivalents: Алексáндровна ‘Aleksandrovna’, Андрéевна ‘Andreevna’, Вас[image: img]льевна ‘Vasilevna’.

(b) m. patronymics in -ич from first names in -а/-я: Иль[image: img]ч ‘Ilich’ (from Иль[image: img] ‘Ilya’), Кузьм[image: img]ч ‘Kuzmich’ (from Кузьмá ‘Kuzma’), with f. in -инична: Иль[image: img]нична ‘Ilinichna’, Кузьм[image: img]нична ‘Kuzminichna’.

(33) -ок

(i) Agents of actions (based on verbs):

ездóк ‘rider’, знатóк ‘expert’, игнóк ‘player’, стрелóк ‘marksman’.

(ii) Verbal nouns (individual physical actions, based on unprefixed verbs):

бросóк ‘a throw’, глотóк ‘a swallow’, зевóк ‘a yawn’, звонóк ‘a phone call’, прыжóк ‘a jump’, свистóк ‘a whistle’, скачóк ‘a leap’.

(iii) Objects (mostly based on prefixed verbs):

набрóсок ‘sketch’, облóмок ‘fragment’, окýрок ‘cigarette end’, оскóлок ‘splinter’, подáрок ‘gift’.

Note: Unprefixed кипятóк ‘boiling water, boiled water’.

(34) -ость/-есть

(i) Qualities (based on adjs. -ый/-ий):

вéжливость ‘politeness’, гóрдость ‘pride’, грýбость ‘coarseness’, свéжесть ‘freshness’, хрáбрость ‘bravery’.

Note

Some are based on passive parts: сдéржанность ‘restraint’, терп[image: img]мость ‘tolerance’.

(ii) Feelings:

жáлость ‘pity’, нéжность ‘tenderness’, рáдость ‘joy’, рéвность ‘jealousy’.

(iii) States, based on passive parts.:

(a) in -мость:

невесóмость ‘weightlessness’, незав[image: img]симость ‘independence’, совмест[image: img]мость ‘compatibility’.

(b) in -нность:

ангаж[image: img]рованность ‘partisanship’, влюблённость ‘infatuation’, вседозвóленность ‘permissiveness’.

(iv) ratio or rate (based on passive parts.):

развод[image: img]мость ‘divorce rate’, рождáемость ‘birth rate’, успевáемость ‘academic progress’.

Note

Смéртность ‘death rate’.

(35) -от

Sounds (based on verbs):

грóхот ‘din’, рóпот ‘murmur’, тóпот ‘clatter’, шёпот ‘whisper’.

(36) -ота

(i) Qualities (based on adjs. in -ый/-ой):

добротá ‘kindness’, красотá ‘beauty’, простотá ‘simplicity’, чистотá ‘cleanliness’.

(ii) States (based on adjs.):

(a) general:

беднотá ‘poverty’, теснотá ‘cramped conditions’, пустотá ‘emptiness’, теплотá ‘warmth’.

(b) disabilities and ailments (based on adjs. in -ой):

глухотá ‘deafness’, немотá ‘dumbness’, слепотá ‘blindness’, хромотá ‘lameness’.

Note

Based on verbs, in - óта: дремóта ‘drowsiness’ (from дремáть ‘to doze’), зевóта ‘fit of yawning’, икóта ‘hiccuping’.

(37) -ствие

(i) Abstract states:

бéдствие ‘disaster’, спокóйствие ‘tranquillity’, сумасшéствие ‘madness’.

(ii) Verbal nouns (from verbs in -ствовать):

путешéствие ‘journey’, содéйствие ‘cooperation’, соотвéтствие ‘accordance’.

(38) -ство

(i) Qualities (mostly from adjs. in -ый):

безýмство ‘foolhardiness’, достóинство ‘dignity’, лукáвство ‘craftiness’, посто[image: img]нство ‘constancy’, упóрство ‘stubbornness’.

Note

Some nouns in -ничество correlate with verbs in -ничать: лóдырничество ‘skiving’ (cf. лóдырничать ‘to skive’), скр[image: img]жничество ‘miserliness’.

(ii) States (based on nouns or adjs.):

áвторство ‘authorship’, богáтство ‘wealth’, матер[image: img]нство ‘motherhood’, одинóчество ‘solitude’, пь[image: img]нство ‘drunkenness’.

Note

Some nouns in -ничество correlate with verbs in -ничать:

брод[image: img]жничество ‘vagrancy’ (cf. брод[image: img]жничать ‘to be a tramp’).

(iii) Verbal nouns:

бéгство ‘escape’, воровствó ‘thieving’, дежýрство ‘being on duty’, уб[image: img]йство ‘murder’.

Note

(a) Infix -ов- in мотовствó ‘extravagance’ (from мотáть ‘to squander’), сватовствó ‘match-making’, хвастовствó ‘boasting’.

(iv) Collectives (national, social, administrative or other groups):

госудáрство ‘state’, министéрство ‘ministry’, óбщество ‘society’, прав[image: img]тельство ‘government’, студéнчество ‘student body’, чело-вéчество ‘mankind’.

(v) Quantity (based on adverbs):

большинствó ‘majority’, кол[image: img]чество ‘quantity’, меньшинствó ‘minority’, мнóжество ‘multitude’.

(39) -сть

Feelings

зáвисть ‘envy’, нéнависть ‘hatred’, страсть ‘passion’.

(40) -тель

(i) Agents of actions (mainly based on verbs):

(a) -атель (stress as in infinitive):

избирáтель ‘voter’, покупáтель ‘customer’, пóльзователь ‘user’, слýшатель ‘listener’, читáтель ‘reader’.

(b) -итель (stress on -и-):

граб[image: img]тель ‘robber’, ж[image: img]тель ‘inhabitant’, зр[image: img]тель ‘viewer’, мысл[image: img]тель ‘thinker’.

(ii) Practitioners:

вод[image: img]тель ‘driver’, писáтель ‘writer’, стро[image: img]тель ‘builder’, уч[image: img]тель ‘teacher’.

(iii) Objects (many from transitive verbs):

выключáтель ‘switch’, дв[image: img]гатель ‘engine’, загрязн[image: img]тель ‘pollutant’, истреб[image: img]тель ‘fighter plane’.

(41) -тие

Verbal nouns, from verbs, mainly transitive and prefixed, based on:

-бить (e.g. разб[image: img]тие ‘smashing’)

-быть (e.g. приб[image: img]тие ‘arrival’, but доб[image: img]ча ‘extraction’)

-вить (e.g. разв[image: img]тие ‘development’)

-дуть (e.g. раздýтие ‘inflating’)

-жать (e.g. сжáтие ‘compression’)

-клясть (e.g. прокл[image: img]тие ‘damnation’)

-крыть (e.g. закр[image: img]тие ‘closure’)

-лить (e.g. кровопрол[image: img]тие ‘bloodshed’

-плыть (e.g. отпл[image: img]тие ‘departure’)

-пять (e.g. расп[image: img]тие ‘crucifixion’)

-чать (e.g. зачáтие ‘conception’)

-(н)ять (e.g. прин[image: img]тие ‘taking’).

Also вз[image: img]тие ‘capture’ (from взять ‘to take’).

Note

Correlation with perfective passive participles in -т- (e.g. вз[image: img]тый ‘taken’, вз[image: img]тие ‘taking’, etc. See 357–358).

(42) -ун

Agents of actions (from unprefixed impf. verbs):

бегýн ‘runner’, лгун ‘liar’, несýн ‘pilferer’, опекýн ‘guardian, carer’, плясýн ‘dancer’.

Note

-ун in the names of some animals: грызýн ‘rodent’, скакýн ‘racer’.

(43) -ура

Collectives:

адвокатýра ‘the Bar’, клиентýра ‘clientele’, номенклатýра ‘nomenklatura’ (Soviet élite), прокуратýра ‘staff of prosecutor’s office’.

(44) -уха

(i) Medical conditions (based on colour adjs.):

желтýха ‘jaundice’, золотýха ‘scrofula’, краснýха ‘German measles’.

(ii) Contracted forms (usually with pejorative meaning):

групповýха ‘gang crime’, показýха ‘sham, façade’, порнýха ‘pornography’, чернýха ‘denigration’.

(45) -ча

Verbal nouns (from compounds of -дать and some others, e.g. пóрча ‘spoiling’, from пóртить ‘to spoil’):

в[image: img]дача ‘issue’, передáча ‘transmission’, раздáча ‘distribution’, сдáча ‘handing over’.

Note

(a) Some verbs in -дать have verbal nouns in -дание (e.g. издáние ‘publishing’), продáть ‘to sell’ has продáжа ‘sale’.

(b)Доб[image: img]ча ‘mining’ from доб[image: img]ть ‘to mine’ (some verbs in -быть have verbal nouns in -тие, e.g. приб[image: img]тие ‘arrival’).

(46) -ша

Feminine suffix (especially from nouns in -р/-рь, colloquial):

(a) practitioners:

бáрменша ‘barmaid’, библиотéкарша ‘librarian’, касс[image: img]рша ‘cashier’.

(b) wives:

генерáльша ‘general’s wife’, министéрша ‘minister’s wife’, профéссорша ‘professor’s wife’.

(47) -щик (-чик after д, ж, з, с, т):

(i) Persons:

(a) general (from nouns or transitive verbs, often with a pejorative meaning):

обмáнщик ‘deceiver’, отм[image: img]вщик дéнег ‘money-launderer’, попýтчик ‘fellow-traveller’, угóнщик ‘vehicle thief’.

(b) practitioners:

áтомщик ‘atomic scientist’, дальнобóйщик ‘long-distance lorry-driver’, лётчик ‘pilot’, перевóдчик ‘interpreter’, часовщ[image: img]к ‘watch-maker’.

Note

Some denote persons and implements: счётчик ‘census-taker’, ‘meter’.

Forms in derivative -льщик (with penultimate stress) derive from impf. verbs: болéльщик ‘fan’, чист[image: img]льщик ‘cleaner’.

(ii) objects:

автоотвéтчик ‘answerphone’, бомбардирóвщик ‘bomber’, передáтчик ‘transmitter’, погрýзчик ‘loader’, трáльщик ‘trawler’.

(48) -щина (-чина after д and т),

Attitudes and trends (from adjs. and nouns, especially surnames, usually pejorative):

воéнщина ‘military attitude’, облóмовщина ‘Oblomovism’, стáлинщина ‘Stalinism’.

Also specific historical periods:

ежóвщина ‘the Yezhov terror’ (i.e. 1937–38), ждáновщина ‘the Zhdanov repression’ (i.e. the years 1946–48 associated with Andrei Zhdanov’s cultural policies).

Note

-ов- infix in дедовщ[image: img]на ‘army brutality, hazing’ (from дед ‘senior soldier’), митингóвщина ‘megaphone diplomacy’.

(49) -щица

Feminine counterparts to nouns in -щик/-чик:

буфéтчица ‘bar-maid’, крановщ[image: img]ца ‘crane-driver’.

(50) -ыш

Non-adults and some others (sometimes expressing sympathy or condescension, from adjs.):

корот[image: img]ш ‘short person’, креп[image: img]ш ‘sturdy child’, мал[image: img]ш ‘child, little boy’.

(51) -ье

Districts, areas, surroundings:

верхóвье ‘upper reaches’, низóвье ‘lower reaches’, поберéжье ‘coastline’, предгóрье ‘foothills’, Подмоскóвье ‘Moscow region’.

(52) -ья

Feminine counterparts to nouns in -ун:

бегýнья ‘runner’, лгýнья ‘liar’, плясýнья ‘dancer’.

Note

For diminutive suffixes, see 105 1–4 and 106 1–2, for augmentative suffixes, 109 1–2, for gender differentiation through suffixes, 43.

Gender

30 Masculine, feminine and neuter gender

(1) Adjectives, pronouns and the past-tense forms of verbs have the same gender as the noun they qualify or stand for:



	хорóший муж
	a good husband


	хорóшая женá
	a good wife


	хорóшее дéло
	a good cause





	Отéцдовóлен
	Father is pleased


	Мать довóльна
	Mother is pleased





	Где стол? Вот онá
	Where is the table? There it is


	Где кáрта? Вот онá
	Where is the map? There it is


	Где окнó? Вот онó
	Where is the window? There it is



Дом сто[image: img]л вéц нтре гóрода
The house stood in the city centre

Ёлка сто[image: img]ла в цéнтре гóрода
The Christmas tree stood in the city centre

Здáние сто[image: img]ло в цéнтре гóрода
The building stood in the city centre

Note

(a) There is no equivalent in Russian of the articles ‘a’ and ‘the’. Thus, for example, дом means ‘a house’ and ‘the house’, the difference being resolved by context or word order (see 476 (1) note (b), as well as 126 (2) (i), 128 (2) note, 138 (1) (iii) (b), 143 (2) (i), 193 (4) (iii)). Note that such forms as [image: img]тот ‘this’, тот сáмый ‘the very’, в[image: img]ше упом[image: img]нутый ‘the above-mentioned’, од[image: img]н ‘one’ etc. are sometimes used where an article would be used in English.

(b) When the predicate precedes the subject and the subject consists of a number of nouns, agreement may be with the first noun only: Нýжно терпéние, понимáние, вза[image: img]мная откр[image: img]тость и доброжелáтельность (Komsomolskaya pravda) ‘Patience, understanding, mutual openness and benevolence are necessary’ (pl. нужн[image: img] would also be possible, however).

(2) Grammatical gender (the assignment of gender to a noun in accordance with its ending) is distinguished from natural gender (the assignment of gender in accordance with the sex of the being denoted by the noun, e.g. мать ‘mother’ (feminine), д[image: img]дя ‘uncle’ (masculine)). Some nouns which can denote persons of either sex have common gender, that is, their gender varies in accordance with the sex of the person concerned (e.g. сиротá ‘orphan’ (masculine or feminine) see 35).

(3) Gender affects only the singular of nouns; plural forms do not exhibit gender characteristics. The same adjectival endings, for example, are used for the plurals of nouns of all genders, cf.:



	Singular
	Plural


	хорóший муж a good husband
	хорóшие мужь[image: img] good husbands


	хорóшая женá a good wife
	хорóшие жёны good wives


	хорóшее дéло a good cause
	хорóшие делá good causes



Note

Gender may, however, be revealed in, for example, a subordinate clause: хорóшие мужь[image: img], кáждый (masculine singular relative pronoun) из котóрых помогáл по дóму ‘good husbands, each of whom helped around the house’.

31 Masculine nouns

The following categories of noun are masculine:

(1) All nouns ending in a hard consonant, e.g. завóд ‘factory’

(2) All nouns ending in -й, e.g. музéй ‘museum’

(3) ‘Natural’ masculines in -а/-я. These include:

(i) Nouns which by definition denote males:



	дéдушка
	grandfather


	д[image: img]дя
	uncle


	мужч[image: img]на
	man


	пáпа
	Dad


	слугá
	male servant


	[image: img]ноша
	youth, young man



including a few obsolescent nouns, e.g. воевóда ‘commander’.

(ii) Some masculine first names:



	Иль[image: img]
	Ilya


	Ник[image: img]та
	Nikita


	Фомá
	Foma



(iii) The familiar forms of many masculine first names:



	Вáня
	Vanya (short for Ивáн)


	Волáдя
	Volodya (short for Влад[image: img]мир)


	Сáша
	Sasha (short for Алексáндр (or for feminine Алексáндра)) etc.



(4) Diminutives and augmentatives based on masculine nouns:



	дом[image: img]шко (from дом ‘house’)
	little house


	дом[image: img]на, дом[image: img]ще (also from дом)
	enormous house



(5)Подмастéрье ‘apprentice’.

(6) Many nouns ending in a soft sign (see 33).

32 Feminine nouns

Categories of feminine noun include the following.

(1) Most nouns in -а/-я (see, however, 31 (3) and 34 (4)).

(2) Many nouns which end in a soft sign (see 33).

33 Soft-sign nouns

Some soft-sign nouns are feminine (approximately three-quarters of the total); the rest are masculine. It is possible to give guidelines for determining the gender of many soft-sign nouns.

(1) Feminine soft-sign nouns

(i) ‘Natural’ feminines: дочь ‘daughter’ (see also (ii)), лань ‘doe’, мать ‘mother’, нéтель ‘heifer’, свекрóвь ‘mother-in-law’ (husband’s mother).

(ii) All nouns in -жь, -чь, -шь, -щь, -знь, -мь, -пь, -фь.

(iii) All nouns in -сть, except for masculine гость ‘guest’, нéхристь ‘infidel, rogue’ and тесть ‘father-in-law’ (wife’s father).

(iv) All nouns in



	-бь
	except for masculine гóлубь ‘dove’


	-вь
	except for masculine червь ‘worm’


	-дь
	except for masculine вождь ‘leader’, гвоздь ‘nail’, Госпóдь ‘Lord’, груздь ‘milk-agaric’, дождь ‘rain’, жёлудь ‘acorn’, éл бедь ‘swan’, медвéдь ‘bear’ and a few historicisms


	-зь
	except for masculine князь ‘prince’, ферзь ‘queen’ (chess), язь ‘ide’ (fish of the carp family) and a few archaisms such as в[image: img]тязь ‘knight’


	-сь
	except for masculine гусь ‘goose’, карáсь ‘Crucian carp’, лóсось/ лосóсь ‘salmon’, лось ‘elk’


	-ть
	except for natural masculines (see (2) (i) below) and masculine дёготь ‘tar’, кóготь ‘claw’, лáпоть ‘bast shoe’, лóкоть ‘elbow’, ломóть ‘slice’, нóготь ‘finger-nail’, путь ‘way’, тать ‘thief’, ять ‘the letter yat’



(v) Nouns derived through deaffixation from adjectives: высь ‘heights’ (cf. высóкий ‘high’), гладь ‘smooth surface’, глубь ‘depth’, глушь ‘backwoods’, даль ‘distance’, зéлень ‘greenery’, лень ‘laziness’, мель shallows’, новь ‘virgin soil’, тишь ‘quiet’, ýдаль ‘daring’, ширь ‘expanse’, явь ‘reality’.

(vi) Nouns derived through deaffixation from verbs: гарь ‘burning’ (cf. горéть ‘to burn’), мазь ‘ointment’, нáсыпь ‘embankment’, пóдпись ‘signature’, связь ‘connection’, смесь ‘mixture’, тварь ‘creature’.

(vii) Deverbal nouns in -ель, e.g. г[image: img]бель ‘ruin’ (cf. г[image: img]бнуть ‘to perish’), колыбéль ‘cradle’, метéль ‘snow storm’.

(2) Masculine soft-sign nouns

(i) ‘Natural’ masculines: гость ‘guest’, дéверь ‘brother-in-law’ (husband’s brother), зять ‘son-in-law/brother-in-law’, князь ‘prince’, кобéль ‘male dog’, корóль ‘king’, пáрень ‘lad’, сéлезень ‘drake’, тесть ‘father-in-law’ (wife’s father), царь ‘tsar’.

(ii) Deverbal agent nouns (animate and inanimate) in -тель (создáтель ‘creator’, выключáтель ‘light-switch’) or -итель (уч[image: img]тель ‘teacher’, крас[image: img]тель ‘dye’).

(iii) Nouns in -арь derived from verbs (пéкарь ‘baker’), nouns (вратáрь ‘goal-keeper’) or adjectives (дикáрь ‘savage’).

(iv) The names of months ending in a soft sign.

(v) All names of birds ending in a soft sign except for feminine выпь ‘bittern’ and не[image: img]сыть ‘tawny owl’; all names of insects ending in a soft sign except for feminine моль ‘moth’.

The gender of other soft-sign nouns has to be learnt individually.

34 Neuter nouns

Categories of neuter noun include the following.

(1) Nouns in -о (see, however, 31 (4)).

(2) Nouns in -е. However, кóфе ‘coffee’ is masculine (neuter in substandard registers only; see 36 (1) note (a)). See also 31 (4).

(3) Nouns in -ё.

(4) Nouns in -мя: врéмя ‘time’, [image: img]мя ‘first name etc. See 64.

(5) Other parts of speech functioning as nouns: грóмкое «ypá» ‘a loud “hurrah” ’.

35 Common gender

A number of nouns in -а and -я have common gender. They can denote males or females, adjectival, pronominal and verb agreement varying with the sex of the person denoted by the noun, e.g. гóрький пь[image: img]ница ‘confirmed drunkard’ (male), гóрькая пь[image: img]ница ‘confirmed drunkard’ (female). Among the commonest of the nouns are брод[image: img]га ‘tramp’, главá‘head, chief’, калéка ‘cripple’, коллéга ‘colleague’, левшá ‘left-handed person’, мал[image: img]тка ‘baby’, невéжда ‘ignoramus’, нер[image: img]ха ‘litter-bug’, обжóра ‘glutton’, одинóчка ‘lone person’, пь[image: img]ница ‘drunkard’, сиротá ‘orphan’ (крýглый/крýглая сиротá ‘person who has lost both parents’), уб[image: img]йца ‘murderer’, ýмница ‘clever person’:


Говор[image: img]те со мной, как с крýглым невéждой (Grekova)

Speak to me as to a complete ignoramus

See also мать-одинóчка ‘single-mother’ (Note: отéц-одинóчка, ‘single father’, is masculine)

36 Indeclinable nouns of foreign origin

(1) Most indeclinable loan-words in -ао, -ау,-е, -и, -о, -оа, -оу,-у, -уа, -ю, -э are neuter: какáо ‘cocoa’; нóу-хáу ‘know how’; ательé ‘workshop’, желé ‘jelly’, кабарé ‘cabaret’, кафé ‘café’, кашнé ‘scarf’, коммюникé ‘communiqué’, купé ‘compartment’, портмонé ‘purse’, резюмé ‘résumé’, тирé ‘dash’, фойé ‘foyer’, шоссé ‘highway’; в[image: img]ски ‘whisky’, жюр[image: img] ‘jury’, пар[image: img] ‘bet’, пенáльти ‘penalty’ (also masculine), рáлли ‘rally’, такс[image: img] ‘taxi’, шасс[image: img] ‘undercarriage’; бистрó ‘bistro’, бюрó ‘office’, депó ‘depot’, кинó ‘cinema’, метрó ‘underground railway’, пальтó ‘overcoat’, пиан[image: img]но ‘piano’, рáдио ‘radio’; боá ‘boa’ (but боá ‘boa-constrictor’ is masculine); шóу ‘show’; рагý ‘ragout’; амплуá ‘role’; интервь[image: img] ‘interview’, мен[image: img] ‘menu’, рев[image: img] ‘review’; карат[image: img] ‘karate’, éвро ‘the Euro’, вéто ‘veto’, лóбби ‘lobby’.

Note

(a) Кóфе ‘coffee’ is masculine: Л[image: img]ля спрос[image: img]ла, не сдéлать ли крéпкий кóфе (Trifonov) ‘Lyalya asked if she should not make some strong coffee’, and масс-мéдиа, ‘mass media’ is feminine.

(b) Only context can show the number (singular or plural) of an indeclinable noun: thus B шкафý вис[image: img]т нóвое пальтó/вис[image: img]т нóвые пальтó‘A new coat is hanging/new coats are hanging in the cupboard’; однó пальтó ‘one coat’, дéсять пальтó ‘ten coats’.

(2) Some indeclinables assume the gender of the central or ‘generic’ noun. Thus, торнáдо ‘tornado’ is masculine (cf. вéтер ‘wind’), likewise пуштý ‘Pushtu’, урдý ‘Urdu’, х[image: img]нди ‘Hindi’ (cf. яз[image: img]к ‘language’) and флóппи (cf. флóппи-диск) ‘floppy disk’. Авен[image: img] ‘avenue’ is feminine (cf. ýлица ‘street’), as are сал[image: img]ми ‘salami’ (cf. колбасá ‘sausage’), цецé ‘tsetse fly’ (cf. мýха ‘fly’) and цунáми ‘tsunami’ (alternatively neuter) (cf. волнá ‘wave’):

Цунáми унеслá егó в океáн (Gagarin)

The giant wave carried him out to sea

(3) The gender of many indeclinable nouns which denote human beings follows the principle of natural gender. Thus, буржуá ‘bourgeois’, крупьé ‘croupier’, мафиóзо/мафиóзи ‘mafioso’, ма[image: img]стро ‘maestro’ and рéфери/рефер[image: img] ‘referee’ are masculine, while лéди ‘lady’ and мадáм ‘madam’ are feminine. Some nouns have common gender (визав[image: img] ‘counterpart’, ‘vis-à-vis’, протежé ‘protégé(e)’, х[image: img]ппи ‘hippy’), whereas атташé ‘attaché’, инкóгнито ‘person who is incognito’ and конферансьé ‘compère’ are masculine and папарáцци ‘paparazzi’ is plural only.

(4) Indeclinable names of animals also have common gender: гну ‘gnu’, кенгурý ‘kangaroo’, шимпанзé ‘chimpanzee’ etc. Nouns are treated as masculine when the sex of the animal is irrelevant (рáненый гну ‘a wounded gnu’), but feminine gender is assigned in ‘female’ contexts:

Шимпанзé корм[image: img]ла детёныша

The chimpanzee was feeding her baby

(5) The names of some birds are masculine (какадý ‘cockatoo’, марабý ‘marabou’, флам[image: img]нго ‘flamingo’) while кол[image: img]бри ‘humming-bird’ is masculine or feminine.

37 Indeclinable place names

Indeclinable place names take the gender of the central (‘generic’) noun. Names of towns and islands are masculine (cf. гóрод ‘town’ and óстров ‘island’): Бакý ‘Baku’, Глáзго ‘Glasgow’, Калé ‘Calais’, óсло ‘Oslo’, Скóпье/Скóпле ‘Skopje’, Сóчи ‘Sochi’ (also plural: стáрые Сóчи ‘old Sochi’), Тбил[image: img]си ‘Tbilisi’, Тóкио ‘Tokyo’; Кáпри ‘Capri’, Та[image: img]ти ‘Tahiti’. Similarly, the names of rivers are feminine (cf. рекá ‘river’): спокóйная Миссис[image: img]пи ‘the calm Mississippi’. [image: img]нгфрау ‘the Jungfrau’ is feminine (cf. горá ‘mountain’). [image: img]ри ‘Lake Erie’ is neuter (cf. óзеро ‘lake’). Мал[image: img] ‘Mali’ has alternative feminine and neuter gender (cf. странá ‘country’ and госудáрство ‘state’). Despite exceptions to the rule, the ‘generic’ principle is the norm.

38 Titles of books etc.

The generic principle is usually applied in assigning gender to titles which are indeclinable: тургéневская «Мумý » ‘Turgenev’s Mumu’ (cf. пóвесть (f.) ‘tale’), лóндонская «Таймс» ‘the London Times’ (cf. газéта ‘newspaper’). A title based on an oblique case may observe the generic principle (гóрьковская «На дне» ‘Gorky’s Lower Depths’ (cf. пьéса ‘play’)) or take a neuter adjective (гóрьковское «На дне»). Otherwise, gender is determined by the gender and number of the title: пýшкинский «Евгéний Онéгин» ‘Pushkin’s Eugene Onegin’, тургéневское «Двор[image: img]нское гнезд » ‘Turgenev’s Nest of Noblemen’, саврáсовские «Грач прилетéли» ‘Savrasov’s (painting) The Rooks Have Arrived’.

Note

In order to avoid possible incongruence, a genre word may be introduced: ромáн Толстóго «Áнна Карéнина» ‘Tolstoy’s novel Anna Karenina’.





39 Acronyms

The gender of acronyms is usually determined by their ending. Thus, бомж (from без определённого мéста ж[image: img]тельства ‘without a definite place of residence’) ‘homeless person’, вуз (from в[image: img]сшее учéбное заведéние ‘higher teaching establishment’), загс (from отдéл зáписи áктов граждáнского состо[image: img]ния ‘registry office’) are masculine. However, the gender of the central noun may sometimes prove decisive.

Thus, ронó (from райóнный отдéл нарóдного образовáния ‘local education authority’) was originally neuter but is now usually treated as masculine.

Note

Loan acronyms such as л зер, from English ‘laser’ (light amplification by stimulated emission of radiation).

40 Alphabetisms

Alphabetisms consist of initial capital letters, many being pronounced as letters rather than words, and most are indeclinable, though there are exceptions among those assigned masculine gender (see 73). In terms of gender assignment, alphabetisms subdivide as follows:

(1) Those which retain the gender of the central noun:

(i) Masculine: ВИЧ [вич] (в[image: img]рус иммýнодефиц[image: img]та человéка) ‘human immunodeficiency virus’, ‘HIV, МГУ [эм-гэ-ý] (Москóвский госудáрственный университéт) ‘Moscow State University’, МХАТ [мхат] (Москóвский худóжественный академ[image: img]ческий теáтр) ‘Moscow Art Theatre’, НИИ [ни[image: img]] (Наýчно-исслéдовательский инститýт) ‘Scientific Research Institute’, ОВИР [ов[image: img]р] (Отдéл виз и регистрáция инострáнных грáждан) ‘Visa Department and Registration of Foreign Nationals’, СКА [эс-кá or ска] (спорт[image: img]вный клуб áрмии) ‘Army Sports Club’.

(ii) Feminine: АТС [а-тэ-[image: img]с] (автомат[image: img]ческая телефóнная стáнция) ‘automatic telephone exchange’, ГАИ [га[image: img]] (Госудáрственная автомоб[image: img]льная инспéкция) ‘State Vehicle Inspectorate’ (see page 596), ГЭС [гэс] (г[image: img]дроэлектр[image: img]ческая стáнция/г[image: img]дроэлектростáнция) ‘hydroelectric power station’, ООН [оóн] (Организáция Объединённых Нáций) ‘United Nations Organization’, СКВ [эс-ка-в[image: img]] (свобóдно конверт[image: img]руемая вал[image: img]та) ‘freely-convertible currency’, ТЭЦ [тэц] (тепловáя элéктроцентрáль) ‘thermal power station’. КПРФ [кэ-пэ-эр-эф] (Коммунист[image: img]ческая пáртия Росс[image: img]йской Федерáции) ‘Communist Party of the Russian Federation’, ЛДПР [эл-дэ-пэ-эр] (Либерáльно-демократ[image: img]ческая пáртия Росс[image: img]и) ‘Liberal Democratic Party of Russia’.

Здесь рабóтала мóщная ГЭС (Sputnik)

A mighty power station was in operation here

(iii) Neuter: СНГ [эс-эн-г[image: img]] (Содрýжество незав[image: img]симых госудáрств) ‘Commonwealth of Independent States’, ‘CIS’, СП [эс-п[image: img]] (совмéстное предпри[image: img]тие) ‘joint venture’, ТЯО [т[image: img]о] (такт[image: img]ческое [image: img]дерное орýжие) ‘tactical nuclear weapons’.

(iv) Plural: ЯКВ [я-ка-в[image: img]] ([image: img]дерные косм[image: img]ческие вооружéния) ‘nuclear space armaments’.

(2) Some much-used alphabetisms acquire the gender implied by the ending. Thus, Минздрáв (from Министéрство здравоохранéния ‘Ministry of Health’) is masculine, Минобразовáние (from Министéрство образовáния ‘Ministry of Education’) is neuter. МИД [мид] (Министéрство инострáнных дел ‘Ministry of Foreign Affairs’), which was once neuter, is now masculine, НЭП [нэп] (нóвая эконом[image: img]ческая пол[image: img]тика ‘New Economic Policy’), which was once feminine, is now masculine and ТАСС [тасс] (Телегрáфное агéнтство Совéтского Со[image: img]за ‘Telegraphic Agency of the Soviet Union’), (now replaced by ИТÁР-ТАСС: Информациóнное телегрáфное агéнтство Росс[image: img]и – Телегрáфное агéнтство суверéнных стран ‘Information and Telegraphic Agency of Russia – Telegraphic Agency of the Sovereign Countries’), once neuter, also acquired masculine gender.

(3) Some alphabetisms differentiate gender stylistically. Thus, ЖЭК [жэк] (жил[image: img]щно-эксплуатациóнная контóра ‘housing office’), initially feminine in written styles (cf. контóра), is commonly assigned masculine gender in everyday speech.

(4) Those based on the initials of foreign words tend to acquire gender in accordance with the ending. Thus, ФИАТ [фиáт] (Fabbrica Italiana Automobili Torino) is masculine, ФИФА [фифá] (Fédération Internationale de Football Association) is feminine and НАТО [нáто] (North Atlantic Treaty Organization) is neuter. США [сша/сэ-ше-á] (Соединённые Штáты Амéрики ‘United States of America’) is plural.

Note

Alphabetisms may be rendered phonetically, particularly in dialogue:

Вáшу эн-тэ-[image: img]р (НТР – наýчно-техн[image: img]ческая револ[image: img]ция) я в[image: img]дел (Grekova)

I have seen your scientific-technical revolution

Éсли не в ремéсленное, то в фе-зе-ó (ФЗО – фабр[image: img]чно-заводскóе обучéние), мóжет быть, возьмýт, сказáл он. (Panova)

‘If I don’t get into trade school’, he said, ‘I might get accepted for factory apprentice training’.

41 Stump compounds

‘Stump compounds’ incorporate the truncated forms of one or more words: забасткóм (from забастóвочный комитéт) ‘strike committee’, колхóз (from коллект[image: img]вное хоз[image: img]йство) ‘collective farm’, ликбéз (from ликвидáция безгрáмотности) ‘elimination of illiteracy’, собéс (from социáльное обеспéчение) ‘social security’ (all masculine). Most nouns in this productive category take their gender from the ending of the stump compound. Those which denote people may have common gender, e.g. управдóм (from управл[image: img]ющий/-ая дóмом) ‘house manager’ (управдóм сказáл, что довóлен ‘the house manager said he was pleased’, управдóм сказáла, что довóльна ‘the house manager said she was pleased’) and similarly зàвкáфедрой (from завéдующий/-ая кáфедрой) ‘head of university department’. Сáмбо (from самооборóна без орýжия) ‘unarmed combat’ is neuter, стèнгазéта (from стеннáя газéта) ‘wall newspaper’ is feminine, терáкт (from террорист[image: img]ческий акт) ‘terrorist outrage’ is masculine.

Note

The full title завéдующий кáфедрой ‘head of department’ is preferred to зàвкáфедрой in official contexts, referring to persons of either sex, and in contexts where the sex of the person is irrelevant, завéдующая being confined to colloquial registers or references to a particular person, cf.:

Собесéдник назывáет Евгéнию Ивáновну Дýрову, завéдующую грýппой биохим[image: img]ческих исслéдований (Pravda)

The person I am speaking to mentions Evgeniya Ivanovna Durova, head of the biochemical research group

42 Compound hyphenated nouns

The gender of compound hyphenated nouns is determined by the gender of the central noun, which often precedes the qualifier: автомоб[image: img]ль- иномáрка (m.) ‘foreign car’, гáлстук-бáбочка (m.) ‘bow-tie’, дивáн-кровáть (m.) ‘divan-bed’, крéсло-качáлка (n.) ‘rocking chair’, ракéта-нос[image: img]тель (f.) ‘carrier-rocket’, шкóла-интернáт (f.) ‘boarding school’. However, in some compounds the qualifier precedes the central noun: автомáт-закýсочная (f.) ‘vending machine’, штàб-кварт[image: img]ра (f.) ‘headquarters’ веб-стран[image: img]ца (f.) ‘web-page’, пресс-конферéнция (f.) ‘press conference’, смарт-кáрта (f.) ‘smart card’:

Автомáт-закýсочная отремонт[image: img]рована

The vending machine has been repaired

13 и[image: img]ля на стáртовом пóле появ[image: img]лась дубл[image: img]рующая ракéта-нос[image: img]тель (Russia Today)

A reserve carrier-rocket appeared on the launch pad on 13 July

43 Differentiation of gender through suffixes

(1) Suffixes are used to distinguish male and female representatives of various occupations, professions, organizations, functions, nationalities etc. See also 29.



	Male
	Female
	


	армян[image: img]н
	арм[image: img]нка
	Armenian


	бегýн
	бегýнья
	runner


	большев[image: img]к
	большев[image: img]чка
	Bolshevik


	корм[image: img]лец
	корм[image: img]лица
	breadwinner


	крановщ[image: img]к
	крановщ[image: img]ца
	crane operator


	лётчик
	лётчица
	pilot


	нéмец
	нéмка
	German


	по[image: img]т
	поэтéсса
	poet


	стóрож
	сторож[image: img]ха
	guard


	супрýг
	супрýга
	spouse


	учен[image: img]к
	учен[image: img]ца
	pupil


	уч[image: img]тель
	уч[image: img]тельница
	teacher



Note also стар[image: img]к ‘old man’, старýха ‘old woman’.

(2) The masculine form may, however, be used for persons of either sex:

(i) Where gender differentiation is of no significance in a particular occupation. Thus, библиотéкарь ‘librarian’, вод[image: img]тель ‘driver’, касс[image: img]р ‘cashier’, кондýктор ‘(bus-) conductor’ etc. can be used of men and women. The feminine suffix -ша (as in библиотéкарша, касс[image: img]рша, кондýкторша) has in any case been devalued by its earlier use in designating a woman in terms of her husband’s occupation: генерáльша ‘general’s wife’ (cf. купч[image: img]ха ‘merchant’s wife’). In modern Russian -ша is reserved for some occupations practised predominantly by women (e.g. маник[image: img]рша ‘manicurist’ (маник[image: img]р means ‘manicure’)) or denotes a lower-prestige occupation (cf. секретáрша ‘shorthand typist’ and секретáрь ‘secretary’ (of, for example, a party committee)). See also 29 (46).

Note

Уч[image: img]тель tends to sound more prestigious than уч[image: img]тельница and may refer to a female as well as to a male teacher, especially where the subject is specified: Онá уч[image: img]тель матемáтики ‘She is a mathematics teacher’. Compare Онá наилýчший уч[image: img]тель в шкóле ‘She is the best teacher in the school’ (i.e. of all the teachers, male and female) and Онá наилýчшая уч[image: img]тельница в шкóле ‘She is the best woman-teacher in the school’.

(ii) In cases where a plural covers male and female practitioners: профсо[image: img]з рабóтников трáнрспорта ‘transport workers’ union’.

(3) Gender differentiation is retained, however, when male and female practitioners fulfil different functions: thus актёр, актр[image: img]са ‘actor, actress’ (playing, respectively, male and female roles). This also applies in most sports (where men and women compete against others of their own sex, not against each other): thus конькобéжец/конькобéжка ‘skater’, пловéц/пловч[image: img]ха ‘swimmer’, чемпиóн/чемпиóнка ‘champion’ (note, however, that only the more prestigious-sounding чемпиóн is used in official titles).

(4) In cases where men take up a ‘female’ occupation, a male equivalent of the name of the profession may be created, e.g. до[image: img]р, cf. до[image: img]рка ‘milkmaid’ (however, both have been superseded in mechanized dairies by оперáтор or мáстер маш[image: img]нного доéния ‘milking-machine operator’), переп[image: img]счик на маш[image: img]нке, cf. машин[image: img]стка ‘typist’ (машин[image: img]ст ‘engine-driver’). Note also медиц[image: img]нский брат (or санитáр) ‘male nurse’ (cf. медиц[image: img]нская сестрá ‘nurse’). The male equivalent of балер[image: img]на ‘ballerina’ is арт[image: img]ст балéта. However, there are seemingly no masculine equivalents for мод[image: img]стка ‘milliner’ and шве[image: img]-мотор[image: img]стка ‘sewing-machine operator’.

44 Professions

(1) Where professions which were almost exclusively male dominated before the Revolution are now also practised by women, the same designation is used for either sex. This applies to all professions in -вед, -граф, -лог (языковéд ‘linguist’, биóлог ‘biologist’, топóграф ‘topographer’ etc.) and to áвтор ‘author’, архитéктор ‘architect’, ветеринáр ‘veterinary surgeon’, врач ‘doctor’ (жéнщина-врач ‘woman doctor’ is no longer appropriate in a society where most doctors are women; cf., however, жéнщина-космонáвт ‘space-woman’ and жéнщина-офицéр ‘woman officer’), д[image: img]ктор ‘announcer’, дирéктор ‘director’, дóктор ‘doctor’, инженéр ‘engineer’, композ[image: img]тор ‘composer’, мин[image: img]стр ‘minister’, парикмáхер ‘hairdresser’, пóвар ‘cook’, почтальóн ‘postman’, председáтель ‘chairman’, продавéц ‘sales assistant’, профéссор ‘professor’, стро[image: img]тель ‘builder’, судь[image: img] ‘judge’, счетовóд ‘accountant’, трéнер ‘trainer’, шеф ‘boss, head’, экскурсовóд ‘guide’ etc.

Note

(a) Though some of the above have feminine equivalents which are also in use (e.g. продавщ[image: img]ца ‘sales-girl’), all can be used to designate either men or women. Masculine and feminine forms may, however, be distinguished stylistically, with masculine (продавéц ‘sales assistant’, секретáрь ‘secretary’ etc.) preferred in official contexts and feminine in conversation (Онá рабóтает продавщ[image: img]цей ‘She works as a shop assistant’).

(b) The sex of an individual may be indicated by context: В клýбе с род[image: img]телями не раз встречáлась профéссор А. А. Любл[image: img]нская, специал[image: img]ст по дéтской психолóгии (Rabotnitsa) ‘Professor A. A. Lyublinskaya, a specialist in child psychology, met parents in the club on more than one occasion’.

(c) In colloquial Russian, истор[image: img]чка refers to a female history teacher (cf. истóрик ‘historian, history teacher’). Электр[image: img]чка (cf. элéктрик ‘electrician’) and техн[image: img]чка (cf. тéхник ‘technician’) mean respectively ‘suburban commuter train’ and ‘cleaning lady’.

(d) Male and female also share ranks in the services: Рядовóй Вéра Захарéнко награжденá óрденом Отéчественной войн[image: img] (Rabotnitsa) ‘Private Vera Zakharenko has been awarded the Patriotic War Medal’.

(2) The nouns are qualified by masculine attributive adjectives irrespective of sex:



	Он хорóший врач
	He is a good doctor


	Онá хорóший врач
	She is a good doctor



Note

The use of feminine adjectives in such cases (e.g. молодáя экскурсовóд ‘a young guide’) is characteristic of ‘relaxed’ speech. Молодóй экскурсовóд is preferred for persons of either sex. In oblique cases masculine agreement is mandatory: Он подошёл к нáшему экскурсовóду Иванóвой ‘He approached Ivanova, our guide’. Since there are some professions with which feminine adjectives may not combine (агронóм ‘agronomist’, уч[image: img]тель ‘teacher’, хирýрг ‘surgeon’), feminine agreement is best avoided altogether.

(3) The gender of predicative adjectives and past verb forms depends on the sex of the individual:



	Врач бóлен
	The doctor (male) is sick


	Врач больнá
	The doctor (female) is sick



Касс[image: img]р óчень вéжливо и óчень прóсто всё объясн[image: img]ла (Izvestiya)

The cashier explained everything very politely and very simply

Библиотéкарь добáвила: У нас 12 000 томóв (Nosov) The librarian added ‘We have 12,000 volumes’

45 Animals

(1) Most nouns denoting animals, birds, insects etc. refer to the species in general: ёж ‘hedgehog’, журáвль (m.) ‘crane’, кит ‘whale’, кр[image: img]са ‘rat’, мышь (f.) ‘mouse’ and so on. Thus, there is no indication of the sex of the animal or bird in Ёж скр[image: img]лся в лесý ‘The hedgehog disappeared into the forest’, Лáсточка вилá гнездó ‘The swallow was building a nest’. Male and female can be differentiated where necessary by using the words самéц ‘male’ and сáмка ‘female’ followed by the genitive case of the name of the animal: самéц/сáмка ежá ‘male/female (of the) hedgehog’ etc.

(2) Some animal names, however, do distinguish male and female: волк/волч[image: img]ца ‘wolf’, зáяц/зайч[image: img]ха ‘hare’, лев/льв[image: img]ца ‘lion/lioness’, слон/слон[image: img]ха ‘elephant’, тигр/тигр[image: img]ца ‘tiger/tigress’. The male form also denotes the species in general (except for кот/кóшка ‘cat’, where the female form кóшка denotes the species in general).

(3) Male and female are differentiated in the names of farm animals: барáн/овцá ‘ram/sheep’, бóров/свинь[image: img] ‘boar/sow’, бык/корóва ‘bull/cow’, козёл/козá ‘billy-/nanny-goat’, петýх/кýрица ‘cockerel/hen’, сéлезень/ýтка ‘drake/duck’.

(4) A few species have three names denoting (a) the species in general, (b) male and (c) female: гусь (m.) ‘goose’, гусáк ‘gander’, гус[image: img]ня ‘goose’; лóшадь (f.) ‘horse’, жеребéц ‘stallion’, коб[image: img]ла ‘mare’; собáка ‘dog’, кобéль (m.) ‘male dog’, сýка ‘bitch’.

Declension

46 Introduction

(1) Nouns decline according to one of three declension patterns. Most masculine and neuter nouns belong to the first declension and most feminine nouns to the second, except for feminine soft-sign nouns, which belong to the third declension (see 63).

(2) The first and second declensions contain both hard-ending nouns (e.g. first-declension дом ‘house’, окнó ‘window’, second-declension кáрта ‘map’) and soft-ending nouns (e.g. first-declension музéй ‘museum’, гость ‘guest’, мóре ‘sea’, second-declension кýхня ‘kitchen’). All nouns in the third declension are feminine and end in a soft sign.

(3) Some declension endings are affected by the rules of spelling (see 16 (1) and (2)).

(4) For stress changes in all three declensions, see 57, 60, 62, 63 (4).

47 Animacy

(1) The accusative case of an animate masculine singular noun is identical with the genitive, (see (51)) cf.

домбрáта (genitive) ‘my brother’s house’

в[image: img]жубрáта (accusative) ‘I see my brother’

Note

The differentiation of animate subject and animate object is important in a language where either may precede the other with virtually no change in meaning, cf. Отéц л[image: img]бит с[image: img]на ‘The father loves the son’ and С[image: img]на л[image: img]бит отéц ‘The father loves the son’ (or ‘It is the father who loves the son’, see 475 (2)). The need to avoid ambiguity determines the accusative/genitive rule in animate masculine nouns.

(2) The following types of masculine singular noun are affected:

(i) Human beings: Отéц л[image: img]бит с[image: img]на ‘The father loves the son’.

(ii) Animals: Я в[image: img]жу быкá ‘I see the bull’.

(iii) Common nouns used figuratively to denote human beings: болвáн ‘blockhead’, дуб ‘dunce’, кум[image: img]р ‘idol’, тип ‘type’ etc.:

Я рéдко встречáл такóго болвáна/такóго забáвного т[image: img]па I have seldom met such a blockhead/such a funny character

Note

(a) Я вёл «Москвичá» ‘I was driving a “Moskvich” ’ (car) is more colloquial than Я вёл «Москв[image: img]ч».

(b) Usage with рóбот: cf. Инженéр констру[image: img]рует рóбот ‘The engineer is designing a robot’ (i.e. an automaton), and figurative usage in превращáть человéка в рóбота ‘to turn a man into a robot’. However, the animate accusative/genitive is now normal in non-figurative contexts also:

Компáния «Мацус[image: img]ма» ужé испытáла рóбота(Nedelya) The ‘Matsushima’ company has already tested a robot

(iv) Some folk dances, e.g. плясáть трепакá, гопакá ‘to dance the trepak, the gopak’; animate beings in book titles, e.g. Держáл в рукáх «Чапáева» ‘In his hands he held Chapaev’ (a novel); playing cards, e.g. сбрóсить валéта, снять тузá, ‘to discard a knave, cut an ace’; billiards and snooker balls, e.g. полож[image: img]ть зелёного (шарá) в лýзу ‘to pocket the green’; chess pieces, e.g. взять слонá, корол[image: img], ферз[image: img] ‘to take a bishop, the king, the queen’; the words змей ‘kite’ and развéдчик ‘reconnaissance aircraft’ (cf. animate connotations (‘serpent’ and ‘reconnaissance agent’ respectively)), e.g. пускáть змéя ‘to fly a kite’, сбить развéдчика ‘to shoot down a reconnaissance aircraft’. Analogous usage such as сбить истреб[image: img]теля ‘to shoot down a fighter’ and постáвить двóрника ‘to fit a windscreen wiper’ characterizes professional colloquial speech but is otherwise regarded as substandard for usage with standard inanimate accusatives истреб[image: img]тель and двóрник.

Note

(a) Collective nouns (e.g. нарóд ‘people’, полк ‘regiment’, скот ‘cattle’) are not treated as animate:

Вначáле тигр нападáет на скот (Russia Today) First a tiger attacks the cattle

(b) The nouns мертвéц ‘dead person’ and покóйник ‘deceased’ are treated as animate, while труп ‘corpse’ is not, cf.

Он взял мертвецá за плечó и повернýл нá спину (Nagibin)

He took the dead person by the shoulder and turned him on his back and

Он рассказáл, как он обнарýжил труп (Nagibin)

He told how he had discovered the corpse

(3) The following types of plural noun are affected by the rule.

(i) Human beings and animals of all genders: (see 51, 61, 158 (6) (iv))

Онá кóрмит мáльчиков и дéвочек

She is feeding the boys and girls

Он кóрмит ослóв и овéц
He is feeding the donkeys and the sheep

Он в[image: img]дит живóтных
He sees the animals

Note

Лов[image: img]ть омáров ‘to catch (live, i.e. animate) lobsters’, but есть, покупáть омáры ‘to eat, buy (dead, i.e. inanimate) lobsters’. The distinction applies mainly to crustaceans, but is not consistently observed.

(ii) Toys fashioned in human form:



	Там дéлают матрёшек
	Nesting dolls are made there


	Дéвочка одевáет кýкол
	The little girl is dressing the dolls



Note

Марионéтка ‘puppet’ also belongs in this category.

(iii) Plural equivalents of the singular categories listed above: читáть «Брáтьев Карамáзовых» ‘to read The Brothers Karamazov’ (see (2) (iii) and (iv) above).

Note

(a) Бактéрия ‘bacterium’, бац[image: img]лла ‘bacillus’, в[image: img]рус ‘virus’, зарóдыш ‘foetus’, микрóб ‘microbe’ are treated as inanimate: Человéк убивáет бац[image: img]ллы и бактéрии ‘Man kills bacilli and bacteria’. Use of the accusative/genitive in such cases is regarded as somewhat old-fashioned but may be encountered in books on biology and medicine: Изучáть бактéрий, в[image: img]русов, микрóбов ‘To study bacteria, viruses, microbes’.

(b)Войскá (pl.) ‘troops’ is treated as inanimate and has accusative войскá.

(c) The animate accusative genitive rule also applies to adjectives, pronouns and certain numerals (see 193 (1 note (c)), 196 (2) and 200).

48 Nouns which are used only in the singular

Some nouns have singular form only. They include nouns which denote:

(1)Qualities, sensations: хрáбрость ‘bravery’, грусть ‘sadness’.

(2)Collectives: бельё ‘linen’, листвá ‘foliage’ etc.

(3)Substances, foods, cereals: дéрево ‘wood’, овёс ‘oats’ and so on. Note, however, that the plurals of some nouns in these categories are encountered in the meaning ‘brands’, ‘large quantities’: жир[image: img] ‘fats’. This also applies to certain natural phenomena normally found in the singular only: дожд[image: img] ‘persistent rain’, морóзы ‘persistent heavy frost’, снегá ‘heavy snow’. The names of some vegetables and fruits are also used in the singular only (виногрáд ‘grapes’, горóх ‘peas’, из[image: img]м ‘raisins’, капýста ‘cabbage’, картóфель ‘potatoes’, лук ‘onions’, моркóвь ‘carrots’), a different word being used to denote ‘one onion’ (лýковица/голóвка лýка or лýку): cf. виногрáдина ‘a grape’, горóшина ‘a pea’, из[image: img]мина ‘a raisin’, картóфелина/клýбень картóфеля ‘a potato’, кочáн капýсты ‘a cabbage’, моркóвка ‘a carrot’. Compare also солóма ‘straw’, солóмина ‘a straw’; шоколáд ‘chocolate’, шоколóдка ‘a chocolate’.

(4) ‘Singulatives’ are also used to create plural forms from abstracts and collectives which have no plural of their own: долг ‘duty’ (об[image: img]занности ‘duties’ (note that долг in the meaning ‘debt’ has a plural: долг[image: img])), ложь ‘lie’ (в[image: img]думки ‘fabrications, lies’), орýжие ‘weapons’ (pl. в[image: img]ды орýжия), пол[image: img]тика ‘policy, politics’ (полит[image: img]ческие направлéния ‘policies’), пром[image: img]шленность ‘industry’ (óтрасли пром[image: img]шленности ‘industries’), спорт ‘sport’ (в[image: img]ды спóрта ‘sports, events’). Note also that разл[image: img]чия can be used as the plural of рáзница (which has no plural of its own).

(5) The names of animals, trees etc. may denote a whole species:

В нáшем лесý растёт тóлько соснá
Only pine trees grow in our forest

Здесь лóвят тóлько лещá
Only bream is caught here

(6) Names of professions and some other words can also be used collectively: День шахтёра ‘Miners’ Day’, Дом кн[image: img]ги ‘book shop’, Дом уч[image: img]теля ‘Teachers’ Club’.

Note

A number of nouns, once used only in the singular, have acquired plurals: риск ‘risk’, pl. р[image: img]ски, технолóгия ‘technology’, pl. технолóгии, эконóмика ‘economy’, pl. эконóмики, etc.

49 Nouns which have a plural form only

(1) Many plural-only nouns denote objects comprising two or more essential components: бр[image: img]кн ‘trousers’, нóжницы ‘scissors’. Others denote complex processes (рóды ‘childbirth’), games (пр[image: img]тки ‘hide and seek’) etc.

(2) Morphologically, the nouns subdivide as follows.

(i) Plurals in -ы/-и/-á, genitive -ов:



	аплодисмéнты ‘applause’
	gen. аплодисмéнтов



Similarly бегá ‘trotting races’, вес[image: img] ‘scales’, в[image: img]боры ‘election’, дебáты ‘debate’, дж[image: img]нсы ‘jeans’, дух[image: img] ‘perfume’, зáморозки ‘light frosts’, консéрвы ‘preserves’, мемуáры ‘memoirs’, остáнки ‘human remains’, очк[image: img] ‘spectacles’, переговóры ‘negotiations’, подóнки ‘dregs’, припáсы ‘stores’, рóды ‘childbirth’, счёты ‘abacus’, трóпики ‘tropics’, трýсики/трус[image: img] ‘shorts’, штан[image: img] ‘trousers’, щипц[image: img] ‘pincers, tongs’, тал бы, ‘the Taliban’.

Note

Nouns ending in two vowels or unstressed -цы have gen. -ев: обóи, обóев ‘wallpaper’ (likewise побóи ‘beating’, помóи ‘slops’), плоскогýбцы, плоскогýбцев ‘pliers’.

(ii) Plurals in -ы/-и with zero genitive ending:



	в[image: img]лы ‘pitchfork’
	gen. вил



Similarly Аф[image: img]ны ‘Athens’, бр[image: img]ки ‘trousers’, дéньги (gen. дéнег) ‘money’, имен[image: img]ны ‘name-day’, кальсóны ‘pants’, кан[image: img]кулы ‘holidays’, нос[image: img]лки (gen. нос[image: img]лок) ‘stretcher’, нóжницы ‘scissors’, нóжны (gen. нóжен) ‘sheath’, оп[image: img]лки (gen. оп[image: img]лок) ‘sawdust’, панталóны ‘knickers’, плáвки (gen. плáвок) ‘swimming trunks’, пóхороны (gen. похорóн) ‘funeral’, салáзки (gen. салáзок) ‘toboggan’, сáнки (gen. сá;нок) ‘sledge’, сл[image: img]вки (gen. сл вок) ‘cream’, сýмерки (gen. сýмерек) ‘dusk’, сýтки (gen. сýток) ‘24-hour period’, ýзы ‘bonds’, хлóпоты (gen. хлопóт) ‘trouble’, шáхматы ‘chess’, шóры ‘blinkers’.

(iii) Plurals in -а with zero genitive ending:

ворóта ‘gate’ gen. ворóт

Similarly дровá ‘firewood’, кружевá ‘lace’ (also sing. крýжево), нéдра ‘bowels of the earth’, пер[image: img]ла ‘railing’, черн[image: img]ла ‘ink’.

(iv) Nouns in -и, genitive -ей:

качéли ‘swing’ gen. качéлей

Similarly бýдни ‘weekdays’ (gen. also бýден), вóжжи (gen. вожжéй) ‘reins’, грáбли ‘rake’ (gen. also грáбель), джýнгли ‘jungle’, дрóжжи (gen. дрожжéй) ‘yeast’, клéщи (gen. клещéй) ‘pincers’, кýдри (gen. кудрéй) ‘curls’, пóмочи (gen. помочéй) ‘braces’, сáни (gen. санéй) ‘sledge’, щи ‘cabbage soup’.

Note

(a) Прéния, gen. прéний ‘debate’, свéдения, gen. свéдений ‘information’.

(b) Countable nouns in the series, e.g. сáни ‘sledge’, can denote one object (‘sledge’) or a number of objects (‘sledges’). Meaning is determined by context: Из санéй в[image: img]скочил солдáт ‘A soldier jumped from the sledge’; Из санéй в[image: img]скочил цéлый взвод солдáт ‘A whole platoon of soldiers jumped from the sledges’.

50 Declension chart

The following chart shows, in simplified form, the declension pattern in all three declensions.


[image: img]


51 First declension: masculine nouns

(1) Hard-ending nouns

Declension of завóд ‘factory’ (inanimate) and студéнт ‘student’ (animate):


[image: img]


Note

(a) Nouns in г,к,х/ж,ч,ш,щ have nominative and inanimate accusative plural -и: урóк ‘lesson’, урóки; нож ‘knife’, нож[image: img] (see 16 (1)).

(b) Nouns ending in ж, ч, ш, щ, ц and with stem stress in declension have instrumental singular -ем: душ ‘shower’, дýшем; мéсяц ‘month’, мéсяцем (see 16 (2)).

(c) Nouns ending in ж, ч, ш, щ have genitive plural -ей: нож ‘knife’, gen. pl. ножéй.

(d) Nouns ending in -ц with stem stress in declension have genitive plural -ев: шприц ‘syringe’, gen. pl. шпр[image: img]цев (see 16 (2)).

(e) The genitive plural of some nouns is identical with the nominative singular (see 56).

(f)Год ‘year’ has genitive plural лет (годóв in denoting decades: мóды 50-х годóв ‘the fashions of the fifties’); cf. dative, instrumental, prepositional plural годáм, годáми, о годáх.

(2) Soft-ending nouns

(i) Nouns in -й

Declension of музéй ‘museum’ and герóй ‘hero’:


[image: img]



[image: img]


Note

(a) Nouns in -ий have prepositional singular -ии: гéний ‘genius’, о гéнии.

(b) Воробéй ‘sparrow’ is declined as follows: acc./gen. воробь[image: img], dat. воробь[image: img], instr. воробьём, prep. о воробьé; nom. pl. воробь[image: img], acc./gen. воробьёв, dat. воробь[image: img]м, instr. воробь[image: img]ми, prep. о воробь[image: img]х. Similarly, муравéй ‘ant’, соловéй ‘nightingale’ and inanimate (acc. = nom.) репéй ‘burdock’, ручéй ‘stream’ and stem-stressed ýлей ‘bee-hive’.

(ii) Soft-sign nouns

Declension of портфéль ‘briefcase’ and тесть ‘father-in-law’:


[image: img]


52 The fleeting vowel

The vowel in the final syllable of many nouns which end in a hard consonant or soft sign does not appear in oblique cases. Vowels affected include the following:

(1) ‘o’: р'нок ‘market’


[image: img]


Most nouns in -ок are similarly declined. Exceptions include знатóк ‘connoisseur’ (gen. знатокá), игрóк ‘player’, урóк ‘lesson’.

Note

Some other nouns also contain a fleeting -о-:

(a) Hard-ending nouns: лоб ‘forehead’, gen. лба; mox ‘moss’; посóл ‘ambassador’; рот ‘mouth’; сон ‘sleep’; ýгол ‘corner’; шов ‘seam’.

(b) Soft-sign nouns: дёготь, gen. дёгтя ‘tar’; кóготь ‘claw’; ломóть ‘slice’; нóготь ‘nail’; огóнь ‘fire’; ýголь ‘coal’, gen. угл[image: img]/ýгля.

(2) ‘e’: конéц ‘end’


[image: img]


Most nouns in -ец are similarly declined. However, stressed -é- is retained when preceded by a double consonant: близнéц ‘twin’, gen. близнецá; кузнéц ‘blacksmith’, gen. кузнецá.

Note

(a) See 51 (1) notes (b) and (d) for the instrumental singular and genitive plural of stem-stressed nouns in -ц.

(b)-ле- becomes -ль- in oblique cases: пáлец ‘finger’, gen. пáльца.

(c) A fleeting vowel preceded by another vowel is replaced by -й-in oblique cases: бельг[image: img]ец ‘Belgian’, gen. бельг[image: img]йца; китáец ‘Chinese’, gen. китáйца. Cf. заём ‘loan’, gen. зáйма; зáяц ‘hare’, gen. зáйца.

Other hard and soft nouns with a fleeting -е- include вéтер ‘wind’ (gen. вéтра), зáмысел ‘project’, ýзел ‘knot’ (gen. узлá), хребéт ‘range of hills’; день ‘day’ (gen. дня), кáмень ‘stone’, кáшель ‘cough’, кóрень ‘root’, л[image: img]вень ‘downpour’, пáрень ‘fellow’, пень ‘stump’, ремéнь ‘strap’, стéбель ‘stalk’.

(3) ‘ё’: ковёр ‘carpet’

Nouns with a fleeting ё include ковёр ‘carpet’ (gen. коврá), козёл ‘goat’, костёр ‘bonfire’, котёл ‘boiler’. Note that in some words ё is replaced by a soft sign following л, н or р: лёд ‘ice’ (gen. льда), конёк ‘skate’ (gen. конькá), хорёк ‘ferret’ (gen. хорькá).

53 Partitive genitive in -e/-.

Some hard-ending masculine nouns and a few nouns in -й have an alternative genitive singular in -у/-ю. The nouns all denote measurable quantities, e.g. виногрáд ‘grapes’ (gen. виногрáда/виногрáду), чай ‘tea’ (gen. чáя/чáю). Other nouns with a partitive genitive in -у/-ю include:


[image: img]



[image: img]


Most genitives in -у/-ю appear only in quantitative expressions: кусóк с[image: img]ру ‘piece of cheese’, чáшка чáю ‘cup of tea’. See also 84.

Owing to the colloquial nature of the genitives in -у, they are not found with nouns denoting rarer substances such as, for example, молибдéн ‘molybdenum’.

54 Prepositional/locative singular in -ý/-[image: img]

(1) Locative in -ý

Some nouns have an alternative prepositional singular in stressed -ý; it is used with the prepositions в and на to denote location, but not with other prepositions that take the prepositional case (o, по, при); cf. в портý ‘in the port’ and о пóрте ‘about the port’:



	аэропóрт
	airport



	бал
	ball, dance



	бéрег
	shore, bank



	бок
	side



	бор
	coniferous forest



	борт
	side (of a ship, etc.)



	
	на бортý ‘on board’



	верх
	top, summit



	глаз
	eye



	Дон
	the Don



	Клин
	Klin



	Крым the Crimea лёд
	ice



	
	(на льду ‘on the ice’)



	лес
	forest



	лоб
	forehead



	
	(на лбу ‘on the forehead’)



	луг
	meadow


	мост
	bridge


	мох
	moss


	
	(во мху ‘in the moss’)


	нос
	nose, prow


	плот
	raft


	пол
	floor


	полк
	regiment


	порт
	port


	пост
	post


	
	(на постý ‘at one’s post’)


	пруд
	pond


	рот
	mouth


	
	(во рту ‘in the mouth’)


	сад
	garden, orchard


	снег
	snow


	тыл
	the rear


	ýгол
	corner


	
	(в/на углý ‘in/at the corner’)
	шкаф
	cupboard







Note

(a) Some phrases denote state: в бредý ‘in a delirium’, в бытý ‘in everyday life’, в жарý ‘in a fever’, в пленý ‘in captivity’.

(b) Where в or на have non-locational meanings, the noun takes the ending -е: знать толк в лéсе ‘to understand the forest’.

(c) The ending -е is also used in the names of books: в «Вишнёвом сá[image: img]е» Чéхова ‘in Chekhov’s Cherry Orchard’.

(d) Sometimes both -е and -ý are possible, the form in -ý being the more colloquial variant: в óтпуске/отпускý ‘on holiday’, в цéхе/цехý ‘in the workshop’.

(e) The endings -е and -ý may be differentiated semantically and phraseologically, cf. в ХХ вéке ‘in the twentieth century’ and Мнóго в[image: img]дел я людéй на своём векý ‘I have seen a lot of people in my time’; в в[image: img]де исключéния ‘by way of an exception’ and имéть в видý ‘to bear in mind’; вдóме ‘in the house’ and надомý ‘on the premises’; в спасáтельном крýге ‘in a lifebelt’ and в семéйномкругý ‘in the family circle’; труд[image: img]ться впóте лицá‘to labour by the sweat of one’s brow’ and весь в потý ‘bathed in sweat’; в р[image: img]де слýчаев ‘in a number of cases’ and в пéрвомрядý ‘in the front row’; умерéть во цвéте лет ‘to die in one’s prime’ and дерéвья в пóлномцветý ‘the trees are in full bloom’; в чáсе лёта от Москв[image: img] ‘an hour’s flight from Moscow’ and во вторóм часý ‘between one and two o’clock’.

(f) Note also жить в ладý ‘to live in harmony’, кýртка на мехý ‘furlined jacket’, на кáждом шагý ‘at every step’.

(2) Locative in -[image: img]

A few nouns in -й and -ь have a locative singular in -[image: img]: бой ‘battle’, в бо[image: img] ‘in battle’ (but оóб е ‘about the battle’). Similarly рай ‘paradise’, строй (сто[image: img]ть в стро[image: img] ‘to stand in line’). Cf. накра[image: img] ‘on the edge’, в роднóм кра[image: img] ‘on one’s native soil’, but в Краснодáрском крáе ‘in Krasnodar Territory’, на перéднем крáе оборóны ‘in the front line of defence’, from край ‘edge, territory, front line’. Хмель (a) ‘hops’ (b) ‘inebriation’ has a locative in -[image: img] in meaning (b): во хмел[image: img] ‘in his cups’, cf. o хмéле ‘about hops’.

55 Special masculine plural forms

Some first-declension masculine nouns have special plural forms.

(1) Nominative plural in -á/[image: img]

(i) Some hard-ending nouns have a nominative plural in stressed -á: áдрес ‘address’, pl. адресá. Similarly:


[image: img]


Note

(a) Some plurals in -а and -ы/-н are differentiated semantically: кондукторá ‘bus-conductors’, кондýкторы ‘electrical conductors’; корпусá ‘corps, buildings’, кóрпусы ‘torsos’; мехá ‘furs’, мех[image: img] ‘bellows’; образá ‘icons’, óбразы ‘forms’; орденá ‘orders, decorations’, óрдены ‘monastic orders’; проводá ‘electric wires’, прóводы ‘send-off’ (no sing.); счетá ‘accounts’, счёты ‘abacus’ (no sing.); тонá ‘colour shades’, тóны (musical) ‘tones’; тормозá ‘brakes’, тóрмозы ‘hindrances’; хлебá ‘cereals’, хлéбы ‘loaves’; цветá ‘colours’, цвет[image: img] ‘flowers’ (sing. цветóк).

(b) Some plurals in -ы/-и are used in written styles, and their counterparts in -á in colloquial or technical contexts: год ‘year’, инспéктор ‘inspector’, инстрýктор ‘instructor’, коррéктор ‘proofreader’, крéйсер ‘cruiser’, редáктор ‘editor’, цех ‘workshop’.

(ii) A few nouns ending in -й or -ь have nominative plural [image: img]: край ‘edge’, pl. кра[image: img] (gen. pl. краёв); в ксель ‘bill of exchange’, pl. вексел[image: img]. Likewise лáгерь ‘camp’ (but лáгери ‘political camps’), тóполь ‘poplar’, уч[image: img]тель ‘teacher’ (but pl. уч[image: img]тели in the meaning ‘teachers of a doctrine’, e.g. уч[image: img]тели коммун[image: img]зма ‘the teachers of communism’), штáбель ‘stack’, штéмпель ‘stamp’, [image: img]корь ‘anchor’.

Note

Пéкарь ‘baker’, слéсарь ‘metal worker’ and тóкарь ‘turner’ have standard plurals in -и and alternative, colloquial plurals in -[image: img] (also used in professional parlance).

(2) Nominative plural in -ья

(i) Stem-stressed: стул ‘chair’ (inanimate), брат ‘brother’ (animate).

[image: img]
Similarly (all inanimate): брус ‘beam’, зуб ‘cog’ (cf. зуб ‘tooth’, pl. зýбы, зубóв), клин ‘wedge’, клок ‘shred’ (pl. клóчья, клóчьев ‘tatters’), кол ‘stake’, кóлос ‘ear of corn’ (pl. колóсья), ком ‘lump’, лист ‘leaf’ (cf. лист ‘sheet of paper’, pl. лист[image: img], листóв), лоскýт ‘scrap’ (pl. лоскýтья ‘rags’, cf. лоскут[image: img] ‘scraps of paper’), óбод ‘rim’ (pl. обóдья), пóвод ‘rein’ (pl. повóдья, cf. пóводы ‘causes’), пóлоз ‘runner’ (pl. полóзья, cf. пóлозы ‘grass-snakes’), прут ‘twig’, струп ‘scab’, сук ‘bough’ (pl. сýчья, сýчьев or сук[image: img], сукóв). Note also the plural-only form хлóпья ‘flakes’.

(ii) End-stressed in plural.

(a) Дéверь ‘brother-in-law’, друг ‘friend’, муж ‘husband’, сын ‘son’:

[image: img]
(But муж[image: img] наýки ‘men of science’, сын[image: img] рóдины ‘sons of the fatherland’.)

(b) зять ‘son-in-law, brother-in-law’, кум ‘godfather’:

[image: img]
(3) Plural of nouns in -анин/-янин, e.g. англичáнин ‘Englishman’

[image: img]
Note the stress change in граждан[image: img]н ‘citizen’, pl. грáждане, грáждан.

(4) Plural of бáрин, болгáрин, татáрин, цыгáн

The plural of болгáрин ‘Bulgarian’ is: nom. болгáры, acc./gen. болгáр, dat. болгáрам, instr. болгáрами, prep. o болгáрах. Similarly бáрин ‘landowner’ (nom. pl. (demotic) бáры/бáре), татáрин ‘Tatar’, цыгáн ‘gipsy’ (nom. pl. цыгáне).

(5) Plural of nouns in -ёнок/-онок

Nouns in -ёнок/-онок have plurals in -ята/-ата: котёнок ‘kitten’.

[image: img]
Similarly волчóнок ‘wolf-cub’, pl. волчáта, волчáт etc.

Note

(a) Щенóк ‘puppy’ has alternative plurals щен[image: img]та, щен[image: img]т/щенк[image: img], щенкóв.

(b) Ребёнок ‘child’ has plural дéти ‘children’, acc./gen. детéй, dat. дéтям, instr. детьм[image: img], prep. о дéтях. Colloquially, реб[image: img]та is also used as a plural of ребёнок. Реб[image: img]та can also mean ‘the lads’, cf. девчáта ‘the girls’ (also дéвушки и реб[image: img]та ‘young men and girls’).

(6) Plural of сосéд and чёрт

Сосéд ‘neighbour’ and чёрт ‘devil’ have hard endings in the singular, soft endings in the plural: сосéди, сосéдей, сосéдям; чéрти, чертéй, черт[image: img]м.

(7) Plural of господ[image: img]н and хоз[image: img]ин

Господ[image: img]н ‘master’ and хоз[image: img]ин ‘owner, host’ have nominative plural -а:

[image: img]
56 Nouns whose genitive plural is identical with the nominative singular

The genitive plural of some masculine nouns is the same as the nominative singular: глаз ‘eye’, погóн ‘epaulette’, раз ‘time’, человéк ‘person’ (after numerals: пять человéк ‘five people’, cf. нет людéй ‘there are no people’). Note the stress difference in вóлос ‘a hair’, gen. pl. волóс. Categories also include:

(1) Footwear: бот[image: img]нок ‘shoe’, вáленок ‘felt boot’, носóк ‘sock’ (gen. pl. also носкóв), сапóг ‘boot’, чулóк ‘stocking’.

(2) Nationalities (including some minorities in the former USSR): башк[image: img]р ‘Bashkir’, бур[image: img]т ‘Buryat’, груз[image: img]н ‘Georgian’, мадь[image: img]р ‘Magyar’, осет[image: img]н ‘Ossetian’, рум[image: img]н ‘Romanian’, тýрок ‘Turk’.

(3) The military: партизáн ‘partisan’, солдáт ‘soldier’ and others.

(4) Measurements: ампéр ‘ampere’, байт ‘byte’, бит ‘bit’, ватт ‘watt’, вольт ‘volt’, герц ‘cycle’, грамм ‘gram’, децибéл ‘decibel’ (10 ампéр ‘10 amperes’, 100 ватт ‘100 watts’, 5 вольт ‘5 volts’). The zero genitive plural is used in technical and scientific contexts, especially after numerals, and in colloquial speech, while -ов is normal in literary styles with some measurements, especially грамм ‘gram’ (В[image: img]пили сто грáммов тёплой вóдки (Vanshenkin) ‘They drank 100 grams of warm vodka’), though here too the zero ending is making headway.

(5) Fruits (colloquial speech only): абрикóс ‘apricot’, апельс[image: img]н ‘orange’, баклажáн ‘aubergine’, помидóр ‘tomato’. In written Russian, however, the genitive plural -ов is preferred for these nouns.

57 Stress patterns in first-declension masculine nouns

There are three basic types of stress pattern in declension.

(1) Fixed stem stress

Стул ‘chair’, герóй ‘hero’, автомоб[image: img]ль‘car’ etc.

Note

(a) With few exceptions (e.g. дирéктор ‘manager’, pl. директорá), nouns with medial stress have fixed stem stress in declension.

(b) Most nouns of three or more syllables have fixed stem stress throughout declension (парохóд ‘steamer’ etc.).

(c) All masculine nouns with unstressed prefixes or suffixes have fixed stem stress throughout declension (разговóр ‘conversation’, мáльчик ‘boy’ etc.).

(d) Only a limited number of monosyllabic masculine nouns have fixed stem stress throughout declension (e.g. звук ‘sound’).

(2) Fixed end-stress

(i) Hard ending:

[image: img]
(ii) Soft ending:

[image: img]
Note

(a) This category includes many hard-ending nouns, including almost all those with the stressed suffixes: -áк/-[image: img]к,, -áч, -éж, -ёж, [image: img]к, -[image: img]ч, -ýн,- ýх: бегýн ‘runner’, мор[image: img]к ‘sailor’, платёж ‘payment’, рубéж ‘boundary’, скрипáч ‘violinist’, стар[image: img]к ‘old man’ etc.

(b) Soft-ending nouns include богат[image: img]рь ‘hero’, вождь ‘leader’, вратáрь ‘goalkeeper’, дождь ‘rain’, журáвль ‘crane’ (bird), календáрь ‘calendar’, корáбль ‘ship’, кремль ‘kremlin’, ломóть ‘slice’, ноль/нуль ‘nought’, ремéнь ‘strap’, секретáрь ‘secretary’, словáрь ‘dictionary’ etc.

(3) Mobile stress

(i) Stem stress in the singular, end stress in the plural: дуб ‘oak’, бой ‘battle’.

[image: img]
Note

(a) Many nouns in the category have a prepositional-locative in -ý/-[image: img]: бой ‘battle’, круг ‘circle’, мост ‘bridge’, ряд ‘row’, сад ‘garden’ etc. (see 54).

(b) Other nouns in the category include many with plurals in -ь[image: img] (see 55 (2) (ii)) and in -á/-[image: img] (see 55 (1)).

(ii) End stress in oblique cases of the plural: порт ‘port’, жёлудь ‘acorn’.

[image: img]
Note

This group comprises mainly soft-sign nouns: гóлубь ‘dove’, гость ‘guest’, гусь ‘goose’, зверь ‘wild animal’, кáмень ‘stone’, кóготь ‘claw’, кóрень ‘root’, лóкоть ‘elbow’, нóготь ‘fingernail’, пáрень ‘lad’, стéбель ‘stalk’ (gen. pl. also стéблей). Hard-ending nouns include волк ‘wolf’ and зуб ‘tooth’.

(iii) End stress in oblique cases of singular and plural: гвоздь ‘nail’.

[image: img]
Likewise конь ‘steed’, уголь ‘coal’ (gen. sing. угл[image: img]/ýгля), червь ‘worm’.

Note

For all animate nouns acc. = gen. See 47.

58 First declension: neuter nouns in -o

(1) Declension of болóто ‘swamp’.



	
	Singular
	Plural



	Nom.
	болóт-о
	болóт-а



	Acc.
	болóт-о
	болóт-а



	Gen.
	болóт-а
	болóт



	Dat.
	болóт-у
	болóт-ам



	Instr.
	болóт-ом
	болóт-ами



	Prep.
	о болóт-е
	о болóт-ах




Note

(a) Нéбо ‘sky’, pl. небесá, gen. pl. небéс, dat. pl. небесáм. Likewise чýдо ‘miracle’.

(b) Сýдно ‘ship’, pl. судá, судóв (cf. сýдно ‘chamber-pot’, pl. сýдна, сýден).

(2) Buffer vowel in the genitive plural.

(i) In the ‘zero’ genitive plural of many nouns in -о, a ‘buffer’ vowel appears between two final consonants. This may be -о- (following к):



	волокнó ‘fibre’
	волóкон




Similarly окнó ‘window’, gen. pl. óкон; стеклó ‘pane of glass’, gen. pl. стёкол.

(ii) Otherwise the buffer vowel is -е-:



	бедрó
	‘hip’ бёдер




Others of this type include бревнó ‘log’, ведрó ‘bucket’, веслó ‘oar’, зернó ‘grain’, кольцó ‘ring’ (gen. pl. колéц), крéсло ‘armchair’ (gen. pl. крéсел), крыльцó ‘porch’ (gen. pl. крылéц), письмó ‘letter’ (gen. pl. п[image: img]сем), полотнó ‘canvas’, пятнó ‘stain’, ребрó ‘rib’, ремеслó ‘trade’ (gen. pl. ремёсел), числó ‘number’, ядрó ‘nucleus’.

Note

(a) Vowel change from е to ё under stress.

(b) Нéдра, недр (pl. only) ‘bowels of the earth’.

(c) Яйцó ‘egg’, pl. [image: img]йца, я[image: img]ц.

(d) Зло ‘evil’ has only one plural form, genitive plural зол: мéньшее из двух зол ‘the lesser of two evils’.

(e) Nouns in -ство have no buffer vowel in the genitive plural: чýвство ‘feeling’, gen. pl. чувств.

(3) The following nouns have nominative plural -и: вéко ‘eyelid’, pl. вéки, век; колéно ‘knee’, pl. колéни, колéней (колéн in combination with prepositions and comparatives, e.g. в[image: img]ше, н[image: img]же колéн ‘above, below the knees’, до колéн ‘to the knees’, встать с колéн ‘to rise from one’s knees’, зажáть мèжду колéн ‘to grip between the knees’); óко ‘eye’ (archaic), pl. óчи, очéй; плечó ‘shoulder’, pl. плéчи, плеч; ýхо ‘ear’, pl. ýши, ушéй.

Note

Except for óблако ‘cloud’, pl. облакá, облакóв, all nouns in -ко have nominative plural -и: блóдечко ‘saucer’, pl. блóдечки, блóдечек; дрéвко ‘shaft’, pl. дрéвки, дрéвков; зёрнышко ‘small grain’, pl. зёрнышки, зёрнышек (likewise пёрышко ‘small feather’); колёсико ‘small wheel’, pl. колёсики, колёсиков (likewise л[image: img]чико ‘small face’, плéчико ‘small shoulder’ – pl. плéчики also means ‘coat-hanger’); озеркó ‘small lake’, pl. озерк[image: img], озеркóв; очкó ‘point’ (in a game), pl. очк[image: img], очкóв (also ‘spectacles’); окóшко ‘small window’, pl. окóшки, окóшек; ýшко ‘small ear’, pl. ýшки, ýшек (cf. ушкó ‘eye of a needle’, pl. ушк[image: img], ушкóв); [image: img]блоко ‘apple’, pl. [image: img]блоки, [image: img]блок.

(4) Some nouns in -о have plural -ья: звенó ‘link’.

[image: img]
The following nouns behave similarly:

(i) With initial stress in the plural: крылó ‘wing’, pl. кр[image: img]лья, кр[image: img]льев; перó ‘feather’; ш[image: img]ло ‘awl’.

(ii) With medial stress in the plural: дéрево ‘tree’, pl. дерéвья, дерéвьев; колéно ‘joint in a pipe’ (cf. колéно ‘knee’, see (3) above and note that in the meaning ‘bend in a river’, ‘generation’ (in a genealogical table), ‘part of a dance or song’, кол но has the plural колéна, колéн).

(iii) Дно ‘bottom’ (of a barrel), pl. дóнья, дóньев.

59 First declension: nouns in -е, -ье, -ё, -ьё

(1) Declension of мóре ‘sea’ (likewise пóле ‘field’):



	
	Singular
	Plural



	Nom.
	мóр-е
	мор-[image: img]



	Acc.
	мóр-е
	мор-[image: img]



	Gen.
	мóр-я
	мор-éй



	Dat.
	мóр-ю
	мор-[image: img]м



	Instr.
	мóр-ем
	мор-[image: img]ми



	Prep.
	о мóр-е
	о мóр-[image: img]х




Note

(a) Nouns in -це, -ще replace я by а: thus бл[image: img]дце ‘saucer’, gen. sing./nom. and acc. pl. блóдца. Similarly клáдбище ‘cemetery’ etc.

(b) Nouns in -ьё (e.g. бельё ‘linen’) have instrumental singular -ьём and prepositional singular -ьé .

(c) Masculine augmentatives in -ище have nominative plural -и: дом[image: img]ще ‘large house’, pl. дом[image: img]щи, дом[image: img]щ (see 109 (2)).

(2) Nouns in -е/-ье and -ё/-ьё take a variety of endings in the genitive plural:

(i) -ев: болóтце ‘little swamp’, болóтцев. Likewise окóнце ‘small window’.

Note

Some nouns in -це have alternative genitive plurals in -ев and zero ending: кор[image: img]тце ‘small trough’ (gen. pl. кор[image: img]тцев/кор[image: img]тец). Likewise оде[image: img]льце ‘small blanket’, щýпальце ‘tentacle’.

(ii) -ей: мóре ‘sea’, gen. pl. морéй (likewise пóле ‘field’); ружьё ‘gun’, gen. pl. рýжей.

(iii) -ий: поберéжье ‘coast’, gen. pl. поберéжий. Likewise варéнье ‘jam’, копьё ‘spear’ (gen. pl. кóпий), ущéлье ‘ravine’.

(iv) -ьев: верхóвье ‘upper reaches’, gen. pl. верхóвьев. Likewise низóвье ‘lower reaches’, плáтье ‘dress’, подмастéрье (m.) ‘apprentice’, ýстье ‘river mouth’.

Note

Alternative genitive plurals верхóвий and низóвий.

(v) Zero ending: бл[image: img]дце ‘saucer’, gen. pl. блóдец. Likewise зéркальце ‘small mirror’, полотéнце ‘towel’, сéрдце ‘heart’, gen. pl. сердéц, as well as nouns in -ище/-бище (клáдбище ‘cemetery’, gen. pl. клáдбищ).

Note

Дéревце/деревцó ‘small tree’ has genitive plural деревцóв or деревéц; остриё ‘point’, gen. pl. остриёв.

60 Stress patterns in the plural of neuter nouns

Stress in the plural of many neuter nouns moves as follows:

(1) From the ending on to the stem (е changes to ё): thus, окнó ‘window’.

[image: img]
Similarly ведрó ‘bucket’, pl. вёдра, вёдер; веслó ‘oar’, pl. вёсла, вёсел; винó ‘wine’, pl. в[image: img]на, вин; гнездó ‘nest’, pl. гнёзда, гнёзд; зернó ‘grain’, pl. зёрна, зёрен; колесó ‘wheel’, pl. колёса, колёс; кольцó ‘ring’, pl. кóльца, колéц; копьё ‘spear’, pl. кóпья, кóпий; крыльцó ‘porch’, pl. кр[image: img]льца, крылéц; лицó ‘face’, pl. л[image: img]ца, лиц; письмó ‘letter’, pl. п[image: img]сьма, и[image: img]сем; пятнó ‘stain’, pl. п[image: img]тна, п[image: img]тен; ружьё ‘gun’, pl. рýжья, рýжей; стеклó ‘pane’, pl. стёкла, стёкол; числó ‘number’, pl. ч[image: img]сла, ч[image: img]сел; яйцó ‘egg’, pl. [image: img]йца, я[image: img]ц.

(2) From the stem on to the ending: дéло ‘matter’.

[image: img]
Similarly зéркало ‘mirror’, pl. зеркалá; мéсто ‘place’, pl. местá; мóре ‘sea’, pl. мор[image: img], морéй; пóле ‘field’, pl. пол[image: img], полéй; прáво ‘right’, pl. правá; сéрдце ‘heart’, pl. сердцá, сердéц; слóво ‘word’, pl. словá; стáдо ‘herd’, pl. стадá; тéло ‘body’, pl. телá.

61 Second declension: nouns in -a/-я

(1) Most second-declension nouns are feminine; some are masculine, e.g. дéдушка ‘grandfather’, д[image: img]дя ‘uncle’; others are of common gender, e.g. пь[image: img]ница ‘drunkard’, раз[image: img]ня ‘gawper’ (see 35).

(2) Declension of кáрта ‘map’, жéнщина ‘woman’:

[image: img]
Note

(a) ы is replaced by и after г, к, х, ж, ч, ш or щ; в[image: img]лка ‘fork’, дáча ‘villa’, gen. sing./nom. and acc. pl. в[image: img]лки, дáчи (see 16 (1)).

(b) o is replaced by e in unstressed position after ж, ч, ш, щ or ц: ýлица ‘street’, instr. sing. ýлицей; кр[image: img]ша ‘roof’, instr. sing. кр[image: img]шей (see 16 (2)).

(c) Some nouns in -жа, -ча, -ша have genitive plural -ей: свечá ‘candle’, gen. pl. свечéй (but игрá не стóитóсвеч ‘the game is not worth the candle’). Likewise бахчá ‘water melon plantation’, левшá ‘left-handed person’, ханжá ‘hypocrite’, чýкча ‘Chukchi’, [image: img]ноша ‘youth’.

(d) The genitive plural of мечтá ‘dream’ (and of мечтáние ‘reverie’) is мечтáний.

(e) The instrumental singular in -ою (and -ею, see (3)) is the more ‘literary’ form and is commonly found in poetry.

(3) Declension of д[image: img]ня ‘melon’ and н[image: img]ня ‘nurse’:

[image: img]




Note

(a) End-stressed nouns have -ёй in the instrumental singular: земл[image: img] ‘ground’, instr. землёй; стать[image: img] ‘article’, instr. статьёй.

(b) Stem-stressed nouns in -ья have genitive plural -ий: гóстья ‘female guest’, gen. pl. гóстий.

(c) End-stressed nouns in -ь[image: img] have genitive plural -ей: семь[image: img] ‘family’, gen. pl. семéй; судь[image: img] ‘judge’, gen. pl. судéй/сýдей. Similarly дóля ‘share’, gen. pl. долéй; д[image: img]дя ‘uncle’, gen. pl. д[image: img]дей (nom. pl. дядь[image: img], gen. pl. дядьёв are also found); клешн[image: img] ‘claw’ (of crustacean), gen. pl. клешнéй; ноздр[image: img] ‘nostril’, gen. pl. ноздрéй; пр[image: img]горшня ‘handful’, gen. pl. пр[image: img]горшней/пр[image: img]горшен; простын[image: img] ‘sheet’, gen. pl. прост[image: img]нь/простынéй; ступн[image: img] ‘foot’, gen. pl. ступнéй; тётя ‘aunt’, gen. pl. тётей/тёть.

(b) Nouns in -ая/-ея have genitive plural -ай/-ей: стáя ‘pack’, gen. pl. стай; шéя ‘neck’, gen. pl. шей.

(4) Buffer vowel in the genitive plural.

(i) -о- appears between a consonant (see, however, (4) (ii) (a)) and -к- (or -к- + consonant):



	бéлка ‘squirrel’
	бéлок




Similarly бýлка ‘roll’, gen. pl. бýлок; доскá ‘board, plank’, gen. pl. досóк; кýкла ‘doll’, gen. pl. кýкол. Note also кýхня ‘kitchen’, gen. pl. кýхонь.

(ii) -е- appears:

(a) Between ж, ч, ш and -к-: бáбочка ‘butterfly’, gen. pl. бáбочек; кóшка ‘cat’, gen. pl. кóшек; лóжка ‘spoon’, gen. pl. лóжек etc. (but кишкá ‘intestine’, gen. pl. кишóк).

(b) Between pairs of consonants which do not include к:



	соснá ‘pine tree’
	сóсен




Likewise двéрца ‘car door’, gen. pl. двéрец; деснá ‘gum’, gen. pl. дёсен.

(c) In place of a soft sign: дéньги (pl. only) ‘money’, gen. pl. дéнег; свáдьба ‘wedding’, gen. pl. свáдеб; тюрьмá ‘prison’, gen. pl. т[image: img]рем (but вéдьма ‘witch’, gen. pl. ведьм, прóсьба ‘request’, gen. pl. просьб).

(d) In place of -й- in diphthongs followed by -к-: чáйка ‘seagull’, gen. pl. чáек etc. (cf. войнá ‘war’, gen. pl. войн).

(e) Between two final consonants in the genitive plural of many nouns in-я: земл[image: img] ‘land’, gen. pl. земéль; кáпля ‘drop’, gen. pl. кáпель; крóвля ‘roof’, gen. pl. крóвель; пéтля ‘loop’, gen. pl. пéтель; цáпля ‘heron’, gen. pl. цáпель.

Note

Most nouns in consonant + -ня have no soft sign in the genitive plural: б шня ‘tower’, gen. pl. бáшен. Similarly в[image: img]шня ‘cherry’, жарóвня ‘brazier’, колокóльня ‘belfry’, пéсня ‘song’, сóтня ‘hundred’, спáльня ‘bedroom’, черéшня ‘cherry tree’, читáльня ‘reading room’. Note, however, бáрышня ‘young lady’, gen. pl. бáрышень; дерéвня ‘village’, gen. pl. деревéнь.

(iii) -ё- appears in the genitive plural of a few nouns: кочергá ‘poker’, gen. pl. кочерёг; серьгá ‘ear-ring’, gen. pl. серёг; сестрá ‘sister’, gen. pl. сестёр.

(iv) Some clusters, many ending in б, в, л, м, н, п, р, have no buffer vowel in the genitive plural: бóмба ‘bomb’, gen. pl. бомб. Likewise бýква ‘letter’, волнá ‘wave’, в[image: img]дра ‘otter’, зéбра ‘zebra’, иглá ‘needle’, игрá ‘game’, избá ‘peasant hut’, [image: img]скра ‘spark’, нóрма ‘norm’, слýжба ‘service’, т[image: img]ква ‘pumpkin’, ýрна ‘urn’, фóрма ‘uniform’, ц[image: img]фра ‘figure’.

62 Stress patterns in second-declension nouns

Most nouns in stressed -á/-[image: img] undergo stress change in declension (nouns in unstressed -а/-я are immune from stress change).

(1) Stem stress in the plural, e.g. войнá ‘war’.

[image: img]
Similarly волнá ‘wave’ (alternative dat., instr., prep. pl. волнáм, волнáми, о волнáх), главá ‘chapter’, зар[image: img] ‘dawn’ (pl. зóри, зорь), зме[image: img] ‘snake’ (pl. змéи, змей), игрá ‘game’, красотá ‘beauty’ (pl. красóты ‘beauty spots’), овцá ‘sheep’ (gen. pl. овéц), рекá ‘river’ (acc. sing. рекý/рéку), соснá ‘pine’, странá ‘country’, струнá ‘string’ (of instrument, racket) etc.

Note

е-ё mutation: деснá ‘gum’, pl. дёсны, дёсен; женá ‘wife’, pl. жёны, жён; звездá ‘star’, pl. звёзды, звёзд; пчелá ‘bee’, pl. пчёлы, пчёл; сестрá ‘sister’, pl. сёстры, сестёр.

(2) Stem stress in accusative singular and nominative/accusative plural, e.g. рукá ‘hand, arm’:

[image: img]
Similarly горá ‘mountain’, доскá ‘board’ (gen. pl. досóк), ногá ‘foot, leg’, щекá ‘cheek’ (acc. sing. щёку/щекý, pl. щёки, щёк, щекáм), бородá ‘beard’ (acc. sing. бóроду, pl. бóроды, борóд, бородáм), головá ‘head’, полосá ‘strip’ (acc. sing. пóлосу/полосý), сторонá ‘side’).

(3) Stem stress in nominative/accusative plural, e.g. губá ‘lip’:

[image: img]
Similarly волнá ‘wave’ (see also (1) above) and железá ‘gland’ (pl. жéлезы, желёз, железáм).

(4) Stem stress in accusative singular and all plural forms, e.g. водá ‘water’:

[image: img]
Similarly спинá ‘back’, стенá ‘wall’, ценá ‘price’.

(5) Stem stress in nominative/inanimate accusative, dative, instrumental and prepositional plural, e.g. семь[image: img] ‘family’:

[image: img]
Likewise свинь[image: img] ‘pig’, скамь[image: img] ‘bench’ (pl. скамь[image: img]/скáмьи[image: img]), судь ‘judge’ (gen. pl. судéй/сýдей).

(6) Stem stress in accusative singular and nominative, accusative, dative, instrumental and prepositional plural, e.g. земл[image: img] ‘land’:

[image: img]
63 Third declension: soft-sign feminine nouns

(1) Declension of тетрáдь ‘exercise book’ and свекрóвь ‘mother-in-law’ (husband’s mother):

[image: img]
Note

я is replaced by а after ж, ч, ш, щ: thus ночь ‘night’, dat., instr., prep. pl. ночáм, ночáми, о ночáх; likewise вещь ‘thing’, мышь ‘mouse’ etc.

(2) Declension of мать and дочь: мать ‘mother’ declines in the singular nom./acc. мать ‘mother’, gen./dat. мáтери, instr. мáтерью, prep. о мáтерн, and in the plural nom. мáтери, acc./gen. матерéй, dat. матер[image: img]м, instr. матер[image: img]ми, prep. о матер[image: img]х. Similarly дочь ‘daughter’ (instr. pl. дочерьм[image: img]).

(3) The fleeting vowel -o-. Genitive, dative and prepositional singular and all plural forms are affected, e.g. вошь ‘louse’, gen., dat. sing. вши, instr. вóшью, prep. о вши; pl. вши, acc./gen. вшей, dat. вшам, instr. вшáми, prep. о вшах.

Note

(a) Ложь ‘lie’ is found only in the singular (gen./dat. лжи, instr. лóжью, prep. о лжи); likewise любóвь ‘love’, рожь ‘rye’.

(b) As a first name Любóвь ‘Lyubov’ has gen./dat. Любóви, prep. о Любóви.

(c) Цéрковь ‘church’ has soft endings in the singular (gen./dat. цéркви, instr. цéрковью, prep. о цéркви) and nominative/accusative and genitive plural (цéркви, церквéй), but hard endings in the other oblique cases of the plural (церквáм, церквáми, о церквáх).

(4) Stress changes in declension:

(i) Some nouns have prepositional singular -[image: img] when governed by the prepositions в and на:



	дверь ‘door’
	на двер[image: img] ‘on the door’




Likewise глубь ‘depths’, горсть ‘handful’, грязь ‘mud’ (в гряз[image: img] ‘covered in mud’), кровь ‘blood’ (в кров[image: img] ‘covered in blood’), мель ‘shallows’ (на мел[image: img] ‘aground’), печь ‘stove’, пыль ‘dust’ (в пыл[image: img] ‘covered in dust’), Русь ‘Rus’ (на Рус[image: img] ‘in Rus’), связь ‘connection’ (в связ[image: img] с ‘in connection with’), сеть ‘net’, степь ‘steppe’, Тверь ‘Tver’ (в Твер[image: img] ‘in Tver’), тень ‘shadow’, цепь ‘chain’.

Note

(a) Stem stress is used when these nouns combine with other prepositions (о двéри ‘about the door’), or when в and на do not denote location (Емý отказáли в нóвой двéри ‘He was refused a new door’).

(b) Глушь ‘backwoods’ and грудь ‘chest, breast’ have end stress in genitive, dative (глуш[image: img], груд[image: img]) and prepositional singular (в глуш[image: img], в груд[image: img] ).

(ii) Many nouns have end stress in plural oblique cases, e.g. сеть ‘net’:

[image: img]
Likewise вещь ‘thing’, кость ‘bone’, мышь ‘mouse’ (acc./gen. pl. мышéй), нóвость ‘piece of news’, ночь ‘night’, óбласть ‘oblast, province’, óчередь ‘queue’, печь ‘stove’, плóщадь ‘square’, скáтерть ‘tablecloth’, скóрость ‘speed’, смерть ‘death’, соль ‘salt’, степь ‘steppe’, тень ‘shade’, треть ‘third’, цепь ‘chain’, часть ‘part’, чéтверть ‘quarter’.

Note

(a) Plural влáсти ‘the authorities’, gen. властéй, dat. власт[image: img]м.

(b) Дверь ‘door’ and лóшадь ‘horse’ have alternative instrumental plural двер[image: img]ми/дверьм[image: img] (colloquial), лошадьм[image: img] or лошад[image: img]ми.

64 Declension of neuter nouns in -мя

Declension of [image: img]мя ‘name’:



	
	Singular
	Plural



	Nom./Acc.
	[image: img]м-я
	имен-á



	Gen.
	[image: img]мен-и
	имён



	Dat.
	[image: img]мен-и
	имен-áм



	Instr.
	[image: img]мен-ем
	имен-áми



	Prep.
	об [image: img]мен-и
	об имен-áх




Similarly врéмя ‘time’, знáмя ‘banner’ (pl. знамёна, знамён), плéмя ‘tribe’, сéмя ‘seed’ (gen. pl. сем[image: img]н), стрéмя ‘stirrup’ and (sing. only) брéмя ‘burden’, в[image: img]мя ‘udder’, плáмя ‘flames’ (cf. язык[image: img] плáмени ‘flames, tongues of flame’), тéмя ‘temple’.

65 Declension of nouns in -ия/-ие

Declension of стáнция ‘station’, здáние ‘building’:

[image: img]
66 The masculine noun путь

Путь ‘way’ declines as follows:



	
	Singular
	Plural



	Nom./Acc.
	путь
	пут-[image: img]



	Gen.
	пут-[image: img]
	пут-éй



	Dat.
	пут-[image: img]
	пут-[image: img]м



	Instr.
	пут-ём
	пут-[image: img]ми



	Prep.
	о пут-[image: img]
	о пут-[image: img]х




Note

Despite feminine endings in the genitive, dative and prepositional singular, путь is qualified by masculine adjectives: Счастл[image: img]вого пут[image: img]! ‘Bon voyage!’.

67 The neuter noun дит[image: img]

Дит[image: img] ‘child’ declines as follows:



	Nom./Acc.
	дит-[image: img]



	Gen./Dat.
	дит[image: img]т-и



	Instr.
	дит[image: img]т-ей/-ею



	Prep.
	о дит[image: img]т-и




Note

Дит[image: img] is now used only in some figurative expressions, e.g. дит[image: img] вéка ‘child of the age’, and, in some contexts, for emotional effect, e.g. Да он же ещё дит[image: img]! ‘Why, he’s still just a child!’ For practical purposes it has been replaced by ребёнок ‘child’.

68 Дéти and л[image: img]ди

Дéти ‘children’ (sing. ребёнок or днт[image: img]) and лóди ‘people’ (sing. человéк) decline in the same way:



	Nom.
	дéт-и
	л[image: img]д-и



	Acc./Gen.
	дет-éй
	люд-éй



	Dat.
	дéт-ям
	л[image: img]д-ям



	Instr.
	деть-м[image: img]
	людь-м[image: img]



	Prep.
	оéд т-ях
	о л[image: img]д-ях




69 Declension of first names

First names ending in a consonant or -й (e.g. Ивáн, Николáй, [image: img]рий) decline like first-declension nouns (see 51), first names in -а and -я (e.g. Óльга ‘Olga’, Натáлья ‘Natalya’) like second-declension nouns (see 61). Patronymics (e.g. Ивáнович, Ивáновна) also decline like first- and second-declension nouns respectively.


70 Declension of surnames

(1) Surnames in -ев, -ёв, -ин, -ов, -ын decline partly like nouns and partly like adjectives, e.g. Тургéнев ‘Turgenev’:

[image: img]
Note

Foreign names in -ин have instrumental singular -ом: Чáплин ‘Chaplin’, instr. Чáплином; cf. Гéрцен ‘Herzen’, instr. Гéрценом.

(2) Surnames in -ский, -óй etc. decline like adjectives.

(3) Surnames in -ко, -енко (e.g. Гром[image: img]ко ‘Gromyko’, Шевчéнко ‘Shevchenko’) tend not to decline, though in speech they may decline like second-declension nouns in -а (Максимéнко, acc. Максимéнку, gen. Максимéнки, dat. Максимéнке, instr. Максимéнкой, prep, о Максимéнке) or (the less-preferred option) like first-declension nouns in -о.

(4) Surnames in -аго, -яго (e.g. Живáго ‘Zhivago’), -ово (e.g. Дурновó ‘Durnovo’), -их, -ых (e.g. Чутк[image: img]х ‘Chutkikh’) and stressed -кó (Франкó ‘Franko’) do not decline:

Ник[image: img]тин шагáл р[image: img]дом с Княжкó (Bondarev)

Nikitin strode along beside Knyazhko

(5) Masculine foreign surnames ending in a consonant (e.g. Шмидт ‘Schmidt’) decline like nouns of the first declension, but they do not decline at all when they refer to a woman: Кáтя переп[image: img]сывается с англичáнкой Джейн Смит ‘Katya corresponds with the Englishwoman Jane Smith’, cf.

[image: img]то натолкнýло Мелáнью Цатин[image: img]н на мысль написáть пьéсу (Sputnik)

This gave Melanya Tsatinyan the idea of writing a play

(6) Foreign surnames ending in -е, -и, -о, -у and in stressed -á and -[image: img] do not decline: Гарибáльди ‘Garibaldi’, Гёте ‘Goethe’, Гюгó ‘Hugo’, Дюмá ‘Dumas’, Зол[image: img] ‘Zola’, Шóу ‘Shaw’. However, foreign names in unstressed -а and -я do decline: карт[image: img]ны Гóйи ‘paintings by Goya’, пéсни Окуджáвы ‘Okudzhava’s songs’. Вáйда ‘Wajda’, Куросáва ‘Kurosawa’ etc. also decline. Less-familiar Japanese names such as Танáка ‘Tanaka’ do not normally decline.

71 Declension of place names

(1) Place names ending in a consonant or -а (К[image: img]ев ‘Kiev’, Москвá ‘Moscow’) decline like nouns of the first and second declensions respectively. Hyphenated Russian place names decline in both parts: в Петропáвловске-Камчáтском ‘in Petropavlovsk-Kamchatsky’. Place names in -ин, -ов, -ын have instrumental -ом (Пýшкин ‘Pushkin’, Пýшкином; Ростóв ‘Rostov’, Ростóвом), cf.:

Держáл у себ[image: img] дóма, под Сарáтовом, мотóрную лóдку (Trifonov) He kept a motor boat at his home near Saratov

(2) Place names in -ево, -ино, -ово, -ыно tend not to decline (òколо Рéпино ‘near Repino’), especially where the names derive from a proper name (от Лéрмонтово ‘from Lermontovo’). The tendency not to decline such names was consolidated by practice in the 1941–45 War, designed to avoid ambiguity in place names such as Пýшкин ‘Pushkin’ and Пýшкино ‘Pushkino’, which would share declension endings. Despite instances of declension in written styles (e.g. в Пýщине ‘in Pushchino’ (Russia Today)), non-declension remains the recommended norm.

(3) Non-Russian place names in -е, -н, -о, -у do not decline, e.g. Скóпье ‘Skopje’; Ч[image: img]ли ‘Chile’; Брно ‘Brno’, Мéхико ‘Mexico City’; Бакý ‘Baku’. Бангладéш ‘Bangladesh’ does not decline either: из Бангладéш ‘from Bangladesh’. Тáтры ‘the Tatras’ declines like a plural noun (gen. Taтp). Both nouns in a hyphenated compound decline where a river is involved: во Фрáнкфурте-на-Мáйне ‘in Frankfurt-am-Main’. Compare, however, под Бу[image: img]нос-Áйресом ‘near Buenos-Aires’, в Алмá-Атé ‘in Alma-Ata’ (now also Алмат[image: img]), из 1арл-Маркс-штадта ‘from Karl-Marx-Stadt’ (now Chemnitz).







72 Apposition in the names of publications, towns etc.

(1) Titles of books, newspapers etc. decline like nouns: в “Извécmuях” ‘in Izvestiya’; Он читáл «Оmųóв u [image: img]еméŭ» ‘He has read Fathers and Sons’. If, however, the genre of the work is mentioned, the title is not declined: в газéте “Извécmuя” ‘in the newspaper Izvestiya’, Он читáл ромáн «Оmų[image: img] u [image: img]ému» ‘He has read the novel Fathers and Sons’.

(2) In referring to the names of Russian towns, both гóрод ‘town’ and the name decline (в гóроде Москвé ‘in the city of Moscow’) except:

(i) When confusion may arise, e.g. in the case of towns in -ин and -ино, where only the former declines: в гóроде Пýшкине ‘in the town of Pushkin’, cf. в гóроде Пýшкино ‘in the town of Pushkino’.

(ii) When a town has a plural name: в гóроде Вел[image: img]кие Лýки ‘in the town of Velikie Luki’ (if гóрод is omitted, however, the town name is declined: в Вел[image: img]ких Лýках ‘in Velikie Luki’).

(iii) When the place name consists of adjective + noun: в гóроде Н[image: img]жний Таг[image: img]л ‘in the town of Nizhnii Tagil’.

(3) Similar criteria apply to river names: на рекé Днепрé ‘on the river Dnieper’, but на рекé Сéверный Донéц ‘on the river Severny Donets’. ‘On the Moscow river’ may be rendered as на Москвé-рекé/на рекé Москвé, cf. вниз по Вóлге-рекé/вниз по рекé Вóлге ‘down the river Volga’.

(4) The names of well-known non-Russian towns decline (except for those ending in -е etc., see 71 (3)), whether they stand in apposition to гóрод or not: в Пар[image: img]же ‘in Paris’, в гóроде Пар[image: img]же ‘in the city of Paris’. Compare, however, бл[image: img]з гóрода М[image: img]нстон ‘near the town of Manston’ (which is unlikely to be known to Russians and is therefore left undeclined).

(5) With place names other than those of towns and rivers it is normal to decline only the generic term: у гор[image: img] Казбéк ‘by Mount Kazbek’, в дерéвне Бéлкино ‘in the village of Belkino’, на óзере Байкáл ‘on Lake Baikal’, рéйсы мèжду портáми Одéсса и Новоросс[image: img]йск ‘trips between the ports of Odessa and Novorossiisk’.

(6) This also applies to foreign place names: над вулкáном [image: img]тна ‘above Mount Etna’, в грáфстве Сáссекс ‘in the county of Sussex’, на óстрове Диéго-Гарс[image: img]а ‘on the island of Diego-Garcia’, из пóрта Гд[image: img]ня ‘from the port of Gdynia’, в штáте Алабáма ‘in the State of Alabama’. Where the generic term is omitted, however, the place name declines: на óстрове 1ипр ‘on the island of Cyprus’, but на К[image: img]пре ‘on Cyprus’. In a few cases, where the generic term and the place name are of the same gender, both may decline: в пуст[image: img]не Сахáре/Сахáра ‘in the Sahara desert’.


73 Declension of alphabetisms

(1) Only those alphabetisms decline which are masculine and have the form of first-declension nouns ending in a consonant (see 40 (1) (i) (2) (3)):

Долг ВÁЗа бюджéту действ[image: img]тельно вел[image: img]к (Komsomolskaya pravda)

The Volga Car Factory’s debt to the budget is truly substantial

Риск зараз[image: img]ться СП[image: img]Дом в[image: img]ше у наркомáнов (Sputnik) The risk of contracting AIDS is greater in drug addicts

(2) Other alphabetisms are not declined: ГАИ [га[image: img]] (Госудáрственная автомоб[image: img]льная инспéкция) ‘State Vehicle Inspectorate’ (see page 596), ГЭС [гэс] (г[image: img]дроэлектростáнция) ‘hydroelectric power station’, НАТО [нáто] ‘NATO’, НИИ [ни[image: img]] (наýчно-исслéдовательскрнй инститýт) ‘scientific research institute’, ООН [оóн] (Организáци[image: img] Объединённых Нáций) ‘UNO’, ОТК [о-тэ-кá] (отдéл техн[image: img]ческого контрóля) ‘technical control department’, ЦДА [це-дэ-á] (Центрáльный дом архитéктора) ‘Central Architects’ Club’:

– Где ты рабóтаешь? — спрáшиваю.

– В однóм НИ[image: img]. (Dovlatov)

‘Where do you work?’, I ask.

‘In a scientific research institute’.

Мóжно связáться с ближáйшим постóм ГА[image: img] (Izvestiya)

You can contact the nearest traffic police control point

В НÁСА покá не реш[image: img]ли, стóит ли соглашáться с трéбованиями законодáтелей (Komsomolskaya pravda)

NASA has not yet decided if it is worthwhile complying with the requirements of the legislators

Note

(a) Though ГЭС (power station) and OOH (UNO) end in a consonant they are of feminine gender and undeclined. Some new masculine forms such as ВИЧ ‘HIV’ are also at present undeclined.

(b) ЖЭК [жэж] (жил[image: img]щно-эксплуатациóнная контóра) ‘housing office’, now masculine, is either left undeclined or (in colloquial styles) is declined: в нáшем Ж[image: img]Ке. Similarly МИД [мид] (Министéрство инострáнных дел) ‘Ministry of Foreign Affairs’.

74 Declension of hyphenated noun co-ordinates

(1) The first element in the compound does not decline if it is:

(i) Indeclinable, a recent loan, an abbreviation or a letter of the alphabet: àльфа-вóлны ‘alpha-waves’, кафé-закýсочная ‘snackbar’, конферèнц-зáл ‘conference hall’.

(ii) Descriptive and qualifies the second element: национàл-социал[image: img]сты ‘National Socialists’, штàб-кварт[image: img]ра ‘headquarters’, либерáл-демокрáты ‘Liberal Democrats’.

(iii) The first component in a rank or occupation: генерàл-лейтенáнт ‘lieutenant-general’, премьèр-мин[image: img]стр ‘prime minister’.

(iv) The first component in a measurement: киловàтт-чáс ‘kilowatt-hour’, вòльт-ампéр ‘volt-ampere’.

(2) The second element in the compound does not decline if its function is to qualify the first: словáрь-м[image: img]нимум ‘minimum vocabulary’.

(3) Both components decline, each being a full noun in its own right: автомоб[image: img]ль-самосвáл ‘tip-up lorry’, вагóн-ресторáн ‘restaurant car’, дивáн-кровáть ‘divan bed’, жéнщина-милиционéр ‘police-woman’, закýсочная-автомáт ‘vending machine’, инженéр-стро[image: img]тель ‘construction engineer’, ракéта-нос[image: img]тель ‘carrier-rocket’. In speech, only the second noun may decline in commonly-used compounds: в вагóне-ресторáне/вагóн-ресторáне ‘in the restaurant car’, на дивáне-кровáти/дивáн-кровáти ‘on the divan bed’.

Note

In the following, only the second element is declined: мàтч-турн[image: img]р ‘match tournament’, плàщ-палáтка ‘groundsheet’, [image: img]хт-клýб ‘yacht-club’.

75 Agreement of ряд, большинствó etc.

(1) Ряд

(i) Ряд traditionally combines with a singular predicate, especially in a passive construction:

Допýщен ряд ош[image: img]бок

A number of mistakes have been made

(ii) Ряд may combine with a plural predicate when followed by a dependent genitive plural, particularly when the construction involves an animate noun and an active verb:

Ряд штанг[image: img]стов занимáли призов[image: img]е местá

A number of the weight-lifters occupied medal positions

(2) Большинствó also traditionally takes a singular predicate:

(i) In passive constructions: Большинствó п[image: img]сем достáвлено ‘Most letters have been delivered’.

(ii) Where it has no post-positive dependent form: Большинствó учáствует в общéственной ж[image: img]зни ‘Most participate in public life’.

(iii) Where the dependent form is in the genitive singular or is the genitive plural of an inanimate noun:

Большинствó населéния пострадáло от наводнéния

Most of the population suffered as a result of the flood

Большинствó телефóнов в гóроде безмóлвствуетó (Tendryakov)

Most telephones in the town are silent

When, however, большинствó has a dependent form in the genitive plural of an animate noun, a plural predicate is possible:

Большинствó учáщихся хорошó подготóвлены

Most of the pupils are well prepared

Большинствó совéтских грáждан б[image: img]ли увéрены, что живýт в сáмой счастл[image: img]вой и свобóдной странé (V. Voinovich)

The majority of Soviet citizens were sure that they lived in the happiest and freest country

Note

Other collective nouns of this type behave in similar fashion. Compare

На площáдке перед усáдьбой об[image: img]чно останáвливается мнóжество автóбусов и автомоб[image: img]лей

A multitude of buses and cars usually stop on the area in front of the estate

and

Мнóжество людéй по[image: img]т [image: img]ту пéсню на рáзных языкáх

A great many people sing this song in different languages

Compare also

Часть п[image: img]сем затер[image: img]лась

A number of the letters went missing

Часть учáщихся не яв[image: img]лись/не яв[image: img]лась

A number of the pupils did not turn up

76 Constructions of the type все повернýли гóлову

(1) The singular of the object is regarded as the norm in constructions such as Все повернýли гóлову ‘Everyone turned their head(s)’, where identical objects or parts of the body belong to or relate to each member of a group. A plural noun is recommended only when differentiation is essential: Все пóдняли рýку ‘Everyone raised their hand’, cf. Все пóдняли рýки ‘Everyone raised their arms’. Otherwise the singular is the preferred form:

Собáки бежáли, поджáв хвост

The dogs were running along with their tails between their legs

Все со св[image: img]занными за спинóй рукáми (Rybakov)

All with their hands tied behind their backs

Мамáша, бáбушка и пáпа в крáсных носкáх и с так[image: img]м же крáсным лицóм (Granin)

Mum, Gran and Dad in red socks and with similarly red faces

(2) However, there are signs of the alternative use of the plural in modern Russian:

Мужик[image: img] слýшали егó, одобр[image: img]тельно кивáя головáми (Dovlatov)

The peasants listened to him, nodding their heads in approval

Он[image: img] сто[image: img]ли с раскр[image: img]тыми ртáми (Kunin)

They stood with their mouths wide open

Мы пожáли дрỳг дрýгу рýкн (Rybakov)

We shook hands

Хлóпали дрỳг дрýга по сп[image: img]нам (Aksenov)

They were slapping each other on the back

Собáки с поджáтыми хвостáми лéзли в подворóтни (Rasputin)

Dogs were slinking into the gateways with their tails between their legs

Вскр[image: img]кивали, махáли шáпками (Trifonov)

They were screaming, waving their caps

(3) The singular is preferred for words denoting uniform:

В срéднем кáтере сто[image: img]ли чет[image: img]ре человéка в служéбной полицéйской и тамóженной унифóрме (Kunin)

In the central launch stood four men in regulation police and customs officer uniforms

(4) A similar alternative use of singular and plural is observed in the case of the noun жизнь ‘life’ (though the singular is more common in Russian, and the plural is used far more sparingly than in English). Compare

Я был капитáном «Кальмáра» и отвечáл за их жизнь (Gagarin)

I was the captain of the ‘Kalmar’ and was responsible for their lives

and

Л[image: img]ба, Волóдя и их товáрищи опер[image: img]ровали в полев[image: img]х гóспиталях, мнóгим сохран[image: img]ли ж[image: img]зни (Rybakov)

Lyuba, Volodya and their comrades operated in the field hospitals and saved many people’s lives

Note

With numerals above four, only the genitive plural is possible (see 195):

Болéзнь, котóрая ужé унеслá почт[image: img] 15 т[image: img]сяч ж[image: img]зней (Sputnik)

A disease which has already claimed almost 15,000 lives

Case Usage

See 401–453 for prepositional usage.

77 The nominative

The nominative is used as follows.

(1) It denotes the subject of an action or state:

Мой брат читáет кн[image: img]гу

My brother is reading a book

Нáши дéти довóльны подáрками

Our children are pleased with the presents

(2) It may be introduced

(i) by [image: img]то ‘this is, these are’:



	[image: img]то мо[image: img] женá
	This is my wife



	[image: img]то мо[image: img] дéти
	These are my children




(ii) by вот ‘here is, here are, there is, there are’:



	Вот мой дом
	There is my house



	Вот кн[image: img]ги
	Here are the books




(3) It is used in possessive constructions:



	У мен[image: img] [есть] кн[image: img]га
	I have a book



	У негó был брат
	He had a brother




(4) It is used in comparative constructions after чем:

Я стáрше, чем мо[image: img] сестрá

I am older than my sister

(5) It is used in generalizing constructions after как:

в так[image: img]х стрáнах, как Нигéрия

in countries such as Nigeria

Note

The meaning of the above example is ‘in countries such as Nigeria is’. Нигéрия is therefore not in apposition to стр нах. Compare:

Наш завóд специализ[image: img]руется по произвóдству так[image: img]х издéлий, как ш[image: img]ны и колёса

Our factory specializes in the manufacture of products such as tyres and wheels

(6) It is used in definitions:

Москвá — стол[image: img]ца Росс[image: img]и Moscow is the capital of Russia

(7) It is used in apposition to various generic terms (see 72):

Я читáю ромáн «Áнна Карéнина»

I am reading the novel Anna Karenina

78 The vocative

Vocative meanings are expressed by the nominative: Ивáн Фёдорович! ‘Ivan Fedorovich!’. Relics of the former vocative case survive only in certain ecclesiastical terms, now used as exclamations: Бóже мой! ‘My God!’, Гóсподн! ‘Good Lord!’. Some truncated familiar forms are used as vocatives in colloquial Russian: мам! ‘Mum!’, Нин! ‘Nina!’, Вань! ‘Vanya!’, Коль! ‘Kolya!’, Петь! ‘Pete!’ (also дядь! ‘Uncle!’ etc.).

79 The accusative

The accusative case is used as follows.

(1) It denotes the object of a transitive verb:



	Он л[image: img]бит Мáшу
	He loves Masha



	Онá ýчится вод[image: img]ть маш[image: img]ну
	She is learning to drive a car




Note

In colloquial Russian the verb may sometimes be ‘understood’: Бýдьте добр[image: img] (, попрос[image: img]те к телефóну) Зóю ‘Can I speak to Zoya, please’.

(2) It is used in certain impersonal constructions:



	Дéвочку рвёт
	The girl feels sick



	Дом зажглó мóлнией
	The house was struck by lightning



	Мне жаль (жáлко) сестрý
	I feel sorry for my sister (for жаль + genitive, see 80 (8))



	Мне бóльно рýку (colloquial)
	My hand is sore




For other impersonal constructions with the accusative, see 295 (1).

(3) It denotes:

(i) Duration in time:



	Всю з[image: img]му б[image: img]ло хóлодно
	It was cold all winter




(ii) Duration in space:



	Всю дорóгу он[image: img] шли мóлча
	They walked in silence all the way




(iii) Repetition:



	Он [image: img]то говор[image: img]л т[image: img]сячу раз
	He has said that a thousand times



	Он болéет кáждую веснý
	He is ill every spring




(iv) Cost, weight, measure etc.:



	Кн[image: img]га стóит дóллар
	The book costs a dollar



	Ýголь вéсит тóнну
	The coal weighs a ton




Note

(a) For the use of the accusative after negated transitive verbs, see 87 (4).

(b) Some verbs which have traditionally governed the genitive may take the accusative of animate nouns in colloquial Russian: Он слýшается сестрý ‘He obeys his sister’, Дéти бо[image: img]лись мать ‘The children were afraid of their mother’, Дожидáлись Áнну ‘They were waiting for Anna’. See also 88 (1) (ii) (a) and (2) (i).

80 The genitive: possession and relationship

The genitive case is used to denote the following:

(1) Possession:



	дом брáта
	my brother’s house




(2) Relationships:



	член пáртии
	a member of the party




(3) The whole in relation to the part:



	кр[image: img]ша дóма
	the roof of the house




(4) The agent of an action or process:



	выступлéние арт[image: img]ста
	the artiste’s performance




(5) The object of an action or process:



	убóрка урожáя
	the gathering in of the harvest




(6) Descriptive attributes:



	час обéда
	lunch time



	бумáга пéрвого сóрта
	first-grade paper




(7) The second item in a comparison:



	Он молóже брáта
	He is younger than his brother (see also 182 (1) (ii))




(8) The object of regret (constructions with жаль):



	Мне жаль дéнег
	I grudge the money




81 The genitive: quantity

The genitive is used with:

(1) Мáло ‘few’, мнóго ‘much, many’, немáло ‘not a little’, немнóго ‘not much, many’, нéсколько ‘a few’, скóлько ‘how much, many’, стóлько ‘so much, many’:



	мнóго дéнег
	a lot of money



	скóлько лет?
	how many years?



	нéсколько человéк
	several people




(2) Достáточно ‘enough’, недоставáть ‘to be insufficient’, скоп[image: img]ть ‘to accumulate’, хватáть/хват[image: img]ть ‘to be enough’: Врéмени хватáет ‘There is enough time’, Емý недостаёт рубл[image: img] ‘He is a rouble short’, достáточно сил ‘enough strength’:

Хвáтит ли им бенз[image: img]на для ночн[image: img]х блуждáний? (Trifonov)

Will they have enough petrol for their nocturnal escapades?

(3) Collective nouns:



	стáдо овéц
	a flock of sheep




(4) Nouns denoting measure:



	литр молокá
	a litre of milk




(5) Nouns denoting containers:



	чáшка молокá
	a cup of milk




82 The genitive with adjectives

The following adjectives (and their short forms) govern the genitive: достóйный ‘worthy’, лишённый ‘lacking in’, пóлный ‘full’, чýждый ‘devoid’:



	корз[image: img]на, пóлная [image: img]блок
	a basket full of apples



	Он достóин нагрáды
	He is worthy of an award



	человéк, чýждый честолóбня
	a man devoid of ambition



	Он лишён остроýмия
	He is lacking in wit




83 The partitive genitive

(1) The genitive is used to denote part of a substance or liquid (Он в[image: img]пил молокá ‘He drank some milk’) or to denote a quantity of objects (Он поéл [image: img]год ‘He ate some berries’). The accusative denotes whole rather than part: Он в[image: img]пил молокó ‘He drank the milk’.

(2) The partitive genitive appears only as the object of a verb, never as the subject, cf. Онá налилá гост[image: img]м винá ‘She poured her guests some wine’ and Ha столé есть винó ‘There is some wine on the table’.

(3) Except for constructions with verbs such as хотéть/захотéть ‘to want’ and прос[image: img]ть/попрос[image: img]ть ‘to request’, where either aspect may be used (Хочý вод[image: img] ‘I want some water’, Он прóсит мёда ‘He asks for some honey’), most partitive constructions involve perfective verbs only (Онá принеслá дров ‘She brought some firewood’, Он достáл дéнег ‘He acquired some money’, Он отмéрил сат[image: img]на ‘He measured out some satin’). With many imperfectives the partitive genitive is never used: Он в[image: img]пил вод[image: img] ‘He drank some water’ but Он пил вóду ‘He was drinking some water’; Он съел хлéба ‘He ate some bread’ but Он ел хлеб ‘He was eating some bread’.

(4) Some perfectives with the quantitative prefix на- also take the partitive genitive: наéсться [image: img]год ‘to eat one’s fill of berries’, накуп[image: img]ть книг ‘to buy some books’, нарвáть цветóв ‘to pick some flowers’, наруб[image: img]ть дров ‘to chop some wood’.

(5) Containers and quantitative words also appear in partitive constructions: лóжка мёда ‘a spoonful of honey’.

(6) Examples of partitive genitives:

Гр[image: img]ша привёз по её прóсьбе овощéй (Trifonov)

Grisha brought some vegetables at her request

Налилá реб[image: img]там молокá (Rasputin)

She poured the kids some milk

Дéнег на дорóгу в[image: img]шлю (Shukshin)

I’ll send some money for the journey

Я тебé дам успоко[image: img]тельных кáпель (Rybakov)

I’ll give you some tranquillizers

Note

The following are examples of the parallel availability, after verbs, of a relatively new phenomenon, a partitive accusative:

Хóчешь, я тебé чай принесý (Marinina)

Would you like me to bring you some tea?

“Могý ли я воспóльзоваться вáшим причáлом и куп[image: img]ть прéсную вóду?” (Kunin)

‘May I use your berth and buy some fresh water?’

Капитáн сел у окнá, заказáл винó и шн[image: img]цель (Dovlatov)

The captain sat down by the window, ordered some wine and a schnitzel

84 The partitive genitive in -у/-ю

(1) Some masculine nouns, mainly those which denote substances, have genitives in -а/-я and in -у/-ю, e.g. сáхар ‘sugar’, сáхара/сáхару; чай ‘tea’, чáя/чáю. See 53.

(2) Other nouns with two genitives include бенз[image: img]н ‘petrol’, виногрáд ‘grapes’, горóх ‘peas’, керос[image: img]н ‘paraffin’, кипятóк ‘boiling water’, конь[image: img]к ‘brandy’, лук ‘onions’, мёд ‘honey’, мел ‘chalk’, песóк ‘sand’, суп ‘soup’, сыр ‘cheese’, табáк ‘tobacco’, творóг ‘cottage cheese’, шёлк ‘silk’.

(3) Genitive -у/-ю appears only in partitive constructions: нал[image: img]ть чáю ‘to pour some tea’, тарéлка сýпу ‘a plate of soup’:

Бáбушка послáла Вóвку пощипáть лýку (Belov)

Grandma sent Vovka to pick some onions

Ýтром онá взялá у хоз[image: img]ев кипяткý (Rybakov)

In the morning she fetched some boiling water from the proprietors

Достáл бут[image: img]лку коньякý

He got out a bottle of brandy

(4) If quantity is not implied, -а/-я are used: зáпах и цвет табакá ‘the smell and colour of tobacco’, произвóдство с[image: img]ра ‘the production of cheese’, ценá чáя ‘the price of tea’.

(5) Note that -а/-я are also used if the noun denoting the substance or liquid is qualified by an adjective: стакáн крéпкого чáя ‘a glass of strong tea’.

(6) The use of the partitive genitive in -у/-ю is decreasing, and -а/-я are now possible in all meanings and styles (чáшка чáю/чáя ‘a cup of tea’), with the commonest nouns (e.g. сáхар ‘sugar’, чай ‘tea’) most likely to be found with a genitive in -у/-ю. However, even with such nouns the partitive in -а/-я is usually acceptable:

Сто[image: img] в óчереди в кáссу и прик[image: img]дываю: килогрáмм сáхара, пáчка чáя ...(Nedelya)

I stand in the queue to the cash-desk and calculate: a kilogram of sugar, a packet of tea...

(7) Genitive -у/-ю is most consistently found in end-stressed diminutives: свар[image: img]ть кофейкý (from кофеёк) ‘to boil some coffee’, Хóчешь чайкý? (from чаёк) ‘Would you like some tea?’ (others include коньячкý from конь[image: img]к/коньячóк ‘brandy’, лучкý from лук/лучóк ‘onions’, сыркý from сыр/сырóк ‘cheese’, табачкý from табáк/табачóк ‘tobacco’).

(8) Partitive constructions involving perfective verbs and genitives in -у/-ю are also very common: добáвить сáхару ‘to add some sugar’, завар[image: img]ть чáю ‘to make some tea’, поéсть сýпу ‘to eat some soup’, полож[image: img]ть чеснокý ‘to put in some garlic’.

(9) -у/-ю are also found with нет, with indefinite numerals and with measures and containers: килогрáмм виногрáду ‘a kilo of grapes’, нет коньякý ‘there is no brandy’, мнóго нарóду ‘many people’, пáчка сáхару ‘a packet of sugar’, кусóк с[image: img]ру ‘a piece of cheese’; -а/-я are also possible in such cases:

Остáлось лишь полпáчки чáя (Povolyaev)

Only half a packet of tea remained

Only occasionally is the partitive governed by a frequentative imperfective verb:

[image: img]зредка мать набивáла творогý в бáночку (Rasputin)

Now and again mother would cram some cottage cheese into a little jar

85 Genitive in -у in set phrases

(1) Genitives in -у appear in certain idioms and set phrases:



	до зарéзу нýжно
	very necessary



	ни рáзу
	not once



	ни слýху ни дýху
	neither sight nor sound



	ни шáгу назáд
	not a step back



	с бóку нá бок
	from side to side



	с глáзу нá глаз
	tête-à-tête



	танцевáть до упáду
	to dance till one drops



	упускáть [image: img]з виду
	to lose sight of




(2) The genitive in -а/-я has had very little impact on such phrases, except for без прóмаху/-а ‘unerringly’ and без разбóру/-а ‘indiscriminately’.

(3) In some causal expressions от combines with -а/-я (от гóлода ‘from hunger’, от испýга ‘from fright’, от смéха ‘with laughter’) and с with -у/-ю (умерéть с гóлоду ‘to starve to death’, кр[image: img]кнуть с испýгу ‘to scream with fright’, пр[image: img]снуть сó смеху ‘to burst out laughing’, умерéть со стрáху ‘to die of fright’). Some forms in -у/-ю appear in spatial expressions: уйт[image: img] [image: img]з дому ‘to leave home’ (cf. уйт[image: img] из дóма ‘to leave the house’), в[image: img]йти [image: img]з лесу ‘to emerge from the forest’.

86 Genitive and negative

(1) Нет ‘there is not’, нé было ‘there was not’ and не бýдет ‘there will not be’ combine with the genitive to denote non-existence or non-availability:



	Нет дéнег
	There is no money



	Нé было врéмени
	There was no time



	Не бýдет войн[image: img]
	There will be no war




Note

(a) Compare frequentative usage in Всё чáще Л[image: img]ли не бывáет дóма (Kazakov) ‘Lilya is out more and more often’.

(b) Compare constructions which involve identification, where the nominative is used: [image: img]то не мо[image: img] женá ‘That is not my wife’, [image: img]то нé были мо[image: img] дéти ‘Those were not my children’.

(c) Constructions of the type: Род[image: img]тели (nominative) не дóма ‘The parents are out’ (for the normal Род[image: img]телей нет дóма) may be used when actual whereabouts are indicated: Он[image: img] не дóма, а в гост[image: img]х ‘They are not in, but out visiting’.

(2) The genitive is also used in possessive phrases: У мен[image: img] нет компь[image: img]тера ‘I have no computer’, У нас нé было детéй ‘We had no children’, У вас не бýдет проблéм ‘You will not have any problems’.

(3) Other negated verbs denoting non-availability, non-occurrence or non-appearance may be used in this construction: Лéзвий не имéется ‘There are no blades in stock’, Дéнег не остáлось ‘There was no money left’, Так[image: img]х людéй не существýет ‘Such people do not exist’, Встрéчных маш[image: img]н не попадáлось ‘No oncoming vehicles were encountered’.

(4) In some negative constructions a nominative indicates the absence of specific objects, a genitive the absence of all objects of a particular type, cf. Докумéнтов не сохран[image: img]лось ‘No documents were preserved’ (at all) and Докумéнты, о котóрых шла речь, не сохран[image: img]лись ‘The documents in question were not preserved’.

(5) The genitive construction is also used after не в[image: img]дно ‘cannot be seen’, не замéтно ‘cannot be discerned’, не сл[image: img]шно ‘cannot be heard’:

Из-за д[image: img]ма дверéй не в[image: img]дно (Abramov)

You can’t see the doors for the smoke

Ни собáки, ни голосóв нé было сл[image: img]шно (Trifonov)

Neither the dog nor people’s voices could be heard

(6) It is also used with не нáдо, не нýжно etc.:

Не нáдо ни дров, ни угл[image: img] (Rabotnitsa)

Neither firewood nor coal is necessary

Note

Compare the use of the genitive case in the general statement: Пóмощи не нýжно ‘No help is required’ and the nominative in the specific Вáша пóмощь не нужнá ‘Your help is not required’.

(7) The genitive case is used in negative passive constructions: Книг не выпускáется ‘No books are issued’, Подтверждéния не полýчено ‘No confirmation has been received’.

(8) It is also used in time expressions:

И пят[image: img] минýт не прошлó (Orlov)

Not five minutes had passed

Мы пожен[image: img]лись, когдá мне ещё не испóлнилось восемнáдцати (Russia Today)

We got married when I had not yet turned 18

87 The genitive and accusative after negated verbs

(1) Both the genitive and the accusative can be used after a negated transitive verb:



	Он не посещáл гóрод/гóрода
	He did not visit the town




(2) While in case of doubt it is advisable to use a genitive, there are situations where one case or the other is preferable.

(3) The genitive is preferred:

(i) In generalized statements:

Я не в[image: img]жу столá

I don’t see a (i.e. any) table

(ii) With compound negatives:

Он никогдá и никомý не говор[image: img]л непрáвды (Trifonov)

He has never told lies to anyone

(iii) With the emphatic negative particle ни:

Он не прочитáл ни однóй кн[image: img]ги

He has not read a single book

(iv) With abstract nouns: Онá не скрывáет своегó раздражéния ‘She does not conceal her irritation’. Many set expressions are involved: не игрáть рóли ‘to play no part’, не имéть пон[image: img]тия ‘to have no idea’, не имéть прáва ‘not to have the right’, не имéть см[image: img]сла ‘not to have any point’, не обращáть внимáния ‘not to pay any attention’, не придавáть значéния ‘not to attach significance to’, не принимáть учáстия ‘not to take part’, не производ[image: img]ть впечатлéния ‘to make no impression’, не тер[image: img]ть врéмени ‘not to waste time’.

(v) With a negative gerund: не скрывáя своéй рáдости ‘without concealing his joy’, не дослýшав спóра до концá ‘without hearing out the argument’.

(vi) With [image: img]то: [image: img]того я не допущý ‘I won’t allow that’, and after negated verbs of perception: Он не знал урóка ‘He did not know the lesson’, Он не пóнял вопрóса ‘He did not understand the question’, Он не чýвствовал бóли ‘he did not feel any pain’.

(4) The accusative is preferred:

(i) When a specific object or objects are involved:

Я не в[image: img]жу стол

I do not see the table

Он не получ[image: img]л письмó

He did not receive the letter (cf. Он не получ[image: img]л письмá ‘He did not receive a letter’)

(ii) When the object denotes a person:

Он не встрéтил мо[image: img] сестрý

He did not meet my sister

(iii) With ‘false’ negatives such as едвá не/чуть не, ‘almost’, не могý не ‘I can’t help, cannot but’:

Он чуть не пропуст[image: img]л трамвáй

He almost missed the tram

Не могý не прост[image: img]ть егó поведéние

I cannot but forgive his behaviour

(iv) When the noun is qualified by an instrumental predicate:

Я не считáю [image: img]ту стать[image: img] интерéсной

I do not consider this article interesting

(v) When a part of the sentence other than the verb is negated:

Он не вполнé усвóил урóк

He has not completely assimilated the lesson

Не я придýмал нóвый пор[image: img]док

It was not I who devised the new set up.

(vi) In set phrases: пáлец о пáлец не удáрить ‘not to do a stroke of work’.

(5) If none of the above criteria apply, then either case is usually possible. Factors which influence choice include:

(i) Word order, the accusative being preferred when the noun precedes the verb (Идéю онá не понялá ‘She did not understand the idea’) and the genitive when it follows (Онá не понялá идéи ‘She did not understand the idea’).

(ii) An accusative is often regarded as the more colloquial alternative: Я не читáл вчерáшнюю газéту ‘I have not read yesterday’s newspaper’.

(iii) Nouns in -а and -я are more prone to appear in the accusative case after a negated transitive verb than are other nouns.

(iv) When an infinitive appears between the negated verb and the object, the latter usually appears in the accusative:

Он не хотéл смотрéть [image: img]ту пьéсу

He did not want to see this play

Я не умéю писáть стих[image: img]

I can’t write verse

However, the genitive is also possible:

Вы же никомý не даёте раскр[image: img]ть рта (Trifonov)

Why, you don’t give anyone a chance to get a word in edgeways

Note

To avoid ambiguity, it is better to replace, say, Он не читáет кн[image: img]ги either by Он не читáет кн[image: img]гу ‘He is not reading the book’ or by Он не читáет книг ‘He does not read books’ (since it is otherwise not clear whether кн[image: img]ги is genitive singular or accusative plural).

(6) In cases of doubt it is advisable to use the genitive after a negated transitive verb:

Пригнýвшись, чтòбы не задéть головóй потолкá (Zalygin)

Stooping, so as not to hit his head on the ceiling

Note

Verbs which take a case other than the accusative are not affected by the negative-genitive rule: Он помогáет брáту ‘He helps his brother’, Он не помогáет брáту ‘He does not help his brother’; Он горд[image: img]тся сво[image: img]м полкóм ‘He is proud of his regiment’, Он не горд[image: img]тся сво[image: img]м полкóм ‘He is not proud of his regiment’.

88 Verbs that take the genitive

Verbs which govern the genitive case belong to four principal categories:

(1) Verbs of asking, waiting, seeking, achieving etc.:

(i) Verbs that take only the genitive. These include добивáться ‘to strive for’, достигáть ‘to achieve’, жáждать ‘to crave for’, желáть ‘to desire’, заслýживать ‘to deserve’:



	добивáться
	успéха
	to strive for success



	достигáть
	своéй цéли
	to achieve one’s aim



	жáждать
	слáвы
	to crave for glory



	желáть
	счáстья
	to desire happiness



	заслýживать
	похвал[image: img]
	to deserve praise




Note

(a) The perfective заслуж[image: img]ть ‘to earn’ takes the accusative: заслуж[image: img]ть довéрие ‘to earn someone’s confidence’.

(b) Желáть ‘to wish’ is ‘understood’ in such phrases as Счастл[image: img]вого пут[image: img]! ‘Bon voyage!’ and И вам тогó же! ‘The same to you!’.

(ii) Verbs that take the genitive and the accusative. Generally speaking, such verbs take the genitive of nouns denoting general and abstract concepts, and the accusative of nouns denoting persons and specific inanimate objects. The verbs include:

(a) Дожидáться ‘to wait until’.



	Genitive
	дожидáться побéды
	to wait till victory comes



	Accusative
	дожидáться сестрý
	to wait till one’s sister comes




(b) Ждать ‘to wait for’.



	Genitive
	Жду отвéта
	I am awaiting an answer



	
	Жду прикáза
	I am awaiting an order



	
	Жду решéния
	I am awaiting a decision




Ждём п[image: img]сем о сáмых интерéсных кдýбах (Russia Today)

We are expecting letters about the most interesting clubs

Онá ждалá от мен[image: img] комплимéнта (Avdeenko)

She was expecting a compliment from me



	Accusative
	Жду сегóдняшнюю
	I am waiting for today’s



	
	пóчту
	mail




Сидéл за столóм, занимáлся, ждал женý (Grekova)

He sat at the table, worked, waited for his wife








Note

Ждать автóбус No. 5 ‘to wait for the number 5 bus’ (a particular bus), but Жду автóбуса ‘I am waiting for a bus’ (any bus; but Жду автóбус is also possible, especially in spoken Russian).

(c) Искáть ‘to seek, look for’.

Genitive (‘to try to achieve’)



	искáть возмóжности
	to seek an opportunity



	искáть пóмощи
	to seek assistance




Accusative (‘to try to find’)



	искáть упáвшую игóлку
	to look for a dropped needle



	искáть своё мéсто в зáле
	to look for one’s place in the hall



	искáть прáвду
	to seek the truth



	искáть дорóгу
	to try to find the way




Note

Рабóта is found in either case (искáть рабóты/рабóту ‘to look for work’), with the accusative (the more usual form) referring to more specific work.

(d) Ожидáть ‘to wait for, expect’.



	Genitive
	ожидáть слýчая
	to wait for an opportunity



	
	ожидáть автóбуса
	to wait for a bus (cf. ждать (b) note)




Втянýл гóлову в плéчи, бýдто ожидáя удáра со спин[image: img] (Gagarin) He hunched his shoulders, as if expecting a blow from behind



	Accusative
	ожидáть мáму
	to wait for, expect Mum




(e) Прос[image: img]ть ‘to ask for’.



	Genitive
	Прошý пóмощи
	I ask for assistance (also прошý о пóмощи)



	
	Прошý прощéния
	I ask forgiveness




See 83 (3) for usage with the partitive genitive.



	Accusative
	Прошý дéньги
	I ask for the money (cf. Прошý дéнег ‘I ask for some money’)



	
	Прошý мáму откр[image: img]ть окнó
	I ask Mum to open the window




(f) Трéбовать ‘to demand’.



	Genitive
	трéбовать внимáния
	to demand attention



	
	трéбовать прибáвки
	to demand an increment



	
	трéбовать книг
	to demand some books



	Accusative
	трéбовать сво[image: img] кн[image: img]гу
	to demand one’s book




(g) Хотéть ‘to want’.



	Genitive
	Хот[image: img]м м[image: img]ра
	We want peace




See 83 (3) for usage with the partitive genitive.



	Accusative
	Хочý бýлку
	I want a roll




(2) Verbs of fearing, avoiding etc. Such verbs usually take the genitive of abstract, impersonal and inanimate nouns, but may now govern the accusative of animate nouns.

(i) Бо[image: img]ться ‘to fear’.



	Genitive
	бо[image: img]ться темнот[image: img]
	to be afraid of the dark



	
	бо[image: img]ться гроз[image: img]
	to be afraid of a thunderstorm




Он бо[image: img]лся гóрода, не хотéл в негó (Rasputin)

He was afraid of the town, did not want to go there



	Accusative
	бо[image: img]ться бáбушку
	to be afraid of grandmother




(ii) Other verbs include дич[image: img]ться ‘to be shy of’, избегáть ‘to avoid’, опасáться ‘to fear’, остерегáться ‘to beware of’, пугáться ‘to be scared of’, стесн[image: img]ться ‘to be shy of’, сторон[image: img]ться ‘to shun’, стыд[image: img]ться ‘to be ashamed of’, чуждáться ‘to avoid’:



	избегáть непри[image: img]тностей
	to avoid trouble



	избегáть тёщу
	to avoid one’s mother-in-law



	опасáться осложнéний
	to fear complications



	остерегáться зарáзы
	to beware of an infection



	пугáться грóма
	to be scared of thunder



	стесн[image: img]ться óбщества
	to shun society



	сторон[image: img]ться недóбрых людéй
	to shun wicked people



	стыд[image: img]ться своегó в[image: img]да
	to be ashamed of one’s appearance



	чуждáться дурнóй компáнии
	to avoid bad company




(3) Verbs of depriving etc.



	лишáть род[image: img]тельских прав
	to deprive of parental rights



	лишáться свобóды
	to be deprived of one’s freedom




(4) Verbs denoting conformity or non-conformity. These include держáться ‘to adhere to’, ослýшиваться ‘to disobey’, придéрживаться ‘to hold to’, слýшаться ‘to obey’:



	держáться мнéния
	to stick to one’s opinion



	ослýшиваться прикáза
	to disobey an order



	придéрживаться тóчки зрéния
	to hold to a point of view



	слýшаться совéта
	to heed advice




Note

In colloquial styles the accusative is possible with an animate object: слýшаться мáтери or мать ‘to obey one’s mother’.

Other verbs that take the genitive include касáться ‘to touch, touch on’ and стóить ‘to be worth’:



	касáться столá
	to touch the table



	касáться вопрóса
	to touch on a question



	[image: img]то стóит нагрáды
	that is worth an award




89 The dative as indirect object of a verb

The dative case denotes the indirect object of a verb, i.e. the person for whom an action is performed, the recipient or beneficiary: давáть дéньги касс[image: img]ру ‘to give the money to the cashier’, звон[image: img]ть сестрé на рабóту ‘to ring one’s sister at work’, отвечáть сосéду ‘to answer a neighbour’ (cf. отвечáть на письмó ‘to answer a letter’), писáть письмó брáту ‘to write a letter to one’s brother’, плат[image: img]ть дрýгу ‘to pay one’s friend’, пожимáть рýку солдáту ‘to shake the soldier’s hand’, послáть дéньги с[image: img]ну ‘to send money to one’s son’ (note, however, use of the preposition к when the object sent is animate: отпрáвить детéй к рóдственникам ‘to send the children to stay with relatives’), сказáть отцý прáвду ‘to tell one’s father the truth’.

90 Verbs that take the dative

Verbs which take the dative denote:

(1) Conforming, rendering assistance or other service; conversely, causing a hindrance: аккомпан[image: img]ровать ‘to accompany’ (music), аплод[image: img]ровать ‘to applaud’, вред[image: img]ть ‘to harm’, измен[image: img]ть ‘to betray’, мешáть ‘to hinder’, напоминáть ‘to remind’, повиновáться ‘to obey’, позвол[image: img]ть ‘to allow’, покров[image: img]тельствовать ‘to patronize’, помогáть ‘to help’, преп[image: img]тствовать ‘to hinder’, противорéчить ‘to contradict’, служ[image: img]ть ‘to serve’, совéтовать ‘to advise’, содéйствовать ‘to cooperate’, спосóбствовать ‘to foster’, угождáть ‘to please’.

Note

(a) Запрещáть ‘to forbid’ and разрешáть ‘to permit’ take the dative of the person (запрещáть/разрешáть солдáтам кур[image: img]ть ‘to forbid/ permit the soldiers to smoke’) and the accusative of an action or process (запрещáть/разрешáть обгóн ‘to forbid/permit overtaking’).

(b) Уч[image: img]ть ‘to teach’ takes the dative of the subject taught: уч[image: img]ть детéй мýзыке ‘to teach the children music’. Уч[image: img]ть + accusative means ‘to learn’: уч[image: img]ть рýсский яз[image: img]к ‘to learn Russian’. Росс[image: img]ю посто[image: img]нно ýчат демокрáтии (V. Putin) ‘Russia is constantly being taught democracy’.

(2) Attitude: вéрить ‘to believe’, гроз[image: img]ть ‘to threaten’, довер[image: img]ть(ся) ‘to trust’, досаждáть ‘to annoy’, зав[image: img]довать ‘to envy’, льстить ‘to flatter’, мстить ‘to take vengeance on’ (cf. мстить за + accusative ‘to avenge someone’), надоедáть ‘to bore’, подражáть ‘to imitate’, поражáться ‘to be amazed at’, рáдоваться ‘to rejoice at’, сочýвствовать ‘to sympathize with’, удивл[image: img]ться ‘to be surprised at’. Note also сме[image: img]ться, улыбáться шýтке ‘to laugh, smile at a joke’ (but сме[image: img]ться над кéм-нибудь ‘to laugh at someone’).

(3) Other meanings: наслéдовать ‘to succeed’ (someone), предшéствовать ‘to precede’, принадлежáть ‘to belong to’ (in the meaning of possession; cf. принадлежáть к ‘to belong to’ (a group, society etc.)), равн[image: img]ться ‘to equal’, слéдовать ‘to follow’ (advice etc.).

Note

Many verbal and other nouns cognate with the above verbs also take the dative: обучéние рýсскому языкý ‘the teaching of Russian’, подражáние скáзке ‘imitation of a folk tale’, пóмощь жéртвам землетрясéния ‘help for the victims of the earthquake’, служéние наýке ‘service to science’, содéйствие флóту ‘co-operation with the navy’, сочýвствие чужóму гóрю ‘sympathy for others’ grief’, угрóза м[image: img]ру ‘a threat to peace’.

91 Adjectives that take the dative

Adjectives (long and short forms) which take the dative include:



	благодáрный
	grateful to



	вéрный
	loyal to



	знакóмый
	known to



	извéстный
	well known to



	подóбный
	similar to



	послýшный
	obedient to



	присýщий
	inherent in



	рад (short form only)
	glad (я рад гост[image: img]м ‘I am glad to see the guests’)



	свóйственный
	characteristic of, inherent in




Предусмотр[image: img]тельность свóйственна [image: img]тому человéку Prudence is inherent in this person

92 Impersonal constructions using the dative

(1) Most impersonal constructions involving the dative case denote a state of mind, feeling, inclination or attitude:

Ученикý вéсело, грýстно, дýшно, жáрко, лýчше, скýчно, ст[image: img]дно, теплó, удóбно, хóлодно, хýже

The pupil feels cheerful, sad, stifled, hot, better, bored, ashamed, warm, comfortable, cold, worse

(2) Some constructions involve verbs: Брáту кáжется, что теплó ‘My brother thinks it is warm’, Брáту надоéло рабóтать ‘My brother is bored with working’, Брáту нездорóвится ‘My brother feels off colour’, Брáту нрáвится танцевáть ‘My brother likes dancing’, Брáту прихóдится мнóго рабóтать ‘My brother is obliged to work hard’, Брáту удалóсь достáть дéньги ‘My brother managed to get the money’, Брáту хотéлось уйт[image: img] ‘My brother felt like leaving’.

(3) Note also:

(i) Constructions with reflexive verbs that denote disinclination:

Сестрé не поётся, не рабóтается, не сид[image: img]тся

My sister does not feel like singing, working, sitting still

(ii) The impersonal predicate жаль also combines with the dative: Отцý жаль ‘My father feels sorry’ (for жаль with accusative see 79 (2) and for жаль with genitive see 80 (8)).

(4) The dative is also used in denoting age: С[image: img]ну (испóлнилось) 20 лет ‘My son is (has turned) 20’.

93 The dative as the logical subject of an infinitive

(1) A noun or pronoun in the dative case may function as the logical subject of an infinitive: Что дéтям дéлать? ‘What are the children to do?’, Не вам решáть ‘It is not for you to decide’, Брáту нéкуда идт[image: img] ‘My brother has nowhere to go’.

(2) The dative can also be used to express a peremptory command: Всем сотрýдникам собрáться в час! ‘All employees meet at one!’

94 The instrumental of function

A noun is placed in the instrumental case to denote that the object it represents is being used to perform a function: м[image: img]ться гор[image: img]чей водóй ‘to wash with hot water’, писáть карандашóм ‘to write with a pencil’, рéзать ножóм ‘to cut with a knife’, руб[image: img]ть топорóм ‘to chop with an axe’.

Note

(a) Analogous use of the instrumental in бросáть камн[image: img]ми ‘to throw stones’ (at a target), говор[image: img]ть грóмким гóлосом ‘to speak in a loud voice’, дышáть кислорóдом ‘to breathe oxygen’, плат[image: img]ть англ[image: img]йскими деньгáми ‘to pay in English money’.

(b) Use of the instrumental of function (e.g. рéзать ножóм ‘to cut with a knife’) must be distinguished from c + instrumental (‘with’ in the meaning ‘holding’): он сидéл с ножóм в рукé ‘he sat with a knife in his hand’.

(c) Корм[image: img]ть р[image: img]бой ‘to feed on (= with) fish’, награждáть прéмией ‘to reward with a bonus’, наполн[image: img]ть водóй ‘to fill with water’, снабжáть нéфтью ‘to supply with oil’ also belong in the category ‘instrumental of function’.

95 The instrumental in constructions denoting movements of the body

The instrumental is used in constructions denoting movements of the body:

(1) Дв[image: img]гать рукóй ‘to move one’s arm’ (cf. дв[image: img]гать стол ‘to move a table’), качáть/кивáть головóй ‘to shake/nod one’s head’, махáть рукóй ‘to wave one’s hand’, мигáть глазáми ‘to blink one’s eyes’, пожимáть плечáми ‘to shrug one’s shoulders’, тóпать ногáми ‘to stamp one’s feet’, щёлкать языкóм ‘to click one’s tongue’.

(2) The construction also applies to objects held with the hand (размáхивать пáлкой ‘to brandish a stick’, хлóпать двéрью ‘to slam a door’, щёлкать бичóм ‘to crack a whip’) and to the figurative expressions И брóвью не повёл ‘He did not turn a hair’, шевел[image: img]ть мозгáми ‘to use one’s brains’.

96 The instrumental in passive constructions

The instrumental is used to denote the agent in a passive construction:



	Дом стрóится рабóчими
	The house is being built by workers



	Горá покр[image: img]та снéгом
	The mountain is covered with snow



	Вéтром сорвáло кр[image: img]шу
	The roof was torn off by the wind




See also 359 and 360 (2) for the use of the instrumental with passive participles.

97 The instrumental in adverbial expressions

The instrumental is used to denote movement through time or space, or the manner in which an action is performed:

(1) Space: The type of route covered in a journey: идт[image: img] бéрегом ‘to walk along the shore’, éхать лéсом ‘to ride through the forest’, мóрем ‘by sea’, éхать пóлем ‘to ride through the fields’, сух[image: img]м путём ‘overland’. Note also идт[image: img] своéй дорóгой ‘to go one’s own way’ (fig.).

(2) Time:

(i) Parts of the day: ýтром, днём, вéчером, нóчью ‘in the morning, daytime, evening, at night’ (глубóкой нóчью ‘at dead of night’, однáжды ýтром ‘one morning’, вечерáми ‘in the evenings’, ночáми ‘(at) nights’).

Note

Днём may also mean ‘in the afternoon’ (also rendered as во вторóй полов[image: img]не дня).

(ii) Seasons of the year: веснóй, лéтом, óсенью, зимóй ‘in the spring, summer, autumn, winter’ (однáжды зимóй ‘one winter’, пóздней óсенью ‘in late autumn’ etc.).

(iii) Others: цéлыми часáми/дн[image: img]ми ‘for hours/days on end’.

(3) The manner in which or the means by which an action is performed, in terms of:

(i) Position: вверх дном ‘upside down’, вниз головóй ‘head first’, сто[image: img]ть спинóй к огн[image: img] ‘to stand with one’s back to the fire’.

(ii) Movement: бегóм ‘at a run’, шáгом ‘at walking pace’.

(iii) Group activity: уéхать семьёй ‘to leave in a family group’, пéние хóром ‘singing in chorus’.

(iv) Utterance: друг[image: img]ми словáми ‘in other words’, петь бáсом ‘to sing bass’, шёпотом ‘in a whisper’.

(v) Means of transport: éхать пóездом, летéть самолётом ‘to go by train, by air’.

(vi) Degree of effort: любóй ценóй ‘at any cost’.

(vii) Quantity: Домá не стрóили т[image: img]сячами, как сейчáс (Rybakov) ‘Houses were not built in thousands as they are now’.

(viii) Form, manner: как[image: img]м óбразом? ‘in what way?’, Снег пáдает на зéмлю больш[image: img]ми хлóпьями (Rasputin) ‘The snow falls to earth in large flakes’.

98 Use of the instrumental to denote similarity

The instrumental is also used to express similarity: выть вóлком ‘to howl like a wolf’, умерéть герóем ‘to die like a hero’, шипéть змеёй ‘to hiss like a snake’, Снег леж[image: img]т коврóм ‘The snow lies like a carpet’, летéть стрелóй ‘to fly like an arrow’, ус[image: img] щёточкой ‘toothbrush moustache’:

За кустáрником тёмной стенóй вырастáло чернолéсье (Abramov) Deciduous forest grew up beyond the bushes like a dark wall

99 Verbs that take the instrumental

Verbs that take the instrumental case denote:

(1) Use or control: владéть ‘to own, have a command of’ (a language), дириж[image: img]ровать ‘to conduct’ (an orchestra), завéдовать ‘to be in charge of’, злоупотребл[image: img]ть ‘to abuse, misuse’, комáндовать ‘to command’, обладáть ‘to possess’, пóльзоваться ‘to use’, прáвить ‘to rule’, располагáть ‘to have at one’s disposal’, распоряжáться ‘to manage’, руковод[image: img]ть ‘to run’, управл[image: img]ть ‘to control’.

(2) Attitude: восхищáться ‘to be delighted with’, горд[image: img]ться ‘to be proud of’, гроз[image: img]ть ‘to threaten with’, довóльствоваться ‘to be satisfied with’, дорож[image: img]ть ‘to value’, интересовáться ‘to be interested in’, любовáться ‘to admire’ (also на + асс.), наслаждáться ‘to delight in’, обход[image: img]ться ‘to make do with’, пренебрегáть ‘to disregard’, увлекáться ‘to be obsessed with’, хвáстаться ‘to boast of’, щегол[image: img]ть ‘to flaunt’.

(3) Reciprocal action: дел[image: img]ться ‘to share’, обмéниваться ‘to exchange’.

(4) Other meanings: болéть ‘to be sick’, жéртвовать ‘to sacrifice’ (cf. жéртвовать + асс. ‘to donate’), занимáться ‘to busy oneself with’, изоб[image: img]ловать ‘to abound in’, огран[image: img]чиваться ‘to limit oneself to’, отличáться ‘to be distinguished by’, пáхнуть ‘to smell of’, прославл[image: img]ться ‘to be renowned for’, рисковáть ‘to risk’, страдáть ‘to suffer from’ (chronically) (cf. страдáть от ‘to suffer from’ (a temporary ailment)), торговáть ‘to trade in’.

Note

Participial, verbal and other nouns cognate with many of the above also take the instrumental: владéние дóмом ‘ownership of a house’ (but владéлец дóма ‘house owner’), злоупотреблéние влáстью ‘abuse of power’, комáндование áрмией ‘command of the army’, комáнду-ющий áрмией ‘army commander’ (but команд[image: img]р див[image: img]зии ‘divisional commander’), руковóдство пáртией ‘leadership of the party’ (as an action or process, cf. руковóдство пáртии ‘the leadership (i.e. ‘the leaders’) of the party’, руковод[image: img]тель грýппы ‘leader of the group’), торгóвля наркóтиками ‘drugs trade’, увлечéние матемáтикой ‘obsession with mathematics’.

100 Adjectives that take the instrumental

These include long and (where available) short forms: берéменная (трéтьим ребёнком) ‘pregnant’ (with her third child), богáтый ‘rich in’, больнóй ‘sick with’, гóрдый ‘proud of’, довóльный ‘pleased with’, извéстный ‘famous for’, об[image: img]занный ‘obliged’:

Сво[image: img]ми успéхами он[image: img] б[image: img]ли об[image: img]заны сóбственному трудол[image: img]бию (Rybakov)

They owed their success to their own industriousness

101 The instrumental of dimension

The instrumental is used to express dimension: горá высотóй в 1 000 мéтров ‘a mountain 1,000 m high’, рекá длинóй в сто киломéтров ‘a river 100 km long’, человéк рóстом в метр вóсемьдесят ‘a man one metre eighty tall’.

Note

(a) The preposition в may be omitted, especially in technical styles.

(b) Questions to which these are the notional answers appear in the genitive: какóй высот[image: img] горá? ‘how high is the mountain?’, какóй длин[image: img] рекá? ‘how long is the river?’, какóго он рóста? ‘how tall is he?’

102 The instrumental as predicate

(1) The instrumental is used as predicate to the infinitive, future tense, imperative, conditional and gerund of the verb быть ‘to be’: Я хочý быть врачóм ‘I want to be a doctor’, éсли бы я был врачóм ‘if I were a doctor’, Когдá-нибудь вы бýдете старикóм ‘One day you will be an old man’, Не будь трýсом ‘Don’t be a coward’, Не бýдучи знатокóм, не могý суд[image: img]ть ‘Not being a connoisseur I cannot judge’.

Note

The nominative, not the instrumental, is used when no part of быть is present: Онá врач ‘She is a doctor’.

(2) In the past tense:

(i) The nominative denotes permanent state, occupation, nationality etc.: По профéссии он был ботáник ‘By profession he was a botanist’, Онá былá испáнка (Granin) ‘She was a Spaniard’, Смол[image: img]нов был сарáтовец (Trifonov) ‘Smolyanov was a native of Saratov’.

(ii) The instrumental denotes temporary status: Во врéмя войн[image: img] я был офицéром ‘During the war I was an officer’ (the verb быть is sometimes omitted: Я потер[image: img]л род[image: img]телей (когдá я был/бýдучи) ребёнком ‘I lost my parents as a child’).

Note

Permanent status may also be denoted by the instrumental: Онá былá сестрóй Полевóго (Propp), ‘She was Polevoi’s sister’, Пýшкин был величáйшим рýсским по[image: img]том/величáйший рýсский по[image: img]т ‘Pushkin was the greatest Russian poet’.

(3) Of two nouns (or noun and pronoun) linked by the verb быть the more specific appears in the nominative, the more general in the instrumental:

Ключóм к успéху былá грáмотность

The key to success was literacy

В нáшем дóме немéцкий был трéтьим языкóм (Rybakov)

In our house German was the third language

Однóм из нáших глáвных проблéм был трáнспорт

One of our main problems was transport

Note

The subject may be an infinitive: Уч[image: img]ться бýдет егó цéлью ‘His aim will be to study’, Пéрвым её побуждéнием б[image: img]ло помóчь дóчери ‘Her first impulse was to help her daughter’.

(4) The rule described in (3) also applies to явл[image: img]ться ‘to be’:

Основнóй фóрмой рабóты в шкóле явл[image: img]ется урóк (Russia Today)

The lesson is the basic form of work in school

(5) An instrumental predicate also appears with verbs such as зап[image: img]сываться ‘to enrol’, рабóтать ‘to work’, служ[image: img]ть ‘to serve’:

Записáлся добровóльцем, дáли емý кон[image: img] (Rybakov)

He signed up as a volunteer, and they gave him a horse

(6) A number of verbs which denote state, appearance or manner also take an instrumental: в[image: img]глядеть ‘to look’, казáться ‘to seem’, назывáться ‘to be called’, окáзываться ‘to turn out to be’, оставáться ‘to remain’, расставáться ‘to part’, род[image: img]ться ‘to be born’, состо[image: img]ть (члéном) ‘to be’ (a member), станов[image: img]ться ‘to become’, считáться ‘to be considered’, чýвствовать себ[image: img] ‘to feel’:

Ещё с войн[image: img] онá вдовóй остáлась (Shcherbakov)

She had been left a war widow

Он кáжется óпытным инженéром

He seems to be an experienced engineer

В 2008-ом годý жéртвами нас[image: img]лия в Росс[image: img]и стáли 126 т[image: img]сяч детéй (D. Medvedev)

In 2008 126,000 children became victims of violence

(7) The instrumental may also be predicate to the object of transitive verbs which denote appointment, naming, considering: Сестрý зовýт Тáней (alternatively, especially in colloquial Russian, Сестрý зовýт Тáня) ‘My sister is called Tanya’, назначáть Иванóва председáтелем ‘to appoint Ivanov chairman’, Мак считáют снотвóрным срéдством ‘Poppy is considered to be a soporific’:

Он назывáет Толь[image: img]тти «экспериментáльной лаборатóрией» совéтского градостро[image: img]тельства (Sputnik)

He calls Togliatti ‘an experimental laboratory’ in Soviet town planning

Note

Толь[image: img]тти ‘Togliatti’ was renamed Тольяттигрáд ‘Togliattigrad’ in 1991.

103 Nouns in apposition

When two or more nouns, pronouns or modifiers refer to the same object or person they appear in the same case:

Онá жилá в Москвé, стол[image: img]це Росс[image: img]и

She lived in Moscow, the capital of Russia

Он знал моегó отцá, извéстного хирýрга

He knew my father, a famous surgeon

Я читáю “Арzумéнmы u фáкmы ”, однý из сáмых интерéсных еженедéльных газéт

I am reading Argumenty i fakty, one of the most interesting weekly newspapers





Diminutive and augmentative nouns

104 Meanings and functions of the diminutive

(1) Diminutive suffixes not only denote smallness (стóлик ‘a small table’), but may also express emotional nuances such as affection (д[image: img]денька ‘dear uncle’), disparagement (город[image: img]шко ‘wretched little town’), irony (идéйка ‘a paltry little idea’) etc. Depending on context the same diminutive phrase may convey a caring attitude (Вот тебé гор[image: img]ченький сýпчик ‘Here’s some nice hot soup for you’ (mother to child)) or be evidence of affectation.

(2) Diminutives are used mainly in colloquial speech. Many have acquired independent meanings, e.g. рýчка ‘handle’, ‘pen’.

105 Masculine diminutives

The following diminutive suffixes may be affixed to the stems of masculine nouns.

(1) -ец.

-ец may express an affectionate or positive attitude (брáтец from брат ‘brother’, хлéбец from хлеб ‘bread’), or alternatively disparagement (анекдóтец from анекдóт ‘anecdote’).

(2) -ик.

(i) -ик (never stressed) imparts the meaning of smallness to many masculine nouns: дóмик from дом ‘house’, кóврик ‘mat’ from ковёр ‘carpet’.

(ii) Emotional nuances expressed by -ик include affection (сáдик from сад ‘garden’), and irony or scorn (анекдóтик from анекдóт ‘anecdote’).

(iii) Diminutives with independent meanings include мóстик ‘captain’s bridge’, нóжик ‘pen-knife’ and ст лик ‘restaurant table’.

(3) -ок/-ёк/-ек.

(i) -ок/-ёк (always stressed) express affection, irony or disparagement, as well as smallness. Velar consonants undergo mutation:

дружóк from друг ‘friend’, старичóк from стар[image: img]к ‘old man’, пастушóк from пастýх ‘shepherd’.

(ii) Other diminutives in -ок include городóк from гóрод ‘town’, лесóк from лес ‘forest’ etc. Дурачóк from дурáк ‘fool’ and женишóк from жен[image: img]х ‘fiancé, bridegroom’ express irony.

(iii) Nouns in -ь and -й take the suffix -ёк: огонёк from огóнь ‘fire, light’ (Нет ли у вас огонькá? ‘Do you happen to have a light?’), чаёк from чай ‘tea’ (Хот[image: img]те чайкý? ‘Have some tea?’).

(iv) Nouns with independent meanings include волосóк ‘filament’, глазóк ‘peephole’, значóк ‘badge’, конёк ‘skate’, кружóк ‘circle, club’, молотóк ‘hammer’, носóк ‘sock, toe of shoe or stocking’, язычóк ‘tongue of shoe, clapper of bell’.

Note

(a) Second-stage diminutives can be formed: друг ‘friend’, дружóк, дружóчек.

(b) Diminutives in unstressed -ек include человéчек from человéк ‘person’.

(4) -чик.

(i) -чик (never stressed) is affixed mainly to nouns ending in:

(a) -л/-ль (автомоб[image: img]льчик from автомоб[image: img]ль ‘car’, журнáльчик from журнáл ‘journal’).

(b) -н (кармáнчик from кармáн ‘pocket’).

(c) -р (забóрчик from забóр ‘fence’).

(d) -й (трамвáйчик from трамвáй ‘tram’).

(e) -ф (шкáфчик from шкаф ‘cupboard’).

(ii) The suffix may also express affection: дивáнчик from дивáн ‘couch’. Forms with independent meanings include колокóльчик ‘bluebell’ from кóлокол ‘bell’.

(5) Examples of masculine diminutives expressing:

(i) Smallness:

На кормé поблёскивал мотóрчик (Nagibin)

In the stern glinted a small engine

(ii) Animosity:

Я придýмывал нóвый вопрóсец похлёстче (Gagarin)

I was devising a more scathing question

(iii) Irony:

А муж считáет, что ужé отвéтил на [image: img]тот вопрóс, надéв кольцó на пáльчик своéй супрýги

Whereas the husband thinks he has already answered this question by placing a ring on his wife’s dear little finger

(iv) Disparagement:

Сынóк профéссора. Ч[image: img]стенький такóй пижóнчик (Yakhontov)

A professor’s pampered brat. A young fop, pure as the driven snow

106 Feminine diminutives

(1) -ица.

(i) The suffix -ица bears the stress in diminutives derived from nouns in stressed -á, -[image: img] and in -ь: вещ[image: img]ца from вещь ‘thing’ (cf. прóсьбица from прóсьба ‘request’).

(ii) Second-stage diminutives in -ичка are also formed: водá ‘water’, вод[image: img]ца, вод[image: img]чка (both have the positive nuance typical of diminutives based on the names of food and drink); сестрá ‘sister’, сестр[image: img]ца, сестр[image: img]чка (cf., from Russian folk-tale, Лис[image: img]чка-Сестр[image: img]чка ‘Sister Fox’).

(2) -ка.

(i) The suffix may denote smallness (кровáтка ‘cot’ from кровáть ‘bed’) as well as affection (дóчка from дочь ‘daughter’) or irony (идéйка from идéя ‘idea’).

(ii) The stress in diminutives in -ка derived from end-stressed nouns falls on the syllable preceding -ка: голóвка from головá ‘head’. Some diminutives are based on genitive plurals with the vowel -е-: пéсня ‘song’, gen. pl. пéсен, dim. пéсенка; семь[image: img] ‘family’, gen. pl. семéй, dim. семéйка.

(iii) Velar consonants and ц undergo mutation: кн[image: img]жка from кн[image: img]га ‘book’, рéчка from рекá ‘river’, мýшка from мýха ‘fly’, стран[image: img]чка from стран[image: img]ца ‘page’.

(iv) The following have independent meanings: голóвка ‘head of a nail’ (also боеголóвка ‘war-head’), дорóжка ‘path’, ёлка ‘Christmas tree’, кр[image: img]шка ‘lid’, маш[image: img]нка ‘typewriter’, нóжка ‘leg of chair, table’, пл[image: img]тка ‘bar’ (of chocolate), площáдка ‘stair landing, playground, launch pad’, пт[image: img]чка ‘tick’, рýчка ‘arm of a chair’, сéтка ‘tennis net’, сп[image: img]нка ‘back of a chair’, стрéлка ‘clock-hand’, трýбка ‘telephone receiver, pipe’.

(v) Second-stage diminutives in -очка are formed as follows: минýта ‘minute’, минýтка, минýточка (Подожд[image: img]те минýточку! ‘Wait a sec!’).

(vi) Nouns with a double consonant + -а form first-stage diminutives in -очка: звездá ‘star’, звёздочка ‘small star, asterisk’; кáрта ‘card, map’, кáрточка ‘greetings card’ (but иглá ‘needle’, игóлка, игóлочка).

107 Neuter diminutives

(1) -ико.

This suffix is used with very few nouns: колёсико from колесó ‘wheel’, л[image: img]чико from лицó ‘face’, плéчико from плечó ‘shoulder’ (pl. плéчики also ‘coat-hanger’).

(2) -ко.

Stress is unpredictable in diminutives with this ending, cf. ведёрко from ведрó ‘bucket’, озеркó from óзеро ‘lake’. К and ц mutate to ч:óблачко from óблако ‘cloud’, я[image: img]чко from яйцó ‘egg’.

(3) -цо/це; -ецо.

The suffixes -цо/-це appear after a single consonant, -ецо after a double consonant: зéркальце from зéркало ‘mirror’, письмецó from письмó ‘letter’. Stress is as in the source noun except for словцó from слóво ‘word’ and дéревце/деревцó from дéрево ‘tree’.

108 Other diminutive suffixes

(1) -ашка expresses slight disparagement or endearment, depending on context: мордáшка from мóрда ‘mug’ (face), старикáшка from стар[image: img]к ‘old man’.

(2) -ишко (inanimate)/-ишка (animate) express disparagement or irony: вор[image: img]шка from вор ‘thief’, дом[image: img]шко from дом ‘house’:

У мен[image: img] дóма коньяч[image: img]шко есть (Shukshin)

I’ve got a nice little bottle of brandy at home (nuance of affection)

(3) -онка/-ёнка express disparagement: книжóнка from кн[image: img]га ‘book’, лошадёнка from лóшадь ‘horse’ (however, сестрёнка from сестрá ‘sister’ denotes affection).

(4) -ушка/-юшка and -енька/-онька express affection: дóченька from дочь ‘daughter’, избýшка from избá ‘hut’.

(5) -ышек, -ышко: кóлышек ‘tent-peg’ from кол ‘stake’, гóрлышко ‘neck of bottle’ from гóрло ‘throat’, зёрнышко from зернó ‘grain’.

109 Augmentative suffixes

The suffixes -ина, -ище and -ища are attached to the stems of nouns to denote largeness. Augmentatives may also express emotive nuances: идиóтина ‘a blithering idiot’.

(1) -ина.

(i) -ина is affixed to the stems of masculine and feminine nouns: звер[image: img]на (from зверь) ‘an enormous beast’, лáпина (from лáпа) ‘a massive paw’.

(ii) The suffix is stressed if attached to the stem of a noun which has mobile stress in declension (дом[image: img]на ‘a vast house’) and is unstressed if attached to the stem of a noun which has fixed stress in declension (р[image: img]бина ‘a large fish’).

(iii) Velar consonants undergo mutation: дурач[image: img]на (from дурáк) ‘a great fool’, оплеýшина (from оплеýха) ‘a hefty slap in the face’.

(2) -ище/-ища.

(i) These suffixes are far more productive than -ина. -ище is affixed to the stems of masculine and neuter nouns, -ища to those of feminine nouns: арбýзище (from арбýз) ‘an enormous melon’, бород[image: img]ща (from бородá) ‘a massive beard’.

(ii) Stress position depends on the same principles as those described for -ина: великáнище (from велик н) (fixed stress in declension) ‘an enormous giant’, голос[image: img]ще (from гóлос) (mobile stress in declension) ‘a mighty voice’.

(iii) Velar consonants undergo mutation: волч[image: img]ще (from волк) ‘a large wolf’, руч[image: img]ща (from рукá) ‘a mighty hand’.





The Pronoun

110 Personal pronouns

(1) The personal pronouns я ‘I’, ты ‘you’ (informal), он ‘he, it’, онá ‘she, it’, онó ‘it’, мы ‘we’, вы ‘you’ (formal and plural), он[image: img] ‘they’ decline as follows:


[image: img]


Note

(a) Я and ты have alternative instrumental forms: мнóю and тобóю, used in verse and in some colloquial registers, are also found in passive constructions ([image: img]то сдéлано мнóю/мной ‘That was done by me’).

(b) Егó, the accusative/genitive of он/онó, is pronounced [j[image: img]vo].

(c) The alternative instrumental form of онá (éю) is preferred to ей in educated speech and is particularly important in passive constructions, avoiding possible confusion with the dative:

Рево[image: img]цией перестрóйку мóжно назвáть в сйлу радикáльности постáвленных éю цéлей (Izvestiya)

Restructuring can be called a revolution by virtue of the radical nature of the goals set by it

(Ей would imply a dative meaning: ‘the goals set for it’.)

(2) The oblique cases of он, онá, онó, он[image: img] take initial н- when governed by a preposition: от негó ‘from him’, к ней ‘to her’, с н[image: img]ми ‘with them’ etc. However, some compound prepositions take a third-person pronoun without initial н-. They include:

(i) A number of derivative prepositions governing the dative: благодар[image: img] им ‘thanks to them’, емý навстрéчу ‘to meet him’, на зло ей ‘to spite her’. Others include вопрек[image: img] ‘contrary to’, наперекóр ‘counter to’, подóбно ‘similar to’, соглáсно ‘in accordance with’.

(ii) Some which take the genitive: внé ‘outside’, в отношéнии ‘in relation to’. Внутр[image: img] ‘inside’ takes alternative forms with or without н-: внутр[image: img] их/них ‘inside them’.

Note

When a declined form of the third-person plural pronoun combines with a declined form of все ‘all’, a pronoun with initial н- is the norm: сме[image: img]ться над всéми н[image: img]ми ‘to laugh at all of them’. У/от неё ‘She has/from her’ has an alternative form у/от ней, used nowadays mainly in verse.

111 Use of personal instead of possessive pronouns

(1) Personal pronouns are more usual than possessive pronouns in referring to parts of the body, articles of clothing, location etc.: Онáпож л мне рýку ‘He shook my hand’, Он пришёл ко мне в кóмнату ‘He came to my room’, Плáтье у неё всё испáчкано ‘Her dress is all stained’. The reflexive pronoun (see 117) is used similarly: Он лёг у себ[image: img] в кóмнате ‘He lay down in his room’ etc.

(2) Note also the idioms: мне пришл в г лову ‘it occurred to me’ (lit. ‘came into my head’), Красот зд ния бр силась ем в глаз ‘He was struck by the beauty of the building’.

112 Use of the nominative pronoun with [image: img]nj

In contrast to English, nominative pronouns are used in such phrases as [image: img]то я ‘It’s me’, [image: img]то он ‘It’s him’, [image: img]то мы ‘It’s us’ etc.

113 The pronoun Я

(1) Я ‘I’ combines with first-person singular forms of the present and future of verbs: я читáю ‘I read’, я прочитáю ‘I shall read’, я бýду читáть ‘I shall be reading’. The gender of predicative adjectives, of other pronouns and of past verbs depends on the sex of the speaker:

Я довóлен, я од[image: img]н, я пришёл

I am pleased, I am alone, I have arrived (of a male speaker)

Я довóльна, я однá, я пришлá

I am pleased, I am alone, I have arrived (of a female speaker)

(2) Compare also the oblique cases: Остáвьте мен[image: img] одногó ‘Leave me by myself’ (of a male), Остáвьте мен[image: img] однý ‘Leave me by myself’ (of a female).

Note

(a) ‘You and I’ is rendered as мы с вáми, ‘he and I’ as мы с ним etc. (also, in relevant contexts, though less usually, ‘you and ourselves’, ‘he and ourselves’).

(b) Я as a noun may be qualified by neuter modifiers: моё вторóе я ‘my alter ego’.

(c) Я is often omitted in everyday speech (Начнý сейчáс! ‘I’ll begin at once!’) and in official applications and announcements (Прошý предостáвить мне óтпуск ‘I apply to be granted leave’). In spoken Russian, pronouns in general are often omitted, since present and future verb forms alone are sufficient to express person and number (i.e. пишý is first-person singular, п[image: img]шешь second-person singular and so on), while past tense forms indicate gender and number. Thus, Вы писáли? Да, я писáл ‘Did you write?’, ‘Yes, I wrote’ could be rendered as Вы писáли? Да, писáл or Писáли? Писáл, depending on the degree of familiarity of the speech mode.

114 The pronoun Мы

(1) Мы ‘we’ combines with first-person plural forms of the present or future tense of a verb (мы говор[image: img]м ‘we speak’), with plural forms of the past tense (мы говор[image: img]ли ‘we were speaking’), and with plural adjectives and pronouns: Мы[image: img] одн[image: img] ‘we are alone’.

(2) Мы can also be used to refer to the whole of a social or other group, or all society etc.: Я подчёркиваю сл во «мы», [image: img]бо имéю в виду всё óбщество в цéлом ‘I stress the word “we” since I have in mind society as a whole’.

(3) Мы also expresses the royal ‘we’ (мы, всеросс[image: img]йский имперáтор ‘we, Emperor of all the Russias’), the authorial ‘we’ (Мы пришл[image: img] к слéдующим в[image: img]водам ‘We (i.e. I) have come to the following conclusions’) and the jocular paternal ‘we’ used by doctors (Ну, сегóдня нам лýчше? ‘Well, are we better today?’). Мы may also convey a nuance of mockery (Мы улыбáемся! ‘So we’re smiling!’) or contempt (Видáли мы так[image: img]х! ‘We’ve seen your type before!’).

115 The pronouns Ты and вы

(1) Ты

(i) Ты ‘you’ (familiar) takes second-person singular forms of the present and future tenses of a verb (ты говор[image: img]шь ‘you speak’ etc.). Like я, ты is of common gender: Ты од[image: img]н ‘You are alone’ (to a male), Ты однá ‘You are alone’ (to a female).

(ii) Ты is used in addressing a relation, a friend, a colleague of similar age and status, a child, God, nature, oneself, an animal etc. While ты is generally acknowledged as the ‘familiar’ form, older people are likely to restrict its use to a circle of close friends and colleagues, whereas young people are usually quicker to address members of their own age group as ты.

(iii) Ты may also be used in conveying generalized information or instruction (cf. English ‘you’), as in the following guidance for correct breathing in singing: Ты набирáешь пóлную грудь вóздуха, а потóм мáло-помáлу выпускáешь егó изо рта ‘You fill your lungs with air and then expel it little by little through your mouth’.

(2) Вы

(i) Вы is used to address any group of more than one person, or an adult who is not a relation, friend or colleague of similar age and status. When writing to someone, Вы is usually spelt with a capital letter.

(ii) Вы combines with plural forms of the verb, whether the pronoun represents an individual or a group: вы читáете, вы читáли ‘you read, were reading’. When reference is to one person, the pronoun combines with the singular forms of long adjectives (Вы такóй дóбрый (to a male), Вы такáя дóбрая (to a female) ‘You are so kind’, Я считáю вас ýным (to a male)/ýмной (to a female) ‘I consider you clever’), but with the plural forms of short adjectives and participles: Вы прáвы ‘You are right’.

(3) Ты or вы

Usage may depend on social status, age difference, education and context of situation (e.g. teachers may address each other as вы in the presence of pupils or students but as ты in their absence). Any transition from вы to ты is normally initiated by the senior in age or rank. Вы is used as a mark of respect to adult strangers, and by academic staff to students and (desirably, though many school teachers prefer to use ты) to senior pupils. Subordinates have traditionally used the formal вы to their superiors, but have been addressed by them with the familiar ты. This practice is still widespread, despite condemnation in official circles of its perpetuation in, for example, the armed forces, the health service and industry.

116 The third-person pronouns (он, онá, онó, онá, он[image: img])

(1) Он, онá may replace nouns denoting persons or things of masculine and feminine gender respectively:


[image: img][image: img]


(2) Онó replaces neuter nouns:


[image: img]


(3) Он[image: img] replaces plural nouns denoting persons or things:


[image: img]


(4) Он[image: img] may be used when the plural noun it replaces has been mentioned: Что дéлают маляр[image: img]? Он[image: img] крáсят дом ‘What are the painters doing?’ ‘They are painting the house’. In impersonal constructions, however, the third-person plural of the verb is used without a pronoun: Здесь стрóят общеж[image: img]тие ‘They (identity unspecified) are building a hostel here’ (or ‘A hostel is being built here’). This is in marked contrast with English, in which the pronoun ‘they’ is used in both personal and impersonal constructions. Note also the phrases: Здесь не кýрят ‘No smoking’, говор[image: img]т ‘they say, it is said’ etc.

(5) Verbs of yearning (скучáть ‘to miss’, тосковáть ‘to yearn’ etc.) and the verbs стрел[image: img]ть ‘to shoot’ and удар[image: img]ть ‘to strike’ take the preposition по + the prepositional case of first- and second-person pronouns (Скучáли по вас ‘They missed you’, Стрел[image: img]ли по нас ‘They were firing at us’) and either the dative or the prepositional of third-person pronouns (Скучáли по немý/по нём ‘He was missed’). Such verbs take пo + the dative of nouns (e.g. скучáть по мýжу ‘to miss one’s husband’).

(6) ‘He and Sergei/she and Sergei’ etc. may be rendered as он[image: img] с Сергéем (also, in context, ‘they and Sergei’).

(7) The instrumental case of a third-person pronoun may be the equivalent of English ‘one’: Он стал вратарём, потомý что реш[image: img]л им стать (Makarov) ‘He became a goalkeeper because he had made up his mind to become one’.

117 The reflexive pronoun себ[image: img]

(1) The reflexive pronoun себ[image: img] declines as follows:



	Nom.
	—



	Acc./Gen.
	себ-[image: img]



	Dat.
	себ-é



	Instr.
	соб- óй/соб- óю



	Prep.
	о себ-é




(2) The reflexive pronoun refers back to the subject of the clause or, more exactly, to the subject or agent of the nearest verb or adjective (it therefore has no nominative case, since it cannot itself be a subject). The same form is used for all persons (Онá довóльна собóй ‘She is pleased with herself’, Мы довóльны собóй ‘We are pleased with ourselves’ etc.), there being no differentiation between singular and plural or between the genders.

(3) Себ[image: img] expresses more varied relationships than -ся, -сь (see also 285 and 286), e.g. the indirect object (Онá куп[image: img]ла себé кн[image: img]гу ‘She bought herself a book’) and government by preposition (Он смóтрит на[image: img] себ[image: img] в зéркало ‘He looks at himself in the mirror’, Он[image: img] разговáривают мéжду собóй ‘They are talking among themselves’).

(4) Считáть себ[image: img] гéнием means ‘to consider oneself a genius’, считáться г нием ‘to be considered a genius’ (cf. лишáть себ[image: img] ‘to deprive oneself’ and лишáться ‘to be deprived’).

(5) Some verbs combine with себ[image: img] on a seemingly arbitrary basis: вест[image: img] себ[image: img] ‘to behave’, представл[image: img]ть собóй ‘to represent, be’, чýвствовать себ[image: img] ‘to feel’.

(6) Ambiguity may arise when there are two verbs in a sentence: Мать велéла с[image: img]ну нал[image: img]ть себé чáю (мать is the subject of the sentence, сын is the logical subject of нал[image: img]ть). The sentence should be taken to mean ‘The mother told her son to pour himself some tea’, but the following can be used to avoid confusion: Мать велéла, чтóбы сын нал[image: img]л себó чáю ‘The mother told her son to pour himself some tea’, cf. Мать велéла, чтóбы сын нал[image: img]л ей чáю ‘The mother told her son to pour her some tea’.

(7) Russian is more consistent than English in the use of reflexive pronouns: Он разлож[image: img]л перед собóй кáрту ‘He spread out the map in front of him’, Онá закр[image: img]ла за собóй дверь ‘She closed the door behind her’, Возьм те мен[image: img] с собóй ‘Take me with you’.

(8) The reflexive pronoun appears in a number of set phrases: так себé ‘so-so’, Он хорóш собóй ‘He is good-looking’, самó собóй разумéется ‘it goes without saying’.

(9) A reflexive pronoun may combine for emphasis with the emphatic pronoun сам: — Я теб[image: img] не понимáю. — Я сам себ[image: img] не понимáю! ‘I don’t understand you’. ‘I don’t understand myself!’ (see 131 (1)).

118 The possessive pronouns мой, Твой, наш, Ваш

(1) The possessive pronoun мой declines as follows:


[image: img]


Note

Твой ‘your’ (familiar) declines like мой.

(2) The possessive pronoun наш declines as follows:


[image: img]


Note

(a) Ваш ‘your’ declines like наш.

(b) Like мы and вы (see 113 note (a)), наш and ваш can form compounds with other pronouns or nouns: вáша с пáпой маш[image: img]на ‘yours and Dad’s car’, наш с тобóй дом ‘our house’ (i.e. yours and mine).

(c) The colloquial phrase наш брат means ‘people like us’: Знáю, что нерéдко ругáют нáшего брáта за рвáчество (Russia Today) ‘I know that our sort are often cursed for self-seeking’.

(d) Phrases of the type нáша тéма ‘our theme’ (i.e. ‘the present topic’) are used by authors and lecturers (cf. 114 (3)).

(e) The use of possessive instead of personal pronouns is characteristic of casual speech: Он сдéлал бóльше моегó (= бóльше, чем я) ‘He did more than me’.

(f) Ваш is spelt with a capital letter in correspondence.

119 The possessive pronouns егó, её, их

Егó ‘his’, её ‘her’, их ‘their’ are invariable:



	егó сестрá
	his sister



	её кн[image: img]ги
	her books



	их брат
	their brother



	Я знáю егó сестрý
	I know his sister



	Я довóлен её брáтом
	I am pleased with her brother




Note

(a) н- is never affixed to the third-person possessives: cf. письмó от негó (personal pronoun) ‘a letter from him’ and письмó от егó (possessive pronoun) брáта ‘a letter from his brother’ (see 110 (2)).

(b) Егó is pronounced [j[image: img]vo]. See also 110 (1) note (b).

120 The reflexive possessive pronoun свой, сво[image: img], своё, свой

(1) The reflexive possessive pronoun свой declines like мой (see 118 (1)).

(2) Like себ[image: img], свой refers back to noun and pronoun subjects of any gender and either number (see 117 (2): Я пóмню сво[image: img] шкóлу ‘I remember my school’, Ты пóмнишь сво[image: img] шкóлу ‘You remember your school’, Дéти пóмнят сво[image: img] шкóлу ‘The children remember their school’.

(3) In clauses which have a first- or second-person subject, свой can be used as an alternative to мой, твой, наш and ваш (Я говор[image: img] о своéй/моéй рабóте ‘I am talking about my work’, Ты продаёшь свой/твой дом ‘You are selling your house’, Мы мóем сво[image: img]/нáшу маш[image: img]ну ‘We are washing our car’), though свой is commoner.

(4) Where there is a third-person subject, however, care must be taken to distinguish between свой and the possessive pronouns егó, её, их (see 119), when rendering ‘his’, ‘her’, ‘their’, in order to avoid ambiguity:

Он довóлен сво[image: img]м ученикóм

He is pleased with his (own) pupil

Он не л[image: img]бит Джóна, но он довóлен егó ученикáми

He does not like John, but he is pleased with his (John’s) pupils

Note that in English ‘his’ is used in both examples, and context is relied upon to differentiate meaning. Russian её ‘her’ and их ‘their’ are similarly distinguished from свой:

Орлóвы л[image: img]бят сво[image: img]х дет й

The Orlovs love their children

Он óбнял её, онá полож[image: img]ла сво[image: img] гóлову емý на плечó (Litvinova)

He embraced her, (and) she put her head on his shoulder

Иванóвы пог[image: img]бли в катастрóфе, и Орлóвы усынов[image: img]ли их детéй

The Ivanovs died in an accident and the Orlovs adopted their children

(5) It is important to remember to use the reflexive possessive pronoun even when it is distanced from the subject:

Он, прáвда, никомý не даёт своегó áдреса (Trifonov)

It is true that he does not give his address to anyone

Он был свидéтелем соб[image: img]тий своегó врéмени

He was a witness of the events of his time

(6) Свой cannot qualify the subject of a clause in this type of construction:

Он говор[image: img]т, что егó друг бóлен

He says that his friend (subject of new clause) is ill

Врач и её помóщник совещáются

The doctor and her assistant ( joint subjects) are consulting

(7) In a sentence with two verbs, свой refers back to the subject of the nearer of the two, cf:

Редáктор попрос[image: img]л журнал[image: img]ста прочитáть сво[image: img] стать[image: img]

The editor asked the journalist to read his (the journalist’s) article

and



Редáктор попрос[image: img]л журнал[image: img]ста прочитáть егó стать[image: img]

The editor asked the journalist to read his (the editor’s) article

To avoid possible ambiguity, an alternative construction can be used:

Редáктор попрос[image: img]л журнал[image: img]ста, чтóбы он прочитáл егó стать[image: img]

The editor asked the journalist to read his (the editor’s) article

Note

When ownership is obvious from the context, Russian usually dispenses with a possessive pronoun: Я мóю рýки ‘I am washing my hands’ (it is clear whose hands are being washed – mine), Он потер[image: img]л прогрáмму ‘He has lost his (or ‘the’) programme’.

Пáрень опускáет рýки, гóлову, закрывáет глазá (Rasputin)

The lad lowers his hands hangs his head, closes his eyes

(8) Свой appears in the nominative case in phrases that denote possession: У мен[image: img] сво[image: img] маш[image: img]на ‘I have my own car’, У рýсских — сво[image: img] в[image: img]страданная культýра (Solzhenitsyn) ‘Russians have acquired their own culture through suffering’. Note: Сво[image: img] рубáшка бл[image: img]же к тéлу ‘Charity begins at home’, Он у нас свой человéк ‘He is one of us’.

121 Declension of the interrogative/relative pronouns

Кто ‘who’, что ‘what’, какóй ‘what’ (adjective), котóрый ‘which’ and чей ‘whose’ function as both interrogative and relative pronouns. Какóй and котóрый decline like hard-ending adjectives (see 145 and 146 (3) note (b)). Кто, что and чей decline as follows:


[image: img]


122 Кто, что, Какóй, Котóрый, Чей as interrogative pronouns

(1) Кто

(i) Кто ‘who’ is used in both direct questions (Кто [image: img]тот мужч[image: img]на? ‘Who is that man?’, О ком вы говор[image: img]те? ‘Who are you talking about?’) and indirect questions (Он спрос[image: img]л, комý вы даёте урóки ‘He asked whom you give lessons to’).

(ii) Кто takes a masculine predicate even when only females are involved: Кто в[image: img]шел зáмуж? ‘Who (in a group of women) got married?’ However, feminine agreement is possible if the subject contains a reference to a female exponent of an activity: Кто из л[image: img]жниц пришлá пéрвой? ‘Which of the skiers (female) came in first?’.

(iii) Russian is consistent in using кто for people: Кто у вас род[image: img]лся? Мáльчик [image: img]ли дéвочка? ‘What is it, a boy or a girl?’, Кем ты хóчешь быть? ‘What do you want to be?’, cf.:

А кем мы стáнем тепéрь: друзь[image: img]ми [image: img]ли врагáми? (Gagarin)

And what will we become now, friends or enemies?

(iv) Кто may be amplified to кто такóй/такáя/так[image: img]е?: Кто такóй [image: img]тот пáрень? ‘Who is this fellow?’, Кто такáя [image: img]та дéвушка? ‘Who is that girl?’, Кто так[image: img]е [image: img]ти молод[image: img]е л[image: img]ди? ‘Who are these young people?’, Кто вы такóй? (to a male)/Кто вы такáя? (to a female) ‘Who are you?’

(2) Что

Что ‘what’ is used to ask about the identity of a thing or an animal (Что [image: img]то — волк [image: img]ли собáка? ‘What is that, a wolf or a dog?’) or the nature of an action (Что он дéлает? ‘What is he doing?’). Что may be expanded to что такóе? (Что [image: img]то такóе? ‘What is that?’) or be extended by a genitive adjective (Что нóвого? ‘What’s new?’, Что же тут об[image: img]дного? ‘What’s so offensive about that?’).

(3) Какóй

Какóй means ‘What, what kind of?’: Какóй у негó гóлос? ‘What kind of a voice does he have?’, Какýю кн[image: img]гу вы читáете? ‘What book are you reading?’. Что за may be used as a synonym of какóй: Что сегóдня за погóда? (= Какáя сегóдня погóда?) ‘What is the weather like today?’.

(4) Котóрый

(i) Котóрый? means ‘which?’ (in a sequence) and appears in the phrases Котóрый час? ‘What’s the time?’, В котóром часý? ‘At what time?’ (now largely replaced in the speech of young people by Скóлько врéмени? and Во скóлько?). Котóрый can also mean ‘umpteenth’: Котóрый раз спрáшиваю ‘I am asking for the umpteenth time’.

(ii) However, какóй is now more commonly used in questions, the answers to which contain an ordinal numeral: Какóй ряд? ‘Which row?’ П[image: img]тый ‘Five’.

(5) Чей

Чей means ‘whose?’: Чей [image: img]то дом? ‘Whose house is that?’, Чью дáчу вы покупáете? ‘Whose country cottage are you buying?’.

123 Котóрый, Какóй, Чей, Кто, Что as relative pronouns

(1) Котóрый

(i) Котóрый ‘who, which’ is used with animate and inanimate noun antecedents (кто and что are normally used as relatives to pronoun antecedents; see (4) and (5) below).

(ii) Котóрый agrees with its antecedent in gender and number, but its case depends on the grammar of the relative clause:

Я познакóмился с молод[image: img]м человéком, за котóрого онá в[image: img]шла з мáуж

I made the acquaintance of the young man (whom) she married

Он вошёл в кóмнату, котóрая наход[image: img]лась р[image: img]дом с кýхней

He went into the room which was next to the kitchen

(iii) The genitive forms котóрого (masculine and neuter), котóрой (feminine), котóрых (plural) mean ‘whose’, and follow the noun:

Вот студéнт, рабóту котóрого я провер[image: img]ю

There is the student whose work I am correcting

Прóдали маш[image: img]ну, владéльцы котóрой обанкрóтились

They have sold the car whose owners have gone bankrupt

Нельз[image: img] не жалéть детéй, род[image: img]тели котóрых пог[image: img]бли во врéмя блокáды

You cannot but pity the children whose parents perished during the blockade

(2) Какóй

Unlike котóрый, which relates to specific objects and persons, какóй relates to things and persons of a particular type, cf.:

Вокрýг в[image: img]дишь перемéны, как[image: img]е возмóжны тóлько здесь

All around you can see changes of a kind which are possible only here

and

Вокрýг в[image: img]дишь перемéны, котóрые возмóжны тóлько здесь

All around you can see changes which are possible only here

Compare

Такóе выражéние отчáяния, какóе бывáет у людéй тóлько перед смéртью (Simonov)

The kind of expression of despair that people have only at death’s door

(3) Чей

The use of чей as a relative is a mark of a bookish or poetic style: писáтель, чью кн[image: img]гу ты изучáешь... ‘the writer whose book you are studying ...’. Normal usage is: писáтель, кн[image: img]гу котóрого ты изучáешь. ...

(4) Кто

(i) Кто functions as relative pronoun to тот (тот, кто ‘he, the one who’), те (те, кто ‘those who’), никтó ‘nobody’ (никтó, кто ‘no one who’), все ‘everybody’ (все, кто ‘everyone who’), пéрвый ‘the first’ (пéрвый, кто пришёл ‘the first to come’), ед[image: img]нственный ‘only’ (Он же ед[image: img]нственный, кто на нас посто[image: img]нно жáлуется ‘He is the only one who constantly complains about us’).

(ii) Кто takes a masculine singular predicate: тот, кто реш[image: img]л задáчу ‘he who solved the problem’. (‘She who’ may be rendered as та (жéнщина), котóрая: Та, котóрая полнéе, одéта с больш[image: img]м вкýсом (Zalygin) ‘The one who is plumper is dressed with consummate taste’.)

(iii) When, however, there is a plural antecedent (все or те), кто may take either a singular or a plural verb: Все, кто пришёл/пришл[image: img] на собрáние, голосовáли за мен[image: img] ‘Everyone who came to the meeting voted for me’, cf.:

Сред[image: img] тех, кто остáлся, был Ивáн Кáрлович, наш сосéд (Rybakov)

Among those who remained was Ivan Karlovich, our neighbour

and

Те из нас, кто читáли стихотворéние, б[image: img]ли в востóрге

Those of us who read the poem were delighted

(iv) Тот, кто may be abbreviated to кто, with тот transferring to the beginning of a separate clause: Кто [image: img]то в[image: img]дел, тот не забýдет ‘Anyone who has seen that will not forget it’.

(5) Что

(i) Что may function as relative pronoun to a full noun (sing. or pl.), e.g.:

Дом, что сто[image: img]т на углý

The house that stands on the corner

but котóрый should be regarded as the norm (see (1) (i) above).

(ii) Что as a relative pronoun is used mainly with:

(a) Всё ‘everything’:

Я скажý вам всё, что знáю I’ll tell you all I know

(b) Substantivized adjectives such as глáвное ‘the main thing’, пéрвое ‘the first thing’:

Пéрвое, что бросáется в глазá — áвтовокзáл

The first thing that strikes you is the bus station

(c) To ‘that’:

Вс[image: img]кая литератýрная матéрия дел[image: img]тся на три сфéры:

1. Тó, что áвтор хотéл в[image: img]разить.

2. Тó, что он сумéл в1[image: img]разить.

3. Тó, что он в[image: img]разил, сам [image: img]того не желáя.

Трéтья сфéра — сáмая интерéсная.

‘All literary material is divided into three spheres:

1. What the author wanted to express (i.e. ‘That which . . .’).

2. What he managed to express.

3. What he expressed without wanting this himself.

The third sphere is the most interesting.’ (S. Dovlatov)

Variants of то, что thus function as links between clauses:

Уч[image: img]тельницу огорч[image: img]ло то, что дéти не хотéли её слýшать

The teacher was upset by the fact that the children did not want to listen to her

Мы принимáем то, от чегó вы отказáлись

We accept what you refused

The construction is particularly important when the verb in the main clause governs an oblique case or prepositional phrase:

Он горд[image: img]тся тем, что он рýсский

He is proud of being Russian

Началóсь с тогó, что Кóлька óтнял у мен[image: img] кн[image: img]жку (Soloukhin)

It all began with Kolka taking away my book

То, что may be abbreviated to что for special emphasis, то transferring to the beginning of a separate clause:

Что нам прóсто кáжется, то нáшим прéдкам пóтом да мýкой достáлось

What seems simple to us was achieved through the sweat and toil of our ancestors

Что also functions as relative pronoun to a whole clause:

Он не приход[image: img]л на вéчер, что мен[image: img] удив[image: img]ло

He did not come to the party, which surprised me (i.e. the fact that he did not come surprised me, not any particular noun)

124 Other functions of the interrogative/relative pronouns

(1) Какóй can also be used as an exclamation (Какóй позóр! ‘What a disgrace!’) and, with negatives, can express quantity (Как[image: img]х тóлько подáрков емý не накуп[image: img]ли! ‘And the presents they bought him!’).

(2) Кто appears:

(i) In the phrase не кто инóй, как ‘none other than’: [image: img]то был не кто инóй, как мой брат ‘It was none other than my brother’.

(ii) In concessive constructions: С кем ни говор[image: img], все настрóены легком[image: img]сленно ‘Whoever you speak to is in a carefree mood’.

(iii) In the meaning ‘some... others’ (also rendered as одн[image: img] ... друг[image: img]е): Кто за, кто прóтив ‘Some are for, others are against’.

(iv) In the reduplicated pronoun кто-ктó: Кому-комý, а емý-то грех б[image: img]ло не реаг[image: img]ровать (Zalygin) ‘For him of all people it was sinful not to react’.

(3) Что appears:

(i) In the phrase не что инóе, как ‘nothing but’: [image: img]то не что инóе, как вымогáтельство ‘That is nothing but extortion’.

(ii) In concessive constructions: Что бы он ни дéлал, он не забывáл сво[image: img]х друзéй ‘Whatever he did, he never forgot his friends’.

(iii) In quantitative contexts: Чегó тóлько нé было в истóрии человéчества (V. Putin) ‘Everything imaginable has happened in the history of mankind.’

(iv) In the reduplicated pronoun что-чтó: ...Уж что-чтó, а [image: img]то никтó у неё не отн[image: img]мет (Zalygin) ‘That of all things no one will take away from her’.





125 Declension of the demonstrative pronouns [image: img]тот, тот, такóй, сей and [image: img]кий

Такóй declines like a hard-ending adjective (see 146 (3) note (b)). [image: img]тот, тот and сей decline as follows:


[image: img]


Note

(a) Except for usage in certain set phrases (see 129 (1)), сей is regarded as archaic and is used for purposes of irony.

(b) [image: img]кий declines as follows: m. nom. [image: img]кий, acc. [image: img]кий/[image: img]коего, gen. [image: img]коего, dat. [image: img]коему, instr. [image: img]ким, prep. об [image: img]ком; f. nom. [image: img]кая, acc. [image: img]кую, gen. [image: img]кой, dat. [image: img]кой, instr. [image: img]кой/-ою, prep. об [image: img]кой; neut. [image: img]кое, oblique cases as masculine; pl. nom. [image: img]кие, acc. [image: img]кие/[image: img]ких, gen. [image: img]ких, dat. [image: img]ким, instr. [image: img]кими, prep. об [image: img]ких. It is found mainly in conversational registers.

126 The demonstrative pronouns [image: img]тот and тот

(1) [image: img]тот/тот

(i) [image: img]тот ‘this’ refers to something close to hand, тот ‘that’ to something further removed:

[image: img]то дéрево такóе же большóе, как и то

This tree is just as big as that one

(ii) [image: img]то is used in the meaning ‘this, that is’, ‘these, those are’: [image: img]то мой дом ‘This is my house’, [image: img]то мо д ти ‘Those are my children’. Verbs agree with the noun, not with [image: img]то: [image: img]то б[image: img]ли мо[image: img] кн[image: img]ги ‘Those were my books’, [image: img]то былá егó женá ‘That was his wife’.

Note

Что вы хот[image: img]те [image: img]тим сказáть? ‘What do you mean by that?’

(iii) It is necessary to distinguish between



	[image: img]тот дом
	This house



	[image: img]та карт[image: img]на
	This picture



	[image: img]то окнó
	This window



	[image: img]ти[image: img]кн ги
	These books




and



	[image: img]то дом
	This is a house



	[image: img]то карт[image: img]на
	This is a picture



	[image: img]то окнó
	This is a window



	[image: img]то кн[image: img]ги
	These are books




(2) Тот

(i) Тот is sometimes used where English might use a definite article, especially when the pronoun is part of the antecedent to a relative clause:

Он чáсто говор[image: img]л в той холóдной манéре, в какóй нáчал разговóр с Серп[image: img]линым (Simonov)

He often spoke in the cold manner with which he had begun his conversation with Serpilin

Я смотрéл в ту стóрону, откýда должнá былá появ ться лóдка

I was looking in the direction from which the boat was expected to appear

(ii) Тот can also mean, ‘he, she, the latter’:

О приéзде брáтьев Л[image: img]за узнáла от Áнки. Та прибежáла к тётке, как тóлько пришлá телегрáмма (Abramov)

Liza learnt of her brothers’ arrival from Anka. She (Anka) came running to her aunt as soon as the telegram arrived

Note

The use of онá instead of та in this example would imply that the first-named (Liza) had come running. Тот thus has an important role to play in avoiding ambiguity.

(iii) Тот is used as a pronoun antecedent to a relative pronoun:

Аркáдий пожáл одн[image: img]м плечóм, не тем, на котóром лежáла рукá Ирýнчика (Zalygin)

Arkady shrugged one shoulder, not the one on which Irunchik’s arm lay

(iv) Не тот means ‘the wrong’ (cf. непрáвильный ‘incorrect’): Он взял не ту кн[image: img]гу ‘He took the wrong book’.

(v) Тот же (or тот же сáмый) means ‘the same’:

Гост[image: img]ница оказáлась той же, в котóрой останáвливались прéжде (Yakhontov)

The hotel turned out to be the (same) one they had stayed in before

Note

(a) Тот же can also mean ‘just the same as’: Ведь нéнависть — та же любóвь, тóлько с обрáтным знáком (Zalygin) ‘After all hatred is just the same as love, but from the reverse side’.

(b) В однó и то же врéмя ‘at one and the same time’.

(vi) То combines with the conjunction что:

Онá прив[image: img]кла к томý, что мужч[image: img]ны на неё загл[image: img]дываются (Rybakov)

She was used to men feasting their eyes on her

It also appears in many time phrases: в то врéмя, как ‘while’, с тех пор ‘since then’, до тех пор ‘until then’, пóсле тогó как ‘after’, до тогó как ‘before’ (see also 466).

127 Constructions of the type Примéр томý

Примéр, прич[image: img]на and some other abstract nouns combine with the dative of the pronoun то (and occasionally [image: img]то):

Примéром томý явл[image: img]ется выступлéние арт[image: img]ста

The artiste’s performance is an example of this

Прич[image: img]ной томý явл[image: img]ется егó упр[image: img]мство

His obstinacy is the cause of this

Да и фильм даёт нагл[image: img]дное томý свидéтельство

And in fact the film bears graphic witness to this

Примéров [image: img]тому мóжно привест[image: img] мнóго (Izvestiya)

One can quote many examples of this

Note

(a) These nouns normally combine with the genitive of a dependent noun: примéр мýжества ‘an example of courage’, прич[image: img]на несчáстного слýчая ‘the cause of the accident’ (note also the use of the genitive pronoun where прич[image: img]на is defined by a prepositional phrase: Прич[image: img]на [image: img]того в демограф[image: img]ческом взр[image: img]ве ‘The cause of this is the population explosion’).

(b) The dative reflexive pronoun appears in the expression знать себé цéну ‘to know one’s worth’.

128 The demonstrative pronoun Такóй

(1) Такóй ‘such’ combines with long adjectives: Погóда такáя хорóшая (or так хорошá) ‘The weather is so fine’.

(2) It can have a generalizing meaning: Так[image: img]х мáрок, как[image: img]е он собирáет, óчень мáло ‘There are very few stamps of the kind that he collects’ (cf. 123 (2) ‘какóй’).

Note

В такóм слýчае ‘in that case’, Задáм такóй вопрóс ‘I shall ask the following question’, при так[image: img]х обсто[image: img]тельствах ‘in the circumstances’.

(3) Такóй же means ‘the same, the same kind’: Ты такóй же, как и все молод[image: img]е л[image: img]ди твоегó вóзраста ‘You’re just like all young people of your age’.

Note

Же is absent in the negative: Онá не такáя, как былá в дéтстве ‘She’s not the same as she was in her childhood’.

129 The pronouns Сей and [image: img]кий

(1) Сей appears mainly in set phrases: по сей день ‘to this very day’, ни с тогó ни с сегó ‘for no particular reason’, си[image: img] минýту ‘this instant’ (Ид[image: img] сюдá си[image: img] минýту! ‘Come here this instant!’), до сих пор ‘hitherto’ etc.

На сей раз в турн[image: img]ре не учáствовал наш сильнéйший теннис[image: img]ст (Sputnik)

This time round our best tennis player did not take part in the championships

(2) [image: img]кий ‘what a’ is a very colloquial form: [image: img]кий шалýн ‘What a rogue’ (cf. also [image: img]такий: [image: img]такая неудáча ‘such a disaster’).

130 Declension of the determinative pronouns сам, сáмый, Весь, Вс[image: img]кий, кáждый, вс[image: img]ческий

Кáждый and сáмый are declined like hard-ending adjectives, вс[image: img]кий and вс[image: img]ческий like рýсский (see 146 (3)). Сам and весь decline as follows:


[image: img]


Note

(a) The accusative feminine самоё is the traditional literary form, but самý is now found in all styles. Самоё, though obsolescent and ‘bookish’, is still common with the reflexive pronoun себ[image: img]: уничтожáть самоё себя ‘to destroy oneself’.

(b) Unlike сам, the oblique cases of which take end stress (самогó etc.), сáмый is stem stressed throughout declension (сáмого etc.)


[image: img]


131 Сам and сáмый

(l) Сам

(i) Сам is an emphatic pronoun: Я сам [image: img]то сдéлаю ‘I shall do it myself’, Онá самá встáла ‘She got up by herself’.

(ii) Сам may precede or follow a noun: Спрос[image: img]те уч[image: img]теля самогó/ самогó уч[image: img]теля ‘Ask the teacher himself’. Note gender distinction in Я пéредал письмó тебé самомý ‘I passed the letter on to you personally’ (to a male), Я пéредал письмó тебó самóй ‘I passed the letter on to you personally’ (to a female).

(iii) Сам can also add emphasis to the reflexive pronoun себ[image: img]: Вы гýбите самогó/самý/сам[image: img]х себ[image: img] ‘You are ruining yourself/yourselves’. It can also qualify inanimate nouns:

Сам закóн заставл[image: img]ет алимéнтщиков идт[image: img] на обмáн (Nedelya)

The law itself compels alimony payers to resort to deception

Note

Сам agrees with other pronouns which stand in apposition to it: Ей надоéло самóй нос[image: img]ть бельё в прáчечную ‘She is sick of taking the washing to the laundry herself.’

(2) Сáмый

(i) Сáмый indicates precise location: Он подошёл к сáмому обр[image: img]ву ‘He went right up to the precipice’, в сáмом цéнтре гóрода ‘in the very centre of the city’. Note also Пóезд идёт до сáмой Москв[image: img] ‘The train goes all the way to Moscow’, с сáмого начáла ‘from the very beginning’ (for сáмый in superlative meaning, see also 185).

(ii) Тот сáмый means ‘the very’: Он куп[image: img]л ту сáмую кн[image: img]гу, котóрую вы рекомендовáли ‘He bought the very book you recommended’. Тот же сáмый means ‘the same’: У нас те же (сáмые) интерéсы ‘We have the same interests’.

132 Весь, цéлый, Вс[image: img]кий, кáждый, любóй, вс[image: img]ческий

(1) Весь/цéлый

Весь means ‘all, the whole’ etc.: весь мир ‘the whole world’, Мы éздили по всей странé ‘We travelled all over the country’, все рабóчие ‘all (the) workers’. Цéлый means ‘a whole, whole’, cf. Он съел цéлое [image: img]блоко ‘He ate a whole apple’ and Он съел всё [image: img]блоко ‘He ate the whole apple’, Голодáли цéлые сéмьи ‘Whole families starved’ and Все сéмьи голодáли ‘All the families starved’. Всё also means ‘everything’ (всё, что яáзн ю ‘everything I know’), while все can mean ‘everyone’, and takes a plural verb or adjective (Все голосýют ‘Everyone votes’). Note the phrases все он[image: img], все мы etc. ‘all of them, all of us’.

(2) Вс[image: img]кий/кáждый/любóй/вс[image: img]ческий

(i) Вс кий means ‘all kinds of’: Он торгýет вс[image: img]кими товáрами ‘He trades in all kinds of goods’, Вс[image: img]кое (adjectival noun) бывáет ‘All kinds of things happen’. In combination with the preposition без, it may be rendered as ‘any’: без вс[image: img]кого сомн ния ‘without any doubt’, без вс[image: img]кого трудá ‘without any trouble’. Note also во вс[image: img]ком слýчае ‘in any case, at any rate’ (cf. the precautionary на вс[image: img]кий слýчай ‘just in case’, ‘to be on the safe side’).

(ii) By comparison with кáждый, вс[image: img]кий expresses totality (вс[image: img]кий раз ‘each and every time’, Вс[image: img]кому ребёнку нужнá лáска ‘Every child needs affection’), while кáждый emphasizes each one individually (кáждый раз ‘every time’, Кáждый из ученикóв получ[image: img]л по кн[image: img]ге ‘Each of the pupils received a book’). Кáждый is also used with numerals and with plural-only nouns: кáждые два дня ‘every two days’, кáждые сýтки ‘every twenty-four hours’, кáждые чéтверть часá ‘every quarter of an hour’.

(iii) Любóй has a strong nuance of selectivity: Запиш[image: img] любóе числó мéньше 50 ‘Write down any number less than 50’. Куп[image: img]те газéту в любóм киóске ‘Buy the newspaper at any (but not every) kiosk’.

(iv) Вс[image: img]ческий is a synonym of вс[image: img]кий in the meaning ‘all kinds of’.

133 The negative pronouns Никтó, ничтó, никакóй, ничéй. The negative particle не

(1) Никтó ‘no one’, ничтó ‘nothing’, никакóй ‘none (whatsoever)’, ничéй ‘nobody’s’ decline, respectively, like кто, что, какóй and чей (see 121).

(2) The negative particle не appears between a negative pronoun and the predicate: Никтó не рабóтает ‘No one works’.

134 Никтó

(1) Никтó means ‘no one, nobody, not anybody’:



	Никтó не пришёл
	No one has come



	Он никогó не лóбит
	He doesn’t like anybody



	Онá никомý не вéрит
	She doesn’t believe anyone



	Мы никéм не д овóльны
	We are not pleased with anyone




Note

The presence of нет ог нельз[image: img] renders не superfluous: Никогó нет ‘No one’s here’, Никомý нельз[image: img] вход[image: img] ть ‘No one may enter’.

(2) Никтó takes a masculine predicate even when reference is exclusively to females (cf. 122 (1) (ii)), unless a feminine noun appears as part of the subject: Никтó из учен[image: img]ц, дáже Зóя, не нашлáсь что сказáть ‘None of the pupils, not even Zoya, could think of anything to say’.

(3) While English reverts to positive after the first negative, e.g. ‘No one ever says anything to anyone’, Russian can accumulate negatives: Никтó никогдá ничегó не говор[image: img]т никомý.

(4) In prepositional constructions the prepositions appear between ни and the oblique form of кто:

Онá ни с кем не игрáет

She doesn’t play with anyone

Он ни на ком не собирáется жен[image: img]ться

He doesn’t mean to marry anyone

В дóме ни у когó ни от когó нет секрéтов (Rybakov)

No one in the house has any secrets from anyone

(5) ‘Hardly anyone’ is rendered as почт[image: img] никтó.

135 Ничтó

(1) Ничтó can act as a subject to adjectives (Ничтó не вéчно ‘Nothing is eternal’) and to transitive verbs (Ничтó не интересýет егó ‘Nothing interests him’). With intransitive verbs, however, ничегó is preferred: С вáми ничегó не случ[image: img]тся ‘Nothing will happen to you’.

(2) The same rules of grammatical government and ‘accumulation of negatives’ apply to ничтó as to никтó (see 134):

Он ничегó не дéлает

He does nothing

Я ничéм не довóлен

I am not satisfied with anything

Никтó никогдá ничемý не вéрит

No one ever believes anything

Prepositions appear between ни and the relevant form of что:

Никогдá и ни о чём онá Николáя Демь[image: img]новича не просла (Trifonov)

She had never asked Nikolay Demyanovich for anything

(3) Не is omitted in certain set phrases: уйт[image: img] ни с чем ‘to come away empty-handed’, пог[image: img]бнуть ни за что ‘to die for nothing’, Но [image: img]то б[image: img]ло ни к чемý сейчáс (Zalygin) ‘But this was irrelevant at the moment’.

(4) ‘Hardly anything’ is rendered as почт[image: img] ничегó/почт[image: img] ничтó.

Note the idioms: Ничегó! ‘Never mind!’, Муж у неё ничегó ‘Her husband is not a bad chap’, ни за что на св те ‘not for anything in the world’, Ничегó не подéлаешь ‘It can’t be helped’.

136 Никакóй and Ничéй

(1) Никакóй ‘none’ is used mainly for emphasis: Нет никакóй надéжды ‘There is no hope at all’, Никак[image: img]е угрóзы не мóгут слом[image: img]ть наш дух ‘No threats can break our spirit’, Мы ни перед как[image: img]ми трýдностями не останóвимся ‘We shall not baulk at any difficulties’.

(2) Ничéй means ‘nobody’s’:

И дéдушка тóже понимáл, что ничьемý решéнию, крóме сóбственного, Иóсиф не подчин[image: img]тся (Rybakov)

And grandfather also realized that Joseph would bow to no one’s decision but his own

Вы не дéйствуете ни в чьих интерéсах

You are acting in nobody’s interest

Note

(a) Prepositions appear between ни and the relevant form of какóй or чей.

(b) The particle не is omitted when ничéй is used predicatively: [image: img]тот дом ничéй ‘This house isn’t anybody’s’.

137 The ‘potential’ negative pronouns Нéкого, Нéчего

(1) The ‘potential’ negative, both in English and in Russian, involves a negative + infinitive construction: Нéчего дéлать ‘There is nothing to do’ (cf. Мы ничегó не дéлаем ‘We are not doing anything’).

(2) Only oblique forms of кто and что appear in the construction (нéкого, нéкому, нéкем, нé [о] ком; нéчего, нéчему, нéчем, нé [о] чем). (Нéкто and нéчто mean, respectively, ‘someone’ and ‘something’; see 140.)

The case of the pronoun is determined by the infinitive: thus писáть (+ instr. case) ‘to write with’ (Нéчем писáть ‘There is nothing to write with’); спрос[image: img]ть (+ acc. case) ‘to ask’ (Нéкого спрос[image: img]ть ‘There is no one to ask’).

(3) The construction comprises the following components:



	нé (always stressed) + relevant case of pronoun + infinitive
	



	Нéчем писáть
	There is nothing to write with



	Нéкому писáть
	There is no one to write to




(4) There are two variants of the construction:

(i) The impersonal:



	Нéчего дéлать
	There is nothing to do



	Нéкого послáть
	There is no one to send




(ii) The personal:



	Мне нéчего дéлать
	I have nothing to do (the logical subject of an infinitive appears in the dative, cf. 93 (1))




Нéчего мне бо[image: img]ться, за авáрию я не отвéтчик (Tendryakov)

I have nothing to fear, I am not responsible for the accident

Ленингрáд! Тумáн и с[image: img]рость! Л[image: img]дям нéчем дышáть (Rybakov)

Leningrad! Fog and damp! People have nothing to breathe

(5) In prepositional constructions the preposition appears between нé and the pronoun:

Емý нé к кому обрат[image: img]ться за пóмощью

He has no one to turn to for aid

Ей нé в чем признавáться (Rybakov)

She has nothing to confess to

(6) The construction may also be used in the past and future: Мне нéчем б[image: img]ло писáть ‘I had nothing to write with’, Мне нéчем бýдет писáть ‘I won’t have anything to write with’:

Комáнде нé с кем б[image: img]ло игрáть (Vanshenkin)

The team had nobody to play against

(7) The positive equivalent of the construction involves present éсть, past б[image: img]ло, future бýдет: Éсть чем горд[image: img]ться ‘There is something to be proud of’ (cf. Нéчем горд[image: img]ться ‘There is nothing to be proud of’):

Реб[image: img]т остáвить б[image: img]ло с кем — как раз в [image: img]то врéмя прибежáла Áнка нóвое плáтье покáзывать (Abramov)

There was someone to leave the children with — Anka came running up at that very moment to show her new dress

Note

Idiomatic usage in Нéчего (нéзачем) обижáться ‘There’s no point in taking offence’, нéчего и говор[image: img]ть ‘needless to say’, от нéчего дéлать ‘for want of something to do’, Нé за что ‘Don’t mention it’.

(8) In all the above examples, the case of the pronoun is determined by the infinitive: Когó послáть? Нéкого послáть ‘Whom to send? There is no one to send’.

However, in phrases of the type ‘There is no one to drive the car, look after the children’, ‘no one’ is the logical subject of the verb and therefore appears in the dative (see (4) (ii) above):

Нéкому о нём забóтиться (Rybakov)

There is no one to care for him

Пор[image: img]док навест[image: img] нéкому (Rybakov)

There is no one to establish order

Дóма нéкому объясн[image: img]ть мáльчику урóки

There is no one at home to explain the homework to the boy

138 The indefinite pronouns ктó-то, ктó-нибудь, ктó-либо; чтó-то, чтó-нибудь, чтó-чибо; какóй-то, какóй-нибудь, какóй-либо; чéй-то, чéй-нибудь, чéй-либо

The particles -то, -нибудь and -либо can be attached to кто, что, какóй, чей to form indefinite pronouns (for declension, see 121; note that they can also be attached to где, как, кудá, когдá, почемý, see 395).

(l) -то

(i) Ктó-то.

(a) Ктó-то ‘someone’ denotes one particular person whose identity, however, is unknown to or has been forgotten by the speaker. Since reference is to a definite event, ктó-то tends to be confined almost exclusively to the past or present tense (for use with the future, however, see (iv) below): Ктó-то стуч[image: img]т в дверь ‘Someone is knocking on the door’ (i.e. a definite person, but the speaker does not know who it is), Ктó-то позвон[image: img]л из шкóлы ‘Someone rang from the school’ (again, a definite person, but identity unknown (or possibly forgotten by the person who took the call)), Онá помогáла комý-то перейт[image: img] дорóгу ‘She was helping someone to cross the road’ etc.

(b) Ктó-то can also be extended by an adjective: ктó-то высóкий ‘someone tall’.

(c) Ктó-то takes a masculine predicate even when reference is to a female: Ктó-то звон[image: img]л. [image: img]то былá какáя-то дéвушка ‘Someone rang. It was some girl or other’.

(ii) Чтó-то.

(a) Чтó-то ‘something’ likewise denotes a definite object or thing, details of which are unknown to the speaker: Он чтó-то сказáл, но я не рассл[image: img]шал, что [image: img]менно ‘He said something, but I did not catch exactly what it was’, Онá чтó-то жуёт ‘She is chewing something’ (but the speaker does not know what it is), Он чéм-то недовóлен ‘He is displeased about something’, cf.:

Нáдю о чём-то спрос[image: img]л Миха[image: img]л, онá чтó-то отвéтила — всё шёпотом (Rasputin)

Mikhail asked Nadya about something, she gave some answer or other — all in a whisper

(b) Чтó-то can also be extended by a neuter adjective: Он бормотáл чтó-то непон[image: img]тное ‘He was mumbling something incomprehensible’. Note also [image: img]то стóит миллиóн с чéм-то ‘It costs something over a million roubles’.

(iii) Какóй-то and чéй-то.

(a) Какóй-то and чéй-то are used in similar fashion to ктó-то and чтó-то: Он изучáет какóй-то яз[image: img]к ‘He is studying some (definite but unspecified) language or other’, Онá провер[image: img]ла чь[image: img]-то тетрáдь ‘She was correcting someone’s exercise book’.

(b) Какóй-то may sometimes render English ‘a’: Вас спрáшивала какáя-то дéвушка ‘A girl (some girl or other) was asking for you’.

(iv) Forms with -то may be used in the future, but only if the identity of the person or thing referred to is already known: Я подар[image: img] тебó чтó-то ко дню рождéния ‘I shall give you something for your birthday’ (meaning that I have already decided what to give. If I still have to make the choice, чтó-нибудь must be used).

(2) -нибудь

(i) Unlike forms in -то, forms in -нибудь do not imply a particular person or thing, but someone or something indefinite, or one of an unspecified number, still to be decided or selected:

Я счастл[image: img]вее здесь, чем в какóм-нибудь другóм мéсте

I am happier here than anywhere else

The hypothetical nature of forms in -нибудь accounts for their usage in questions, in the future, after imperatives and in conditional and subjunctive constructions:

(a) Questions:

— Ты в когó-нибудь влюб[image: img]лся? (Nikolaev)

‘Have you fallen in love with someone?’

— Кóля! Чтó-нибудь случ[image: img]лось? (Yakhontov)

‘Kolya! Has anything (or something) happened?’

(b) Future:

Он придýмает какóе-нибудь неотлóжное дéло (Koluntsev)

He is bound to think up some urgent business or other

(c) Imperative:

— Расскаж[image: img]те ещё о чём-нибудь, — попрос[image: img]ла она ободр[image: img]юще.

— О чём же?

— О чём хот[image: img]те (Nosov)

‘Tell me about something else’, she asked encouragingly.

‘About what, then?’ ‘About anything you like’

(d) Conditional and subjunctive.

Conditional:

Рáзве ктó-нибудь в [image: img]том слýчае поступ[image: img]л бы инáче? (Kuleshov)

Do you really think anyone would have behaved differently in the circumstances?

Subjunctive:

Он хóчет, чтòбы ктó-нибудь емý помóг

He wants someone to help him

(ii) -нибудь is also used, irrespective of tense, when reference is to different people or things on different occasions. Thus, Я чáсто приглашáю когó-нибудь сдéлать доклáд, ‘I often invite someone to give a talk’ (different speakers on different occasions), Я всегдá дар[image: img] ей чтó-нибудь ко дню рождéния ‘I always give her something for her birthday’ (a different present on each birthday), cf.:

У нас в отдéле всегдá ктó-нибудь висéл на телефóне (Avdeenko)

In our department someone (i.e. different people on different occasions) was always on the phone

Чýдик обладáл однóй осóбенностью: с ним посто[image: img]нно чтó-нибудь случáлось (Shukshin)

Chudik had a peculiarity: something was always happening to him

— Дядь, провед[image: img]те на стадиóн, — прос[image: img]л я какóго-нибудь дóброго мужч[image: img]ну... (Makarov)

‘Mister, take me into the stadium with you’, I would ask some kind man or other ...

Когдá нáдо б[image: img]ло перенест[image: img] из склáда чтó-нибудь тяжёлое, то помогáл Кузьмá (Rasputin)

Whenever something heavy had to be moved from the warehouse, Kuzma would help

(iii) Какóй-нибудь can also denote:

(a) Approximation:

За как[image: img]х-нибудь 70–80 лет на грáни исчезновéния оказáлось 600 в[image: img]дов млекопитáющих (Selskaya zhizn)

Over a period of some 70–80 years 600 species of mammals have found themselves on the verge of extinction

(b) Inferior quality:

Дам тебé не какóй-нибудь учéбник, а хорóший

I won’t give you just any old textbook, but a good one

(3) -либо

Forms in -либо are similar in meaning to those in -нибудь, but imply an even greater degree of indefiniteness (‘anyone, anything you care to name’ etc.), functioning sometimes as a ‘bookish’ alternative to forms in -нибудь:

— Конéчно, ты прав, — сказáла онá. — Мен[image: img]ть чтó-либо пóздно (Zalygin)

‘You’re right, of course’, she said, ‘It’s too late to change anything whatsoever’

И происхóдит [image: img]то...без какóй-либо волок[image: img]ты (Nedelya)

And this happens... without any red tape at all

Рáзве любóвь к своéй комáнде оскорбл[image: img]ет чьё-либо достóинство (Makarov)

Does love for one’s team really offend anyone’s dignity

See also 395 (3).

139 The indefinite pronouns кòе-ктó, кòе-чтó, кòе-какóй

(1) Кòе-ктó, кòе-чтó and кòе-какóй decline like кто, что and какóй respectively (see 121 and 146 (3) note (b)). Note that кòе- does not decline. Though both кòе-ктó and кòе-чтó take singular predicates, they have plural meaning (кòе-ктó ‘one or two people’, кòе-чтó ‘a thing or two’; you know who; you know what’):

Кòе-ктó на Зáпаде задáлся цéлью зáново «переписáть» истóрию вторóй мировóй войн[image: img] (Russia Today)

One or two people in the West have set themselves the task of ‘rewriting’ the history of the Second World War

Нáдо кòе к комý забежáть

I need to pop in to see a couple of people

Кòе на чтó смотрéли сквòзь пáльцы (Rybakov)

Some things they turned a blind eye to

(2) As the examples show, prepositions appear between кòе and the oblique case form. In constructions with кòе-какóй, however, prepositions may precede or follow кóе:

Он обрат[image: img]лся ко мне кòе с как[image: img]ми (or с кòе-как[image: img]ми) предложéниями

He approached me with a number of proposals

140 Нéкто, Нéчто

Нéкто ‘someone, a certain’ appears only in the nominative (нéкто Иванóв ‘one Ivanov’) and нéчто ‘something’ only in the nominative/ accusative. The pronouns are usually qualified, e.g. нéкто в бéлых перчáтках ‘someone in white gloves’, нéчто подóбное ‘something similar’.

141 Нéкоторый

Нéкоторый declines like a hard adjective. It appears in a number of set phrases (в/до нéкоторой стéпени ‘to a certain extent’, нéкоторое врéмя ‘a certain time’, с нéкоторого врéмени ‘for some time now’), but usually takes plural form (нéкоторые ‘some, certain’). By comparison with нéсколько it is selective rather than merely quantitative:

У неё в грýппе нéсколько инострáнных студéнтов; нéкоторые из них блест[image: img]щие языковéды

There are a few foreign students in her group; some of them are brilliant linguists

142 нéкий

(1) The indefinite pronoun нéкий declines as follows:


[image: img]


(2) The pronoun’s main function is to qualify surnames: нéкий Брáгин ‘a certain Bragin’.

(3) The contracted forms нéким, нéкой, нéких, нéкими are now preferred by many users of the language: У нéкой Иванóвой нет пáспорта ‘A certain Ivanova has no passport’. However, the longer forms are still found:

Дом принадлежáл нéкоему Кисл[image: img]х (Granin)

The house belonged to a certain Kislykh

ссылáясь на нéкоего представ[image: img]теля в ОÓН (Pravda)

with reference to a certain representative at the UN

143 Other parts of speech which can also function as pronouns

Some other parts of speech can also function as pronouns. They include:

(1) Дáнный ‘present’: в дáнный момéнт ‘at the present moment’.

(2) Од[image: img]н:

(i) ‘A (certain)’: К вам заход[image: img]л од[image: img]н студéнт ‘A student called to see you’.

(ii) ‘The same’: Он[image: img] уч[image: img]лись в однóй шкóле ‘They went to the same school’.

(3) The reciprocal pronoun др[image: img]г дрýга ‘each other’, the first part of which is invariable, while the second part is governed by the verb or adjective. Only singular forms are involved, never plural:

Он[image: img] л[image: img]бят др[image: img]г дрýга (Uvarova)

They love each other

Он[image: img] сигнáлили др[image: img]г дрýгу фонар[image: img]ми (Aytmatov)

They were signalling to each other with lanterns

Prepositions appear centrally, between др[image: img]г and the declined form:

Он[image: img] сéли на сво[image: img] кровáти др[image: img]г прòтив дрýга (Yakhontov)

They sat down opposite each other on their beds.

This does not apply, however, to some secondary prepositions: вблиз[image: img] др[image: img]г др гаý ‘near each other’, благодар[image: img] др[image: img]г дрýгу ‘thanks to each other’, вопрек[image: img] др[image: img]г дрýгу ‘contrary to each other’, навстрéчу др[image: img]г дрýгу ‘to meet each other’.

Др[image: img]г дрýга also functions as a possessive:

Знáли о снéжном человéке по расскáзам др[image: img]г дрýга (Povolyaev)

They knew of the yeti from each other’s stories.





The Adjective

144 Introduction

(1) Adjectives may be attributive, either preceding the noun (e.g. ‘The black cat purred’) or following it and separated from it by a comma (‘A cat, wet with the rain, sat on the step’). Adjectives may also be predicative, following the noun and linked to it by a verb: ‘The cat is wet’.

(2) Adjectives also have comparative forms (‘My car is newer than yours’) and superlative forms (‘His house is the oldest in the street’).

(3) Most adjectives in Russian have two forms, a long (attributive) form (e.g. крас[image: image]вый, крас[image: image]вая, крас[image: image]вое, крас[image: image]вые ‘beautiful’) and a short (predicative) form (e.g. крас[image: image]в, крас[image: image]ва, крас[image: image]во, крас[image: image]вы ‘am, is, are beautiful’). This is also true of comparatives.

Note

Subsequently, ‘is, are’ are used to designate the short form.

The Long Form of the Adjective

145 The long adjective: hard endings

(1) Most long adjectives in Russian have hard endings, that is, the first vowel of the ending is а, о or ы, e.g.


[image: image]


(2) Hard-ending adjectives decline as follows:


[image: image]


Note

(a) The instrumental feminine form in -ою survives mainly in poetry.

(b) End-stressed adjectives (e.g. молодóй) decline like нóвый except in the masculine nominative singular and inanimate accusative singular, which have the ending -óй.

(c) -го in adjectival endings is pronounced [və] ([vo] under stress).

146 ‘Mixed’ declension

(1) The ‘mixed’ declension involves adjectives whose final consonant is a velar consonant (г, к or х), a palatal sibilant (ж, ч, ш or щ) or ц.

(2) Endings are determined by the spelling rules (see 16 (1) and (2)):

(i) и replaces ы after г, к, х, ж, ч, ш and щ;

(ii) unstressed о is replaced by е after ж, ч, ш, щ and ц.

(3) Declension of рýсский ‘Russian’:


[image: image]


Note

(a) Adjectives in -гий and -хий (e.g. дóлгий ‘long’, т[image: image]хий ‘quiet’) decline like рýсский.

(b) End-stressed adjectives have -óй in the masculine nominative singular and inanimate accusative singular, e.g. другóй ‘other’, какóй ‘which’, сухóй ‘dry’.

(4) Declension of хорóший ‘good’:


[image: image]


Note

(a) Adjectives in -жий (e.g. свéжий ‘fresh’), -чий (e.g. гор[image: image]чий ‘hot’) and -щий (e.g. насто[image: image]щий ‘real’) decline like хорóший.

(b) Adjectives in -цый (e.g. кýцый ‘dock-tailed’) decline like хорóший except in the masculine nominative singular and inanimate accusative singular, which end in -ый, the masculine and neuter instrumental singular (кýцым) and the whole of the plural (кýцые, кýцых etc.). See 2 (ii) above.

(5) Declension of большóй ‘big’:


[image: image]


Note

Чужóй ‘someone else’s’ declines like большóй.

147 Soft-ending adjectives

(1) Soft-ending adjectives comprise some forty adjectives in -ний and the adjective кáрий ‘hazel’ (eye colour).

Declension of послéдний ‘last’:


[image: image]


(2) Adjectives in -ний subdivide into those which express:

(i) Time: весéнний ‘spring’, вечéрний ‘evening’, всегдáшний ‘custo-mary’, вчерáшний ‘yesterday’s’, дáвний ‘long-standing’, давн[image: image]шний ‘of long standing’, дрéвний ‘ancient’, зáвтрашний ‘tomorrow’s’, з[image: image]мний ‘winter’, лéтний ‘summer’, недáвний ‘recent’, н[image: image]нешний ‘present-day’, осéнний ‘autumn’, пóздний ‘late’, прéжний ‘former’, прошлогóдний ‘last year’s’, рáнний ‘early’, сегóдняшний ‘today’s’, суббóтний ‘Saturday’s’, тепéрешний ‘present-day’, тогдáшний ‘of that time’, ýтренний ‘morning’.

(ii) Location: бл[image: image]жний ‘near’, вéрхний ‘upper, top’, внéшний ‘external’, внýтренний ‘internal’, дáльний ‘far’, домáшний ‘domestic’, зáдний ‘back’, здéшний ‘of this place’, крáйний ‘extreme’, н[image: image]жний ‘lower, bottom’, перéдний ‘front’, сосéдний ‘neighbouring, next’, тáмошний ‘of that place’.

Note

(a) Бл[image: image]жний and дáльний express relative distance: бл[image: image]жний ýгол ‘the near corner’, дáльний ýгол ‘the far (not ‘the distant’) corner’, Бл[image: image]жний Востóк ‘the Near East’ (i.e. ‘the Middle East’), Дáльний Востóк ‘the Far East’. Note that the counterpart to дáльний рóдственник ‘distant relative’ is рóдственник ‘relative’ or бл[image: image]зкий рóдственник ‘close relative’.

(b) Послéдний ‘last’ and срéдний ‘middle’ can refer to both time and space.

(c) Some soft endings relate only to compound adjectives: новогóдний ‘new year’ (cf. годовóй ‘annual’ from год ‘year’), односторóнний ‘unilateral’.

(iii) Others: дочéрний ‘daughter’s, daughterly’, замýжняя ‘married’ (of a woman), [image: image]скренний ‘sincere’, л[image: image]шний ‘superfluous’, порóжний ‘empty’, с[image: image]ний (dark) ‘blue’, сынóвний ‘filial’.

148 Formation of adjectives from nouns: the suffixes -н-, -сĸ- and -ов-/-ев-

(1) Unlike English, in which most nouns can also function as adjectives (e.g. ‘steel’ (noun) becomes ‘steel’ (adjective) in ‘steel bridge’), adjectives in Russian derive from nouns mainly through suffixation.

(2) The commonest suffix is -н-: thus, чáйный from чай ‘tea’ (чáйная чáшка ‘tea cup’), кóмнатный from кóмната ‘room’ (кóмнатная температýра ‘room temperature’), мéстный from мéсто ‘place’ (мéстный наркóз ‘local anaesthetic’). Г, к, х, ц and л undergo mutation before suffix -н-:



	г: ж
	юг ‘south’
	[image: image]жный ‘southern’



	к: ч
	рекá ‘river’
	речнóй ‘river’ (adjective)



	х: ш
	вóздух ‘air’
	воздýшный ‘air’ (adjective)



	ц: ч
	ýлица ‘street’
	ýличный ‘street’ (adjective)



	л: ль
	шкóла ‘school’
	шкóльный ‘school’ (adjective)




(3) The suffix -ск- is associated mainly with adjectives derived from the names of:

(i) People, thus: мужскóй ‘male’, граждáнский ‘civic’ etc.

Note

Adjectives from some animate nouns have the suffix -еск-, e.g. человéческий ‘human’ from человéк ‘human’. Adjectives derived from some proper names take the infix -ов-: гóрьковский from Гóрький ‘Gorky’.

(ii) Towns, rivers etc. (note also городскóй from гóрод ‘town’, сéльский from селó ‘village’): донскóй from Дон ‘the Don’, москóвский from Москвá ‘Moscow’.

Note

(a) Some town names ending in a vowel have adjectives in -инский: алма-ат[image: image]нский from Алмá-Атá ‘Alma Ata’ (now also Алмат[image: image]), бак[image: image]нский from Бакý ‘Baku’, [image: image]лтинский from [image: image]лта ‘Yalta’ (note also куб[image: image]нский ‘Cuban’, cf. кубáнский from Кубáнь ‘the (river) Kuban’).

(b) Adjectival stress differs in some cases from noun stress: астрахáнский from Áстрахань ‘Astrakhan’, новгорóдский from Нóвгород ‘Novgorod’.

(c) Consonant mutation occurs in adjectives derived from the names of some towns, rivers, mountain ranges etc.: вóлжский from Вóлга ‘the Volga’, прáжский from Прáга ‘Prague’, р[image: image]жский from Р[image: image]га ‘Riga’, урáльский from Урáл ‘the Urals’.

(iii) Nationalities and languages: рýсский/росс[image: image]йский ‘Russian’, пóльский ‘Polish’, including more recent formations such as зимбаб-в[image: image]йский ‘Zimbabwean’. Note that латв[image: image]йский ‘Latvian’ refers to the country (e.g. латв[image: image]йское поберéжье ‘the Latvian coastline’), whereas лат[image: image]шский ‘Latvian’ refers to the people (e.g. лат[image: image]шский яз[image: image]к ‘the Latvian language’).

(iv) Organizations: дýмский ‘Duma’ (adj.), заводскóй from завóд ‘factory’, нáтовский from НÁТО ‘NATO’ etc.

(v) Months: окт[image: image]брьский ‘October’ etc. Note the absence of a soft sign in янвáрский ‘January’ and the infix -ов- in áвгустовский ‘August’, мáртовский ‘March’.

(4) The suffix -ов-/-ев- is used to form adjectives from the names of many trees (e.g. бýковый from бук ‘beech’), fruits and vegetables (e.g. орéховый from орéх ‘nut’), growing areas (e.g. полевóй from пóле ‘field’), metals and alloys (e.g. ц[image: image]нковый from цинк ‘zinc’), certain other substances (e.g. рез[image: image]новый from рез[image: image]на ‘rubber’), animals (e.g. слонóвый from слон ‘elephant’), suits of cards (e.g. п[image: image]ковый from п[image: image]ки ‘spades’), colours (e.g. рóзовый ‘pink’ from рóза ‘rose’), the names of some young people (e.g. подрóстковый/подросткóвый from подрóсток ‘adolescent’), synthetic materials (e.g. нейлóновый from нейлóн ‘nylon’), nouns in -инг (e.g. л[image: image]зинговый from л[image: image]зинг ‘leasing’), and other nouns (e.g. звуковóй from звук ‘sound’, рáковый from рак ‘cancer’ etc.).

149 Adjectival endings with specific meanings

Some adjectival endings have specific meanings. These include:

(1) -ивый, -ливый, -чивый

Adjectives with these endings denote characteristics: лен[image: image]вый ‘lazy’, терпел[image: image]вый ‘patient’, разговóрчивый ‘talkative’ etc.

(2) -мый

Adjectives with this ending denote potential qualities (cf. English -ble): преодол[image: image]мый ‘surmountable’, раствор[image: image]мый ‘soluble’. Such adjectives are of participial derivation (see also 344).

(3) -атый

Adjectives with this ending denote possession of the object denoted by the root noun: пернáтый ‘feathered’, рогáтый ‘horned’.

(4) -астый

Adjectives with this ending denote possession of a prominent physical feature: грудáстый ‘busty’, скулáстый ‘high-cheek-boned’ etc.

(5) -истый

Adjectives with this ending denote abundance of the feature denoted by the root noun: тен[image: image]стый ‘shady’. They can also denote similarity: золот[image: image]стый ‘golden’ (of colour etc.) (cf. золотóй ‘(made of) gold’).

(6) -чий

Adjectives with this ending denote various states: вис[image: image]чий ‘hanging’ (вис[image: image]чий мост ‘suspension bridge’), сид[image: image]чий ‘sedentary’ etc. The adjectives are of participial origin.

150 Nouns with more than one adjective

Nouns with two or more derivative adjectives subdivide as follows:

(1) Different meanings of the same noun are involved. Thus, мир ‘world’ has the adjective мировóй (мировáя войнá ‘world war’), while мир ‘peace’ has the adjective м[image: image]рный (м[image: image]рный договóр ‘peace treaty’).

(2) The adjectival endings express different qualities or properties of a noun. Thus, both дрýжеский ‘friendly’ and дрýжный ‘concerted, harmonious’ derive from друг ‘friend’, as does the official дрýжественный (Переговóры проход[image: image]ли в дрýжественной обстанóвке ‘The talks were held in a cordial atmosphere’).

151 Possessive adjectives

Possessive adjectives fall into two categories:

(1) The type вóлчий ‘wolf’s’.

(i) Вóлчий is declined as follows:


[image: image]


(ii) Most adjectives in this category derive from the names of animals, birds, fish etc.: л[image: image]сий ‘fox’s’, р[image: image]бий ‘fish’s’ and so on. Some derive from the names of human beings. Consonant mutation operates as follows:



	г: ж
	бог
	божий ‘god’s’



	д: ж
	медвéдь
	медвéжий ‘bear’s’



	к: ч
	собáка
	собáчий ‘dog’s’



	
	охóтник
	охóтничий ‘hunter’s’



	х: ш
	черепáха
	черепáший ‘tortoise’s’



	ц: ч
	овцá
	овéчий ‘sheep’s’



	
	дев[image: image]ца
	дéвичий ‘maiden’ (e.g. дéвичья фам[image: image]лия ‘maiden name’)




(iii) A number of the adjectives appear in set phrases: волк в овéчьей шкýре ‘wolf in sheep’s clothing’, вид с пт[image: image]чьего полёта ‘bird’s eye view’.

Note

Трéтий ‘third’ also declines like вóлчий.

(2) The type мáмин ‘Mum’s’.

(i) Мáмин declines as follows, combining adjective and noun endings:


[image: image]


(ii) Possessive adjectives of this type are formed by adding the suffixes -ин, -нин or -ов to the stems of nouns (мáма ‘Mum’ etc.): бáбушкин ‘grandma’s’, брáтнин ‘brother’s’, дéдов ‘granddad’s’, д[image: image]дин ‘uncle’s’, жéнин ‘wife’s’, к[image: image]син/кóшкин ‘pussy’s’, мáмин ‘Mum’s’, мýжнин ‘husband’s’, н[image: image]нин ‘nanny’s’, отцóв/пáпин ‘Dad’s’, сéстрин ‘sister’s’, тётин ‘auntie’s’. They are used mainly within the family circle:

От мáминых зáвтраков он реш[image: image]л бежáть (Tendryakov)
He decided to escape from Mum’s breakfasts

(iii) They also derive from the familiar forms of first names: Kóлин ‘Kolya’s’:

Я считáю, что Натáшина мáма правá (Rabotnitsa)
I consider that Natasha’s Mum is right

(iv) The endings also appear in phrases deriving from mythology, the Bible etc. (ахиллéсова пятá ‘Achilles’ heel’), geographical terms (Бéрингов прол[image: image]в ‘Bering Straits’), other phrases (крокол[image: image]ловы слёзы ‘crocodile tears’) etc.

(v) Some forms in -ин, mostly denoting animals, have acquired long adjectival endings and decline like нóвый: лебед[image: image]ный ‘swan’s’, лошад[image: image]ный ‘horse’s’ (лебед[image: image]ная пéсня ‘swan song’, лошад[image: image]ная с[image: image]ла ‘horse power’).

152 Diminutive adjectives in -енький/-онький

(1) Most diminutive adjectives end in -енький (e.g. нóвенький from нóвый ‘new’) and (after velar consonants) -онький (высóконький from высóкий, лёгонький from лёгкий ‘light, easy’, т[image: image]хонький from т[image: image]хий ‘quiet’). The stress falls on the syllable preceding -енький/-онький.

(2) Diminutive adjectives may express smallness: блéдненькое л[image: image]чико ‘a pale little face’, Áлька передёрнула ýзенькими плечáми (Koluntsev) ‘A spasm convulsed Alka’s narrow little shoulders’.

(3) Like diminutive nouns (see 104–108), diminutive adjectives may also express emotive nuances of sympathy, scorn etc.: молóденький студéнтик ‘a nice young student’, глýпенький мальч нка ‘a stupid little kid’.

(4) Diminutive endings may also impart a meaning of intensity to an adjective: e.g. прóстенький ‘very plain’, ч[image: image]стенький мáльчик ‘spotlessly clean little boy’, cf.:

Миха[image: image]л принёс две холóдненькие бут[image: image]лки москóвского пивкá (Abramov)
Mikhail brought two ice-cold bottles of Moscow beer

153 Diminutive adjectives in -оватый/-еватый

(1) The diminutive suffix -оват(ый)/-еват(ый) denotes incompleteness: дороговáтый ‘rather dear’, кисловáтый ‘rather sour’, синевáтый ‘bluish’.

Note

These diminutives cannot be formed from all adjectives. Thus, they are formed from стáрый ‘old’ and глýпый ‘stupid’ (старовáтый, глуповáтый), but not from their opposites молодóй ‘young’ and ýмный ‘clever’.

(2) Such diminutives may acquire an evaluative nuance: дороговáтая кварт[image: image]ра ‘a rather expensive apartment’, холодновáтая погóда ‘weather somewhat on the cold side’.

(3) Maximum colloquial expressiveness is achieved by the addition of -енький: глуховáтенький ‘somewhat hard of hearing’.

154 Indeclinable adjectives

(1) Most indeclinable adjectives are loan words and follow the noun. Some denote colour (e.g. хáки ‘khaki’):

Два нóвых плáтья: откр[image: image]тое, беж ... и цвéта бордó (Zalygin)
Two new dresses, an open-necked beige... and a deep red

(2) Others denote:

(i) Food and drink:



	кóфе мóкко
	mocha coffee



	картóфель фри
	French fries




(ii) Styles of clothing:



	пальтó демисезóн
	spring or autumn coat



	бр[image: image]ки клёш
	bell-bottom trousers




[image: image]бка м[image: image]ни (also м[image: image]ни-[image: image]бка or м[image: image]ни) mini-skirt
пальтó реглáн   Raglan coat

(iii) Languages (these adjectives precede the noun):



	кóми за[image: image]мствования
	Komi loans



	урдý яз[image: image]к
	Urdu



	х[image: image]нди яз[image: image]к
	Hindi




Compare, however, яз[image: image]к эсперáнто ‘Esperanto’.

(iv) Various other meanings:



	вес брýтто
	gross weight



	вес нéтто
	net weight



	час[image: image] пик
	rush hour




Note

Some indeclinable adjectives also function as nouns: джéрси ‘jersey material’, мáкси ‘maxi clothes’.

155 Attributive use of the long adjective

(1) The long adjective usually precedes the noun and agrees with it in gender, case and number:


[image: image]


Plural


[image: image]


Note

(a) The animate accusative/genitive rule is applied: Знáю нóвого уч[image: image]теля, нóвых учителéй ‘I know the new teacher, the new teachers’ (see 47).

(b) An adjective or pronoun qualifying a masculine animate noun in -а/-я takes masculine endings, while the noun takes feminine endings: Я знáю вáшего д[image: image]дю ‘I know your uncle’, дом вáшего д[image: image]ди ‘your uncle’s house’, Вéрю вáшему д[image: image]де ‘I trust your uncle’, Я довóлен вáшим д[image: image]дей ‘I am pleased with your uncle’, о вáшем д[image: image]де ‘about your uncle’.

(2) The long adjective may also follow the noun, separated from it by a comma and agreeing with it in gender, case and number:

Он лежáл на травé, мóкрой от рос[image: image]
He was lying on the grass, (which was) wet with the dew

Note

In certain contexts (e.g. in restaurant menus, with generic nouns) the long attributive adjective may follow the noun: кóфе натурáльный ‘real coffee’, Тур[image: image]зм — дéло полéзное ‘Tourism is a healthy pursuit’.

156 Use of the long adjective with predicative meaning

(1) In predicative position, the long adjective denotes characteristics which are inherent in or completely identified with the noun (cf. the predicative short form (see 166–174)), e.g.

[image: image]та кóмната — большáя
This room is large (is a large one)

(2) When linked to the noun by the past or future tense of the verb быть, the long predicative adjective appears:

(i) In the nominative case (the more colloquial variant):

Лес был тёплый и спокóйный (Aksenov)
The forest was warm and serene

И я бýду тогдá стáрая, некрас[image: image]вая, в морщ[image: image]нках (Kovaleva)
And by that time I shall be old, ugly, wrinkled

(ii) In the instrumental case (more typical of written styles):

Перестрóйка былá нелёгкой, но онá произошлá (Kovaleva)
Restructuring was not easy, but it occurred

— Бýду я когдá -нибудь богáтым? (Rubina)
‘Will I ever be rich?’

(3) When linked to the noun by the conditional, subjunctive, infinitive or imperative mood of the verb быть, the instrumental case of the adjective is the norm:

Éсли бы он был высóким, он поступ[image: image]л бы в мил[image: image]цию
If he were tall he would join the police

Глáвное, чтòбы [image: image]ти встрéчи б[image: image]ли регул[image: image]рными
The main thing is that these meetings should be regular

[image: image]ти догáдки мóгут быть прáвильными или ош[image: image]бочными (Rybakov)
These conjectures may be right or wrong

Будь всегдá вéжливым!
Always be polite!

(4) After other verbs which take a predicate (в[image: image]глядеть ‘to look’, казáться ‘to seem’, притвор[image: image]ться ‘to pretend’, чýвствовать себ[image: image] ‘to feel’ etc.), the adjective also appears in the instrumental case:

Ýлицы в[image: image]глядели гр[image: image]зными
The streets looked dirty

Мой расчёт оказáлся тóчным (Nikolaev)
My calculation turned out to be accurate

Минф[image: image]н РФ запрет[image: image]л крýпному б[image: image]знесу притвор[image: image]ться мáлым (V. Putin)
The Russian Federation Finance Ministry has forbidden large-scale business from pretending to be small-scale

(5) An adjectival complement to intransitive and transitive verbs also appears in the instrumental:

Он нáчал пéрвым
He began first, was the first to begin

Он остáвил сейф откр[image: image]тым
He left the safe open

Я никогдá не в[image: image]дел её такóй крас[image: image]вой (Kazakov)
I had never seen her looking so lovely

157 Some uses of singular and plural adjectives

(1) A plural adjective is used to qualify two or more singular nouns if it relates to all the nouns named:

Маргар[image: image]та с грóхотом брóсила желéзные совóк и лопáтку (Rubina)
With a clatter Margarita threw down an iron trowel and spade

Note

A singular adjective or pronoun may be used, however, if it is obvious that it relates to all the nouns named. The adjective or pronoun in such circumstances agrees with the first of the nouns: написáть сво[image: image] фам[image: image]лию, [image: image]мя и óтчество ‘to write one’s surname, first name and patronymic’.

(2) A singular adjective is also used if it relates only to the first of the nouns named: кáменный дом и гарáж ‘a stone house and a garage’ (cf. кáменные дом и гарáж ‘a stone house and (a stone) garage’).

(3) Phrases comprising numeral and noun are qualified by a plural adjective: кáждые два дня ‘every two days’. Adjectives which fulfil an emphatic role (e.g. дóбрый, пóлный, цéлый) appear in the genitive plural: пóлных три мéсяца ‘a full three months’, цéлых две тарéлки ‘two whole plates’ (cf. also опоздáл на цéлых пòлчасá ‘he was a whole half hour late’).

(4) Singular adjectives and nouns are used in the following phrases: в рáзное врéмя ‘at various times’, вс[image: image]кого рóда ‘all kinds of’ (вс[image: image]кого рóда тов ры ‘all kinds of goods’), рáзного рóда ‘of various kinds’.

158 Adjectival nouns

(1) An adjectival noun has the form of an adjective but functions as a noun (бéлые ‘the Whites’).

(2) Most adjectival nouns result from the omission of a word that can be understood from the context, e.g. столóвая (кóмната) ‘dining room’.

(3) Adjectival nouns decline like adjectives (в вáнной (from вáнная) ‘in the bathroom’), behave like adjectives when governed by numerals (два морóженых ‘two ice-creams’ (see 194 (2) (v))) and can themselves be qualified by adjectives: рýсское морóженое ‘Russian ice-cream’.

(4) Most masculine adjectival nouns denote people: рядовóй ‘private soldier’, учёный ‘scientist’, часовóй ‘sentry’ etc.

(5) Feminine adjectival nouns denote:

(i) Lines: кривáя ‘curve’, прямáя ‘straight line’ (л[image: image]ния ‘line’ understood).

(ii) Rooms and other accommodation: закýсочная ‘snack-bar’, кладовáя ‘store-room’, прáчечная ‘laundry’, убóрная ‘lavatory’.

(6) Neuter adjectival nouns denote:

(i) The names of dishes: пéрвое ‘first course’, слáдкое ‘sweet’ etc. (бл[image: image]до ‘dish’ understood).

(ii) Time: прóшлое ‘the past’, насто[image: image]щее ‘the present’, бýдущее ‘the future’ (врéмя ‘time’ understood).

(iii) Abstracts: стáрое и нóвое ‘the old and the new’.

(iv) Classes of animal: живóтное ‘animal’, млекопитáющее ‘mammal’, насекóмое ‘insect’, (существó ‘being’ understood).

(v) Grammatical terms: прилагáтельное ‘adjective’, существ[image: image]-тельное ‘noun’, числ[image: image]тельное ‘numeral’ ([image: image]мя ‘noun, nomen’ understood).

(7) Plural adjectival nouns denote money: нал[image: image]чные ‘cash’, свèрхурóчные ‘overtime’, чаев[image: image]е ‘gratuities’ (cf. дéньги ‘money’).

Note

(a) Many adjectival nouns are formed on a seemingly ad hoc basis: Онá поступ[image: image]ла в архитектýрный (инститýт) ‘She has enrolled at the school of architecture’. Note also борзáя (собáка) ‘borzoi’, выходнóй (день) ‘day off’, сбóрная (комáнда) ‘combined team, international team’ etc.

(b) Some adjectival nouns function only as nouns (вселéнная ‘the universe’, запятáя ‘comma’, мостовáя ‘roadway’), whereas others function as nouns or adjectives (cf. рабóчий ‘worker’ and рабóчий день ‘working day’ etc.).

The Short Form of the Adjective

159 Endings of the short form of the adjective

(1) Most adjectives have long forms and short forms (compare, however, 160).

(2) The short form derives from the long form by the removal of the whole of the masculine ending and the final vowel of the feminine, neuter and plural endings, e.g. сурóвый ‘severe’:



	
	Long form
	Short form



	Masculine
	сурóв-ый
	сурóв



	Feminine
	сурóв-ая
	сурóв-а



	Neuter
	сурóв-ое
	сурóв-о



	Plural
	сурóв-ые
	сурóв-ы




See also 161 on the use of buffer vowels.

160 Adjectives which have long forms only

(1) Some adjectives which denote inherent characteristics have long forms only. They include:

(i) Adjectives of colour (except for с[image: image]ний ‘blue’).

(ii) Adjectives with the suffix -ск-, e.g. рýсский ‘Russian’.

Note

Many adjectives in -ический, e.g. драмат[image: image]ческий ‘dramatic’, have synonyms in -ичный, e.g. драмат[image: image]чный, which do have short forms.

(iii) Adjectives in -ний (except for [image: image]скренний ‘sincere’ and с[image: image]ний ‘blue’).

(iv) Adjectives of time (e.g. мéсячный ‘month’s’) and place (e.g. мéстный ‘local’).

(v) Adjectives which denote materials or substances: дерев[image: image]нный ‘wooden’, желéзный ‘iron’ etc.

(vi) Possessive adjectives of the type вóлчий ‘wolf’s’ (see 151 (1)).

(vii) Ordinal numerals: пéрвый ‘first’, вторóй ‘second’ etc.

(2) Some adjectives have short forms in certain meanings only. For example, глухóй has short forms in the meaning ‘deaf’, but not in the meanings ‘blank’ (глухáя стенá ‘blank wall’), ‘remote’ (глухáя пров[image: image]нция ‘remote province’) and ‘voiceless’ (глухóй соглáсный ‘voiceless consonant’). В[image: image]дный has a short form in the meaning ‘visible’ (see 161 (1)) but not in the meaning ‘prominent’.

161 The buffer vowels -е-, -о- and -ё- in the masculine short form

A buffer vowel is introduced between two or more final consonants in the masculine short form of many adjectives.

(1) The commonest of the buffer vowels is -е-:


[image: image]


Compare:

Сейчáс загáр не мóден (Koluntsev)
Now a suntan is not fashionable

The buffer vowel -е- may replace a soft sign or the semi-consonant й:



	больнóй
	sick
	бóлен, больнá, больнó, больн[image: image]



	довóльный
	pleased
	довóлен, довóльна, довóльно, довóльны



	спокóйный
	calm
	спокóен, спокóйна, спокóйно, спокóйны




(2) The buffer vowel -о- splits clusters of consonants ending in к, г:



	дóлгий
	long
	дóлог, долгá, дóлго, дóлги



	лёгкий
	light, easy
	лёгок, легкá, легкó, легк[image: image]



	ýзкий
	narrow
	ýзок, узкá, ýзко, узк[image: image]/ýзки




— По моéй статьé предéльный срок достáточно дóлог (Koluntsev)
‘The maximum term for my offence is fairly long’





Note

However, -е- replaces a soft sign in such clusters: гóрький ‘bitter’, short form гóрек. It also appears in unstressed position between ж, ч, ш and к: т[image: image]жкий ‘severe’, short form т[image: image]жек.

The following adjectives also take -о-:



	злой
	wicked
	зол, зла, зло, злы



	пóлный
	full
	пóлон, полнá, полнó, полн[image: image]



	смешнóй
	funny
	смешóн, смешнá, смешнó, смешн[image: image]




(3) The buffer vowel -ё- affects a small number of adjectives:



	óстрый
	sharp, sharp-witted
	остёр, острá, острó, остр[image: image]



	с[image: image]льный
	strong
	силён, сильнá, с[image: image]льно, сильн[image: image]



	ýмный
	clever
	умён, умнá, умнó, умн[image: image]



	х[image: image]трый
	cunning
	хитёр, хитрá, хитрó, хитр[image: image]




Note

Some adjectives with a stem ending in more than one consonant do not take a buffer vowel in the masculine short form. They include бóдрый ‘cheerful’ (бодр), дóбрый ‘kind’ (добр), гóрдый ‘proud’ (горд), мёртвый ‘dead’ (мёртв), пёстрый ‘multicoloured’ (пёстр).

162 Some special short forms

The following short forms should be specially noted.


[image: image]


Note

(a)Рад, рáда, рáдо, рáды ‘glad’ has no long form (however, рáдостный means ‘glad, joyful’: рáдостное соб[image: image]тие ‘a joyful event’).

(b) Какóв, каковá, каковó, каков[image: image] are used predicatively in the meaning ‘what, what kind of’ (Каковá смéртность от рáка? ‘What is the mortality rate from cancer?’) and такóв, таковá, таковó, таков[image: image] in the meaning ‘such’ (Таковó нáше мнéние ‘Such is our opinion’). However, как and так are used to modify short adjectives: Он так добр/Онá так добрá ‘He is so kind/She is so kind’.

(c) For meanings of вел[image: image]к and мал, see 169.

163 Masculine short forms of adjectives in -енный

(1) The masculine short form of adjectives in unstressed -енный ends in -ен, e.g. бессм[image: image]сленный ‘senseless’, short form бессм[image: image]слен:

Разговóр был бессм[image: image]слен (Trifonov)
The conversation was senseless

(2) Adjectives in stressed -éнный have masculine short forms in -éнен, e.g. откровéнный ‘candid’, short form откровéнен:

А взгляд егó, пожáлуй, сл[image: image]шком откровéнен (Koluntsev)
But I suppose his glance is too frank

Note

(a) Some adjectives in unstressed -енный have alternative masculine short forms in -ен and -енен, e.g. естéственный ‘natural’, естéствен/естéственен, the form in -ен usually being preferred.

(b) Some ‘high style’ adjectives in -éнный have masculine short forms in -éн, e.g. благословéнный ‘blessed’:

Благословéн мáстер, дост[image: image]гший верш[image: image]ны мастерствá
Blessed is the craftsman who has achieved the summit of craftsmanship

164 Stress patterns

(1) Very many adjectival short forms have fixed stem stress throughout:

крас[image: image]в крас[image: image]ва крас[image: image]во крас[image: image]вы (is, are) beautiful’

(2) Short forms with mobile stress subdivide into the following:

(i) End stress in feminine, neuter and plural:

хорóш хорошá хорошó хорош[image: image] (is, are) ‘good’

Similarly бóлен ‘ill’, гор[image: image]ч ‘hot’, лёгок ‘light, easy’, пóлон ‘full’, смешóн ‘funny’, тяжёл ‘heavy’, умён ‘clever’.

Note

Some adjectives of this type (e.g. свеж ‘fresh’) have alternative end or stem stress in the plural (свеж[image: image]/свéжи); others (e.g. ширóк ‘wide’) have alternative end or stem stress in the neuter and plural (ширóко or широкó, широк[image: image]/ширóки).

(ii) End stress in the feminine:

жив живá ж[image: image]во ж[image: image]вы (is, are) ‘alive’

Similarly цел ‘whole’ and, with alternative end stress in the plural, блéден ‘pale’, гóлоден ‘hungry’, мил ‘dear’, сл[image: image]шен ‘audible’, строг ‘strict’.

(iii) End stress in the feminine and plural:

в[image: image]ден виднá в[image: image]дно видн[image: image] (is, are) ‘visible’

Similarly силён/с[image: image]лен ‘strong’.

165 Divergence in stress between masculine, neuter and plural long and short forms

(1) A handful of adjectives switch from medial or end stress in the long form to initial stress in the masculine, neuter and plural short forms, with end stress in the feminine: весёлый ‘merry’, вéсел, веселá, вéсело, вéселы; голóдный ‘hungry’, гóлоден, голоднá, гóлодно, гóлодны/голодн[image: image]; дешёвый ‘cheap’, дёшев, дешевá, дёшево, дёшевы; дорогóй ‘dear’, дóрог, дорогá, дóрого, дóроги; корóткий ‘short’, кóроток, короткá, кóротко, кóротки/коротк[image: image]; молодóй ‘young’, мóлод, молодá, мóлодо, мóлоды.

(2) Счастл[image: image]вый ‘happy’ has initial stress in all short forms: счáстлив, счáстлива, счáстливо, счáстливы.

166 The short form: usage. Introductory comments

(1) Both long and short forms may be used predicatively (see 156).

(2) However, there is usually a distinction in meaning, the long form denoting inherent permanent characteristics (Он злой ‘He is wicked’) and the short form relating to temporary states (Он гóлоден ‘He is hungry’) or to specific contexts or circumstances (Он прав ‘He is right’ (i.e. about a particular matter)).

(3) Usage depends to a considerable extent on the capacity or incapacity of a particular adjective to denote both permanent and temporary states. Thus, Он больнóй ‘He is (chronically) sick’ may be contrasted with Он бóлен ‘He is (temporarily) ill’. In adjectives, however, where no such distinction is possible, long and short forms are virtually synonymous: Он ýмный/Он умён ‘He is clever’.

(4) The difference between the two forms of the adjective may be stylistic, the short form reflecting a more ‘bookish’ style:

Психолóгия л[image: image]чности óчень сложнá
The psychology of the personality is very complex

and the long form being the ‘colloquial’ variant:

Психолóгия л[image: image]чности óчень слóжная

167 Use of the short form to denote temporary state

While the long form implies complete identification of the quality expressed by the adjective with the person or thing it qualifies, the short form indicates a temporary state or condition, cf.

Рекá бýрная
The river is a turbulent one (an inherent characteristic)

and

Сегóдня рекá спокóйна
Today the river is calm (the short form denoting a temporary state)

Similarly Он óчень весёлый, бóдрый ‘He is very jolly, cheerful’ (i.e. by nature), but Ты был бодр и вéсел и шут[image: image]л всю дорóгу (Koluntsev) ‘You were cheerful and jolly and joked the whole way’, where the short forms refer to a person’s mood on a particular occasion.

168 Short forms: pairs of opposites

Many short forms comprise pairs of opposites and describe alternative states: hungry/full, healthy/ill etc.:

(1) гóлоден, голоднá, гóлодно, голодн[image: image]/гóлодны (is, are) hungry сыт, сытá, с[image: image]то, с[image: image]ты (is, are) full, replete

(2) здорóв, здорóва, здорóво, здорóвы (is, are) healthy бóлен, больнá, больнó, больн[image: image] (is, are) sick

Note

(a) Unlike здорóв and бóлен, which denote temporary states, Он здорóвый ‘He has a strong constitution’ denotes an inherent characteristic and Он больнóй ‘He is chronically sick, an invalid’ denotes a chronic state.

(b) The colloquial forms здорóв, здоровá, здоровó, здоров[image: image] mean ‘strong, good at’: Емý удалóсь наконéц в[image: image]толкнуть её. — Ну, здоровá! (Shukshin) ‘He finally managed to shove her out. “Gosh, she’s strong!” ’

(3) счáстлив, счáстлива, счáстливо, счáстливы (is, are) happy несчáстен, несчáстна, несчáстно, несчáстны (is, are) unhappy

(4) жив, живá, ж[image: image]во, ж[image: image]вы (is, are) alive мёртв, мертвá, мёртво, мёртвы (is, are) dead

Note

Он живóй means ‘he is lively’ (an inherent characteristic).

(5) прав, правá, прáво, прáвы (is, are) right непрáв, неправá, непрáво, непрáвы (is, are) wrong

Compare Нáше дéло прáвое ‘Our cause is just’.

Note

Он хорóшая ‘She is good’ but Онá хорошá (собóй/собóю) ‘She is good-looking’; Он — плохóй ‘He is bad’ but Он плох (здорóвьем) ‘He is poorly’.

169 Adjectives of dimension

The short form of an adjective of dimension relates the dimension to a particular set of circumstances, while the long form completely identifies the dimension with the noun it qualifies, cf.

(a) [image: image]та кóмната большáя

This room is big/a big one

(b) [image: image]та кóмната великá

This room is too big (i.e. for a particular purpose)

[image: image]тот пиджáк ширóк

This jacket is too big (for a particular person)

Плáтье ей малó

The dress is too small for her

Compare [image: image]бка длиннá ‘The skirt is too long’, Рукавá коротк[image: image] ‘The sleeves are too short’, Дверь низкá ‘The door is too low’, Кост[image: image]м свобóден ‘The suit is too loose-fitting’, Сапог[image: image] тесн[image: image] ‘The boots are too tight’, Бр[image: image]ки узк[image: image] ‘The trousers are too tight’, Нóша тяжелá для ребёнка ‘The burden is too heavy for the child’ (cf. Нóша тяжёлая ‘The burden is a heavy one’).

Note

(a) The idea of excess may be reinforced by the adverb сл[image: image]шком ‘too’: Не сл[image: image]шком ли вы мóлоды для нас? (Rubina) ‘Don’t you think you are too young for us?’

(b) The short form of adjectives of dimension can also be used without a relative nuance: Ширóк круг интерéсов у нáших читáтелей (Yunyi naturalist) ‘Our readers’ range of interests is broad’.

170 Delimitation of meaning by the oblique case of a noun or pronoun

(1) When the meaning of a predicative adjective is ‘delimited’ by the oblique case of a noun or pronoun, the short form must be used. Compare

Какóе имéет значéние, симпат[image: image]чен он ей [image: image]ли нет? (Koluntsev)
What does it matter if she likes him or not?

where the quality denoted by симпат[image: image]чен is valid only for her (ей), with

Он óчень симпат[image: image]чный
He is very good-looking/attractive

where the long form denotes an inherent trait.

(2) The short form can be ‘delimited’ by any of the oblique cases.

(i) Genitive:

Автóбус пóлон нарóду
The bus is full of people

Note

Он пóлный means ‘He is over-weight’.

(ii) Dative:

Я вам благодáрен
I am grateful to you

(iii) Instrumental:

Я довóлен вáми
I am pleased with you

[image: image]тот край богáт нéфтью и пушн[image: image]ной (Sputnik)
This territory is rich in oil and furs

171 Delimitation by a prepositional phrase

(1) The short form is also used when the quality expressed by the adjective is delimited by a prepositional phrase. Thus, while either long or short form may be used in

Лéкция былá интерéсная/интерéсна
The lecture was interesting

the short form must be used in

Лéкция былá интерéсна по фóрме
The lecture was interesting in form

since the adjective is ‘delimited’ by the phrase по фóрме. Compare:

Мы безорýжны перед мóщью совремéнной рáдиоаппаратýры (Izvestiya)
We are powerless in the face of the might of modern radio technology

Рáньше онá былá равнодýшна к л[image: image]жам (Koluntsev)
She used to be indifferent to skiing

(2) Common prepositional phrases include глух на (лéвое ýхо) ‘deaf in’ (the left ear), готóв к ‘ready for’, готóв на + acc. ‘ready for’ (in the meaning ‘desperate’), добр к ‘kind to’, знакóм с + instr. ‘familiar with’, похóж на + acc. ‘similar to’, серд[image: image]т на + acc. ‘angry with’, силён в (матемáтике) ‘good at’ (mathematics), склóнен к ‘inclined to’, слеп на (прáвый глаз) ‘blind in’ (the right eye), соглáсен на (услóвия) ‘agreeing to’ (conditions), соглáсен с ‘in agreement with’, спосóбен к ‘good at’, спосóбен на (обмáн) ‘capable of’ (deception), характéрен для ‘characteristic of’, хром на (прáвую нóгу) ‘lame in’ (the right leg).

Note

Used predicatively, the long forms of some of these adjectives denote inherent characteristics: Онá дóбрая ‘She is kind’, Он с[image: image]льный ‘He is strong’, Он спосóбный ‘He is a capable person’.

172 Delimitation by a subordinate clause or an infinitive

The short form predicative is also used when the adjective is delimited:

(1) By a subordinate clause:

Я счáстлив, что вас встречáю
I am happy to meet you

(2) By an infinitive, either:

(i) with чтòбы

Он достáточно умён, чтòбы пон[image: image]ть, где раскáяние, а где игрá (Koluntsev)
He is intelligent enough to understand where remorse ends and playacting begins

or:

(ii) without чтòбы

— Ты не спосóбен пон[image: image]ть, чегó мне стóило прийт[image: image] сюдá (Koluntsev)
‘You are incapable of understanding what it has cost me to come here’

173 The short form as predicate to infinitives, verbal nouns and nouns with certain qualifiers

The short form is also used as predicate to the following.

(1) Infinitives and verbal nouns:

Пить/Употреблéние наркóтиков врéдно
Drinking/Use of drugs is harmful

(2) Nouns qualified by вс[image: image]кий/кáждый ‘each, every’, какóй? ‘what kind of?’, любóй ‘any’, такóй ‘such’ etc. (including the short form):

Любóй совéт полéзен
Any advice is useful

Такóго рóда комплимéнты бессм[image: image]сленны
Compliments of that kind are meaningless

Пáмять о национáльных трагéдиях так же свящéнна, как пáмять о побéдах (D. Medvedev)
Memory of national tragedies is just as sacred as memory of victories

174 The short form in generalized statements

The short form appears in many generalized sayings, proverbs etc.:



	Жизнь труднá
	Life is hard



	Любóвь слепá
	Love is blind



	Мир тéсен!
	It’s a small world!




175 Position of the short form of the adjective

The short form of the adjective normally follows the noun:

Все вел[image: image]кие [image: image]стины прост[image: image]   All great truths are simple

but may, for greater emphasis, precede it (see 484 (1) (i)):

Извéстна зав[image: image]симость дорóжных происшéствий от вóзраста шофёра

The connection between road accidents and the age of the driver is well known

The Comparative Degree of the Adjective

176 The comparative degree. Introductory comments

Most English adjectives have either

a comparative in -er (e.g. ‘harder’)

or

a comparative with ‘more’ (e.g. ‘more comfortable’).

By contrast, most Russian adjectives have two comparatives, each with a specific function.

177 The attributive comparative with бóлее

(1) The attributive form of almost all comparatives comprises б лее + long adjective, e.g. бóлее крас[image: image]вый дом ‘a more beautiful house’.

(2) Бóлее is invariable, while the adjective agrees with the noun it qualifies:

(i) In gender and number:


[image: image]


(ii) In case:

Нет бóдее крас[image: image]вого сáда
There is no more beautiful garden

Он подошёл к бóлее крас[image: image]вой дéвушке
He went up to the more beautiful girl

(3) Comparatives with бóдее may also be used predicatively:

Перв[image: image]чные пáрторганизáции стáли бóлее крýпными (Pravda)
The primary party organizations became larger

However, predicative forms in -ее or -е should be regarded as the norm (see 179–181).

(4) Мéнее ‘less’ is used to form a ‘reverse’ comparative:

[image: image]то мéнее крас[image: image]вый дом   This is a less beautiful house

178 One-word attributive comparatives

Six adjectives have attributive comparatives consisting of one word:



	хорóший ‘good’
	лýчший ‘better’



	плохóй ‘bad’
	хýдший ‘worse’






	стáрый ‘old’
	стáрший ‘older, senior’



	молодóй ‘young’
	млáдший ‘younger, junior’






	большóй ‘big’
	бóльший ‘bigger’



	мáленький ‘small’
	мéньший ‘smaller’




Note

(a) Стáрший and млáдший are used only with animate nouns and collectives, and usually imply seniority and juniority: млáдший/стáрший сын ‘younger/elder son’, млáдший/стáрший класс ‘junior/senior class’, млáдший/стáрший лейтенáнт ‘junior/senior lieutenant’ etc. The context may be amplified to resolve possible ambiguity: стáрший по вóзрасту/по служéбному положéнию ‘older in years/senior in rank’, млáдший по вóзрасту/по дóлжности ‘younger in years/junior in position’. For inanimate nouns, бóлее стáрый is used:

На эстрáде сто[image: image]ло стáрое пиан[image: image]но и лежáла ещё бóдее стáрая штáнга (Kuleshov)
On the stage were an old piano and an even older lifting weight

(b) Млáдший and стáрший can also mean ‘youngest’ and ‘eldest’, дýчший and хýдший ‘best’ and ‘worst’ (see 185 (3) notes (a) and (b)).

(c) Some forms of большóй ‘big’ and бóльший ‘bigger’ are distinguished only by stress: большáя часть ‘a large part’, бóльшая часть ‘the greater part’ etc.

179 Predicative comparative forms in -ее

(1) The predicative comparative of most adjectives is formed by adding the ending -ее to the stem of the adjective:



	крас[image: image]в-ее
	(is, are) more beautiful



	удóбн-ее
	(is, are) more comfortable




(2) Comparatives in -ее are invariable, that is, they are used as predicates to nouns of any gender and either number:



	сад крас[image: image]вее
	the garden is more beautiful



	карт[image: image]на крас[image: image]вее
	the picture is more beautiful



	дéрево крас[image: image]вее
	the tree is more beautiful



	цвет[image: image] крас[image: image]вее
	the flowers are more beautiful




(3) Adjectives which have end-stressed -á in the feminine short form have end stress -éе in the comparative (see 164 (2)):



	новéе
	(is, are) newer



	сложнéе
	(is, are) more complex



	тяжелéе
	(is, are) heavier




Note

Здоровéе, (is, are) ‘healthier’, despite feminine short form здорóва.

(4) An alternative comparative form in -ей is confined mainly to conversational styles, verse and the more casual prose styles:

Клýбы дéлают жизнь сво[image: image]х члéнов полéзней (Sputnik)
The clubs make the lives of their members more useful

(5) The following types of adjective either have no comparative short forms or have forms which are very rarely used:

(i) Adjectives which denote concepts which cannot be manifested to a greater or lesser degree, e.g. босóй ‘barefoot’, брáтский ‘fraternal’, дерев[image: image]нный ‘wooden’.

(ii) Adjectives of colour.

(iii) Some others, e.g. внéшний ‘external’, гóрдый ‘proud’.

(6) Some adjectives with no short-form comparative (e.g. драмат[image: image]ческий ‘dramatic’) have synonyms which do have short forms (драмат[image: image]чнее ‘is, are more dramatic’, from драмат[image: image]чный).

(7) If an adjective does have a short-form comparative, the use of its long form in predicative meaning is regarded as ‘bookish’ ([image: image]та кн[image: image]га бóлее полéзная ‘The book is more useful’ (полéзнее is the preferred form)) and may distinguish high style (Показáтели бóлее высóкие ‘Indices are higher’) from neutral style (Дом в[image: image]ше ‘The house is taller’. See 180(1)).

180 Comparative short forms in -е

(1) The final consonants of some adjectives undergo mutation in the comparative short form (note, however, that in some adjectives with suffix -к- it is the preceding consonant that mutates, e.g. глáдкий: глáже). The resultant comparatives end in a single unstressed -е:

в: вл   дешёвый   cheap      дешéвле   (is, are) cheaper

(However, нóвый ‘new’, comparative новéе (is, are) ‘newer’.)


[image: image]


(However, худóй ‘thin’, comparative худéе ‘is, are thinner’.)

Note

‘Is, are younger’ is also rendered as млáдше, mainly in a family context: cf. Онá млáдше/молóже сестр[image: image] ‘She is younger than her sister’ and Онá молóже начáльника ‘She is younger than the boss’.


[image: image]



[image: image]


(However, святóй ‘holy’, comparative святéе ‘is, are holier’.)


[image: image]


Note

(a) Though гóрький ‘bitter’ has the short-form comparative гóрче, бóлее гóрький (is, are) ‘more bitter’ is normally used in both attributive and predicative meanings.

(b) Adjectives which have no short-form comparative or a little-used comparative also form the predicate with бóлее: вéтхий ‘ancient’, гóрдый ‘proud’, з[image: image]бкий ‘shaky’, л[image: image]пкий ‘sticky’, стáрый ‘old’ (of objects) etc.

(2) Irregular short forms include a number which end in -ше:


[image: image]


Объём товáрного хлéба был на 40% бóльше
The volume of marketable grain was 40 per cent greater

Note

Дáльше ‘further’ and рáньше ‘earlier’ are used only as adverbs.

(3) Other irregular short forms end in -же, -ще, -е:


[image: image]


Note

Unlike позднéе, пóзже (here used as an adverb) also has an absolute meaning: Оперáцию реб[image: image]та провел[image: image] тóчно — скáжет пóзже глáвный геóлог (Komsomolskaya pravda) ‘ “The lads carried out the operation precisely”, the chief geologist was to say later’ (i.e. afterwards).

181 The short-form comparative in predicative meaning

The short-form comparative’s main function is predicative:

Егó гóлос грóмче
His voice is louder

Мо[image: image] маш[image: image]на былá новéе
My car was newer

Её воспоминáния бýдут интерéснее
Her reminiscences will be more interesting

Жив[image: image]е цвет[image: image] стáли ещё свежéе
The live flowers became fresher still

182 Constructions with the comparative

(1) Than

‘Than’ is rendered in one of the following ways:

(i) By чем, preceded by a comma. Both items for comparison must be in the same case:

Я в[image: image]ше, чем он
I am taller than he is

У мен[image: image] бóлее свéтлые глазá, чем у вас
I have lighter eyes than you do

or:

(ii) By the genitive of comparison. This construction is possible only when the first item for comparison is in the nominative case:

Я в[image: image]ше егó
I am taller than he is

Я стáрше своéй сестр[image: image]
I am older than my sister

Note

Only the чем construction is possible with attributive adjectives:

[image: image]то бóлее крас[image: image]вый дом, чем наш
This is a more attractive house than ours

and when the second item for comparison has the form of a third-person possessive pronoun (егó, её, их)

Мой дом[image: image]крас вее, чем егó
My house is more beautiful than his

(2) Quantification of a difference

A difference is quantified in one of the following ways:

(i) By the preposition на + accusative case:

Он стáрше мен[image: image] на три гóда
He is three years older than me

(ii) (Less usually) with an instrumental:

Он трем[image: image] годáми стáрше мен[image: image]
He is three years older than me

(3) Expression of comparison through a multiple

Comparison may also be expressed through a multiple (constructions with в + accusative):

Он в два рáза (вдвóе) стáрше мен[image: image]
He is twice as old as I am

(4) The ‘gradational’ comparative

Constructions of the type ‘the bigger the better’ are rendered by чем ... , тем:

Чем бóльше, тем лýчше
The bigger the better

Note

Тем лýчше ‘So much the better’.

(5) The expression of ‘much’ + comparative

‘Much’ in combination with a comparative is expressed by намнóго, горáздо, кудá or мнóго:

Егó рабóта намнóго лýчше/горáздо лýчше, чем мо[image: image]
His work is much better than mine

(6) As...as possible

‘As...as possible’ is rendered by как мóжно + comparative:

Куп[image: image] бут[image: image]лку как мóжно бóлее дешёвого винá
Buy a bottle of the cheapest wine you can get

Note

This construction, however, is commoner with adverbs than with adjectives, in combination with which it can sound somewhat stilted (cf. also use of the short form in: Куп вин подеш вле ‘Buy some cheaper wine’. See 183 (2).

(7) Repeated comparatives (e.g. ‘smaller and smaller’)

Repeated comparatives normally combine with всё:

Всё бл[image: image]же и бл[image: image]же роковóй мом нт (Makarov)
The fateful moment gets nearer and nearer

Note

Unlike English, Russian may omit the second comparative: всё бл[image: image]же ‘nearer and nearer’. However, the repetition of the comparative lends greater expressiveness. Cf. всё бóльшее (иóб льшее) признáние ‘greater and greater recognition’.

183 The short-form comparative in attributive meaning

(1) In colloquial registers the short-form comparative is sometimes used attributively:

У теб[image: image] нет человéка бл[image: image]же (Aksenov)
There is no person closer to you

(2) This is particularly common with short forms prefixed по-:

Покаж[image: image]те плáтье подешéвле
Show me a slightly cheaper dress

184 Other functions of the short-form comparative

(1) Short-form comparatives can function as introductory words:

Интерéснее говор[image: image]ть, чем слýшать
It is more interesting to speak than to listen

(2) Many short-form comparatives also function as adverbs (see 398):



	Он éдет быстрéе
	He is driving faster



	Онá рабóтает бóльше
	She works harder




Вожáк всё н[image: image]же и н[image: image]же опускáл гóлову к землé (Astafev)
The leader of the herd hung his head lower and lower to the ground

Note

In such cases the distinction between comparative adjective and comparative adverb is syntactic only, cf.: [image: image]та кн[image: image]га интерéснее, чем та ‘This book is more interesting (adjective) than that one’ and [image: image]та кн[image: image]га нап[image: image]сана интерéснее, чем та ‘This book is written in a more interesting way (adverb) than that one’.

(3) Short-form comparatives are also used impersonally: вéтренее ‘it is windier’, прохлáднее ‘it is cooler’, светлéе ‘it is lighter’, темнéе ‘it is darker’, теплéе ‘it is warmer’, холоднéе ‘it is colder’.

Note

Adverbs of the type бóлее внимáтельно ‘more attentively’ (for standard внимáтельнее) are rarely used.

The Superlative Degree of the Adjective

185 The superlative degree with сáмый

(1) The superlative degree is formed by combining сáмый with the positive adjective:



	сáмый крас[image: image]вый дом
	the most beautiful house



	сáмая крас[image: image]вая маш[image: image]на
	the most beautiful car



	сáмое крас[image: image]вое здáние
	the most beautiful building



	сáмые крас[image: image]вые дéти
	the most beautiful children




(2) Сáмый agrees with the adjective and noun in gender, number and case:

Он провёл пять лет в однóм из сáмых крас[image: image]вых европéйских городóв
He spent five years in one of the most beautiful European cities

Онá живёт в сáмом большóм дóме на нáшей ýлице
She lives in the largest house in our street

(3) Сáмый also combines with the comparatives лýчший and хýдший:

сáмые лýчшие пожелáния
the very best wishes

сáмое хýдшее, что мóжно себé предстáвить
the worst thing one can imagine

Note

(a) Лýчший and хýдший (see 178 note (b)) also function as superlatives in their own right: лýчшая из жéнщин ‘the best of women’; в хýдшем слýчае ‘in the worst case, if the worst comes to the worst’.

(b) Стáрший and млáдший may also function as comparatives or superlatives: стáрший брат ‘elder/eldest brother’, млáдшая сестрá ‘younger/youngest sister’. Outside the family or other hierarchy, however, ‘youngest’ and ‘oldest’ are rendered as сáмый стáрый, сáмый молодóй:

Мáслов — кстáти, сáмый молодóй из полков[image: image]х начáльников (Bogomolov)
Maslov, incidentally, is the youngest of the regimental commanders (cf. сáмый млáдший ‘the most junior’)

(c) The phrases сáмое бóльшее ‘at most’, сáмое мéньшее ‘at the very least’: сáмое бóльшее 30 человéк ‘30 people at most’.

(4) Superlatives with сáмый may also express an extreme manifestation of the quality denoted by the adjective:

Сáмые ширóкие круг[image: image] учёных
The very widest circles of scientists

186 В[image: image]сший and н[image: image]зший

В[image: image]сший and н[image: image]зший are used mainly in technical and set expressions: в[image: image]сший/н[image: image]зший балл ‘top/bottom mark’, в[image: image]сший/н[image: image]зший сорт ‘superior/inferior brand’, в[image: image]сшая матемáтика ‘higher mathematics’, в[image: image]сшее учéбное заведéние ‘higher teaching establishment’, в в[image: image]сшей стéпени ‘to the highest degree’.

Note

‘Highest’ and ‘lowest’ in the literal sense are rendered as сáмый высóкий/н[image: image]зкий: сáмый высóкий/н[image: image]зкий потолóк ‘the highest/lowest ceiling’.

187 The superlative in -ейший and -айший

(1) Superlatives in -ейший are formed from a limited range of adjectives, mainly with monosyllabic roots: важнéйший ‘most important’, крупнéйший ‘largest, very large’, малéйший ‘slightest’, новéйший ‘latest, most recent’, сильнéйший ‘strongest’, сложнéйший ‘most complex’:

Нет ни малéйшего сомнéния
There is not the slightest doubt

Новéйшие достижéния наýки
The latest achievements of science

Чистéйший вздор
The most arrant nonsense

(2) However, a number of superlatives derive from roots of more than one syllable: в[image: image]годнейший ‘most favourable’, интерéснейший ‘most interesting’ etc.

(3) The ending -айший is affixed to stems ending in a velar consonant, following mutation of г to ж (строжáйший from стрóгий ‘strict’, дражáйший from дорогóй ‘dear’), к to ч (высочáйший from высóкий ‘high’, кратчáйший from крáткий ‘short’, легчáйший from лёгкий ‘light’, мельчáйший from мéлкий ‘small’, редчáйший from рéдкий ‘rare’) and х to ш (тишáйший from т[image: image]хий ‘quiet’). Note also ближáйший ‘nearest’ from бл[image: image]зкий ‘near’.

(4) Most superlatives in -ейший and -айший express an extreme manifestation of the quality denoted by the adjective:

Вернéйшее срéдство
A most reliable remedy

С пóмощью лáзеров провóдятся тончáйшие оперáции (Russia Today)
The most delicate of operations are carried out with the help of lasers

Распáд Совéтского Со[image: image]за было крупнéйшей геополит[image: image]ческой катастрóфой 20-ого вéка (V. Putin)
The collapse of the Soviet Union was a major geopolitical disaster of the 20th century

(5) However, forms in -ейший and -айший may also be true superlatives:

Ближáйшая останóвка
The nearest stop

Величáйший по[image: image]т
The greatest poet (or ‘A very great poet’)

Кратчáйшее рассто[image: image]ние
The shortest distance

Note

Дальнéйший ‘further’ has comparative, not superlative, meaning.

(6) Forms in -ейший/-айший are often characteristic of high style: cf. глубочáйшие м[image: image]сли ‘the most profound thoughts’ and сáмые глубóкие сквáжины ‘the deepest bore-holes’ (neutral style).

188 The superlative with наибóлее

The superlative with наибóлее is characteristic of a ‘bookish’ style. Наибóлее is indeclinable and combines mainly with adjectives with roots of more than one syllable (наибóлее веро[image: image]тный исхóд ‘the most likely outcome’, наибóлее вли[image: image]тельный человéк ‘the most influential person’, наибóлее желáтельный результáт ‘the most desirable result’) and with a number of adjectives with monosyllabic roots (наибóлее тóчный ‘the most accurate’ etc.).

Note also наимéнее ‘the least’: наимéнее тóчный мéтод ‘the least accurate method’.

189 Other superlatives

(1) Other superlatives include наибóльший ‘the greatest’, наив[image: image]сший ‘the highest’, наилýчший ‘the very best’, наимéньший ‘the smallest’. These forms are characteristic of newspaper style: наибóльшая в[image: image]года ‘the greatest benefit’, наилýчшее решéние ‘the best solution’, наимéньший риск ‘the smallest risk’.

(2) The prefix пре- is used to form colloquial superlatives of the type преспокóйный ‘as cool as a cucumber’.





The Numeral

Cardinal, Collective and Indefinite Numerals

190 The cardinal numeral

The cardinal numerals are as follows:


[image: img]



[image: img]


Note

(a) Each of the numerals 5–20 and 30 ends in a soft sign. The construction of the numerals 11–19 is based on the model од[image: img]н-на-дцать ‘eleven’ (lit. one-on-ten) etc., that of 20 and 30 on the model двá-дцать and тр[image: img]-дцать (lit. two tens and three tens), -дцать being a contraction of дéсять ‘ten’. Of the numerals 11–19, only од[image: img]ннадцать ‘eleven’ and чет[image: img]рнадцать ‘fourteen’ are not stressed on the penultimate а.

(b) Пятьдес[image: img]т and шестьдес[image: img]т have end stress, сéмьдесят and вóсемьдесят initial stress. All four numerals have a soft sign in the middle, but not at the end.

(c) 300–900 subdivide formally into тр[image: img]ста ‘three hundred’, чет[image: img]реста ‘four hundred’ (три, чет[image: img]ре + gen. sing. of сто) and пятьсóт ‘five hundred’ through to девятьсóт ‘nine hundred’ (пять etc. + gen. pl. of сто). The form двéсти ‘two hundred’ is a residue of the dual number.

(d) Compound numerals are formed by placing simple numerals in sequence: двáдцать чет[image: img]ре ‘twenty-four’, шестьсóт пятьдес[image: img]т два ‘six hundred and fifty-two’, сóрок чет[image: img]ре т[image: img]сячи семьсóт девянóсто од[image: img]н ‘forty-four thousand seven hundred and ninety-one’ etc.

(e) The inversion of numeral and dependent noun indicates approximation: лет пять ‘about five years’. Prepositions are placed between inverted noun and numeral: лет через пять ‘in about five years’ time’.

191 Declension of cardinal numerals

The cardinal numerals decline as follows.

(1) Ноль/нуль ‘nought, zero, nil’

Ноль/нуль declines like a masculine soft-sign noun with end stress in declension (see 57 (2) (ii)).

(2) Од[image: img]н/однá/однó/одн[image: img] ‘one’

Од[image: img]н/однá/однó/одн[image: img] decline like [image: img]тот but with stressed endings, cf. 125:


[image: img]


(3) Полторá (m. and n.)/полтор[image: img] (f.) ‘one and a half’

There is only one oblique case form: полýтора, the genitive, dative, instrumental and prepositional of полторá and полтор[image: img].

(4) Два (m. and n.)/две (f.) ‘two’, три ‘three’, чет[image: img]ре ‘four’


[image: img]


(5) Óба (m. and n.)/óбе (f.) ‘both’



	Nom.
	óб-а
	óб-е


	Acc.
	óб-а/обó-их
	óб-е/обé-их


	Gen.
	обó-их
	обé-их


	Dat.
	обó-им
	обé-им


	Instr.
	обó-ими
	обé-ими


	Prep.
	об обó-их
	об обé-их


Note the phrase дéти обóего пóла ‘children of both sexes’.

(6) Пять ‘five’ (declension of numerals ending in a soft sign)


[image: img]




	Nom./Acc.
	вóсемь
	двáдцать


	Gen./Dat.
	восьм-[image: img]
	двадцат-[image: img]


	Instr.
	восьмь-[image: img]/восемь-[image: img]
	двадцать-[image: img]


	Prep.
	о восьм-[image: img]
	о двадцат-[image: img]


Note

(a) 5–20 and 30 decline like soft-sign feminine nouns, 5–10, 20 and 30 with end stress in declension, 11–19 with medial stress in declension.

(b) Instrumental восьмь[image: img] is characteristic of colloquial styles, восемь[image: img] of written styles.

(7) 50–80

Each of the numerals 50–80 declines like two feminine soft-sign nouns. The stress in oblique cases falls on the second syllable:



	Nom./Acc.
	пятьдес[image: img]т
	шестьдес[image: img]т


	Gen./Dat.
	пят[image: img]десят-и
	шест[image: img]десят-и


	Instr.
	пять[image: img]десять-ю
	шесть[image: img]десять-ю


	Prep.
	о пят[image: img]десят-и
	о шест[image: img]десят-и




	Nom./Acc.
	сéмьдесят
	вóсемьдесят


	Gen./Dat.
	сем[image: img]десят-и
	восьм[image: img]десят-и


	Instr.
	семь[image: img]десять-ю
	восьмь[image: img]десять-ю


	Prep.
	о сем[image: img]десят-и
	о восьм[image: img]десят-и


(8) Сóрок ‘forty’, девянóсто ‘ninety’, сто ‘hundred’

Each of these numerals has one oblique case ending only: -а.


[image: img]


(9) 200–900


[image: img]


(10) Т[image: img]сяча ‘thousand’, миллиóн ‘million’, миллиáрд ‘thousand million’, биллиóн ‘billion’, триллиóн ‘trillion’.

Т[image: img]сяча ‘thousand’ declines like second-declension дáча ‘country cottage’, миллиóн, миллиáрд, биллиóн and триллиóн like hard-ending masculine nouns of the first declension. However, т[image: img]сяча has two forms of the instrumental: т[image: img]сячью and т[image: img]сячей (see 197 note (a)). The numerals also appear in multiples: две т[image: img]сячи ‘two thousand’, пять т[image: img]сяч ‘five thousand’, двéсти пятьдес[image: img]т однá т[image: img]сяча ‘251,000’, чет[image: img]ре миллиóна ‘four million’, шестьдес[image: img]т миллиóнов ‘sixty million’, двáдцать два миллиáрда ‘twenty-two thousand million’ and so on.

For declension of compound numerals see 198.

192 Ноль/нуль Meanings and usage

(1) Ноль/нуль ‘nought, zero, nil’ governs the genitive case of singular and plural nouns.

(2) The two forms are often stylistically and phraseologically differentiated. Thus:

(i) Нуль tends to be used in mathematics, in technical terminology and in indicating temperature:



	нуль грáдусов Цéльсия
	zero degrees Celsius (n.b. gen. pl.)


	н[image: img]же нул[image: img]
	below zero


(ii) Ноль is used:

(a) In colloquial contexts:

Игрá кóнчилась со счётом 5:0 (пять:ноль)
The game ended 5:0

Её телефóн: 231-00-45 (двéсти тр[image: img]дцать од[image: img]н ноль ноль сóрок пять)
Her telephone number is 231 00 45

(Also, in colloquial contexts, ноль грáдусов ‘zero degrees’.)

(b) In decimals (see 205 (1)).

(c) In giving precise indications of the time:

шесть ноль-ноль
six hundred hours (six o’clock precisely)

(iii) Either numeral may be used to indicate the figure 0, though нуль is preferred in technical registers.

(iv) Нуль is used in the phrases начинáть с нул[image: img] ‘to start from scratch’ and свод[image: img]ться к нул[image: img] ‘to come to nothing’, ноль in ноль внимáния ‘no attention whatsoever’. Either is possible in стр[image: img]жка под ноль/нуль ‘a close haircut’.

193 The numeral од[image: img]н, однá, однó, одн[image: img]

(1) The numeral 1 agrees with the noun in gender, number and case:



	од[image: img]н стол ‘one table’
	однó окнó ‘one window’


	однá кáрта ‘one map’
	одн[image: img] час[image: img] ‘one clock’


Он пóднял штáнгу однóй рукóй
He lifted the weight with one hand

Note

(a) The numeral is omitted in some time expressions: час дня ‘one o’clock in the afternoon’.

(b) In counting, раз usually replaces од[image: img]н: Раз ...два...три... ‘One ...two... three...’.

(c) The animate accusative/genitive rule applies: В[image: img]жу одногó мáльчика ‘I see one boy’.

(2) The agreement of compound numerals ending in од[image: img]н, однá, однó is as follows:

(i) They take a singular noun: сóрок од[image: img]н стул ‘forty-one chairs’, cf.:

Был день её рождéния, и я принёс двáдцать однý свечý (Gagarin)
It was her birthday and I brought twenty-one candles

(ii) They take a singular predicate:

В [image: img]том годý быд задéржан вóсемьдесят од[image: img]н наруш[image: img]тель прáвил пожáрной безопáсности в лесý (Russia Today)
This year eighty-one people have been arrested for breaches of forest fire safety precautions

В прóшлом годý пог[image: img]б 271 человéк (Nedelya)
271 people died last year

У нас прож[image: img]точный м[image: img]нимум óчень н[image: img]зкий — 2121 рýбль (V. Putin)
In Russia the subsistence minimum is very low — 2121 roubles

(iii) Long adjectives and participles also appear in the singular:

Всегó у Чóсера двáдцать од[image: img]н расскáз, излóженный прост[image: img]м языкóм (Propp)
Chaucer has twenty-one tales in all, told in simple language

(iv) However, relative pronouns normally appear in the plural:

Двáдцать од[image: img]н мáльчик, котóрые бежáли по ýлице
Twenty-one boys who were running down the street

(3) The plural form одн[image: img] is used with plural-only nouns (see 49): одн[image: img] сáнки ‘one sledge’, одн[image: img] нос[image: img]лки ‘one stretcher’ (also двáдцать одн[image: img] сáнки, нос[image: img]лки ‘twenty-one sledges, stretchers’).

Note

Compare also the colloquial одн[image: img] сл[image: img]вки ‘one cream’ (= one portion, packet of cream), heard in shops and buffets.

(4) Other meanings of од[image: img]н, однá, однó, одн[image: img] include:

(i) ‘Alone, by oneself: Онá однá ‘She is all by herself’, Емý скýчно одномý ‘He is bored by himself’.

Note

Compare the use of the nominative in Я был од[image: img]н ‘I was alone’ and the use of the instrumental in Я был одн[image: img]м из егó друзéй ‘I was one of his friends’.

(ii) ‘Only, nothing but’: Я од[image: img]н (однá) знáю ‘Only I know/I alone know’:

— Навéрное, óстров. Тут одн[image: img] островá (Gagarin)
‘It’s probably an island. There are nothing but islands here’

(iii) ‘A’, ‘a certain’, ‘some’: У мен[image: img] есть од[image: img]н знакóмый, котóрый род[image: img]лся в Росс[image: img]и ‘I have a friend who was born in Russia’, Одн[image: img] мо[image: img]знакóмые недáвно переéхали в другóй гóрод ‘Some of my friends recently moved to another town’.

(iv) ‘The same’: Мы уч[image: img]лись в однóй шкóле We went to the same school’.

(v) Одн[image: img] ... друг[image: img]е ... трéтьи render ‘some... others... others still’: Одн[image: img] молчáт, друг[image: img]е краснéют, трéтьи возмущáются ‘Some are silent, others blush, others still get indignant’.

Note

In some cases, potential ambiguity can be resolved only by context: Здесь растёт однá ель ‘One fir-tree grows here’ or ‘Only fir-trees grow here’.

See also 143 (2).

194 полторá/полтор[image: img]; два/две, три, чет[image: img]ре; óба/óбе

The numerals полторá/полтор[image: img]; два/две, три, чет[image: img]ре; óба/óбе take the genitive singular of the noun, when the numerals themselves are in the nominative or inanimate accusative (for usage after declined forms of these numerals, see 196).

(1) Полторá (m. and n.)/полтор[image: img] (f.) ‘one and a half’:



	полторá часá
	an hour and a half


	полтор[image: img] минýты
	a minute and a half


(i) Other numerals which include a half are expressed as follows: два с полов[image: img]ной часá ‘two and a half hours’, пять с полов[image: img]ной часóв ‘five and a half hours’ etc.

(ii) Полторá- also appears in the compound numeral полторáста ‘150’ (oblique case полýтораста).

(2) Два (m. and n.)/две (f.) ‘two’, три ‘three’, чет[image: img]ре ‘four’ (nom. and inan. acc.):


[image: img]


(i) Ряд ‘row’, час ‘hour’, шаг ‘step’, шар ‘sphere, globe’ have end stress in the genitive singular after два, три, чет[image: img]ре: два часá ‘two o’clock’, два шарá ‘two globes’, три рядá ‘three rows’, чет[image: img]ре шагá ‘four steps’ (cf. stem stress with other forms: òколо чáса ‘about an hour’).

(ii) The accusative plural of the noun is used as an alternative to the genitive singular in certain set expressions: отпуст[image: img]ть на все чет[image: img]ре сторон[image: img]/стóроны ‘to give complete freedom of movement’.

(iii) Nouns governed by the numerals два/две, три, чет[image: img]ре appear in the genitive plural if the noun precedes the numeral and is linked to it by a form of the verb ‘to be’ or other copula: Стакáнов б[image: img]ло тóлькодва (Rasputin) ‘There were only two glasses’. Compare usage with 1: Больн[image: img]ц в гóроде две, а школ тóлько однá ‘There are two hospitals in the town, and only one school’.

(iv) Compound numerals ending in два/две, три, чет[image: img]ре also take the genitive singular of the noun when the numerals themselves are in the nominative or inanimate accusative case:



	сóрок два дня
	forty-two days


	пятьдес[image: img]т две минýты
	fifty-two minutes


	сто три окнá
	one hundred and three windows


	девянóсто чет[image: img]ре человéка
	ninety-four people


(v) Два/две, три, чет[image: img]ре take the genitive plural of an adjective qualifying a masculine or neuter noun and the nominative plural of an adjective qualifying a feminine noun:



	два больш[image: img]х стакáна/окнá
	two large glasses/windows


	три бéдные дéвушки
	three poor girls


Note

(a) A genitive plural adjective is preferred with a feminine noun after 2–4 when there is a stress difference between the genitive singular and nominative plural of the noun (три высóких гор[image: img] ‘three high mountains’ (cf. nom. pl. гóры)), when a distributive phrase is governed by the preposition по (поéтри спýлых грýши ‘three ripe pears each’) and in fractions and decimals (see 205 (1)).

(b) Pre-positive adjectives appear in the nominative plural: кáждые три минýты ‘every three minutes’, послéдние два дня ‘the last two days’. See, however, 157 (3).

(c) Adjectival nouns behave like adjectives after 2–4: два учёных ‘two scientists’, три гост[image: img]ные ‘three living-rooms’, чет[image: img]ре живóтных ‘four animals’. See 158.

(3) Óба (m. and n.)/óбе (f.) ‘both’:

(i) óба/óбе behave like два/две ‘two’, taking a genitive singular noun and a plural adjective:



	óба крýглых столá/окнá
	both round tables/windows


	óбе крýглые тарéлки
	both round plates


(ii) óба may also denote a male-female pair: И стáли ои[image: img] оба смотрéть дрỳг на дрýга... He в[image: img]держала онá егó взгл[image: img]да (Shcherbakov) ‘And they both began looking at each other,... she could not withstand his gaze’.

Note

(a) Accusative plural стóроны is possible as an alternative to genitive singular сторон[image: img] in the phrase в óбе сторон[image: img]/стóроны: перевод[image: img]ть в óбе сторон[image: img]/стóроны ‘to translate both ways’.

(b) Два рядá ‘two rows’ but óба р[image: img]да ‘both rows’.

195 Numerals five and above

The nominative and accusative of the numerals 5–999 take the genitive plural of the adjective and noun:



	пять мéсяцев
	five months


	вóсемь часóв
	eight o’clock, eight hours


	пятнáдцать минýт
	fifteen minutes


	двáдцать вáжных п[image: img]сем
	twenty important letters


	сóрок пять дней
	forty-five days


	сéмьдесят школ
	seventy schools


	сто семь грамм/грáммов
	one hundred and seven grams


	тр[image: img]ста простóрных кóмнат
	three hundred spacious rooms


Note

(a) See 193 (2) (i) and 194 (2) (iv) for usage after compound numerals ending in 1–4.

(b) 5–999 take the genitive plural человéк, not людéй: семь человéк ‘seven people’ (if the noun is qualified by an adjective, however, людéй is preferred: пять пезнакóмых людéй (or лиц or человéк) ‘five unknown people’). Cf. also dat. пят[image: img] человéкам ‘to five people’, instr. с пять[image: img] человéками ‘with five people’, etc.

196 Agreement of oblique cases of numerals полторá/полтор[image: img] to 999 with oblique plural forms of nouns

(1) Declined numerals from 1½ to 999 combine with nouns and adjectives in the same case of the plural:

(i) Genitive



	òколо полýтора часóв
	about an hour and a half


	бóльше трёх дней
	more than three day


В течéние двух–трёх мéсяцев пòсле [image: img]того Лýжина звáли Антó-шей (Nabokov)
For two or three months after this they called Luzhin Antosha

(ii) Dative

Онá ýчит трём языкáм
She teaches three languages

Он обрат[image: img]лся к четырёмстáм нóвым избирáтелям
He addressed four hundred new voters

(iii) Instrumental

Кудá онá моглá дéться с четырьм[image: img] детьм[image: img]? (Rybakov)
Where could she have got to with four children?

Он обещáл огран[image: img]читься десять[image: img] сигарéтами в день (Avdeenko)
He promised to limit himself to ten cigarettes a day

(iv) Prepositional

В двух шагáх от кáмня сто[image: img]л человéк (Gagarin)
At two paces from the stone stood a man

в пят[image: img]десяти [image: img]жных городáх
in fifty southern towns

(2) The animate accusative/genitive rule (see 47) applies to the numerals 2–4 and to ‘both’, the numeral appearing in the genitive (двух, трёх, четырёх; обóих/обéих), adjectives and nouns in the genitive plural:

Онá принялá на кýрсы трёх молод[image: img]х студéнтов
She accepted three young students on to the course

Онá приглас[image: img]ла четырёх медсестёрShe invited four nurses

Онá л[image: img]бит обóих брáтьев и обéих сестёр
She loves both her brothers and both her sisters

Note

(a) The animate accusative/genitive rule does not apply to compound numerals ending in два/две, три or чет[image: img]ре: Онá принялá на кýрсы двáдцать три студéнта ‘She accepted twenty-three students on to the course’.

(b) Application of the animate accusative/genitive rule varies where animals, birds, quasi-animates etc. are concerned: Он поймáл двух пт[image: img]чек (or две пт[image: img]чки) ‘He caught two small birds’, Он принёс двух кýкол (or две кýклы) ‘He brought two dolls’ (cf. alternative accusative forms of существó ‘being’: двух сущéств or два существá ).

(c) The animate accusative/genitive rule does not apply to the numerals 5–999: я встрéтил пять/сóрок/сто морякóв ‘I met five/forty/a hundred sailors’.

197 Т[image: img]сяча ‘thousand’, миллиóн ‘million’, миллиáрд ‘a thousand million’, биллиóн ‘billion’, триллиóн ‘trillion’

Т[image: img]сяча (pronounced т[image: img]ща in colloquial speech), миллиóн and миллиáрд etc. take the genitive plural of the noun, regardless of their own case (see, however, note (a) below):

т[image: img]сяча рублéй
a thousand roubles

с трем[image: img] т[image: img]сячами рублéй
with three thousand roubles

забóтиться о миллиóнах детéй
to care for millions of children

Ассигновáния равн[image: img]ются сем[image: img] миллиáрдам дóлларов
Subsidies amount to seven thousand million dollars

Note

(a) In its capacity as a noun of quantity, т[image: img]сяча has instrumental т[image: img]сячей + genitive plural (с т[image: img]сячей друзéй ‘with a thousand friends’), while in its capacity as a numeral it has instrumental т[image: img]сячью + instrumental plural: с т[image: img]сячью рабóчими ‘with a thousand workers’. Т[image: img]сячей is regarded as the more literary form, т[image: img]сячью as the more colloquial. While т[image: img]сячей is the preferred instrumental in its function as a noun of quantity, т[image: img]сячью is making inroads in this area also. In combination with однóй, however, т[image: img]сячей is always used: с однóй т[image: img]сячей солдáт ‘with one thousand soldiers’.

(b) Т[image: img]сяча, миллиóн, миллиáрд take genitive plural человéк: т[image: img]сяча человéк ‘a thousand people’. However, людéй is preferred when qualified by an adjective (т[image: img]сяча чéстных людéй ‘a thousand honest people’) and with т[image: img]сячи ‘thousands’ (т[image: img]сячи людéй ‘thousands of people’) (emphasizing mass rather than precise quantity).

(c) Т[image: img]сяча may be written in figures as ‘1.000’, ‘1000’, or ‘1 000’ (commas are reserved for decimals, see 205 (1)).

(d) Т[image: img]сяча observes feminine singular agreement: Пятьдес[image: img]т однáт[image: img]сяча из них больнá наркомáнией (Izvestiya) ‘Fifty-one thousand of them are addicted to drugs’.

198 Declension of compound numerals

(1) In written Russian, all parts of a compound numeral are declined, the noun agreeing with the final element of the compound:

К трёмстáм тридцат[image: img] шест[image: img] часáм прибáвить ещё сто шестьдес[image: img]т чет[image: img]ре (Koluntsev)
Add another one hundred and sixty-four hours to three hundred and thirty-six

(2) In colloquial speech, however, it is common to decline either:

(i) the final elements of the numeral only:

представ[image: img]тели пятьдес[image: img]т однóй стран[image: img]
representatives of fifty-one countries (cf. written norm пят[image: img]десяти однóй стран[image: img])

с чет[image: img]реста пять[image: img]десятью двум[image: img] рубл[image: img]ми
with four hundred and fifty-two roubles (cf. written norm с четырьм[image: img]стáми... )

с шестьсóт сéмьдесят семь[image: img] иллюстрáциями
with six hundred and seventy-seven illustrations (cf. written norm с шестьюстáми семь[image: img]десятью... )

or:

(ii) the first and final elements only:

с пять[image: img] т[image: img]сячами пятьсóт сéмьдесят четырьм[image: img] рубл[image: img]ми with five thousand five hundred and seventy-four roubles (cf. written norm с пять[image: img] т[image: img]сячами пятьюстáми семь[image: img]десятью четырьм[image: img]рубл[image: img]ми)

199 Cardinals as numerical ‘labels’

(1) Cardinal numerals are widely used as indeclinable numerical ‘labels’ in addresses, both with нóмер ‘number’:

в кварт[image: img]ре нóмер двáдцать семь
in flat number 27

and without нóмер

Мичýрина, двáдцать семь, кварт[image: img]ра восемнáдцать (Shukshin)
Flat 18, 27 Michurin Street

Онá занимáется у подрýги в дóме чет[image: img]рнадцать (Trifonov)
She is studying at her friend’s house at number 14

(2) Cardinal numerals are also used with series of air/spacecraft (Сал[image: img]т-4 (чет[image: img]ре) ‘Salyut-4’, ТУ-104 (сто чет[image: img]ре) ‘TU-104’, ИЛ-62 (шестьдес[image: img]т два) ‘IL-62’), with the names of major international events, where the cardinal numeral denotes the year of occurrence (Олимпиáда-88 (вóсемьдесят вóсемь) ‘the 1988 Olympics’), with the names of airports (Шеремéтьево-од[image: img]и ‘Sheremetevo-1’), flight numbers (рейс сто тр[image: img]дцать семь ‘flight number 137’), ticket numbers (двáдцать чет[image: img]ре т[image: img]сячи сто сéмьдесят (ticket number) ‘24170’) and receipt numbers (семнáдцать двáдцать пять ‘1725’). Telephone numbers are read in one group of three digits and two groups of two: сто пятьдес[image: img]т вóсемь двенáдцать ноль чет[image: img]ре (158-12-04).

Note

In other contexts (e.g. the numbers of trains, carriages, seats) the more colloquial ordinal is the norm: восьмóй вагóн ‘carriage number 8’, тр[image: img]дцать п[image: img]тое мéсто ‘seat number 35’, сéмьдесят вторóй пóезд ‘train number 72’. Compare двадцáтый ряд, серед[image: img]на ‘row 20, centre’, в п[image: img]той палáте ‘in ward 5’ (rooms are numbered with cardinals or ordinals: кóмната п[image: img]тая/пять ‘room 5’).

(3) Numerals may be left undeclined in measuring speed: éхать со скóростью тр[image: img]дцать км/ч (киломéтров в час) ‘to travel at a speed of thirty kilometres per hour’ (or тридцат[image: img] киломéтров в час or в тр[image: img]дцать киломéтров в час).

200 Collective numerals

(1) The collective numerals:

(i) Constitute a series from 2 to 10: двóе ‘two’, трóе ‘three’, чéтверо ‘four’, п[image: img]теро ‘five’, шéстеро ‘six’, сéмеро ‘seven’, вóсьмеро ‘eight’, дéвятеро ‘nine’, дéсятеро ‘ten’. Collectives above сéмеро ‘seven’ are little used now. The collectives decline as follows (сéмеро, вóсьмеро, дéвятеро, дéсятеро decline like шéстеро):


[image: img]




	Nom.
	п[image: img]тер-о
	шéстер-о


	Acc.
	п[image: img]тер-о/-[image: img]х
	шéстер-о/-[image: img]х


	Gen.
	пятер-[image: img]х
	шестер-[image: img]х


	Dat.
	пятер-[image: img]м
	шестер-[image: img]м


	Instr.
	пятер-[image: img]ми
	шестер-[image: img]ми


	Prep.
	о пятер-[image: img]х
	о шестер-[image: img]х


(ii) They take the genitive plural of adjectives and nouns when they themselves are in the nominative/inanimate accusative.

(2) Collective numerals are used in four main constructions:

(i) With nouns used only in the plural (see 49). This applies especially to двóе ‘two’, трóе ‘three’ and чéтверо ‘four’, which, unlike the cardinal numerals два, три, чет[image: img]ре, govern genitive plural forms:



	двóе часóв
	two clocks


	трóе нос[image: img]лок
	three stretchers


	трóе похорóн
	three funerals


Через чéтверо сýток пóезд бýдет в Москвé (Trifonov)
In four days’ time the train will be in Moscow

Above four, collective numerals are the norm with plural-only nouns:



	п[image: img]теро санéй
	five sledges


	шéстеро ворóт
	six gates


and cardinals a colloquial variant (пять санéй etc.)




Note

(a) The collectives can be used with ‘paired’ objects (e.g. двóе лыж ‘two pairs of skis’, трóе нóжниц ‘three pairs of scissors’), but constructions with пáра ‘pair’ are preferred: три пáры нóжниц etc.

(b) Compare also the colloquial двóе сл[image: img]вок ‘two creams’ (= portions, packets of cream), heard in shops and buffets, двóе щей ‘two cabbage soups’, трóе духóв ‘three types or bottles of perfume’ etc.

(c) Collectives cannot appear in compound numerals. Thus, день, not сýтки, is used in rendering ‘22 days’ (двáдцать два дня). Paraphrases with штýка ‘item’, кол[image: img]чество ‘quantity’ and пáра ‘pair’ are also found: Прóдано пятьсóт сóрок три штýки сáнок or Прóданы сáнки в кол[image: img]честве пятисóт сорокá трёх ‘Five hundred and forty-three sledges have been sold’, сóрок три пáры санéй/часóв ‘43 sledges/clocks’.

(d) Cardinal numerals, not collectives, are used with the oblique cases of plural-only nouns: на четырёх (not *четвер[image: img]х) сáнках ‘on four sledges’.

(ii) The collectives can be used with animate masculine nouns: двóе друзéй (= два дрýга) ‘two friends’, трóе мáльчиков (= три мáльчика) ‘three boys’. As with animate forms in general (see below), the use of the collective numeral emphasizes the cohesiveness of the group, by contrast with the individualizing nature of the cardinals. Usage is particularly common:

(a) With nouns in -а/-я (e.g. мужч[image: img]на, судь[image: img], [image: img]ноша) (п[image: img]теро мужч[image: img]н ‘five men’, трóе судéй ‘three judges’, двóе [image: img]ношей ‘two youths’), including nouns of common gender (двóе сирóт ‘two orphans’ (две сирот[image: img] is preferred, however, if both orphans are female)).

(b) With л[image: img]ди ‘people’ and лицó ‘person’: трóе людéй ‘three people’, п[image: img]теро незнакóмых лиц ‘five strangers’.

(c) With adjectival nouns: двóе прохóжих ‘two passers-by’, трóе больн[image: img]х ‘three patients’, чéтверо знакóмых ‘four acquaintances’, сéмеро отдыхáющих ‘seven holiday-makers’.

Note that either cardinals or collectives may be used in oblique cases:

Он в[image: img]грузил в Берёзове шестер[image: img]х (or шесть) пассаж[image: img]ров (Zalygin)
He off-loaded six passengers in Berezovo

The use of collective numerals with feminine animate nouns (e.g. чéтверо жéнщин ‘four women’) is a mark of substandard colloquial Russian, cf. standard чет[image: img]ре жéнщины.

The collectives are not normally used with nouns denoting high rank: thus два мин[image: img]стра ‘two ministers’ rather than двóе мин[image: img]стров; similarly, два профéссора ‘two professors’, чет[image: img]ре генерáла ‘four generals’.

(iii) The collectives are used with дéти ‘children’: двóе детéй ‘two children’, трóе детéй ‘three children’, чéтверо детéй ‘four children’, п[image: img]теро детéй ‘five children’ (colloquially also два ребёнка ‘two children’ etc.). The series rarely proceeds beyond сéмеро ‘seven’, cf.

Супрýги Ник[image: img]тины, у котóрых сéмеро детéй (Sputnik)
The Nikitins, who have seven children

and

Онá вспоминáет сво[image: img] мать, у котóрой б[image: img]ло дéвять детéй (Russia Today)
She recalls her mother, who had nine children

In oblique cases, either cardinal or collective numerals may be used, cf.

Мать четырёх детéй... (Rybakov)
The mother of four children

and

Пятер[image: img]х детéй в[image: img]растила (Trifonov)
She raised five children

Note

The collective numerals are also used:

(a) With реб[image: img]та: п[image: img]теро реб[image: img]т ‘five kids’, с пятер[image: img]ми/пять[image: img] реб[image: img]тами ‘with five kids’, cf. У негó п[image: img]теро ребят[image: img]шек ‘He has five kiddies’.

(b) With внýки ‘grandchildren’: За столóм — чéтверо детéй и трóе внýков (Kovaleva) ‘At the table are four children and three grandchildren’.

(c) With близнец[image: img]: трóе/чéтверо близнецóв ‘triplets/quadruplets’.

(d) Colloquially, with the young of animals: трóе щен[image: img]т/три щенкá ‘three puppies’.

(iv) The collective numerals are also used when an animate noun is absent from the construction: Нас б[image: img]ло двóе ‘There were two of us’, Трóе сто[image: img]ли на углý ‘Three people were standing on the corner’, [image: img]ти п[image: img]теро остáлись ‘These five stayed’, Мы трóе протестовáли ‘We three protested’, Кóмната на тро[image: img]х ‘A room for three’. Reference is to:

(a) Groups of males:

Их шéстеро прòтив нáших тро[image: img]х (Russia Today)
There are six of them against our three

(b) Females:

Их чéтверо; все он[image: img] машин[image: img]стки высóкого клáсса
There are four of them; they are all first-class typists

(c) Mixed company:

Нас чéтверо: мой при[image: img]тель с дéвушкой, Л[image: img]ля и я (Kazakov)
There are four of us: my friend and his girl-friend, Lilya and I

(v) The collectives are also used in some idioms: есть, рабóтать за тро[image: img]х, ‘to eat, work enough for three’ etc., на сво[image: img]х дво[image: img]х (colloquial) ‘on foot’.

201 Indefinite numerals

(1) Indefinite numerals include достáточно ‘enough’, мáло ‘few’, мнóго ‘many, much’, немáло ‘not a few’, немнóго ‘not many, a few’, нéсколько ‘several’, скóлько ‘how many’, стóлько ‘so many’.

(2) All the indefinite numerals may govern the genitive singular and plural: достáточно продýктов ‘sufficient provisions’, мáло солдáт ‘not many soldiers’ мнóго врéмени ‘much time’, скóлько сáхару? ‘how much sugar?’, стóлько дéнег ‘so much money’.

(3) Стóлько and скóлько often relate to each other, standing in adjacent clauses:

Старáйтесь давáть хомякý стóлько кóрма, скóлько он в состо[image: img]нии съесть (Yunyi naturalist)
Try to give the hamster as much food as it is able to eat

(4) Нéсколько, скóлько, стóлько take genitive plural человéк (нéсколько человéк ‘a few people’), while мáло, мнóго, немáло, немнóго take genitive plural людéй (мнóго людéй ‘many people’ etc.).

Note

Скóлько людéй is used in emotive contexts: Скóлько людéй получ[image: img]ли в послéдние гóды нóвые кварт[image: img]ры! ‘How many people have received new apartments in recent years!’, cf. the matter-of-fact Скóлько человéк пог[image: img]бло? ‘How many people died?’

(5) Нéсколько is distinguished from the ‘selective’ pronoun нéкоторые ‘some, certain’ (see also 141). Compare B зáле сидéло нéсколько пассаж[image: img]ров ‘In the hall sat several passengers’ and Нéкоторые из них б[image: img]ли недовóльны ‘Some of them were dissatisfied’.

(6) Нéсколько, скóлько and стóлько decline like plural adjectives, agreeing with oblique cases of plural nouns:

Мóжно одновремéнно соедин[image: img]ться с нéсколькими абонéнтами (Izvestiya)
It is possible to link up with several subscribers simultaneously

(7) Мáло implies negative quantity (У негó мáло дéнег ‘He has not got much money’), while немнóго can imply negative or positive (У негó немнóго дéнег ‘He has not got much money’ (negative)/ ‘He does have a little money’ (positive)). Since мáло does not decline, paraphrase is sometimes necessary: в рéдких слýчаях ‘in a few cases’, с óчень мáленьким кол[image: img]чеством мук[image: img] ‘with very little flour’ etc.

(8) Мнóго (or мнóгое, pl. мнóгие) declines both in the singular (Мнóгое б[image: img]ло скр[image: img]то от мен[image: img] ‘Much was concealed from me’, Я мнóгому науч[image: img]лся у негó ‘I learnt a lot from him’) and in the plural (Мнóгие так дýмают ‘Many people think that’, У мнóгих рек прáвый бéрег в[image: img]ше лéвого ‘The right bank of many rivers is higher than the left’).

Note

(a) While мнóго means ‘a lot’ and is often used with passive or static verbs (На собрáнии б[image: img]ло мнóго учителéй ‘There were a lot of teachers at the meeting’), мнóгие implies ‘not all, a considerable proportion’, and is more common with verbs which denote action on the part of the subject (Мнóгие учител[image: img] голосовáли за предложéние ‘Many teachers voted for the proposal’). Мнóго is commoner with inanimate nouns, unless the intention is to individualize, cf. Снесенó мнóго здáний ‘Many buildings have been demolished’ and Мнóгие домá восстанóвлены в прéжнем ст[image: img]ле ‘Many houses have been restored in their original style’, Мнóгие берёзы уCé без л[image: img]стьев ‘Many birches are already without leaves’.

(b) The animate accusative/genitive rule is not normally applied to indefinite numerals: thus, Я встрéтил нéсколько (rather than нéскольких) студéнтов.

202 Agreement of the predicate with a subject which contains a numeral

(1) It is difficult to formulate hard and fast rules for the agreement of a verb predicate with a subject which contains a numeral. In some instances the predicate appears in the singular, in others it appears in the plural.

(2) Factors which affect choice include word order, with a preference for the singular when the verb precedes the noun:

Егó оперед[image: img]ло нéсколько л[image: img]жников
He was overtaken by several skiers

and for the plural when the verb follows the noun:

Нéсколько л[image: img]жников оперед[image: img]ли егó
Several skiers overtook him

(3) Мнóго and мáло almost invariably take a singular predicate: Там б[image: img]ло мáло нарóду ‘There were not many people there’, Во врéмя пожáра пог[image: img]бло мнóго книг ‘Many books perished during the fire’.

(4) With cardinal and collective numerals, нéсколько ‘several’ and скóлько ‘how much’, the choice of a singular or plural predicate depends on a number of factors. Prime among these is the nature of the verb predicate.

(i) If this denotes state (быть ‘to be’, существовáть ‘to exist’ etc.), then a singular predicate is preferred:

У неё б[image: img]ло три брáта
She had three brothers

Нас б[image: img]ло двóе
There were two of us

Нам предсто[image: img]т нéсколько трýдных встреч с род[image: img]телями
We face a number of difficult meetings with parents

(ii) A singular is also preferred with verbs which do not denote action on the part of the subject:

В бо[image: img] пог[image: img]бло сóрок солдáт
Forty soldiers perished in the battle

Во врéмя налёта уб[image: img]то две жéнщины
Two women were killed during the raid

Издаётся 80 журнáлов
80 journals are published

Зарегистр[image: img]ровано бóлее 130 т[image: img]сяч людéй (Izvestiya)
More than 130,000 people have been registered

in expressions of time

Ей скóро испóлнится двáдцать лет
She will soon be twenty

Прошлó три гóда
Three years have passed

До прихóда почтóвого автóбуса оставáлось часá полторá (Abramov)
About an hour and a half remained to the arrival of the post bus

in expressing approximate quantity

Кварт[image: img]ры получáет òколо трёхсóт семéй
About three hundred families receive apartments

and where a distributive phrase in по functions as subject (see also 448):

У кáждой двéри сто[image: img]ло по солдáту
At each door stood a soldier

(iii) A plural predicate will be used, however, if the numeral phrase is qualified by a demonstrative or other plural form ([image: img]ти пять лет прошл[image: img] незамéтно ‘These five years have passed by imperceptibly’, [image: img]ти три дóма прóданы недáвно ‘These three houses have been sold recently’), or by a relative clause (cf. Сóрок минýт истеклó ‘Forty minutes have expired’ and Сóрок минýт, о котóрых вы прос[image: img]ли, истекл[image: img] ‘The forty minutes that you requested have expired’).

(iv) A plural predicate is also preferred if the verb denotes action on the part of the subject:

Вошл[image: img] трóе в шинéлях
Three people came in wearing greatcoats

Нéсколько человéк к[image: img]нулись вслед бежáвшему (Nikitin)
Several people dashed off after the running man

Note also use with fractions and decimals: В движéнии за сохранéние национáльной самоб[image: img]тности и охрáну прирóды учáствуют соотвéтственно 3,5 и 3,1 процéнта (Komsomolskaya pravda) ‘3.5 and 3.1 per cent respectively participate in the movement for the preservation of national identity and nature conservation’. Compare the use of the plural of an active verb in Сейчáс пòлгóрода хóдят в так[image: img]х шмóтках (Komsomolskaya pravda) ‘Now half the town wears such gear’ and the use of the singular of a passive reflexive verb in Пòлдóма ремонт[image: img]руется ‘Half the house is being repaired’.

(v) A plural predicate is especially common where attention is drawn to separate activity on the part of individual members of a subject group:

Сóрок демонстрáнтов разошл[image: img]сь
The forty demonstrators dispersed

Егó три сестр[image: img] в[image: img]шли зáмуж
His three sisters got married

Note

This factor may affect even indefinite numerals like мнóго: Мнóго фаш[image: img]стских самолётов бомб[image: img]ли испáнский гóрод Гéрника ‘Many Fascist aircraft bombed the Spanish town of Guernica’.

(vi) A plural predicate is also used with óба/óбе: Óба с[image: img]на вернýлись ‘Both sons returned’.

(vii) The plural is normal if the predicate is a short adjective:

Нéсколько статéй в [image: img]том сбóрнике интерéсны
Several articles in this collection are interesting

Ordinal Numerals

203 Formation of ordinal numerals

Apart from пéрвый ‘first’ and вторóй ‘second’, ordinal numerals derive from cardinals (see 190). They are as follows:


[image: img]


Note

(a) Ordinal numbers decline like hard adjectives in -ый/-óй, except for трéтий (see 151 (1) note).

(b) Дев[image: img]тый ‘ninth’, дес[image: img]тый ‘tenth’, двадцáтый ‘twentieth’, тридцáтый ‘thirtieth’ have medial stress, cf. the initially-stressed cardinals from which they derive.

(c) Note the central -и- in 50th to 80th: пятидес[image: img]тый ‘fiftieth’ etc.

(d) In abbreviations, the final letter of the ending is used (1-я пятилéтка ‘the first five-year plan’, 3-й день ‘the third day’, 20-е гóды ‘the twenties’), unless the penultimate letter of the ending is a consonant, in which case the final two letters are used (5-го р[image: img]да ‘of row 5’).

(e) In compounds, only the final component has the form of an ordinal and declines: пятьсóт четвёртый билéт ‘the five hundred and fourth ticket’, в двáдцать пéрвом рядý ‘in row 21’.

(f) Roman numerals are used in denoting centuries (в ХХ (двадцá-том) вéке ‘in the 20th century’), Communist Party congresses (ХХІІ (двáдцать вторóй) съезд ‘XXII Congress’), major international events (e.g. sessions of the General Assembly of the UNO), international congresses (IX (дев[image: img]тый) Конгрéсс МАПР[image: img]Л ‘the IX Congress of MAPRYAL’) and monarchs (Пётр І (Пéрвый) ‘Peter the First’).

204 Ordinal numerals: usage

(1) Like adjectives, ordinal numerals agree in gender, case and number with the noun they qualify:



	в п[image: img]том рядý
	in row five


(2) For use in time expressions see 206.

(3) Ordinals are used with pages, chapters, TV channels etc.:



	урóк пятидес[image: img]тый
	lesson fifty


	на стран[image: img]це семнáдцатой
	on page seventeen


	в тр[image: img]дцать седьмóй главé
	in chapter thirty-seven


	по вторóй прогрáмме
	on channel two


and to denote clothes and footwear sizes

тýфли тр[image: img]дцать четвёртого размéра
size thirty-four shoes

See also 199 (2) note.

(4) Ordinals cannot be extended by a superlative, as they can in English. Instead, prepositional phrases with по are used:



	вторáя рекá по длинé
	the second longest river


	трéтий гóрод по величинé
	the third largest town


Special Functions of Numerals

205 Cardinals and ordinals in fractions and decimals

(1) Both cardinals and ordinals are used in fractions and decimals. In Russian commas are used instead of decimal points:

(i) Fractions



	однá п[image: img]тая (часть or дóля understood)
	one-fifth


	две п[image: img]тых
	two-fifths


	пять восьм[image: img]х
	five-eighths


Note the use of the genitive plural of the ordinal after 2–4 (cf. 194 (2) (v) note (a)).

(ii) Decimals



	0,1 (однá дес[image: img]тая/ноль цéлых и однá дес[image: img]тая)
	0.1 or 1/10


	0,05 (пять сóтых/ноль цéлых и пять сóтых)
	0.05


	1,375 (однá цéлая и тр[image: img]ста сéмьдесят пять т[image: img]сячных)
	1.375


	2,4 (две цéлых и чет[image: img]ре дес[image: img]тых/два и чет[image: img]ре дес[image: img]тых)
	2.4


	57,365 (пятьдес[image: img]т семь цéлых, тр[image: img]ста шестьдес[image: img]т пять т[image: img]сячных)
	57.365


Note

(a) 1, 2 and compounds of 1, 2 take the gender of a following noun: двáдцать од[image: img]н и однá дес[image: img]тая мéтра ‘21.1 metres’, две и чет[image: img]ре дес[image: img]тых тóнны ‘2.4 tons’.

(b) Decimals/fractions are followed by the genitive singular of the noun:

12,5% (двенáдцать и пять дес[image: img]тых процéнта)
12.5% (twelve point five per cent)

even if the decimal or fraction is declined:

Сýмма равн[image: img]ется пят[image: img] седьм[image: img]м наслéдства
The sum equals five-sevenths of the inheritance

(c) Треть ‘a third’, чéтверть ‘a quarter’ and полов[image: img]на ‘a half’ are commonly used instead of fractions: две трéти/две трéтьих ‘two-thirds’, три чéтверти/три четвёртых ‘three-quarters’, три с чéтвертью ‘three and a quarter’, два и пять дес[image: img]тых процéнта/два с полов[image: img]ной процéнта ‘two and a half per cent’.

(d) Temperatures are read as follows: тр[image: img]дцать шесть и шесть ‘36.ý’ (normal body temperature).

(2) Пòл- combines with the genitive singular of many nouns to denote half of something: пòлгóда ‘six months’, пòлмéтра ‘half a metre’, пòлчасá ‘half an hour’.

Note

(i) A hyphen separates пòл- from the noun component when the latter begins with an л or a vowel or has proper-noun status: пòл-л[image: img]тра ‘half a litre’, пòл-[image: img]блока ‘half an apple’, пòл-Варшáвы ‘half Warsaw’.

(ii) In oblique cases пòл- becomes полу-, while the noun component declines in the usual way:



	Nom./Acc.
	пòлчас-á



	Gen.
	получáс-а



	Dat.
	получáс-у



	Instr.
	получáс-ом



	Prep.
	о получáс-е




(iii) In colloquial speech, -у- is omitted in the declension of some compounds: в п[image: img]л[у]стакáне вод[image: img] ‘in half a glass of water’, бóлее п[image: img]л[у]миллиóна ‘more than half a million’. The better-established of these oral forms have found their way into the written language as alternatives to forms with полу-: Емý нет и пòлгóда/полугóда ‘He is not even six months old’. Пòл- also appears in certain set phrases: на пòлпут ‘half-way’, на пòлстáвки ‘on half-pay’, к пòлпéрвого ‘by half past twelve’ etc.

(iv) Compounds in пòл- are qualified by plural adjectives (пéрвые пòлчасá ‘the first half-hour’), while oblique cases are qualified by singular adjectives (пòсле пéрвого полугóда ‘after the first six months’).

(v) Полу- is also used as an adjective and noun prefix: полукрýг ‘semicircle’, полуфинáл ‘semi-final’, получасовóй ‘half-hour’ (adjective), полушáрие ‘hemisphere’.

206 Telling the time

(1) Numerals are used to answer the questions котóрый час?/скóлько врéмени? ‘what is the time?’ and в котóром часý?/во скóлько? ‘at what time?’

(i) On the hour, the question Котóрый час?/Скóлько врéмени? ‘What is the time?’ is answered as

час, два часá, три часá, чет[image: img]ре часá, пять часóв

one, two, three, four, five o’clock

up to двенáдцать часóв ‘twelve o’clock’.

(ii) The 24-hour clock may be used in official contexts: семнáдцать часóв ‘five p.m.’ Otherwise one distinguishes (apart from двенáдцать часóв нóчи ‘twelve o’clock at night’ and двенáдцать часóв дня ‘twelve noon’):



	час/два часá/три часá нóчи
	one/two/three o’clock in the morning



	чет[image: img]ре часá through to
	four o’clock through to eleven



	од[image: img]ннадцать часóв утрá
	o’clock in the morning



	час/два часá/три часá/
	one/two/three/four/five



	чет[image: img]ре часá/пять часóв дня
	o’clock in the afternoon



	шесть часóв through to
	six o’clock through to eleven



	од[image: img]ннадцать часóв вéчера
	o’clock in the evening




Note

(a) Чет[image: img]ре часá нóчи ‘four a.m.’ and пять часóв вéчера ‘five p.m.’ are also found.

(b) Пóлдень ‘midday’, пóлночь ‘midnight’.

(c) Approximation is expressed by the preposition òколо: òколо двух часóв ‘about two o’clock’, òколо полýночи ‘about midnight’, òколо девят[image: img] вéчера ‘about nine p.m.’

(iii) Between the hour and half-hour, the time is rendered as ‘five, ten minutes’ etc. of the next hour (expressed as an ordinal numeral):


[image: img]


(Literally, ‘five minutes of the sixth’, ‘ten minutes of the sixth’ etc.)

Note

(a) In spoken Russian полов[image: img]на can be replaced by пòл-: пóлпéрвого ‘half past twelve’, пòлдев[image: img]того ‘half past eight’.

(b) Минýт may be omitted in multiples of five (двáдцать пять (минýт) шестóго ‘twenty-five (minutes) past five’); otherwise минýты/минýт must be included (две минýты трéтьего ‘two minutes past two’).

(c) Ordinal numerals are used to denote unspecified times between hours: втор й час ‘between one and two’ (usually closer to one than two), начáло п[image: img]того ‘just after four’ (lit. ‘the beginning of the fifth’) etc.:

Кудá ж уход[image: img]ть? Вторóй час. На метрó опоздáла (Trifonov)

‘What’s the hurry? It’s past one. You’ve missed the last train on the Underground’

(iv) After the half-hour the time is rendered as ‘without five, ten minutes’ etc. one (o’clock), two (o’clock), three (o’clock), the hours being expressed as cardinal numerals:


[image: img]


(Literally ‘without 25 minutes four’ etc.)

Note

Neuter agreement in б[image: img]ло три часá/дéсять минýт пéрвого/полов[image: img]на шестóго/без пят[image: img] минýт три ‘it was three o’clock/ten past twelve/half past five/five to three’ etc.

(2) В котóром часý?/во скóлько? ‘at what time?’

(i) The construction в + accusative case is used up to the half-hour:



	в час дня
	at 1 p.m.



	в пять минýт шестóго
	at five past five




(ii) After the half-hour, however, в is omitted:



	без чéтверти семь
	at quarter to seven



	без десят[image: img] два
	at ten to two




It is also omitted when the time phrase is governed by another preposition or a comparative:

Вторýю тóню мы закáнчиваем òколо двух часóв нóчи (Nikolaev)

We complete the second haul at about 2 o’clock in the morning

Он лож[image: img]лся всегдá не пóзже од[image: img]ннадцати(Yakhontov)

He always went to bed no later than 11 o’clock

(iii) B + prepositional case is used to denote unspecified times between hours (в начáле седьмóго ‘at just gone six’, во вторóм часý ‘between one and two’):

Однáко в од[image: img]ннадцатом часý он сам занéрвничал (Trifonov)

However, after it had gone ten he began to get the jitters himself

and for times on the half-hour:

В полов[image: img]не пéрвого (colloquially в пòлпéрвого) пóяс тёща побежáла на Сóкол, к метрó — встречáть (Trifonov)

At half past midnight mother-in-law rushed off to Sokol to meet them off the Underground

Note

The time may be given, both colloquially and in official contexts, using cardinals only: в три пятнáдцать ‘at three fifteen’, cf.:

Телевизиóнный репортáж по вторóй прогрáмме смотр[image: img]те в

семнáдцать часóв двáдцать пять минýт (radio)

Watch TV coverage on channel 2 at 5.25 p.m.

207 Giving the date

(1) The questions Какóе (б[image: img]ло, бýдет) числó? ‘What is (was, will be) the date?’ are answered by an ordinal numeral in the neuter nominative and the name of a month in the genitive:



	Сегóдня пéрвое феврал[image: img]
	Today it is 1 February



	Вчерá б[image: img]ло двáдцать п[image: img]тое мáрта
	Yesterday was 25 March



	Скóро бýдет семнáдцатое и[image: img]ня
	Soon it will be 17 June




(2) The question Какóго числá? ‘On what date?’ is answered by a genitive:

Междунарóдный жéнский день — восьмóго мáрта

International Women’s Day is on 8 March

(3) The question Какóй год? ‘Which year is it?’ is answered as follows:

Сейчáс двухт[image: img]сячный год ‘Now it is the year 2000’ etc.

(4) The question В какóм годý? ‘in which year?’ is answered as follows:



	в т[image: img]сяча девятисóтом годý
	in 1900



	в т[image: img]сяча девятьсóт пятидес[image: img]том годý
	in 1950



	в двухт[image: img]сячном годý
	in the year 2000



	в две т[image: img]сячи пятнáдцатом годý
	in 2015




Note

(a) Only the final component of the numeral declines (see 203 note (e)).

(b) If any detail other than the year itself is added, the year appears in the genitive case:

в мáе т[image: img]сяча девятьсóт девянóсто восьмóго гóда in May 1998

в воскресéнье трéтьего сентябр[image: img] т[image: img]сяча девятьсóт тр[image: img]дцать дев[image: img]того гóда

on Sunday 3 September 1939

(c) Plural forms may be involved: в 1957–1963 годáх во всех респýбликах появ[image: img]лись закóны об охрáне прирóды (Izvestiya) ‘Over the period 1957–1963 laws on nature conservation appeared in all republics’.

(d) Note the use of г. (singular) and гг. (plural) in abbreviations: в 1995 г. ‘in 1995’, в 1957–1963 гг. ‘in 1957–63’.

(e) In denoting decades, в is used with the accusative or prepositional case: В пятидес[image: img]тые гóды/пятидес[image: img]тых годáх ХХ вéка ‘In the 1950s’. Compare: В 90-х годáх в Япóнии план[image: img]руют в[image: img]пустить нóвую семь[image: img] компь[image: img]теров (Nedelya) ‘The Japanese are planning to manufacture a new family of computers in the 90s’ (see also 429 (2) (ii) note (c)).

208 Age

(1) The question Скóлько вам (емý, ей etc.) лет? ‘How old are you (is he, she etc.)?’ is answered as follows:



	Емý двáдцать од[image: img]н год
	He is twenty-one



	Ей сóрок два гóда
	She is forty-two



	Мне восемнáдцать лет
	I am eighteen




Ребёнку ещё нет двух лет (ещё не испóлнилось два гóда/двух лет)

The child is not yet two (has not had its second birthday)

The numeral may be used alone in more relaxed speech: Мне двáдцать пять (лет) ‘I am 25’. Note also the following:

«Н áшей Лéночке четвёртый год» (Russia Today)

‘Our Lenochka is in her fourth year’

Гáлке шёл 17-й год (Rasputin)

Galka was in her seventeenth year

Емý ужé за сóрок or Емý 40 с чéм-то

He is in his forties

Ей ещё нет двадцат[image: img]

She is in her late teens

(2) To answer the question В какóм вóзрасте?/Скóльких лет? ‘At what age?’ it is possible to use в + accusative:



	Он ýмер в сéмьдесят лет
	He died at the age of 70




Alternatively, a genitive construction may be used:

Он ýмер (в вóзрасте) сем[image: img]десяти лет

He died at the age of 70

209 Quantitative nouns

Quantitative nouns include:

(1) The series един[image: img]ца ‘one’, двóйка ‘two’, трóйка ‘three’, четвёрка ‘four’, пятёрка ‘five’, шестёрка ‘six’, семёрка ‘seven’, восьмёрка ‘eight’, дев[image: img]тка ‘nine’, дес[image: img]тка ‘ten’. Their functions are as follows:

(i) The first five of the nouns figure in the five-point marking scale: един[image: img]ца ‘fail’, двóйка ‘two’ (unsatisfactory), трóйка ‘three’ (satisfactory), четвёрка ‘four’ (good), пятёрка ‘five’ (very good). Colloquially, cardinal numerals can also be used: уч[image: img]ться на пять ‘to get very good marks’.

(ii) The series can denote playing cards (семёрка бубён, пик ‘seven of diamonds, spades’, дес[image: img]тка червéй, треф ‘ten of hearts, clubs’) as well as the numbers of buses etc. (Он приéхал на дев[image: img]тке ‘He arrived on the no. 9’).

(iii) They also denote various other groups or objects consisting of several units: трóйка ‘sleigh drawn by three horses’, ‘three-piece suit’, ‘three-man commission’; четвёрка ‘a rowing four’; пятёрка ‘group of five persons’; Большáя восьмёрка ‘the G-8 countries’ etc.

(2) The series пятóк ‘a five’, дес[image: img]ток ‘a ten’ (also полторá дес[image: img]тка ‘fifteen’, два дес[image: img]тка ‘a score’), сóтня ‘a hundred’ (нéсколько сóтен ‘several hundreds’): пятóк я[image: img]ц ‘five eggs’, дес[image: img]ток сигарéт ‘ten cigarettes’, дес[image: img]тки людéй ‘dozens of people’, продавáть [image: img]йца сóтнями ‘to sell eggs in hundreds’ etc.

210 Numerals in arithmetic

Numerals are used in operating the four arithmetical processes (чет[image: img]ре арифмет[image: img]ческих дéйствия):

(1) Multiplication (Умножéние).



	од[image: img]ножды три —
	три
	once three is three



	двáжды три —
	шесть
	two threes are six



	тр[image: img]жды три —
	дéвять
	three threes are nine



	чет[image: img]режды три —
	двенáдцать
	four threes are twelve



	п[image: img]тью три —
	пятнáдцать
	five threes are fifteen



	шéстью три —
	восемнáдцать
	six threes are eighteen



	вóсемью три —
	двáдцать чет[image: img]ре
	eight threes are twenty-four etc.




Note

Stress in п[image: img]тью, шéстью etc. differs from the normal end stress of the instrumental пять[image: img], шесть[image: img].

(2) Division (делéние):

двáдцать вóсемь (раздел[image: img]ть) на чет[image: img]ре – бýдет семь twenty-eight divided by four is seven

(3) Addition (Сложéние):


[image: img]


(4) Subtraction (Вычит ние):


[image: img]


Note

Два в квадрáте — чет[image: img]ре ‘The square of two is four’, Два в кýбе — вóсемь ‘Two cubed is eight’, Кóрень квадрáтный из четырёх — два ‘The square root of four is two’.

211 Numerals in compound nouns and adjectives

(1) With the exception of 1, 90, 100 and 1000 (see (2) below), numeral components of compound nouns and adjectives appear in the genitive case of the cardinal:



	двухлéтний
	two year old



	пятилéтка
	five-year plan



	сорокап[image: img]тка (colloquial)
	forty-five (gramophone record)



	двадцатипятиминýтная пáуза
	a 25-minute break




Note

A number of more abstract or technical terms take дву-/тре-/четверо-instead of двух-/трёх-/четырёх-: двуслóжный ‘disyllabic’, двусторóнний ‘bilateral’, двуяз[image: img]чный ‘bilingual’ (note also дво[image: img]родный брат ‘cousin’); треугóльник ‘triangle’; четверонóгий ‘quadruped’.

(2) 1, 90, 100 and 1000 assume the forms одно-, девяносто-, сто- and тысяче- in compound nouns and numerals:



	одноэтáжный дом
	single-storey house



	девянòстоминýтная игрá
	a ninety-minute game



	стòметрóвка
	hundred metres race



	стопят[image: img]десятилéтие
	one hundred and fiftieth anniversary



	тысячелéтие
	millennium






The Verb

Conjugation

212 Infinitive-preterite stem and present-future stem

(1) Each Russian verb has:

(i) An infinitive (infinitive-preterite) stem, from which the past tense, the future imperfective, past participles and most perfective gerunds are formed.

(ii) A present-future stem, from which the present tense, the future perfective, the imperative, present participles, imperfective gerunds and some perfective gerunds are formed.

In some verbs the two stems coincide, in others they differ.

(2) The present-future stem of a verb is derived by removing the last two letters of the third-person plural of the verb:



	Infinitive
	Third-person plural
	Present–future stem



	понимáть
	понимá-ют
	понимá-



	‘to understand’
	
	



	говор[image: img]ть
	говор-[image: img]т
	говор-



	‘to say’
	
	



	сказáть
	скáж-ут
	скаж-



	‘to tell’
	
	




213 The conjugation of the verb

Each Russian verb conjugates in accordance with one of two patterns: the first (or -е-) conjugation and the second (or -и-/-я-) conjugation. The following endings are added to the present-future stems of verbs:



	First-conjugation endings
	Second-conjugation endings



	-ю
	-ю



	-ешь
	-ишь



	-ет
	-ит



	-ем
	-им



	-ете
	-ите



	-ют
	-ят




Note

(a) In first-conjugation verbs у replaces ю after a consonant (except after л and р in certain verbs, for example, verbs in -оть, слать ‘to send’ and стлать ‘to spread’).

(b) ё replaces е under stress.

(c) у and а replace ю and я respectively after ж, ч, ш or щ (see 16 (1)).

214 The first conjugation

(1) The first conjugation contains:

(i) Most verbs in -ать/-ять.

(ii) Many verbs in -еть.

(iii) All verbs with a monosyllabic infinitive in -ить,поч[image: img]ть, compounds of -шибить.

(iv) All verbs in -оть, -уть, -ыть, -сть, -зть, -ти, -чь.

(2) First-conjugation verbs subdivide into:

(i) Those with stems ending in vowels.

(ii) Those with stems ending in consonants.

215 First-conjugation verbs with stems ending in a vowel

First-conjugation verbs with vowel stems comprise most verbs of the first conjugation in -ать/-ять (including all verbs in -авать, -евать, -ивать, -овать, -увать, -ывать), many in -еть and some in -ить,-уть, -ыть.

(1) Verbs in -ать/-ять



	знать
	гул[image: img]ть



	‘to know’
	‘to stroll’



	я знá-ю
	гул[image: img]-ю



	ты знá-ешь
	гул[image: img]-ешь



	он знá-ет
	гул[image: img]-ет



	мы знá-ем
	гул[image: img]-ем



	вы знá-ете
	гул[image: img]-ете



	он[image: img] знá-ют
	гул[image: img]-ют




Note

(a) Most vowel stems in -ать/-ять conjugate like знать and гул[image: img]ть. See, however, verbs in -авáть and -овать/-евать ((2) and (3) below) and note that stem-stressed verbs in -ять lose я in conjugation (сéять ‘to sow’: я сéю, ты сéешь), except for кáшлять ‘to cough’: я кáшляю, ты кáшляешь.

(b)Сме[image: img]ться ‘to laugh’ conjugates сме[image: img]сь, смеёшься, смеётся, смеёмся, смеётесь, сме[image: img]тся.

(2) Verbs in -авáть.

давáть

‘to give’



	я да-[image: img]


	ты
	да-ёшь


	он
	да-ёт



	мы
	да-ём



	вы
	да-ёте



	он[image: img]
	да-[image: img]т




Note

Compounds of давáть, -знавáть (e.g. узнавáть ‘to recognize’) and -ставáть (e.g. вставáть ‘to get up’) conjugate like давáть.

(3) Verbs in -овать/-евать

голосовáть ковáть плевáть

‘to vote’ ‘to forge’ ‘to spit’



	я голосý-ю
	ку-[image: img]
	плю-[image: img]



	ты голосý-ешь
	ку-ёшь
	плю-ёшь



	онголосý-ет
	ку-ёт
	плю-ёт


	мы голосý-ем
	ку-ём
	плю-ём



	выголос -ете
	ку-ёте
	плю-ёте



	он[image: img] голосý-ют
	ку[image: img]т
	плю-[image: img]т




Note

(a) All verbs in -овать with more than two syllables conjugate like голосовáть (some are stem stressed, e.g. трéбовать ‘to demand’, трéбую, трéбуешь).

(b) Note the conjugation of the following:



	воевáть ‘to wage war’
	во[image: img]ю, во[image: img]ешь



	горевáть ‘to grieve’
	гор[image: img]ю, гор[image: img]ешь



	жевáть ‘to chew’
	жу[image: img], жуёшь



	клевáть ‘to peck’
	клю[image: img], клюёшь



	сновáть ‘to dart’
	сну[image: img], снуёшь



	совáть ‘to thrust’
	су[image: img], суёшь




(c) Застревáть ‘to get stuck’, затевáть ‘to undertake’, здорóваться ‘to greet’, зевáть ‘to yawn’, подозревáть ‘to suspect’, преодолевáть ‘to overcome’ and secondary imperfectives in -девáть, -певáть, -спевáть conjugate like знать.

(4) Verbs in -еть

краснéть

‘to blush’



	я
	краснé-ю



	ты
	краснé-ешь



	он
	краснé-ет



	мы
	краснé-ем



	вы
	краснé-ете



	он[image: img]
	краснé-ют




Note

(a) Verbs in -еть which are derived from adjectives (e.g. худéть ‘to slim’ from худóй ‘slim’) and nouns (e.g. сиротéть ‘to be orphaned’ from сиротá ‘an orphan’) conjugate like краснéть, as do владéть ‘to own’, греть ‘to heat’, жалéть ‘to pity’, зреть ‘to ripen’, имéть ‘to have’, млеть ‘to grow numb’, преодолéть ‘to overcome’, сметь ‘to dare’, спеть ‘to ripen’, тлеть ‘to decay’, умéть ‘to know how to’.

(b) Петь ‘to sing’ conjugates по[image: img], поёшь, поёт, поём, поёте, по[image: img]т.

(5) Verbs in -ить



	бить
	брить
	гнить



	‘to strike’
	‘to shave’
	‘to rot’






	я бь-ю
	брé-ю
	гни-[image: img]



	ты бь-ёшь
	брé-ешь
	гни-ёшь



	он бь-ёт
	брé-ет
	гни-ёт



	мы бь-ём
	брé-ем
	гни-ём



	вы бь-ёте
	брé-ете
	гни-ёте



	он[image: img] бь-ют
	брé-ют
	гни-[image: img]т




Note

(a) Вить ‘to weave’, лить ‘to pour’, пить ‘to drink’ and шить ‘to sew’ conjugate like бить (with ‘zero vowel’ in the present-future stem).

(b) Поч[image: img]ть ‘to rest’ conjugates like гнить, but with stress on -[image: img]-: поч[image: img]ю, поч[image: img]ешь.

(6) Verbs in -ыть

мыть

‘to wash’



	я мó-ю
	мы мó-ем



	ты мó-ешь
	вы мó-ете



	он мó-ет
	он[image: img] мó-ют




Similarly выть ‘to howl’, крыть ‘to roof’, ныть ‘to gnaw’ and рыть ‘to dig’.

(7) Verbs in -уть

Дуть ‘to blow’: дýю, дýешь, дýет, дýем, дýете, дýют. Likewise обýть ‘to put shoes on someone’ and разýть ‘to take shoes off someone’.

216 First-conjugation verbs with consonant stems I

(1) Present-future and infinitive stems coincide

(i) Verbs in -ать, e.g. ждать ‘to wait’:

я жд-у

ты жд-ёшь

он жд-ёт

мы жд-ём

вы жд-ёте

он[image: img] жд-ут

Similarly:



	врать ‘to lie’
	вру, врёшь



	жáждать ‘to thirst for’
	жáжду, жáждешь



	жрать ‘to devour’
	жру, жрёшь


	орáть ‘to yell’
	орý, орёшь



	рвать ‘to tear’
	рву, рвёшь



	ржать ‘to neigh’
	ржу, ржёшь



	сосáть ‘to suck’
	сосý, сосёшь



	стонáть ‘to groan’
	стонý, стóнешь



	ткать ‘to weave’
	тку, ткёшь




Note

The absence of velar/sibilant mutation in the conjugation of ткать is abnormal, cf. mutation in лгать ‘to lie’: лгу, лжёшь, лжёт, лжём, лжёте, лгут.

(ii) Verbs in -(н)уть:



	гнуть ‘to bend’
	гну, гнёшь,




Likewise all other verbs in -нуть (some with stem stress (мёрзнуть ‘to freeze’: мёрзну, мёрзнешь) and a few with mobile stress, see 219 (3)(iv).

(iii) Verbs in -оть:



	колóть ‘to chop’
	кол[image: img] кóлешь, кóлют




Likewise all other verbs in -оть: борóться ‘to struggle’, молóть ‘to grind’ (мол[image: img], мéлешь), полóть ‘to weed’, порóть ‘to rip’.

(2) Present-future stem and infinitive stem differ

(i) Through the presence of a mobile vowel in conjugation:



	брать ‘to take’
	берý, берёшь (likewise драть ‘to flay’)



	звать ‘to call’
	зовý, зовёшь



	стлать ‘to spread’
	стел[image: img], стé лешь, стé лют




(ii) -в- appears in conjugation:



	жить ‘to live’
	живý, живёшь



	плыть ‘to swim’
	плывý, плывёшь (likewise слыть ‘to have the reputation of being’)




(iii) -д- appears in conjugation:



	быть ‘to be’
	бýду, бýдешь



	éхать ‘to travel’
	éду, éдешь




(iv) -м- or -н- appears in conjugation:



	взять ‘to take’
	возьмý, возьмёшь



	деть ‘to put’
	дéну, дéнешь



	жать ‘to press’
	жму, жмёшь



	жать ‘to reap’
	жну, жшёшь



	застр[image: img]ть ‘to get stuck’
	застр[image: img]ну, застр[image: img]нешь



	мять ‘to crumple’
	мну, мнёшь



	начáть ‘to begin’
	начнý, начнёшь



	пон[image: img]ть ‘to understand’
	поймý, поймёшь



	расп[image: img]ть ‘to crucify’
	распнý, распнёшь



	сн[image: img]ть ‘to take off’
	снимý, сн[image: img]мешь



	стать ‘to become’
	стáну, стáнешь



	стыть ‘to go cold’
	ст[image: img]ну, ст[image: img]нешь




Note

Compounds of -нять with prefixes ending in a vowel (except for прин[image: img]ть ‘to accept’: примý, пр[image: img]мешь) conjugate like пон[image: img]ть ‘to understand’; those with prefixes ending in a consonant conjugate like снять ‘to take off’.

(v) Mobile vowel lost in conjugation (verbs in -ереть):



	терéть ‘to rub’
	тру, трёшь (likewise compounds of -мереть, -переть)




(vi) Others (ревéть, слать and compounds of -шибить)



	ошиб[image: img]ться ‘to err’
	ошибýсь, ошибёшься



	ревéть ‘to roar’
	ревý, ревёшь



	слать ‘to send’
	шлю, шлёшь, шлют




217 First-conjugation verbs with consonant stems II: verbs in -fnm with consonant mutation throughout conjugation

(1) Verbs of this type:

(i) Undergo consonant mutation throughout conjugation.

(ii) Switch stress from the ending to the stem after the first-person singular, except for:

(a)Алкáть ‘to crave’, колебáться ‘to hesitate’, колыхáть ‘to sway’, which have stem stress throughout conjugation.

(b) Verbs with stem stress in the infinitive, e.g. мáзать ‘to daub’.

(2) The following consonant mutations operate:


[image: img]



[image: img]



[image: img]



[image: img]


Note

(a) Дв[image: img]гать ‘to move’ conjugates дв[image: img]жу, дв[image: img]жешь in figurative meanings (Им дв[image: img]жет самол[image: img]бие ‘He is motivated by self-esteem’) and in technical contexts (Пруж[image: img]на дв[image: img]жет механ[image: img]зм ‘A spring activates the mechanism’), but дв[image: img]гаю,[image: img]дв гаешь in literal meaning (Он дв[image: img]гает мéбель ‘He moves the furniture’). Note also the distinction between Пóезд дв[image: img]гается ‘The train moves off’ and Пóезд дв[image: img]жется ‘The train is in motion’.

(b) Other verbs of this type include алкáть ‘to crave’ (áлчу, áлчешь), бормотáть ‘to murmur’ (бормочý, бормóчешь), бр[image: img]згать ‘to spray, sprinkle’ (бр[image: img]зжу, бр[image: img]зжешь in intransitive meanings (Фонтáн бр[image: img]зжет ‘The fountain plays’); бр[image: img]згаю, бр[image: img]згаешь in transitive meanings (Он бр[image: img]згает вóлосы духáми ‘He sprays his hair with perfume’), грохотáть ‘to rumble’ (грохочý, грохóчет), казáться ‘to seem’ (кажýсь, кáжешься) (likewise compounds of -казáть), кáпать ‘to drip’ (кáплю, кáплешь; also кáпаю, -аешь), клокотáть ‘to gurgle’ (клокóчет), колебáться (колéблюсь, колéблешься) ‘to hesitate’, колыхáть ‘to sway’ (кол[image: img]шу, кол[image: img]шешь), лепетáть ‘to babble’ (лепечý, лепéчешь), лизáть ‘to lick’ (лижý, л[image: img]жешь), мáзать ‘to daub’ (мáжу, мáжешь), метáть ‘to throw’ (мечý, мéчешь), мурл[image: img]кать ‘to purr’ (мурл[image: img]чу, мурл[image: img]чешь; also мурл[image: img]каю, -аешь), пахáть ‘to plough’ (пашý, пáшешь), плескáть ‘to splash’ (плещý, плéщешь), плясáть ‘to dance’ (пляшý, пл[image: img]шешь), полоскáть ‘to rinse’ (полощý, полóщешь), пр[image: img]тать ‘to hide’ (пр[image: img]чу, пр[image: img]чешь), рéзать ‘to cut’ (рéжу, рéжешь), роптáть ‘to grumble’ (ропщý, рóпщешь), р[image: img]скать ‘to rove’ (р[image: img]щу, р[image: img]щешь), скакáть ‘to gallop’ (скачý, скáчешь), скрежетáть ‘to grind’ (скрежещý, скреж щешь), с[image: img]пать ‘to sprinkle’ (с[image: img]плю, с[image: img]плешь), тесáть ‘to hew’ (тешý, тéшешь), топтáть ‘to trample’ (топчý, тóпчешь), трепáть ‘to tousle’ (трепл[image: img], трéплешь), трепетáть ‘to tremble’ (трепешý, трепéщешь), т[image: img]кать ‘to prod’ (т[image: img]чу, т[image: img]чешь), хлопотáть ‘to busy oneself’ (хлопочý, хлопóчешь), чесáть ‘to scratch’ (чешý, чéшешь), щебетáть ‘to twitter’ (щебечý, щебéчешь), щекотáть ‘to tickle’ (щекочý, щекóчешь), щипáть ‘to pinch’ (щипл[image: img], щ[image: img]плешь).

218 First-conjugation verbs with consonant stems III: verbs in [image: img]

(1) Verbs in -ти

Verbs in -ти subdivide in accordance with the following stem consonants:



	-б-
	-д-
	-з-



	грест[image: img]
	идт[image: img]
	везт[image: img]



	‘to row’
	‘to go’
	‘to convey’






	я греб-ý
	ид-ý
	вез-ý



	ты греб-ёшь
	ид-ёшь
	вез-ёшь



	он греб-ёт
	ид-ёт
	вез-ёт



	мы греб-ём
	ид-ём
	вез-ём



	вы греб-ёте
	ид-ёте
	вез-ёте



	он[image: img] греб-ýт
	ид-ýт
	вез-ýт






	-с-
	-т-
	-ст-



	нест[image: img]
	мест[image: img]
	раст[image: img]



	‘to carry’
	‘to sweep’
	‘to grow’






	нес-ý
	мет-ý
	раст-ý



	нес-ёшь
	мет-ёшь
	раст-ёшь



	нес-ёт
	мет-ёт
	раст-ёт



	нес-ём
	мет-ём
	раст-ём



	нес-ёте
	мет-ёте
	раст-ёте



	нес-ýт
	мет-ýт
	раст-ýт




Other verbs include:



	блюст[image: img] ‘to conserve’
	блюдý, блюдёшь


	брест[image: img] ‘to wander’
	бредý, бредёшь



	вест[image: img] ‘to lead’
	ведý, ведёшь



	обрест[image: img] ‘to acquire’
	обретý, обретёшь



	паст[image: img] ‘to tend’
	пасý, пасёшь



	плест[image: img] ‘to plait’
	плетý, плетёшь



	ползт[image: img] ‘to crawl’
	ползý, ползёшь



	скрест[image: img] ‘to scour, claw’
	скребý, скребёшь



	тряст[image: img] ‘to shake’
	трясý, трясёшь



	цвест[image: img] ‘to flower’
	цветý, цветёшь




(2) Verbs in -сть-/-зть

Verbs in -сть-/-зть subdivide in accordance with the following stem consonants:


[image: img]


Other verbs include the following:



	грызть ‘to gnaw’
	грызý, грызёшь



	красть ‘to steal’
	крадý, крадёшь



	пасть ‘to fall’
	падý, падёшь



	сесть ‘to sit down’
	с[image: img]ду, с[image: img]дешь




Note

Честь ‘to consider’ is now obsolete as an independent verb, but appears as a component of compound prefixed verbs such as учéсть ‘to take into account’.

(3) Verbs in -чь

Verbs in -чь subdivide into г-stems (with mutation to ж before е/ё) and к-stems (with mutation to ч before е/ё).



	-г-
	-к-



	берéчь
	печь



	‘to look after’
	‘to bake’






	я берег-ý
	пек-ý



	ты береж-ёшь
	печ-ёшь



	он береж-ёт
	печ-ёт



	мы береж-ём
	печ-ём



	вы береж-ёте
	печ-ёте



	он[image: img] берег-ýт
	пек-ýт




Other verbs include the following:



	влечь ‘to pull, draw’
	влекý, влечёшь, влекýт



	жечь ‘to burn’ 
	жгу, жжёшь, жгут



	лечь ‘to lie down’
	л[image: img]гу, л[image: img]жешь, л[image: img]гут



	мочь ‘to be able’
	могý, мóжешь, мóгут



	напр[image: img]чь ‘to strain’
	напрягý, напряжёшь, напрягýт (similarly other compounds of -прячь)



	пренебрéчь ‘to disdain’
	пренебрегý, пренебрежёшь, пренебрегýт



	сечь ‘to cut’
	секý, сечёшь, секýт



	стричь ‘to cut’ (hair)
	стригý, стрижёшь, стригýт



	течь ‘to flow’
	течёт, текýт




Note

Дост[image: img]чь (= дост[image: img]гнуть) ‘to achieve’: дост[image: img]гну, дост[image: img]гнешь. Both infinitives are standard forms. Дост[image: img]чь has a colloquial nuance and is commoner in the press; дост[image: img]гнуть is regarded as more ‘bookish’.

219 Mobile stress in the conjugation of first-conjugation verbs

(1) Stress change in the conjugation of verbs of more than one syllable usually involves a shift of stress from the ending in the first-person singular to the stem in the other forms of the present tense or future perfective: я пишý) ‘I write’, ты п[image: img]шешь ‘you write’; я примý ‘I shall accept’, ты пр[image: img]мешь ‘you will accept’ etc.

(2) Verbs with stem-stressed infinitives (e.g. пр[image: img]тать ‘to hide’) are not subject to stress change in conjugation.

(3) Stress change takes place in the conjugation of the following types of first-conjugation verbs with consonant stems:

(i) Verbs in -ать with end stress in the infinitive and consonant mutation throughout conjugation (see 217). Note that алкáть, колебáть[ся] and колыхáть take stem stress throughout conjugation.

(ii) Стлать ‘to spread’ (see 216 (2) (i)) and стонáть ‘to groan’ (see 216 (1) (i)).

(iii) Verbs in -оть (see 216) (1) (iii)).

(iv) Compounds of -глянýть, e.g. заглянýть ‘to peep in’ (заглянý, загл[image: img]нешь), обманýть ‘to deceive’, тонýть ‘to drown’, тянýть ‘to pull’ (see 216 (1) (ii)).

(v) Прин[image: img]ть ‘to accept’ and compounds of -нять with prefixes ending in a consonant (see 216 (2) (iv) note).

(vi) Мочь ‘to be able’ (see 218 (3)).

220 Second conjugation: present-future stems

(1) The present-future stems of verbs in the second conjugation end in a consonant (with very few exceptions, which include бо-[image: img]ться ‘to fear’, стó-ить ‘to cost’, сто-[image: img]ть ‘to stand’, стрó-ить ‘to build’).

(2) Second-conjugation verbs include:

(i) All verbs in -ить (except for those with monosyllabic infinitives (see 215 (5), 216 (2) (ii)), поч[image: img]ть ‘to rest’ and compounds of -шибить (see 216 (2) (vi)).

(ii) Many verbs in -еть.

(iii) Some verbs in -ать.

(iv) Two verbs in -ять: бо[image: img]ться ‘to fear’, сто[image: img]ть ‘to stand’.

221 Present-future endings in the second conjugation

Second-conjugation verbs conjugate as follows:


[image: img]


(1) ю is replaced by у and я by а after ж, ч, ш or щ (see 16 (1)).

(2) Second-conjugation verbs in -еть include many verbs which denote sounds, and some others: вертéть ‘to spin’ (верчý, вéртишь), в[image: img]деть ‘to see’ (в[image: img]жу, в[image: img]дишь), висéть ‘to hang’ (вишý, вис[image: img]шь), глядéть ‘to glance’ (гляжý, гляд[image: img]шь), горéть ‘to burn’ (гор[image: img], гор[image: img]шь), гремéть ‘to thunder’ (гремл[image: img], грем[image: img]шь), гудéть ‘to buzz’ (гуд[image: img]т), звенéть ‘to ring’ (звен[image: img], звен[image: img]шь), кипéть ‘to boil’ (кипл[image: img], кип[image: img]шь), летéть ‘to fly’ (лечý, лет[image: img]шь), свистéть ‘to whistle’ (свищý, свист[image: img]шь), сидéть ‘to sit’ (сижý, сид[image: img]шь), скрипéть ‘to creak’ (скрипл[image: img], скрип[image: img]шь), смотрéть ‘to look’ (смотр[image: img], смóтришь), терпéть ‘to endure’ (терпл[image: img], тéрпишь), храпéть ‘to snore’ (храпл[image: img], храп[image: img]шь), хрипéть ‘to wheeze’ (хрипл[image: img], хрип[image: img]шь), шипéть ‘to hiss’ (шипл[image: img], шип[image: img]шь), шумéть ‘to make a noise’ (шумл[image: img], шум[image: img]шь). For consonant changes see 222 and for stress changes see 223.

(3) Second-conjugation verbs in -ать include:

(i) Many verbs associated with sound, with stems ending in ж, ч, ш or щ: бренчáть ‘to strum’ (бренчý, бренч[image: img]шь); likewise визжáть ‘to scream, squeal’, ворчáть ‘to growl’, дребезжáть ‘to jingle’ (third person only), жужжáть ‘to buzz’, звучáть ‘to sound’ (third person only), кричáть ‘to shout’, молчáть ‘to be silent’, мычáть ‘to moo, bellow’, пищáть ‘to squeak’, рычáть ‘to roar’, сл[image: img]шать ‘to hear’, стучáть ‘to knock’, трещáть ‘to crackle’.

(ii) A number of other verbs: гнать ‘to drive’ (гон[image: img], гóнишь), держáть ‘to hold’ (держý, дéржишь), дрожáть ‘to tremble’ (дрожý, дрож[image: img]шь), дышáть ‘to breathe’ (дышý, д[image: img]шишь), лежáть ‘to lie’ (лежý, леж[image: img]шь), спать ‘to sleep’ (сплю, спишь).

(4) Бо[image: img]ться ‘to fear’ conjugates бо[image: img]сь, бо[image: img]шься.

222 Consonant change in the conjugation of second-conjugation verbs

A consistent feature of the second conjugation is the mutation of the consonant in the first-person singular of the present tense and future perfective of verbs in -ить and -еть. This is regular for all second-conjugation verbs with stems ending in -б-, -в-, -д-, -з-, -с-, -т-, -ф- (verbs in -ить only), -м-, -п- and -ст- (verbs in -ить and -еть).


[image: img]




	с: ш
	т: ч
	ф: фл



	прос[image: img]ть
	плат[image: img]ть
	граф[image: img]ть



	‘to ask’
	‘to pay’
	‘to rule’ (paper)






	я прошý
	плачý
	графл[image: img]



	ты прóсишь . . .
	плáтишь . . .
	граф[image: img]шь . . .





[image: img]




	
	ст: щ
	



	мстить
	
	свистéть



	‘to avenge’
	
	‘to whistle’



	мщу
	
	свищý



	мстишь . . .
	
	свист[image: img]шь . . .




Note

The mutation т: щ affects only certain perfective verbs (e.g. прекрат[image: img]ть ‘to cease’ (прекращý, прекрат[image: img]шь).

For other verbs affected by consonant changes see 221 (2) and 223 (3) (i), (ii).

223 Stress change in the second conjugation

(1) Many second-conjugation verbs with end-stressed infinitives shift stress from the ending in the first-person singular to the stem in the rest of the conjugation, e.g. кур[image: img]ть ‘to smoke’ (кур[image: img], кýришь, кýрит). Verbs with stem-stressed infinitives (e.g. вéрить ‘to believe’) do not undergo stress change in conjugation.

(2) Verbs in -ить, -еть and -ать which undergo stress change in conjugation include the following types:



	вар[image: img]ть
	смотрéть
	держáть



	‘to boil’
	‘to look’
	‘to hold’






	я вар[image: img]
	смотр[image: img]
	держý



	ты вáришь
	смóтришь
	дéржишь



	он вáрит
	смóтрит
	дéржит



	мы вáрим
	смóтрим
	дéржим



	вы вáрите
	смóтрите
	дéржите



	он[image: img] вáрят
	смóтрят
	дéржат




(3) Other verbs which undergo stress change include the following (those which also undergo consonant change (see 222) are indicated with an asterisk):

(i) Verbs in -ить:


[image: img]



[image: img]


Note

Кос[image: img]ть ‘to squint’ has fixed end stress in conjugation.

Some verbs have alternative stress in conjugation:



	дóит or до[image: img]т
	‘milks’



	зýбрит or зубр[image: img]т
	‘swots’



	крóшит or крош[image: img]т
	‘crumbles’



	крýжит or круж[image: img]т
	‘circles’



	пóит or по[image: img]т
	‘waters’




(ii) Verbs in -еть:



	*вертéть ‘to spin’
	я верчý
	ты вéртишь



	смотрéть ‘to look’
	я смотр[image: img]
	ты смóтришь



	*терпéть ‘to endure’
	я терпл[image: img]
	ты тéрпишь




(iii) Verbs in -ать:



	гнать ‘to drive’
	я гон[image: img]
	ты гóнишь



	держáть ‘to hold’
	я держý
	ты дéржишь



	дышáть ‘to breathe’
	я дышý
	ты д[image: img]шишь




224 Irregular verbs

A number of verbs conform to none of the above patterns, or combine elements of both conjugations. They include


[image: img]


as well as чтить ‘to honour’ (чту, чтишь, чтит, чтим, чт[image: img]те, чтут/чтят).

225 Deficiencies in the conjugation of certain verbs

(1) The following verbs have no first-person singular: затм[image: img]ть ‘to eclipse’, очут[image: img]ться ‘to find oneself’, побед[image: img]ть ‘to win’, убед[image: img]ть ‘to convince’, чуд[image: img]ть ‘to behave eccentrically’. However, paraphrases can be used: могý очут[image: img]ться ‘I may find myself’, я смогý побед[image: img]ть ‘I shall win’, мне удáстся егó убед[image: img]ть ‘I shall convince him’, я не дýмаю чуд[image: img]ть ‘I have no intention of behaving eccentrically’. A paraphrase (e.g. говор[image: img] дéрзости) is also required for the first-person singular of дерз[image: img]ть ‘to be impertinent’ (since держý), as the first-person singular of держáть ‘to hold’, is not available).

(2) Some doubt remains about the first-person singular of пылесóсить (colloquial) ‘to hoover’; пылесóшу is recorded, but the paraphrase убирáю пылесóсом ‘I hoover’ is often preferred.

(3) Some verbs have no first- or second-person singular or plural. They include звучáть ‘to sound’, знáчить ‘to mean’ (‘I mean’, ‘you mean’ etc. are rendered as хочý сказáть, хóчешь сказáть), означáть ‘to signify’, течь ‘to flow’.

(4) The first and second persons of some other verbs (e.g. горéть ‘to burn’, кипéть ‘to boil’) appear in figurative meanings only: гор[image: img] желáнием уéхать ‘I am burning with a desire to leave’, кипл[image: img] негодовáнием ‘I am boiling with indignation’.

(5)Кýшать ‘to eat’ should not be used in the first-person singular or plural, while in the second-person singular and plural it can sound cloying, and the third-person forms are addressed mainly to children. ‘To eat’ is best rendered by the verb есть (see 224), except in the imperative, where кýшай!, кýшайте! are preferred. (Note, however, a mother’s strict instruction to her child: Ешь всё по пор[image: img]дку! ‘Eat everything in the right order!’ See 229 (2).)

(6) Слыхáть ‘to hear’ is used only in the infinitive and past tense (there are, however, no such restrictions on сл[image: img]шать ‘to hear’).

(7) Мочь ‘to be able’ and хотéть ‘to want’ are not normally found in the imperfective future. Instead, the perfectives смочь, захотéть are used, or, in the case of мочь, the paraphrase быть в состо[image: img]нии ‘to be capable of’.

226 The verb ‘to be’

(1) The verb быть ‘to be’ has no present tense in Russian:



	Я рýсский
	I am Russian



	[image: img]то мой муж
	This is my husband




(2) A dash may be used for emphasis:



	Я рýсский, а он — нет
	I am Russian and he is not




A dash also appears in definitions:



	Москвá — стол[image: img]ца
Росс[image: img]и
	Moscow is the capital of Russia




(3) ‘It is’ has no equivalent in many impersonal expressions:



	Интерéсно слýшать рáдио
	It is interesting to listen to the radio



	Темнéет
	It is getting dark



	Хóлодно
	It is cold




(4) The declarative ‘there is/are’ either has no equivalent in Russian or may be rendered by a dash:



	Ha стенé — карт[image: img]на
	There is a picture on the wall




Alternatively, Ha стенé есть карт[image: img]на. See (5).

(5) Есть, a relic of a former verb conjugation, may be used for emphasis. Есть is particularly common:

(i) In questions (and positive answers to questions):

— Папирóсы éсть?

— Éсть!

‘Are there any cigarettes?’

‘Yes, there are’

(ii) In contexts where the verb is heavily emphasized:

— Кем же ты хóчешь быть?

— Кем éсть — рядов[image: img]м матрóсом

‘What do you want to be, then?’

‘What I am, an ordinary rating’

— Нýжно справедл[image: img]вое решéние

— Нáше решéние и éсть справедл[image: img]вое

‘We need an equitable solution’

‘Our solution is equitable’

Закóн есть закóн

The law is the law

(iii) When ‘to be’ means ‘to exist’:

Есть так[image: img]е л[image: img]ди, котóрые не л[image: img]бят икр[image: img]

There are people who do not like caviar

(iv) Есть is also found in definitions:

Прямáя л[image: img]ния есть кратчáйшее рассто[image: img]ние мèжду двум[image: img] тóчками

A straight line is the shortest distance between two points

(6) In the press and other official contexts the verb явл[image: img]ться ‘to be’ also appears in definitions (for case usage see 102 (3) and (4)):

Цéлью переговóров явл[image: img]ется подписáние договóра

The aim of the talks is the signing of a treaty

Равнопрáвие явл[image: img]ется оснóвой нáшего óбщества
Equality is the basis of our society

(7) To point something out, вот is used, the equivalent of English ‘here is, are; there is, are’:

Вот мо[image: img] тетрáдь

Here is/there is my exercise book

(8) A more specific verb is often used as an equivalent of ‘to be’:



	Наступáет пáуза
	There is a pause



	Разда[image: img]тся аплодисмéнты
	There is applause



	сидéть в тюрьмé
	to be in prison



	служ[image: img]ть в áрмии
	to be in the army



	состо[image: img]ть члéном
	to be a member



	сто[image: img]ть на [image: img]коре
	to be at anchor



	Простирáются лесá
	There are forests



	уч[image: img]ться в университéте
	to be at university




(9) Бывáть denotes repetition or frequency:

Я чáсто бывáю в Москвé

I am often in Moscow

В нáшем ресторáне бывáют гриб[image: img]

You can sometimes get mushrooms in our restaurant

227 Formation of the imperative

(1) The familiar imperative is used in issuing commands to persons one normally addresses as ты (see 115). The formal imperative, which is used in addressing people whom one would normally address as вы (see 115), is made by adding -те to the familiar imperative.

(2) The familiar imperative is formed from imperfective and perfective verbs by adding -й, -и ог -ь to the present-future stem (see 212).

(i) Imperative in -й

The letter -й(те) is added to present-future stems ending in a vowel.


[image: img]


Note

(a) The imperatives of давáть ‘to give’ and compounds of -давáть, -знавáть and -ставáть are as follows: давáй(те) ‘give’, вставáй(те) ‘get up’, etc.

(b) Бить ‘to hit’ has the imperative бей(те); вить ‘to weave’, лить ‘to pour’, пить ‘to drink’, шить ‘to sew’ form their imperatives in the same way.

(c) Perfective compounds in -éхать (e.g. приéхать) have the same imperative as imperfective compounds in -езжáть (e.g. приезжáть): приезжáй(те)! ‘come!’

(ii) Imperative in -и

The letter -и(те) is added to the present-future stem of verbs with final or mobile stress in conjugation and with a present-future stem ending in a consonant.

(a) Final stress throughout conjugation:
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(b) Mobile stress in conjugation:


[image: img]


(iii) Imperative in -ь

A soft sign is added to the present-future stem of verbs which are stem-stressed throughout conjugation and whose present-future stem ends in a single consonant.


[image: img]






Note

(a) Apart from many stem-stressed second-conjugation verbs (знакóмить ‘to acquaint’ (imper. знакóмь), мнóжить ‘to multiply’ (imper. множь) etc.), this category contains a number of first-conjugation verbs with consonant stems and stress on the stem throughout conjugation: быть ‘to be’ (imper. будь), деть ‘to put’ (imper. день), лезть ‘to climb’ (imper. лезь), мáзать ‘to daub’ (imper. мажь), пр[image: img]тать ‘to hide’ (imper. прячь), рéзать ‘to cut’ (imper. режь), сесть ‘to sit down’ (imper. сядь), стать ‘to stand’ (imper. стань). Note лечь ‘to lie down’, imper. ляг — a soft sign may not appear after a velar consonant.

(b) Stem-stressed пóмнить ‘to remember’ has imperative пóмни, since the stem ends in two consonants.

(c) The third-person imperative is expressed by the particle пусть and the third-person singular or plural of the present tense or perfective future: пусть (онá) п шет ‘let her write’, пусть (он[image: img]) придýт ‘let them come’.

228 Stress in the imperative

With the exception of a number of monosyllabic imperatives, where the stress necessarily falls on the single syllable (жди! ‘wait!’, пой! ‘sing!’, не смéйся! ‘don’t laugh!’), stress in the imperative falls on the same syllable as in the first-person singular.



	Infinitive
	First-person singular
	Imperative



	гнать
	гон[image: img]
	гон[image: img]!



	дышáть
	дышý
	дыш[image: img]!



	звать
	зовý
	зов[image: img]!



	писáть
	пишý
	пиш[image: img]!



	получ[image: img]ть
	получý
	получ[image: img]!



	сказáть
	скажý
	скаж[image: img]!



	смотрéть
	смотр[image: img]
	смотр[image: img]!




229 Verbs with no imperative or a little-used imperative

(1) В[image: img]деть ‘to see’ and сл[image: img]шать ‘to hear’ do not have imperatives. However, слýшай! ‘listen!’ and смотр[image: img]! ‘look!’ are commonly used.

(2) Есть ‘to eat’ has the imperative ешь! However, it is usually replaced by the imperative of кýшать, since the latter has a courteous nuance absent in the rather familiar ешь! (see 225 (5)).

230 Formation of the past tense

(1) The past tense of verbs with infinitives in -ть and -сть is formed by replacing -ть or -сть by -л to give the masculine past:



	кур[image: img]ть
	он кур[image: img]л
	‘he was smoking’



	писáть
	он писáл
	‘he was writing’



	сказáть
	он сказáл
	‘he said’



	упáсть
	он упáл
	‘he fell’



	покраснéть
	он покраснéл
	‘he blushed’




(2) The feminine, neuter and plural are formed by adding -а, -о and -и respectively to the masculine:



	он писáл/упáл
	(masculine)



	онá писáла/упáла
	(feminine)



	онó писáло/упáло
	(neuter)



	мы, вы, он[image: img] писáли/упáли
	(plural)




(3) The past agrees with the subject of the verb in number (singular or plural) and gender (masculine, feminine or neuter):



	я писáл
	I was writing (male subject)



	я писáла
	I was writing (female subject)



	ты писáл
	you were writing (male subject)



	ты писáла
	you were writing (female subject)



	онá писáл
	he was writing



	онá писáла
	she was writing



	онó писáло
	it was writing



	мы, вы,он[image: img] писáли
	we, you, they were writing




Note

Учéсть ‘to take into account’, past учёл, учлá, учлó, учл[image: img] (similarly other compounds of -честь).

231 Verbs with no -k in the masculine past tense

Some types of verb have no -л in the masculine past tense.

(1) Verbs in -ереть

терéть ‘to rub’: тёр тёрла тёрло тёрли

Similarly заперéть ‘to lock’ (он зáпер/онá заперлá/он[image: img] зáперли ‘he/she/they locked’), умерéть ‘to die’ (он ýмер/онá умерлá/он[image: img]ýмерли ‘he/she/they died’).

(2) Verbs in -ну-

The suffix -ну- is optional in the masculine past of imperfective stem-stressed verbs which indicate a change in state:

гáснуть ‘to be extinguished’: гас/гáснул гáсла гáсло гáсли

Similarly:


[image: img]


Note

(a) Some imperfectives in -нуть are now often replaced by secondary imperfectives:



	гáснуть
	погасáть
	‘to be extinguished’



	г[image: img]бнуть
	погибáть
	‘to perish’



	мёрзнуть
	замерзáть
	‘to freeze’



	сóхнуть
	просыхáть
	‘to become dry’



	тýхнуть
	потухáть
	‘to be extinguished’




(b) Stem-stressed perfective verbs in -нуть which indicate a change in state (замёрзнуть ‘to freeze’, прив1кнуть ‘to get used to’ etc.) do not have optional -ну- in the masculine past: он замёрз, прив[image: img]к etc.

(c) Verbs in -ну- which denote instantaneous actions (e.g. пр[image: img]гнуть ‘to jump’) retain the suffix in all past forms: он пр[image: img]гнул ‘he jumped’.

(3) Verbs in -ти

Verbs in -ти (except for those with present-future stems in -д and -т, e.g. вест[image: img] ‘to lead’, past вёл, велá, велó, вел[image: img]; мест[image: img] ‘to sweep’, past мёл, мелá, мелó, мел[image: img]).
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Note

Паст[image: img] ‘to tend, graze’ (past пас, паслá), ползт[image: img] ‘to crawl’ (полз, ползлá), скрест[image: img] ‘to scour, claw’ (скрёб, скреблá), тряст[image: img] ‘to shake’ (тряс, тряслá).

(4) Verbs in -зть

These include грызть ‘to gnaw’ (past грыз, гр[image: img]зла, гр[image: img]зло, гр[image: img]зли) and лезть ‘to climb’.

(5) Verbs in -чь



	г-stems
	к-stems



	берéчь
	печь



	‘to look after’
	‘to bake’



	берёг
	пёк



	береглá
	пеклá



	береглó
	пеклó



	берегл[image: img]
	пекл[image: img]




The past of other verbs in -чь is as follows:



	влечь ‘to pull, draw’
	влёк, влеклá, влеклó, влекл[image: img]



	дост[image: img]чь ‘to achieve’
	дост[image: img]г, дост[image: img]гла, дост[image: img]гло, дост[image: img]гли



	жечь ‘to burn’
	жёг, жгла, жгло, жгли



	лечь ‘to lie down’
	лёг, леглá, леглó, легл[image: img]



	мочь ‘to be able’
	мог, моглá, моглó, могл[image: img]



	напр[image: img]чь ‘to strain’
	напр[image: img]г, напряглá, напряглó, напрягл[image: img]



	пренебрéчь ‘to disdain’
	пренебрёг, -бреглá, -бреглó, -брегл[image: img]



	сечь ‘to cut’
	сёк, секлá, секлó, секл[image: img]



	стерéчь ‘to guard’
	стерёг, стереглá, стереглó, стерегл[image: img]



	стричь ‘to cut’ (hair)
	стриг, стр[image: img]гла,[image: img]стр гло, стр[image: img]гли



	течь ‘to flow’
	тёк, теклá, теклó, текл[image: img]




(6) Compounds of -шибить

Perfective compounds of -шибить (e.g. ушиб[image: img]ть ‘to bruise’) have past tense -шиб, -ш[image: img]бла, -ш[image: img]бло, -ш[image: img]бли.

232 Mobile stress in the past tense of verbs

Most past-tense forms from verbs in -ть have the same stress as the infinitive. There are, however, a number of verbs which have:

(1) End stress in the feminine past

Most of them are monosyllabic verbs and their prefixed derivatives:

(i) Unprefixed verbs

быть ‘to be’: был былá б[image: img]ло б[image: img]ли

Similarly брать/взять ‘to take’, вить ‘to twine’, гнать ‘to drive’, дать ‘to give’, драть ‘to flay’, ждать ‘to wait’, жить ‘to live’, звать ‘to call’, лить ‘to pour’, пить ‘to drink’, плыть ‘to swim’, рвать ‘to tear’, слыть ‘to have the reputation of being’, спать ‘to sleep’, ткать ‘to weave’.

Note

(a) Дать ‘to give’ has alternative neuter stress дáло or далó.

(b) Не is stressed when combined with the masculine, neuter and plural past forms of быть (нé был, не былá, нé было, нé были) and may be stressed when combined with the masculine, neuter and plural forms of the verbs жить and дать: нé жил, не жилá, нé жило, нé жили or не ж[image: img]л, не жилá, не ж[image: img]ло, не ж[image: img]ли; нé дал, не далá, нé дало, нé дали or не дáл, не далá, не дáло, не дáли.

(ii) Prefixed verbs

(a) Собрáть ‘to collect’: собрáл, собралá, собрáло, собрáли.

Similarly взорвáть ‘to blow up’, доб[image: img]ть ‘to acquire’, избрáть ‘to elect’, раздáть ‘to distribute’, сдать ‘to surrender’, снять ‘to take off’, убрáть ‘to clear away’ etc.

(b) Зан[image: img]ть ‘to occupy’: зáнял, занялá, зáняло, зáняли.

Similarly заперéть ‘to lock’ (зáпер, заперлá), начáть ‘to begin’, отперéть ‘to unlock’, подн[image: img]ть ‘to pick up’, пон[image: img]ть ‘to understand’, прин[image: img]ть ‘to accept’, умерéть ‘to die’ (ýмер, умерлá) etc.

Note

Задáть ‘to set’ has alternative stem and prefix stress in the masculine, neuter and plural past: зáдал, задалá, зáдало, зáдали, or задáл, задалá, задáло, задáли. Similarly нал[image: img]ть ‘to pour’, обн[image: img]ть ‘to embrace’, отдáть ‘to give back’, подн[image: img]ть ‘to raise’, пол[image: img]ть ‘to water’, продáть ‘to sell’, прож[image: img]ть ‘to live, spend’ (a certain time), создáть ‘to create’ etc. Передáть ‘to hand over’ has the past forms пéредал, передалá, пéредало, пéредали.

(2) End stress in the feminine, neuter and plural

This affects:

(i) A number of reflexive verbs, e.g.



	собрáться ‘to assemble’:
	собрáлся, собралáсь, собралóсь, собрал[image: img]сь




Similarly брáться/вз[image: img]ться ‘to get down to’, дождáться ‘to wait until’, оторвáться ‘to be torn away from’, создáться ‘to be created’, удáться ‘to succeed’ (план удáлся ‘the plan succeeded’, мне удалóсь ‘I succeeded’).

(ii) All verbs in -ти:



	блюст[image: img] ‘to conserve’
	блюл, блюлá, блюлó, блюл[image: img]



	брест[image: img] ‘to wander’
	брёл, брелá, брелó, брел[image: img]



	везт[image: img] ‘to convey’
	вёз, везлá, везлó, везл[image: img]



	вест[image: img] ‘to lead’
	вёл, велá, велó, вел[image: img]



	грест ‘to row’
	грёб, греблá, греблó, гребл[image: img]



	идт[image: img] ‘to go’
	шёл, шла, шло, шли



	мест[image: img] ‘to sweep’
	мёл, мелá, мелó, мел



	нест[image: img] ‘to carry’
	нёс, неслá, неслó, несл[image: img]



	обрест[image: img] ‘to acquire’
	обрёл, обрелá, обрелó, обрел[image: img]



	паст[image: img] ‘to tend’
	пас, паслá, паслó, пасл[image: img]



	плест[image: img] ‘to weave’
	плёл, плелá, плелó, плел[image: img]



	ползт[image: img] ‘to crawl’
	полз, ползлá, ползлó, ползл[image: img]



	раст[image: img] ‘to grow’
	рос, рослá, рослó, росл[image: img]



	скрест[image: img] ‘to scour’
	скрёб, скреблá, скреблó, скребл[image: img]



	тряст[image: img] ‘to shake’
	тряс, тряслá, тряслó, трясл[image: img]



	цвест[image: img] ‘to flower’
	цвёл, цвелá, цвелó, цвел[image: img]




(iii) Most verbs in -чь (see 231 (5)).

(3) Reflexive endings stressed throughout

начáться ‘to begin’: началс[image: img], началáсь, началóсь, начал[image: img]сь

Similarly зан[image: img]ться ‘to occupy oneself’ (with alternative masculine зан[image: img]лся).

233 Formation of the future (imperfective and perfective)

(1) The imperfective future

The compound future (imperfective) consists of the relevant form of the future tense of быть and the imperfective infinitive:



	я бýду отдыхáть
	I shall rest



	ты бýдешь отдыхáть
	you will rest



	он, онá, онó бýдет отдыхáть
	he, she, it will rest



	мы бýдем отдыхáть
	we shall rest



	вы бýдете отдыхáть
	you will rest



	он[image: img] бýдут отдыхáть
	they will rest




Note

(a) Бýду is also used as a future in its own right: Лéтом он бýдет в Санкт-Петербýрге ‘In the summer he will be in St Petersburg’.

(b) In some contexts it implies suspicion (Вы кто бýдете? ‘Who might you be?’), approximation (Емý бýдет 50 лет ‘He must be about 50’) and is used in arithmetic (шéстью шесть бýдет 36 ‘six sixes are 36’ (see 210)).

(2) The perfective future

The perfective future is expressed by conjugating a perfective verb. The same endings are used as those used with imperfective verbs in rendering the present tense:


[image: img]


See 215–223 for conjugation patterns, 238–253 for the formation of aspects and 263–268 for differentiation of imperfective and perfective usage in the future.

234 The buffer vowel -о- in conjugation

In many verbs the vowel -о- appears between a prefix ending in a consonant and a verb form which begins with two or more consonants or with a consonant + soft sign. This may affect:

(1) All perfective forms:


[image: img]


(2) The future, imperative and feminine, neuter and plural past:


[image: img]


(3) The infinitive and past tense only:


[image: img]


(4) The future and imperative only:


[image: img]


(5) The future only (compounds of -бить, -вить, -лить, -пить, -шить):


[image: img]


Aspect

235 The aspect. Introductory comments

(1) The Russian verb system is dominated by the concept of aspect.

(2) Most Russian verbs have two aspects, an imperfective and a perfective, formally differentiated in one of the following ways:

(i) By prefixation: imperfective писáть/perfective написáть.

(ii) By internal modification: imperfective забывáть/perfective заб[image: img]ть ‘to forget’; imperfective пускáть/perfective пуст[image: img]ть ‘to let go’.

(iii) By derivation from entirely different roots: imperfective говор[image: img]ть/perfective сказáть ‘to say’.

(iv) In a few instances, by stress: imperfective насыпáть/perfective нас[image: img]пать ‘to pour’; imperfective срезáть/perfective срéзать ‘to cut down’.

Note

Where aspect is differentiated by stress, the imperfectives are conjugated like знать and the perfectives like first-conjugation verbs with consonant stems (type II; see 217).

(3) Both aspects are used in the past and future, the imperative and the infinitive. However, only the imperfective is used in the present tense.

(4) Most verbs thus have five finite forms, e.g. imperfective пить/perfective в[image: img]пить ‘to drink’:


[image: img]


(5) The fundamental distinction between the aspects is that the imperfective:

(i) focuses on an action in progress.

Он пил/пьёт/бýдет пить молокó

He was, is, will be drinking milk

(ii) denotes frequency of occurrence:

Он чáсто пил, пьёт, бýдет пить молокó

He often drank, drinks, will drink milk

The perfective, by contrast, emphasizes successful completion and result:



	Я в[image: img]пил молокó
	I have drunk the milk



	Я в[image: img]пью молокó
	I shall drink the milk




(Note, as a result, there is, will be no milk left.)

Note

The perfective past can render both perfect and pluperfect tenses. Thus, Он написáл письмó can mean, in context, either ‘He has written a letter’ or ‘He had written a letter’.

(6) The aspects may also distinguish attempted action (imperfective) from successfully completed action (perfective). Compare

Он уговáривал (impf.) мен[image: img] остáться

He tried to persuade me to stay

Он уговор[image: img]л (pf.) мен[image: img] остáться

He persuaded me to stay

Note

Aspectival usage is dealt with in 255–283.

236 Verbs with one aspect only

(1) While most verbs have two aspects, some have an imperfective only:



	госпóдствовать
	‘to dominate’



	зав[image: img]сеть
	‘to depend’



	изоб[image: img]ловать
	‘to abound’



	наблюдáть
	‘to observe’



	наход[image: img]ться
	‘to be situated’



	нуждáться
	‘to need’



	отрицáть
	‘to deny’



	повиновáться
	‘to obey’



	подлежáть
	‘to be subject to’



	полагáть
	‘to assume’



	предв[image: img]деть
	‘to foresee’



	предсто[image: img]ть
	‘to be imminent’



	предчýвствовать
	‘to have a premonition’



	преобладáть
	‘to prevail’



	преслéдовать
	‘to persecute’



	принадлежáть
	‘to belong’



	противорéчить
	‘to contradict’



	содержáть
	‘to contain’



	состо[image: img]ть
	‘to consist’



	сочýвствовать
	‘to sympathize’



	стóить
	‘to cost’



	учáствовать
	‘to participate’




Note

Утверждáть has no perfective in the meaning ‘to affirm’ but has perfective утверд[image: img]ть in the meaning ‘to fix, establish’.

(2) Other verbs are perfective only (many though not all of these denote precipitate action):



	воспр[image: img]нуть
	‘to cheer up’



	встрепенýться
	‘to start’ (with surprise)



	гр[image: img]нуть
	‘to burst out, ring out’



	очут[image: img]ться
	‘to find oneself’



	понáдобиться
	‘to be needed, come in handy’



	хл[image: img]нуть
	‘to gush’




237 Bi-aspectual verbs

(1) Some verbs are bi-aspectual, that is, imperfective and perfective are represented by one verb form (though some also have alternative imperfectives: образовáть (imperfective and perfective) ‘to form’, alternative imperfective образóвывать). There are many bi-aspectuals in -овать and -изировать. (Some of these have alternative perfectives, e.g. biaspectual финанс[image: img]ровать ‘to finance’, pf. also профинанс[image: img]-ровать, similarly инструкт[image: img]ровать/проинструкт[image: img]ровать ‘to brief’, координ[image: img]ровать/скоордин[image: img]ровать ‘to coordinate’, реставр[image: img]ровать/отреставр[image: img]ровать ‘to restore’.)

(2) Among the commonest bi-aspectuals are атаковáть ‘to attack’, велéть ‘to order, bid’, воздéйствовать ‘to have an effect on’, гармониз[image: img]ровать ‘to harmonize’, жен[image: img]ться ‘to marry’ (of a man marrying a woman – the perfective пожен[image: img]ться is used only when both partners are joint subjects of the verb: Он[image: img] пожен[image: img]лись ‘They got married’), испóльзовать ‘to use’, исслéдовать ‘to research’, казн[image: img]ть ‘to execute’, коллективиз[image: img]ровать ‘to collectivize’, конфисковáть ‘to confiscate’, крест[image: img]ть ‘to christen’ (alternative perfective окрест[image: img]ть), миновáть ‘to pass by’, наслéдовать ‘to inherit’ (alternative perfective унаслéдовать), обещáть ‘to promise’ (alternative perfective пообещáть), оборýдовать ‘to equip’, рáнить ‘to wound’, род[image: img]ться ‘to be born’ (alternative imperfective рождáться), сочетáть ‘to combine’.

(3) Thus, for example, исслéдую can mean both ‘I research’ and ‘I shall/will research’. Ambiguity may be resolved by contrastive adverbs, as follows:

Положéние постепéнно стабилиз[image: img]руется

The situation is gradually stabilizing

Положéние скóро стабилиз[image: img]руется

The situation will soon stabilize

Note

Imperfective бежáть ‘to run’ is also perfective in the meaning ‘to escape’; imperfective привéтствовать ‘to greet’ is also perfective in the past tense; in the past tense, bi-aspectual организовáть ‘to organize’ (imperfective also организóвывать) is perfective only.

238 Formation of the aspects

Most pairs of verbal aspects arise in one of the following ways:

(1) Through the addition of a prefix to the imperfective to make the perfective:



	читáть (impf.)
	прочитáть (pf.)
	‘to read’




(2) Through internal modification involving:

(i) The insertion of a syllable into the stem infinitive:



	завязáть (pf.)
	зав[image: img]зывать (impf.)
	‘to tie’



	сосредотóчить (pf.)
	сосредотóчивать (impf.)
	‘to concentrate’



	разб[image: img]ть (pf.)
	разбивáть (impf.)
	‘to smash’




(ii) A change in conjugation, an imperfective first-conjugation verb in -а-/-я- being paired with a perfective second-conjugation verb in -и-/-е-:



	бросáть (impf.)
	брóсить (pf.)
	‘to throw’



	загорáть (impf.)
	загорéть (pf.)
	‘to acquire a tan’




239 Formation of the perfective by prefixation

(1) An imperfective verb may become perfective through the addition of a prefix:



	писáть (impf.)
	написáть (pf.)
	‘to write’




(2) The conjugation of a perfective verb gives it future meaning:

Я напишý [image: img]то письмó

I shall write this letter (= get it written)

(3) While the choice of perfective prefixes appears in most cases to be arbitrary, some prefixes are associated with particular meanings; for example, на- is associated with verbs of printing, writing and drawing (напечáтать, написáть, нарисовáть), у- with verbs of perception (ув[image: img]деть, узнáть, усл[image: img]шать), and so on.

(4) All common prefixes (except for в- and до-) participate in the process of perfectivization:



	Imperfective
	Perfective
	



	кипят[image: img]ть
	вскипят[image: img]ть
	to boil



	уч[image: img]ть
	в[image: img]учить
	to learn



	плат[image: img]ть
	заплат[image: img]ть
	to pay



	купáть
	искупáть
	to bathe



	писáть
	написáть
	to write



	сиротéть
	осиротéть
	to be orphaned



	редакт[image: img]ровать
	отредакт[image: img]ровать
	to edit



	ночевáть
	переночевáть
	to spend the night



	смотрéть
	посмотрéть
	to look



	ждать
	подождáть
	to wait



	гроз[image: img]ть
	пригроз[image: img]ть
	to threaten



	читáть
	прочитáть
	to read



	буд[image: img]ть
	разбуд[image: img]ть
	to awaken



	петь
	спеть
	to sing



	в[image: img]деть
	ув[image: img]деть
	to see




240 Functions of the perfective prefixes

(1) The perfective prefixes tend to be semantically neutral, that is, they change the aspect of a verb but not its meaning. Thus, both буд[image: img]ть and разбуд[image: img]ть mean ‘to awaken’, but буд[image: img]ть describes the progress of the action, without any reference to result, whereas the perfective разбуд[image: img]ть stresses the result:

Я егó буд[image: img]л, буд л и, наконéц, разбуд[image: img]л

I tried and tried to wake him, and finally woke him

(2) The imperfective verb describes:

(i) A past, present or future action in progress:

Он уч[image: img]л урóк/ýчит урóк/бýдет уч[image: img]ть урóк

He was learning/is learning/will be learning the lesson

(ii) Repeated actions:

Онá плат[image: img]ла/плáтит/бýдет плат[image: img]ть регул[image: img]рно

She paid/pays/will pay regularly

(3) The perfective focuses on the completion of a single action in the past or future. Usually, a result is implied:

Онá написáла письмó

She has written a letter (it is ready to send)

Онá прочитáла кн[image: img]гу

She has read the book (now you can read it, or it can be returned to the library)

Онá заплáтит за электр[image: img]чество

She will pay the electricity (the account will be settled)

(4) Often the perfective denotes the culmination of a process:



	Онá приготóвила ýжин
	She cooked dinner




In this example the culmination of the action, expressed by the perfective приготóвила, will have been preceded by a process of indeterminate length (онá готóвила ýжин ‘she was cooking dinner’), the completion of which is denoted by the perfective.

241 Semantic differentiation of aspects

In some verbs it is possible to detect at least a minor measure of semantic differentiation between imperfective and perfective. Thus, the imperfective past of в[image: img]деть ‘to see’ contains a nuance (‘to associate with’)



	Я в[image: img]дел егó вчерá
	I saw him yesterday




which the perfective ув[image: img]деть contains in the future, but not in the past. Compare

Я ув[image: img]дел егó вчерá

I caught sight of him (but not ‘saw, associated with him’) yesterday

and

Я ув[image: img]жу егó зáвтра

I shall see him (i.e. ‘meet, associate with him’) tomorrow

Я ув[image: img]жу егó, как тóлько он войдёт

I shall catch sight of him as soon as he comes in

242 Submeanings of perfectives

Apart from the resultative meaning (see 240 (3)), the perfective has a number of submeanings.

(1) The inceptive, denoting the beginning of an action. This meaning is often conveyed by the prefix за-:



	заболéть
	to fall ill



	заговор[image: img]ть
	to start speaking



	закур[image: img]ть
	to light up



	замолчáть
	to fall silent



	запéть
	to burst into song



	заплáкать
	to burst into tears



	засме[image: img]ться
	to burst out laughing



	зацвест[image: img]
	to blossom




Note

(a) Only some of these verbs have imperfectives: заболевáть, закýривать, запевáть, зацветáть. Where a verb has no imperfective, a paraphrase may be possible: заливáться смéхом ‘to burst out laughing’, обливáться слезáми ‘to burst into tears’.

(b) The meaning of inception also adheres to the perfective aspects of unidirectional verbs of motion (он пошёл ‘he set out’) (see also 326) and to the perfectives полюб[image: img]ть, понрáвиться: Вы л[image: img]бите литератýру? Да, я полюб[image: img]л её ещё в шкóле (Vasilenko) ‘Do you like literature?’ ‘Yes, I took a liking to it when still at school’. Compare Вам понр вится фильм ‘You will like the film’.

(c) Inception can also be expressed by the prefixes вз-/вс- and раз/рас-: встревóжиться ‘to get alarmed’, рассерд[image: img]ться ‘to get angry’.

(2) The instantaneous or semelfactive submeaning:

Он усл[image: img]шал мой гóлос

He heard, caught the sound of my voice

Note

Instantaneous meanings are often expressed by perfectives with the suffix -ну-:



	Он ч[image: img]ркнул сп[image: img]чкой
	He struck a match




Other semelfactives include кр[image: img]кнуть ‘to shout’, махнýть ‘to wave’, пл[image: img]нуть ‘to spit’ etc.

(3) The submeaning of limited duration (prefix по-):



	поговор[image: img]ть
	to have a chat



	посидéть
	to sit for a while



	поспáть
	to have a nap




Note

(a) По- can impart the meaning of limited duration to verbs which form their ‘neutral’ perfectives with other prefixes:



	написáть (neutral pf.)
	пописáть ‘to write for a while’



	прочитáть (neutral pf.)
	почитать ‘to read for a while’




(b) See 249 for imperfective submeanings.

243 Formation of verbal aspects by internal modification

Many aspectival pairs are created as the result of internal modification, in particular through suffixation. This may involve:

(1) The insertion of a syllable into a perfective infinitive to form the imperfective. This is the commonest method of forming aspectival pairs:



	переписáть (pf.)
	переп[image: img]сывать (impf.)
	‘to copy’




(2) The pairing of a first-conjugation imperfective in -а-/-я- with a second-conjugation perfective in -и-/-е-: impf. позвол[image: img]ть/pf. позвóлить‘to allow’; impf. решáть/pf. реш[image: img]ть ‘to decide’; impf. загорá ть/pf. загорé ть ‘to acquire a tan’.

244 The formation of imperfectives from prefixed first-conjugation verbs

(1) This occurs when a prefix other than the ‘neutral’ perfective prefix is added to an imperfective first-conjugation verb, changing not only its aspect but also its meaning.

(2) Thus, the neutral perfective of пис ть ‘to write’ (changing its aspect only, not its meaning) is напис ть. But other prefixes may combine with пис ть, changing aspect and meaning:



	записáть
	to note down



	переписáть
	to copy



	подписáть
	to sign




and so on, each newly formed verb being a perfective with a new meaning.

(3) Imperfectives of such verbs are formed by inserting the suffix -ыв-before the final syllable of the infinitive, with stress falling on to the syllable preceding the suffix. In this way new sets of aspectival pairs are established:



	записáть (pf.)
	зап[image: img]сывать (impf.)
	‘to note down’



	подписáть (pf.)
	подп[image: img]сывать (impf.)
	‘to sign’




(4) This method of forming ‘secondary imperfectives’ from compounds of first-conjugation verbs is an important word-formatory device which is used with many verbs, e.g.


[image: img]


(5) Of two adjacent vowels in a compound perfective, the second is replaced by -ива- in the imperfective: pf. оттáять ‘to thaw out’ impf. отт иваáть (there are exceptions, e.g. pf. затéять ‘to undertake’, impf. затевáть).

245 Vowel mutation in secondary imperfective verbs

(1) The vowel е becomes ё under stress in the secondary imperfective, thus (based on root verb чесáть ‘to scratch’):

причесáться (pf.)/причёсываться (impf.) ‘to comb one’s hair’

Similarly,

завоевáть (pf.)/завоёвывать (impf.) ‘to conquer’

(2) In similar circumstances, о becomes а in the secondary imperfective:

зарабóтать (pf.)/зарабáтывать (impf.) ‘to earn’

раскопáть (pf.)/раскáпывать (impf.) ‘to excavate’

Note

The о: а mutation does not affect verbs in -овать: pf. образовáть ‘to form’, impf. образóвывать.

246 Secondary imperfectives based on second-conjugation verbs

(1) A process similar to that described in 244 is used to form secondary imperfectives from second-conjugation verbs, but with the following differences:

(i) The suffix -ив- is used instead of -ыв-.

(ii) Consonant mutation operates, e.g. с: ш in


[image: img]


Note that о mutates to а in stressed position:

рассмотрéть (pf.)/рассмáтривать (impf.) ‘to scrutinize’

приговор[image: img]ть (pf.)/приговáривать (impf.) ‘to sentence’

Similarly pf. заподóзрить ‘to suspect’, impf. заподá зривать; pf. зак#нчить ‘to conclude’, impf. закá нчивать; pf. оспóрить ‘to dispute’, impf. оспá ривать; подготóвить ‘to prepare, train’, impf. подготáвливать; pf. приспосóбить ‘to adapt’, impf. приспосáбливать.

Note

(a) In some secondary imperfectives, о and а are stylistically differentiated, о being characteristic of literary style, а of a more conversational style: thus pf. сосредотóчить ‘to concentrate’/impf. сосредотóчивать or сосредотá чивать. Similarly, pf. обуслóвить, ‘to condition’, impf. обуслóвливать/обуслá вливать.

(b) Some imperfectives retain о: pf. опорóчить ‘to discredit’, impf. опорóчивать; pf. отсрóчить ‘to defer’, impf. отсрóчивать; pf. подытóжить, ‘to sum up’, impf. подытóживать; pf. приурóчить ‘to time’, impf. приурóчивать; pf. уполномóчить ‘to authorize’, impf. уполномóчивать; pf. упрóчить ‘to consolidate’, impf. упрóчивать.

(2) Of two adjacent vowels in a compound perfective, the second is replaced by -ива- in the imperfective. The mutation о: а operates (pf. успокóить ‘to reassure’, impf. успокáивать):



	pf. приклéить ‘to stick to’
	impf. приклéивать



	pf. устрóить ‘to arrange’
	impf. устрáивать




247 Consonant mutation in secondary imperfectives based on second-conjugation verbs

Standard consonant mutations are observed in deriving secondary imperfectives from second-conjugation perfective verbs.



	б: бл
	приспосóбить ‘to adapt’
	impf. приспосáбливать



	в: вл
	в[image: img]здороветь ‘to recover’
	impf. выздор вливать



	д: ж
	прослед ть ‘to track’
	impf. прослéживать



	з: ж
	заморóзить ‘to freeze’
	impf. заморáживать



	м: мл
	вскорм[image: img]ть ‘to rear’
	impf. вскáрмливать



	п: пл
	затоп[image: img]ть ‘to heat’
	impf. затáпливать



	с: ш
	взвéсить ‘to weigh’
	impf. взвéшивать



	ст: щ
	в[image: img]растить ‘to grow’
	impf. вырáщивать



	т: ч
	оплат[image: img]ть ‘to pay’
	impf. оплáчивать




Note

(a) Absence of mutation in pf. захват[image: img]ть ‘to seize’, impf. захвáты-вать, pf. проглот[image: img]ть ‘to swallow’, impf. проглáтывать, pf. сбрóсить ‘to drop, throw down’, impf. сбрáсывать.

(b) ‘Reverse mutation’ (ч: к) in pf. в[image: img]скочить ‘to jump out’, impf. выскáкивать, pf. перекричáть ‘to shout down’, impf. перекр[image: img]кивать.

248 Secondary imperfectives based on monosyllabic verbs

(1) Secondary imperfectives derive from the compound prefixed perfectives of many monosyllabic verbs by the insertion of the suffix -ва- after the root vowel of the perfective. Thus:


[image: img]


Similarly,



	pf. заж[image: img]ть ‘to heal’
	impf. заживáть



	pf. надéть ‘to put on’
	impf. надевáть



	pf. нал[image: img]ть ‘to pour’
	impf. наливáть



	pf. откр[image: img]ть ‘to open’
	impf. открывáть




Note

The initial consonant of the syllable inserted into compounds of monosyllabic verbs in the formation of secondary imperfectives is often identical with that which appears in the first-person singular of the conjugation of the stem verb.



	Perfective
	Imperfective
	First-person singular of stem verb



	зажéчь ‘to ignite’
	зажигáть
	жгу (from жечь ‘to burn’)



	пересéчь ‘to intersect’
	пересекáть
	секý (from сечь ‘to cut’)



	сгрест[image: img] ‘to rake together’
	сгребáть
	гребý (from грест[image: img] ‘to row’)



	сжать ‘to compress’
	сжимáть
	жму (from жать ‘to squeeze’)



	учéсть ‘to take into consideration’
	уч[image: img]тывать
	чту (from честь ‘to consider’)




Note also pf. разъéсть ‘to corrode’, impf. разъедáть (cf. -д- in, for example, едá ‘food’).

(2) The suffix -ы- or -и- is inserted between two initial consonants in the stem verb to form the imperfective:



	pf. в[image: img]звать ‘to call out, cause’
	impf. вызывáть



	pf. в[image: img]рвать ‘to tear out’
	impf. вырывáть



	pf. отослáть ‘to send away’
	impf. отсылáть



	pf. собрáть ‘to collect’
	impf. собирáть









249 Submeanings of some prefixed imperfectives

Some imperfective verbs with the prefixes пере-, по- or при- have the following submeanings, as distinct from the standard imperfective meanings of duration and frequency:

(1) Reflexives with the prefix пере- denote joint action (mostly imperfective only): переп[image: img]сываться ‘to correspond’, перестýкиваться ‘to communicate by knocking’, перешёптываться ‘to exchange whispers’.

Note

Some verbs of this type have perfectives: перегл[image: img]дываться (impf.)/переглянýться (pf.) ‘to exchange glances’, перем[image: img]гиваться (impf.)/перемигнýться (pf.) ‘to wink at each other’.

(2) Verbs in по- with the iterative ending -ивать/-ывать denote the intermittent performance of a short-lived action, e.g. посв[image: img]стывать ‘to whistle every now and again’. The mutations е:ё and о:а operate: поблёскивать ‘to glint’ (cf. блестéть ‘to shine’), посмáтривать ‘to steal glances at’ (cf. смотрéть ‘to look’). Compare

Головá у мен[image: img] побáливает

I keep getting headaches

Шпиль поблёскивает на сóлнце

The spire glints in the sun

Мáслов флегмат[image: img]чно позёвывал (Yakhontov)

Maslov kept yawning in a phlegmatic sort of way

Бéрежно, постáнывая и покр[image: img]хтывая, он опускáется вниз (Rasputin)

He descends cautiously, groaning and wheezing intermittently

Note

(a) Verbs in this category have no perfective.

(b) Other verbs of this type include поглáживать from глáдить ‘to stroke’, подёргивать from дёргать ‘to tug’, покáшливать from кáшлять ‘to cough’, помáргивать from моргáть ‘to blink’, пос[image: img]живать from сидéть ‘to sit’, постýкивать from стучáть ‘to knock’, поч[image: img]тывать from читáть ‘to read’.

(3) Verbs in при- with the suffix -ва- or -ива-/-ыва- may denote actions accompanying other actions: припевáть ‘to sing along’, припл[image: img]сывать ‘to skip up and down’, притóпывать ‘to stamp one’s feet’ (e.g. in time to music).

Note

Verbs in this category have no perfectives.

250 The differentiation of aspects by conjugation

(1) Many aspectival pairs consist of a first-conjugation imperfective in -ать/-ять and a second-conjugation perfective in -ить (or -еть). This affects:

(i) A number of unprefixed verbs (imperfectives first):



	бросáть
	брóсить
	‘to throw’



	кончáть
	кóнчить
	‘to finish’



	лишáть
	лиш[image: img]ть
	‘to deprive’



	решáть
	реш[image: img]ть
	‘to decide, resolve’




(ii) More especially, prefixed verbs:



	включáть
	включ[image: img]ть
	‘to switch on’



	выполн[image: img]ть
	в[image: img]полнить
	‘to fulfil’



	выступáть
	в[image: img]ступить
	‘to appear, perform’



	загорáть
	загорéть
	‘to get sun-tanned’




Note

Покупáть, куп[image: img]ть ‘to buy’ (prefixed imperfective/unprefixed perfective).

(2) In many pairs the imperfective has end stress and the perfective stem stress: довер[image: img]ть, довéрить ‘to trust’; измер[image: img]ть, измéрить ‘to measure’; нарушáть, нарýшить ‘to disrupt’; позвол[image: img]ть, позвóлить ‘to allow’; улучшáть, улýчшить ‘to improve’ etc.

(3) The usual consonant mutations apply to many verbs of this type:



	б: бл
	pf. употреб[image: img]ть ‘to use’
	impf. употребл[image: img]ть



	в: вл
	pf. остáвить ‘to leave’
	impf. оставл[image: img]ть



	д: ж
	pf. заряд[image: img]ть ‘to load’
	impf. заряжáть



	д: жд
	pf. наград[image: img]ть ‘to reward’
	impf. награждáть



	з: ж
	pf. отраз[image: img]ть ‘to reflect’
	impf. отражáть



	п: пл
	pf. прикреп[image: img]ть ‘to attach, fasten’
	impf. прикреплáть



	с: ш
	pf. приглас[image: img]ть ‘to invite’
	impf. приглашáть



	ст: ск
	pf. пуст[image: img]ть ‘to let go’
	impf. пускáть



	ст: щ
	pf. угост[image: img]ть ‘to treat’
	impf. угощáть



	т: ч
	pf. замéтить ‘to notice’
	impf. замечáть



	т: щ
	pf. запрет[image: img]ть ‘to ban’
	impf. запрещáть




Note

(a) Double perfectivization (imperfective first) in вéшать, повéсить ‘to hang’, кусáть, укус[image: img]ть ‘to bite’, рон[image: img]ть, урон[image: img]ть ‘to drop’, сажáть, посад[image: img]ть ‘to seat’ and стрел[image: img]ть, в[image: img]стрелить ‘to shoot’.

(b) Some prefixed derivatives of мен[image: img]ть ‘to change’ are imperfective, with a perfective in -менить: замен[image: img]ть/замен[image: img]ть ‘to replace’, измен[image: img]ть/измен[image: img]ть ‘to alter’, отмен[image: img]ть/отмен[image: img]ть ‘to cancel’. Others acquire perfective meaning, with an imperfective in -менивать: обмéнивать/обмен[image: img]ть ‘to exchange’, размéнивать/размен[image: img]ть ‘to change’ (money to smaller denominations).

251 Aspectival pairs with different roots

The verbs in some aspectival pairs derive from different roots. These include (imperfective first) the following:



	бить
	удáрить
	‘to strike’



	брать
	взять
	‘to take’



	говор[image: img]ть
	сказáть
	‘to say’



	класть
	полож[image: img]ть
	‘to put, place’



	лов[image: img]ть
	поймáть
	‘to catch’




252 Verbs which are reflexive in the imperfective aspect only

Some verbs are reflexive in the imperfective aspect only. These include:

(1) Some verbs of sitting, lying and standing:



	лож[image: img]ться
	лечь
	to lie down



	пересáживаться
	пересéсть
	to change seats, trains etc.



	присáживаться
	присéсть
	to sit down for a while



	садáться
	сесть
	to sit down



	станов[image: img]ться
	стать
	to (go and) stand




(2) Лóпаться/лóпнуть ‘to burst, snap’ and рýшиться/рýхнуть ‘to collapse’.

253 Compounds of -kj;bnm

Some perfective compounds of -ложить have imperfectives in -кладывать, while others have imperfectives in -лагать. Those with imperfectives in -кладывать have a more literal meaning (проклáдывать, пролож[image: img]ть дорóгу ‘to lay a road’); those with imperfectives in -лагать are more abstract (предлагáть, предлож[image: img]ть ‘to propose’). The distinction is well marked in verbs which have both types of imperfective, with differing meanings: вклáдывать, влож[image: img]ть письмó в конвéрт ‘to place a letter into an envelope’, влагáть, влож[image: img]ть дýшу во чтó-нибудь ‘to put one’s heart into something’.

254 Meanings of verbal prefixes

Prefixes are important elements in Russian word formation. As many as sixteen prefixes may be attached to certain root verbs, each prefix imparting a different meaning: thus вязáть ‘to tie’, завязáть ‘to knot’, отвязáть от ‘to untie from’, привязáть к ‘to tie to’ and so on. Most prefixes are associated with particular prepositions, as follows.
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Note

(a) Prefixed verbs in some meanings also have non-prepositional government, or government through other prepositions.

(b) Prefixes also impart meanings to parts of speech other than verbs: cf. перелётный ‘migratory’, приложéние ‘supplement’, сьезд ‘congress’ etc. See also 28.

(c) Some prefixes have alternative spellings (вз-/вс-; из-/ис-; раз-/ рас-), вс-, ис- and рас- combining with stems which begin with unvoiced consonants (к, п, с, т, ф, х, ц, ч, ш, щ), вз-, из- and раз-combining with other stems.

(d) Compare also prefixes with verbs of motion (see 331).

(e) Imperfectives are listed first in aspectival pairs.

(1) В(о)-

(i) Direction into:



	включáть/включ[image: img]ть в сп[image: img]сок
	to include in a list



	вмéшиваться/вмешáться в спор
	to interfere in an argument




(ii) Movement upwards (mainly with verbs of motion, e.g. влезáть/ влезть на дéрево ‘to climb a tree’):



	вставáть/встать из-за столá
	to get up from a table




(2) Вз(о)-/вс-; воз-/вос

(i) Movement upwards:



	взбирáться/взобрáться нá гору
	to climb a hill




(ii) Disruption:



	взрывáть/взорвáть мост
	to blow up a bridge




(3) Вы-

(i) Movement out of:

вырывáть/в[image: img]рвать страи[image: img]цу из дневникá

to tear a page out of a diary

(ii) Achievement through the action of the root verb:

выпрáшивать/в[image: img]просить óтпуск

to get leave on request

(iii) Exhaustiveness of action (reflexive verbs):

выскáзываться/в[image: img]сказаться

to have one’s say

высыпáться/в[image: img]спаться

to have a good sleep

Note

As a perfective prefix, вы- is always stressed; as an imperfective prefix it is stressed only in в[image: img]глядеть ‘to look’.

(4) До-

(i) Completion of action already begun:

доживáть/дож[image: img]ть до стáрости

to live to a ripe old age

доп[image: img]сывать/дописáть письмó

to finish writing a letter

(ii) Achievement of hard-won result:

договáриваться/договор[image: img]ться

to come to an agreement

дозвáниваться/дозвон[image: img]ться (к) дрýгу

to get through to one’s friend

(5) За-

(i) Movement behind:

заклáдывать/залож[image: img]ть рýки зá спину

to put one’s hands behind one’s back

(ii) Process covering an area:

засáживать/засад[image: img]ть сад дерéвьями

to plant a garden with trees

(iii) Absorption in an action (often detrimental (reflexives)):

зас[image: img]живаться/засидéться в гост[image: img]х

to outstay one’s welcome

зач[image: img]тываться/зачитáться

to get absorbed in reading

(iv) Acquisition:



	завоёвывать/завоевáть
	to conquer



	зарабáтывать/зарабóтать
	to earn



	захвáтывать/захват[image: img]ть
	to seize




(v) Fastening, securing:



	зав[image: img]зывать/завязáть
	to fasten a tie



	гáлстук
	



	закрывáть/закр[image: img]ть
	to close



	застёгивать/застегнýть
	to fasten a coat



	пальтó
	




(vi) To spoil by excess:



	закáрмливать/закорм[image: img]ть
	to overfeed a puppy



	щенкá
	




(6) Из(о)-/ис-

(i) Extraction, selection:



	избирáть/избрáть
	to elect



	исключáть/исключ[image: img]ть
	to exclude, expel




(ii) Action affecting whole area:



	изорвáть (pf. only) рубáшку
	to tear a shirt all over




(7) На-

(i) Action directed on to:

нажимáть/нажáть (на) кнóпку

to press a button

наклéивать/наклéить мáрку на конвéрт

to stick a stamp on an envelope

(ii) Action performed to point of satisfaction:



	наедáться/наéсться
	to eat one’s fill



	насмотрéться (pf. only)
	to have a good look




(iii) Quantity, accumulation:



	нарубáть/наруб[image: img]ть дров
	to chop some firewood



	нарвáть (pf. only) цветóв
	to pick some flowers




(8) Над(о)-

(i) Superimposition:

надстрáивать/надстрóить этáж

to add a storey

(ii) Detaching part of surface:

надкýсывать/надкус[image: img]ть грýшу

to take a bite out of a pear

(9) Недо- (opposite of 13 (v)).

Shortfall:

недооцéнивать/недооцен[image: img]ть

to underrate

недосáливать/недосол[image: img]ть кáшу

not to put enough salt in the porridge

(10) О-/об-/обо-

(i) Action affecting many:

опрáшивать/опрос[image: img]ть студéнтов

to canvas student opinion

(ii) Detailed comprehensive action:



	обсуждáть/обсуд[image: img]ть
	to discuss



	осмáтривать/осмотрéть
	to examine




(iii) Action directed over whole area:



	оклéивать/оклéить стéны обóями
	to wall-paper



	окружáть/окруж[image: img]ть
	to surround




(iv) Error:



	оговáриваться/оговор[image: img]ться
	to make a slip of the tongue



	ошибáться/ошиб[image: img]ться
	to make a mistake




(v) Endowment with/acquisition of a quality or state:



	облегчáть/облегч[image: img]ть
	to lighten, relieve



	оглушáть/оглуш[image: img]ть
	to deafen




Note

In some verbs the prefix appears only in the perfective: вдовéть/ овдовéть ‘to be widowed’, слéпнуть/ослéпнуть ‘to go blind’.

(vi) Outdoing:



	обгон[image: img]ть/обогнáть
	to overtake



	об[image: img]грывать/обыгрáть
	to outplay




(vii) Deception:



	обмáнывать/обманýть
	to deceive



	обсч[image: img]тывать/обсчитáть
	to short-change a customer



	покупáтеля
	




(11) Обез-/обес-

Deprival (bookish styles):



	обесцéнивать/обесцéнить
	to devalue




(12) От(о)-

(i) Moving, receding a certain distance:

отставáть/отстáть от друг[image: img]х

to lag behind the others

отступáть/отступ[image: img]ть

to retreat, digress

(ii) Detachment:

отрубáть/отруб[image: img]ть вéтку от дéрева

to lop a branch off a tree

отрывáть/оторвáть листóк

to tear off a sheet

(iii) Reversal of action:

отвыкáть/отв[image: img]кнуть от курéния

to get out of the habit of smoking

отмен[image: img]ть/отмен[image: img]ть

to cancel

(13) Пере-

(i) Movement across:

перепр[image: img]гивать/перепр[image: img]гнуть (через) канáву

to jump across a ditch

переставл[image: img]ть/перестáвить мéбель

to move furniture round

(ii) Redoing:

перекрáшивать/перекрáсить

to repaint

переодевáться/переодéться

to change one’s clothes

(iii) Division:

переп[image: img]ливать/перепил[image: img]ть

to saw through

(iv) Action affecting many objects:

пересмáтривать/пересмотрéть все ф[image: img]льмы

to see all the films

(v) Excess:

перегружáть/перегруз[image: img]ть маш[image: img]ну

to overload a vehicle

(vi) Reciprocal action:

переп[image: img]сываться (impf. only)

to correspond

(vii) Outdoing:

перекр[image: img]кивать/перекричáть толпý

to shout down a crowd

(14) Под(о)-

(i) Movement or position under:

подклáдывать/подлож[image: img]ть подýшку под гóлову

to place a pillow under one’s head

подп[image: img]сывать/подписáть

to sign

(ii) Approach:

пододвигáть/пододв[image: img]нуть стул к стенé

to move a chair up to the wall

(iii) Addition of substance or material:

подсыпáть/подс[image: img]пать сáхару в чай
to add some sugar to one’s tea

(iv) Furtive, underhand action:

поддéлывать/поддéлать
to forge, counterfeit

подслýшивать/подслýшать
to eavesdrop

(v) Supplementary action:

подв[image: img]нчивать/подвинт[image: img]ть кран немнóго
to tighten up a tap

(15) Пре- (mainly in bookish styles)

(i) Transformation:

преобразóвывать/преобразовáть
to transform

(ii) Termination:

прекращáть/прекрат[image: img]ть
to curtail

(iii) Excess:

преувел[image: img]чивать/преувел[image: img]чить
to exaggerate

превышáть/прев[image: img]сить
to exceed

(16) Пред(о)-
Anticipation:

предв[image: img]деть (impf. only)
to foresee

предполагáть/предполож[image: img]ть
to presume

предупреждáть/предупред[image: img]ть
to warn, prevent

(17) При-

(i) Approach, arrival:

приближáться/прибл[image: img]зиться
to approach

приземл[image: img]ться/приземл[image: img]ться
to land

(ii) Attachment:

прив[image: img]зывать/привязáть собáку к дéреву
to tie a dog to a tree

прикрепл[image: img]ть/прикреп[image: img]ть фотогрáфию к блáнку
to attach, pin a photograph to a form

(iii) Addition:

прибавл[image: img]ть/прибáвить
to add

прип[image: img]сывать/приписáть нéсколько строк
to add a few lines

(iv) Limited action:

привставáть/привстáть
to half rise

приоткрывáть/приоткр[image: img]ть дверь
to open a door slightly

(v) Accustoming:

привыкáть/прив[image: img]кнуть к дисципл[image: img]не
to get used to discipline

(18) Про-

(i) Through, past:

пропускáть/пропуст[image: img]ть
to miss, let past

просмáтривать/просмотрéть
to look through

(ii) Harmful error:



	проливáть/прол[image: img]ть
	to spill


	просыпáть/проспáть
	to oversleep, sleep in


(19) Раз(о)-/рас-

(i) Separation, dispersal, disintegration, distribution:

раздвигáть/раздв[image: img]нуть занавéски
to part the curtains

размещáть/размест[image: img]ть ракéты
to deploy missiles

расп[image: img]ливать/распил[image: img]ть ствол
to saw up a tree trunk

(ii) Reversal of an action:



	разв[image: img]зывать/развязáть
	to untie


	раздевáться/раздéться
	to get undressed


	раздýмывать/раздýмать
	to change one’s mind


(20) С(о)-

(i) Removal:

свергáть/свéргнуть самодержáвие
to overthrow an autocracy

снимáть/снять пальтó
to take off one’s coat

(ii) Descent:

спускáться/спуст[image: img]ться на морскóе дно
to descend to the sea bed

(iii) Joining:



	скрепл[image: img]ть/скреп[image: img]ть
	to staple together


	склáдывать/слож[image: img]ть
	to fold


(iv) Joint feeling or action:



	сочýвствовать (impf. only)
	to sympathize


(21) У-

(i) Removal:



	удал[image: img]ть/удал[image: img]ть óпухоль
	to remove a tumour


(ii) Imparting a quality:



	улучшáть/улýчшить
	to improve


	упрощáть/упрост[image: img]ть
	to simplify


255 The imperfective and perfective aspects

See also 235.

(1) The imperfective

(i) The imperfective may describe an action:

(a) In progress:



	Он зáвтракал (impf.)
	He was having breakfast


(b) Progressing towards the completion of a goal, represented by a perfective:

Он дóлго вспоминáл (impf.) мо[image: img] фам[image: img]лию, и наконéц вспóмнил (pf.) её
He took a long time to recall my name, and finally he did recall it

(ii) Imperfectives may describe a number of actions occurring simultaneously or in an indeterminate order:

Говор[image: img]ли (impf.) мы срáзу, перебивáли (impf.) дрýг дрýга, сме[image: img]лись (impf.) (Shukshin)
We were all speaking at once, interrupting each other, laughing

Note

(a) The imperfective here does not move events, but describes actions as they develop, focusing on circumstances rather than completion. The imperfective therefore tends to be associated with conjunctions which imply development or continuity of action: по мéре тогó как ‘in proportion as’, чем...тем, ‘the... the’ (with comparatives), в то врéмя как/покá ‘while’ etc. Compare

В то врéмя покá он собирáлся (impf.), я успéла (pf.) убрáть (pf.) всю посýду в шкаф
While he was getting ready I managed to clear all the crockery away into the cupboard

Here the completed action (‘I managed to clear all the crockery away into the cupboard’ (pf.)) is set against the background of an action in progress (‘while he was getting ready’ (impf.)).

(b) In the following example two processes are seen developing in parallel and are therefore rendered by imperfectives:

И чем бóльше Кос[image: img]хин егó слýшал (impf.), тем грустнéе емý станов[image: img]лось (impf.) (Yakhontov)
And the more Kosikhin listened to him, the sadder he became

(iii) The idea of continuity of action can be reinforced by an adverb which either:

(a) Emphasizes action in progress:

Он расскáзывал (impf.) подрóбно
He related his story in detail

or:

(b) Denotes the passage of time, thus underlining the durative meaning:

Он читáл (impf.) «Войнý и мир» три часá
He read War and Peace for three hours

Attention here is drawn to the time involved in the action, not its completion or result; hence the use of the imperfective aspect.

Note

For frequentative meanings see 256 (2) (ii), 257 (3), 266, 269 (2), 274, 276 (2) (i).

(2) The perfective aspect

(i) Unlike the imperfective, the perfective emphasizes result:

Он дал (pf.) ученикáм по учéбнику
He gave each pupil a textbook (as a result, they have a copy, can prepare their homework, take a full part in the class work etc.)

(ii) The perfective moves events, advances the action step by step, unlike the imperfective, which describes an action in progress:

Вошéдший снял (pf. 1) плащ, сел (pf. 2) за стол и пóднял (pf. 3) дневн[image: img]к
The man who had come in removed his coat, sat down at the table and picked up the diary

Here emphasis is laid on the completion in sequence of a series of actions: perfective 1 is completed before perfective 2 takes place, perfective 2 is completed before perfective 3 takes place, and so on, each perfective moving events a stage further.

(iii) Verbs of different aspect may coexist in the same sentence, the imperfectives describing the scene and the perfectives advancing the action:

Онá снялá (pf.) пальтó, сто[image: img]ла (impf.) спинóй ко мне и шелестéла (impf.) бумáгами (Kazakov)
She took off her coat and stood with her back to me, rustling the papers

(iv) An imperfective describing an action in progress can be succeeded by a perfective which denotes successful completion of that action:

Он дóлго догон[image: img]л (impf.) мен[image: img] и, наконéц, догнáл (pf.)
He chased me for a long time and finally caught me up

This exemplifies the comparison which has been made between the use of imperfectives and the filming of a scene, and between the use of some perfectives and a snapshot.

(v) The perfective tends to combine with conjunctions which imply the completion or the suddenness of an action (до тогó как ‘before’, как тóлько ‘as soon as’, после тогó как ‘after’ etc.), and with adverbs which imply immediacy or unexpectedness (внезáпно ‘suddenly’, срáзу ‘immediately’, чуть не ‘almost, within an ace of’ etc.).

(vi) Unlike the imperfective past, which is totally rooted in past time, the perfective may have implications for the present. This occurs when a present state results from a past perfective action or process (the so-called ‘pure perfect’):



	Я заб[image: img]л (pf.)
	I have forgotten, I forget


	Он опоздáл (pf.)
	He is late (but has arrived; cf. Он опáздывает (impf.) ‘He is late’ (and has not yet arrived))


	Я прив[image: img]к к [image: img]тому (pf.)
	I am used to this


	Он ýмер (pf.)
	He is dead (has died)


256 Aspect in the present tense

(1) The present tense has only one form, the imperfective.

(2) The present tense is used:

(i) To denote actions in progress:

Сейчáс я пишý письмó
At the moment I am writing a letter

(ii) To denote habitual actions:

По воскресéньям он лóвит р[image: img]бу в рекé
On Sundays he fishes in the river

(iii) To make general statements:

земл[image: img] вращáется вокрýг Сóлнца
The Earth revolves around the Sun

(iv) To denote capabilities and qualities:

Зóлото не ржáвеет
Gold does not tarnish

Note

Except for verbs of motion (see 315–325), the present tense does not distinguish durative from habitual actions, thus: Я готóвлю ýжин ‘I am preparing/prepare supper’

(v) To express intention to perform an action in the not too distant future. The verb involved is often a simple or compound verb of motion in the first-person singular or plural:

Сегóдня вéчером идý в кинó
I am going to the cinema this evening

Бýдущей зимóй уезжáем за гран[image: img]цу
We are going abroad next winter

Note

Other verbs found in this meaning include возвращáться ‘to return’, встречáть ‘to meet’, начинáть ‘to begin’ etc.

(vi) As a ‘historic present’. The use of the present tense with past meaning brings the action more graphically before the mind’s eye of the reader or listener. It is a device commonly found in literary works and is much more widely used in Russian than in English:

Приход[image: img]л он к нам чáсто. Сид[image: img]т, бывáло, и расскáзывает
He would often come to see us. He would sit and tell us stories

(vii) To describe an action or state that began in the past and continues into the present (the ‘continuous present’):

Я рабóтаю здесь с прóшлого гóда
I have been working/have worked here since last year

Note

The use of the past tense in such contexts would be rendered by an English pluperfect: Онá былá зáмужем ужé 10 лет ‘She had been married for ten years’.

(viii) In reported speech (see also 265).

(a) In reporting a statement, the same tense is used as in direct speech. Thus the statement Я любл[image: img] её ‘I love her’ is reported as:

Я сказáл, что любл[image: img] её
I said I loved her

or

Он сказáл, что л[image: img]бит её
He said he loved her

(b) This contrasts with English, where a past tense in the main clause (‘he said’) generates a past tense in the subordinate clause: ‘He said he loved her’. To use a past tense here in Russian would imply that the direct statement had contained a past tense. Thus, Он сказáл, что люб[image: img]л её means ‘He said he had loved her/used to love her’.

(c) The construction extends to reported knowing, asking, hoping etc., and can be introduced by дýмать ‘to think’, знать ‘to know’, надéяться ‘to hope’, обещáть ‘to promise’, спрос[image: img]ть ‘to ask’ etc.:

Ей казáлось, что мáльчик спит
She thought the child was asleep

Он писáл, что провóдит лéто в Волгогрáде
He wrote that he was spending the summer in Volgograd

(d) The same principles of tense sequence apply, though less rigidly, to verbs of perception, cf. use of the present tense in

Шýрка сл[image: img]шал, как в темнотé бéгает ёж (Vasilev)
Shurka heard a hedgehog running about in the dark

and the past tense in

Сл[image: img]шно б[image: img]ло, как мурл[image: img]кал Кýстик (Belov)
You could hear Kustik purring

Б[image: img]ло в[image: img]дно, что он не бо[image: img]лся холóдной вод[image: img] (Fadeev)
It was obvious that he was not afraid of cold water

In such contexts, the present tense is said to be more ‘vivid’ than the past.

257 Aspect in the past tense

(1) The durative meaning

(i) Past durative meanings, that is, descriptions of actions as they develop, are invariably rendered by the imperfective aspect:

Мы составл[image: img]ли (impf.) телегрáмму в Москвý
We were composing a telegram to send to Moscow

(ii) Passage of time may be indicated by an appropriate adverb or adverbial phrase:

Чéтверть вéка он собирáл (impf.) всё, что относ[image: img]лось (impf.) к истóрии крáя (Granin)
He spent a quarter of a century collecting everything that related to the history of the area

(2) Endeavour contrasted with successful completion

(i) An action in progress (impf.) can be contrasted with its successful completion (pf.):

Мы дóлго решáли (impf.) задáчу — и наконéц реш[image: img]ли (pf.) её
We spent a long time solving the task and finally solved it

(ii) The imperfective denotes an attempt which may either:

(a) Fail:

Он убеждáл (impf.) мен[image: img], что без соглáсия род[image: img]телей мы всё равнó не смóжем быть счáстливы (Russia Today)
He tried to convince me that we could not be happy anyway without our parents’ consent

(b) Succeed, achievement being expressed by a perfective:

Я пробивáлся (impf.) к немý рóвно недéлю и наконéц проб[image: img]лся (pf.)
I spent exactly a week trying to force my way into his office, and finally succeeded in doing so

(iii) Some aspectival pairs consist of imperfectives which denote attempt to achieve and perfectives which denote successful achievement:



	Imperfective
	
	Perfective
	


	добивáться
	‘to try to achieve’
	доб[image: img]ться
	‘to achieve’


	докáзывать
	‘to contend’
	доказáть
	‘to prove’


	лов[image: img]ть
	‘to try to catch’
	поймáть
	‘to catch’


	решáть
	‘to tackle’
	реш[image: img]ть
	‘to solve’


	сдавáть
	‘to take’ (an examination)
	сдать
	‘to pass’ (an examination)


	увер[image: img]ть
	‘to try to assure’
	увéрить
	‘to assure’


	уговáривать
	‘to try to persuade’
	уговор[image: img]ть
	‘to persuade’


(3) Repeated actions in the past

(i) Repeated actions are normally expressed by the imperfective:

Он звон[image: img]л (impf.) нам по вечерáм
He used to ring us in the evenings

Бывáло is sometimes added to emphasize repetition:

Он, бывáло, звон[image: img]л (impf.) нам по вечерáм
He was in the habit of ringing us in the evenings

(ii) Frequency may also be stressed by an adverb or adverbial phrase of time: всегдá ‘always’, иногдá ‘sometimes’, никогдá ‘never’, раз в недéлю ‘once a week’, чáсто ‘often’:

Потóм он чáще всегó, не разогревáя, сьедáл (impf.) остáвленный мáтерью обéд (Vanshenkin)
Then, more often than not, he would eat the lunch left by his mother, without heating it up

Note

Secondary imperfectives (here, сьедáть) are often preferred to primary imperfectives (cf. есть ‘to eat’) in frequentative constructions, in view of the durative connotations which adhere to primaries, cf. Он сидéл (primary impf.) над статьёй не мéнее трёх часóв ‘He pored over the article for no less than three hours’, a reference to one durative action, and Он прос[image: img]живал (secondary impf.) над статьёй не мéнее трёх часóв ‘He would pore over the article for not less than three hours at a time’, a reference to a series of actions.

(iii) When reference is made to the number of times an action occurs:

(a) The imperfective is preferred when the actions are repeated at irregular and spaced-out intervals:

Три рáза он[image: img] покидáли (impf.) борт стáнции и выход[image: img]ли (impf.) в откр[image: img]тый кóсмос (Russia Today)
Three times they left the space station and walked in space

Нéсколько раз я прогон[image: img]л (impf.) егó. Он сад[image: img]лся (impf.) в отдалéнии, немнóго пережидáл (impf.) и снóва бежáл (impf.) за мной (Kazakov)
Several times I chased him away. He would sit down at a distance, bide his time and run after me again

(b) The perfective is preferred when a series of identical actions, repeated in swift succession, can be interpreted as components of one multiple action:

В[image: img]лез (pf.) из-под кр[image: img]ши крýпный воробéй, чир[image: img]кнул (pf.) двáжды и улетéл (pf.) (Belov)
A large sparrow emerged from under the eaves, chirped twice and flew off

Прибл[image: img]зившись к немý, онá достáла (pf.) из сýмочки пистолéт и три рáза в[image: img]стрелила (pf.) в упóр
Approaching him she took a pistol from her bag and fired three times at point-blank range

Note

The imperfective is preferred for verbs of beginning, however, even when a number of actions occur in swift succession:

Он начинáл (impf.) письмó раз двенáдцать, рвал (impf.) лист[image: img], изнéрвничался (pf.), испсиховáлся (pf.) (Shukshin)
He began the letter about a dozen times, kept tearing up the sheets, got all hot and bothered, almost blew a fuse

258 Use of the imperfective past to express a ‘statement of fact’



	— Вы звон[image: img]ли (impf.) емý?
	‘Have you rung him?’


	— Да, звон[image: img]л (impf.)
	‘Yes, I have’


	— Я гдé -то в[image: img]дел (impf.) вас
	‘I have seen you somewhere’


	— Вы читáли (impf.) «Цемéнт»?
	‘Have you read Cement?’


	— Да, читáл (impf.)
	‘Yes, I have’


(1) The imperfective is used in the above examples to denote an action in isolation, with no emphasis on its completion or non-completion, the circumstances in which it occurred, or other detail. The statements and responses show that a phone call has been made, that two people have met before, that Cement is one of the books read by a particular person. These are bald statements of fact, with no fleshing-out of the context and no stress on the achievement of a result. This ‘submeaning’ of the imperfective is known as констатáция фáкта ‘statement of fact’. It is particularly common in the past tense and is usually set in the vaguest of contexts:

— [image: img]тот человéк вам знакóм?
‘Do you know that man?’

— Да, я однáжды встречáл (impf.) егó
‘Yes, I met him once’

(2) The ‘statement of fact’ is common:

(i) In the imprecise context of an interrogative or in a situation where, for example, a check is being made to see whether a particular action has been carried out:

Вы провéтривали (impf.) кóмнату?
Have you aired the room?

(ii) In enquiring about someone’s whereabouts:

Вы не в[image: img]дели (impf.) Лéну?
Have you seen Lena?

(iii) In delivering a reminder:

Но ведь я говор[image: img]л (impf.) вам об [image: img]том!
But I told you about this!

(3) As the context is firmed up, however, or a result emphasized, the perfective comes into contention. Compare:

(i) Use of the imperfective in:



	Я писáл (impf.) ей
	I wrote to her


	Я расскáзывал (impf.) вам об [image: img]том
	I told you about that


	Я звон[image: img]л (impf.) емý
	I have rung him


	Мы ужé встречáлись (impf.)
	We have already met


	Я читáл (impf.) «Чапáева» в шкóле
	I read Chapaev at school


(ii) Use of the perfective as the context is filled in:

Я написáл (pf.) ей письмó
I wrote her a letter

Я тóлько что сказáл (pf.) вам об [image: img]том
I have only just told you about this

Я позвон[image: img]л (pf.) емý, чтòбы напóмнить емý о вéчере
I rang him to remind him about the party

Я встрéтил (pf.) егó в прóшлом годý на Чёрном мóре
I met him last year on the Black Sea

(4) It will be clear from the above examples that the imperfective is preferred where a fact is placed in a contextual vacuum, and that the perfective is preferred when the context is filled in, in terms of what action was carried out, when, where or for what purpose, or if the result or completion of an action is stressed. Thus, the question — Вы прочитáли (pf.) «Наканýне»? can be rendered as ‘Have you finished On the Eve?’ — completion of the action is important since, say, the person asking the question is waiting to read the novel. The answer to this question might be Прочитáл (pf.), возьм[image: img]те, пожáлуйста ‘Yes, I have; here you are’. The perfective would also be used if someone had been told to read the novel: Вы прочитáли (pf.) «Наканýне»? ‘Did you read On the Eve?’ (i.e. as you were told to).

259 Use of the imperfective past to denote an action and its reverse

(1) The imperfective past may be used to denote an action and its reverse:

Онá бралá (impf.) кн[image: img]гу в библиотéке
She had a book out of the library (and has now returned it)

Similarly, открывáл (impf.) can mean ‘opened and closed again’:

У мен[image: img] в кóмнате так хóлодно сегóдня. Навéрное, ктó-то открывáл (impf.) здесь окнó
It is so cold in my room today. Someone has probably had the window open in here

The implication of this example is that the window has been opened but is now shut again. By contrast, Ктó-то откр[image: img]л (pf.) окнó means that the window is still open ‘Someone has opened the window’, or refers to the single act of opening ‘Someone opened the window’.

(2) Other imperfective past forms of this type include:



	включáл
	‘switched on’ (and off again)


	вставáл
	‘got up’ (and sat or lay down again)


	выключáл
	‘switched off’ (and on again)


	давáл
	‘gave’ (and received back again)


	закрывáл
	‘closed’ (and opened again)


	клал
	‘put down’ (and took up again)


	лож[image: img]лся
	‘lay down’ (and got up again)


	надевáл
	‘put on’ (and took off again)


	поднимáлся
	‘ascended’ (and came down again)


	спускáлся
	‘descended’ (and went up again):


Он вставáл (impf.) нóчью
He got up in the night (and went back to bed again)

Ребёнок просыпáлся (impf.), но сейчáс он оп[image: img]ть спит
The child woke up, but now he is asleep again

(3) In fact, the imperfective past of any verb denoting an action which has an opposite action may be used in this way:

Од[image: img]н из них пóднял (pf.) рýку. Их л[image: img]ца понрáвились мне, и я останов[image: img]лся. Тот, кто поднимáл (impf.) рýку, просýнул в маш[image: img]ну смýглое лицó (Strugatskys)
One of them raised his arm. I liked the look of them and stopped. The one who had raised his arm thrust a dark-skinned face through the car window

Here, the perfective denotes a one-way action (пóднял рýку ‘raised his arm’) and the imperfective a two-way action, the action and its reverse (поднимáл рýку ‘raised his arm and lowered it again’).





260 Aspectival usage when emphasis is on the identity of the person performing the action

(1) If we examine the examples



	Кто мыл (impf.) посýду?
	Who washed the dishes?


	Кто убирáл (impf.) кóмнату?
	Who tidied the room?


then it is clear that the washing up has been done and the room tidied. Emphasis centres not on the action, but on the identity of the person who performed it. In such circumstances the imperfective is preferred:

Тáня, [image: img]то ты разбирáла (impf.) кн[image: img]ги в шкафý?
Tanya, was it you who sorted the books in the cupboard?

Use of the imperfective may also imply that something (usually untoward) happened while the action was being carried out (e.g. papers were mislaid).

Вы не знáете, кто открывáл (impf.) окнó? На подокóннике лежáли мо[image: img] бумáги.

Do you know who opened the window? My papers were lying on the window-sill.

(2) The perfective is preferred, however:

(i) When the quality of the action is stressed:

Кто так хорошó убрáл (pf.) кн[image: img]ги в шкаф?
Who made such a good job of tidying the books into the cupboard?

or when the result is specially emphasized:

В кóмнате так ч[image: img]сто. Интерéсно, кто убрáл (pf) её?
The room is beautifully clean. I wonder who tidied it?

(ii) When the verb denotes ‘discovery’:

Кто изобрёл (pf.) рáдио?
Who invented radio?

Кто откр[image: img]л (pf.) Амéрику?
Who discovered America?

Кто нашёл (pf.) ключ[image: img]?
Who found the keys?

(iii) When the action involved is not deliberate or has an untoward result:

Кто разб[image: img]л (pf.) чáшку?
Who broke the cup?

(3) The imperfective is also used when attention is directed to the place or time of an action rather than to the action itself:

Где вы покупáли (impf.) «Вечёрку»?
Where did you buy the evening paper?

— Я показáл (pf.) емý чертёж
‘I showed him the blueprint’
— Когдá ты покáзывал (impf.)?
‘When did you show it to him?’

In these examples the questioner is interested in the place and time of the actions, not in their completion, which is in any case clear from the context (as in the first example) or explicitly stated (as in the second).

261 Use of the imperfective past to denote a forthcoming event

The imperfective past is used to indicate that an action was due to take place:

Пóезд отход[image: img]л (impf.) в пять часóв
The train was due to leave at five o’clock

Он мнóго рабóтал, потомý что в воскресéнье выступáл (impf.) перед большóй аудитóрией
He worked hard, because on Sunday he was to appear in front of a large audience

262 Negated verbs in the past

(1) Both aspects may be used to indicate non-performance of an action in the past, but while the negative imperfective indicates that the action did not take place at all, the negative perfective indicates that it took place but was not successful, thus:

Он не решáл (impf.) задáчу
He did not do the sum (perhaps because he was off school)

Он не реш[image: img]л (pf.) задáчу
He could not do the sum (he tried but failed)

(2) The aspects may similarly be used to distinguish an action which has not yet begun (impf.) from one which has begun but is not yet completed (pf.):

Я ещё не читáл (impf.) [image: img]ту стать[image: img]
I haven’t read this article yet

Я ещё не прочитáл (pf.) [image: img]ту стать[image: img]
I haven’t finished this article yet

(3) The imperfective past is also used to negate a statement or supposition expressed by a perfective:

—Почемý вы ушл[image: img] из ц[image: img]рка, почемý вас увóлили? (pf.)
—Мен[image: img] не увольн[image: img]ли (impf.), я ушлá самá (Ogonek)
‘Why did you leave the circus, why were you dismissed?’
‘I was not dismissed, I left of my own accord’

(4) The imperfective past is also used to denote the continuation of a negative state:

Он дóлго не соглашáлся со мной (impf.)
He took a long time to agree with me

(5) The perfective past is used when an expected event did not take place:

Мен[image: img] никтó не встрéтил (pf.)
No one met me (despite, for example, a promise or understanding that someone would)

Compare Мен[image: img] никтó не встречáл (impf.), ‘No one met me’ — a simple statement of fact with no implication that the reverse was expected.

Мы не посмотрéли (pf.) фильм
We didn’t see the film (though, for example, it is just the kind of film we might have been expected to see)

Compare Мы не смотрéли (impf.) фильм ‘We haven’t seen the film’.

(6) The perfective past is also used when an expected or desired result has not yet materialized:

Он ещё не пришёл (pf.)
He has not arrived yet.

263 Aspect in the future

(1) The imperfective future focuses on the progress of an action, while the perfective future stresses expected result or successful attainment. Compare the two future forms, the first imperfective and the second perfective, in the following example:

Бýду читáть (impf.) стать[image: img], надéюсь, что прочитáю (pf.)
I shall read/be reading the article and hope I shall get it finished

(2) The imperfective is used when emphasis is placed on the way in which an action is carried out, not on its result or successful implementation:

Как бы бýдете отправл[image: img]ть (impf.) кн[image: img]ги, простóй или заказнóй бандерóлью?
How will you be sending the books, as ordinary printed matter or registered?

(3) A perfective future may refer to a completed action within the framework of an action in progress, e.g.

Когдá я бýду проход[image: img]ть (impf.) м[image: img]мо аптéки, купл[image: img] (pf.) таблéтки от кáшля
When I pass the chemist’s I shall buy some cough drops

Note

(a) Perfectives often appear in sequence, each perfective advancing the action a stage further: Я свяжýсь (pf.) со сво[image: img]ми друзь[image: img]ми, всё узнáю (pf.), и позвон[image: img] (pf.) (Soloukhin) ‘I shall contact my friends, get all the facts and give you a ring’.

(b) A negated perfective future may be used to denote the impossibility of an action: Раскалённое желéзо гóлой рукóй не возьмёшь ‘You cannot take hold of red-hot iron with your bare hands’.

264 The ‘logical’ future

Unlike English, where the future tense is not used after conjunctions such as ‘after’, ‘as soon as’, ‘before’, ‘until’, ‘when’ etc., Russian uses an imperfective or perfective future to express future meaning in such contexts:

Когдá вы бýдете ремонт[image: img]ровать (impf.) маш[image: img]ну, не забýдьте (pf.) помен[image: img]ть свéчи
When you are overhauling the car, don’t forget to change the plugs

Как тóлько он придёт (pf.), постáвим (pf.) чáйник
As soon as he arrives we shall put the kettle on

265 The future in reported speech

An imperfective or perfective future in direct speech

—В [image: img]том годý я не бýду отдыхáть
‘This year I won’t be having a holiday’

—Я придý, éсли успéю
‘I shall come if I have time’

is expressed as a future in reported speech:

Он сказáл, что в [image: img]том годý не бýдет отдыхáть
He said he wouldn’t be having a holiday this year

Онá обещáла, что придёт, éсли успéет
She promised she would come if she had time

Compare 256 (2) (viii).

266 Use of the future to express repeated actions

(1) Repeated actions in the future are usually expressed using the imperfective aspect:

Лéтом я бýду регул[image: img]рно загорáть (impf.)
In summer I shall sun-bathe regularly

(2) A perfective future may be used to stress the sequential nature of actions:

Когдá питóмцы окрéпнут (pf.), их выпускáют (impf.) в тайгý (Sputnik)
When our small charges (baby sable) grow strong enough they are released into the taiga

The use of two imperfectives in this example would imply that the actions occur simultaneously, that the sable are released while they are still in the process of growing strong. The perfective (окрéпнут) shows that the actions are sequential: first the sable get strong, then they are released. Compare

У мен[image: img] был крóхотный нóмер с телев[image: img]зором, котóрый включáлся (impf.), когдá в автомáт опýстишь (pf.) сто иéн (Granin)
I had a tiny room with a television set which switched on when one inserted one hundred yen

In this example, too, the perfective (опýстишь) indicates that the actions are sequential (first the money is inserted, then the set switches on), not simultaneous.

(3) The ‘historic perfective future’ may be used for graphic effect in past frequentative contexts, in literary and other written styles, to denote repeated quick movements:

Онá то вздохнёт (pf.), то óхнет (pf.)
She would now sigh, now moan

Бывáло serves to stress the past frequentative nature of the action:

Бывáло, он загл[image: img]нет (pf.) к нам
He was in the habit of looking in to see us

(4) The perfective future can also appear in frequentative contexts in combination with temporal adverbs such as всегдá ‘always’:

Он вам всегдá помóжет (pf.)
He will always give you a hand

Note

The meaning of the perfective future in such contexts is ‘potential’ rather than frequentative, since its use does not imply a repeated action (cf. genuine repetition in Кáждый день онá бýдет емý помогáть (impf.) ‘She will help him every day’), but rather constant readiness to perform an action if the need should arise, the element of repetition being expressed in terms of one typical action.

267 The perfective future in warnings

In colloquial Russian the first-person singular of the perfective future may be used to express a warning:

Я тебé поспóрю! (pf.)
I’ll give you argue!

Я тебé погул[image: img]ю! (pf.)
I’ll give you gallivanting around!

Я тебé [image: img]то припóмню! (pf.)
I won’t let you forget this!

268 Aspect in questions

(1) Questions about intended actions are more often than not couched in the imperfective:

Что вы бýдете дéлать? (impf.)
What are you going to do?

Что вы бýдете закáзывать? (impf.)
What are you going to order?

Вы бýдете пить (impf.) чай [image: img]ли кóфе?
Will you have tea or coffee?

unless special emphasis is laid on successful completion:

Вы найдёте (pf.) [image: img]тот дом?
Will you find the house?

(2) Answers, however, can be in either aspect, depending on the context:

Я бýду доч[image: img]тывать (impf.) кн[image: img]гу/дочитáю (pf.) кн[image: img]гу
I shall be finishing off the book/shall get the book finished

Я бýду пить (impf.) кóфе/в[image: img]пью (pf.) чáшечку кóфе
I shall have coffee/have a small cup of coffee

Compare

— Лáдно, я уйдý. А ты что бýдешь дéлать (impf.)?
— Уложý (pf.) Светлáнку спать, а потóм бýду ревéть (impf.) (Zalygin)
‘All right, I’ll leave. And what are you going to do?’
‘I shall put Svetlanka to bed and then cry my eyes out’

(3) The answer to the question Что вы бýдете закáзывать? ‘What are you going to order?’ is likely to be perfective, however, since the result of the action is of particular importance (the diner will presumably get the dish he or she orders):

Я возьмý (pf.) бульóн
I will have clear soup

Note

In colloquial Russian negative forms of the verb are frequently used in making requests: вы на слéдующей не выхóдите? (impf.) ‘Are you getting out at the next stop?’ Quite often the perfective future is used: Вы не скáжете (pf.), скóлько сейчáс врéмени? ‘You couldn’t tell me the time, could you?’; Вы не разреш[image: img]те (pf.) позвон[image: img]ть от вас? ‘Would you mind if I used your phone?’

269 Some uses of the imperfective imperative

The imperfective imperative is used to express:

(1) General injunctions:

Берег[image: img]те (impf.) прирóду!
Conserve nature!

(2) Frequentative instructions:

Всегдá относ[image: img] (impf.) кн[image: img]ги в срок
Always return your books on time

(3) Instructions to continue an action:

Пиш[image: img]те (impf.) дáльше!
Carry on writing!

270 Use of the imperative in the context of a single action

(1) The perfective imperative is used to order the implementation of a single action:

Закрóйте (pf.) окнó!
Shut the window!

Note

The addition of the particle -ка adds a nuance of familiarity to the command: Запиш[image: img]-ка! (pf.) ‘Do jot it down!’

(2) The negated imperfective imperative is used to forbid an action:



	He закрывáйте (impf.) окнó!
	Don’t shut the window!


(3) Both aspects can appear in one sentence, the imperfective forbidding and the perfective ordering an action:

Éсли всё же чтó-то загорéлось, не тер[image: img]йтесь (impf.), постарáйтесь (pf.) сохран[image: img]ть хладнокрóвие (Rabotnitsa)
If something really has caught fire, don’t panic, try to retain your composure

(4) If a perfective imperative has been ineffectual, then an imperfective may be used to impart a sense of urgency:

Запиш[image: img] (pf.) мой телефóн.... Зап[image: img]сывай (impf.), пожáлуйста, я óчень торопл[image: img]сь!
Make a note of my telephone number.... Would you mind writing it down, please, I am in a terrible hurry!

271 Use of the imperative to exhort and invite

(1) The imperfective imperative is also used:

(i) In exhortations:



	— Вставáй (impf.), сказáла онá
	‘Do get up’, she said


(ii) In expressing wishes:



	Поправл[image: img]йтесь! (impf.)
	Get well soon!


(iii) In conveying an invitation, in social or other conventional situations:

Проход[image: img]те (impf.), пожáлуйста!
Pass down the aircraft, please! (air-hostess to passengers)



	Бер[image: img]те! (impf.)
	Take one/some!


	Клад[image: img]те (impf.) сáхар!
	Have some sugar!


	Раздевáйтесь! (impf.)
	Take off your hat and coat!


	Сад[image: img]тесь! (impf.)
	Sit down!


	Снимáйте (impf.) пальтó!
	Take off your coat!


(2) In a more formal or professional relationship, however, the perfective may be preferred:

Н[image: img]ра, сним[image: img] (pf.) с больнóго пижáму, хладнокрóвно сказáла Вéра Ивáновна (Aksenov)
‘Nyura, remove the patient’s pyjamas’, said Vera Ivanovna coolly (doctor to nurse)

«Я тебé покажý фантáзию! Сядь (pf.) как слéдует!» (Trifonov)
‘I’ll give you imagination! Sit properly!’ (mother to child)

Note

(a) The first-person plural of an imperfective or perfective verb may also be used to express wishes or appeals: бýдем надéяться (impf.), что ‘let’s hope that’, Попрóбуем (pf.) ‘Let’s have a go’. The addition of давáй/давáйте lends emphasis: Давáйте бýдем читáть (impf.) Пýшкина! ‘Let’s read Pushkin!’, Давáй сыгрáем! (pf.) ‘Let’s have a game!’

(b) The negative optative is usually expressed by an imperfective: He бýдем зажигáть (impf.) свéта, лáдно? — сказáла онá (Kazakov) ‘“Do you mind if we leave the light off?” she said’, Не бýдем преувел[image: img]чивать (impf.) ‘Let’s not exaggerate’, Давáйте не бýдем спóрить (impf.) ‘Let’s not argue’.

272 A command arising naturally from context

The imperfective imperative is preferred when an instruction is the expected norm in particular circumstances. For example, a student at an examination knows the procedure: he selects a slip of paper with a question on it, prepares his answer and is invited to speak. The examiner’s instructions are therefore expressed in the imperfective:

Бер[image: img]те (impf.) билéт! Отвечáйте! (impf.)
Take a slip! Answer!

Similarly, standard recommendations and requests from a shop assistant will be in the imperfective:



	Плат[image: img]те (impf.) в кáссу!
	Pay at the cash-desk!


while non-predictable statements will be in the perfective:

Возьм[image: img]те (pf.) [image: img]ту кóфточку! Онá вам идёт
Take this blouse! It suits you

273 Negative commands/warnings

(1) A negative command usually appears in the imperfective aspect (see 270 (2)). When the imperative implies a warning, however, rather than a command, tempered with a nuance of apprehension that the action might occur inadvertently, then the perfective is preferred:



	Не заболéй! (pf.)
	Mind you don’t fall ill!


	Не поскользн[image: img]сь! (pf.)
	Mind you don’t slip!


	Не пролéй (pf.) молокó!
	Mind you don’t spill the milk!


	Не простуд[image: img]сь! (pf.)
	Mind you don’t catch a cold!


	Не урон[image: img]те (pf.) вáзу!
	Mind you don’t drop the vase!


Note

(a) These commands forbid actions which would not normally be performed deliberately, but might occur inadvertently or as the result of carelessness. It is in these circumstances that the negative perfective imperative is used, sometimes combined with смотр (те)! ‘mind!’:



	Смотр[image: img], не забýдь! (pf.)
	Mind you don’t forget!


	Смотр[image: img], не обрéжься! (pf.)
	Mind you don’t cut yourself!


	Смотр[image: img], не опоздáй! (pf.)
	Mind you’re not late!


	Смотр[image: img], не упад[image: img]! (pf.)
	Mind you don’t fall!


(b) Other perfective verbs whose negative imperatives may be used to express warnings include испáчкаться ‘to get dirty’, опрок[image: img]нуть ‘to overturn, capsize’, потер[image: img]ться ‘to get lost’, промахнýться ‘to miss the target’, проспáть ‘to oversleep’. Compare «Умол[image: img]ю, девчóнки, не зараз[image: img]тесь (pf.), бýдьте осторóжнее!» (Rabotnitsa) ‘I implore you, girls, don’t get infected, be more careful!’ Из сосéдней кóмнаты, где шумéли гóсти, тётя прос[image: img]ла: “Рáди Бóга, не потер[image: img]й ничегó!” (Nabokov) ‘From the next room, where the guests were making a din, my aunt could be heard asking: “For heaven’s sake, don’t lose anything!” ’

Не пропад[image: img]!
Mind you don’t get lost!

(2) The imperfective is used, however, when reference is to a protracted period rather than a single occurrence:

Смотр[image: img] не забывáй (impf.) нас!
Mind you don’t forget us!

274 Use of the perfective imperative with repeated actions

While a repeated action is usually associated with an imperfective imperative (See 269 (2).), the perfective is used when reference is made to the number of times an action is repeated in swift succession (cf. 257 (3) (iii) (b)):

Прослýшайте (pf.) плёнку два рáза/нéсколько раз
Listen to the tape twice/several times

275 Use of the future and the infinitive to express peremptory commands

(1) Future perfectives may be used to express categorical commands:

Пойдёшь к мáме, возьмёшь у неё ключ[image: img] от шкáфа и принесёшь посýду
You will go to mother, get the keys of the cupboard from her and bring the crockery

(2) A strict imperative may also be rendered by use of the infinitive:



	Сидéть см[image: img]рно!
	Sit quietly!


276 Aspect in the infinitive. Introductory comments

(1) The perfective infinitive is used to denote the completion of a single action:

Мне нáдо позвон[image: img]ть (pf.) домóй
I need to ring home

(2) The imperfective infinitive denotes:

(i) A repeated action:

Их нáдо корм[image: img]ть (impf.) три рáза в день
They have to be fed three times a day

(ii) A continuous action:

Помогл[image: img] ей восп[image: img]тывать (impf.) дéвочку
They helped her to bring up the little girl

(3) An imperfective infinitive may simply name an action, with no implication of result or completion, while the perfective stresses intention to achieve a result. Compare

Мне сегóдня нýжно разбирáть (impf.) кн[image: img]ги
I must spend some time sorting out the books today

and

Мне сегóдня нýжно разобрáть (pf.) кн[image: img]ги
I must get the books sorted out today

277 Use of the infinitive to denote habitual actions

(1) The imperfective infinitive combines with verbs and other forms that imply habitual processes, tendencies, preferences etc.:

Р[image: img]бка науч[image: img]лась открывáть (impf.) холод[image: img]льник (Yunyi naturalist)
Rybka (an otter) learned how to open the fridge



	Я прив[image: img]к вставáть (impf.) рáно
	I am used to rising early


	Он умéет рисовáть (impf.)
	He knows how to draw


(2) Other words that combine with an imperfective infinitive include надоéсть ‘to be bored with’, отв[image: img]кнуть ‘to get out of the habit of’, предпочитáть ‘to prefer’, прив[image: img]чка ‘habit’, разуч[image: img]ться ‘to forget how to’ (Я разуч[image: img]лся игрáть (impf.) на пиан[image: img]но ‘I have forgotten how to play the piano’).

(3) Though люб[image: img]ть ‘to like’ almost invariably combines with the imperfective infinitive, the perfective is possible in the meaning of ‘intermittent repetition’. Compare

Он л[image: img]бит отдыхáть (impf.) в садý
He likes to relax in the garden

Он л[image: img]бит отдохнýть (pf.) в садý
He likes relaxing in the garden now and then

Note

Бо[image: img]ться ‘to fear’ is used with the perfective infinitive when it expresses apprehension that something might happen inadvertently: Бо[image: img]сь заблуд[image: img]ться ‘I am afraid of getting lost’. In the case of deliberate actions, use of aspect depends on context, cf: Бо[image: img]сь купáться (impf.) в óзере ‘I am scared of bathing in the lake’ and Бо[image: img]сь признáться (pf.) ‘I am afraid to confess’.

(4) The perfective infinitive also appears in a frequentative context when the element of frequency relates to another word in the sentence, and not to the infinitive. Thus, in

Я всегдá рад помóчь (pf.) тебé
I am always glad to help you

the meaning of frequency expressed by всегдá ‘always’ is ‘absorbed’ by the adjective рад ‘glad’. The construction: adverb of frequency + adjective or verb + perfective infinitive reflects standard practice:

Вы всегдá мóжете (impf.) взять (pf.) у мен[image: img] словáрь
You can always get a dictionary from me

Иногдá мне удавáлось (impf.) подстáвить (pf.) емý нóжку (Granin)
Sometimes I succeeded in tripping him up

Егó неоднокрáтно пытáлись (impf.) отпугнýть (pf.) (Izvestiya)
Several times they had tried to scare it (a tiger) off

278 Use of the imperfective infinitive after verbs of beginning, continuing and concluding

The imperfective infinitive is mandatory after:

(1) Verbs of beginning:



	начинáть/начáть
	to begin


	принимáться/прин[image: img]ться
	to get down to


	стать (pf. only)
	to begin


Он[image: img] принял[image: img]сь выдвигáть (impf.) [image: img]щики (Nagibin)
They set to work pulling out the drawers

(2) Verbs of continuing:


	продолжáть
	to continue

	Он продолжáл уклáдываться (impf.)
	He continued packing


Note

Perfective продóлжить usually takes a direct object, not an infinitive: продóлжить пров рку ‘to continue the check’.

(3) Verbs of concluding:



	бросáть/брóсить
	‘to give up’


	кончáть/кóнчить
	‘to finish’


	переставáть/перестáть
	‘to cease’


	прекращáть/прекрат[image: img]ть
	‘to desist’


Л[image: img]дия Михáйловна перестáла приглашáть (impf.) мен[image: img]за стол (Rasputin)

Lidia Mikhailovna stopped inviting me for meals

279 Inadvisable and advisable actions

(1) The imperfective infinitive combines with adverbs, impersonal expressions and other words which imply the inadvisability or deny the necessity of an action: бесполéзно ‘it’s useless’, врéдно ‘it is harmful’, достáточно ‘that’s enough’, зачéм? ‘why?’, не нáдо ‘you should not’, не нýжно ‘it is not necessary’, не слéдует ‘you ought not to’, не стóит ‘there is no point in’, нéчего ‘there is no point’, смешнó ‘it is ridiculous’, ст[image: img]дно ‘it is disgraceful’:

Да и зачéм мен[image: img]ть (impf.) кýзов? (Sputnik)
And anyway, why change the bodywork?

Не нýжно вызывáть (impf.) врачá
There is no need to call the doctor

В кáждый дом заход[image: img]ть (impf.) нет см[image: img]сла (Rasputin)
There’s no point in calling into every house

Нехорошó обижáть (impf.) старикá (Nagibin)
It’s not nice to hurt an old man’s feelings

Note

Не дóлжен combines with the imperfective infinitive to denote inadvisability (Вы не должн[image: img] подавáть (impf.) заявлéние ‘You shouldn’t apply’) and with the perfective infinitive to denote supposition (Он не дóлжен опоздáть (pf.) ‘He is not likely to be late’) (see also 313 (1)).

(2) Perfective infinitives may be used to denote advisability:

Не слéдует ли послáть (pf.) поздравлéние?
Don’t you think we should send our congratulations?



	Почемý не спрос[image: img]ть? (pf.)
	Why not ask?


(3) Нельз[image: img] combines with the imperfective infinitive in the meaning of inadmissibility and the perfective in the meaning of impossibility:

Нельз[image: img] вход[image: img]ть (impf.)
You can’t go in (i.e. it is forbidden)

Нельз[image: img] войт[image: img] (pf.)
You can’t get in (because, for example, the door is locked)

280 A request to perform/not to perform an action

(1) A perfective infinitive is used after a verb denoting a request or intention to perform a single completed action:



	Онá попрос[image: img]ла мен[image: img] уйт[image: img] (pf.)
	She asked me to leave


	Он обещáл помóчь (pf.) мне
	He promised to help me


Other verbs denoting request or intention include решáть/реш[image: img]ть ‘to decide’, совéтовать/посовéтовать ‘to advise’, убеждáть/убед[image: img]ть ‘to convince’, уговáривать/уговор[image: img]ть ‘to persuade’.

(2) An imperfective infinitive is used, however, if не appears between the verb and the infinitive:

Онá реш[image: img]ла не уход[image: img]ть (impf.)
She decided not to go away

Он обещáл не приглашáть (impf.) Тáню на вéчер
He promised not to invite Tanya to the party

Note

(a) A negated perfective infinitive in such contexts expresses, not a request or undertaking to abstain from certain actions, but apprehension that an undesired action might inadvertently take place: Старáюсь не сдéлать (pf.) ош[image: img]бок ‘I am trying not to make any mistakes’.

(b) Verbs such as отговáривать/отговор[image: img]ть ‘to dissuade’ and раздýмывать/раздýмать ‘to change one’s mind’ contain a builtin negative meaning and combine with an imperfective infinitive:

Он отговор[image: img]л мен[image: img] спрáшивать (impf.)
He dissuaded me from asking

Он раздýмал éхать (impf.)
He changed his mind about going (decided not to go)

281 Use of the infinitive after не хочý

(1) Infinitives of either aspect are used after не хочý ‘I don’t want to’, нет желáния ‘I have no wish to’, я не дýмаю ‘I do not mean to’, the imperfective being preferred after a categorical negative:

Я и не дýмал откáзываться (impf.)
I didn’t dream of refusing

Note

The imperfective infinitive is virtually compulsory after the impersonal reflexive не хотéться: Домóй уход[image: img]ть (impf.) не хóчется (Abramov) ‘We don’t feel like going home’.

(2) The use of a perfective infinitive after не хочý etc. may denote that an action has taken place, but unintentionally:

Я не хотéл егó об[image: img]деть (pf.)
I did not mean to offend him

282 Use of the infinitive with порá

(1) In the meaning ‘it is time to’, порá combines with the imperfective infinitive:



	Порá начинáть (impf.)
	It is time to begin


(2) In the meaning ‘it is necessary to’ it combines with the perfective infinitive:

Но ведь порá пон[image: img]ть (pf.), что чýда не бýдет (Nedelya)
It is high time we realized that there isn’t going to be any miracle

283 Use of infinitives after verbs of motion

(1) The imperfective infinitive is used after verbs of motion to describe actions involving processes:

Сóня пошлá стáвить (impf.) чáйник (Grekova)
Sonya went to put on the kettle

Онá ведёт ребёнка в поликл[image: img]нику провер[image: img]ть (impf.) зрéние
She is taking the child to the polyclinic to have his eyes tested

(2) If, however, result is emphasized rather than process, then the perfective is preferred:

Пошёл почин[image: img]ть (pf.) час[image: img]
He has gone to get the clock mended





Reflexive Verbs

284 Reflexive verbs: conjugation

In conjugating a reflexive verb, the ending -ся is affixed to verb forms ending in a consonant or the semi-consonant -й, and to all active participles; -сь is affixed to forms ending in a vowel. The reflexive verb is thus conjugated as follows:



	м[image: img]ться
	вернýться


	‘to wash’
	‘to return’




	я мóюсь
	вернýсь


	ты мóешься
	вернёшься


	он мóется
	вернётся


	мы мóемся
	вернёмся


	вы мóетесь
	вернётесь


	он мóются
	вернýтся


Past tense



	м[image: img]лся, м[image: img]лась
	вернýлся, вернýлась


	м[image: img]лось, м[image: img]лись
	вернýлось, вернýлись


Imperative



	мóйся, мóйтесь
	верн[image: img]сь, верн[image: img]тесь


For active participles, see 340 (2) and 342 (2).

285 The ‘true’ reflexive

(1) The number of ‘true’ reflexives, in which the agent ‘turns the action back’ upon himself or herself, is relatively small. The category contains a number of verbs which relate to personal grooming:



	бр[image: img]ться/по-
	to shave (oneself)


	готóвиться/при-
	to get ready, prepare oneself


	гримировáться/за-
	to put on make-up


	завивáться/зав[image: img]ться
	to have one’s hair waved


	крáситься/в[image: img]-, по-
	to dye one’s hair


	крáситься/на-
	to make up one’s face


	купáться/в[image: img]-, ис-
	to bathe (oneself)


	м[image: img]ться/по-, в[image: img]-
	to wash (oneself)


	обувáться/обýться
	to put on one’s shoes


	одевáться/одéться
	to dress oneself


	переодевáться/переодéться
	to change (one’s clothes)


	причёсываться/причесáться
	to do one’s hair, have one’s hair done


	пýдриться/на-, по-
	to powder one’s face


	раздевáться/раздéться
	to get undressed


	разувáться/разýться
	to take off one’s shoes


	умывáться/ум[image: img]ться
	to wash one’s hands and face


(2) Other ‘true’ reflexives include the following:

(i)Бросáться/брóситься ‘to rush’, защищáться/защит[image: img]ться ‘to defend oneself’, поднимáться/подн[image: img]ться ‘to ascend’, прислон[image: img]ться/прислон[image: img]ться ‘to lean’, спускáться/спуст[image: img]ться ‘to descend’.

(ii) A number of verbs which are reflexive only in the imperfective:



	лож[image: img]ться/лечь
	to lie down


	пересáживаться/пересéсть
	to change places, trains etc.


	сад[image: img]ться/сесть
	to sit down


	станов[image: img]ться/стать
	to (go and) stand


Note

Усáживаться/усéсться ‘to settle down’ is reflexive in both aspects.

286 Semi-reflexive verbs

Semi-reflexive verbs describe an action which the agent performs for rather than to himself or herself: запасáться/запаст[image: img]сь ‘to stock up with’, уклáдываться/улож[image: img]ться ‘to pack’ etc.

287 Intransitive reflexives

A reflexive ending may transform a transitive into an intransitive verb. Compare transitive возвращáть

Он возвращáет кн[image: img]гу в библиотáку
He returns the book to the library

with intransitive возвращáться in

Он возвращáется домóй
He returns home

Other examples include:



	Земл[image: img] вращáется
	The Earth rotates


	Колесó вéртится
	The wheel spins


	Войнá кончáется/кóнчилась
	The war ends/ended


	Стул ломáется/сломáлся
	The chair breaks/broke


	Дом нахóдится на берегý
	The house is situated on the shore


	Фильм начинáется/началс[image: img]
	The film begins/began


	Урóк продолжáется
	The lesson continues


	Болéзнь распростран[image: img]ется/распростран[image: img]лась
	The disease is spreading/spread


	Положéние улучшáется/улýчшилось
	The situation improves/improved


Note

(a) All the verbs in the above list can be used transitively without the reflexive endings: Уч[image: img]тель вращáет глóбус ‘The teacher rotates the globe’ etc.

(b) While English uses many verbs both transitively and intransitively (‘She grows tulips’/‘Tulips grow’; ‘She stops the bus’/‘The bus stops’), Russian always distinguishes transitive from intransitive, either by using different verbs (Онá вырáщивает тюльпáны/Тюльпáны растýт) or by affixing a reflexive ending to convert a transitive into an intransitive verb (Онá останáвливает автóбус/Автóбус останáвливается).

288 Reflexive verbs with passive meaning

(1) Reflexive suffixes impart passive meaning to many imperfective transitive verbs. There is usually a third-person subject:

Как [image: img]то дéлается?
How is that done?

Симфония исполн[image: img]ется (оркéстром)
The symphony is performed (by an orchestra)

(2) The possibility of indicating the agent of an action (usually in the form of an instrumental) distinguishes the passive from the intransitive construction. Compare:

Passive:

Кн[image: img]ги возвращáются в библиотéку ученикáми
The books are returned to the library by the pupils

Intransitive:

Он[image: img] возвращáются домóй
They return home

Likewise, Колёса дв[image: img]жутся водóй ‘The wheels are moved by water power’ (passive), Толпá дв[image: img]жется по ýлице ‘The crowd moves down the street’ (intransitive).

Note

In general, only imperfective verbs function as reflexive passives: Проéкт обсуждáлся мин[image: img]страми ‘The project was being discussed by the ministers’, Как п[image: img]шется [image: img]то слóво? ‘How is this word spelt?’ The perfective passive is normally rendered by a participle (see 359 (3)).

289 Reciprocal meanings

(1) A small number of reflexives denote reciprocal or joint action:



	Он[image: img] чáсто встречáются
	They often meet


	Мы собирáемся
	We gather


	Скóро ув[image: img]димся
	We shall see each other soon


(2) Others include:



	дел[image: img]ться/по-
	to share


	здорóваться/по-
	to say hello


	мир[image: img]ться/по-, при-
	to make it up


	обнимáться/обн[image: img]ться
	to embrace


	объедин[image: img]ться/объедин[image: img]ться
	to amalgamate


	прощ[image: img]ться/прост[image: img]ться
	to say goodbye


	совéтоваться/по-
	to take advice


	совещáться (impf. only)
	to consult


	срабóтаться (pf. only)
	to achieve a working relationship


	услáвливаться/услóвиться
	to agree


	целовáться/по-
	to kiss


(3)C + instrumental may combine with such verbs:

Дел[image: img]ться с кéм-нибудь кускóм хлéба
To share a crust of bread with someone

Совещáться со специал[image: img]стами
To consult experts

in which case the subject of the verb may be singular

Я здорóваюсь/прощáюсь с ним
I say hello/goodbye to him

or plural

Мы срабóтались с[image: img]н ми
We developed a good working relationship with them

In the absence of c + instrumental, however, the subject is always plural:



	Друзь[image: img] обнял[image: img]сь
	The friends embraced


	Враг[image: img] помир[image: img]лись
	The enemies made it up


(4) Some reciprocal reflexives denote conflict and dispute:



	Он со всéми бран[image: img]тся
	He quarrels with everyone


Other verbs include: б[image: img]ться ‘to fight’, борóться/по- ‘to struggle’, ругáться/по- ‘to abuse one another’, ссóриться/по- ‘to quarrel’.

(5) Reflexive verbs of motion with the prefixes раз- and с-(разбегáться/разбежáться ‘to disperse’, слетáться/слетéться ‘to congregate’ (of birds) etc.) also express joint action (see 331).

Note

See 143 (3) (constructions with дрýг дрýга ‘each other’).

290 Reflexive verbs which express feelings and attitudes

A number of reflexive verbs express or reflect feelings and attitudes. They may be subdivided into:

(1) Those which appear only as reflexives: бо[image: img]ться + gen. ‘to fear’, горд[image: img]ться + instr. ‘to be proud of’, любовáться/по- + instr./на + acc. ‘to admire’, надéяться на + acc. ‘to hope for, rely on’, наслаждáться + instr. ‘to revel in’, нрáвиться/по- + dat. ‘to please’, опасáться + gen. ‘to fear’, расплáкаться (pf. only) ‘to burst into tears’, рассме[image: img]ться (pf. only) ‘to burst out laughing’, сме[image: img]ться/за- + dat./над + instr. ‘to laugh’, сомневáться/усомн[image: img]ться в + prep. ‘to doubt’, улыбáться/улыбнýться ‘to smile’.

(2) Those which, shorn of their reflexive endings, can be used as transitive verbs in their own right: беспокóиться/по- ‘to worry’, весел[image: img]ться/по- ‘to enjoy oneself’, волновáться/вз- ‘to get excited’, восхищáться/восхит[image: img]ться + instr. ‘to be delighted’, печáлиться/о-‘to grieve’ признавáться/признáться в + prep. ‘to confess to’, пугáться/ис- + gen. ‘to be frightened’, рáдоваться/об- + dat. ‘to rejoice’, расстрáиваться/расстрóиться ‘to get distraught, upset’, серд[image: img]ться/рас- на + acc. ‘to get angry’, удивл[image: img]ться/удив[image: img]ться + dat. ‘to be surprised’. Compare



	[image: img]то мен[image: img] беспокóит
	That concerns me


and



	Я беспокóюсь
	I am worried


291 Intense or purposeful action

The following reflexive verbs denote intense or purposeful action: добивáться/доб[image: img]ться + gen. ‘to achieve’, принимáться/прин[image: img]ться за + acc. ‘to tackle’, прос[image: img]ться/по- ‘to apply’, пытáться/по- ‘to attempt’, старáться/по- ‘to try’, стрем[image: img]ться (impf. only) ‘to strive’, стучáться/по- ‘to knock’ (hoping to be admitted), труд[image: img]ться/по- ‘to labour’.

292 Reflexive verbs that emphasize thoroughness

(1) A number of reflexive verbs, mostly prefixed вы-, до- or на-, emphasize thorough completion of an action: высыпáться/в[image: img]спаться ‘to have a good sleep’, доýчиваться/доуч[image: img]ться ‘to complete one’s studies’, наедáться/наéсться ‘to eat one’s fill’, напивáться/нап[image: img]ться ‘to slake one’s thirst/get drunk’, насмотрéться (pf. only) ‘to look one’s fill’ etc.

(2) Reflexive verbs in за- denote absorption in an activity: задýмываться/задýматься ‘to be lost in thought’, засмáтриваться/засмотрéться ‘to be absorbed in looking at something’ etc.

293 Reflexive verbs that denote potential to perform an action

Some reflexives denote that the subject has the potential to perform some, usually harmful, action:



	Корóвы бодáются
	Cows butt


	Крап[image: img]ва жжётся
	Nettles sting


	Собáки кусáются
	Dogs bite


	Кóшки царáпаются
	Cats scratch


Impersonal Constructions

294 Use of impersonal constructions to denote natural processes

(1) The third-person singulars of some verbs denote climatic or other natural processes:



	Вечерéет
	Evening is drawing in


	Морóзит
	Frost is in the air


	Светáет
	Dawn is breaking


	Сквоз[image: img]т
	There is a draught


	Смеркáется рáно
	It gets dark early


	Темнéет
	It is getting dark


(2) In the past tense, the neuter is used:



	Вечерéло
	Evening was drawing in


295 Impersonal constructions with an animate accusative or dative

Impersonal verbs may denote physical state, inclination or urge, the person affected appearing:

(1) In the accusative case:



	Петрá зноб[image: img]т
	Petr feels shivery


	Мен[image: img] ко сну клóнит
	I feel drowsy


	Натáшу лихорáдит
	Natasha feels feverish


	Больнóго рвёт
	The patient vomits (Егó в[image: img]рвало ‘He threw up’)


	Мáшу тошн[image: img]т
	Masha feels sick (Мáшу стошн[image: img]ло ‘Masha vomited’)


	Нас тянýло др[image: img]г к дрýгу(Gagarin)
	We felt drawn to each other


Мен[image: img] зуд[image: img]ло посмотрéть, как он[image: img] отнесýтся к моемý появлéнию (Rasputin)

I was itching to see how they would react to my appearance

(2) In the dative case (with a reflexive verb):



	Мне нездорóвится
	I am feeling off colour


	Ей не рабóтается
	She doesn’t feel like working


	Емý не сп[image: img]тся
	He doesn’t feel sleepy


	Мне хóчется пить
	I feel thirsty


Прóбовал читáть, не читáлось, лёг на кровáть, кур[image: img]л (Trifonov) He tried to read but wasn’t in the mood for reading, lay down on the bed, smoked





296 Impersonal constructions involving an external force

(1) In some impersonal constructions the object of a verb (usually in the neuter past tense) appears in the accusative and its inanimate agent, often a natural phenomenon or external force, in the instrumental:



	Дáчу зажглó мóлнией
	The country cottage was struck by lightning


	Подвáл зáлило водóй
	The cellar was flooded


	Избý занеслó снéгом
	The hut was snow-bound


	Егó уб[image: img]ло электр[image: img]чеством
	He was electrocuted


	Труп унеслó рекóй
	The body was carried away by the river


	Зас[image: img]пало пескóм сквáжины (Trifonov)
	The bore-holes got clogged with sand


Note

(a) The agent of the action is not always indicated: Вчерá на стрóйке задав[image: img]ло человéка ‘A man was run over at the building-site yesterday’, Лóдку качáло ‘The boat was pitching and tossing’, Зá борт см[image: img]ло судовóго пóвара (Gagarin) ‘The ship’s cook was washed overboard’.

(b) An alternative construction is also possible, with the natural or other phenomenon in the nominative, as the subject of the action: Егó уб[image: img]ла мóлния ‘He was struck by lightning’.

(2) The incidents in this type of construction are accidental. Compare:

(i) Use of the third-person plural for intentional occurrences:

Егó уб[image: img]ли в рукопáшном бо[image: img]
He was killed in hand-to-hand fighting

(ii) Use of the third-person neuter singular for accidental occurrences:



	Егó уб[image: img]ло в перестрéлке
	He was killed in a skirmish


297 Expression of other meanings (chance, sufficiency etc.)

Some impersonal constructions are concerned with chance, success, sufficiency/insufficiency, the person affected appearing in the dative:

(1) The verb denotes chance, luck, success:

Мне везёт в кáрты
I am lucky at cards

Мне повезлó
I am in luck, have been lucky

Ученикý удалóсь решáть задáчу
The pupil succeeded in solving the problem

Отцý довелóсь побывáть на собрáнии
My father had occasion to attend a meeting

Note also В[image: img]шло инáче ‘It turned out differently’, where no personal involvement is expressed, and Что случ[image: img]лось/произошлó? ‘What has happened?’, where the person affected may appear in a prepositional phrase: Что случ[image: img]лось с ним? ‘What has happened to him?’ (cf. У вас чтó-то с телефóном ‘Something’s wrong with your telephone’).

(2) The verb denotes sufficiency/insufficiency, the quantifiable item appearing in the genitive case:



	Брáту недостаёт óпыта
	My brother lacks experience


	Емý всегдá не хватáет дéнег
	He is always short of money


	Хвáтит бенз[image: img]ну
	There will be enough petrol


Note

[image: img]того нам ещё не хватáло! ‘That’s all we need!’

298 Constructions with the second-person singular

(1) Impersonal meanings can be expressed using the second-person singular of a verb (the equivalent of English ‘one’ or ‘you’):

Ко всемý привыкáешь
You/one can get used to anything

Там не ув[image: img]дишь нáших ф[image: img]льмов, не прочтёшь нáших книг (Russia Today)
You won’t see our films or read our books there (in the West)

(2) The second-person singular pronoun may be added for emphasis:

И тóлько при услóвии, éсли ты бýдешь кур[image: img]ть и пить — ты бýдешь пóльзоваться успéхом. Éсли же ты не накрáшена и не рáдуешься плóским шýточкам, м[image: img]мо теб[image: img] прохóдят, как м[image: img]мо пустóго мéста (Russia Today)
And you’ll only get anywhere if you smoke and drink. But if you don’t wear make-up or laugh at their pathetic jokes, they’ll cut you dead

299 Constructions with the third-person plural

(1) The third-person plural is used (without a pronoun) to denote action taken by ‘the authorities’ or other third parties:



	Говор[image: img]т, что...
	They say that...


	Мен[image: img] задержáли
	I was arrested


	Егó наград[image: img]ли
	He was decorated


	Прóсят не кур[image: img]ть
	You are requested not to smoke


Note

Как теб[image: img] зовýт? ‘What is your name?’

(2) Use of the plural may be purely conventional, as in the following examples, in which the subject of the action could be interpreted as singular:

Теб[image: img] ждут
Someone is/Some people are waiting for you

Вас прóсят к телефóну
You are wanted on the phone

Теб[image: img] спрáшивают
Someone’s asking for you

Note

The following example draws a clear distinction between the second-person singular, which identifies with the individual, and the third-person plural, which identifies with authority:

Сáмое ужáсное во всех шкóлах, так [image: img]то то, что сид[image: img]шь и трясёшься, что теб[image: img] спрóсят, и постáвят, напримéр, трóйку или двóйку (Russia Today)
The worst thing in any school is sitting there trembling at the prospect of being asked a question and getting a bare pass or a fail

The Passive Voice

300 The passive voice. Introductory comments

(1) In a passive construction, the natural object of an action becomes the grammatical subject. Compare English:

(i) ‘They hate him’ (active construction, with ‘him’ the natural object of the verb).

(ii) ‘He is hated by them’ (passive construction in which ‘he’ has become the grammatical subject while remaining the natural object).

(2) Russian expresses passive meaning through reflexive verbs, the third-person plural, participles (see 359 and 360 (2)) and word order (see 478 (2) (i)).

301 The passive expressed by imperfective reflexive verbs

(1) The passive may be expressed by an imperfective reflexive verb:

Здесь лов[image: img]лись (impf.) селёдка и рéдкая р[image: img]ба — кутýм (Lebedev)
Herring and a rare species, the kutum, were fished for here

(2) The agent of the action may be represented by an instrumental

Смéта составл[image: img]ется бухгáлтером
The estimate is being prepared by an accountant

or omitted

По рáдио передавáлась нóвая пьéса
A new play was being broadcast on the radio

Óбувь снимáлась у вхóда в храм (Granin)
Footwear was removed at the entrance to the temple

Note

A reflexive verb with an animate subject is often either a ‘true’ reflexive (Он мóется ‘He is having a wash’ (not *‘He is being washed’, which should be rendered as Егó мóют)) or denotes joint action (Пассаж[image: img]ры собирáются ‘The passengers congregate’). However, reflexive passives with animate subjects appear in examples such as Герóи награждáются госудáрством ‘Heroes are rewarded by the state’.

302 Passive meaning expressed by third-person plural verbs

The use of a third-person plural instead of a reflexive passive emphasizes the involvement of a human agent. Compare use of the reflexive in



	Магаз[image: img]н открывáется
	The shop opens


with the third-person plural, with its emphasis on human agency:

И вдруг он сл[image: img]шит, что дверь открывáют. Но [image: img]то ещё не пáрень, [image: img]то проводн[image: img]ца (Rasputin)
And suddenly he hears the door being opened. But it’s not the boy back yet, it’s the guard

303 Perfective reflexives with passive meaning

Perfective passives are normally expressed by a participle (see 359 and 360 (2) (ii)). However, passives may also be expressed by perfective reflexives that denote:

(1) Covering:

Верш[image: img]ны покр[image: img]лись снéгом
The peaks became covered in snow

Note

This sentence describes an action. Compare the use of a participle to describe a state: Верш ны покр[image: img]ты снéгом ‘The peaks are covered in snow’.

(2) Filling:

Таз напóлнился водóй
The basin filled with water

(3) Illuminating:

Пол[image: img] освет[image: img]лись пóздним сóлнцем
The fields were illuminated by the late sun

(4) Others, for example ‘replacing’, ‘creating’, ‘breaking’:

Её прéжняя рáдость смен[image: img]лась чýвством крáйнего раздражéния
Her former joy yielded to a feeling of extreme irritation

Создалóсь слóжное положéние
A complex situation developed

Разб[image: img]лся стул
A chair got smashed

Note

Animate instrumentals are excluded from such constructions. They are possible only with a passive participle (see 359), cf.:

Кружóк создáлся/был сóздан
The club was set up

Кружóк был сóздан (but not *создáлся) ученикáми
The club was set up by the pupils

The Conditional and Subjunctive Moods

304 The conditional mood. Introductory comments

(1) If we compare the sentences

(i) If he wakes his wife she will be angry

(ii) If he woke his wife she would be angry

then it is clear that the situation described in (i) may occur, while the situation described in (ii) is hypothetical. The implication of statements of type (ii) is that the opposite situation obtains, e.g.

If I knew (the implication is that I do not know), I would tell you

(2) In the above examples, (i) is rendered in Russian by a verb in the future

Éсли он разбýдит женý, онá рассéрдится

while the two examples under (ii) are rendered by the conditional mood:

Éсли бы он разбуд[image: img]л женý, онá рассерд[image: img]лась бы
Éсли бы я знал, я сказáл бы вам

305 Formation of the conditional

A conditional construction comprises:

(i) A conditional clause (éсли бы + past tense of the verb).

(ii) A main clause (past tense of the verb + бы):

Éсли бы отéц был жив, он порáдовался бы успéхам с[image: img]на
If father were alive he would rejoice at his son’s success

Note

(a) Alternatively, the main clause may precede the conditional:

Я пошёл бы, éсли бы мен[image: img] приглас[image: img]ли
I would go if they invited me

(b) Conditionals can also have pluperfect meanings. Thus, the sentence under (a) could also be rendered as ‘I would have gone if they had invited me’.

(c) In the main clause, бы may precede the verb:

Я бы помóг вам, éсли бы вы мен[image: img] попрос[image: img]ли
I would help you if you asked me (or I would have helped you if you had asked me)

(d) The conjunction то ‘then’ may introduce a main clause that follows the conditional clause:

Éсли бы онá родилáсь в нáше врéмя, то стáла бы арт[image: img]сткой, [image: img]ли д[image: img]ктором, [image: img]ли стюардéссой (Russia Today)
If she had been born in our time then she would have become a performer, or an announcer, or an air hostess

(e) Sometimes the éсли clause is omitted. The implication of such statements is ‘this is what I would do if I had my way’, as in the following example:

Я бы запрет[image: img]л шкóльникам появл[image: img]ться в общéственных местáх в какóй-либо инóй одéжде, крòме шкóльной фóрмы (Rabotnitsa)
I would ban school-children from appearing in public places other than in school uniform

(f) The conditional is used with either aspect, but is commoner with the perfective.

306 Use of (1) the imperative and (2) the preposition без to express conditional meanings

(1) The singular imperative may be used colloquially with conditional meaning:

Довед[image: img]сь мне (= éсли бы мне довелóсь) встрéтиться с ним рáньше, всё б[image: img]ло бы инáче
If I had chanced to meet him earlier everything would have been different

Note

The singular imperative can also replace éсли + future tense:

Разгор[image: img]сь (= Éсли разгор[image: img]тся) áтомный пожáр — и окáжутся бессм[image: img]сленными ус[image: img]лия людéй дóброй вóли (Lebedev)
If an atomic holocaust breaks out, the efforts of people of goodwill will be pointless

(2) A prepositional phrase with без ‘without’ may also have conditional meaning:

Без Л[image: img]бы (= Éсли бы не Л[image: img]ба), я бы не получ[image: img]л в[image: img]сшего образовáния (Rybakov)
Had it not been for Lyuba I would not have received a higher education

307 Use of the particle бы to express desire

(1) The past tense + бы can be used to express desire on the part of the subject:

Зáвтра я с удовóльствием пошёл бы в теáтр
I would very much like to go to the theatre tomorrow

(2) The phrase хотéл бы ‘I would like to’ is commonly used in this meaning:

Я хотéл бы пойт[image: img] в кинó
I would like to go to the cinema

Note

(a) Note the expression of desire in constructions of the type Скорéй бы пришлó лéто! ‘Roll on summer!’, Поéхать бы домóй! ‘Oh, to go home!’

(b) Past tense + бы is also used to express a mild injunction: Помогл[image: img] бы ей ‘You might give her a hand’. This is much less peremptory than the imperative: Помог[image: img]те ей! ‘Help her!’

308 Use of the subjunctive to express wish or desire

(1) In translating the sentences

(i) I want to vote

(ii) I want you to vote

the infinitive in (i), in which the subject is the same for both verbs, is rendered by a Russian infinitive

Я хочý голосовáть

while the infinitive in (ii), in which the subjects of the two verbs are different

I want
you to vote

is rendered in Russian by a subjunctive (чтòбы + past tense):

Я хочý, чтòбы вы голосовáли

Мы хот[image: img]м, чтóбы в м[image: img]ре нé было [image: img]дерного орýжия (B. Yeltsin)
We want the world to be without nuclear weapons

Compare

Он не хóчет, чтòбы я танцевáл с Тамáрой (Nikolaev)
He does not want me to dance with Tamara

Note

Чтòбы is never used with the present or future tense, only with the past.

(2) Other words denoting desirability or undesirability may also appear in the main clause: вáжно ‘it is important’, желáтельно ‘it is desirable’, за то ‘in favour of’, лýчше ‘it is better’, настáивать/насто[image: img]ть ‘to insist’, прòтив тогó ‘against’, трéбовать/по- ‘to demand’:

Глáвное, чтòбы спорт служ[image: img]л дéлу м[image: img]ра (Kuleshov)
The main thing is that sport should serve the cause of peace

Я не прòтив тогó, чтòбы он брал на себ[image: img] часть хлопóт на кýхне (Russia Today)
I do not object to his taking on some of the kitchen chores

Никтó не трéбует, чтòбы дéвушка сидéла однá взаперт[image: img] (Rabotnitsa)
No one demands that a girl should remain locked up in seclusion

Note

(a) Desirability may also be implied by constructions with сказáть ‘to tell’ (Мне мой приёмный отéц сказáл, чтòб я запóмнил мéсто, где рýкописи закóпаны (Izvestiya) ‘My foster father told me to remember where the manuscripts are buried’, Скаж[image: img]те вáшему В[image: img]тьке, чтòбы он за мной не ход[image: img]л (Rasputin) ‘Tell your Vitka to stop following me around’) and предупред[image: img]ть ‘to warn’ (Я предупред[image: img]л егó, чтòбы он не уход[image: img]д ‘I warned him not to go away’).

(b) The idiomatic use of чтòбы + past tense to issue a warning: Чтòбы я [image: img]того бóльше не сл[image: img]шал! ‘Don’t ever let me hear you say that again!’

(c) In colloquial contexts, хотéть may combine with a future verb: Хот[image: img]те, я вам скажý ‘Would you like me to tell you?’

309 The subjunctive of purposeful endeavour

(1) If we compare

(i) Я хочý, чтòбы он пришёл
I want him to come

(ii) Я добивáюсь тогó, чтòбы он пришёл
I am trying to get him to come

then the wish that he should come, expressed in (i) by the verb хочý, finds its counterpart in (ii) in purposeful endeavour (добивáюсь) to achieve the desired aim.

(2) Other words involved in this type of construction include дéлать всё, чтòбы ‘to do everything to ensure that’, забóтиться о том, чтòбы ‘to take care that’, след[image: img]ть за тем, чтòбы ‘to see to it that’, смотрéть, чтòбы ‘to mind that’, стрем[image: img]ться к томý, чтòбы ‘to strive’:

Забóтиться о тóм, чтòбы вы не проспáли, бýдет ЭВ[image: img] телефóнной стáнции (Izvestiya)
The computer at the telephone exchange will see to it that you do not sleep in

Смотр[image: img], чтòб Кутýзов теб[image: img] не поймáл (Yakhontov)
Mind Kutuzov doesn’t catch you

Note

Добивáться/доб[image: img]ться is used with the subjunctive to denote intent to achieve a purpose (Мы добивáемся тогó, чтòбы онá соглас[image: img]лась ‘We are trying to get her to agree’) and with the indicative to denote achievement (В концé концóв председáтель доб[image: img]лся тогó, что онá соглас[image: img]лась (Rasputin) ‘The chairman eventually got her to agree’).

310 Purpose clauses

A purpose clause describes an action which is taken with the aim of achieving a desired result. The result clause is introduced:

(1) By чтòбы + infinitive if both clauses have the same subject:

Он встал, чтòбы откр[image: img]ть окнó
He got up in order to open the window

Я позвон[image: img] брáту, чтòбы папóмнить емý о вéчере
I shall ring my brother in order to remind him of the party

(2) By чтòбы + the past tense (the subjunctive of purpose) if the two clauses have different subjects:

Он встал, чтòбы онá моглá сесть
He got up so that she could sit down

Я позвон[image: img] брáту, чтòбы он знал, что я приéхал
I shall ring my brother, so that he knows I have arrived

Человéк снял л[image: img]жи, чтòбы он[image: img] не мешáли емý ползт[image: img] (Nagibin)
The man removed his skis, so that they should not prevent him from crawling

311 The expression of hypothesis

(1) If we compare the sentences

(i) I have not met the man who swam the Channel

(ii) I have never met a man who has not heard of Leo Tolstoy

then it is clear that (i) refers to an actual person (the man who swam the Channel), while (ii) is dealing with a hypothetical situation (an imaginary person who has not heard of Leo Tolstoy).

(i) is expressed in Russian using the indicative:

Я не встречáл человéка, котóрый перепл[image: img]л Ла-Мáнш
I have not met the man who swam the Channel

(ii) is expressed using the subjunctive of hypothesis (past tense + бы):

Я не встречáл человéка, котóрый бы не слыхáл о Толстóм
I have never met a man who has not heard of Tolstoy

Compare

Нет óтрасли пром[image: img]шленности, для котóрой освоéние косм[image: img]ческого прострáнства не оказáлось бы полéзным (Izvestiya)
There is no industry which has not benefited from the conquest of space

(2) A similar distinction is made in constructions with слýчай between:

(i) Incidents which did occur, where the indicative is used:

Скóлько у нас б[image: img]ло слýчаев, когдá снимáли с маш[image: img]н стёкла (Literaturnaya gazeta)
There have been umpteen cases of car wind-screens being removed

(ii) Incidents which did not occur, where the subjunctive is used:

Нé было слýчая, чтòбы он заблуд[image: img]лся (Kazakov)
There was not a single instance of his getting lost

(3) The same principle applies to constructions with verbs of perception and statement: в[image: img]деть ‘to see’, замéтить ‘to notice’, пóмнить ‘to remember’, сказáть ‘to say’, сл[image: img]шать ‘to hear’ etc.

(i) The indicative is used to refer to an actual occurrence:

В[image: img]жу, как он[image: img] нгрáют в футбóл
I see them playing football

(ii) The subjunctive indicates that the subject did not witness or recall the incident and may doubt whether it in fact occurred:

Не пóмню, чтòбы онá хоть раз взялá кóрку хлéба (Rasputin)
I do not recall her even once taking a crust of bread

Я не замéнил, чтòбы он упáл в óбморок
I did not notice him fainting

Use of the indicative here would constitute an acknowledgement that the incident occurred — but that the subject did not witness it:

Я не замéтил, что он упáл в óбморок
I did not notice that he had fainted

Note

(a) Hypotheses may also be introduced by the phrase не то, чтòбы,

И он не то чтòбы был недовóлен ж[image: img]знью, считáл себ[image: img]неудáчником (Tendryakov)
It is not that he was dissatisfied with life, he just considered himself unlucky

or by negated verbs which imply an unreal situation:

Дня ведь не проход[image: img]ло, чтòбы онá не похвал[image: img]ла невéстку (Zalygin)
Never a day passed without her praising her daughter-in-law

(b) Бо[image: img]ться ‘to fear’ combines either with the indicative (Бо[image: img]сь, что он провáлится ‘I am afraid he will fail’, Бо[image: img]сь, что он непридёт ‘I am afraid he won’t come’) or a subjunctive (note ‘illogical’ negative): Бо[image: img]сь, чтòбы он не провал[image: img]лся ‘I am afraid he may fail’.

312 Concessive constructions

(1) The particle бы also appears in concessive constructions (English ‘whoever’, ‘whatever’ etc.):

кто/что/как/где/кудá/какóй/скóлько + бы + ни + past tense

Чегó бы [image: image]то мне ни стóило, на как[image: image]е бы жéртвы ни иришлóсь пойт[image: image] — а своегó добь[image: image]сь (Rabotnitsa)

Whatever it costs, whatever sacrifices I may be called upon to make, I shall achieve my goal

Я в[image: image]дел, что черепáхам плóхо в невóле, кáк бы я ни старáлся хорошó за н[image: image]ми ухáживать (Yunyi naturalist)

I saw that the tortoises were ill at ease in captivity, however much I might try to look after them properly

(2) Бы may be omitted, in reference to an actual incident:

Скóлько Нóсов ни тряс приёмник, гóлос д[image: image]ктора не зазвучáл вновь (Povolyaev)

However much Nosov shook the receiver, the announcer’s voice remained silent

Как я ни борóлся за её здорóвье, всё напрáсно (Yunyi naturalist)
No matter how much I fought to restore her to health, it was all in vain

(3) The future may be used to denote that all instances are covered:

Какýю газáту ни открóешь — вс[image: image]ду разговóр о жéнщине (Russia Today)

Whichever paper you open, the talk is only of women

Note the set phrases



	во что бы то ни стáло
	at any cost


	как бы то н[image: image] было
	however that might be


	как [image: image]то ни парадоксáльно
	paradoxical as it may seem


	как [image: image]то ни стрáнно
	strange as it may seem



Л[image: image]жник во что бы то ни стáло хотéл продолжáть свой муч[image: image]тельный путь (Nagibin)

The skier was determined to continue his agonizing journey come what may

Constructions Expressing Obligation, Necessity, Possibility or Potential

313 The expression of obligation and necessity

Obligation and necessity can be expressed in the following ways:

(1) Дóлжен + infinitive

(i) Дóлжен, должнá, должнó, должн[image: image] have the endings of short-form adjectives and agree with the subject in gender and number:



	я, ты, он дóлжен
	‘I, you, he must’ (masculine subject)


	я, ты, онá должнá
	‘I, you, she must’ (feminine subject)


	онó должнó
	‘it must’


	мы, вы, он[image: image] должн[image: image]
	‘we, you, they must’



(ii) They also combine with past and future forms of быть:



	я, ты, он дóлжен был
	‘I, you, he had to’ (masculine subject)


	я, ты, онá должнá былá
	‘I, you, she had to’ (feminine subject)


	онó должнó б[image: image]ло
	‘it had to’


	мы, вы, он[image: image] должнá бýли
	‘we, you, they had to’





	я дóлжен/должнá бýду
	‘I shall have to’


	ты дóлжен/должнá бýдешь
	‘you will have to’


	он дóлжен бýдет
	‘he will have to’


	онá должнá бýдет
	‘she will have to’


	онó должнó бýдет
	‘it will have to’


	мы должн[image: image] б)дем
	‘we shall have to’


	вы должн[image: image] бýдете
	‘you will have to’


	он[image: image] должн[image: image] бýдут
	‘they will have to’



(iii) Дóлжен expresses moral necessity:

Кáждый человéк дóлжен труд[image: image]ться
Every person must work

(iv) It is also used to express other modal concepts, the equivalents of ‘should’, ‘ought to’, ‘is supposed to’, ‘is due to’ etc.:

Цéны должн[image: image] быть г[image: image]бкими (Literaturnaya gazeta)
Prices should be flexible

В разл[image: image]чных стрáнах м[image: image]ра хран[image: image]тся великолéпные пáмятники культýре, и мы должн[image: image] знать о них (Nedelya)
Splendid monuments to culture are preserved in various countries of the world, and we ought to know about them

Пытáюсь бут[image: image]лки из-под минерáльной вод[image: image] сдать, а пункт хоть и дóлжен рабóтать, но не рабóтает (Nedelya)
I try to hand in some empty mineral-water bottles, but the collection point is not working, though it is supposed to be

Пóезд дóлжен прийт[image: image] в час дня
The train is due in at 1 p.m.

Note

(a) Past and future usage:

Сейчáс Мансýров дóлжен был подойт[image: image] к ней, обн[image: image]ть её (Zalygin)
Now Mansurov should have come up to her and embraced her

Онá должнá бýдет помóчь мáтери
She will have to help her mother

(b) The use of должнó быть, in parenthesis, to denote supposition: Онá, должнó быть, заболéла ‘She must have fallen ill’; Он, должнó быть, не пóнял ‘He can’t have understood’.

(2) Нýжно, нáдо

(i) Нýжно, нáдо refer to necessity:

Емý нýжно/нáдо б[image: image]ло преждеврéменно уйт[image: image] на пéнсию по слáбости здорóвья
He had to retire early due to ill health

(ii) They can also express the meaning ‘ought to’:

Больнóму нáдо б[image: image]ло сдéлать переливáние крóви
The patient ought to have had a blood transfusion

(iii) Compare не нýжно ‘it is not necessary’ and не нáдо ‘one should not’:

Не нýжно запирáть дверь
It is not necessary to lock the door

Не нáдо запирáть дверь
You should not lock the door

(3) Стóит, слéдует, пр[image: image]йт[image: image]сь, в[image: image]нужден, об[image: image]зан

(i) Стóит refers to recommended action:

Стóит посмотрéть [image: image]тот фильм
It is worth seeing this film

(ii) Слéдует is more categorical:

Не слéдует так поступáть
One shouldn’t behave like that

(iii) Прийт[image: image]сь implies reluctant acceptance of necessity:

Емý пришлóсь бежáть всю дорóгу
He had to run all the way

(iv) В[image: image]нужден means ‘forced’, об[image: image]зан means ‘obliged’:

Пилóт был в[image: image]нужден посад[image: image]ть самолёт в пуст[image: image]не
The pilot was forced to land the aircraft in the desert

Врач об[image: image]зана помóчь больнóму
The doctor is obliged to help the patient

314 The expression of possibility or potential

Possibility or potential may be expressed in the following ways:

(1) Мочь, смочь ‘to be able’

Я могý/смогý прин[image: image]ть вáше приглашéние
I can/shall be able to accept your invitation

Note

(a) A distinction is made between мочь ‘to be (physically) able’ and умéть ‘to be able, know how to’. Compare Я умéю плáвать ‘I can/know how to swim’ and Сегóдня я не могý плáвать: у мен[image: image] рукá бол[image: image]т ‘I can’t swim today: I have a sore arm’.

(b) The imperfective future of мочь is rarely, if ever, used. Instead, the future of быть в состо[image: image]нии + the infinitive is preferred (see 225 (7)).

(c) Мочь can also be the equivalent of English ‘may’, ‘might’, ‘could have’, ‘might have’:

Мне мóгут возраз[image: image]ть: лýчше по кооперат[image: image]вной ценé, чем вообщé отсýтствие товáра в магаз[image: image]не (Literaturnaya gazeta)
People may object: better at the co-operative price, than the unavailability of the product in the shops

В кáссе мóгут быть билéты
There might be tickets at the box-office

Как он мог отвéтить инáче?
What other answer could he have given?

Éсли онá реш[image: image]лась на [image: image]то, знáчит, моглá реш[image: image]ться и на другóе (Zalygin)

If she made this decision, she might equally well have made a different decision

(2) Мóжно/нельз[image: image], (не)возмóжно

(i) Мóжно and нельз[image: image] can denote:

(a) Permission/prohibition:

— Мóжно сюдá сесть?
— Нет, нельз[image: image]
‘May I sit here?’
‘No, you may not’

Note

Нельз[image: image] ли is used to express a very polite request: Нельз[image: image] ли сюдá сесть? ‘Please, may I sit here?’ (cf. ‘neutral’ Мóжно ли?). Conversely, it may express irritation: Нельз[image: image] ли пот[image: image]ше?! ‘Couldn’t you be a little quieter?!’

(b) Possibility/impossibility:

Кислорóд мóжно получ[image: image]ть из вод[image: image]
Oxygen can be extracted from water

Нельз[image: image] соглас[image: image]ться с ним
One cannot agree with him

Note

(a) Мóжно is often used with interrogative words: На какóм автóбусе мóжно доéхать до цéнтра? ‘Which bus do I take for the city centre?’

(b) See 279 (3) for the aspect of the infinitive with нельз[image: image]. Note that the imperfective infinitive may be used with нельз[image: image] in the meaning of impossibility in a frequentative context: Нельз[image: image] мыть маш[image: image]ну кáждый день ‘It is impossible to wash the car every day’.

(ii) Возмóжно/невозмóжно denote only possibility or impossibility (not permission/prohibition):

Возмóжно/мóжно постáвить тóчный диáгноз
It is possible to make a precise diagnosis

Невозмóжно/нельз[image: image] реш[image: image]ть [image: image]ту задáчу
It is impossible to solve this problem

Verbs of Motion

315 Unidirectional and multidirectional verbs of motion

Each of fourteen types of motion are represented in Russian by two imperfective verbs.

(1) One denotes movement in one direction (unidirectional verbs):



	Я идý на завóд
	I am on my way to the factory


	Я шёл на завóд
	I was on my way to the factory



(2) The other denotes movement in more than one direction, movement in general, habitual action, return journeys (multi-directional verbs):

Кáждый день он хóдит в шкóлу
He goes to school every day

Онá хóдит по кóмнате
She is walking up and down the room

Он хóдит с пáлкой
He walks with a stick

Онá ход[image: image]ла в кинó
She went to the cinema

316 Conjugation of verbs of motion

The fourteen pairs of imperfective non-prefixed verbs are conjugated as follows (unidirectional first):

[image: image]
Note

There are grounds for excluding брест[image: image]/брод[image: image]ть from the series, since the two verbs differ somewhat in meaning: брест[image: image] ‘to walk along slowly, with difficulty’, брод[image: image]ть ‘to wander aimlessly’. Брод[image: image]ть differs from other multidirectional verbs in that it cannot denote motion towards a destination. However, the two verbs have traditionally been treated as verbs of motion, and are accordingly dealt with in this section.

317 Imperatives of verbs of motion

Imperatives of verbs of motion are formed according to the rules formulated in 227:




	бег[image: image]!
	run!


	вед[image: image]!
	lead!


	ид[image: image]!
	go!


	нес[image: image]!
	carry!





Note

Поезжáй! ‘Go!’, the imperative of поéхать, is used for single positive commands (Поезжáй пóездом! ‘Go by train!’), éзди! for frequentative commands and Не éзди! for negative commands (Не éзди автóбусом! ‘Don’t go by bus, i.e. ‘Never go by bus’).

318 Past tense of verbs of motion

(1) Verbs of motion in -ать/-ять/-еть/-ить have past tense forms in -л: ход[image: image]л, летéл etc.

(2) The past tenses of other verbs of motion are as follows:



	брест[image: image]:
	брёл, брелá, брелó, брел[image: image]


	везт[image: image]:
	вёз, везлá, везлó, везл[image: image]


	вест[image: image]:
	вёл, велá, велó, вел[image: image]


	идт[image: image]:
	шёл, шлá, шло, шли


	лезть:
	лез, лéзла, лéзло, л зли


	нест[image: image]:
	нёс, неслá, неслó, несл[image: image]



319 ‘To go’: идти/ходить and éхать/éздить

(1) ‘To go’ on foot is rendered in Russian as идт[image: image]/ход[image: image]ть:

Онá идёт в шкóлу
She is going (is walking, is on her way) to school

Онá хóдит в шкóлу
She goes (walks) to school

(2) ‘To go’ by some form of transport is rendered as éхать/éздить:

Онá éдет в шкóлу
She is going (is riding, travelling, driving) to school

Онá éздит в шкóлу автóбусом
She goes (travels) to school by bus

(3) Thus, ‘I am going to town’ can be rendered as

Я идý в гóрод
‘I am going to town’ (on foot)

Я éду в гóрод
‘I am going to town’ (by some form of transport)

Substantial trips normally imply the use of éхать/éздить: Я éду во Фрáнцию ‘I am going to France’.

Note

Идт[image: image]/ход[image: image]ть is used with trains (Пóезд идёт ‘The train is travelling along’), with ships, as an alternative to плыть ‘to sail’, and with road vehicles, as an alternative to éхать (Маш[image: image]на идёт/éдет по дорóге ‘The car is driving along the road’).

320 Functions of unidirectional verbs of motion

(1) Unidirectional verbs of motion denote movement in one particular direction, usually on one occasion:

В пресквéрном настроéнии шёл я по гóроду (Popov)
I walked through town in the foulest of moods

Три дня и три нóчи нас везл[image: image] в арестáнтском вагóне (Gagarin)
For three days and nights we were transported in a convict truck

often with a named destination:

Éдем в гóрод
We are driving to town

От пьедестáла до раздевáлки егó несýт на рукáх (Khrutsky)
They carry him shoulder-high from the rostrum to the changing-room

(2) The movement is not necessarily in a straight line:

Он шёл зигзáгами к дóму
He was zigzagging towards the house

but in all instances the verb advances the subject or object along a line of progression:

Он плыл прóтив вéтра и был слабéе нас (Nikolaev)
He was swimming against the current and was weaker than we were Шýрка дóлго шёл лéсом, унос[image: image] ежá подáльше от жиль[image: image] (Vasilev) Shurka walked through the forest for a long while, carrying the hedgehog further and further away from human habitation

(3) The destination or direction of the movement may be:

(i) unspecified, as in the last example,

(ii) specified, as in

К зал[image: image]ву шли через пáрк (Yakhontov)
They were walking through the park towards the bay

(iii) more generally specified, e.g. in terms of points of the compass:

Пóезд шёл на востóк
The train was on its way east

Note

The future of unidirectional verbs is far less common than the present and past: Когдá мы бýдем идт[image: image] м[image: image]мо кинотеáтра, мы кýпим билéты на зáвтра ‘When we are passing the cinema, we shall buy tickets for tomorrow’, Бýдем вест[image: image] по óчереди ‘We shall take it in turns to drive’.

321 Unidirectional verbs in frequentative contexts

(1) Unidirectional verbs usually describe movement in progress on one occasion:

Он идёт, шёл в шкóлу     He is, was going to school

while habitual actions are usually the province of the multidirectional verb (see 322 (3)).

(2) Unidirectional verbs are, however, used to express repeated actions:

(i) Where movement in one direction is particularly stressed:

Я идý на рабóту цéлых полчасá
I take a whole half-hour to get to work

(Compare Кáждый день я хожý на рабóту ‘Every day I go to work’ (and back).)

Об[image: image]чно я идý с рабóты пешкóм, а на рабóту éду на автóбусе
I usually walk home from work but go to work on the bus

П[image: image]сьма 5–6 дней идýт отс[image: image]да в Росс[image: image]ю
Letters take 5–6 days to get from here to Russia

Note

A unidirectional verb is also used in Кáждый день лет[image: image]т п[image: image]сьма из стран[image: image] в странý ‘Every day letters wing their way from country to country’ (since each individual letter progresses in one direction only).

Когдá я идý на рабóту, я всегдá покупáю газéту
When I am on my way to work, I always buy a newspaper

Óсенью журавл[image: image] лет[image: image]т на юг

In the autumn the cranes fly south (one-way (though repeated) flight within the given time-span (óсенью))

Кáждое ýтро в 8.45 идý на автóбусную останóвку

Every morning at 8.45 I walk to the bus-stop (but not back again!)

(ii) Where reference is to actions or processes occurring in sequence:

Кáждое ýтро вста[image: image], зáвтракаю и идý на автóбусную останóвку
Every morning I get up, have breakfast and go to the bus-stop

Кáждый год, как тóлько наступáет лéто, я éду на мóре
Every year, as soon as summer comes, I am off to the sea-side

(Compare Кáждый год éзжу на мóре ‘Every year I go to the seaside’ (and back).)






323 Use of the past tense of a multidirectional verb to denote a single return journey

(1) The past tense (but never the present or future) of a multidirectional verb can be used to denote a single return journey:

На прóшлой недéле онá éздила в Лóндон
Last week she went to London (and back)

Онá недáвно воз[image: image]ла детéй в Нью-Йорк
Recently she took the children to New York (and back)

(Compare Онá отвезлá детéй в Нью-йорк ‘She took the children to New York’ (and returned alone).)

Не обращáйте на негó внимáния, — говор[image: image]т онá Кузьмé. — Он оп[image: image]ть в ресторáн ход[image: image]л (Rasputin)
‘Pay no attention to him’, she says to Kuzma. ‘He’s been to the restaurant again’

Покá я бéгал за фòтоаппарáтом к маш[image: image]не, олéнь ушёл
By the time I had run to the car for my camera the deer had gone

Note

In this example бéгал denotes running to the car and back. The use of the unidirectional бежáл would imply that the deer escaped while the subject was still running towards the car.

(2) Sentences which refer to a return journey may also report what happened at the point of destination, between the outward and return legs of the trip:

Ход[image: image]л с отцóм в зоопáрк и там катáлся на мáленькой лошáдке (Belov)
I went with my father to the zoo, where I had a ride on a little horse

Note

This sentence comprises three actions: (a) went to the zoo, (b) rode on a little horse while there (c) came home again, (a) and (c) being represented by the verb ход[image: image]л.

(3) The multidirectional verb is also used in interrogative and negative sentences which refer to return trips:

Ты ход[image: image]л в шкóлу сегóдня?
Have you been/Did you go to school today?

Сегóдня я не[image: image]ход л в шкóлу
I haven’t been/I didn’t go to school today

324 The verbs нест[image: image], нос[image: image]ть; вест[image: image], вод[image: image]ть; везт[image: image], воз[image: image]ть

Нест[image: image], нос[image: image]ть; вест[image: image], вод[image: image]ть; везт[image: image], воз[image: image]ть may all mean ‘to take’:

(1) Нест[image: image], нос[image: image]ть means ‘to take (on foot), carry’:

Он несёт кн[image: image]гу в библиотéку
He is taking the book to the library (on foot)

Онá нос[image: image]ла мал[image: image]тку по кóмнате
She was carrying the baby up and down the room

(2) Вест[image: image], вод[image: image]ть means ‘to take, lead’ (persons or animals):

Онá велá детéй в шкóлу
She was taking the children to school (on foot)

Онá вод[image: image]ла детéй в цирк
She took the children to the circus

Note

Вест[image: image]/вод[image: image]ть also means ‘to drive’ (a vehicle).

(3) Везт[image: image], воз[image: image]ть means ‘to take, drive, convey’ (in a vehicle):

Автóбус вóзит тур[image: image]стов по Áнглии
The bus is taking the tourists round England

Онá везёт ребёнка в кол[image: image]ске
She is wheeling the child in a pram

Note

(a) While нест[image: image]/нос[image: image]ть, вест[image: image]/вод[image: image]ть and везт[image: image]/воз[image: image]ть denote the specific purpose of a journey, брать/взять ‘to take’ does not. Compare Вед[image: image]те детéй в зоосáд ‘Take the children to the zoo’ (the specific reason for the outing) and Возьм[image: image]те мен[image: image] с собóй ‘Take me with you’ (the person addressed is going anyway).

(b) A similar principle distinguishes нест[image: image]/нос[image: image]ть from везт[image: image]/воз[image: image]ть in contexts which involve travelling. Thus, a passenger in a train who is taking a picture to an exhibition may say — Везý карт[image: image]ну на в[image: image]ставку в Москвý, while of the briefcase he happens to be carrying he will say — Несý портфéль, since it is not the object of his journey to transport the briefcase, which is simply an item of personal equipment.

325 Translation of ‘to drive’

The verb ‘to drive’ can be rendered as follows:

(1) Éхать/éздить ‘to drive, travel’:

Я éду в гóрод
I am driving to town

(2) Везт[image: image]/воз[image: image]ть ‘to drive, convey, transport’:

Я вёз багáж на стáнцию
I was taking (driving) the luggage to the station

(3) Вест[image: image]/вод[image: image]ть ‘to drive’ (a vehicle):

Я учýсь вод[image: image]ть маш[image: image]ну
I am learning to drive

Note

Гнать/гон[image: image]ть стáдо ‘to drive’ (a herd).

326 Perfectives of unidirectional verbs

(1) The perfective infinitives of unidirectional verbs are formed with the prefix по-:


[image: image]


Note

Only идт[image: image] undergoes modification (to -йти) in the formation of the perfective.

(2) The perfectives of unidirectional verbs denote the beginning of movement, setting off for a destination etc.:

Он пошёл на пóчту
He has gone to the post office

(Compare Он ход[image: image]л на пóчту ‘He went/has been to the post office’ (implying a return journey).)

Онá поéхала за гран[image: image]цу
She has gone abroad

(Compare Онá éздила за гран[image: image]цу ‘She went/has been abroad’ (and has returned).)

Он понёс кн[image: image]гу в библиотéку
He has taken the book to the library (and is not back yet)

Note

(a) English ‘went’ can refer to one-way journeys (‘He went to China last week’), rendered by the perfective of a unidirectional verb:

На прóшлой недéле он поéхал в Китáй

or to return trips (‘I went on holiday to France last year’), rendered by a Russian multidirectional verb:

В прóшлом годý я éздил на кан[image: image]кулы во Фрáнцию

(b) Note the contrast between durative шёл and perfective пошёл in the following example: Он крýто повернýлся и пошёл навстрéчу прот[image: image]внику, котóрый шёл на негó ужé без ул[image: image]бки (Salnikov) ‘He turned sharply and set off towards his opponent, who was bearing down on him, no longer with a smile on his face’.

(3) The future of unidirectional perfectives can be used independently (Я пойдý с тобóй ‘I will go with you’) or with the future perfective of another verb:

— Пойдý покур[image: image], — говор[image: image] я (Kazakov)
‘I’ll go and have a smoke’, I say

(4) The unidirectional perfective may indicate a new phase of an action already in progress (e.g. a change in tempo):

Он[image: image] шли мéдленно, потóм пошл[image: image] быстрéе
They were walking along slowly, then quickened their pace

Пловéц почýвствовал устáлость и попл[image: image]л мéдленнее
The swimmer felt tired and began to swim more slowly

(5) An English phrase may translate a unidirectional perfective:

Мы оттолкнýлись от бáкена и попл[image: image]ли к бéрегу (Nikolaev)
We pushed off from the buoy and struck out for the shore

Он шёл поéб регу, но побежáл, ув[image: image]дев мен[image: image]
He was walking along the shore but broke into a run on catching sight of me

327 Special meanings of пойт[image: image]

Пойт[image: image] can mean:

(1) ‘To start walking’ of a toddler:

Он пошёл с десят[image: image] мéсяцев
He started walking at ten months

(2) ‘To start school’ of an infant:

М[image: image]ша в [image: image]том годý пошёл в шкóлу
Misha started school this year

Note also the ‘illogical’ use of the past in Я пошёл! ‘I’m off!’, Поéхали! ‘Let’s go!’ etc.

328 He пошёл and не ход[image: image]л

(1) Не ход[image: image]л denotes that a journey did not take place:

Вчерá мы никудá не ход[image: image]ли
We didn’t go anywhere yesterday

(2) Не пошёл implies an intention unfulfilled:

Вчерá мы никудá не пошл[image: image]
We didn’t go anywhere yesterday (though we had planned to)

329 Perfectives of multidirectional verbs

(1) The perfectives of multidirectional verbs are also formed with the prefix по-:

ход[image: image]ть/по-   ‘to walk’   éздить/по-   ‘to travel’ etc.

(2) They denote an action of short duration in the past or future:

Он полетáл над гóродом и опуст[image: image]лся
He circled the town for a while and then landed

Остáлось два рáунда. Поход[image: image] немнóго, потóм укрóйся полотéнцем и сид[image: image] здесь, жди мен[image: image] (Salnikov)
There are two rounds left. Walk around for a bit, then wrap yourself in a towel, sit here and wait for me

330 Figurative and idiomatic uses of verbs of motion

Verbs of motion have a number of figurative or idiomatic meanings. In most cases only one of a pair (either the unidirectional or the multidirectional) can be used in a particular figurative sense: the usual differential criteria between unidirectional and multidirectional do not apply when the verbs are used figuratively.

(1) Only unidirectional verbs can be used in the following:

(i) Идёт войнá, урóк, фильм
A war, a lesson, a film is on

[image: image]та шл[image: image]па вам идёт
This hat suits you

Странá идёт к социал[image: image]зму
The country is moving towards socialism

Идт[image: image] прòтив вóли большинствá
To go against the will of the majority

Идёт дождь, снег
It is raining, snowing

Идýт час[image: image]
The clock is going

Note

Час[image: image] хóдят is possible in certain contexts: Час[image: image] давнó не хóдят
‘The clock has not gone for a long time’.


	(ii)
	вест[image: image] войнý
	to wage war


	
	вест[image: image] дневн[image: image]к
	to keep a diary


	
	вест[image: image] переп[image: image]ску
	to carry on a correspondence


	
	Дорóга ведёт в лес
	The road leads to the forest


	
	Ложь к добрý не ведёт
	No good can come of lying


	(iii)
	нест[image: image] отвéтственность
	to bear the responsibility


	
	нест[image: image] пот ри
	to bear losses


	
	нест[image: image] наказéние
	to undergo punishment


	(iv)
	Áкции лет[image: image]т вниз
	Shares are plummeting


	
	Врéмя лет[image: image]т
	Time flies


	(v)
	лезть в дрáку
	to get into a brawl


	(vi)
	Емý везёт/повезлó
	He is lucky/is in luck



Повезлó, что отыскáли льд[image: image]ну толщинóй 47 см. (Lebedev)
We were lucky enough to find an ice-floe 47 cm thick

(vii) Дни бегýт; Кровь беж[image: image]т The days fly past; Blood flows

(viii) Троллéйбус ползёт, какáчерепáха

The trolley-bus is crawling along at a snail’s pace

(2) Only multidirectional verbs are used in the following:



	(i)
	нос[image: image]ть звáние, [image: image]мя
	to bear a title, a name


	
	нос[image: image]ть отпечáток
	to bear the imprint


	
	нос[image: image]ть од жду
	to wear clothes (habitually: cf. Он нóснт шл[image: image]пу ‘He wears a hat’ and Он в шл[image: image]пе ‘He is wearing a hat’)


	(ii)
	вод[image: image]ть зá нос
	to lead up the garden path



(iii) хóдит слух/хóдят слýхи

rumour has it/rumours are rife (also, though less commonly, идýт слýхи)



	(iv)
	катáться на конькáх
	to skate


	
	катáться на велосипéде
	to go for a cycle ride


	
	катáться на лóдке
	to go for a row



331 Compound verbs of motion

(1) All simple verbs of motion combine with up to fifteen different prefixes to form compound aspectival pairs, multidirectional verbs forming the basis of the imperfectives and unidirectional verbs the basis of the perfectives (see 332 for modified verb stems).

(2) These prefixed imperfective/perfective aspectival pairs lack the unidirectional/multidirectional dichotomy of the simple verbs.

(3) Most compound verbs of motion are intransitive and are linked to the following noun by a preposition (see (4)).

(4) Prefixed compounds of -ход[image: image]ть/-йт[image: image], for example, are as follows:


[image: image]



[image: image]


Note

(a) Alternative usage may be determined by context: Онá в[image: image]шла в коридóр/на ýлицу ‘She came out into the corridor/on to the street’, Он ушёл на рабóту ‘He left for work’, Он[image: image] пришл[image: image] от дирéктора ‘They have come from the manager’, Онá сошлá на перрóн ‘She got down on to the platform’ etc.

(b) The choice of preposition with заход[image: image]ть/зайт[image: image] and приход[image: image]ть/прийт[image: image] depends on the type of location involved: Он пришёл в шкóлу/на завóд ‘He arrived at the school/factory’ (cf. Он у[image: image]ел из шкóлы/с рабóты ‘He left school/work’). See 408 and 412.

(c) Some compounds in на- take на + acc.: наéхать на дéрево ‘to run into a tree’.

(d) Prefix and prepositional usage is similar to but not identical with usage with other verbs (see 254).

332 Stems of compound verbs of motion

Prefixes are added to the following stems to make imperfective and perfective compounds. Stems which differ in form from the simple verbs of motion (for meanings, see 316) are in bold type:


	Imperfective
	Perfective


	-ход[image: image]ть
	-йт[image: image]


	-езжáть
	-éхать


	-бегáть
	-бежáть


	-летáть
	-летéть


	-лезáть	-лезть


	-плывáть
	-плыть


	-ползáть
	-ползт[image: image]


	-нос[image: image]ть
	-нест[image: image]


	-вод[image: image]ть
	-вест[image: image]


	-воз[image: image]ть
	-везт[image: image]


	-тáскивать
	-тащ[image: image]ть


	-гон[image: image]ть
	-гнать


	-кáтывать
	-кат[image: image]ть


	-бредáть
	-брест[image: image]



Note

The stems -бегáть and -ползáть differ from the simple verbs of motion бéгать ‘to run’ and пóлзать ‘to crawl’ only in stress.

333 Spelling rules in the formation of compound verbs of motion

(1) For вз/-вс-, раз-/рас-, see 16 (4).

(2) The vowel ‘o’ is inserted between a consonant and -йти:

войт[image: image] (impf. вход[image: image]ть)   to enter (future войдý; past вошёл)

Likewise взойт[image: image] ‘to ascend’, обойт[image: image] ‘to go round’, отойт[image: image] ‘to move away from’, подойт[image: image] ‘to go up to’, разойт[image: image]сь ‘to disperse’, сойт[image: image] ‘to descend’, сойт[image: image]сь ‘to come together’.

(3) A hard sign is inserted between a prefix ending in a consonant and all forms based on the infinitive stems -езжáть/-éхать:

въезжáть, въéхать   to drive in etc.

334 Prefixed verbs of motion

The following examples illustrate the use of compound verbs of motion (for examples with -ход[image: image]ть/-йт[image: image] see 331 (4)):

(1) К поднóжью ракéты подъезжáет автóбус (Russia Today)
A bus draws up to the base of the rocket

(2) Дéти выбегáют из мóря на пляж (Muraveva)
The children run out of the sea on to the beach

(3) Их объедин[image: image]ет однá óбщая цель – он[image: image] должи[image: image] допл[image: image]ть до бéрега (Russia Today)
They are united by a common aim – they must reach the shore

(4) Кóнонов отпóлз в ýгол палáтки (Belov)
Kononov crawled off into the corner of the tent

(5) Мяч залетéл на кр[image: image]шу
The ball sailed away on to the roof

(6) Онá перелéзла через забóр
She climbed over the fence

(7) Разбредáлись по влáжному лéсу (Vanshenkin)
They were wandering off through the damp forest

(8) Мяч перекат[image: image]лся через л[image: image]нию
The ball rolled over the line

(9) В[image: image]тащили лётчика из гор[image: image]щего самолёта
They dragged the pilot out of the burning aircraft

(10) Мотóры их катерóв свèрхмóщные, р[image: image]бинспéкторам не догнáть (Izvestiya)

The engines of their launches are high-powered, the fisheries inspectors haven’t a hope of catching up with them

(11) Перенёс телефóн на тахтý (Avdeenko)
He carried the telephone over to the divan

(12) — Вот, матрóса тебé привёл, — сказáл Кутýзов (Yakhontov)
‘Look, I have brought you a sailor’, said Kutuzov

(13) Кутýзов сообщ[image: image]л: [image: image]хты ужé привезл[image: image] (Yakhontov)
Kutuzov reported that the yachts had already been delivered

335 Use of the imperfective past of a compound verb of motion to denote an action and its reverse

(1) The past tense of the imperfective aspect of a compound verb of motion can denote the action and its reverse (see also 259): Он приход[image: image]л ‘He came’ (and has now gone away again), Он уезжáл ‘He went away’ (and has now returned).

(2) The prefixes most frequently involved are в-/вы-, за-, под-, при-/ у-:

Кáк-то онá привод[image: image]ла сво[image: image]х детèй на рентгéн (Aksenov)
She had once brought her children for an X-ray

Как[image: image]е крас[image: image]вые цвет[image: image]! Ктó-то, должнó быть, вход[image: image]л в кóмнату без мен[image: image]

What beautiful flowers! Someone must have been into the room when I was out

Жéнщина, котóрая тóлько что подход[image: image]ла к киóску за газéтой, извéстная актр[image: image]са

The woman who has just been up to the kiosk for a newspaper is a famous actress

336 Figurative and idiomatic uses of compound verbs of motion

Many compound verbs of motion have figurative or idiomatic meanings. The following list contains only a representative sample:

(1) Compounds in -ход[image: image]ть, -йт[image: image]



	вход[image: image]ть/войт[image: image] в мóду
	to come into fashion


	выход[image: image]ть/в[image: image]йти из стрóя
	to break down


	доход[image: image]ть/дойт[image: image] до слёз
	to be reduced to tears


	заход[image: image]ть/зайт[image: image] сл[image: image]шком далекó
	to go too far


	переход[image: image]ть/перейт[image: image] к другóй тéме
	to switch to a different topic


	подход[image: image]ть/подойт[image: image]
	to be suitable


	приход[image: image]ть/прийт[image: image] в гóлову
(комý-нибудь)
	to occur (to someone)


	проход[image: image]ть/пройт[image: image]
	to pass (e.g. врéмя, боль прохóдит ‘time, pain passes’)


	расход[image: image]ться/разойт[image: image]сь во мнéниях
	not to see eye to eye


	сход[image: image]ть/сойт[image: image] с умá
	to go mad


	сход[image: image]ться/сойт[image: image]сь во мнéниях
	to see eye to eye



(2) Compounds in -вод[image: image]ть, -вест[image: image]



	ввод[image: image]ть/ввест[image: image] в обращéние
	to bring into circulation


	вывод[image: image]ть/в[image: image]вести из терпéния
	to exasperate


	довод[image: image]ть/довест[image: image] до концá
	to put the finishing touches to


	завод[image: image]ть/завест[image: image] час[image: image]
	to wind up a watch


	навод[image: image]ть/навест[image: image] спрáвки
	to make enquiries


	отвод[image: image]ть/отвест[image: image] дýшу
	to unburden one’s soul


	перевод[image: image]ть/перевест[image: image]
	to translate


	подвод[image: image]ть/подвест[image: image] дрýга
	to let a friend down


	привод[image: image]ть/привест[image: image] к
	to lead to


	провод[image: image]ть/провест[image: image] врéмя
	to spend time


	развод[image: image]ть/развест[image: image]
	to breed (livestock)


	развод[image: image]ться/развест[image: image]сь
	to get divorced


	свод[image: image]ть/свест[image: image] к м[image: image]нимуму
	to reduce to a minimum



(3) Compounds in -нос[image: image]ть, -нест[image: image]



	внос[image: image]ть/внест[image: image] вклад
	to make a contribution


	вынос[image: image]ть/в[image: image]нести приговóр
	to pass sentence


	донос[image: image]ть/донест[image: image] на + acc.
	to denounce


	занос[image: image]ть/занест[image: image]
	to record, register


	нанос[image: image]ть/нанест[image: image] поражéние
	to inflict a defeat


	перенос[image: image]ть/перенест[image: image] з[image: image]му
	to survive the winter


	принос[image: image]ть/принест[image: image] пóльзу
	to bring benefit



337 Perfectives in c- based on multidirectional verbs

(1) Multidirectional verbs combine with the prefix с- to form perfectives: сбéгать, сход[image: image]ть, съéздить etc. They do not have imperfectives.

(2) Such verbs denote the performance of an action and its result, usually within a limited period of time:

Н[image: image]кон сход[image: image]л (pf.) за дровáми, затоп[image: image]л мáленькую пéчку (Abramov)

Nikon went to fetch some firewood and lit the small stove

Note

Compounds with с- are preferred to the simple unprefixed multidirectional verb (e.g. он ход[image: image]л, он éздил):

(a) where sequential actions are involved:

Съéздил (pf.) за кн[image: image]гами и сел занимáться
He went to fetch the books and sat down to study

(b) where a time element is involved:

Он сход[image: image]л (pf.) за газéтой за 10 минýг
He took 10 minutes to fetch the newspaper

(3) Unlike the simple unprefixed multidirectional verb, which can describe single return journeys in the past tense only (see 323), perfectives in с- can also express this meaning in the future, the infinitive and the imperative:

Да и лéгче, пожáлуй, на Лунý слетáть (pf.), чем придýмать такóй вездехóд (Abramov)

I do believe it would be easier to fly to the Moon and back than devise a cross-country vehicle like that

Сход[image: image] (pf.) к Мáйе и передáй ей, чтòбы онá подошлá зáвтра пòсле игр[image: image] к газéтному киóску (Trifonov)

Pop over to Maya’s and tell her to come to the newspaper kiosk after the game tomorrow

Note

It is important to distinguish perfectives сход[image: image]ть, слетáть, сбéгать from imperfectives сход[image: image]ть/perfective сойт[image: image] ‘to go down’, слетáть/perfective слетéть ‘to fly down’ and сбегáть/perfective сбежáть ‘to run down’.

338 Perfectives in за-, из- and на- based on multidirectional verbs

За-, из- and на- also combine with multidirectional verbs to form compound perfectives (such verbs do not have imperfectives):

(1) За- (in the meaning ‘beginning of an action’)

Он в волнéнии заход[image: image]л (pf). по кóмнате
He began walking about the room in agitation

(2) Из- (in the meaning ‘to cover the whole area’)

Он изъéздил (pf). всю странý
He has travelled the length and breadth of the country

Он избéгал (pf). весь сад
He covered every inch of the garden

(3) Ha- (in the meaning of time or distance covered)

[image: image]тот шофёр наéздил (pf.) 100 000 км.
This driver has clocked 100,000 km.

Лётчик налетáл (pf.) 1000 часóв
The pilot has clocked 1,000 hours

Note

It is important to distinguish perfective заход[image: image]ть from imperfective заход[image: image]ть/perfective зайт[image: image] ‘to drop in’ and perfective избéгать from imperfective избегáть/perfective избежáть ‘to avoid’.

Participles

339 Participles. Introductory comments

There are five verbal participles in Russian. The active participles, the imperfective passive and the long-form perfective passive decline like long adjectives and agree in case, gender and number with the nouns they qualify, while the short-form perfective passive functions like a short adjective:



	the present active
	читáющий
	‘who is reading’


	the past active (imperfective)
	читáвший
	‘who was reading’


	the past active (perfective)
	прочитáвший
	‘who read’


	the imperfective passive
	читáемый
	‘which is read’


	the perfective passive (short form)
	проч[image: image]тан
	‘has been read’


	the perfective passive (long form)
	проч[image: image]танный
	‘which has been read’



Note

The participles are confined mainly to written styles, except for those used as adjectives and nouns and the perfective passive short form.

340 Present active participle. Formation

(1) The present active participle is formed by replacing the final -т of the third-person plural of the present tense by the endings -щий (m.), -щая (f.), -щее (n.), -шие (pl.):


[image: image]


(2) In the case of reflexive verbs, -ся is used throughout:

сме[image: image]тся сме[image: image]щийся -аяся -ееся -иеся ‘who is, are laughing’

341 Stress in the present active participle

(1) The stress in present active participles formed from first-conjugation verbs is usually as in the third-person plural:


[image: image]


Note

There are a few exceptions to this rule, e.g. могýщий from мóгут, third-person plural of мочь ‘to be able’.

(2) The stress in participles from second-conjugation verbs is usually the same as that of the infinitive:


[image: image]


(3) However, a number of participles from second-conjugation verbs have the same stress as the third-person plural: д[image: image]шащий from дышáть ‘to breathe’, лéчащий from леч[image: image]ть ‘to treat’ (medically), л[image: image]бящий from люб[image: image]ть ‘to love’, рýбящий from руб[image: image]ть ‘to chop’, сýшащий from суш[image: image]ть ‘to dry’, тéрпящий from терпéть ‘to endure’, тýшащий from туш[image: image]ть ‘to extinguish’.

(4) A number of participles have alternative stress: вáрящий/вар[image: image]щий from вар[image: image]ть ‘to boil’, гóнящий/гон[image: image]щий from гнать ‘to drive’, дéлящий/дел[image: image]щий from дел[image: image]ть ‘to share’, сýдящий/суд[image: image]щий from суд[image: image]ть ‘to judge’, ýчащий/учáщий from уч[image: image]ть ‘to teach’, хвáлящий/хвал[image: image]щий from хвал[image: image]ть ‘to praise’, шýтящий/шут[image: image]щий from шут[image: image]ть ‘to joke’.

342 The past active participle. Formation

(1) The past active participle is formed from imperfective and perfective verbs by replacing the -л of the masculine past tense by -вший (m.), -вшая (f.), -вшее (n.), -вшие (pl.):


[image: image]


(2) In reflexive verbs, the suffix -ся is used throughout:

сме[image: image]вшийся ‘who laughed, was laughing’

(3) If the masculine past does not end in -л, the endings -ший, -шая, -шее, -шие are added to it to make the participle:


[image: image]


Note

(a) Unprefixed verbs with the suffix -ну-, e.g. гáснуть ‘to go out’ (past гас/гáснул), г[image: image]бнуть ‘to perish’, пáхнуть ‘to smell’, and the prefixed verb исчéзнуть ‘to disappear’ (past исчéз) form the past participle with the suffix -вш-: гáснувший, г[image: image]бнувший, исчéзнувший, пáхнувший.

(b) Дост[image: image]гнуть ‘to achieve’ (past дост[image: image]г) has alternative participles: дост[image: image]гший/дост[image: image]гнувший. Likewise compounds of -вергнуть, e.g. подвéргший/подвéргнувший from подвéргнуть ‘to subject’ (past подвéрг) and втóргшийся/втóргнувшийся from втóргнуться ‘to invade’ (past втóргся). Воскрéсший from воскрéснуть ‘to rise again’ (past воскрéс) is commoner than воскрéснувший.

(4) Verbs in -ти with a present-future stem in -т- or -д- have participles based on stems ending in these consonants:


[image: image]


Note

Произойт[image: image] ‘to occur’ has alternative participles происшéдший and цроизошéдший.

343 Stress in the past active participle

Stress is as in the masculine past, with the exception of умéрший ‘who died’ (cf. past ýмер).

344 The imperfective passive participle. Formation

(1) The imperfective passive participle is formed by adding adjectival endings to the first-person plural of an imperfective transitive verb:


[image: image]


(2) Many unprefixed transitive verbs (e.g. жевáть ‘to chew’, копáть ‘to dig’) do not form the participle. However, participles can be made from most prefixed transitive secondary imperfectives and verbs in -овать:


[image: image]


(3) Participles from transitive verbs in -авáть are as follows: давáемый ‘which is given/being given’, признавáемый ‘which is acknowledged’ etc.

Note

(a) The participle is also formed from a limited number of intransitive or semi-transitive verbs. Some of these take the dative: предшéствовать ‘to precede’ (предшéствуемый), угрожáть ‘to threaten’ (угрожáемый). Others take the instrumental: комáндовать ‘to command’ (комáндуемый), пренебрегáть ‘to scorn, take no heed of’ (пренебрегáемый), руковод[image: image]ть ‘to run’ (руковод[image: image]мый), управл[image: image]ть ‘to manage, guide’ (управл[image: image]-емый). The series also includes обитáемый ‘inhabited’ (from intransitive обитáть).

(b) Among verbs in -ти, only вест[image: image] ‘to lead’ (ведóмый (ведóмый самолёт ‘wing-man’ (in an aircraft formation))) and нест[image: image] ‘to carry’ (несóмый) form imperfective passive participles (see 346 (2)).

345 Stress in the imperfective passive participle

Stress in imperfective passive participles derived from first-conjugation verbs is as in the first-person plural: испóльзуемый ‘which is used’. In participles derived from second-conjugation verbs the stress falls on -и-: гон[image: image]мый ‘which is driven’, from гнать ‘to drive’ (except for verbs with stem stress throughout: сл[image: image]шимый from сл[image: image]шать ‘to hear’).

346 Verbs which have no imperfective passive participle

Many verbs have no imperfective passive participle. These include the following:

(1) Verbs in -ереть, -зть, -оть, -сть, -уть, -чь.

(2) Verbs in -ти (except for вест[image: image] ‘to lead’ and нест[image: image] ‘to carry’ (see 344 (3) note (b)).

(3) Very many monosyllabic verbs, including бить ‘to strike’, брать ‘to take’, брить ‘to shave’, есть ‘to eat’, жать ‘to press’, ждать ‘to wait for’, звать ‘to call’, знать ‘to know’, лить ‘to pour’, мыть ‘to wash’, петь ‘to sing’, пить ‘to drink’, рвать ‘to tear’, ткать ‘to weave’, шить ‘to sew’.

(4) First-conjugation consonant-stem verbs of the type вязáть ‘to tie’, писáть ‘to write’, пр[image: image]тать ‘to hide’. However, искáть ‘to seek’ has the participle искóмый (искóмая величинá ‘unknown quantity’) and колебáть ‘to shake’ has колéблемый ‘which is being shaken’. See 217.

(5) Many second-conjugation verbs: благодар[image: image]ть ‘to thank’, буд[image: image]ть ‘to awaken’, глáдить ‘to iron’, готóвить ‘to prepare’, держáть ‘to hold’, жáрить ‘to fry’, корм[image: image]ть ‘to feed’, крáсить ‘to paint’, леч[image: image]ть ‘to treat’ (medically), наход[image: image]ть ‘to find’, плат[image: image]ть ‘to pay’, пóртить ‘to spoil’, руб[image: image]ть ‘to chop’, смотрéть ‘to watch’, стáвить ‘to stand’, стрóить ‘to build’, суш[image: image]ть ‘to dry’, трáтить ‘to spend’, туш[image: image]ть ‘to extinguish’, уч[image: image]ть ‘to teach, learn’, ч[image: image]стить ‘to clean’.

347 Formation of passive participles from secondary imperfectives whose primaries have no participle

Most imperfective passive participles derive from prefixed verbs. They include synonyms or cognates of a number of unprefixed verbs which have no participle (see 346). Thus, the verb есть ‘to eat’ has no participle, whereas its synonym, the secondary imperfective съедáть, does have a participle: съедáемый ‘which is eaten’. Compare


[image: image]


348 The perfective passive participle. Introductory comments

(1) The perfective passive participle has a short (predicative) form and a long (attributive) form. It is derived only from verbs which are (i) perfective and (ii) transitive.

(2) Most perfective passive participles contain the suffix -н-/-ен-, while a minority contain the suffix -т-.

349 Formation (infinitives in -ать/-ять)

(1) The masculine short form of the participle derives from infinitives in -ать and -ять (except for a number of monosyllabic roots, see 357 (5)) by replacing -ть by -н, to give endings -ан/-ян. The syllable immediately preceding -ан, -ян bears the stress:



	задержáть
	задéржан
	‘has been arrested’


	избрáть
	[image: image]збран
	‘has been elected’


	написáть
	нап[image: image]сан
	‘has been written’



Note

The perfective prefix в[image: image]- is always stressed: в[image: image]игран ‘has been won’.

(2) -е- is liable to mutate to -ё- under stress:



	завоевáть
	завоёван
	‘has been conquered’


	причесáть
	причёсан
	‘has had his hair done’



(3) The feminine, neuter and plural forms are derived from the masculine by the addition of -а, -о, -ы:


[image: image]


350 Stress in the participles from дать and its compounds

(1) The short forms of the perfective passive participle of the verb дать ‘to give’ have end stress in the feminine, neuter and plural:

дан   данá   данó   дан[image: image]

Им данá власть

Authority has been given to them

Similarly сдать ‘to hand over’.

(2) The short forms of other compounds of дать (e.g. издáть ‘to publish’) have prefix stress except in the end-stressed feminine (where prefix stress is, however, also allowable):

[image: image]здан изданá [image: image]здано [image: image]зданы   ‘has, have been published’

Similarly отдáть ‘to return’, передáть ‘to convey’ (пéредан, переданá), подáть ‘to serve’, придáть ‘to impart’, продáть ‘to sell’, раздáть ‘to distribute’ (рóздан, разданá, рóздано, рóзданы), создáть ‘to create’.

351 Formation of the long-form (attributive) participle from verbs in ать/-ять

Long-form participles are made from verbs in -ать/-ять by adding -ный, -ная, -ное, -ные to the masculine short form:


[image: image]


352 Formation of the short-form participle from second-conjugation verbs in -ить/-еть

The masculine short form of the participle is derived from second-conjugation infinitives in -ить/-еть by replacing the infinitive ending by -ен or -ён:

(1) -ен

(i) Verbs with fixed stem stress or mobile stress in conjugation take the ending -ен.

(a) Fixed stem stress in conjugation: запóлнить ‘to fill in’, провéрить ‘to check’:



	Бланк запóлнен
	The form has been filled in


	Счёт провéрен
	The account has been checked



(b) Mobile stress in conjugation: осмотрéть ‘to examine’ (осмотр[image: image], осмóтришь), получ[image: image]ть ‘to receive’ (получý, полýчишь):



	Больнóй осмóтрен
	The patient has been examined


	Доклáд полýчен
	The report has been received



(ii) The feminine, neuter and plural forms derive from the masculine by the addition of -а, -о and -ы: запóлнен, запóлнена, запóлнено, запóлнены.

Анкéта запóлнена   The questionnaire has been completed

Note

Принуждён from принýдить ‘to compel’.

(2) -ён

(i) Verbs with fixed end stress in conjugation take the masculine short-form ending -ён: реш[image: image]ть ‘to decide’ (решý, реш[image: image]шь), включ[image: image]ть ‘to switch’ (включý, включ[image: image]шь):



	Вопрóс решён
	The question has been decided


	Телев[image: image]зор включён
	The TV has been switched on/is on



(ii) The feminine, neuter and plural endings are end stressed: решён, решенá, решенó, решен[image: image]:

Проблéма решенá   The problem has been solved

Note

A few verbs with mobile stress in conjugation take end stress in the participle:

измен[image: image]ть: изменён -енá -енó -ен[image: image]   ‘has, have been changed’

Likewise осуждён from осуд[image: image]ть ‘to condemn’, оценён from оцен[image: image]ть ‘to estimate’, разделён from раздел[image: image]ть ‘to divide’, склонён from склон[image: image]ть ‘to incline’ (cf. склóнен, склóнна (adjective) ‘is inclined’).

353 Consonant mutation in participles from second-conjugation infinitives in -ить/-еть

The following consonant changes operate in the formation of perfective passive participles from second-conjugation verbs in -ить/-еть (for stress rules see 352):


[image: image]


Note

Dual mutation in умерщвлён from умертв[image: image]ть ‘to mortify’.


[image: image]


Note

The participle from ув[image: image]деть ‘to see’ is ув[image: image]ден.

д: жд освобод[image: image]ть освобождён   has been liberated

Note

-жд- also appears in the imperfective infinitive (освобождáть) and the verbal noun (освобождéние ‘liberation’). Other verbs which undergo this mutation are mainly abstract and, like освобод[image: image]ть, have fixed end stress in conjugation: подтверд[image: image]ть ‘to confirm’, убед[image: image]ть ‘to convince’ etc.


[image: image]


Note

The mutation does not operate in some participles: вонзён from вонз[image: image]ть ‘to plunge’, пронзён from пронз[image: image]ть ‘to transfix’.


[image: image]


Note

One or two participles do not undergo mutation: обезлéсен from обезлéсить ‘to deforest’.


[image: image]


Note

-щ- also appears in the first-person singular (сокращý), the imperfective infinitive (сокращáть) and the verbal noun (сокращéние ‘curtailment’). Other verbs of this type, mainly abstract and with fixed end stress in conjugation, include запрет[image: image]ть ‘to ban’.

354 Formation of the long-form (attributive) participle from second-conjugation verbs in -ить/-еть

Long-form participles from second-conjugation verbs in -ить/-еть are derived by adding -ный, -ная, -ное, -ные to the masculine short form:


[image: image]


355 Formation of perfective passive participles (short form) from verbs in -ти, -чь, -зть, -сть

The masculine short form of perfective passive participles from verbs in -ти, -зть, -сть and -чь is derived by replacing the final -т of the third-person singular of the conjugation of the verb by -н:


[image: image]


Note

(a) The participles from найт[image: image] ‘to find’ and пройт[image: image] ‘to cover’ (a distance) are, respectively, нáйден and прóйден.

(b) Дост[image: image]чь ‘to achieve’ has no participle. However, a participle is formed from its synonym дост[image: image]гнуть: дост[image: image]гнут. See 357 (2).

(c) Stem stress in participles from some verbs in -зть/-сть.

(d) For participles formed from compounds of -клясть, see 357 (5) note (a).

(e) Съесть ‘to eat’ has the participle съéден.

356 Long-form participles from verbs in -ти, -чь, зть, -сть

The long form of participles from verbs in -ти, -чь, -зть and -сть is made by adding -ный, -ная, -ное, -ные to the short-form masculine, e.g. переведён:


[image: image]


357 Perfective passive participles in -т

The masculine short form of the participle of certain categories of verb is made by removing the soft sign of the infinitive: откр[image: image]ть ‘to open’, participle откр[image: image]т. The feminine, neuter and plural forms derive from the masculine by the addition of the endings -а, -о, -ы. The following types of verb are involved:

(1) Verbs in -оть (note stress change in participle):

смолóть ‘to grind’   смóлот, -а, -о, -ы

(2) Verbs in -уть (note stress change in participle):

протянýть ‘to stretch out’   прот[image: image]нут, -а, -о, -ы

Note

е is liable to mutate to ё under stress: завернýть ‘to wrap’, завёрнут; застегнýть ‘to fasten’, застёгнут.

(3) Verbs in -ыть:

заб[image: image]ть ‘to forget’   заб[image: image]т, -а, -о, -ы

(4) Compounds of бить, вить, лить, пить, шить:



	в[image: image]шить ‘to embroider’
	в[image: image]шит, -а, -о, -ы


	разб[image: image]ть ‘to smash’
	разб[image: image]т, -а, -о, -ы







Note

(a) Зал[image: image]ть ‘to flood’: зáлит, залитá, зáлито, зáлиты (likewise прол[image: image]ть ‘to spill’: прóлит etc.).

(b) Разв[image: image]ть ‘to develop’: рáзвит/разв[image: image]т, развитá, рáзвито/разв[image: image]то, рáзвиты/разв[image: image]ты

(5) Verbs which introduce ‘н’ or ‘м’ in conjugation (взять ‘to take’, compounds of деть ‘to put’, жать ‘to press’, клясть ‘to curse’ and -нять, начáть ‘to begin’, расп[image: image]ть ‘to crucify’):


[image: image]


Note

(a) Прокл[image: image]сть ‘to curse’, first-person singular проклянý, participle прóклят, -á, -о, -ы. Compare stem stress in the adjective прокл[image: image]тый ‘wretched’.

(b) Participles from all compounds of -нять have the same stress pattern as зáнят (except снят, снятá, сн[image: image]то, сн ты from снять ‘to take off’).

(6) Verbs in -ереть (note loss of second -е- in formation of participle):



	заперéть
	‘to lock’
	зáперт, -á, -о, -ы


	стерéть
	‘to erase’
	стёрт, -а, -о, -ы



(7) Others:



	в[image: image]брить
	‘to shave’
	в[image: image]брит, -а, -о, -ы


	спеть
	‘to sing’
	спет, -а, -о, -ы


	прож[image: image]ть
	‘to spend’ (time)
	прóжит, прожитá, прóжито, прóжиты



358 The long form of participles in -т

The long-form participle is formed by adding full adjectival endings to the masculine short form in -т, e.g. одéт:


[image: image]


Note

Compare the participles рáзвитый (скóрость, рáзвитая тепловóзом ‘speed developed by a diesel locomotive’) and разв[image: image]тый (разв[image: image]тая пруж[image: image]на ‘uncoiled spring’), and the adjective развитóй (развитáя пром[image: image]шленность ‘highly-developed industry’).

359 Functions of short-form participles

(1) Only passive participles have short forms. Active participles have long forms only.

(2) The short form of the imperfective passive participle is rarely used:

[image: image]тот писáтель всéми люб[image: image]м, уважáем
This writer is loved and respected by everyone

A reflexive verb or third-person plural is preferred instead:

Проéкты финанс[image: image]руются госудáрством
Projects are financed by the state

[image: image]того писáтеля л[image: image]бят и уважáют
This writer is loved and respected

(3) The short form of the perfective passive participle is very much used. It functions as predicate to the noun, with which it agrees in gender and number, and denotes:

(i) The completion of an action:



	Войнá объ[image: image]влена
	War has been declared


	Флаг пóднят
	The flag has been hoisted


	Письмó подп[image: image]сано
	The letter has been signed



(ii) The existence of a state:



	Дверь запертá
	The door is locked


	Телев[image: image]зор включён
	The television is on



Note

(a) The participle may precede or follow the noun:

Укрощен[image: image] нéкоторые опáсные болéзни (Russia Today)
Certain dangerous diseases have been curbed

Óстров превращён в закáзник (Lebedev)
The island has been converted into a nature reserve

(b) It may also combine with forms of the verb быть:

Он тóлько что был разбýжен грóмким гóлосом Солоýхи (Povolyaev)
He had just been awakened by Soloukha’s loud voice

(Likewise Он бýдет разбýжен ‘He will be awakened’, Он был бы разбýжен ‘He would be/would have been awakened’, Рабóты должн[image: image] быть напечáтаны ‘The essays have to be typed’.)

(c) The agent of the action may be rendered by an instrumental:

Письмó подп[image: image]сано мин[image: image]стром
The letter is signed by a minister

360 Functions of long-form participles

Long-form participles, both active and passive, replace relative clauses beginning with котóрый ‘who’, ‘which’.

(1) Active participles

Active participles relate to and qualify nouns which are the subject of an action or state. A comma appears between the noun and the following participle which qualifies it.

(i) The present active participle denotes an action which is simultaneous with the action or state denoted by the main verb:

В[image: image]ставки, расскáзывающие о предупреждéнии несчáстных слýчаев, всегдá вызывáют большóй интерéс

Exhibitions which describe accident prevention always arouse great interest

Note

The main verb may denote present or past action: Я в[image: image]дел/в[image: image]жу собáку, бегýщую по бéрегу ‘I saw/see a dog running along the shore’.

(ii) The imperfective past active participle denotes an action simultaneous with the action of a main verb in the past tense:

Жéнщина, продавáвшая [image: image]блоки, подошлá к прохóжему
The woman who was selling apples approached a passer-by

(iii) The perfective past active participle denotes an action completed prior to the action of the main verb:

Медвéдя прогнáл рабóчий, прибежáвший на бéрег с зар[image: image]женным ружьём

The bear was chased off by a worker who had come running on to the shore with a loaded gun

(2) Passive participles

Passive participles relate to and qualify nouns which are the natural object of the action denoted by the participle.

(i) The imperfective passive denotes an action which is simultaneous with the action of the main verb. The main verb may be in the present, past or future tense of either aspect. A comma appears between the noun and the participle which qualifies it:


[image: image]


(‘He was writing/wrote/is writing/will be writing/will write an article about a subject studied by all pupils’.)

Note

The meaning expressed by the participle may be durative:

прогрáмма, передавáемая по рáдио
a programme being broadcast on the radio

or habitual:

пéсни, люб[image: image]мые нарóдом
songs loved by the people

(ii) The perfective passive participle denotes an action completed prior to the action of the main verb. A comma appears between the noun and the following participle which qualifies it:

Пересмáтривается прогрáмма, одóбренная мин[image: image]страми
A programme approved by the ministers is being revised

В продáжу поступ[image: image]ла мáрка, в[image: image]пущенная в Финл[image: image]ндии
A stamp issued in Finland has gone on sale

361 Agreement of long-form participle and noun

(1) The long-form participle agrees with the noun it qualifies in gender, number and case. It differs in this respect from the relative pronoun котóрый, which agrees with the noun in gender and number but not in case (the case of котóрый being determined by the function it fulfils in the relative clause it introduces. See 123 (1) (ii).).

(i) Present active participle

Я знáю мáльчика, п[image: image]шущего письмó
I know the boy (who is) writing the letter

(ii) Past active participle

Я помогáю ученикáм, провал[image: image]вшимся на экзáмене
I am helping the pupils who failed the examination

(iii) Imperfective passive participle

[image: image]то — дéвочка, люб[image: image]мая всéми
That is the girl liked by everyone

(iv) Perfective passive

Он п[image: image]шет стать[image: image] о [image: image]ношах, накáзанных за хулигáнство

He is writing an article about the youths punished for hooliganism

(2) Long participles may precede the noun:

(i) If the participle is the noun’s only qualifier and functions as an adjective:



	сп[image: image]щий ребёнок
	a sleeping child


	Сп[image: image]щая красáвица
	Sleeping Beauty


	замёрзшее óзеро
	a frozen lake


	Развáлины разбомблённых
городóв (Granin)
	The ruins of bombed towns



Note

In some cases the participle may be qualified by an adverb:

хорошó оплáчиваемые рабóчие
well-paid workers

вновь в[image: image]шедший ромáн
a novel which has been republished

(ii) A pronoun or noun may appear between the participle and the noun it qualifies:

спасённые им дéвочки   the girls rescued by him

(iii) It is also possible, especially in literary and journalistic styles, for circumstantial detail to appear between the participle and the noun:

Сошéдшие с пóезда немнóгие пассаж[image: image]ры разошл[image: image]сь (Nosov) The few passengers who had alighted from the train dispersed

передавáемые по телев[image: image]зору прогнóзы погóды
weather forecasts transmitted on TV

Дв[image: image]гался конвéйер ув[image: image]денных в рáзное врéмя людéй (Gagarin) A panorama of people he had seen at various times passed before him

362 Participial synonymy

(1) The imperfective passive participle may be synonymous with the present active participle of the corresponding reflexive verb:

словá, употребл[image: image]емые/употребл[image: image]ющиеся в рéчи
the words used in a speech

(2) The active participle is used if the verb (e.g. стрóить ‘to build’) has no passive participle:

стрóящееся здáние   a building under construction

(3) A ‘true’ reflexive cannot be used with passive meaning, however. Thus, одевáющийся can only mean ‘who is dressing’ (but not *‘who is being dressed’).

(4) Where both types of participle are available, the passive participle is used when the agent is named:

словá, употребл[image: image]емые (not *употребл[image: image]ющиеся) орáтором в публ[image: image]чной рéчи
words used by an orator in a public speech

363 Participles as adjectives and nouns

Many participles are also used as adjectives or nouns.

(1) Present active

(i) Adjectives:



	блест[image: image]щий
	brilliant


	ведýщий
	leading


	выда[image: image]щийся
	outstanding


	далекó идýщий
	far-reaching


	подход[image: image]щий
	suitable


	слéдующий
	next, following


	соотвéтствующий
	appropriate


	текýщий
	current



(ii) Nouns:


	кур[image: image]щий
	smoker


	начинáющий
	beginner


	непь[image: image]щий
	tee-totaller


	труд[image: image]щийся
	worker


	учáщийся
	pupil, student



(2) Past active

(i) Adjective:

б[image: image]вший   former

(ii) Nouns:


	пострадáвший
	a casualty


	сумасшéдший
	a madman


	умéрший
	the deceased


	уцелéвший
	a survivor



(3) Imperfective passive


	воображáемый
	imaginary


	люб[image: image]мый
	favourite


	терп[image: image]мый
	tolerable


	уважáемый
	respected



Note

Many have negative prefixes, cf. English equivalents in -ble:


	невынос[image: image]мый
	unbearable


	незабывáемый
	unforgettable


	необход[image: image]мый
	indispensable



A number derive from perfective stems


	незамен[image: image]мый
	irreplaceable


	(неýизлеч[image: image]мый
	(in)curable


	неоспор[image: image]мый
	indisputable


	непобед[image: image]мый
	invincible


	(неýсовмест[image: image]мый
	(in)compatible



or intransitive verbs

незав[image: image]симый   independent

A few are used as nouns:


	обвин[image: image]емый
	the accused


	содерж[image: image]мое
	contents (of a receptacle)



(4) Perfective passive

заключённый   convict

364 Participial adjectives

(1) A number of long adjectives of participial origin differ from long-form participles:

(i) In having no prefix.

(ii) In having one -н- instead of two:


	варёное яйцó
	a boiled egg


	жáреная картóшка
	fried potatoes


	крáшеный пол
	a painted floor


	(не)п[image: image]саный закóн
	a(n) (un)written law


	сушёные фрýкты
	dried fruit



Note

(a) Adjectives based on second-conjugation verbs in -ить with mobile stress in conjugation tend to have suffix -ён-.

(b) If circumstantial detail is added, participles must be used: рáненный в нóгу солдáт ‘a soldier wounded in the leg’ (cf. рáненый солдáт ‘wounded soldier’), свáренное в кастр[image: image]льке яйцó ‘an egg boiled in a saucepan’ (cf. варёное яйцó ‘boiled egg’).

(2) Some of the adjectives have the suffix -т-:


	кр[image: image]тый р[image: image]нок
	covered market


	небр[image: image]тое лицó
	unshaven face



К обéду мы яв[image: image]лись в м[image: image]той одéжде (Nikolaev)
We appeared for lunch in crumpled clothing

(3) Others function as adjectival nouns: крáденое ‘stolen goods’.

365 Distinction between short-form adjectives and short-form participles

Certain short adjectives differ from short-form participles in having the suffix -нн- in their feminine, neuter and plural forms by contrast with -н-in the participle:

озабóчен, озабóченна, озабóченно, озабóченны (adjective)
озабóчен, озабóчена, озабóчено, озабóчены (participle)

Compare

Глазá егó б[image: image]ли озабóченны (adj.)
His eyes were troubled

and

Онá былá озабóчена (part.) отьéздом мáтери
She was upset by her mother’s departure

Likewise Егó речь былá сдéржанна (adj.) ‘His speech was restrained’, but Водá былá сдéржана (part.) плот[image: image]ной ‘The water was contained by a dam’. A similar distinction is made between образóван, -а, -о, -ы ‘has been formed’ (part.) and образóван, -нна, -нно, -нны ‘educated’ (adj.), огран[image: image]чен, -а, -о, -ы ‘limited’ (part.) and огран[image: image]чен, -нна, -нно, -нны ‘hide-bound’ (adj.), рассéян, -а, -о, -ы ‘dispersed’ (part.) and рассéян, -нна, -нно, -нны ‘absent-minded’ (adj.).

366 Impersonal function of short-form participles

(1) The neuter short forms of the perfective passive participles of certain verbs can be used impersonally:


	— Здесь зáнято?
	Is this place occupied?


	За всё заплáчено
	Everything has been paid for


	В вагóне б[image: image]ло биткóм наб[image: image]то
	The carriage was packed


	В зáле накýрено
	The hall is smoke-filled


	Кýшать пóдано
	Dinner is served


	С доск[image: image] стёрто
	The board has been cleaned


	С вéчера не ýбрано б[image: image]ло со столá (Rasputin)
	The table had not been cleared since the previous evening


	Вам откáзано в прóсьбе
	Your request has been refused



(2) Imperfective participles of this type are found in colloquial speech (mainly in the negative):

Давнó не тóплено

The heating has not been on for a long time

Compare Пол не мыт ‘The floor has not been washed’, Бельё не глáжено ‘The washing has not been ironed’.

Note

Impersonal usage in Прикáзано остáться ‘We have been instructed to stay’, Комý [image: image]то скáзано? ‘How many times do I have to tell you?’, and the phrase Скáзано — сдéлано ‘No sooner said than done’.

Gerunds

367 The gerund. Introductory comments

(1) Gerunds (or ‘verbal adverbs’) are indeclinable forms of the verb that substitute for co-ordinate or adverbial clauses in ‘and’, ‘when’, ‘since’, ‘by’, ‘without’ etc.

(2) Gerunds, like active participles, have English equivalents in ‘-ing’, but participles are adjectival in form, agree in gender, case and number with the noun they qualify and replace relative clauses in котóрый (see 360), while gerunds are invariable. Compare the use of the participle in

the weeping boy (= the boy who is weeping): плáчущий мáльчик

with the use of the gerund in

he sits weeping (= and weeps): он сид[image: image]т, плáча

(3) There are imperfective and perfective gerunds.

368 Formation of the imperfective gerund

Most imperfective gerunds are formed by adding -я (-а after ж, ч, ш or щ) to the present-tense stem of the verb (see 212):


[image: image]


Note

(a) Давáть and compounds, compounds of -знавáть, -ставáть form gerunds as follows: вставáя ‘rising’, давáя ‘giving’:

— Извин[image: image]те, у мен[image: image] делá, — сказáл Нешáтов, вставáя со стýла (Grekova)
‘Excuse me, I have something to attend to’, said Neshatov, getting up from his chair

(b) The gerund from махáть ‘to wave’ has alternative forms: махáя and машá. Similarly бр[image: image]згать, бр[image: image]зжа ‘playing’ (of a fountain), бр[image: image]згая ‘sprinkling’ (water on ironing etc.). Кáпать ‘to drip’ has кáпая, с[image: image]пать ‘to strew’ has с[image: image]пля.

(c) Быть has the gerund бýдучи ‘being’:

Он приéхал в Лóндон давнó, ещё бýдучи солдáтом
He arrived in London long ago when he was still a soldier

(d) Éдучи from éхать ‘to travel’ is sometimes found in poetic or folk speech; припевáючи is used in the phrase жить припевáючи ‘to live in clover’.

(e) Imperfective gerunds from reflexive verbs take the ending -сь: жáлуясь from жáловаться ‘to complain’.

369 Stress in the imperfective gerund

Stress in the gerund is normally as in the first-person singular:


[image: image]


Note

Гл[image: image]дя ‘looking’, лёжа ‘lying’, с[image: image]дя ‘sitting’ and стóя ‘standing’ have stem stress despite end stress in conjugation: Барабáнов, стóя на однóм колéне, дошнурóвывал бýтсы (Vanshenkin) ‘Barabanov was kneeling to finish lacing his boots’.

370 Verbs with no imperfective gerund

Many verbs have no imperfective gerund. These include the following:

(1) Бежáть ‘to run’, бить ‘to strike’, вить ‘to twine’, врать ‘to lie’, гнить ‘to rot’, драть ‘to flay’, есть ‘to eat’, éхать ‘to travel’ (see, however, 368 note (d)), жáждать ‘to hunger for’, жать ‘to press’, ждать ‘to wait’, лгать ‘to lie’, лезть ‘to climb’, лить ‘to pour’, мять ‘to crumple’, петь ‘to sing’, пить ‘to drink’, рвать ‘to tear’, слать ‘to send’, стонáть ‘to groan’, ткать ‘to weave’, хотéть ‘to want’, шить ‘to sew’.

Note

Gerunds from some other verbs are rarely used: бер[image: image] from брать ‘to take’, гон[image: image] from гнать ‘to drive’, зов[image: image] from звать ‘to call’, плыв[image: image] from плыть ‘to swim’. Нос[image: image] from нос[image: image]ть ‘to carry’ and ход[image: image] from ход[image: image]ть ‘to go’ are rarely found; cf., however, compound принос[image: image] ‘bringing’ etc.

(2) First-conjugation consonant-stem verbs with с:ш, з:ж mutation (e.g. писáть ‘to write’, рéзать ‘to cut’, see 217 (2)).

(3) Verbs in -чь.

(4) Verbs in -ереть.

(5) Verbs with the suffix -ну- (гáснуть ‘to go out’ etc.).

371 Compensation for the lack of an imperfective gerund

(1) If a primary verb has no imperfective gerund it is often possible to form one from its synonym. Thus, мочь ‘to be able’ has no gerund, but быть в состо[image: image]нии ‘to be capable of’ does: бýдучи в состо[image: image]нии ‘being able to’. Likewise, хотéть ‘to want’ has no gerund, but желáть ‘to wish’ does (желáя ‘wishing, wanting’):

Желáя скорéе уéхать, он тороп[image: image]лся закóнчить рабóту
Wishing to get away as soon as possible he hastened to finish his work

(2) Other primaries with no gerund have a synonymous secondary imperfective from which a gerund may be formed:


[image: image]


Кóстя Пимурз[image: image] весь извёлся, ожидáя нас (Nikolaev)
Kostya Pimurzya suffered agonies waiting for us

372 The perfective gerund: formation (verbs in -ть, -сть (д-stems))

(1) The perfective gerund is formed from verbs in -ть by replacing the perfective infinitive ending by -в:


	написáв
	having written


	пострóив
	having built


	промóкнув
	having got soaked



(2) Likewise gerunds from verbs in -сть (д-stems only: присéсть ‘to sit down for a while’, укрáсть ‘to steal’, упáсть ‘to fall’):

присéв   having sat down for a while

373 Reflexive perfective gerunds

Reflexive perfective gerunds have the ending -вшись:


	вернýвшись
	having returned


	ум[image: image]вшись
	having washed



Note

Оперш[image: image]сь from оперéться ‘to lean on’ (cf. figurative usage: оперéвшись на инициат[image: image]ву масс ‘relying on the initiative of the masses’); similarly втóргшись ‘having invaded’ from втóргнуться, в[image: image]тершись ‘having dried oneself’, заперш[image: image]сь ‘having locked oneself in’.

374 Perfective gerunds with alternative forms in -я/-а

(1) Some perfective gerunds have alternative forms in -в and -я/-а, the forms in -в generally being preferred in written styles:


	замéтив/замéтя
	having noticed


	ув[image: image]дев/ув[image: image]дя
	having seen



(2) The forms in -я-/-а are common with reflexive verbs: возврат[image: image]сь/возврат[image: image]вшись (вернýвшись) ‘having returned’, встрéтясь/встрéтившись ‘having met’, прищýрясь/прищýрившись ‘screwing up one’s eyes’:

Я ждал, прислон[image: image]сь к стенé (Granin)
I waited, leaning against a wall

Возврат[image: image]вшись к себé на кварт[image: image]ру, онá сéла в своё люб[image: image]мое крéсло у окнá. (Litvinova)

Returning to her flat, she sat in her favourite armchair by the window

375 Gerunds from perfective verbs in -ти and -сть

Gerunds from most perfective verbs in -ти and (except for д-stems, see 372) -сть are formed by replacing the final two letters of the third-person plural of the verb by -я:



	пройд-ýт
	пройд-[image: image]
	‘having passed’


	сойд-ýт
	сойд-[image: image]
	‘having descended’



Likewise изобрет[image: image] ‘having invented’ from изобрест[image: image], подмет[image: image] ‘having swept’ from подмест[image: image], принес[image: image] ‘having brought’ from принест[image: image], разбред[image: image]сь ‘having wandered off in different directions’ from разбрест[image: image]сь (cf. also учт[image: image] ‘having taken into consideration’ from учéсть):

Принес[image: image] самовáр и завар[image: image]в чай, Дáрья наконéц заговор[image: image]ла (Rasputin)

Having brought in the samovar and made the tea Darya finally began to speak

Note

Compounds of грест[image: image], паст[image: image], раст[image: image] and цвест[image: image] have perfective gerunds in -ши: в[image: image]росши ‘having grown up’ from в[image: image]расти, расцвéтши ‘having blossomed’ from расцвест[image: image], сгрёбши ‘having raked together’ from сгрест[image: image], спáсши ‘having saved’ from спаст .[image: image]

376 Gerunds from perfective verbs in -чь and -зть

Gerunds from perfective verbs in -чь and -зть are formed by adding -ши to the masculine past tense of the verb: в[image: image]лезши ‘having climbed out’ from в[image: image]лезть, испёкши ‘having baked’ from испéчь, сжёгши ‘having burnt’ from сжечь.

377 Functions of the gerunds

Gerunds replace co-ordinate clauses or adverbial clauses of time, manner, cause, condition etc. They are found mainly in written Russian, coordinate or adverbial clauses (English equivalents enclosed in parentheses in the following examples) being preferred in speech.

(1) Imperfective gerunds

The imperfective gerund denotes an action which is simultaneous to the action of the main verb. Either the two actions run in parallel or one interrupts the other. The following meanings are conveyed by the gerund:

Он сид[image: image]т, читáя
He sits reading (= and reads)

Он беж[image: image]т, тяжелó дышá
He is running along, breathing (= and breathes) heavily.

Читáя, зап[image: image]сываю незнакóмые словá
When reading (= when I read) I make a note of words I do not know

Поднимáясь по лéстнице, онá упáла
While going up (= when/while/as she was going up) the stairs, she fell

Занимáясь аэрóбикой, укрепл[image: image] здорóвье
By doing aerobics (= if I do) I shall improve my fitness

Бо[image: image]сь гроз[image: image], я поспеш[image: image]л домóй
Fearing (= since I feared) a thunderstorm I hurried home

На стáнции, когдá двéри раскр[image: image]лись, онá в[image: image]скочила и побежáла по платфóрме, не переставáя кричáть (Litvinova)

At the station, when the doors opened, she jumped out and ran along the platform, shouting all the time

(2) Perfective gerunds

(i) The perfective gerund describes an action which is completed prior to the action denoted by the main verb:

Написáв письмó, он лёг спать
Having written (= when, after he had written) the letter he went to bed

Не пон[image: image]в вопрóса, онá растер[image: image]лась
Not having understood (= since she had not understood) the question she got confused

Примен[image: image]в нóвый мéтод, бригáда смóжет перев[image: image]полнить нóрму
By using (= if it uses) the new method, the work-team will be able to over-fulfil its norm

(ii) The perfective gerund may also denote a state resulting from the completion of an action:

Он сидéл, в[image: image]тянув нóги
He sat, stretching out (= having stretched out) his legs

Note

Care must be taken to resolve English ambiguity in rendering verb forms in -ing. Compare

Stepping (= as she was stepping) off the pavement she tripped and fell Сход[image: image] (imperfective gerund) с тротуáра, онá споткнýлась и упáла

and

Stepping (= having stepped) off the pavement she crossed the road Сойд[image: image] (perfective gerund) с тротуáра, онá перешлá дорóгу

378 Special features of constructions with gerunds

Certain features are characteristic of constructions with gerunds:

(1) The subject of the gerund and the subject of the main clause are the same:

Вернýвшись домóй, он постáвил самовáр
Having returned home he put on the samovar

Возвращáясь домóй, я попáл под дождь
While returning home I got caught in the rain

Note

(a) In this example the main clause could not be replaced by the synonymous Мен[image: image] заст[image: image]г дождь ‘I got caught in the rain’, since this would involve a change in subject.

(b) The gerund is not normally used in conjunction with an impersonal phrase; thus one should write not *Подход[image: image] к лéсу, мне стáло хóлодно, but Когдá я подход[image: image]л к лéсу, мне стáло хóлодно ‘As I approached the forest I felt cold’. Impersonal constructions involving infinitives may, however, sometimes combine with gerunds: Выполн[image: image]я [image: image]то упражнéние, мóжно пóльзоваться словарём ‘When doing this exercise you may use a dictionary’. (Note, however, that an alternative rendering: Выполн[image: image]я [image: image]то упражнéние, обращáйтесь к словар[image: image] ‘When doing this exercise, consult the dictionary’ observes the principle of identity of subject in both clauses.)

(c) A gerund should be avoided when the subject of the main clause appears in a passive construction, since in such cases the grammatical subject of the main clause is not the logical subject. Thus Пòсле тогó как он перелéз (rather than Перелéзши) через забóр, он был задéржан сторожáми ‘Having climbed over the fence, he was detained by guards’.

(2) A comma separates the main clause from the clause in which the gerund appears:

Он говор[image: image]л, старáясь сохран[image: image]ть хладнокрóвие
He spoke, trying to retain his composure

Прочитáв письмó, он спр[image: image]тал егó в [image: image]щик
Having read the letter he hid it in a drawer

(3) The verb in the main clause may be in any tense and either aspect:

Возвращáясь с завóда, я встречáл/встрéтил/встречáю/бýду (чáсто) встречáть/встрéчу [image: image]ру

When returning from the factory I used to meet/met/meet/will (often) meet/will meet Ira

Вернýвшись домóй, он стáвил/постáвил/стáвит/бýдет стáвить/постáвит самовáр

Returning home, he used to put on/put on/puts on/will put on the samovar

Compare

Он просыпáлся по утрáм и, откр[image: image]в фóрточку, начинáл в р[image: image]тме размáхивать рукáми (Trofimov)

He would wake up in the morning and, opening the casement window, begin rhythmically to swing his arms

Note

The use of the perfective gerund откр[image: image]в shows that the actions of opening the window and swinging the arms were sequential (imperfective открывáя would suggest that they were simultaneous).

379 Reversal of the sequence of actions expressed by main verb and gerund

Occasionally the action denoted by the verb in the main clause precedes that denoted by the gerund:

Он в[image: image]шел, хлóпнув двéрью   He went out, slamming the door

This construction should not, however, be regarded as the norm.

380 Gerunds as other parts of speech

Some gerunds or former gerunds also function as other parts of speech, in particular prepositions and adverbs.

(1) Imperfective:


	благодар[image: image]
	thanks to (+ dat.; cf. благодар[image: image] as gerund + acc.)


	исключáя
	excluding, except for


	крáдучись
	stealthily


	мóлча
	silently


	не считáя
	not counting


	не тер[image: image]я врéмени
	without delay


	сýдя по
	judging by (cf. gerund суд[image: image])



Note

(a) Some phrases are compounded with the gerund говор[image: image]: откровéнно говор[image: image] ‘frankly speaking’, стрóго говор[image: image] ‘strictly speaking’, не говор[image: image] ужé ‘let alone, to say nothing of’ etc.:

Óбщество предоставл[image: image]ет им библиотéки, музéи, не говор[image: image] ужé о теáтрах и кинó (Kovaleva)

Society puts at their disposal libraries and museums, to say nothing of theatres and cinemas

(b) Other phrases include отвечáть не задýмываясь ‘to answer without hesitation’, говор[image: image]ть заикáясь ‘to stammer’, не покладáя рук ‘tirelessly’, не спешá ‘unhurriedly’, нéхотя ‘reluctantly’.

(2) Perfective (mainly in set phrases involving gerunds in -я/-а; see 374):


	слýшать раз[image: image]ня рот
	to listen open-mouthed


	сказáть положá рýку нá сердце
	to say hand on heart


	рабóтать спуст[image: image] рукавá
	to work in a slipshod fashion


	соглас[image: image]ться скреп[image: image] сéрдце
	to agree reluctantly


	сидéть сложá рýки
	to sit twiddling one’s thumbs



Note also the preposition спуст[image: image]: недéлю спуст[image: image] ‘a week later’. See 439 (2)(i).

322 Functions of multidirectional verbs of motion

As their name implies, multidirectional verbs denote movement in more than one direction. Meanings may be subdivided as follows:

(1) They denote the action in general, a capacity to perform it, to perform it in a particular way, to know how to perform it, to like performing it and so on:

Я хорошó бéгаю на конькáх
I skate well

Человéк хóдит на двух ногáх
Man walks upright

Истреб[image: image]тели летáют б[image: image]стро
Fighter-planes fly fast

Multidirectional infinitives frequently combine with verbs such as люб[image: image]ть ‘to like’, предпочитáть ‘to prefer’, умéть ‘to know how to’, уч[image: image]ться ‘to learn how to’ etc.:

Девчáта л[image: image]бят ход[image: image]ть в рóщу за цветáми (Nikolaev)
The girls like going to the grove for flowers

Он предпочитáет ход[image: image]ть пешкóм, онá éздит в автóбусеá [image: image]ди в трамвáе (Kovaleva)
He prefers to walk, she goes by bus or tram

А ты мен[image: image] наýчишь так лáзить? ... спрос[image: image]л мальч[image: image]шка (Povolyaev)
‘And will you teach me to climb like that?’, asked the boy

Я умéю вод[image: image]ть маш[image: image]ну
I know how to drive a car

(2) They denote movement in various directions, up and down, round and round, to and fro, backwards and forwards, and so on:

Всё своё внимáние сосредотóчил на прот[image: image]внике, котóрый гон[image: image]лся за ним по р[image: image]нгу (Salnikov)
He concentrated all his attention on his opponent, who was chasing him round the ring

В сарáе летáли белогрýдые лáсточки (Belov)
White-breasted swallows were flying about in the shed

А старýхи до пóздней нóчи пóлзали по клáдбищу, втыкáли обрáтно крест[image: image] (Rasputin)
And the old women crawled round the cemetery until late at night, sticking the crosses back into the ground

Николáй Ивáнович стал ход[image: image]ть по кóмнате (Proskurin)
Nikolai Ivanovich began to walk up and down the room

(3) They denote habitual action, expressed as return journeys:

По воскресéньям мы бýдем éздить зá город
On Sundays we shall drive into the country

Автóбусы ход[image: image]ли в сáмые дáльние сёла (Rybakov)
The buses would go to the most remote villages

Я хожý в цéрковь
I go to church





The Adverb

381 Introductory comments

(1) Adverbs are indeclinable forms that modify verbs (‘he writes well’), adjectives (‘surprisingly good’), other adverbs (‘extremely quickly’) or nouns (‘reading aloud’).

(2) They answer questions such as ‘where?’, ‘when?’, ‘how?’, ‘why?’, ‘for what purpose?’, ‘to what extent?’

(3) A feature of Russian adverbs is that they all derive from other parts of speech (though in the case of most primary adverbs (так ‘thus’, там ‘there’, тогдá ‘then’ etc.) the principle of their formation is no longer clear).

(4) The most productive types of adverb are those which derive from adjectives. They also derive from nouns, verbs, numerals and pronouns.

382 Adverbs derived from adjectives

(1) Adverbs in -о/-е

(i) Most adverbs derived from descriptive adjectives are identical with the neuter adjectival short form in -о/-е (see 159, 161, 164):



	Long adjective
	Adverb


	высóкий ‘high’
	высокó ‘high up’


	глáдкий ‘smooth’
	глáдко ‘smoothly’


	крас[image: img]вый ‘beautiful’
	крас[image: img]во ‘beautifully’


	внéшний ‘external’
	внéшне ‘externally’


	[image: img]скренний ‘sincere’
	[image: img]скренне ‘sincerely’


	крáйний ‘extreme’
	крáйне ‘extremely’



(ii) In some cases, however, there is a difference in stress, cf. больнó (neuter short adjective) ‘is sick’ and бóльно (adverb) ‘painfully, it hurts’; малó (neuter short adjective) ‘too small’ and мáло (adverb) ‘not much’.

Note

(a) Soft-ending adjectives дáвний ‘long-standing’, пóздний ‘late’ and рáнний ‘early’ have hard-ending adverbs давнó ‘long ago’, пóздно ‘late, it is (too) late’, рáно ‘early, it is (too) early’. Note that whereas рáнний has double н, рáно has only one.

(b) Adverbs in -о/-е also derive from participles: неож[image: img]данно ‘unexpectedly’ from неож[image: img]данный, угрожáюще ‘threateningly’ from угрож ющий.

(2) Adverbs based on по- + dative singular of the adjective

Adverbs of manner of the type по- + the dative masculine/neuter singular of the adjective derive from adjectives in -ый/-ий/-óй which have no adverb in -о/-е (e.g. другóй ‘different’, нóвый ‘new’, прéжний ‘former’):



	по-другóму
	in a different way


	по-насто[image: img]щему
	in a proper fashion


	по-нóвому
	in a new way


	по-прéжнему
	as before


	по-рáзному
	in various ways



(3) Adverbs in -и

(i) Adverbs from adjectives in -ский/-цкий (mostly adverbs of manner) take the ending -и: thus брáтски ‘fraternally’, дурáцки ‘foolishly, in a foolish way’, лог[image: img]чески ‘logically’ etc.

(ii) Those with animate connotations, including all which denote nationality, may take the prefix по-: кóфе по-турéцки ‘coffee Turkish style’, по-лéнински ‘after the style of Lenin’, по-рýсски ‘in Russian, in the Russian style’.

(iii) In some contexts, prefixed and unprefixed variants are synonymous: брáтски/по-брáтскн похлóпать по плечý ‘to slap on the shoulder in a brotherly fashion’, герóйски/по-герóйски вест[image: img] себ[image: img] ‘to behave in a heroic way’, дéтски/по-дéтски довéрчивый ‘as trusting as a child’:

В Нóвый год осóбенно сердéчно и по-дрýжески/дрýжески мы вспоминáем сóтни имёи знакóмых людéй

At New Year we recall, in a particularly cordial and friendly way, the names of hundreds of acquaintances

(iv) In most cases, however, choice is dictated by usage: дрýжески подмигнýть ‘to wink in a friendly manner’, звéрски голóдный ‘ravenously hungry’, по-дéтски об[image: img]делся ‘he took childish offence’.

Note

(a) While forms with по- answer the implied question подóбно комý/чемý? ‘similar to whom/what?’, forms without по- answer the questions как/как[image: img]м óбразом? ‘how/in what way?’

(b) Adverbs in -ически cannot combine with по-.

(4) Adverbs in -ьи

Adverbs from adjectives of the type вóлчий ‘wolf’s’ (see 151 (1)) take the ending -ьи, and are prefixed по-: Он по-медвéжьи неукл[image: img]ж ‘He is as clumsy as a bear’, Он по-собáчьи прéдан своемý хоз[image: img]ину ‘He displays a dog-like devotion to his master’.

(5) Adverbs based on preposition + the oblique case of an adjective

(i) Most adverbs of this type consist of a preposition + the fossilized oblique case of a short adjective, run together to form a single word (e.g. с + old genitive *права = спрáва ‘on, from the right’). The adverbs denote variously location, time, manner and extent:



	вскóре
	soon


	(раздевáться) доголá
	(to strip oneself) naked


	(вытирáть) дóсуха
	(to rub) dry


	издалекá
	from a distance


	слéва
	on, from the left


	снóва
	again



(ii) A smaller number of adverbs consist of the preposition в + the feminine accusative of a long adjective:



	вплотнýю
	right up close to


	вручнýю
	by hand


	(летéть) вслепýю
	(to fly) blind



383 Adverbs derived from nouns

(1) Adverbs based on the oblique cases of nouns

(i) Many adverbs have the form of the instrumental singular of a noun. The adverbs denote location or manner:



	верхóм
	on horseback


	дáром
	free, for nothing


	р[image: img]дом
	next door, adjacent


	шёпотом
	in a whisper



Note

(a) End stress in the adverb кругóм ‘around’ and stem stress in the instrumental of the noun круг (крýгом) and in the phrase головáидёт крýгом ‘my head is spinning’.

(b) Some adverbs derive from no-longer extant nouns: óптом ‘wholesale’, óщупью ‘gropingly’, пешкóм ‘on foot’, укрáдкой ‘furtively’.

(c) Instrumentals are also used to denote the time of day and the season of the year (see 97 (2) (i), (ii)).

(ii) Other adverbs derived from nouns include вчерá ‘yesterday’ (also позавчерá ‘the day before yesterday’), дóма ‘at home’, домóй ‘home(wards)’, зáвтра ‘tomorrow’ (also пòслезáвтра ‘the day after tomorrow’), óчень ‘very, very much’ (Я óчень любл[image: img] морóженое ‘I am very fond of ice-cream’), сегóдня ‘today’.

(2) Adverbs based on preposition-noun phrases

(i) The preposition appears as a separate word in some phrases (в придáчу ‘into the bargain’, на днях ‘the other day’, на ходý ‘while on the move’), but in most cases preposition and noun are run together. The prepositions в, на, по + dative, с + genitive are particularly common in this type of formation. All oblique cases are represented:

(a) Accusative:



	вслух
	aloud


	наоборóт
	on the contrary



(b) Genitive:



	[image: img]здали
	from afar


	свéрху
	from above



(c) Dative:



	кстáти
	apropos


	побл[image: img]зости
	in the vicinity



(d) Instrumental:



	сл[image: img]шком
	too



(e) Prepositional:



	вмéсте
	together



(ii) Some adverbs appear in pairs, one denoting location and the other destination or goal:



	вдал[image: img]/вдаль
	in/into the distance


	внизý/вниз
	downstairs (location/direction)


	внутр[image: img]/внутрь
	inside (location/direction)


	вперед[image: img]/вперёд
	in front/forwards


	за гран[image: img]цей/за[image: img]гран цу
	abroad (location/direction)


	наверхý/навéрх
	upstairs (location/direction)



Note

Compare зáмужем за + instrumental ‘married to’ and выход[image: img]ть/в[image: img]йти зáмуж за + accusative ‘to get married’ (of a woman).

(iii) Some prepositional phrases involve two nouns:



	бóк ó бок
	cheek by jowl


	врéмя от врéмени
	from time to time


	лицóм к лицý
	face to face



384 Adverbs derived from verbs

Some adverbs are based on imperfective gerunds (see also 380 (1)):



	крáдучись
	stealthily


	нéхотя
	reluctantly



Others are based on perfective gerunds, often as part of an adverbial phrase:



	слом[image: img] гóлову
	at breakneck speed



See also 380 (2).

385 Adverbs derived from numerals

Adverbs derived from numerals include the series

вдвоём/втроём/вчетверóм ...
two/three/four together...

во-пéрвых/во-втор[image: img]х/в-трéтьих ...
in the first/second/third place...

однáжды/двáжды/тр[image: img]жды ...
once/twice/thrice...

as well as вперв[image: img]е ‘for the first time’, наединé ‘in private, alone (with)’, and the phrase од[image: img]н на од[image: img]н ‘tête-à-tête’.

386 Adverbs derived from pronouns

A number of adverbs are based on:

(i) The demonstrative pronouns [image: img]тот ‘this’, тот ‘that’, сей ‘this’:



	затéм
	afterwards


	потóм
	then, afterwards


	по[image: img]тому
	for that reason, therefore


	сейчáс
	now


	с тех пор/до тех пор/до сих пор
	since then/until then/hitherto



Note

(a) Потóм and затéм are synonymous in referring to sequential actions, though потóм is commoner: Купл[image: img] билéт, потóм/затéм зайдý к при[image: img]телю ‘I shall buy a ticket, then call on a friend’. Потóм is also used in the meaning ‘afterwards, in a little while’: Я сдéлаю [image: img]то потóм ‘I’ll do that later’. In colloquial registers it can be governed by a preposition (отлож[image: img]ть на потóм ‘to put off until afterwards’) and can also be used colloquially in the meaning ‘besides’: Не хочý я éхать, а потóм у мен[image: img] и врéмени нет ‘I don’t want to go, and besides I don’t have any time’. Затéм can also denote purpose: Поговор[image: img]м, ведь я затéм и пришёл ‘Let’s talk, after all that’s the reason I have come’, Я пришёл (затéм), чтòбы поговор[image: img]ть ‘I have come (in order) to have a chat’.

(b) Тепéрь ‘now’ is more limited in meaning and usage than сейчáс, which can refer to the past and future, as well as to the present: О чём он[image: img] говор[image: img]ли сейчáс? ‘What were they talking about just now?’, Я бýду с вáми сейчáс ‘I’ll be with you in a minute’, Что вы дéлаете сейчáс/тепéрь? ‘What are you doing now?’

(ii) The pronoun что ‘what’: зачéм? ‘for what purpose?’, почемý? ‘why?’ Compare

Зачéм включ[image: img]ли свет? — Чтòбы мóжно б[image: img]ло читáть
Why have you switched on the light? So as to be able to read (purpose)

and

Почемý включ[image: img]ли свет? — Ужé темнó

Why have you switched on the light? Because it’s dark (cause)

(iii) The possessive pronouns мой, твой, свой, наш, ваш:



	по-мóему/по-твóему
	in my opinion/in your opinion (familiar)


	по-нáшему/по-вáшему
	in our opinion/in your opinion (formal)



Note

(a) The difference in stress between по-мóему, по-твóему, and the dative case of the possessive pronouns (моемý, твоемý).

(b) ‘In his/her/their opinion’ are rendered as по егó/её/их мнéнию.

(c) По-свóему means ‘in one’s own way’: Он всё дéлает по-свóему ‘He does everything in his own way’.

(iv) Весь ‘all’:



	вездé/вс[image: img]ду; отовс[image: img]ду
	everywhere; from everywhere


	весьмá
	extremely


	совсéм
	quite



Note

Compare [image: img]то не совсéм прáвда ‘That’s not quite true’ and [image: img]то совсéм не прáвда ‘That’s not at all true’.

387 Primary spatial adverbs

(1) Где ‘where’, здесь ‘here’ and там ‘there’ denote location:



	Где вы рабóтаете?
	Where do you work?


	Я рабóтаю здесь; Он
	I work here; He works there


	рабóтает там
	



Note

Тут ‘here’ is more colloquial than здесь and can also have a temporal meaning, e.g. Тут расскáзчик замолчáл ‘Here the narrator fell silent’.

(2) Кудá ‘where’ (to), сюдá ‘here’ and тудá ‘there’ indicate direction:



	Кудá вы идёте?
	Where are you going?


	Ид[image: img]те сюдá!
	Come here!


	Тудá идёт автóбус нóмер пять
	The number 5 bus goes there



(3) Откýда ‘from where’, отс[image: img]да ‘from here’ and оттýда ‘from there’ indicate withdrawal:



	Откýда он пришёл?
	Where has he come from?



Note

Откýда вы знáете? ‘How do you know?’

388 Primary adverbs of time

(1) Тогдá ‘then’

Тогдá ‘then, at that time’ must be differentiated from потóм/затéм ‘then, afterwards’. Compare

Тогдá я жил на сéвере
I lived in the north then/at that time

and

Сначáла дýмай, потóм говор[image: img]
First think, then speak

(2) Когдá/как ‘when/as’

(i) Когдá or в то врéмя как are preferred to как in rendering ‘as’ (= ‘when’) in clauses of time:

Когдá/в то врéмя как я шёл по дорóге, я встрéтил стáрого знакóмого

As I was walking down the road I met an old acquaintance

(ii) However, как is used with verbs of perception (в[image: img]деть ‘to see’, слýшать ‘to listen’, сл[image: img]шать ‘to hear’, смотрéть ‘to watch’):

Смóтрим, как дéти игрáют
We watch the children playing

Я слýшаю, как онá поёт
I listen to her singing

(iii) Ждать ‘to wait’ and люб[image: img]ть ‘to like’ govern object clauses introduced by когдá:

Жду, когдá вы кóнчите
I am waiting for you to finish

Любл[image: img], когдá ты поёшь нарóдные пéсни
I like you to sing folk songs

Note

For constructions with слýчай ‘case’ see 311 (2).

(3) Как/как вдруг ‘when suddenly/than’

(i) Как (or как вдруг) is used to introduce a sudden or unexpected action, often interrupting another action:

Я как раз глáдил бр[image: img]ки, как вдруг погáс свет
I was just ironing my trousers when suddenly the light went out

(ii) The main clause in such constructions is often introduced by a negative:

Не прошёл он и десят[image: img] шагóв, как раздáлся в[image: img]стрел
He had not taken ten paces when a shot rang out

(iii) Frequently the verb (не) успéть or the conjunction едвá is involved in such constructions:

Не (or Едвá ) успéл я нажáть кнóпку, как дверь распахнýлась I had not had time (had hardly had time) to press the button when the door flew open

Едвá я в[image: img]шел на ýлицу, как пошёл с[image: img]льный дождь

Hardly had I gone out on to the street than it began raining heavily

Note

See also 466–467 for further examples of adverbial clauses of time.

389 Ужé, Ужé не

(1) Ужé ‘already’ is far commoner in Russian than ‘already’ in English, which often has no equivalent in indicating the early implementation or completion of an action:

Он пришёл ужé вчерá
He arrived yesterday/as early as yesterday

(2) Ужé is particularly important in clarifying tense sequence:

Демонстрáнты ужé разбежáлись, когдá приéхала операт[image: img]вная маш[image: img]на

The demonstrators had already dispersed when the squad car arrived

Note

Without ужé the above sentence means ‘The demonstrators dispersed when the squad car arrived’.

(3) Ужé не (or бóльше не) means ‘no longer, not any more’: Он ужé не/бóльше не рабóтает здесь ‘He doesn’t work here any more’.

Note

Ужé нет replaces ужé не in the absence of a predicate: Он рабóтает здесь? Ужé нет ‘Does he work here? Not any more’.

390 Ещё, ещё не

(1) Ещё ‘still/yet’, ещё не ‘not yet’ can be used with temporal meaning:

Ребёнок ещё (or всё ещё) спит
The child is still asleep

Ещё дéвочкой онá лиш[image: img]лась мáтери
She lost her mother when she was only a little girl

Онá ещё не пришлá
She hasn’t arrived yet

Note

Ещё нет replaces ещё не in the absence of a predicate: Онá пришлá? Ещё нет ‘Has she arrived?’ ‘Not yet’.

(2) Ещё can also mean ‘additional’, compare:

Дай ещё чáшку чáю

Give me another (= an additional) cup of tea

and

Дай другýю чáшку
Give me another (= a different) cup

(3) It can also be synonymous with ужé in a temporal context:

Он уéхал ещё/ужé на прóшлой недéле
He left last week

Note

(a) The use of ещё with comparatives, as an adverb of degree: ещё лýчше ‘still/even better’.

(b) Ещё раз ‘once more’, referring to a repeated action (but not a repeated state): Я позвон[image: img] ещё раз ‘I’ll ring again’. Compare снóва, which may denote resumption rather than repetition: Пòсле болéзни он снóва стал ход[image: img]ть в кинó ‘After his illness he has begun going to the cinema again’. Оп[image: img]ть may be used as a synonym of снóва (Снóва/оп[image: img]ть пошёл дождь ‘It began raining again’), but may also have emotional overtones, sometimes expressing irritation (Оп[image: img]ть пóезд опáздывает! ‘The train is late again!’).

391 The temporal adverbs дóлго, давнó and недáвно

(1) Дóлго denotes a definite but unspecified period of time:

Он дóлго одевáется
He takes a long time to dress

(2) Давнó ‘for a long time’ (it also means ‘a long time ago’) implies an unfinished action or process:

Он давнó рабóтает здесь
He has been working here for a long time (and still is)

Он давнó жил там
He had been living there for a long time

Note

(a) Cf. 256 (2) (vii).

(b) Cf. tense usage in negative contexts: Я давнó не кур[image: img] ‘I haven’t smoked for some time’ (have given it up) and Я давнó не кур[image: img]л ‘I haven’t smoked for some time’ (but may do so again).

(3) Недáвно refers to a recent event

Он ýмер недáвно
He died recently

while (в/за) послéднее врéмя ‘recently, of late’ refers to a process or state extending over a period of time. Absence of a preposition represents more colloquial usage:

Послéднее врéмя нé было дожд[image: img]
There hasn’t been any rain recently

392 Primary adverbs of manner and extent

(1) Как and так may denote:

(i) Manner:



	Вот как нáдо писáть!
	That’s how to write!


	Нáдо вест[image: img] себ[image: img] так
	You should behave like that



Note

(a) Как also combines with the verb люб[image: img]ть ‘to like’ in expressing manner: Любл[image: img], как ты готóвишь едý ‘I like the way you cook’.

(b) Не так may mean ‘wrongly’: Вы не так мен[image: img]ете прóбку ‘You’re not changing the fuse the right way’ (cf. непрáвильно ‘incorrectly’).

(ii) Degree or extent:



	Как хорошó онá игрáет!
	How well she plays!


	Я так мнóго ход[image: img]л, что
	I have walked so much that


	устáл
	I am tired



(2) In comparisons, the particle же usually follows так:



	Он так же умён, как я
	He is just as clever as I am



but this does not occur in a negative comparison



	Он не так умён, как я
	He is not as clever as I am



When two qualities relate to the same person, the particle и is used for emphasis:



	Он так же умён, как и добр
	He is as clever as he is kind



(3) Как? is used as the equivalent of English ‘what?’ in establishing personal and other details:

Как твоё [image: img]мя?/твоё óтчество?/тво[image: img] фам[image: img]лия?
What is your first name?/your patronymic?/your surname?

Как теб[image: img] зовýт?
What is your name?

Как ваш áдрес?
What is your address?

Note also the phrase Как [image: img]то по-рýсски? ‘What is the Russian for that?’

393 Interrelating adverbs

Interrelating adverbs

там, где

тудá, кудá

тудá, откýда

тогдá, когдá

так, как etc.

may be used when no specific referent of place, time or manner is named:

Я рабóтаю там, где он рабóтал рáньше
I work where (lit. ‘there, where’) he used to work

Пóмню, как побежáли мы тудá, кудá нас велá густáя толпá людéй (Grekova)
I recall how we ran to where a dense crowd of people led us

Любáя рабóта тóлько тогдá увлекáет, когдá ты в ней ужé как[image: img]е-то тáйны откр[image: img]л (Yunyi naturalist)

A job only becomes absorbing when you have discovered some of its secrets

Он поступ[image: img]л так, как я емý велéл
He acted as I told him to

394 Тóже, тáкже

(1) Both тóже and тáкже mean ‘also, as well, too’. Тóже may be regarded as the more colloquial variant, тáкже as the more official:



	Он тóже/тáкже поéдет
	He will go too


	Мы тóже/тáкже соглáсны
	We also agree



Note

(a) Тóже/тáкже не means ‘not... either’: Он тóже/тáкже не поéдет

‘He won’t go either’.

(b) See 472 (9) for тóже as a particle.

(2) Тóже is preferred in contexts which express identification with an action, state or attribute already referred to:

Вы зáняты? Я тóже
Are you busy? So am I

— Я óчень хочý пойт[image: img] на концéрт
‘I am very keen to go to the concert’
— Онá тóже хóчет пойт[image: img]
‘She wants to go too’

У стен[image: img] сто[image: img]л бéлый стол и чет[image: img]ре стýла, тóже бéлых A white table and four chairs, also white, stood by the wall

(3) Тáкже is preferred when providing additional or supplementary information (in the meaning крòме тогó, ещё и ‘apart from that, in addition’):

Я нáчал, крòме книг, читáть тáкже и журнáльные стать[image: img] I began to read magazine articles as well as books

Он óчень хитёр, не хýже брáта; но он тáкже óчень талáнтлив He is very cunning, no less so than his brother; but he is also very talented

Существýют тáкже стереот[image: img]пы маскул[image: img]нности и фемин[image: img]нности (Nedelya)

There also exist stereotypes of masculinity and femininity

(4) Тáкже is particularly common with the conjunction a:

Речь шла в основнóм о проблéмах двусторóнних отношéний, а тáкже о положéнии в Ливáне

It was basically a question of problems of bilateral relations, and also the situation in the Lebanon

Note

A never combines with тóже.

(5) Compare the contrasting usage of тóже and тáкже in the following:

Он тóже в[image: img]разил готóвность помóчь

He also expressed his willingness to help (emulating someone else’s willingness to help)

Он тáкже в[image: img]разил готóвность помóчь

He also expressed his willingness to help (in addition to other action he had agreed to take)

395 Indefinite adverbs (adverbs in - то, -нибудь, -либо and ĸòe-)

Adverbs in -то, -нибудь and -либо are adverbial counterparts to the indefinite pronouns (see 138). They include:


[image: img]


All the adverbs can also combine with -либо. Кòе- combines with где, как, когдá and кудá.

(1) Adverbs in -то

Гдé-то/кудá-то denote a particular but unidentified place, когдá-то a particular but unidentified time, почемý-то a particular but unidentified cause. The adverbs relate predominantly to the past or present tense:

Вор пр[image: img]чется гдé-то побл[image: img]зости
The thief is hiding somewhere nearby

Он кáк-то спрáвился с задáчей
Somehow he coped with the task

— [image: img]то мой друг, игрáли когдá-то в футбóл (Vanshenkin)
‘That is my friend, we used to play football at one time’

Трéтий пассаж[image: img]р тóже есть, но, в[image: img]дно, кудá-то в[image: img]шел (Rasputin)

There is a third passenger too, but he must have gone out somewhere

Он почемý-то недовóлен нáшим решéнием
For some reason he is displeased with our decision

(2) Adverbs in -нибудь

Adverbs in -нибудь are used:

(i) In questions:

Вы когдá-нибудь отдыхáли на Чёрном мóре?
Have you ever holidayed on the Black Sea?

(ii) In the future, implying a choice still to be made:

Через гóдик кудá-нибудь переберýсь: в Хáрьков, К[image: img]ев, Днепропетрóвск (Rybakov)

In a year or so I shall move somewhere: to Kharkov, Kiev, Dnepropetrovsk

(iii) After imperatives:

Заглян[image: img] ко мне когдá-нибудь
Pop in to see me some time

(iv) In referring to different circumstances on different occasions, irrespective of tense:

По воскресéньям мы всегдá éздим кудá-нибудь на маш[image: img]не We always go for a drive somewhere on Sundays (different places on different occasions)

(v) In contexts where the adverb implies inferior quality:

Я стал коммун[image: img]стом. И не гдé-нибудь, а в Средизéмном мóре (Russia Today)

I have become a Communist. And not any old where, but in the Mediterranean

(3) Adverbs in -либо

Adverbs in -либо express an even greater degree of indefiniteness than adverbs in -нибудь. They denote ‘anywhere’ (at any place you like to name), ‘ever’ (at any time you like to name) etc.:

[image: img]то былá сильнéйшая комáнда, котóрая когдá-либо вы[image: img]грывала чемпионáты м[image: img]ра (Sputnik)

It was the strongest team that had ever won world championships

(4) Adverbs in кòе-

(i) Кóе-гдé means ‘in various places’:

Кóе-гдé в нáшем гóроде провод[image: img]лись демонстрáции Demonstrations were held at various localities in our town

(ii) Кòе-кáк means ‘with great difficulty’

Мы кòе-кáк добрал[image: img]сь домóй
Somehow we struggled home

or ‘carelessly’

Рабóта сдéлана кòе-кáк
The work has been done any old how

Note

Кòе-когдá means ‘occasionally’, кòе-кудá ‘to a particular place’.

396 The negative adverbs нигдé, никудá, ниоткýда, никогдá, никáк, нискóлько

(1) Negative adverbs are formed by affixing ни- to the adverbs где ‘where’, как ‘how’, когдá ‘when’, кудá ‘where to’, откýда ‘from where’, скóлько ‘how much’:


[image: img]


Note

‘Hardly ever’ is rendered as почт[image: img] никогдá, ‘hardly anywhere’ as почт[image: img] нигдé etc.

(2) Like negative pronouns (see 133), negative adverbs combine with the particles не/нет:



	Он нигдé не рабóтает
	He does not work anywhere


	Он никудá не идёт
	He isn’t going anywhere


	Ниоткýда нет п[image: img]сем
	There are no letters from anywhere


	Онá никогдá не лжёт
	She never tells lies


	Онá никáк не реаг[image: img]ровала
	She did not react at all


	Я нискóлько не об[image: img]делся
	I wasn’t at all offended



Note

Нельз[image: img] also combines directly with a negative adverb: Никáк нельз[image: img] соглас[image: img]ться с ним ‘One can in no way agree with him’.

(3) It is possible to accumulate negatives within one sentence:

Никтó никогдá никудá не éздит
No one ever goes anywhere

Дéти никогдá ничегó не узнáют о них (Zalygin)
The children will never learn anything about them

Note

Ни рáзу ‘not once’ and не раз ‘more than once’. Compare:

Он ни рáзу не прибрáл в кóмнате у Áндерсена (Paustovsky)
Not once did he tidy Andersen’s room

and

О недостáтках не раз ужé писáлось
These shortcomings have been written about more than once

397 The negative adverbs нéгде, нéкуда, нéкогда, нéоткуда, нéзачем

(1) Like the ‘potential’ negative pronouns (see 137), the ‘potential’ negative adverbs appear in infinitive constructions: (Нам) нéгде жить ‘There is nowhere (for us) to live’. The series comprises



	нéгде
	‘there is nowhere to’


	нéзачем
	‘there is no point’


	нéкогда
	‘there is no time to’


	нéкуда
	‘there is nowhere to’ (direction)


	нéоткуда
	‘there is no place from where’



Note

Нéкогда can also mean ‘once, at one time’.

(2) There are two variants of the construction:

(i) The impersonal:

Утерéться б[image: img]ло нéчем, переодéться нéгде (Vanshenkin) There was nothing to dry oneself on and nowhere to change

Копáть мог[image: img]лу б[image: img]ло нéкогда и нéзачем (Rybakov) There was no time to dig a grave and no point in doing so

(ii) The personal, with the logical subject appearing in the dative case (see 93):



	Емý нéгде рабóтать
	He has nowhere to work


	Ей нéкогда б3лоóразговáривать 
	She had no time to converse


	Нам нéкуда бýдет éхать
	We shall have nowhere to go



Note

As with the ‘potential’ negative pronouns, there is a positive counterpart to this construction involving éсть (present tense), б[image: img]ло (past) and бýдет (future), e.g.

Éсть/б[image: img]ло/бýдет кудá пойт[image: img]
There is/was/will be somewhere to go

398 Comparative adverbs

(1) The comparatives of adverbs in -о/-е are identical with short-form comparative adjectives (see 179 and 180):

Всё сильнéе и глýбже осознаём духóвное родствó с друг[image: img]ми нарóдами (Kostomarov)

We are more and more intensively and profoundly conscious of our spiritual kinship with other nations

Note

Adverbs with more than two syllables have an alternative comparative in бóлее: в[image: img]годнее/бóлее в[image: img]годно ‘more beneficially’, cf. мéнее в[image: img]годно ‘less beneficially’. The form with бóлее is the norm for comparatives of adverbs other than those in -о/-е: бóлее лог[image: img]чески ‘more logically’ (cf. мéнее лоч[image: img]чески ‘less logically’).

(2) Comparative adverbs appear in the same types of construction as comparative adjectives (see 182), i.e. constructions:

(i) With чем ‘than’:

Но сильнéй, чем завóд, люб[image: img]л Пётр Телепнёв свой сад (Trifonov) But Petr Telepnev loved his garden more than the factory

(ii) With the genitive:

Трéнер чáще друг[image: img]х слов употребл[image: img]ет слóво «рабóта» (Salnikov) The trainer uses the word ‘work’ more often than other words

(iii) With горáздо ‘much’ (also мнóго, намнóго, кудá):

Он вернýлся домóй горáздо пóзже
He returned home much later

(iv) With чем ... тем ‘the... the’:

Чем бóльше я отдыхáл от футбóла, тем сильнéе хотéлось игрáть

The more I rested from football the more I wanted to play

(v) With the prefix по- ‘a little’:

Нóчью капитáн потýже зат[image: img]гивался ремнём (Gagarin) At night the captain would tighten his belt a little

(vi) With instrumental or на + accusative in quantifying a difference:

Я вернýлся на пять минýт/пять[image: img] минýтами рáньше, чем ожидáл

I arrived five minutes earlier than I had expected

(vii) With как мóжно ‘as...as possible’:

Мы éхали как мóжно мéдленнее
We were driving as slowly as possible

399 Variant forms of some comparative adverbs

Some comparative adverbs have variant forms:

(1) Бóльше/бóлее ‘more’; мéньше/мéнее ‘less’

(i) These may be differentiated stylistically, the comparatives in -ше belonging to the ‘neutral’ register and those in -ее to a more ‘bookish’ style (бóльше/бóлее тридцат[image: img] ‘more than thirty’).

(ii) Only бóльше/мéньше are used to denote extent or degree: Он л[image: img]бит дочь бóльше (not бóлее), чем с[image: img]на ‘He loves his daughter more than (he loves) his son’.

(iii) Бóлее and мéнее are mainly used in the formation of long comparative adjectives and adverbs (see 177 and 398 (1) note), and in a number of set phrases: бóлее [image: img]ли мéнее ‘more or less’, бóлее тогó ‘furthermore’ etc.

(2) Дáльше/дáлее ‘further’

Apart from its spatial meaning, дáльше ‘further’ also implies subsequent action (A дáльше что случ[image: img]лось? ‘And what happened next?’) or encouragement (Hy — дáльше! ‘Well, go on!’). Дáлее is limited mainly to the phrase и так дáлее (и т.д.) ‘and so on’.

400 The superlative adverb

(1) A superlative adverb consists of a comparative adverb in -е or -ее + всегó (for internal comparison) or всех (for external comparison):

Я рабóтаю лýчше всегó вéчером
I work best of all in the evening (i.e. compared with other times)

Я рабóтаю лýчше всех вéчером
I work best in the evening (i.e. compared with other people)

Compare

Мы все старéли, Áда Еф[image: img]мовна — мéньше всех (Grekova) We were all ageing, Ada Efimovna least of all (= less than anyone)

(2) Наибóлее can also be used in the formation of superlative adverbs (наибóлее свобóдно ‘most freely, fluently’ (cf. наимéнее свобóдно ‘least fluently’), and this is the norm with adverbs which do not end in -о/-е, e.g. наибóлее лог[image: img]чески ‘most logically’.




The Preposition

401 Introductory comments

(1) A preposition is a part of speech which expresses the relationship of one word to another: колóдец без вод[image: img] ‘a well without water’, добр к дéтям ‘kind to children’, пр[image: img]гнуть через забóр ‘to jump over the fence’.

(2) Each Russian preposition governs a noun or pronoun in an oblique case. Some prepositions govern two or even three cases.

(3) Prepositions may be subdivided as follows:

(i) Primary: в ‘in’, до ‘as far as’, на ‘on’ etc.

(ii) Adverbial: бл[image: img]з ‘near’, вдòль ‘along’ etc.

(iii) Prepositions derived from nouns (e.g. в пóльзу ‘in favour of’, насчёт ‘on account of’) and from verbs (благодар[image: img] ‘thanks to’ etc.).

402 Primary prepositions and cases

The primaries (central meanings only) can be arranged in a grid, as follows.


[image: img]



[image: img]


Note

(a) Though not strictly speaking primary prepositions, из-за and из-под are usually included in the series.

(b) See 419 (1) (i) Note for мèжду + genitive case.

(c) о is written as об before words beginning with а, э, и, о or у (e.g. обÁнглии ‘about England’) and as обо in combinations such as обо всём ‘about everything’ and обо мне ‘about me’.

403 Repetition of prepositions

The repetition of prepositions is optional, compare:

В Москвé и нéкоторых друг[image: img]х городáх . ..(Izvestiya) In Moscow and certain other cities . . .

and

Он был в пижáме и в домáшних тýфлях (Zalygin)
He was wearing pyjamas and slippers

except where two or more items governed by the same preposition appear in different clauses, when repetition is mandatory:

Я надéялся не тóлько на неё, но и на негó
I relied not only on her, but also on him

404 The buffer vowel -o

Primary prepositions which end in a consonant acquire a final -о when followed by certain clusters of consonants. These subdivide as follows:

(1) Clusters which affect many prepositions:

(i) Вр- (mainly врéмя ‘time’): во врéмя ‘during’, ко врéмени ‘by the time’, со врéмени ‘since the time’.

(ii) Вс- (mainly declined forms of весь ‘all’): во всём ‘in everything’, изо всех сил ‘with all one’s might’ (but из всех мо[image: img]х друзéй ‘of all my friends’), обо всём ‘about everything’, со всех концóв ‘from all parts’ (над, перед, от are not affected).

(iii) Вт- (mainly втóрник ‘Tuesday’ and вторóй ‘second’): во втóрник ‘on Tuesday’, ко втóрнику ‘by Tuesday’, со втóрника ‘since Tuesday’; во вторóм ‘in the second’, со вторóго ‘since the second’.

(iv) Дн- (mainly oblique cases of день ‘day’ and дно ‘bottom’): ко дню ‘for the day’, со/с днём ‘with the day’, со дня ‘since the day’, изо дня в день ‘daily, constantly’; ко дну ‘to the bottom’.

(v) Мн- (mainly oblique cases of я ‘I’ and мнóгое/мнóгие ‘many’): во мне ‘in me’, ко мне ‘to me’, надо мной ‘above me’, передо мной ‘in front of me’, подо мной ‘below me’, со мной ‘with me’, обо мне ‘about me’; во мнóгом ‘in many ways’, со мнóгими ‘with many people’ (but из мнóгих ‘of many people’, от мнóгих ‘from many people’).

(2) Clusters that affect only certain prepositions; the cluster often repeats the final consonant of the preposition or its unvoiced/voiced/mutated counterpart: во Владивостóке ‘in Vladivostok’, во МХÁТе ‘in the Moscow Art Theatre’, во Пскóве ‘in Pskov’, во флÁте ‘in the navy’, во Фрóнции ‘in France’; со злóсти ‘out of malice’, со скóростью ‘at a speed’, со сред[image: img] ‘since Wednesday’, со стáнции ‘from the station’, со стен[image: img] ‘from the wall’, со столá ‘from the table’, со штáтом ‘with a staff’; подо льдом ‘under the ice’, etc.

Note

Also во Вьетнáме ‘in Vietnam’, во дворé ‘in the yard’, во избежáние ‘in avoidance of, во [image: img]мя ‘in the name of’, во скóлько? ‘at what time?’ and clusters in monosyllabic oblique case forms whose nominatives contain a fleeting vowel: во рту ‘in the mouth’ (from рот ‘mouth’), со лба ‘from the forehead’ (from лоб ‘forehead’), со льдом ‘with ice’ (from лёд ‘ice’).

405 Stress in primary prepositions

(1) Prepositions are usually unstressed; however, some primaries, in particular за, на, по, под and, to a lesser extent, до, из and о/об, take the stress when combined with certain nouns and numerals. Many such combinations are characteristic of colloquial registers.

(2) The types of noun involved include parts of the body (e.g. головá ‘head’), geographical features (бéрег ‘shore’), other locations (гóрод ‘town’), time words (год ‘year’) and some others (вид ‘view’). All nouns and numerals involved are monosyllables or have initial stress in the declined form.

(3) The commonest case involved is the accusative, but others are also found.

(4) Among the commonest combinations are the following:

(i) До + genitive: дó дому ‘as far as home’, (с утрá) дó ночи (from morning) ‘till night’, дó смерти (испугáлся) (was scared) ‘to death’.

(ii) За + accusative: зá борт ‘overboard’ (direction), зá волосы ‘by the hair’, зá год ‘in a year’, зá голову ‘by the head’, зá город ‘into the country’, зá гору ‘beyond the mountain’ (direction), зá два (гóда), две (недéли), три (гóда), пять, шесть, семь, восемь, девять, десять, сто (лет) ‘in two (years/weeks), three, five, six, seven, eight, nine, ten, a hundred’ (years), зá день ‘in a day’, зá зиму ‘during the winter’, зáкосу/косы ‘by the plait/plaits’, зá лето ‘during the summer’, зá море ‘beyond the sea’ (direction), зá ногу/ноги ‘by the leg/legs’, зá нос ‘by the nose’, зá ночь ‘during the night’, зá плечи ‘by the shoulders’, зá полночь ‘beyond midnight’, зá реку ‘beyond the river’ (direction), зáруку/руки ‘by the hand/hands’, зá спину ‘behind the back’ (direction), (держáться) зá стену (to hold) ‘on to the wall’, зá угол ‘round the corner’ (direction), зá ухо/уши ‘by the ear/ears’, (ущипнýть) зá щеку (to pinch) ‘on the cheek’.


Note

Alternative noun/numeral stress is found in за вóлосы, гóлову, два/две, три, пять, шесть, семь, вóсемь, дéвять, дéсять, сто, лéто, мóре, плéчи.

(iii) За + instrumental: зá городом ‘in the country’ (cf. за гóродом ‘beyond the town’), зá морем (ог за мóрем) ‘overseas’, зá ухом ‘behind the ear’.

(iv) Из + genitive: [image: img]з виду ‘from sight’, [image: img]з дому ‘out of the house’ (one’s own house, cf. из дóма ‘out of someone else’s house’, e.g. из дóма Сáши ‘from Sasha’s house’), [image: img]з лесу ‘from the forest’ (also из л са), [image: img]з носу ‘from the nose’ (also из нóса).

(v) На + accusative: нá берег ‘on to the shore’, нá бок ‘on to one’s side’, нá борт ‘on board’ (direction), (спуст[image: img]ть) нá воду (to launch) ‘on to the water’ (cf. смотрéть на вóду/нá воду ‘to look at the water’), нá год ‘for a year’, нá голову ‘on to the head’, нá гору ‘onto the hill’, н два (numerals behave as with за + accusative (see (ii) above)), нá день ‘for a day’, нá дом ‘to the premises’ (but смотрéть на дом ‘to look at the house’), нá зиму ‘for the winter’, нá лето ‘for the summer’, нá море ‘to the sea’, нá ногу/ноги ‘on to the leg/legs, foot/feet’, нá нос ‘on to the nose’, нá ночь ‘for the night’, нá пол ‘on to the floor’, нáреку ‘to the river’, нá руку ‘onto the hand’/нá руки ‘into the arms’, нáспину ‘on to the back’, нá стену ‘on to the wall’, (шептáть) нá ухо (to whisper) ‘into the ear’ (cf. нацеп[image: img]ть на ýхо ‘to attach to the ear’).

Note

The following take alternative noun/numeral stress: на бéрег, гóлову, два (and other numerals), лéто, мéре, рéку, ст ну.

(vi)На + prepositional: нá море/на мóре ‘on the sea, at the seaside’.

(vii) О/об + accusative: (бóк) ó бок ‘(side) by side’, óб пол/об пóл ‘against the floor’, (рукá) óб руку (hand) ‘in hand’.

(viii) По + accusative: пó два/две, двое, три, трое, сто ‘two, three, a hundred each’ (with alternative numeral stress: по два ‘two each’ etc.).

(ix) По + dative: пó лесу/по лéсу ‘through the forest’, пó морю/по мóрю ‘over the sea’, пó полю/по пóлю ‘over the field’.

(x) Под + accusative: пóд воду/под вóду ‘under the water’ (direction), пóд гору ‘downhill’, пóд ноги ‘under one’s feet’ (direction), пóд руку/руки ‘by the arm/arms’.

(xi) Под + instrumental: п д боком/под б ком ‘close at hand’.

(xii) Пр[image: img] смерти ‘at death’s door’.

Note

Alternative stress is possible in many literal contexts, while idioms retain prepositional stress: лезть нá стену/на стéну ‘to climb up on to the wall’, but лезть нá стену (fig.) ‘to go berserk’. Compare положá рýку нá сердце ‘hand on heart’ and жáловаться на сéрдце ‘to complain of heart trouble’.

406 Adverbial prepositions

Adverbial prepositions take the following forms.

(1) One-word prepositions (all + genitive unless otherwise indicated): бл[image: img]з ‘near’, вблиз[image: img] ‘close to’, вглубь ‘into the depths of’, вдóль ‘along’, взамéн ‘in exchange for’, вмéсто ‘instead of’, внé ‘outside’, внутрΓ ‘inside’ (location), внýтрь ‘inside’ (direction), вóзле ‘close to’, вокрýг ‘around’, вопрек[image: img] + dative ‘contrary to’, вперед[image: img] ‘in front of’, врóде ‘like’, м[image: img]мо ‘past’, навстрéчу + dative ‘towards’, наканýне ‘on the eve of’, наперекóр + dative ‘counter to’, напрóтив ‘opposite’, óколо ‘near’, относ[image: img]тельно ‘with regard to’, пóдле ‘by the side of’, подóбно + dative ‘similar to’, пóзад[image: img] ‘behind’, поперёк ‘across, athwart’, пóсле ‘after’, посред[image: img] ‘in the midst of’, прóтив ‘opposite’, свèрх ‘above’, св[image: img]ше ‘more than’, сзáди ‘behind’, сквóзь + accusative ‘through’, соглáсно + dative ‘according to’, сред[image: img] ‘among’.

(2) Compounds involving a primary preposition: вблиз[image: img] от ‘close to’, вдал[image: img] от ‘far from’, вмéсте с + instrumental ‘together with’, вплóть до ‘right up to’, вслед за + instrumental ‘after’, незав[image: img]симо от ‘irrespective of’, р[image: img]дом с + instrumental ‘next to’, соглáсно с + instrumental ‘in accordance with’.

407 Prepositions derived from nouns and verbs

(1) Compound prepositions derived from nouns comprise:

(i) One-word prepositions (all + genitive): пор[image: img]дка ‘of the order of’, посрéдством ‘by means of’, путём ‘by dint of’.

(ii) Those that combine with one primary preposition (all + genitive): в в[image: img]де ‘in the form of’, ввидý ‘in view of’, в интерéсах ‘in the interests of’, в кáчестве ‘in the capacity of, в направлéнии ‘in the direction of’, во врéмя ‘during’, в пóльзу ‘in favour of’, в продолжéние ‘in the course of’, в результáте ‘as a result of, в с[image: img]лу ‘on the strength of’, вслéдствие ‘in consequence of’, в стóрону ‘in the direction of’, в течéние ‘during the course of’, в хóде ‘during the course of’, в цéлях ‘for the purpose of’, за счёт ‘at the expense of’, на протяжéнии ‘during’, с цéлью ‘with the object of’.

(iii) Those that combine with two primaries: в зав[image: img]симости от ‘depending on’, в отл[image: img]чие от ‘unlike’, в связ[image: img] с + instrumental ‘in connection with’, по направлéнию к ‘in the direction of’, по отношéнию к ‘in relation to’, по сравнéнию с + instrumental ‘by comparison with’.

(2) Most prepositions derived from verbs are based on gerunds: благодар[image: img] + dative ‘thanks to’, включáя + accusative ‘including’, начинáя с + genitive ‘beginning with’, несмотр[image: img] на + accusative ‘despite’, не считáя + genitive ‘not counting’, спуст[image: img] + accusative ‘after’, сýдя по + dative ‘judging by’. See also 380.

Note

Спуст[image: img] may follow or precede the noun: две недели спуст[image: img]/спуст[image: img] две недéли ‘two weeks later’.

Spatial Prepositions

408 В and на + prepositional/accusative, из/c + genitive

(1) В/на + prepositional

(i) The central meaning of в + prepositional is ‘in, inside’:

Игрýшки в [image: img]щике     The toys are in the drawer

(ii) The central meaning of на + prepositional is ‘on, on top of’:

Кн[image: img]ги на пóлке     The books are on the shelf

(2) В/на + accusative

В and на + accusative are used to denote, respectively, direction into or on to:



	Я кладý игрýшки в [image: img]щик
	I put the toys in(to) the drawer



	Я стáвлю кн[image: img]ги на пóлку
	I stand the books on(to) the shelf




(3) Из/с + genitive

Из ‘out of’ and с ‘down from’ + genitive denote withdrawal. They are the ‘opposites’, respectively, of в and на:



	Я вынимàю игрýшки из [image: img]щика
	I take the toys out of the drawer



	Я берý кн[image: img]ги с пóлки
	I take the books off the shelf




Note

(a) The oppositions в/из and на/с are consistently observed, though there are exceptions: Я лежý в постéли ‘I am lying in bed’ but Я вста[image: img] с постéли ‘I get out of bed’ (из постéли is used with verbs prefixed вы-: Он в[image: img]скочил из постéли ‘He leapt out of bed’). For other exceptions, see 411 (2).

(b) Nouns which normally combine with из, e.g. из гóрода ‘from the town’, combine with с when qualified by весь: со всегó гóрода ‘from all over the town’ (the meaning is ‘from the whole area’ not ‘from inside’, cf. со всех концóв ‘from all parts’, со всех сторóн ‘from all sides’).

(c)В also combines with the prepositional case of nouns denoting articles of clothing etc.: Он в бот[image: img]нках ‘He is wearing shoes’, Онá в бéлом плáтье ‘She is wearing a white dress’, Он в очкáх ‘He is wearing glasses’ (cf. нос[image: img]ть ‘to wear habitually’).

(d)В and на + accusative are used after nouns such as билéт and дверь: билéт в теáтр/на óперу/на пóезд ‘a theatre/opera/train ticket’, дверь в кóмнату ‘the door to the room’. Compare вид на мóре ‘a view of the sea’.

409 The use of в and на with geographical terminology and the names of organizations, buildings and parts of buildings

With certain categories of noun the distinction between в and на is not always clear cut.

(1) Countries

(i) В is used for almost all countries: в Великобритáнии ‘in Great Britain’, в Росс[image: img]и ‘in Russia’.

(ii) На is used with some states which are also islands: на Кýбе ‘in Cuba’. Note also на рóдине ‘in the homeland’, на Рус[image: img] ‘in Rus’ (but в дрéвней Рус[image: img] ‘in ancient Rus’) and на чужб[image: img]не ‘in a foreign land’.

(2) Republics and other territories in the former USSR

(i) The names of former Soviet Republics and other major territories take в: в Армéнии ‘in Armenia’, в Сиб[image: img]ри ‘in Siberia’.

(ii) Note на (в) Укра[image: img]не ‘in Ukraine’ (but в Зáпадной Укра[image: img]не ‘in Western Ukraine’) and the use of на with areas ending in -щина: на Днепрóвщине ‘in the area of the Dnieper’. В Укра[image: img]не is becoming increasingly acceptable.

(3) Natural features and climatic zones

(i) В Áрктике ‘in the Arctic’, в пуст[image: img]не ‘in the desert’, в степ[image: img] ‘in the steppe’, в тайгé ‘in the taiga’.

(ii) На возв[image: img]шенности ‘in the highlands’, на лугý ‘in a meadow’, на н[image: img]зменности ‘in the lowlands’, на пóлюсе ‘at the Pole’, на пол[image: img]не ‘in a glade’, на прóсеке ‘in a forest cutting’, на равн[image: img]не ‘in the plain’, на целинé ‘in the virgin soil’.

(4) Mountain ranges

(i) В is used with plural гóры ‘mountains’ (в горáх ‘in the mountains’) and with ranges that have plural names: в Áльпах ‘in the Alps’, в Áндах ‘in the Andes’, в Карпáтах ‘in the Carpathians’ etc. (Exceptions include на Балкáнах ‘in the Balkans’ and на Воробьёвых горáх ‘on the Sparrow Hills’.)

(ii) На is used with ranges that have singular names: на Алтáе/Кавкáзе/Пам[image: img]ре/Урáле ‘in the Altai/Caucasus/Pamirs/Urals’. (Тянь-Шáнь ‘Tien-Shan’ is used with either в or на: в/на Тянь-Шáне.)

Note

В replaces на when the noun is qualified by an adjective: в Востóчном Пам[image: img]ре ‘in the Eastern Pamirs’ (except for Кавкáз Caucasus’: на Востóчном Кавкáзе ‘in the Eastern Caucasus’).

(5) Islands, archipelagoes, peninsulas

(i) На is the norm: на Ал[image: img]ске ‘in Alaska’, на Гавáйях ‘in Hawaii’, на К[image: img]пре ‘in Cyprus’, на Кóрсике ‘in Corsica’, на Кр[image: img]те ‘on Crete’, на Мáльте ‘in Malta’, на Тайм[image: img]ре ‘on the Taimyr peninsula’, на [image: img]ве ‘in Java’.

(ii) However, в is used in в Крымý ‘in the Crimea’ and with islands ending in -ия: в Гренлáндии ‘in Greenland’, в Сард[image: img]нии ‘in Sardinia’, в Сиц[image: img]лии ‘in Sicily’ (cf. на óстрове Сард[image: img]ния/Сиц[image: img]лия ‘on the island of Sardinia, Sicily’ etc).

(6) Points of the compass

На is used with points of the compass: на востóке/зáпаде/[image: img]ге/сéвере ‘in the east/west/south/north’, на [image: img]го-востóке/сèверо-зáпаде ‘in the south-east/north-west’. Political на Зáпаде ‘in the West’ (i.e. ‘in Western countries’) is distinguished from geographical на зáпаде ‘in the west’. Compare на Бл[image: img]жнем/Дáльнем Востóке ‘in the Near/Far East’.

(7) Towns

(i) Town names, many parts of towns and most regions of Moscow combine with в: в Москвé ‘in Moscow’; в переýлке ‘in a side-street’, в пр[image: img]городе ‘in a suburb’; в Остáнкино ‘in Ostankino’, в Черёмушках ‘in Cheremushki’.

(ii) На is used as follows:

(a) На окрáине ‘in the outskirts’, на плóщади ‘in the square’, на ýлице ‘in the street’ (в is possible only when narrowness is emphasized: в ýзких ýлицах ‘in the narrow streets’). Note в/на сквéре ‘in the small public garden’.

(b) With some Moscow regions: на Арбáте ‘in the Arbat’, на Прéсне ‘in Presnya’, на Сóколе ‘in Sokol’.

(8) Buildings (and parts of buildings), areas and workplaces

(i) Most names of buildings and organizations take в: в аптéке ‘at the chemist’s shop’, в аэропортý ‘at the airport’, в колхóзе ‘at the collective farm’, в ц[image: img]рке ‘at the circus’, в шкóле ‘at the school’ etc.

(ii) Combinations with на relate especially to areas historically associated with open spaces or complexes of buildings rather than single structures. Thus, both пóчта ‘post office’ and стáнция ‘station’ take на by association with the pre-Revolutionary почтóвая стáнция ‘relay station’, an area with stables, administrative offices and sleeping accommodation, where travellers could obtain fresh horses. Combinations with на include the following:

(a) На аэродрóме ‘at the aerodrome’, на бóзе ‘at the base’, на вокзáле ‘at the main station’, на в[image: img]ставке ‘at the exhibition’, на дáче ‘at the country cottage’, на завóде ‘at the plant’, на пóчте ‘at the post office’, на почтáмте ‘at the main post office’, на предпри[image: img]тии ‘at the enterprise’, на р[image: img]нке ‘at the market’, на склáде ‘at the warehouse’, на спорт[image: img]вной площáдке ‘at the sports ground’, на стадиóне ‘at the stadium’, на стáнции ‘at the station’, на стро[image: img]тельстве/стрóйке ‘at the building site’, на фáбрике ‘at the factory’, на фéрме ‘at the farm’, на [image: img]рмарке ‘at the trade fair’.

(b) Certain parts of buildings and organizations: на балкóне ‘on (theatr. ‘in’) the balcony’, на галёрке ‘in the gallery’ (theatr.), на кáфедре ‘in the (university) department’, на факультéте ‘in the faculty’, на чердакé ‘in the attic’, на [image: img]русе ‘in the circle’ (theatr.).

Note

В дóме ‘in the house’, but на домý ‘on the premises, at home’: Он зарабáтывает и на домý ‘He earns extra money at home’ (cf. Закáз достáвлен нá дом ‘The order has been delivered to the door’). Compare also в теáтре ‘in the theatre’ and Рабóтаю на теáтре/рáдио/телев[image: img]дении ‘I work in the theatre/in radio/on TV’ (professional parlance).

(9) Miscellaneous

На дéреве ‘in a tree’, на кормé ‘in the stern’, на носý ‘in the prow’, на рéйде ‘in the roads’ (of a harbour), на сковородé ‘in a frying-pan’.

410 Nouns which may be used with в and на, but with different meanings

Many nouns may be used with either в or на, with negligible difference in meaning: в/на кварт[image: img]ре ‘in the flat’, в/на кон[image: img]шне ‘in the stable’, в/на кýхне ‘in the kitchen’, в/на флóте ‘in the navy’ etc.

Other nouns combine with в and на, but with a difference in meaning.

(1) Автóбус (and other vehicles)

(i) В автóбусе ‘in the bus’ is used if there is emphasis on the vehicle as a scene of activity: Урóки я в[image: img]учила в автóбусе/в пóезде/в метрó ‘I did my homework in the bus/the train/on the underground’.

(ii) На is preferred when emphasis is on travel (though either preposition may be used): две останóвки на метрó до Арбáта ‘two stops on the underground to the Arbat’. Only на is possible with the names of ships: на парохóде ‘on the steamer’. Public transport vehicles may appear in the instrumental case, as an alternative to a prepositional construction: доéхать трамвáем ‘to get there by tram’, достáвить груз самолётом/парохóдом ‘to deliver a load by aircraft/by steamer’. However, this does not apply to велосипéд ‘bicycle’, лóдка ‘boat’, метрó ‘underground’, мотоц[image: img]кл ‘motorcycle’, такс[image: img] ‘taxi’, which appear only with prepositions (éхать на велосипéде/на такс[image: img] ‘to ride a bicycle/go by taxi’ etc.).

(2) Вóздух

(i) В вóздухе means ‘up in the air, pervading the air’: Самолёт в вóздухе ‘The aircraft is up in the air’, В вóздухе пов[image: img]с зáпах табакá ‘The smell of tobacco hung in the air’.

(ii) На вóздухе means ‘out in the open air’: на свéжем/откр[image: img]том вóздухе ‘in the fresh/the open air’. Compare the use of на in other outdoor contexts: Знáмя кол[image: img]шется на ветрý ‘The flag flutters in the breeze’, сидéть наóс лнце ‘to sit in the sun’ etc.

(3) Высотá/глубинá

(i) В is used in the absence of quantification: в прозрáчной высотé ‘in the translucent heights’, в морскóй глубинé/в океáнских глуб[image: img]нах ‘in the ocean depths’. Note also в глубинé зáла ‘at the back of the hall’, в глубинé лéса ‘in the depths of the forest’, в глубинé сáда ‘at the bottom of the garden’.

(ii) На is used when quantification is stated or implied: на высотé двух киломéтров/на [image: img]той высотé ‘at a height of two kilometres/at this height’, на глубинé трёх сантимéтров ‘at a depth of three centimetres’.

(4) Глазá

(i) В is used in contexts of emotion or opinion: выражéние страдáния в[image: img]глазáх ‘an expression of suffering in the eyes’, Как м болв ном я в глядел в её глаз х ‘What an idiot I appeared in her eyes’.

(ii) На denotes:

(a) ‘On the surface’: Контáктные л[image: img]нзы оста[image: img]тся на глазáх мéсяцами ‘Contact lenses stay in the eyes for months on end’.

(b) ‘Swiftly/in the presence of’: Городá рождáются на нáших глазáх ‘Towns spring up before our very eyes’.

Note

Either preposition may be used in the context of tears: В/на глазáх показáлись слёзы ‘Tears appeared in her eyes’.

(5) Горá

В гóру means ‘uphill’: идт[image: img] в гóру ‘to go uphill’. Нá гору refers to a specific hill or mountain: забрáться нá гору ‘to climb a mountain’.

Note the mining term на-горá ‘to the surface’.

(6) Двор

(i) Во дворé ‘in the yard’ refers to an area surrounded by houses or a fence: Во дворé б[image: img]ло две покр[image: img]шки ‘There were two tyre covers in the yard’.

(ii) На дворé denotes:

(a) A specific kind of yard: на кáнном дворé ‘in the stable yard’.

(b) ‘Outside’: На дворé зимá ‘It is winter outside’.

(7) Мéсто

(i) В мéсте is used to denote:

(a) Part of a whole: Кн[image: img]га пóрвана в однóм мéсте ‘The book is torn in one place’.

(b) A three-dimensional area: в тёмном мéсте ‘in a dark place’.

(c) ‘Together’: всё собрáть в однóм мéсте ‘to collect everything in one place’.

(d) ‘The same’: Мы всегдá встречáлись в однóм мéсте ‘We always met in the same place’.

(e) A locality: в чудéсном мéсте ‘in a delightful spot’.

Note

В is also used in certain adjectival combinations: в другóм мéсте ‘somewhere else’, в рáзных местáх ‘in various places’.

(ii) На мéсте is used to denote:

(a) ‘The proper place’: Все в щи на мéсте ‘Everything is in its proper place’.

(b) Immobility: сто[image: img]ть на мéсте ‘to stand still’.

(c) Possession: Я сижý на твоём мéсте ‘I am sitting in your place’.

(d) Former whereabouts: Дéньги лежáт на прéжнем мéсте ‘The money is lying where it was’.

(e) Replacement: На мéсте пустырéй в[image: img]росли жил[image: img]е квартáлы ‘Blocks of flats have sprung up in place of waste ground’.

(f) Flat areas: на рóвном мéсте ‘on a level stretch of ground’.

(g) Preferred conduct: на вáшем мéсте ‘if I were you’.

(h) Scale of priorities: На вторóм мéсте — жил[image: img]щные услóвия ‘Housing conditions are in second place’.

Note

На местáх ‘in the provinces’: Пéрвый тур провóдится на местáх ‘The first round is being held in the provinces’.

(8) Мóре

(i) В мóре denotes:

(a) Activity or location beneath the surface: [image: img]ти р[image: img]бы вóдятся в Чёрном мóре ‘These fish are found in the Black Sea’.

(b) Out at sea, on a voyage etc.: Корáбль ужé давнó в мóре ‘The ship has been under way for some time’; compare also в откр[image: img]том мóре ‘in the open sea’.

(ii) На мóре denotes activity or location on the surface of the sea (приключéния на сýше и на мóре ‘adventures on land and sea’) or on the seashore ([image: img]лта нахóдится на Чёрном мóре ‘Yalta is on the Black Sea’).

(9) Нéбо

Either preposition is used to denote the location of natural phenomena (огрóмное сóлнце в/на ч[image: img]стом нéбе ‘an enormous sun in the clear sky’), while в is preferred for birds, aircraft, sounds etc. (Вáря ув[image: img]дела в нéбе два вертолёта ‘Varya saw two helicopters in the sky’, В нéбе посл[image: img]шался рóкот ‘A low rumble was heard in the sky’).

(10) Окнó

(i) В окнé means ‘visible at the window’: В окнé показáлась егóголовá ‘His head appeared at the window’.

(ii) На окнé means ‘on the window/the window-sill’: На окнé сто[image: img]ли цвет[image: img] ‘There were flowers on the window-sill’. Note also На óкнах рóзовые занавéски ‘There are pink curtains at the windows’.

(11) Пóле

(i) В пóле means ‘out in the fields’: В дерéвне пýсто, все в пóле ‘The village is deserted, everyone is out in the fields’.

(ii) На пóле denotes a specific area or plot: На пóле сто[image: img]л трáктор ‘In the field stood a tractor’, На пол[image: img]х рабóтали л[image: img]ди ‘People were working in the fields’, на картóфельном пóле ‘in a potato field’, на пóле бóя ‘on the battle field’, на лётном пóле ‘on the flying field’, на футбóльном пóле ‘on the football field’.

Note

На пол[image: img]х also means ‘in the margin’.

(12) Развéдка

В развéдке refers to military intelligence, на развéдке to prospecting: Он рабóтает на развéдке нéфти ‘He works in oil prospecting’.

(13) Рукá/рýки

(i) В рукé/рукáх means ‘in the hand/hands’: У Арсéния в рукáх авóська ‘Arseny is holding a string-bag’.

(ii) На рукé/рукáх means ‘in the arm(s)’: На однóй рукé у неё ребёнок ‘She has a child in one arm’, Онá подошлá с В[image: img]тькой на рукáх ‘She came up with Vitka in her arms’.

Note

Кн[image: img]га на рукáх ‘The (library) book is out’, У негó семь[image: img] на рукáх ‘He has a family to support’.

(14) Свет

(i) В свéте means ‘in the light/bathed in light’: В жёлтом свéте фонарéй толп[image: img]лись дéвушки ‘The girls crowded in the yellow light of the lanterns’. Note also figurative usage: в свéте нóвых откр[image: img]тий ‘in the light of recent discoveries’.

(ii) На свéте means ‘in the world’: Скóлько в[image: img]дов слонóв на свéте? ‘How many species of elephant are there in the world?’. На светý is used when something is examined: Онá осмáтривала одéжду на светý ‘She was examining the clothes in the light’.

(15) Селó

В селé means ‘in a village’, на селé ‘in country areas’: роль интеллигéнции на селé ‘the intelligentsia’s role in country areas’.

(16) Серед[image: img]на

В or на are used to denote the centre of an area: Трáктор в/на серед[image: img]не пóля ‘The tractor is in the middle of the field’. В серед[image: img]не denotes enclosure, ‘in between’: в серед[image: img]не толп[image: img] ‘in the middle of a crowd’.

(17) Стýдия

В is used for an artist’s studio, and for radio and recording studios (в рáдиостýдии/в стýдии звýкозáписи), whereas на is used with film studios (фильм дубл[image: img]рован на к[image: img]ностýдии ‘The film has been dubbed at the film studio’).

(18) Суд

В судé means ‘in the court-room’: В судé сегóдня многол[image: img]дно ‘The court-room is crowded today’; в/на судé ‘at the trial’.

(19)Ýхо

Нá ухо is the norm: шепнýть нá ухо ‘to whisper in someone’s ear’. В ýхо may be used to emphasize directed sound: шепнýть пр[image: img]мо в ýхо ‘to whisper directly into someone’s ear’.

(20) Шáхта

В шáхте means ‘down the mine’, на шáхте ‘at the mine/colliery’.

411 Special uses of c + genitive

(1) The nouns enumerated in 410 combine with:

(i) В/на + accusative to denote direction:

Шахтёр спуст[image: img]лся вáш хту
The miner went down the mine

Онá подхват[image: img]ла ребёнка нá руки
She gathered the child up in her arms

(ii) Из/с + genitive to denote withdrawal:

Монéта в[image: img]пала из её рук
The coin fell from her hands

Он упáл с большóй высот[image: img]
He fell from a great height

(2) Some nouns combine only with с + genitive to denote withdrawal, even where location is expressed by в + prepositional: cf.

Самолёт в вóздухе
The aircraft is in the air

Самолёт с (not из!) вóздуха замéтил тéрпящих бéдствие
The aircraft spotted the victims of the disaster from the air

Compare also



	с гор[image: img]
	downhill



	со дворá
	from the yard



	с мóря
	from the sea



	с нéба
	from the sky



	с пóля/полéй
	from the field/fields




412 Uses of в and на when the dependent noun denotes an activity, event

(1)На combines with the prepositional of nouns which denote activities or events: на войнé ‘at the war’, на концéрте ‘at a concert’, на мáтче ‘at a match’, на рабóте ‘at work’, на свáдьбе ‘at a wedding’, на собрáнии ‘at a meeting’, на урóке ‘at the lesson’.

(2)Ha + accusative/c + genitive denote, respectively, movement towards and withdrawal from these activities, thus



	Идý на рабóту
	I am going to work



	Идý домóй с рабóты
	I am going home from work




Note

В combines with nouns that denote a performance (a) if the performer is the subject of the verb (петь в óпере ‘to sing in an opera’) and (b) in references to the content of a work (В [image: img]той óпере мнóго крас[image: img]вых áрий ‘There are many beautiful arias in this opera’).

413 В and на: extension of the spatial meanings

A number of meanings of в and на can be regarded as extensions of the spatial meanings.

(1)В + prepositional

(i) ‘Covered in’:

Пáльцы у мен[image: img] в царáпинах
My fingers are covered in scratches

(ii) Distance:

В киломéтре от ГЭС — большóе óзеро
A large lake is situated a kilometre from the power station

Он живёт в пят[image: img] минýтах ходьб[image: img] от стáнции
He lives five minutes’ walk from the station

Note

‘At what distance?’ is rendered as на какóм рассто[image: img]нии? (See 415 (2) for за + accusative in the meaning of distance.)

(iii) A group to which the subject belongs:



	Он в гост[image: img]х
	He is on a visit



	оставáться в жив[image: img]х
	to survive




Note

The idea of plurality in phrases of this type is often an abstraction, since в гост[image: img]х, for example, can be used even if the subject is the only guest (cf. also идт[image: img] в гóсти ‘to go visiting’).

(iv) Various physical states:



	в её присýтствии
	in her presence (cf. в её отсýтствие ‘in her absence’)



	в пут[image: img]
	en route



	в хорóшем состо[image: img]нии
	in good condition




(v) Various mental states:



	Он в востóрге
	He is delighted



	Онá в хорóшем настроéнии
	She is in a good mood




Note

The phrase в сáмом дéле implies confirmation (Он говор[image: img]т, что он китáец, и в сáмом дéле он китáец ‘He says he is Chinese, and he really is Chinese’), while на сáмом дéле implies contrast (на вид так[image: img]е м[image: img]лые, а на сáмом дéле зл[image: img]е ‘seemingly so nice, but in fact spiteful’).

(2) Ha + prepositional

Ha + prepositional is used in a number of phrases:



	катáться на конькáх
	to skate



	ход[image: img]ть на л[image: img]жах
	to ski



	рукá на пéревязи
	an arm in a sling




including some which denote state:



	на вóле/свобóде
	at liberty



	быть на пéнсии
	to be on a pension, retired



	на вторóй/трéтьей скóрости
	in second, third gear



	на рáнней стáдии
	at an early stage




Prepositions that Denote the Position of an Object in Relation to Another Object (Behind, in Front of, Below, on Top of etc.), or Movement to or from that Position

414 За + instrumental/accusative, из-за + genitive

(1) За + instrumental

(i) За + instrumental means ‘behind, on the other side of, beyond’ etc.:



	за дóмом
	behind the house



	за мостóм
	on the other side of the bridge



	за рекóй
	beyond the river







Note

Сзáди and позад[image: img] + genitive are synonymous with за + instrumental in the meaning ‘behind’: сзáди, позад[image: img] дóма ‘behind the house’. Сзáди мен[image: img] ‘behind me’ lacks the idea of close proximity that adheres to за мной.

(ii) The following phrases are particularly common:



	за бóртом
	overboard



	зá городом
	in the suburbs, in the country



	за гран[image: img]цей
	abroad



	за двéрью
	behind, outside the door



	за окнóм
	outside the window (from the inside), inside the window (from the outside)



	за рулём
	at the wheel



	за столóм
	at the table (also за обéдом ‘at lunch’ etc.)



	за углóм
	round the corner




Note also зáмужем ‘married’ (of a woman): Онá зáмужем за рýсским ‘She is married to a Russian’.

(2) За + accusative

За + accusative is used to denote movement to these positions:



	поéхать
	зá город
	to drive out of town



	éхать
	за гран[image: img]цу
	to go abroad



	спр[image: img]таться
	за дверь
	to hide behind the door



	сесть
	за стол
	to sit down at the table



	зайт
	зá угол
	to go round the corner




Note also зáмуж: Онá в[image: img]шла зáмуж за актёра ‘She married an actor’.

(3) Из-за + genitive

Из-за + genitive denotes withdrawal from these positions:



	Он вернýлся
	из-за гран[image: img]цы
	He returned from abroad



	Онá встáла
	из-за столá
	She got up from the table



	Он[image: img] показáлись
	из-за углá
	They appeared round the corner




415 За + instrumental/accusative: extension of the spatial meanings

Other spatial meanings of за are as follows:

(1) за + instrumental

(i) Sequence:

Самолёты взлетéли од[image: img]н за друг[image: img]м
The aircraft took off one after the other

(ii) An object followed or pursued:



	гнáться
	за мячóм
	to chase the ball



	охóтиться
	за т[image: img]гром
	to hunt a tiger (for the zoo, cf. охóтиться на т[image: img]гра ‘to hunt (to kill) a tiger’)



	слéдовать
	за экскурсовóдом
	to follow the guide




(iii) Occupation with an activity:

провод[image: img]ть вéчер за игрóй to spend the evening playing

(2) За + accusative

За + accusative may denote distance from a point:

За пять киломéтров отс[image: img]да сегóдня свáдьба
There is a wedding today five kilometres from here

Note

В пят[image: img] киломéтрах could also be used here (see 413 (1) (ii)), but only за is possible:

(a) When movement to a goal is implied:

бежáть за вóсемь киломéтров домóй
to run eight kilometres home

(b) When за combines with до to distinguish two spatial points:

За пятьсóт мéтров до ф[image: img]ниша подтянýлся англичáнин
Five hundred metres from the finish the Englishman rallied

(c) When distance is expressed in terms of дверь ‘door’, дом ‘house’, квартáл ‘block’:

За два дóма до [image: img]того углá в 20-е гóды б[image: img]ло общеж[image: img]тие (Panova)

There was a hostel two doors down from this corner in the 1920s

416 Перед + instrumental, Вперед[image: img] + genitive

(1)Перед means ‘in front of’:



	перед дóмом
	in front of the house




Note

(a) Unlike за, перед cannot take the accusative to denote movement to a position, cf. Он повéсил пальтó за дверь ‘He hung the coat behind the door’, but Он постáвнл м[image: img]ску перед собóй ‘He put the bowl in front of him’.

(b) Note figurative usage: Перед нáмн большáя задáча ‘A major task faces us’.

(2)Вперед[image: img] + genitive ‘in front of, ahead of’ is usually associated with animate nouns or moving objects: éхать вперед[image: img] автóбуса ‘to drive ahead of the bus’. Unlike перед, it does not imply closeness: Дéти бежáли далекó вперед[image: img] взрóслых ‘The children were running far ahead of the adults’.

417 Под + instrumental/accusative, из-под + genitive

(l) Под + instrumental

(i) The central meaning of под is ‘under’:



	плáвать под водóй
	to swim under water



	сто[image: img]ть под мостóм
	to stand under the bridge



	под м[image: img]шкой
	under one’s arm



	пóле под рóжью
	a field under rye




Note the phrases



	под нóсом, под рукóй
	near by, close at hand



	под горóй
	at the bottom of the hill



	под дождём
	in the rain



	под потолкóм
	from the ceiling (Лáмпы вис[image: img]т под потолкóм ‘The lamps hang from the ceiling’)




(ii) Под also denotes proximity to towns:

бо[image: img] под Москвóй     the battles near Moscow

(iii) Под углóм means ‘at an angle’:

Ýлица выход[image: img]ла под углóм к трамвáйной останóвке The street went off at an angle to the tram stop

(iv) Под is also used figuratively: под арéстом, вли[image: img]нием, давлéнием, контрóлем, угрóзой ‘under arrest, the influence, pressure, control, threat’, cf.:

Эксперимéнты провóдятся под руковóдством учёных
The experiments are carried out under the guidance of scientists

Note

Что вы понимáете под [image: img]тим слóвом? ‘What do you understand by this word?’

(2) Под + accusative

Под + the accusative denotes:

(i) Movement to a position underneath something:



	Он[image: img] сéли под дéрево
	They sat down under a tree



	Он спр[image: img]тал рýки под стол
	He hid his hands under the table




Compare also the phrases



	спускáться пóд гору (=с гор[image: img])
	to go downhill



	Онó попáла под дождь
	She got caught in the rain



	обрабóтать пóле под пшен[image: img]цу
	to put a field under wheat




(ii) Movement to a position near (a town):



	Мы переéхалн под
	We moved to near



	Санкт-Петербýрг
	St Petersburg




(iii) Transfer to a state:

стáвить под угрóзу    to place under threat

(3) Из-под + genitive

(i) Из-под means ‘from underneath, from near’ (a town):



	Он в[image: img]лез из-под столá
	He climbed out from under the table



	Он вернýлся из-под Ростóва
	He has returned from near Rostov




(ii) It is also used figuratively:



	Маш[image: img]на в[image: img]шла из-под контрóля
	The car went out of control



	Онá в[image: img]шла из-под егó вли[image: img]ния
	She escaped from his influence




418 Над + instrumental, + genitive

(1)Над means ‘over, above’:

над головóй
overhead

Самолёт лет[image: img]т над гóродом
The aircraft is flying over the town

над ýровнем мóря
above sea level

Note

(a) Unlike под (see 417 (2)(i)), над does not take the accusative to denote movement to a position: Повéсили лáмпу над столóм ‘They hung the lamp over the table’.

(b)Над is also used figuratively: побéда над фаш[image: img]змом ‘victory over Fascism’, рабóтать над ромáном ‘to work on a novel’, сжáлиться над сиротóй ‘to take pity on an orphan’, сме[image: img]ться над дуракóм ‘to laugh at a fool’, суд над [image: img]йхманом ‘the trial of Eichmann’.

(2)Повéрх means ‘over, over the top of, on top of’: смотрéть повéрх очкóв ‘to look over the top of one’s spectacles’, Он надéл св[image: img]тер повéрх рубáшки ‘He put his sweater on over his shirt’.

419 Мéжду + instrumental, сред[image: img], + genitive

(1) Мéжду/сред[image: img]

(i) Мèжду means ‘between’

мèжду магаз[image: img]ном и дорóгой
between the shop and the road

Мèжду домáми есть забóр
There is a fence between the houses

мèжду нáми
between you and me

Note

Мèжду governs the instrumental singular and the instrumental or (less frequently) genitive plural (мèжду дерéвьями/дерéвьев ‘between the trees’); the genitive is found mainly in poetic speech and idiomatic phrases (мèжду двух огнéй ‘between the devil and the deep blue sea’, читáть мèжду строк ‘to read between the lines’).

(ii) Сред[image: img]/посред[image: img] means ‘in the middle’ (of an area):

Сред[image: img]/посред[image: img] пóля сто[image: img]ло нéсколько кустóв
In the middle of the field stood several bushes

Note

Сред[image: img] (but not посред[image: img]) can also mean ‘among, surrounded by’:

Сред[image: img] дерéвьев сто[image: img]т дом A house stands among the trees

(2) Напрóтив/прóтив

Напрóтив/прóтив mean ‘opposite’, combining with verbs of state and movement:

Я живý напрóтив/прóтив завóда
I live opposite the factory

Крéсло постáвлю напрóтив/прòтив телев[image: img]зора
I shall put the chair opposite the TV set

Note

Прóтив (but not напрóтив) also has the meaning ‘against, opposed to’: идт[image: img] прòтив вéтра ‘to walk into the wind’, плыть прóтив течéния ‘to swim against the current’, прòтив часовóй стрéлки ‘anti-clockwise’.

(3) Вдóль, внè, внутр[image: img], внýтрь, вокрýг, мý[image: img]мо

(i) Вдóль means ‘along, alongside’:

идт[image: img] вдóль шоссé
to walk alongside the highway (cf. éхать по шоссé ‘to drive along the highway’)

Вдòль забóра посáжены дерéвья
Trees are planted along(side) the fence

Note

See also 424 (1) (d) for вдòль in the meaning ‘along the surface of’.

(ii) Внè means ‘outside’:

Часть дня он провóдит внè дóма
He spends part of the day outside the house

Note

Figurative usage: внè опáсности, áчереди ‘out of danger, out of turn’.

(iii) Внутр[image: img] and its directional counterpart внý#x0442;рь mean ‘inside’:



	внутр[image: img] гóрода
	inside the town



	проникáть внýтрь помещéния
	to penetrate inside the building



	(iv) Вокрýг means ‘round’:
	



	Земл[image: img] вращáется вокрýг своéй óси
	the Earth rotates round its axis



	Он[image: img] сидéли вокрýг столá
	They sat round the table




(v)М[image: img]мо means ‘past’:

идт[image: img] м[image: img]мо дóма    to go past the house

Prepositions that Denote Spatial Closeness to an Object, Movement Towards or Away from an Object, or Distance from an Object

420 У + genitive, к + dative, от +genitive

(1) У + genitive case

(i) The central meaning of у + genitive is ‘at, by, near’ an object:



	останов[image: img]ться у сáмой двéри
	to stop right by the door



	сидéть у окнá
	to sit by the window




Note

(a) For prepositions denoting proximity to a person, see 421.

(b) Figurative usage: быть у влáсти ‘to be in power’.

(ii) У also means ‘at the house of, with, at’ (the doctor’s etc.):

Онá отдыхáет у сестр[image: img] в дерéвне
She is relaxing at her sister’s place in the country

Сегóдня Сáша был у врачá
Today Sasha was at the doctor’s

у нас
at our place, in our country

(2) К + dative case

(i) К is used in the meaning ‘towards’ (a place), ‘to see’ (a person):



	Я побежáл к в[image: img]ходу
	I ran towards the exit



	Онá идёт к гóроду
	She is going towards the town (cf. идт[image: img] по направлéнию к гóроду, в направлéнии гóрода/к гóроду ‘to walk in the direction of the town’)



	Он пошёл к врачý
	He has gone to see the doctor




Note

(a) Он пришёл к влáсти ‘He came to power’, путь к счáстью ‘the path to happiness’.

(b) Идт[image: img] навстрéчу дрýгу ‘to go to meet a friend’, and figurative usage: идт[image: img] навстрéчу всем опáсностям ‘to face up to all kinds of dangers’.

(ii) К can also denote bodily attitude:



	Я сто[image: img]л бóком к мостý
	I stood sideways on to the bridge



	Он сидéл спинóй ко мне
	He sat with his back to me




(3) От + genitive case

The central meaning of от is ‘away from’:



	Он шёл от рек[image: img]
	He was walking away from the river (cf. Он шёл со сторон[image: img] рек[image: img] ‘He was walking from the direction of the river’)



	Онá ушлá от мýжа
	She left her husband




421 Бл[image: img]з, бл[image: img]зко от, вòзле, недалекó от, неподалёку от, òколо, пòдле + genitive; бл[image: img]зко к, бл[image: img]же к + dative; р[image: img]дом с + instrumental

Of these prepositions, пóдле ‘beside’ is rarely used, while бл[image: img]з, вóзле and óколо ‘near, close to’ are commonly used to denote proximity to a person or an object:

бл[image: img]з/вóзле/óколо дóма    near the house

Note

(a)Вóзле may imply greater proximity: Он живёт вóзле нас ‘He lives very near us’. Additional emphasis may be imparted by the pronoun сáмый: вóзле сáмого лéса ‘hard by the forest’.

(b) Òколо ‘near’ expresses a greater degree of proximity than недалекó от ‘not far from’. Неподалёку is more colloquial than недалекó.

(c)Бл[image: img]зко от ‘close to’ is used to denote passage at close quarters, as well as close location: Пт[image: img]ца пролетéла бл[image: img]зко от негó ‘The bird flew past very close to him’.

(d)Р[image: img]дом с means ‘next to, next door to’: Дом р[image: img]дом с пáрком ‘The house is next to the park’.

(e)Бл[image: img]зко/бл[image: img]же к denote direction towards: Он подощёл бл[image: img]зко/ бл[image: img]же к дóму ‘He went up close/closer to the house’.

(f) For под + instrumental/accusative and из-под + genitive in meaning of proximity see 417 (1) (ii), (2) (ii), (3) (i).

422 При + prepositional

При + prepositional:

(i) combines with the following nouns in the meaning of proximity: вход/въезд ‘entrance’, в[image: img]ход ‘exit’, дорóга ‘road’:

Дáча сто[image: img]ла при дорóге
The country cottage stood at the roadside

повéсить объявлéние при вхóде
to hang a notice at the entrance

постáвить часов[image: img]х при въéзде в туннéль
to post sentries at the entrance to the tunnel

(ii) combines with the names of the sites of battles: б[image: img]тва при Сталингрáде ‘the battle of Stalingrad’ (cf. бой за Великобритáнию ‘the Battle of Britain’).

(iii) denotes attachment: При университéте есть поликл[image: img]ника ‘There is a polyclinic attached to the university’, прáчечная при общеж[image: img]тии ‘a laundry attached to the residence’.

423 вдал[image: img] от, далекó от, подáльше от + genitive

Both вдал[image: img] от and далекó от mean ‘far from’: вдал[image: img]/далекó от роднóго гóрода ‘far from one’s home town’. However, вдал[image: img] от never denotes movement: Он отошёл далекó от (but not вдал[image: img] от) дерéвни ‘He moved far away from the village’. ((По)дáльше от, however, is used in such contexts: Сел подáльше от окнá ‘He sat down a little further away from the window’.)

See also 413 (1) (ii) and 415 (2) (в + prepositional, за + accusative, на + prepositional in the meaning of distance).

Prepositions that Denote Along, Across, Through a Spatial Area

424 По + dative; через, сквòзь + accusative; поперёк, вглубь, вдòль + genitive

(1)По means ‘over the surface/along/up/down’ etc.:

идт[image: img] по бéрегу
to walk along the shore

плыть вверх по течéнию
to sail upstream

Кáпли дожд[image: img] стекáют по стеклý
Raindrops stream down the pane

По коридóру мать прошлá на кýхню
Mother proceeded down the corridor to the kitchen

Note

(a) Movement may be in more than one direction: катáться по крýгу ‘to skate in a circle’, Мен[image: img] воз[image: img]ли по всей Болгáрии ‘I was driven all over Bulgaria’.

(b) The distinction between идт[image: img] по ýлице ‘to walk down the street’ and ход[image: img]ть по ýлице ‘to walk up and down the street’ (see also 320 and 322 (2)).

(c)По may also denote location at or movement to various points in space: Пéрепись населéния провел[image: img] по всем населённым пýнктам ‘The census was carried out throughout all populated areas’, Весь день я ход[image: img]л по магаз[image: img]нам ‘I spent all day walking round the shops’.

(d) In combination with дорóга ‘road’, ýлица ‘street’ and nouns that denote other lines of progress (бéрег ‘shore’, опýшка ‘outskirts’ etc.), по + dative is synonymous with the instrumental or вдóль + genitive: идт[image: img] по бéрегу/бéрегом/вдóль бéрега.

(e) Either по or через may be used to denote movement across an inhabited area: проéхать по всей Москвé/через всю Москвý ‘to travel right across Moscow’ (через implies crossing and emerging from the other side of the city).

(2) The central meaning of через is ‘through’, ‘across’, ‘from one side to the other’ (often with a verb prefixed пере-: перебежáть через дорóгу ‘to run across the road’), ‘over’, ‘via’:

В шкóлу мы ход[image: img]ли через лес
We used to go to school through the forest

Он перелéз через забóр
He climbed over the fence

éхать в К[image: img]ев через Москвý
to travel to Kiev via Moscow

мост через рéку
a bridge over the river

Note

(a)Через implies a direction or destination and therefore does not combine with verbs such as брод[image: img]ть ‘to roam’, гул[image: img]ть ‘to stroll’, по + dative being preferred: мы гул[image: img]ли пó лесу ‘we were strolling through the forest’.

(b)Через in the meaning ‘across’ is not normally repeated within a sentence, thus: Маш[image: img]ны переезжáют через рéку, по крас[image: img]вому мостý ‘The cars drive across the river over a handsome bridge’ (cf., used in isolation, synonymous идт[image: img] через мост and идт[image: img] по мостý ‘to walk across a bridge’)

(c)Через may also denote:

(i) A spatial interval: Через два дóма живёт её дочь ‘Her daughter lives two doors down’, Киломéтров через пять нашл[image: img] скалý ‘Some five kilometres on they found the rock’.

(ii) A recurrent interval: через прáвильные промежýтки ‘at regular intervals’, спотыкáться через кáждые два шагá ‘to stumble at every two paces’, печáтать через стрóчку ‘to type double-spaced’.

(iii) An intermediary: разговáривать через перевóдчика ‘to converse through an interpreter’.

(3)Сквóзь implies difficulty of accomplishment, resistance etc.:

смотрéть сквóзь щель
to peer through a crack

Сквóзь кр[image: img]шу протекáла водá
Water was leaking through the roof

пробирáться сквóзь толпý
to push one’s way through the crowd

Note

(a)Через in such contexts implies less resistance in passing through: Луч[image: img] сóлнца проникáли сквóзь/через листвý ‘The rays of the sun were penetrating/passing through the foliage’.

(b) Only сквóзь (not через) is possible with a noun that denotes a climatic feature: Сóлнце пробивóлось сквóзь метéль/тумáн/тýчу ‘The sun was forcing its way through the snow storm/mist/cloud’.

(c) Figurative usage: смотрéть сквóзь пáльцы на чтó-нибудь ‘to turn a blind eye to something’.

(4)Поперёк means ‘transversely across, athwart, crosswise’:

лечь поперёк постéли
to lie across the bed

Грузов[image: img]к сто[image: img]л поперёкóдор ги и тормоз[image: img]л движéние
The lorry was blocking the road, impeding the traffic

(5)Вглубь means ‘deep into’:



	вглубь лесóв
	into the heart of the forest



	вглубь материкá
	inland




Prepositions that Denote Spatial Limit

425 До + genitive, по + accusative

(1)До + genitive means ‘as far as’: Автóбус идёт тóлько до Арбáта ‘The bus only goes as far as the Arbat’.

(2)По + accusative denotes the limit of an action or process, up to and including a point in space represented by:

(i) A part of the body:

обнажённая по лóкоть рукá
an arm bared to the elbow

Он вошёл в вóду по пóяс
He waded into the water up to his waist

(ii) Other spatial points:

домá, по áкна занесённые снéгом
houses buried up to the windows in snow

Note the idioms зáнят по гóрло ‘up to one’s eyes in work’, сыт по гóрло ‘fed up to the back teeth’, влюбл[image: img]ться пó уши ‘to fall madly in love’, пó уши в долгáх ‘up to the ears in debt’.

Temporal Prepositions

426 Telling the time

The question В котóром часý?/Во скóлько? ‘At what time?’ is answered as follows:

(1) By в + accusative on the hour and up to the half-hour:



	в час/два часá . . .
	at one o’clock/two o’clock...



	в пять минýт шестóго
	at five past five



	в пóлдень/в пóлночь
	at midday/midnight




(2) By в + prepositional on the half-hour:

в полов[image: img]не пéрвого    at half past twelve (colloquially в пòлпéрвого)

(3) By без + genitive after the half-hour:

без пят[image: img] пять    at five to five

Note

(a)В + prepositional and óколо are used to denote approximate time: в восьмóм часý ‘between seven and eight’, в начáле дев[image: img]того ‘just after eight’, òколо двух часóв ‘at about two o’clock’.

(b) In colloquial Russian, prepositions may be juxtaposed: До какóго чáса вы рабóтаете сегóдня? До без чéтверти вóсемь ‘What time do you work until today?’ ‘Until a quarter to eight’.

(c)В + accusative is usual in phrases with миг/мгновéние (в послéдний миг/в послéднее мгновéние ‘at the last instant’), минéта (в послéднюю минéту ‘at the last minute’, в послéдние минýты ‘in the final minutes’), момéнт (в послéдний момéнт ‘at the last moment’) and час (в пóздний час ‘at a late hour’).

(d) However, на + prepositional is used in sporting contexts: На шестóй минýте пóльская комáнда откр[image: img]ла счёт ‘The Polish team opened the score in the sixth minute’, на пéрвых/послéдних минýтах мáтча ‘in the opening, closing minutes of the match’. Compare similar usage in chess: Пáртия заверш[image: img]ласьна 16-м ходý ‘The game finished at the 16th move’.

See 206 for a detailed account of how to tell the time.

427 Days

(1)В combines with the accusative of день and the days of the week:



	в какóй день/в как[image: img]е дни?
	on what day/on what days?



	в понедéльник, во втóрник
	on Monday, on Tuesday



	в срéду, в четвéрг, в п[image: img]тнипу
	on Wednesday, Thursday, Friday



	в суббóту, в воскресéнье
	on Saturday, Sunday



	в [image: img]тот, прóшлый, бýдущий понедéльник
	this, last, next Monday




(2) While в is used with days qualified by пéрвый (в пéрвый день/в пéрвые сýтки ‘on the first day’), на + accusative is used with ordinal numerals above пéрвый (на трéтий день/трéтьи сýтки ‘on the third day’, на вторóй день пòсле отъéзда ‘on the second day after leaving’), and with другóй, слéдующий: на другóй/слéдующий день ‘on the next day’ (cf. в другóй день ‘on another day’).

(3)По combines with the dative plural to denote recurrent points in time: по средáм ‘on Wednesdays’, по суббóтам ýтром ‘on Saturday mornings’.

Note

(a)День itself is used in this meaning only in certain phrases: по чётным/нечётным дням ‘on even/odd days’ etc.

(b) An alternative construction with в + accusative plural is possible in certain combinations: по бýдням/в бýдни ‘on weekdays’, по выходн[image: img]м дням/в выходн[image: img]е дни ‘on days off’ по прáздни-кам/в прáздники ‘on holidays’. In some expressions only в + accusative is possible: в об[image: img]чные дни ‘on normal days’.

(c)По + dative plural also indicates temporal continuity: по цéлым часáм/дням ‘for hours/days on end’ (also цéлыми дн[image: img]ми/часáми).

428 Parts of a day

(1) Nouns that denote part of a day (ýтро ‘morning’ etc.) usually appear in the instrumental: ýтром ‘in the morning’ etc. (but пять часóв утрá ‘five o’clock in the morning’; see 97 (2) (i)) and 206 (1) (ii).

(2) However, в + accusative is used with nouns denoting parts of a day which are qualified by pronouns or adjectives (including пéрвый ‘first’): в пéрвый/послéдний вéчер ‘on the first/the last evening’, в ту ночь ‘that night’, в [image: img]то воскрéсное ýтро ‘on that Sunday morning’.

(3) When nouns which denote part of a day are qualified by другóй/ слéдующий or ordinals above пéрвый, however, they combine with на + accusative: на слéдующий вéчер/слéдующую ночь/другóе ýтро/трéтье ýтро ‘on the next evening/the next night/the next morning/the third morning’.

(4)По + dative plural denotes recurrent points in time: по вечерáм/ночáм/утрáм ‘in the evenings/at nights/in the mornings’; по ночáм он не спит ‘he doesn’t sleep at nights’.

Note

В сýмерки/сýмерках ‘at dusk’, but на восхóде ‘at sunrise’, на закáте ‘at sunset’, на зарé/рассвéте ‘at dawn’.

429 Weeks, months, years and centuries

(1) На combines with the prepositional of недéля ‘week’:

на [image: img]той, прóшлой, бýдущей недéле     this, last, next week

(2)В combines with the prepositional of:

(i) Мéсяц ‘month’ and the names of calendar months:



	в январé, февралé мáрте ...
	in January, February, March...



	в [image: img]том, прóшлом, бýдущем мéсяце
	this, last, next month




Note

(a) All names of months are masculine and are spelt with a small letter. The six months from сент[image: img]брь ‘September’ through to феврáль ‘February’ take end stress in declension: в сентябрé ‘in September’ etc. The other six, from март to áвгуст, have fixed stress in declension.

(b) ‘This March, last April, next December’ are rendered as в мáрте [image: img]того гóда, в апрéле прóшлого гóда, в декабрé бýдущего гóда.

(c) The use of на + prepositional in contexts relating to pregnancy: Он остáвил её на седьмóм мéсяце берéменности ‘He abandoned her in the seventh month of her pregnancy’.

(d) The use of consecutive dates in ночь с 11-го на 12-е январ[image: img] ‘the night of 11 January’.

(ii) Год ‘year’:



	в [image: img]том, прóшлом, бýдущем годý
	this, last, next year



	в т[image: img]сяча девятьсóт девянóсто восьмóм годý
	in 1998



	в двухт[image: img]сячном годý
	in the year 2000




Note

(a)В слéдующем годý is also used, especially with a reference point in the past: В слéдующем годý овладéли чáстью Финл[image: img]ндии ‘In the following year they captured part of Finland’.

(b) The prepositional case is also used with years in the plural: в 1920–1921 годáх ‘in 1920–1921’.

(c) With decades, the accusative is preferred for processes extending over a period: В 1960-е гóды здесь продавáлись рýсские кн[image: img]ги ‘Russian books were sold here in the 1960s’. The prepositional is preferred for an event occurring at a point within a decade: Магаз[image: img]н закр[image: img]лся в 1970-х годáх ‘The shop closed in the 1970s’.

(iii) Век/столéтие ‘century’ and тысячелéтие ‘millennium’:



	в [image: img]том, прóшлом, бýдущем вéке/столéтии
	this, last, next century



	в ХХ (двадцáтом) вéке
	in the twentieth century



	в трéтьем тысячелéтии
	in the third millennium




Note

(a) When qualified by modifiers other than [image: img]тот, прóшлый, бýдущий, в combines with the accusative of недéля, мéсяц, год: в пéрвую, послéднюю недéлю ‘in the first, the last week’, в пéрвые недéли óсени ‘in the first weeks of autumn’, в пéрвый мéсяц кýрса[image: img] ‘in the first month of the course’, в пéрвый/послéдний год войн[image: img] ‘in the first/last year of the war’, в год рождéния ‘in the year of my birth’, в послевоéнные гóды ‘in the post-war years’. (This also applies to the seasons, cf. óсенью, зимóй ‘in the autumn, winter’ but в ту óсень ‘that autumn’, в трýдную з[image: img]му ‘in a difficult winter’.)

(b) With ordinal numerals above пéрвый, на + accusative is the norm: на четвёртый мéсяц ‘in the fourth month’, на вторýю недéлю ‘in the second week’, на четвёртый год ‘in the fourth year’ (but на четвёртом годý перестрóйки ‘in the fourth year of restructuring’, where reference is to a stage in a process).

430 General time words

В governs the accusative case of nouns which denote time in general or an indefinite period of time (век ‘age’, врéмя ‘time’, эпóха ‘epoch’ etc.):



	в áтомный век/срéдние векá
	in the atomic age/the middle ages



	в м[image: img]рное врéмя
	in peace time



	во временá Петрá І
	during the time of Peter I



	в пер[image: img]од социал[image: img]зма
	under socialism



	в з[image: img]мнюю пóру
	in winter time



	в з[image: img]мний сезóн
	in the winter season (also в з[image: img]мнем сезóне)


	в старинý
	in the old days



	в течéние
	during the course of



	в нáшу эпáху
	in our era








Note

(a)Во врéмя is used with activities/events (во врéмя урóка ‘during the lesson’), but not with words of time. В течéние can be used with either, thus: Репортáжи бýдем передавáть в течéние всей конферéнции ‘We shall be transmitting reports throughout the whole conference’, в течéние слéдующих нéскольких недéль ‘during the next few weeks’.

(b)Во временá is used for the distant past: во временá крепостнóго прáва ‘during serfdom’, во временá Шексп[image: img]ра (= при Шексп[image: img]ре/при ж[image: img]зни Шексп[image: img]ра) ‘in Shakespeare’s time’ (see 442 (2) for при in temporal meaning). Во временá is preferred to при when the events are distant in time and (from a Russian viewpoint) location. Compare Росс[image: img]я европеиз[image: img]ровалась при Петрé Пéрвом/во временá Петрá Пéрвого ‘Russia was Europeanized in the reign of Peter the First’ (an event distant in time) and Во временá Петрá Пéрвого Áнглия былá вел[image: img]кой морскóй держáвой ‘Britain was a great naval power during the time of Peter the First’ (a historical fact distant in time and location).

(c)В хóде is common in scientific and journalistic literature, combining with a noun that denotes a process: в хóде обсуждéния (= в процéссе обсуждéния/при обсуждéнии) ‘during the discussion’.

(d)За + accusative denotes the period during which an event occurs or events occur: Он встречáл за [image: img]то врéмя не бóлее 60 друг[image: img]х автомоб[image: img]лей ‘During this period he encountered no more than 60 other cars’.

(e)На протяжéнии is used with longish periods of time: на протяжéнии нéскольких векóв ‘over the course of several centuries’.

431 Nouns that denote stages in a process

В is used in temporal meaning with the prepositional case of:

(1) The nouns прóшлое ‘past’, насто[image: img]щее ‘present’, бýдущее ‘future’:

в прóшлом, насто[image: img]щем, бýдущем    in the past, present, future

(2) The nouns конéц ‘end’, начáло ‘beginning’, серед[image: img]на ‘middle’:

в начáле, серед[image: img]не, концé    at the beginning, in the middle, at the end

Note the phrase в концé концóв ‘eventually/in the end’.

(3) Nouns that denote stages in life:



	в младéнчестве, дéтстве
	in babyhood, childhood



	в мóлодости, стáрости
	in youth, old age



	в глубóкой стáрости
	at a ripe old age (but на стáрости лет ‘in old age’)




Note

(a)В вóзрасте ‘at an age’: Приучáться к кóфе в её вóзрасте нежелáтельно ‘It is undesirable to get used to drinking coffee at her age’. ‘At my age’ may be rendered as в моём вóзрасте/в мо[image: img] гóды. ‘At the age of seven’ is expressed as follows: в вóзрасте сем[image: img] лет/в семилéтнем вóзрасте/в семь лет/сем[image: img] лет.

(b) Use of на in Он на 76-м годý потер[image: img]л зрéние ‘He lost his sight in his 76th year’, на 6-м дес[image: img]тке ‘in one’s fifties’, на моём векý ‘in my lifetime’.

(4) Nouns that denote a stage in an activity or event:



	в антрáкте, в перер[image: img]ве
	in the interval, at break-time



	в трéтьем пер[image: img]оде
	in the third period (ice-hockey)



	во вторóм тáйме
	in the second half



	в послéднем тýре соревновáния
	in the final round of a competition




432 The weather

В + accusative is used to describe the weather:

в плохýю погóду
in bad weather

Самолёты в тумáн прикóваны к землé
In fog the aircraft are grounded

Note

Во врéмя can also be used in more general meanings (во врéмя метéли ‘during the snowstorm’), cf. в + accusative with its implications of time and circumstance (В метéль он[image: img] сб[image: img]лись с пут[image: img] ‘They lost their way in the snowstorm’). Nouns such as жарá ‘heat’, погóда ‘weather’, хóлод ‘cold’ combine only with в + accusative.

433 Festivals

The names of some festivals combine with в or на + accusative: в/на Нóвый год ‘at New Year’. В is commoner (в Прáздник Побéды ‘at the Victory Festival’, в новогóдний прáздник ‘at the new year festival’, в мáйские прáздники ‘at the May festivities’), but на persists with religious festivals (на Пáсху ‘at Easter’, на Рождествá ‘at Christmas’).

The Use of Prepositions to Denote Action in Relation to Various Time Limits

434 The use of c + genitive, До + genitive/по + accusative to denote terminal points in time

(1)С + genitive denotes ‘since/from’ a point in time:



	С суббóты мы вмéсте
	We have been together since Saturday



	с дáвних пор
	since time immemorial



	с тех пор
	since then




(Начинáя) с апрéля Вéнгрия перейдёт на лéтнее врéмя (With effect) from April Hungary will switch to summer time

Note

Со врéмени, со дня, с момéнта etc. combine with nouns that denote the names of activities or events:

Два десятилéтия прошлó со врéмени побéды
Two decades have passed since the victory

со дня новосéлья
since the house-warming

с момéнта получéния вáшего письмá
since receipt of your letter

Note also со времён: со времён Ивáна Ш ‘since the time of Ivan Ш’.

(2) До means ‘until’:



	ждать до вéчера
	to wait until evening



	Я бýду здесь (вплóть) до пят[image: img] часóв
	I shall be here (right up) until five o’clock



	до сих пор
	up till now, hitherto




Note

‘Not until’ is rendered by тóлько ‘only’: тóлько пóсле полýночи ‘not until after midnight’.

(3)По + accusative means ‘up to and including’: по шестóе мáя (or до шестóго мáя включ[image: img]тельно) ‘up to and including 6 May’; по сéй дéнь ‘up to the present day’.

С and до/по denote the terminal limits of an action:

Он отдыхáет с 26 мáрта до пéрвого апрéля
He is on holiday from 26 March to 1 April (reporting back on 1 April)

Он отдыхáет с 26 мáрта по пéрвое апрéля
He is on holiday from 26 March to 1 April inclusive (reporting back on 2 April)

Note the phrases со дн[image: img] нá день ‘any day now’, с минýты на минýту ‘any minute now’, с чáсу на чáс ‘any time now’.

435 Use of к + dative and под + accusative to denote temporal approach

(1) 1 + dative means ‘by’:



	к концý недéли
	by the end of the week



	к понедéльнику
	by Monday




(2)Под + accusative denotes:

(i) ‘Towards, approaching’ a time, in combination with вéчер ‘evening’, воскресéнье ‘Sunday’, прáздник ‘festival’, стáрость ‘old age’, ýтро ‘morning’ etc.:



	Он вернýлся под вéчер
	He returned towards evening



	под конéц сентябр[image: img]
	towards the end of September



	Я встал под ýтро
	I got up in the early hours




(ii) ‘On the eve of’ a holiday or festival (a synonym of наканýне + genitive):

под Нóвый год   on New Year’s Eve

436 Use of в/за + accusative to denote the time taken to complete an action

Both в and за + accusative denote the time taken to complete an action:

Смéна паровóзов былá произведенá в две–три минýты
(Bek) The switch of locomotives was carried out in 2–3 minutes

Он окрáсил кýхнюза чет[image: img]ре дня
He painted the kitchen in four days

Note

(a) If the duration of an action is emphasized, not its completion, the accusative is used without a preposition: Он читáл ромáн чет[image: img]ре часá ‘He read the novel for four hours’. Compare Он прочитáл ромáн за/в чет[image: img]ре дня ‘He read the novel in four days’.

(b)За is sometimes preferred to в in order to avoid possible ambiguity: Он состáвил доклáд за три часá ‘He compiled the report in three hours’ (в три часá could mean ‘at three o’clock’).

(c)За is also usually preferred when the time appears excessive in relation to the task: В элéктросвáрке и за полгóда не разберёшься! (Kochetov) ‘You won’t get the hang of arc-welding even in six months!’.

(d)В appears in the phrases: в два счёта ‘in two shakes’, в мгновéниеáка ‘in the twinkling of an eye’, в сч[image: img]танные минýты ‘in a few brief minutes’.

437 Use of d + accusative to denote the period during which an action occurs a stated number of times

В combines with the accusative of a time word to denote the period during which an action occurs a stated number of times:

Он éздит на Кýбу 4 рáза в год     He goes to Cuba 4 times a year

438 Use of на + accusative to denote the time for which something has been arranged

На + accusative denotes the time for which an event has been arranged:

Собрáние назнáчено на седьмóе мáрта
The meeting has been arranged for 7 March

Отлож[image: img]ть на бýдущую недéлю
To postpone to next week

Note

(a) Other verbs which appear in the construction include заказáть (на срéду) ‘to order’ (for Wednesday), перенест[image: img] (на четвéрг) ‘to carry over’ (till Thursday).

(b) The elliptical construction На дес[image: img]тое билéтов ужé нет ‘There are no tickets left for the tenth’.

439 Use of prepositions to denote sequence in time (before, after etc.)

(1) Prepositions denoting precedence in time

(i) До means (any time) ‘before’:

до войн[image: img]    before the war

(ii) До also combines with за + accusative where one event precedes another by a stated time interval:

Провéрили мотóры за час до в[image: img]лета
They checked the engines an hour before take-off

Note also the adverb задóлго: задóлго до войн[image: img] ‘long before the war’.

(iii) Перед means ‘ just before’:



	перед сном
	before going to bed



	переодéться перед ýжином
	to change for ( just before) dinner




Note

(a) The noun can be qualified by сáмый: перед сáмым отъéздом ‘just prior to departure’.

(b) The comparative рáньше is restricted to usage with animate nouns and nouns that denote deadlines: Он пришёл рáньше мен[image: img], рáньше врéмени ‘He arrived before me, ahead of time’.

(iv) Назáд + accusative ‘ago’ is now more commonly used than the pronoun + adverb formation томý назáд: недéлю (томý) назáд ‘a week ago’.

(2) Prepositions denoting subsequent action

(i) Пóсле, через

Пòсле means ‘after’ an event (пòсле зан[image: img]тий ‘after lessons’), while через is used with words of time to denote ‘after the expiry of/in/later’, with reference to the past, present or future:



	Начнём через час
	We shall begin in an hour’s time



	Мы нáчали через час
	We began an hour later




Note

(a) The preposition must not be separated from its noun: мéнее, чем через час ‘in less than an hour’s time’ (or ‘less than an hour later’).

(b)По истечéнии ‘on expiry of’ is synonymous with через in this meaning. Compare спуст[image: img], which combines mainly with past tense verbs: Он ýмер спуст[image: img] мéсяц/мéсяц спуст[image: img] ‘He died a month later’.

(c)Пòсле replaces через when the time word is extended by a genitive: через год ‘after a year’, but пòсле гóда разлýки ‘after a year’s separation’.

Both через and пòсле are used in constructions which denote the temporal relationship of sequential events:

Через вóсемь дней пòсле Рождествá нáши нáчали наступлéние
Our lads went on the offensive eight days after Christmas

Note

(a) Через is optional in such contexts (cf. за ... до (1) (ii) above, where за is compulsory).

(b) Спуст[image: img] may replace через in such constructions: спуст[image: img] 8 дней/8 дней спуст[image: img] пòсле Рождествá.

Через is also used to denote a recurrent temporal interval:

Парохóд останáвливается здесь через раз
The steamer stops here every other time

Автóбусы хóдят через кáждые дéсять минýт
The buses run every ten minutes

(ii) По + prepositional

По + prepositional is synonymous with пòсле in official and scientific styles, in combination with verbal and some other abstract nouns:



	по возвращéнии (= пòсле возвращéния) домóй
	on returning home



	по окончóнии университéта
	on graduating



	по получéнии письмá
	on receipt of the letter



	но приéзде
	on arrival



	по егó смéрти
	on his death




(iii) За + instrumental

За + instrumental denotes sequence in time:

год за гóдом, день за днём year after year, day after day

(iv) В + accusative

В + ordinal numeral + раз defines an event’s place in a series:

Онá голосýет в пéрвый раз
She is voting for the first time

(v) На + accusative

На + accusative is used to denote the time subsequent to the completion of an action:

Он нá год поéхал за гран[image: img]цу
He has gone abroad for a year

Онá пр[image: img]тала на лéто з[image: img]мние вéщи
She would put her winter things away for the summer

Он встал с постéли на 5 минýт
He got out of bed for 5 minutes

Note

(a) The accusative without a preposition denotes the time spent performing an action. Compare:

Он шёл в шкóлу 10 минýт
He took 10 minutes to get to school

and

Он выключáет свет на 10 минýт
He puts the light out for 10 minutes

where the 10 minutes follow the completion of the action of putting out the light, and the result (darkness) is effective throughout that time. Intention is implied.

(b) The accusative without a preposition is therefore used with durative verbs (Я три недéли отдых л в [image: img]лте ‘I holidayed in Yalta for three weeks’ (time and action coincide)), while на + accusative is used with verbs that denote completed actions (Пь[image: img]ниц сажáют в кáмеру нá ночь ‘Drunks are put in a cell for the night’ (the time is subsequent to the completion of the action)).

Note also the adverb надóлго: Онá уéхала надóлго ‘She went away for a long time’.

440 Temporal prepositional phrases as attributes to nouns: за + accusative, от + genitive

(1) За + accusative is used to denote a journal publication date:

«Метáлл» за апрéль [image: img]того гóда   the journal Metall for this April

(2)От + genitive denotes the date of a document:

письмó от пéрвого áвгуста   a letter of 1 August

441 Positioning an event within a time span: сред[image: img] + genitive, мèжду + instrumental

Сред[image: img] denotes ‘in the middle of’: сред[image: img] нóчи ‘in the middle of the night’ (note also средь бéла дня ‘in broad daylight’). Мèжду positions an event between two other events: мèжду двум вóйнами ‘between two wars’, он отдыхáл мèжду обéдом и ýжином ‘he relaxed between lunch and dinner’.

442 Coincidence in time: при + prepositional

При is used in a number of contexts denoting coincidence in time:

(1) ‘In the presence of’:

при свидéтелях   in the presence of witnesses

(2) ‘In the (life-)time of’, ‘during’ (see 430 note (b)):



	при ж[image: img]зни Áни
	in Anya’s lifetime



	при Стáлине
	in Stalin’s time, under Stalin




(3) It governs:

(i) The nouns вид, звук, мысль, слóво/словá:

при в[image: img]де Петрóва (= когдá я ув[image: img]дел Петрóва)
at the sight of Petrov (=when I saw Petrov)

при звýке звонкá
at the sound of the bell

Он содрогнýлся при однóй м[image: img]сли о поражéнии
He shuddered at the mere thought of defeat

При [image: img]тих словáх онá побледнéла
She grew pale at these words

(ii) Nouns that denote a source of light:

Он читáл при свéте лáмпы/при лáмпе
He was reading by the light of a lamp

(iii) The noun возмóжность ‘opportunity’:

при кáждой/пéрвой возмóжности
at every/the first opportunity

(iv) Nouns denoting various types of state or circumstance:

при так[image: img]х обсто[image: img]тельствах
in the circumstances

при температýре тр[image: img]дцать грáдусов
at a temperature of thirty degrees

(v) Verbal and some other abstract nouns:

При взлёте ýровень шýмов достигáл 112 децибéл
On (= during) take-off engine noise reached 112 decibels

При перевóзке мéбели б[image: img]ло разб[image: img]то нéсколько стýльев
Several chairs were broken during the move

(vi) Nouns that denote a social order:



	при социал[image: img]зме
	under socialism



	при совéтской влáсти
	under Soviet power



	при [image: img]том реж[image: img]ме
	under this regime




Note

Пр[image: img] смерти ‘at death’s door’.

Other Meanings

443 Prepositions with causal meaning

The following prepositions are used to denote the cause of an action or state:

(1) Из-за + genitive/благодар[image: img] + dative

Из-за and благодар[image: img] are used when the cause of an action is external to the subject, из-за being preferred when the outcome is unfavourable and благодар[image: img] when it is favourable:

Пóезд опоздáл из-за тумáна
The train was late because of the fog

Я провал лся из-за теб[image: img]
I failed because of you

Благодар[image: img] вам я в[image: img]жил
Thanks to you I survived

Note

The distinction between из-за and благодар[image: img] is sometimes blurred, благодар[image: img] being used on occasion as a synonym of из-за, in particular when the outcome is neutral from the subject’s point of view.

(2) От + genitive in the meaning ‘physical cause’

Phrases with от + genitive denote the physical cause of a state or process:



	дорóга, мóкрая от дожд
	a road wet with rain



	боль от ожóга
	pain from a burn



	Он ýмер от рáка
	He died of cancer




(3) От/из + genitive in the meaning ‘emotional cause’

Both от and из combine with nouns of feeling which provoke a reaction on the part of the subject:

(i) Phrases with от imply an involuntary or spontaneous reaction:



	Он заплáкал от рáдости
	He wept with joy



	Онá дрож[image: img]т от стрáха
	She is trembling with fear



	Он покраснéл от стыдá
	He blushed with shame




(ii) Phrases with из denote that the feeling experienced motivates a deliberate action on the part of the subject:



	уб[image: img]йство из рéвности
	murder motivated by jealousy



	Он солгáл из стрáха
	He lied out of fear



	Он отказáлся из упр[image: img]мства
	He refused out of obstinacy




(4) От/с + genitive

(i) С + genitive expresses causal meanings similar to those expressed by от. Often the prepositions are interchangeable when the dependent noun denotes:

(a) A feeling: плáкать от стрáха/со стрáха/со стрáху ‘to weep with fear’.

(b) A physical sensation or state: умерéть от гóлода/с гóлоду ‘to starve to death’.

Note

In such examples the phrases in с incline towards the colloquial.

(ii) С + genitive is common in figurative usage: умирáть со скýки/сá смеху ‘to die of boredom/laughing’.

(iii) It also appears in certain set expressions:



	устáть с дорóги
	to get tired from the journey



	с неприв[image: img]чки
	due to lack of practice



	ни с тогó ни с сегó
	for no particular reason




(5) По + dative

Phrases with по + dative case express causal meaning:

(i) When the dependent noun itself is causal (прич[image: img]на ‘cause’ etc.):



	По какóму пóводу вы об [image: img]том вспóмнили?
	What made you think of that?



	по какóй прич[image: img]не?
	for what reason?



	по финáнсовым соображéниям
	for financial considerations




(ii) When the dependent noun denotes handicaps or drawbacks associated with:

(a) Ill-health:

по болéзни
due to sickness

По слáбости здорóвья он почт[image: img] не покидáет гóрода
Because of poor health he hardly leaves the town

(b) Age or inexperience:

Сын по мóлодости не понимáет её
Her son does not understand her because of his youth

Нигдé ужé не рабóтал по стáрости
He had stopped working altogether due to old age

(c) Negative character traits:

Мáльчик [image: img]то сдéлал по глýпости
The boy did this out of stupidity

Note

Из-за would be used, however, if there was a change in subject:

Из-за егó глýпости пострадáли егó друзь[image: img]
His friends suffered because of his stupidity

(d) Error, ignorance:



	По винé вод[image: img]теля происхóдит
	Eight out of ten road accidents



	8 из 10 авáрий
	are caused by driver error



	по ош[image: img]бке, недосмóтру
	by mistake, due to an oversight




Note also брак по расчёту ‘marriage of convenience’.

(6) За + instrumental

(i) The spatial origins of the causal meanings of за + instrumental are evident in examples such as За стенóй не в[image: img]дно ‘You can see nothing for the wall’ (lit. ‘behind the wall’).

(ii) За also combines with nouns that denote:

(a) Absence:

Лаборатóрия не рабóтает за неимéнием лаборáнта
The laboratory is not functioning for want of a laboratory assistant

Егó оправдáли за отсýтствием ул[image: img]к
He was acquitted for lack of evidence

(b) Worthlessness:

брóсить за негóдностью
to discard as worthless

Прóдали за ненáдобностью
It was sold as surplus to requirements

Note also the compound causal prepositions в результáте ‘as a result of’ and вслéдствие ‘in consequence of’. Both take the genitive case.

444 Prepositions that denote the object of feelings and attitudes

(1) К + dative

К is used to denote the object of many feelings and attitudes:


[image: img]


Note

С + instrumental is used in certain combinations: Лáра вéжлива со всéми ‘Lara is polite to everyone’ (cf. вéжлива ко всем, above), Я былá с вáми грубá ‘I was rude to you’, Суд был строг с подсуд[image: img]-мыми ‘The court was hard on the defendants’. Compare обращáться с + instrumental ‘to treat’.

(2) На + accusative

На + accusative denotes the object of anger and similar emotions:


[image: img]


(3) Перед + instrumental

Phrases with перед denote the object of feelings of guilt, duty, responsibility, fear, embarrassment, ingratiation, defiance etc.:


[image: img]


(4) По + dative

Phrases in по + dative denote the object of yearning, grieving etc.:


[image: img]


(First- and second-person pronouns appear in the prepositional case after such verbs: скучáли по нас, вас ‘they missed us, you’. Third-person pronouns appear in the dative or prepositional.)

Note

The compound prepositions в отношéнии + genitive, по отношéнию к: щепет[image: img]льный в отношéнии сво[image: img]х об[image: img]занностей/по отношéнию к сво[image: img]м об[image: img]занностям ‘punctilious with respect to his obligations’.

445 Prepositions that denote extent

Some prepositions denote extent in its various forms: the dimensions of an object, quantitative difference and so on.

(1) В + accusative

В + accusative is used to quantify a dimension:

(i) In terms of objects:

кáбели толщинóй в рýку   cables the thickness of one’s arm

(ii) In terms of conventional units of measurement:


[image: img]


Note

(a) The dimension word appears in the instrumental in such constructions, but questions about dimension are posed in the genitive: Какóго он рóста? ‘How tall is he?’

(b) The dimension word can be omitted altogether where it is obvious which dimension is meant: турб[image: img]на (мóщностью) в двéсти т[image: img]сяч киловáтт ‘a 200,000-kilowatt turbine’, местá (стóимостью) в сéмьдесят рублéй ‘70-rouble seats’.

(c) Conversely, в may be omitted where the dimension word is retained, especially in journalistic, colloquial and technical styles: горá высотóй (в) пять т[image: img]сяч мéтров ‘a mountain 5,000 metres high’.

В + accusative is also used in comparative constructions with раз:

Егá дом в три рáза бóльше моегó
His house is three times bigger than mine

(2) В + prepositional

(i) В governs the prepositional of nouns that denote extent, scale etc.:



	в крýпном масштáбе
	on a large scale



	в какóй-то мéре
	in some measure




Прирóда изýчена в такóй стéпени, что неож[image: img]данности вр[image: img]д ли возмóжны

Nature has been studied to such a degree that surprises are hardly possible

(ii) In some constructions with стéпень, в and до are synonymous: в/до нéкоторой стéпени ‘to a certain extent’, в/до такóй стéпени ‘to such a degree’, but в is preferred in the lower and comparative ranges: в мáлой стéпени ‘to a small extent’, в бóльшей стéпени ‘to a greater extent’, в рáзной стéпени ‘to varying degrees’.

(3) До + genitive

(i) The central meaning of до is ‘limit’ or ‘extent’:



	род[image: img]тели, имéющие
человéк детéй
	до пят[image: img]
	parents having up to
five children



	накýриваться
	до тошнот[image: img]
	to smoke to the point of nausea


	довод[image: img]ть
	до слёз
	to reduce to tears




Note also the set expressions



	Он промóк н[image: img]тки
	до костéй/до послéдней
	He got soaked to the skin



	Он эго[image: img]ст
	до мóзга костéй
	He is an egoist to the core



	в питьáвсё
	до послáдней кáпли
	to drain to the last drop



	танцевáть до упáду
	to dance till you drop




(ii) До also combines with стéпень (see (2) (ii) above).

(4) За + accusative

The preposition is used in constructions that denote excess:



	Морóз ужé
	за тр[image: img]дцать
	There are already over thirty degrees of frost



	Б[image: img]ло
	зá полночь
	It was past midnight



	Емý
	за сóрок
	He is over forty



	Давлéние перевал[image: img]ло
атмосфéр
	зá сто
	The pressure exceeded
100 atmospheres




(5) На + accusative

На + accusative case denotes quantification:

(i) With comparatives (see also 182 (2) (i)):

Он на три гóда стáрше мен[image: img]   He is three years older than me

(ii) In terms of:

(a) Percentages and fractions:



	Земл[image: img] на три чéтверти океáн
	The Earth is three-quarters ocean



	выполн[image: img]ть нóрму на сто пять
процéнтов
	to fulfil one’s norm by 105%




(b) Ratio/distribution:

На кáждые три кварт[image: img]ры должнó быть два телефóна
There should be two telephones to every three apartments

(c) Monetary value:



	штрафовáть на 500 рублéй
	to fine 500 roubles



	на 300 (рублéй) мáрок
	300 roubles’ worth of stamps




(d) Scholastic achievement:

уч[image: img]ться на крýглые пятёрки   to get straight As

(e) Projection through space:



	бег
	на т[image: img]сячу мéтров
	1,000 metres race



	Соснá простирáется
киломéтров
	на полторáста
	The pines extend for 150 kilometres



	Крич[image: img]т
	на весь двор
	He shouts so loud as to be heard over the whole yard




(6) Òколо + genitive

Òколо denotes approximation:



	òколо мéтра
	about a metre



	òколо чáса
	about an hour



	òколо двух недéль
	about two weeks




Note

Unlike с + accusative (see (8)), òколо combines only with nouns that denote units of measurement.

(7) Пор[image: img]дка + genitive

Пор[image: img]дка + genitive denotes approximate numerical quantity:

Цéны пор[image: img]дка двадцат[image: img]–тридцат[image: img] дóлларов
Prices of the order of 20–30 dollars

До ближáйшей дерéвни пор[image: img]дка пят[image: img]десяти киломéтров
(Moskovskii komsomolets)
It is about fifty kilometres to the nearest village

(8) С + accusative

С + accusative expresses many types of approximation (cf. (6)):



	Он прóжил там
	с мéсяц
	He spent about a month there



	Он рóстом
	с сестрý
	He is about the same height as his sister



	м[image: img]на величинóй
	с тарéлку
	a mine about the size of a plate




446 Prepositions that denote purpose

Many prepositional phrases denote the purpose for which an action is performed or for which an object is designed:

(1) В + accusative

В + accusative appears in a number of phrases which denote the purpose of an action:



	Он в[image: img]ступил
	в защ[image: img]ту сво[image: img]х прав
	He spoke up in defence of his rights



	Я пóднял óбе рук[image: img]
	в знак примирéния
	I raised both arms as a token of reconciliation



	Посад[image: img]ли дéрево
	в пáмять о
пáвших вóинах
	They planted a tree in memory of soldiers who fell in battle


	Устрóили приём
	в честь отцá
	They arranged a reception in honour of father




(2) Для + genitive ‘meant for/designed for’



	пáпка
	для бумáг
	a file for documents



	общеж[image: img]тие
	для студéнтов
	a residence for students




Note

(a) Для can also govern a verbal noun: Учёные собрал[image: img]сь для обсуждéния р[image: img]да вопрóсов (= чтóбы обсуд[image: img]ть ряд вопрóсов) ‘The scientists gathered for a discussion of a number of questions’.

(b) The set phrases для вéрности ‘just to make sure’, для в[image: img]да ‘for the sake of appearances’, для разнообрáзия ‘for a change’.

(3) За + accusative

За + accusative denotes the object of struggle, competition etc.:



	борóться
	за незав[image: img]симость
	to struggle for independence



	соревновáться
урожáи
	за высóкие
	to compete for high-yield harvests




(4) За + instrumental in the meaning ‘for/to fetch’


[image: img]


Note usage in abstract contexts: Он обрат[image: img]лся ко мне за совéтом/пóмощью ‘He turned to me for advice/help’.

(5) На + accusative

На + accusative denotes:

(i) A profession aspired to (constructions with уч[image: img]ться):

уч[image: img]ться на инженéра   to study to be an engineer

(ii) A quality, the presence/evaluation of which is the object of testing:

исп[image: img]тывать нóвый шлем на прóчность
to test a new helmet for strength

(iii) The purpose of a precautionary measure (constructions with слýчай):

Онá взялá с собóй зáнтик на слýчай дожд[image: img]
She took an umbrella with her in case of rain





Note

На вс[image: img]кий слýчай ‘just in case/to be on the safe side’:

Спуст[image: img]лся в оврáг, на вс[image: img]кий слýчай с ножóм в рукé (Aitmatov) He descended into the gully with a knife in his hand, just to be on the safe side

(6) О + prepositional

О + prepositional can denote the purpose of a request or plea:



	крик, приз[image: img]в о пóмощи
	a cry, an appeal for help



	прóсьба о деньгáх
	a request for money




(7) По + dative (constructions with дéло/делá ‘business’)

Éду в гóродпо дéлу/делáм I am going to town on business

(8) Под + accusative

Под + accusative denotes the function for which an area is designated:

Дáли зéмлю под огорóды
They allocated land for market gardens

кóмнаты, отведённые под музéй
rooms ear-marked for a museum

Note also в интерéсах ‘in the interests of’ and в цéлях ‘for the purpose of’ (both + genitive): в цéлях повышéния производ[image: img]-тельности трудá ‘for the purpose of increasing labour productivity’ (cf. с цéлью ‘with the aim of’, which normally combines with a verbal noun or an infinitive).

447 Concessive meanings expressed by prepositions

(1) Несмотр[image: img] на + accusative ‘despite’ is the commonest of the concessive prepositions:

Несмотр[image: img] на плохýю погóду, он[image: img] игрáли в тéннис
Despite the bad weather, they played tennis

(2) Вопрек[image: img] + dative ‘contrary to’, невзирáя на + accusative ‘despite, regardless of’, наперекóр + dative ‘in defiance of’ relate to more official styles: вопрек[image: img] прикáзу ‘contrary to orders’.

(3) При may also be used with concessive meaning, especially in combination with весь ‘all’:

При всём своём талáнте он не год[image: img]тся в мин стры
For all his talent he is not cut out to be a minister

При всём желáнии не могý вам помóчь
Much as I would like to I cannot help you

448 По + dative/accusative in distributive meaning

In distributive meanings по combines:

(1) With the dative of singular nouns:

Он дал ученикáм по учéбнику
He gave the pupils a book each

В 25% семéй б[image: img]ло по одномý ребёнку
25% of families had one child each

(2) With the accusative of two, three and four (also 200, 300 and 400):

Мы в[image: img]пили по две чáшки We drank two cups each

(3) With the dative or accusative of other numerals, the dependent noun appearing in the genitive plural:

Нам дáли по пят[image: img]/по пять тетрáдей
They gave us five exercise books each

Note

The accusative, formerly confined mainly to colloquial styles, is now freely used in written styles also:

За столáми сидéло по дéсять студéнтов
At each of the tables sat ten students

Рабóтают по семь часóв в день
They work seven hours a day

Тро[image: img]м из них б[image: img]ло по тринáдцать (Marinina)
Three of them were thirteen years old

(4) Indefinite numerals are found in either case:

[image: img]ти словá имéют по нéсколько/нéскольку значéний
These words have several meanings each

Note

A distributive phrase in по may function as:

(a) The subject

По óбе сторон[image: img] парáдной имéлось по балкóну
There was a balcony at either side of the main entrance

(b) The object:

Сжимáл в кáждой рукé по пистолéту
He gripped a pistol in each hand

(c) A temporal expression:

Останáвливаются два пóезда в сýтки, кáждый сто[image: img]т по три минýты

Two trains a day stop here, each for three minutes at a time

(d) An attribute:

Чет[image: img]ре билéта по двáдцать рублéй
Four tickets at twenty roubles each

Note the colloquial phrase По чём? ‘how much?’ (each): По чём [image: img]блоки?
‘How much are apples?’ (each).

Other Important Meanings Expressed by Prepositions

449 Prepositions that take the accusative

(1) В

В + accusative denotes:

(i) The target of throwing, knocking, shooting etc. (see also 451 (2) (iv)):


[image: img]


(ii) A game (constructions with игр ть; see also 453 (2) (i)):

игрáть в футбóл/пр[image: img]тки to play football/hide and seek

(iii) The object of belief/infatuation:



	вéрить в социал[image: img]зм
	to believe in socialism



	Он влюб[image: img]лся в медсестрý
	He fell in love with a nurse




(iv) An object looked/shouted into or through:

Он в бинóкль рассмáтривает рéку
He examines the river through binoculars



	смотрéть на себ[image: img]
	в зéркало
	to look at oneself in the mirror



	смотрéть
	в окнó
	to look out of the window



	кр[image: img]кнуть
	в мегафóн
	to shout through a megaphone




(v) A professional or other group (note that what appears to be the nominative plural in these constructions is historically an accusative):



	Он не год[image: img]тся
	в музыкáнты
	He is not cut out to be a musician



	идт[image: img]
	в гóсти
	to go visiting



	произвест[image: img]
	в офицéры
	to commission




Note that the idea of plurality is lost in many such expressions: Он год тся ей в отц ‘He is old enough to be her father’.

(2) За

Constructions with за involve:

(i) Thanking, paying, rewarding, punishing for:


[image: img]


(ii) Identifying, evaluating as:

Он в[image: img]дал себ[image: img] за специал[image: img]ста
He passed himself off as an expert

Принимáли её за мо[image: img] дéвушку
They took her for my girl friend

Он слывёт за знатокá
He passes for a connoisseur

(iii) Seizing, holding, leading by:



	Я взял [image: img]нку зá руку
	I took Inka by the hand



	Он схват[image: img]лся зá голову
	He clutched his head




(iv) Feelings experienced on behalf of someone else:



	Онá бо[image: img]тся за мен[image: img]
	She is afraid for me



	Я рад за теб[image: img]
	I am glad for you




(v) The meaning ‘in favour of’:



	Я голосов л за вас
	I voted for you



	пить за здорóвье отцá
	to drink to father’s health




Note

Что за in the meaning какóй does not affect the case of the dependent noun: Что за мýка! ‘What torment!’, Что [image: img]то за друзь[image: img]? ‘What kind of friends are those?’, Что за кн[image: img]гу онá куп[image: img]ла? ‘What kind of book did she buy?’

(3) На

(i) На has many literal and figurative meanings which denote various forms of direction, allocation, expenditure etc.:



	жáловаться на питáние
	to complain about the food



	закáз на плáтье
	an order for a dress



	лес на пострóйку
	timber for building



	мóда/спрос на инострáнные
машéны
	fashion/demand for foreign cars



	надéяться на успéх/на брáта
	to hope for success/rely on one’s brother



	обмен[image: img]ть кварт[image: img]ру на дáчу
	to exchange a flat for a country cottage



	обращáть внимáние на совéт
	to pay attention to advice



	окáзывать давлéние на
когó-нибудь
	to put pressure on someone



	охóтиться на вóлка
	to hunt a wolf



	прáво на óтдых
	the right to relaxation



	производ[image: img]ть впечатлéние
на дрýга
	to make an impression on a friend



	рабóтать на семь[image: img]
	to work for one’s family



	рецéпт на лекáрство
	a prescription for medicine



	смотрéть на кáрту
	to look at a map



	трáтить врéмя на пустяк[image: img]/
дéньги на конфéты
	to spend time on trifles/money on sweets



	что на обéд?
	what’s for lunch?




(ii) The main verb or adjective may denote resolve:



	Он готóв на всё
	He is prepared to go to any lengths



	идт[image: img] на риск
	to take a risk




Note

Готóв на implies desperate resolve, готóв к only preparedness.

(iii) The main verb, adjective or noun may express reaction:



	отвечáть на вопрóс
	to answer a question



	реáкция на кр[image: img]тику
	reaction to criticism




(4) О

О + accusative denotes the object of collision, friction, pressure etc.:



	Вóлны разбивáются о р[image: img]фы
	The waves smash against the reefs



	Онá споткнýлась о кáмень
	She tripped over a stone



	Он удáрился ногóй о стул
	He struck his leg against a chair




(5) Под

Под + accusative implies:

(i) ‘Support’ for the dependent noun (usually рукá or рýки):

Егó поддéрживали пóд руки
They were supporting him by the arms

Он[image: img] прогýливаются пóд руку
They are strolling about arm in arm

(ii) ‘Accompaniment’:



	танцевáть под оркéстр
	to dance to an orchestra



	Онá сéла под бýрные
аплодисмéнты
	She sat down to tumultuous applause




(iii) ‘Imitation’, ‘adaptation to style’ etc.:

Он пел под Шал[image: img]пина
He sang in imitation of Shalyapin

комóд под крáсное дéрево
an imitation mahogany sideboard

стр[image: img]чься под мáльчика
to have one’s hair cut like a boy’s

450 Prepositions that take the genitive

(1) Для

Для can have a comparative/relative meaning:

Теплó для ноябр[image: img]   It is warm for November

(2) Из

Из denotes source:



	[image: img]то я узнáл
	из газéт
	I learnt that from the papers



	Он
	из рабóчей семь[image: img]
	He is from a working-class family



	посýда
	из гл[image: img]ны
	crockery made of clay



	Од[image: img]н
	из нас помóжет
	One of us will help



	Сóлнце состо[image: img]т
	из водорóда и гéлия
	The sun consists of hydrogen and helium




(3) Из-под

Из-под denotes the former content of a container:



	бут[image: img]лка из-под молокá
	a milk bottle/empty milk bottle




Compare бут лка молок ‘a bottle of milk’.

(4) От

(i) От appears in contexts involving protection, evasion, riddance etc.:



	воздéрживаться
	от голосовáния
	to abstain from voting



	защищáть гóрод
	от врагá
	to defend the town against an enemy



	избавл[image: img]ться
	от прив[image: img]чки
	to get rid of a habit



	Онá отказáлась
	от обéда
	She refused lunch




(ii) This also applies in curative contexts:



	лекáрство
	от кáшля
	cough medicine



	леч[image: img]ть мáльчика
	от дифтер[image: img]та
	to treat the boy for diphtheria




(5) С

С + genitive is used:

(i) With verbs of beginning:



	Их дрýжба началáсь с дрáки
	Their friendship began with a fight




(ii) To indicate the spelling of initial letters:

писáть слóво с большóй/мáлой бýквы

to spell a word with a capital/a small letter

Note

Через is used with non-initial letters: Слóво ‘параш[image: img]т’ п[image: img]шется через ю ‘The word параш[image: img]т is spelt with a ю’.

(iii) To denote ‘permission’:

Приезжáйте ещё — тóлько с разрешéния род[image: img]телей

Come again, but with your parents’ permission

(6) У

У denotes the person from whom something is bought, borrowed, stolen, from whom lessons are taken, of whom a request is made etc.:



	Берý
	у негó урóки
	I take lessons from him



	заказáть кост[image: img]м
	у портнóго
	to order a suit from a tailor



	Он занимáет
	у них дéньги
	He borrows money from them



	Я куп[image: img]л дом
	у д[image: img]ди
	I bought the house from my uncle



	Я мнóгому науч[image: img]лся
	у [image: img]того пáрня
	I learnt a lot from this chap



	Я попрос[image: img]л
	у негó рýчку
	I asked him for a pen



	Спрос[image: img]те дорóгу
	у милиционéра
	Ask a policeman the way



	У мен[image: img] укрáли час[image: img]
	
	I had my watch stolen




Note

(a)От is used, however, when the subject is a passive recipient (Я получ[image: img]л письмó от отцá ‘I received a letter from my father’) and с + genitive in contexts denoting the exaction of due payment, tax etc. (собирáть налóг с чáстников ‘to collect tax from private owners’, Скóлько с мен[image: img]? ‘How much do I owe you?’).

(b)Узнáть ‘to learn, find out’ combines with either от or у, от implying passive, у active participation: [image: img]то я узнáл от неё ‘I heard that from her’, [image: img]то я узнáл у неё ‘I found that out from her’.

451 Prepositions that take the dative

(1) К

К is used:

(i) To relate a part, component or supplement to the whole:

уверт[image: img]ра к «Пúковой дáме» the overture to Queen of Spades

(ii) With готóв ‘ready’, готóвиться ‘to prepare’, готóвность ‘readiness’:



	готóв к трудý и оборóне
	ready for labour and defence




(iii) With nouns that denote emotional reaction to an event or impression:



	к сожалéнию
	unfortunately



	к счáстью
	fortunately



	к моемý удивлéнию
	to my surprise




(2) По

По is used:

(i) With nouns that denote means of communication:



	по желéзной дорóге
	by rail



	по (áвиа)пóчте
	by (air)mail



	по вторóй прогрáмме
	on channel two



	по рáдио, по телев[image: img]зору/телев[image: img]дению (also на телев[image: img]дении)
	on the radio, on TV




Разговóр на [image: img]ту тéму состо[image: img]тся по городскóму кáбельному телев[image: img]дению (Argumenty i fakty)

A conversation on this subject will take place on municipal cable television



	по телефóну
	on the telephone



	по моб[image: img]льному
	on a mobile



	по фáксу
	by fax




Note

брод[image: img]ть по Интернéту ‘to surf the Internet’, but в Интернéте ‘on the Internet’, на Интернéт-сáйте ‘at a web-site’.

(ii) In the meaning ‘according to’, ‘by’ etc.:



	по приглашéнию
	by invitation



	по прóсьбе
	at the request of



	по расписáнию, плáну
	according to the timetable, the plan



	По мо[image: img]м часáм (or на мо[image: img]х часáх) ужéпóлночь
	By my watch it’s already midnight




(iii) To denote a criterion for judgment:

Врач сýдит о здорóвье ребёнка по цвéту егó лицá
A doctor judges the health of a child by its complexion

(iv) To denote a target, especially a moving or diffuse target (cf. 449 (1) (i)):



	Откр[image: img]ли огóнь
	по врагý
	They opened fire on the enemy


	стрел[image: img]ть
	по демонстрáнтам
	to fire on the demonstrators


Compare also стучáть по столý ‘to bang on the table’ and стучáть в дверь ‘to knock at the door’ (see 449 (1) (i)).

(v) To define the ‘frame of reference’ of persons, groups, objects etc.:



	инженéр
	по профéссии
	engineer by profession


	чемпиóн
	по бóксу
	boxing champion


	экзáмен
	по истóрии
	history examination


(vi) With ordinal numerals, to denote position in a scale of dimensions or priorities:

Áфрика — вторóй по величинé матер[image: img]к
Africa is the second largest continent

452 Prepositions that take the instrumental

(1) За

За links verbs of observation, supervision to their objects:



	Кóшка наблюдáла
	за собáкой
	The cat was observing the dog


	Он след[image: img]л
	за разв[image: img]тиемтéхники
	He was following the development of technology


(2) С

(i) The central meaning of с is ‘with/together with/accompanied by’ etc.:



	мáльчик
	с ýдочкой в рукé
	a boy with a rod in his hand


	человéк
	с крас[image: img]вым лицóм
	a man with a handsome face


	Я соглáсен
	с вáми
	I agree with you


	Он говор[image: img]т
	с акцéнтом
	He speaks with an accent


	Онá слýшала
	с интерéсом
	She listened with interest


	Он реш[image: img]л задáчу
	с трудóм
	He had difficulty in solving the problem


Note

(a)Со скóростью ‘at a speed’: Он éхал со скóростью пятьдес[image: img]т киломéтров в час ‘He was driving at a speed of fifty kilometres per hour’.

(b)Развест[image: img]сь с ‘to divorce’, расстáться с ‘to part with’, while denoting separation, retain the meaning of joint involvement.

(c) Nouns and pronouns can be linked by с: мы с вáми ‘you and I’, он[image: img] с сестрóй ‘he and his sister’, отéц с мáтерью ‘father and mother’. Note also хлеб с мáслом ‘bread and butter’. A plural verb is used if the nouns are of equal status: Отéц с мáтерью отказáлись помóчь ‘Father and mother refused to help’. Otherwise a singular verb is used: Мать с ребёнком пошлá в больн[image: img]цу ‘The mother went to the hospital with the child’.

(d) A nuance of purpose: обращáться к комý-нибудь сóпр сьбой ‘to make a request of somebody’, Премьèр-мин[image: img]стр приéхал в Гермáнию с виз[image: img]том ‘The prime minister arrived in Germany on a visit’.

(e) See 94 for constructions in which ‘with’ is rendered by a simple instrumental (писáть карандашóм ‘to write with a pencil’).

(ii) С is used with the names of public service vehicles when these are qualified by adjectives:

приéхать с рáнним, с двухчасов[image: img]м пóездом
to arrive on the early, the two o’clock train (cf. приéхать пóездом ‘to arrive by train’)

453 Prepositions that take the prepositional

(1) В

(i) В links verbs, adjectives, nouns denoting ‘guilt’, ‘suspicion’, ‘confession’, ‘certainty’, ‘doubt’, ‘reproach’ to their objects:

Всех шестер[image: img]х обвин[image: img]ли во взр[image: img]ве комендатýры
All six were accused of blowing up the commandant’s office

Он был арестóван по подозрéнию в крáже
He was arrested on suspicion of theft



	Он признáлся
	в уб[image: img]йстве
	He confessed to the murder


	Я сомневáюсь
	в [image: img]том
	I doubt that


	Онá увéрена
	в себé
	She is sure of herself


	Егó упрекáют
	в лéни
	He is reproached with laziness


(ii) The dependent noun may also define the context of forms such as бедá ‘trouble’, дéло ‘matter, fact’, прич[image: img]на ‘cause’ etc.:

Бедá в том, что он её[image: img]л8бит
The trouble is that he loves her

Дéло в том, что он ненадёжный
The fact is that he is unreliable

(2) Ha

The dependent noun may denote:

(i) A musical instrument:



	игрáть на скр[image: img]пке
	to play the violin


(ii) A language:



	Он говор[image: img]т на трёх языкáх
	He speaks three languages


(3) О

The central meaning of о + prepositional is ‘concerning’, ‘about’:



	дýмать
	о плáне
	to think about the plan


	закóн
	о развóде
	divorce law


	напоминáть комý-нибудь
	о дóлге
	to remind someone of their duty


	мысль
	о счáстье
	the thought of happiness


Note

Про + accusative is a colloquial synonym of о ‘about’.

(4) При

При can mean ‘in view of’, ‘thanks to’, ‘with’, ‘given’:

При такóм талáнте он стáнет знамен[image: img]тостью
With talent like that he will become a celebrity

При её оба[image: img]нии не кáждая жéнщина помешáла бы ей блистáть
With her charm not every woman would be able to prevent her from standing out





The Conjunction

454 Introductory comments

(1) Conjunctions fulfil a cohesive function in linking words and concepts to create connected speech.

(2) They fall into the following broad categories:

(i) Co-ordinating conjunctions link words and clauses of comparable status (bread and butter, young but experienced etc.). They subdivide into connective, adversative and disjunctive.

(ii) Subordinating conjunctions introduce statements that are dependent on the main clause (he said that he had no objection; I called the doctor, because I felt unwell; I want to play tennis, if the weather improves etc.). They subdivide into explanatory, causal, conditional, concessive, comparative and temporal conjunctions, and conjunctions of purpose and result.

Many compound conjunctions, traditionally separated by a comma, can now also be written without: ввидý тогó (,) что ‘in view of the fact that’; до тогó (,) как ‘before’; из-за тогó (,) что ‘because of the fact that’; пòсле тогý (,) как ‘after’; с тех пор (,) как ‘since’ etc. The use of a comma throws the meaning expressed by the subordinate clause into greater relief.

Co-ordinating Conjunctions

455 Connective conjunctions

(1) И ‘and’

И links:

(i) Like parts of speech:



	Брат и сетрá
	Brother and sister



	Онá поёт и игрáет
	She sings and plays




(ii) Compatible ideas:

Свет[image: img]ло сóлнце, и б[image: img]ло жáрко

The sun was shining and it was hot

(2) И ... и ‘both... and’

(i) И ... и lend greater emphasis than и:

Он и спосóбный, и трудолюб[image: img]вый

He is both capable and industrious

(ii) The same meaning may be expressed:

(a) By как ... так и (a mark of a more literary style):

Так[image: img]е вопрóсы интересýют мнóгих специал[image: img]стов как в Росс[image: img]и, так и в зарубéжных стрáнах

Such questions interest many specialists both in Russia and abroad

(b) With still greater emphasis, by не тóлько ... но и (also characteristic of a bookish style): Он говор[image: img]т не тóлько по-китáйски, но и по-япóнски ‘He speaks not only Chinese but also Japanese’.

(3) Ни ... ни ‘neither...nor’

У людéй нé было ни отчáяния, ни стрáха (V. Putin)

People had neither despair nor fear

Note

(a) The second ни (‘nor’) is preceded by a comma.

(b) He is normally required only when there is a single predicate: Ни он, ни онá не игрáет (single predicate) на флéйте ‘Neither he nor she plays the flute’. Compare the absence of не in Онá ни игрáет, ни поёт ‘She neither plays nor sings’ and Он ни рýсский, ни пол[image: img]к ‘He is neither a Russian nor a Pole’, where there are two predicates (игрáет/поёт; рýсский/пол[image: img]к). He is retained, however, in constructions involving the past or future of быть ‘to be’ (or other copula): Вчерá нé было/зáвтра не бýдет ни хóлодно, ни жáрко ‘Yesterday it was not/tomorrow it will neither be cold nor hot’. Note also usage with нельз[image: img]: С ним нельз[image: img] ни хитр[image: img]ть, ни шут[image: img]ть (Zalygin) ‘With him you can neither pretend nor joke’.

(c) If there are two subjects, the predicate must be compatible with both: Ни он, ни онá не знáет ‘Neither he nor she knows’ (знáет agrees with он and with онá), but Ни он, ни онá не знáли ‘Neither he nor she knew’, Ни он, ни онá не довóльны ‘Neither he nor she is pleased’, Ни он, ни я не говор[image: img]м по-пóльски ‘Neither he nor I speak Polish’.

456 Adversative conjunctions

(1) A ‘and, but, whereas’

The conjunction а:

(i) links ideas which contrast without conflicting. The same parts of speech usually appear on either side of the conjunction:



	Он сид[image: img]т,
	а я сто[image: img]
	He sits and I stand



	[image: img]то кóшка,
	а [image: img]то собáка
	That is a cat and that is a dog




(ii) introduces a positive statement via a preceding negative:



	Прирóда не храм,
	а мастерскáя
	Nature is not a temple, but a workshop



	Он не п[image: img]шет,
	а читáет
	He is not writing but reading



	Кн[image: img]га не бéлая,
	а крáсная
	The book is not white, but red




Note

The order of the clauses may be reversed:

Áстрахань, Сарáтов — городá на Вóлге, а не на Донý (Vvedenskaya)

Astrakhan and Saratov are towns on the Volga and not on the Don

(iii) introduces a supplementary statement or question:



	А где друг[image: img]е гóсти?
	And where are the other guests?




Note the phrase а вдруг?: А вдруг он не вóвремя придёт? ‘Suppose/ What if he doesn’t get here in time?’

(iv) introduces parenthetical statements:

Появлéние зр[image: img]телей, а их б[image: img]ло человéк 80, снóва мобилизовáло актёров (Garin)

The appearance of the audience, and they were about 80 in number, again stirred the actors into action

(2) Но ‘but’

(i) Ho links clauses which express incompatible ideas, e.g.

Маш[image: img]на стáрая, но хорóшая

The car is old but good (an arguably unexpected combination)

(ii) The conjunction is often close in meaning to однáко ‘however’, несмотр[image: img] на [image: img]то ‘despite this’ (note, however, that однáко can replace но, while несмотр[image: img] на [image: img]то combines with it, except when it appears at the beginning of a new sentence):

Емý захотéлось позвон[image: img]ть в больн[image: img]цу, но (= однáко/но несмотр[image: img] на [image: img]то) он сдержáл себ[image: img] и позвон[image: img]л тóлько ýтром (Panova)

He was tempted to ring the hospital but (= despite this) restrained himself and didn’t ring until morning

Мы овладéли сложнéйшими мéтодами познáния, но ещё плóхо понимáем друг[image: img]х людéй и сам[image: img]х себ[image: img] (Kron)

We have mastered the most complex methods of cognition, yet still have an imperfect understanding of other people and ourselves

Note

Всё же means ‘all the same’, затó ‘on the other hand’:

Дóрого, затó хорóшая вещь

It’s expensive, but then it is a quality article

(3) И, a and ио

Learners sometimes experience difficulty in selecting the appropriate conjunction, especially where a and ho are concerned. The following examples, each of which begins in the same way, illustrate their usage:

(i) И introduces additional information:

Он молодóй и энерг[image: img]чный

He is young and (he is also) energetic

Онá л[image: img]бит кóшек и собáк

She likes cats and (she also likes) dogs

(ii) А introduces information which contrasts with but does not conflict with the first statement:

Он молодóй, а онá стáрая

He is young, and (= whereas) she is old

Онá л[image: img]бит кóшек, а он лóбит собáк

She likes cats, and he likes dogs

(iii) Но introduces information which is in antithesis to the first statement:

Он молодóй, но óпытный

He is young, but (i.e. despite this, nevertheless) experienced

Онá л[image: img]бит кóшек, но не лóбит собáк

She likes cats, but she does not like dogs

Note

А and но sometimes appear in the same context, но expressing a stronger antithesis than а: Он хóчет, а я не хочý ‘He wants to, and I don’t’; Он хóчет, но я не хочý ‘He wants to, but I don’t’.

457 Disjunctive conjunctions

(1) [image: img]ли ‘or’

[image: img]ли presents alternatives:



	[image: img]то собáка [image: img]ли волк?
	Is that a dog or a wolf?




Note

(a) [image: img]ли does not normally appear in negative contexts. Thus, ‘He doesn’t like football or tennis’ is rendered as Он не л[image: img]бит ни футбóла, ни тéнниса (or ни футбóл, ни тéннис).

(b) ‘Or’ (= ‘or else’, ‘otherwise’) may be rendered as а то/а не то/инáче:

На останóвках не выход[image: img]те, а (не) то загул[image: img]етесь

Don’t get out at the stops or you’ll get lost

(2) [image: img]ли .. .[image: img]ли (less commonly л[image: img]бо ... л[image: img]бо) ‘either...or’

[image: img]ли я пойдý к немý, [image: img]ли он придёт ко мне

Either I will go to him or he will come to me

Note

As in constructions with ни ... ни ‘neither...nor’ (see 455 (3) note (c)), a compatible predicate must be found for subjects of different gender: Сéмьи, где появ[image: img]лись [image: img]ли нóвая мáма [image: img]ли нóвый пáпа (Semya) ‘Families in which a new mummy or a new daddy has appeared’.

(3) He то ... не to ‘either...or’

Не то ... не то may imply difficulty of identification:

Мать её, Надéжда, по фам[image: img]лии нé то Кукýшкина, нé то Христан[image: img]к (Popov)

Her mother, Nadezhda, has the surname Kukushkina, or it could be Khristaniuk

(4) То ... то ‘now... now’

Он то краснéет, то бледнéет

Now he blushes, now he grows pale

(5) To ли . . . то ли ‘maybe... maybe’

То ли ... то ли implies an element of conjecture:

И скóлько лет емý, сказáть б[image: img]ло невозмóжно — то ли под тр[image: img]дцать, то ли за сóрок (Trifonov)

And it was impossible to say how old he was – maybe getting on for thirty, maybe in his forties

Subordinating Conjunctions

458 Explanatory conjunctions

(l) Что ‘that’

(i) Что is used after verbs of saying, thinking etc.:

Он сказáл, что он мне помóжет

He said (that) he would help me

Note

Что should not be omitted in such contexts, cf. English: ‘I think (that)

he’s out’ and Russian Я дýмаю, что егó нет дóма.

(ii) (To), что also renders the English (preposition +) ‘-ing’:

(a) Извéстен + instrumental:

Онá извéстна тем, что переплылá прол[image: img]в Ла-Мáнш

She is famous for having swum the Channel

(b) Наказáть за + accusative ‘to punish for’:

Мáльчика наказáли за то, что разб[image: img]л окнó

The boy was punished for breaking the window

(c) Начáть с + genitive ‘to begin by’:

Онá началá с тогó, что привéтствовала гостéй

She began by welcoming the guests

(d) Обвин[image: img]ть в + prepositional ‘to accuse of’:

Егó обвин[image: img]ли в том, что он укрáл час[image: img]

They accused him of stealing the watch

(e) Поздрáвить с + instrumental ‘to congratulate on’:

Я поздрáвил егó с тем, что он сдал экзáмен

I congratulated him on passing the examination

(f) Прив[image: img]кнуть к ‘to get used to’:

Он прив[image: img]к к томý, что егó уважáют

He is accustomed to being respected

Note

То, как; то, где; то, когдá etc. are also possible with some verbs, e.g. зав[image: img]сеть: [image: img]то зав[image: img]сит от тогó, что он скáжет/где он живёт/как он себ[image: img] чýвствует/когдá он кóнчит, ‘it depends what he says/where he lives/how he feels/when he finishes’.

(2) Чтóбы

Чтóбы + past tense is used after verbs of request, command or warning:

Скаж[image: img] емý, чтóбы он не уход[image: img]л

Tell him not to leave

Онá предупред[image: img]ла егó, чтóбы он не купáлся в óзере

She warned him not to bathe in the lake

Онá прос[image: img]ла, чтóбы все вытирáли нóги у двéри

She asked that everyone should wipe their feet at the door

Он приказáл, чтóбы нас пуст[image: img]ли во дворéц

He ordered that we should be admitted to the palace

See also 308 (2) note (a).

Note

Прос[image: img]ть, по-/прикáзывать, приказáть, чтóбы are preferred in impersonal constructions. Compare use of the infinitive when the verbs take a direct or indirect object: Он попрос[image: img]л мен[image: img] откр[image: img]ть дверь ‘He asked me to open the door’, Он приказáл солдáтам стрел[image: img]ть ‘He ordered the soldiers to shoot’.

(3) Бýдто/бýдто бы ‘as if, that’, [image: img]кобы ‘allegedly, supposedly’

Бýдто, бýдто бы, [image: img]кобы question the truth of a statement: Он увер[image: img]ет, бýдто сам в[image: img]дел ‘He alleges that he saw it with his own eyes’. Compare:

Арт[image: img]сты, т[image: img]сячный раз игрáя пьéсу, дéлают вид, бýдто им неизвéстно — чем кóнчится (Zalygin)

Actors performing a play for the thousandth time pretend they do not know how it will end

Он её убеждáл, бýдто бы её нóвая физионóмия лýчше стáрой (Zalygin)

He tried to convince her that her new face was better than her old one

Он утверждáет, [image: img]кобы прикáз отменён

He alleges that the order has been rescinded

See 464 (2) (i) for бýдто as a comparative conjunction.

459 Causal conjunctions

(1) Благодар[image: img] томý что

Благодар[image: img] томý что is associated with favourable circumstances (see 443 (1)):

Онá сдалá экзáмен благодар[image: img] томý что рабóтала усéрдно

She passed the examination thanks to having worked industriously

(2) Ввидý тогó что

Ввидý тогó, что ‘in view of the fact that’, like вслéдствие тогó, что ‘in consequence of the fact that’ and в с[image: img]лу тогó, что ‘on account of the fact that’, belongs to official styles:

Ввидý тогó, что я во врéмя óтпуска был бóлен, прошý продл[image: img]ть мне óтпуск

In view of the fact that I was ill while on holiday I request an extension of leave

(3) Из-за тогó что

Из-за тогó что, like из-за (see 443 (1)), is often associated with unfavourable circumstances:

Из-за тогó что я в укáзанный срок не вернýл книг в библиотéку, у мен[image: img] б[image: img]ли непри[image: img]тности

I got into trouble for not returning the library books on time

(4) Оттогó что

Like от (see 443 (3) (i)), оттогó что is associated with involuntary cause:

Б[image: img]ло нелóвко оттогó, что егó заподóзрили в желáнии порисовáться (Granin)

He felt awkward at being suspected of wishing to show off

(5) Поскóльку ‘as long as’

Поскóльку ты соглáсен, я не бýду возражáть

As long as you agree I won’t object

(6) Потомý что ‘because’

Егó исключ[image: img]ли из комáнды, потомý что он не присýтствовал на тренирóвках

He was left out of the team because he had not attended training sessions

Note

(a) A comma separates потомý and что when the cause is emphasized, usually by the addition of бýдто бы ‘as if’, ещё и ‘also’, мóжет быть ‘perhaps’, тóлько ‘only’ etc. (see also 454 (2) (ii)):



	ещё и потомý, что
	also because



	мóжет быть потомý, что
	maybe because



	потомý бýдто бы, что
	seemingly because



	тóлько потомý (or потомý тóлько), что
	only because




Егó приглас[image: img]ли потомý тóлько, что он плем[image: img]нник режиссёра

They only invited him because he is the producer’s nephew

(b) Emphasis may also be expressed by distancing потомý from что:

Потомý бýдто бы егó и приглас[image: img]ли, что он плем[image: img]нник режиссёра

The reason why they seem to have invited him is that he is the producer’s nephew

(7) Так как ‘because, since’

Америкáнский учёный встрéтился с учёными университéта, так как круг проблéм, над решéнием котóрых он[image: img] рабóтают, сродн[image: img] тéмам егó рабóт

The American scientist met scientists in the university since the problems they are working on are akin to his own areas of interest

Note

(a) Потомý что and так как are virtually identical in meaning. However, clauses beginning with потомý что always follow the main clause, while clauses in так как can precede or follow: Мы устáли, так как рабóтали без перер[image: img]ва ‘We were tired since we had worked without a break’ or Так как рабóтали без перер[image: img]ва, мы устáли ‘Since we had worked without a break we were tired’.

(b) Под предлóгом что/под тем предлóгом что/под предлóгом тогó что ‘on the pretext that’ denote pretended cause; [image: img]бо ‘for’ relates mainly to high style or scientific contexts.

460 Conjunctions of purpose

Чтòбы ‘in order to/in order that’

See also 309–310.

(i) Чтòбы is used:

(a) With an infinitive if the subject of both clauses is the same:

Я взял ведрó, чтòбы набрáть в родникé вод[image: img] (Kazakov)

I took a bucket in order to draw some water from the spring

(b) With the past tense if there is a change in subject:

Я дал ей ведрó, чтòбы онá моглá набрáть в родникé вод[image: img]

I gave her the bucket so that she could draw water from the spring

(ii) Для тогó/с тем чтòбы throw the meaning of purpose into greater relief:

Грýзы перетáскивались в склáды, ... для тогó, чтòбы (с тем, чтòбы) на тов ры не лил дождь (Semushkin)

The freight was dragged over to the warehouses so that the merchandise should not get rained on

(iii) Чтòбы combines with prepositional phrases and verbs which denote purpose or desire: добивáться/доб[image: img]ться + genitive ‘to achieve’, забóтиться о + prepositional ‘to be concerned about’, за то ‘in favour of’, настáивать/насто[image: img]ть на + prepositional ‘to insist on’, прòтив тогó ‘against’, стрем[image: img]ться к ‘to strive for’:

Мы добивáемся тогó, чтòбы все голосовáли на в[image: img]борах

We are trying to get everyone to vote at the election

Я за то (прòтив тогó), чтòбы все уч[image: img]лись рýсскому языкý

I am in favour of (against) everyone learning Russian

Госудáрство забóтится о том, чтòбы грáждане не голодáли

The state is concerned that its citizens should not go hungry

Он настáивает (на том), чтòбы я остáлся ночевáть

He insists I should stay the night

Мы стрем[image: img]мся к томý, чтòбы кит был объ[image: img]влен в[image: img]дом, наход[image: img]щимся под угрóзой исчезновéния

We are striving to get the whale declared an endangered species

(iv) Чтòбы is normally omitted after verbs of motion and their equivalents if there is no change in subject: Он пришёл поговор[image: img]ть ‘He came to have a chat’. However, чтòбы is retained after verbs of motion:

(a) When the action expressed by the чтòбы clause represents the purpose expressed by the main clause but is not subsequent to it in time:

Я в[image: img]шел из кóмнаты, чтòбы доказáть своё безразл[image: img]чие к разговóру

I left the room in order to show my indifference to the conversation

(b) When the чтòбы clause contains a negative subordinate infinitive:

Я в[image: img]шел из кóмнаты, чтòбы не разбуд[image: img]ть ребёнка

I left the room so as not to awaken the child

(c) When the subordinate infinitive is accompanied by adverbial modifiers:

Я забрáлся нá гору, чтòбы оттýда как слéдует оглядéть окрéстность

I climbed the hill so as to survey the surrounding district properly

(v) Вмéсто тогó чтòбы ‘instead of’ implies choice of a preferred alternative:

Вмéсто тогó, чтòбы отдыхáть на пл[image: img]же, он пошёл на концéрт

Instead of relaxing on the beach he went to a concert





Note

Чтòбы does not always denote purpose:

Посет[image: img]тели уéхали с тем, чтòбы через чáс яв[image: img]ться ещё раз

The visitors left, only to turn up again an hour later

461 Conjunctions of result

Так что ‘so/so that’

Он провал[image: img]лся, так что емý пришлóсь пересдавáть экзáмен

He failed, so he had to resit the examination

The conjunctions вслéдствие чегó ‘in consequence of which’ and в результáте чегó ‘as a result of which’ are used in official registers.

462 Conditional conjunctions

(1) Éсли ‘if’

Éсли (бы) is dealt with in 304–305.

Note also the precautionary на слýчай éсли ‘just in case’:

Онá мне далá свой телефóн, на слýчай éсли придётся чтó-нибудь передáть

She gave me her telephone number just in case a message needed to be passed on

See also 446 (5) (iii).

(2) Éсли не ‘unless’

Он уйдёт, éсли вы не помешáете емý

He’ll go away unless you stop him

(3) При услóвии что ‘on condition that’

Онá в[image: img]йдет зáмуж за негó при услóвии, что он уéдет из Áнглии

She will marry him on condition that he leaves England

(4) Раз ‘if, since, now that’

Раз has passed from conversational into literary style:

Раз дал слóво, нáдо егó сдержáть

Now that he’s given his word he should keep it

(5) Кòли/кòль; кòль скóро ‘if’

Кòли/кòль is a colloquial and obsolescent synonym of éсли (кòли на то пошлó ‘for that matter/if that’s the way it is’) and is rarely found in written styles. Кòль скóро may be used in polemic, where it raises the emotional tension:

И уж кòль скóро л[image: img]ди дéржат живóтных, то несовершéнство слýжбы ветеринáрной пóмощи «бьёт» прéжде всегó по владéльцам (Semya)

And since people keep animals, imperfections in the veterinary service hit their owners hardest

(6) Достáточно (it is) ‘sufficient/all it needs’

Достáточно ‘it is sufficient’ may acquire a conditional nuance:

Достáточно б[image: img]ло однóй из пуль попáсть в м[image: img]ну, и (or как) онá взлетéла бы на вóздух (Stepanov)

All it needed was for one of the bullets to hit the mine and it would have exploded

463 Concessive conjunctions

(1) Хот[image: img]/хоть ‘although’

Хот[image: img] (= несмотр[image: img] на то, что) он такóй молодóй, егó избрáли депутáтом Госудáрственной Дýмы

Although (= ‘despite the fact that’) he is so young he was elected a member of the State Duma

The main clause may be introduced by а ‘but’, затó ‘on the other hand’, но ‘but’, однáко ‘however’:

Фёдор хоть и начáльник, но всё-таки сосéд (Zhukhovitsky)

Although Fedor is the boss, he is a neighbour just the same

(2) Пусть ‘even if, albeit’

Пусть (пускáй) is characterized by colloquial or emotive nuances:

Л[image: img]ди всегдá бýдут стрем[image: img]ться к верш[image: img]нам, пусть дáже с р[image: img]ском для ж[image: img]зни

People will always aim for the heights, albeit at risk to their lives

For concessive constructions with ни see 312.

464 Comparative conjunctions

(1) Как ‘as, like’

(i) Как can be used to introduce a comparison:

Верш[image: img]ны колыхáлись, как грéбни волн

The summits swayed like the crests of waves

(ii) For additional emphasis, так же как or тóчно так же как is used:

Их нáдо обучать [image: img]тому, так же как их ýчат читáть и писáть

They have to be taught this, just as they are taught to read and write

(2) Бýдто/как бýдто/слóвно/тóчно ‘as if’

(i) Бýдто introduces statements which are seemingly at variance with reality:

Вцеп[image: img]лся глазáми, бýдто след[image: img]л за раздýмьями Дрóбышева (Granin)

He fastened his eyes on him as if he were following Drobyshev’s meditations

See 458 (3) for бýдто as an explanatory conjunction.

(ii) Как бýдто (бы)/слóвно/тóчно are used to compare similar situations:

Он перецеловáлся со всéми, как бýдто уезжáл на нéсколько лет

He exchanged kisses with everyone, as if he were going away for several years

Уснýла так, как бýдто бы онá чтó-то соверш[image: img]ла (Zalygin)

She fell asleep as if she had accomplished something

Слýшать егó б[image: img]ло т[image: img]гостно, тóчно больнóго, котóрый не желáет сознавáть безнадёжность свогó положéния (Granin)

It was distressing to listen to him, like listening to a sick person who is reluctant to acknowledge the hopelessness of his situation

465 Temporal conjunctions. Introductory comments

(1) Some English temporal prepositions, e.g. ‘before’, ‘after’, ‘until’, ‘since’ etc., also function as conjunctions:



	Preposition
	Conjunction



	before dinner
	before he arrived



	after the lesson
	after the lesson finished



	until Thursday
	until we turned the corner



	since May
	since he left




(2) This does not apply, however, to their counterparts in Russian.

(i) The temporal prepositions are dealt with in 434 and 439:



	English
	Russian



	before dinner
	до ýжина, перед ýжином



	after the lesson
	пóсле урóка



	until Thursday
	до четвергá



	since May
	с мáя




(ii) The equivalent conjunctions are as follows:



	before
	до тогó как/прéжде чем



	just before
	перед тем как



	after
	пòсле тогó как



	until
	(до тех пор) покá ... не



	since
	с тех пор как




Note

English conjunctions such as ‘when’, ‘if’, ‘until’, ‘as soon as’ do not normally combine with the future tense, even when reference is to the future: ‘when he arrives’, ‘if he gets here in time’, ‘I’ll wait until you finish/have finished’, ‘I’ll leave as soon as the clock strikes 12’ etc. In Russian, however, future meaning is expressed by the future of the verb in such contexts: когдá он придёт ‘when he arrives’, Подождý, покá вы не кóнчите ‘I’ll wait until you finish’. (See also 264.)

466 Temporal conjunctions which render ‘before’, ‘after’, ‘by the time that’, ‘until’, ‘since’

(1) До тогó как ‘before’

До тогó, как мы вам рассказáли о Венесу[image: img]ле, вы, веро[image: img]тно, и не подозревáли, что её назвáние св[image: img]зано с назвáнием Венéции (Vvedenskaya)

Before we told you about Venezuela you probably had no idea its name was associated with that of Venice

Note

Задóлго до тогó как ‘long before’, ещё до тогó как ‘even before’.

(2) Перед тем как ‘just before’

Онá зажглá свéчи перед тем как гóсти сéли за стол

She lit the candles just before the guests sat down to table

Note

(a) An infinitive may be used in the time clause if the subject of both clauses is the same: Онá надéла нóвое плáтье перед тем как спуст[image: img]ться на встрéчу с гост[image: img]ми ‘She put on a new dress before going down to meet the guests’.

(b) Перед тем как retains the meaning of close proximity to the event which is expressed by the preposition перед (see 439 (1) (iii)), and can combine with adverbs and adverbial phrases which stress immediacy: в послéдний момéнт перед тем как ‘in the final moment before’, как раз перед тем как ‘just before’, непосрéдственно перед тем как ‘immediately before’ etc.

(3) Прéжде чем ‘before’

Прéжде чем is a synonym of до тогó как in strictly temporal meanings. However, only прéжде чем may be used in contexts that denote:

(i) Precaution:

Кáждый раз пт[image: img]цы улетáют, прéжде чем я успéю подойт[image: img] к ним (Aramilev)

Every time the birds fly away before I have time to approach them

(ii) Inexpediency:

Прéжде чем осуждáть сосéда, нáдо присмотрéться к самомý себé

Before condemning one’s neighbour, one should take a hard look at oneself

(iii) The dependence of the time clause on the main clause:

Нáдо самомý чтó-то знать, прéжде чем уч[image: img]ть друг[image: img]х

You must know something yourself before teaching others

(4) Пòсле тогó как ‘after’

Пòсле тогó как дéти легл[image: img] спать, онá постáвила самовáр

After the children had gone to bed she put on the samovar

Однáжды пòсле тогó, как óтчим óчень с[image: img]льно егó удáрил, Волóдя дáже обрат[image: img]лся в мил[image: img]цию (Semya)

Once, after his stepfather had hit him with particular force, Volodya even went to the police

A perfective gerund may be used instead of a conjunction if the subject of the temporal clause is the same as that of the main clause: Сдав (= пòсле тогó как онá сдалá) приёмные экзáмены, онá поступ[image: img]ла в МГỲ ‘Having passed the entrance examinations she enrolled at Moscow University’.

(5) Покá

Покá means:

(i) ‘By the time’: Покá приéхали пожáрные, плáмя удалóсь потуш[image: img]ть

‘By the time the fire brigade arrived the fire had been put out’.

(ii) ‘While’:

(a) When two actions or processes are running parallel:

Покá я занимáюсь, дéти игрáют в садý

While I am studying the children play in the garden

Покá вы в пут[image: img], помещéние прогрéется (Izvestiya)

While you are on your way the building will warm up

(b) When one action or process interrupts another:

Покá мы собирáлись в дорóгу, стáло темнó

While we were getting ready for the journey it grew dark

Note

Покá may be replaced by в то врéмя как in these meanings. ‘While’ (= ‘whereas’) is rendered by в то врéмя как/тогдá как: Он за нóвый реж[image: img]м, в то врéмя как/тогдá как я реш[image: img]тельно прòтив ‘He is in favour of the new regime, while I am emphatically against it’. Покá is also used in ‘opportunist’ contexts: Перейдём дорóгу, покá маш[image: img]н нет ‘We’ll cross the road while it’s clear’.

(6) Покá ... не ‘until’

Покá ... не can be used with future and past tense forms:

Я подождý, покá он не вернётся

I shall wait until he returns

Я подождáл, покá маш[image: img]на не в[image: img]шла на плóщадь

I waited until the car came out on to the square

Note

(a) The conventional negative in покá ... не.

(b) Compare Жду, когдá вы кóнчите ‘I am waiting for you to finish’.

(7) С тех пор как ‘since’

С тех пор как он живёт в нóвом дóме, мы ни рáзу не встречáлись

Since he has been living in his new house, we haven’t once met

467 Other conjunctions of time

(1) Когдá ‘when, as, whenever, after’

Когдá вы кóнчите, бýдем чай пить

When (after) you have finished we shall drink tea

Когдá я возвращáлся домóй, я встрéтил своегó б[image: img]вшего уч[image: img]теля

As I was returning home I met my former teacher

(Кáждый раз), когдá маш[image: img]на останáвливается, ребёнок просыпáется

Whenever the car stops the baby wakes up

Note

(a) For English present tense rendered by a Russian future, see 264 and 465 Note.

(b) A gerund may be used instead of когдá + finite verb if the subject of both clauses is the same: Возвращáясь домóй, я встрéтил своегó б[image: img]вшего уч[image: img]теля ‘While returning home I met my former teacher’.

(c) Когдá is also used with ждать and люб[image: img]ть: Мы ждáли, когдá ктó-нибудь из девчáт по[image: img]вится на дорóге (Nikolaev) ‘We were waiting for one of the girls to appear on the road’; — А тво[image: img]-то, знáчит, не óчень л[image: img]бит, когдá ты пьёшь? (Rasputin) ‘So your old woman isn’t very keen on you drinking?’

(d) Constructions with слýчай ‘case’:

Иногдá сообщáют о слýчаях, когдá вод[image: img]тели нарушáют прáвила из-за тогó, что дорóжные знáки плóхо видн[image: img] (Nedelya)

Sometimes there are reports of drivers committing an offence because road signs are not easily visible

(2) Как ‘as, when’

(i) Как ‘as, when’ is not used independently in temporal meaning, когдá being preferred (see above). Alternatively, как may be modified to в то врéмя как ‘while’: В то врéмя как доклáдчик говор[image: img]л, я дéлал зап[image: img]ски ‘While the speaker was giving his talk I made notes’. The addition of как раз lends a sense of immediacy: Он рéзко обернýлся как раз в то врéмя как онá откр[image: img]ла дверь (German) ‘He turned abruptly just as she opened the door’.

(ii) Как is also used to denote suddenness/unexpectedness:

(a) A negative verb often appears in the main clause:

Не прóжили и двух лет, как получ[image: img]ли кварт[image: img]ру

They had spent less than two years there when they received a flat

in particular не успéть ‘not to have time to, not to manage’:

Не успéл я добрáться до двéри, как свет погáс

I hadn’t managed to reach the door when the light went out

(b) The conjunction едвá ‘hardly’ may also appear in the main clause:

Едвá мы добрал[image: img]сь до лéса, как пошёл дождь

Hardly had we reached the forest than it began raining

(c) Стóит, стóило ‘hardly, no sooner than’ also appear:

Стóило емý свернýть на просёлочную дорóгу, как мотóр заглóх

No sooner had he turned on to a country road than the engine cut out

Note

Стóит/стóило combine only with perfective infinitives.

(3) Как вдруг ‘when suddenly’

Как вдруг introduces an action which interrupts the action of the main clause:

Он застёгивал воротн[image: img]к, как вдруг оторвалáсь пýговица

He was fastening his collar when suddenly a button came off

(4) Как тóлько ‘as soon as’

Как тóлько он вернётся, бýдем провер[image: img]ть рабóты

As soon as he returns we shall correct the papers

Как тóлько побл[image: img]зости появл[image: img]ется враг, пингв[image: img]ны выскáкивают из вод[image: img]

As soon as an enemy appears in the vicinity the penguins jump out of the water

(5) По мéре тогó как ‘as, in proportion as’

The conjunction по мéре тогó как ‘(in proportion) as’ links two actions or processes advancing in parallel (‘gradational’ meaning):

По мéре тогó как поднимáлось сóлнце, день теплéл (Bunin)

As the sun rose the day was becoming warm





The Particle

468 The particle. Introductory comments

(1) Particles are parts of speech which impart additional semantic nuances to other words, phrases or sentences, in most cases having no independent meanings of their own. Some, however, are polysemantic (see 473), precise translation often being possible only within a wider context.

(2) Particles are, in the main, a feature of colloquial Russian, where they are used to express a variety of emotions, subjective attitudes and assessments, imbuing individual speech with emotive colour and expressive spontaneity, sometimes in combination with other emotional intensifiers such as diminutives: Ну, давáйте, мужичк[image: img], подн[image: img]мем за счáстье молод[image: img]х (Shcherbakov) ‘Come on, chaps, let’s raise our glasses to the happiness of the young couple’.

(3) The effect of a particle may be varied or intensified by intonation. Thus, for example, Петь так петь ‘If we’re going to sing, let’s sing’ can, depending on the intonational pattern with which the phrase is uttered, denote an eagerness to sing or a reluctant acceptance of the inevitable.

(4) Some particles are formally identical with conjunctions (e.g. а, да, же), others with adverbs (e.g. ещё, тóлько, ужé ) or pronouns (e.g. то). Some are of verbal origin (e.g. ведь, мол, пусть, хоть). There is considerable overlap between particles and certain interjections: Ох уж [image: img]ти мне рóдственники! ‘Oh, these relations!’, Ну и морóз! ‘Quite a frost!’

469 The position of the particle in the sentence

(1) Some particles always precede the word they qualify:



	Да здрáвствует мир!
	Long live peace!



	Ну, поéхали!
	Right, let’s go!



	Пусть скáжет
	Let him tell us



	Что за безобрáзие!
	How disgraceful!




(2) Others always follow the word they qualify:



	Расскаж[image: img] же
	Come on, tell us all about it



	Помолч[image: img]-ка
	Do be quiet



	Т[image: img] ли [image: img]то сдéлал?
	Was it you who did that?




Тепéрь-то я пóнял весь ýжас своегó положéния

It was now that I realized the full horror of my situation

(3) Others still may stand at the beginning or in the middle of a sentence (or occasionally at the end of a sentence):

Ведь он ошибáется or Он ведь ошибáется

He is wrong, you know

(4) Some, e.g. так, may occupy a central position between two forms:

Пить так пить, — т[image: img]хо сказáла Гáлка (Gagarin)

‘If we’re drinking, let’s drink’, said Galka softly

470 The use of particles to impart different nuances of meaning

A phrase such as, for example, [image: img]то не подлеж[image: img]т сомнéнию ‘That’s not open to doubt’, can combine with a number of different particles, each of which imparts to it a different emphasis. Thus:

(1) Ведь may be used to introduce a self-evident fact or to issue a gentle reminder:

Ведь [image: img]то не подлеж[image: img]т сомнéнию

You know, that’s not open to doubt

(2) Вот cites the statement as an example:

Вот [image: img]то не подлеж[image: img]т сомнéнию

Now this, for instance, is beyond doubt

(3) Да implies that the statement can be taken for granted:

Да [image: img]то не подлеж[image: img]т сомнéнию

Of course that is beyond doubt

(4) Же introduces a more categorical emphasis:

[image: img]то же не подлеж[image: img]т сомнéнию

Now that really isn’t open to doubt

(5) -то indicates that the subject has been referred to before:

[image: img]то-то не подлеж[image: img]т сомнéнию

Now there’s something that is beyond doubt

(6) Уж rules out any possibility of contradiction:

Уж [image: img]то не подлеж[image: img]т сомнéнию

That is definitely not open to doubt

471 Some of the principal meanings expressed by particles

Particles are used:

(1) To point out:



	Вот дом
	Here is/There is the house



	Дом вон там
	The house is over yonder




(2) To define or make more precise:



	Почемý [image: img]менно он протестýет?
	Why exactly is he protesting?



	Рóвно в час
	Exactly at one



	[image: img]ти бот нки[image: img]емý как раз впóру
	These shoes are exactly the right size for him




(3) To express approximation:



	Я почт[image: img] готóв
	I am almost ready



	Он едвá не помешáлся
	He almost went out of his mind



	Онá чуть не умерлá с гóря
	She very nearly died of grief




Note

Чуть не/едвá не combine mainly with verbs.

(4) To restrict or exclude:

Тóлько óн смóжет реш[image: img]ть [image: img]ту проблéму

Only he will be able to solve this problem

Note

(a) Тóлько immediately precedes the word it qualifies: Он смóжет реш[image: img]ть тóлько [image: img]ту проблéму ‘He will be able to solve only this problem’.

(b) It may also be used idiomatically: А он тóлько знáет, что посмéивается ‘All he can do is keep sniggering’.

472 Modal functions of particles

Particles also fulfil modal functions:

(1) Desirability:



	Отдохнýть бы!
	Oh for a rest!



	Лишь бы побóльше врéмени
	If only there were more time




(2) Command or exhortation:



	Давáй останóвимся!
	Let’s make a halt!




(3) Confirmation:



	— Ты л[image: img]бишь óперу?
	‘Do you like opera?’



	— Ещё бы!
	‘I’ll say!’




(4) Negation:



	Нет, он не читáет кн[image: img]гу
	No, he is not reading the book



	Нет ни минýты врéмени
	There’s not a spare moment




Note

(a) The particle не ‘not’ precedes the word it qualifies, thus:

Не óн читáет кн[image: img]гу

He is not the one who is reading a book

Не кн[image: img]гу он читáет

It’s not a book he’s reading

(b) If the negated form is not a verb, the negative/genitive rule does not apply: cf. Я не в[image: img]жу столá ‘I don’t see a table’ and Не стóл я в[image: img]жу ‘It’s not a table I see’. The negated word in such constructions (here, стол) bears the logical stress and is pronounced with rising intonation.

(c) ‘Yes’ is rendered as нет in a positive answer to a negative question: Вы не л[image: img]/бите кóшек? Нет, любл[image: img]! ‘Don’t you like cats?’ ‘Yes, I do!’

(5) Interrogative:



	Давнó ли он ýмер?
	Is it long since he died?



	Не óн ли опоздáл?
	Wasn’t it he who was late?



	Мнóго ли там б[image: img]ло нарóду?
	Were there a lot of people there?



	Рáзве вы не знáете?
	Surely you know?



	Неужéли он прав?
	Surely he can’t be right?




Note

(a) Ли follows the emphasized word, which bears the logical stress. This also applies in reported questions, where ли follows the ‘operative’ element:



	Он спрос[image: img]л, знáю ли я
	He asked if I knew



	Я не пóмню, хорóшая ли [image: img]то кн[image: img]га
	I don’t remember if that is a good book




(b) Ли may also express uncertainty (Не ош[image: img]бся ли он? ‘Could he have made a mistake?’) and may appear in rhetorical questions (Не[image: img]ст дно ли тебé? ‘Aren’t you ashamed of yourself?’).

(c) If ли is omitted from a question, the word order is not inverted: ‘Is he working?’ is rendered either as Рабóтает ли он? or Он рабóтает? (no inversion, and with rising intonation on the stressed syllable).

(d) Both рáзве and неужéли ‘really/surely not’ imply doubt in the reliability of a statement, or a conviction that the opposite is true. Неужéли is much more emphatic than рáзве, and is commoner in spoken Russian. Рáзве can also denote hesitancy: Рáзве в кинóсход[image: img]ть? ‘I wonder if I should go to the cinema?’

(6) Direct speech: the particles де/дéскать/мол indicate that direct speech is being quoted:

Пётр снисход[image: img]тельно пожáл плечáми: чегó, мол, морóчить гóлову (Abramov)

Peter shrugged his shoulders in a condescending way, as if to say, ‘Pull the other one’

(7) Probability or improbability:



	Ты, пожáлуй, прав
	You may well be right



	Вр[image: img]д ли он придёт
	He’s hardly likely to come



	Едвá ли мóжно соглас[image: img]ться с ним
	One can hardly agree with him




(8) Comparison or similarity: бýдто/как бýдто/как бы/слóвно are used to compare similar events, actions etc.:

Мóжет быть, пыль пуст[image: img]л в глазá? — Нет, как бýдто и взапрáвду уéхал (Azhaev)

Maybe he was having us on? No, he really does seem to have gone

(9) Emotional nuances: пр[image: img]мо, тó-то, так, уж render emotional and expressive nuances (enthusiasm, resignation, determination, irony etc.):



	Пр[image: img]мо стрáшно!
	Simply terrifying!



	Тó-то б[image: img]ли рáдости!
	We were over the moon!



	Éхать так éхать!
	If we’re going, let’s go!



	Тóже ýмник нашёлся!
	Some genius we have here!



	Вот он[image: img], рабóтнички!
	Some workers!




473 The meanings of individual particles

While some particles convey one meaning only, others are polysemantic.

(1) A

A is used:

(i) In prompting an answer:



	[image: img]блоко дать, а?
	I’ll give you an apple, shall I?




(ii) In making a request:



	Помог[image: img] мне немнóжко, а?
	Give us a hand, would you?




(iii) In stating the apparently obvious:



	— Что же мне тепéрь дéлать?
	Whatever should I do now?



	— А óчень прóсто
	Why, it’s very simple




(iv) In a conversational exchange:



	— М[image: img]тю мóжно?
	‘Can I speak to Mitya?’



	— А он на рабóте
	‘I’m afraid he’s at work’



	— А когдá он бýдет?
	‘And when will he be in?’



	— А кто егó спрáшивает?
	‘Now, who is this asking for him?’




(2) Было

Было is used to denote:

(i) The immediate cancellation or reversal of an action:

Пёс пóднял было гóлову и снóва опуст[image: img]л (Abramov)

The hound raised its head and lowered it again

(ii) The reversal or abandonment, often through interruption, of an action or process which has just begun:

«Скóрая пóмощь» трóнулась было вперёд, но вахтёр вдруг суетл[image: img]во замахáл шофёру, и маш[image: img]на останов[image: img]лась (Tendryakov) The ambulance had begun to move off, but the porter suddenly began waving to the driver in agitation and the vehicle stopped

(iii) The abandonment of a projected action:

Он пóдял было стакáн, но раздýмал

He was about to pick up the glass, but changed his mind

Note

(a) The verb in such constructions is almost invariably perfective. The only imperfective forms commonly found are собирáться and хотéть, which are followed by a perfective infinitive: Он собирáлся/хотéл было попрос[image: img]ть разрешéния в[image: img]йти, но испугáлся ‘He was on the point of asking permission to go out, but took fright’.

(b) Было also combines with perfective participles and gerunds:

У Тихоокеáнского поберéжья вновь наблюдáют исчéзнувших было сéрых китóв (Selskaya zhizn)

Grey whales, which had been on the verge of extinction, are again being sighted off the Pacific coast

Останов[image: img]вшись было у перекрёстка, шофёр всё-таки поéхал на крáсный свет

Having been on the point of stopping at the crossroads, the driver jumped the lights instead

(3) Ведь

Ведь is used:

(i) To explain or justify:

Конéчно, умéю стрел[image: img]ть из винтóвки, служ[image: img]л ведь в áрмии

Of course I can fire a rifle, after all I did do my army service

(ii) To prompt a desired answer:

Ведь ты пойдёшь в магаз[image: img]н?

Now you are going to the shop, aren’t you?

(iii) To issue a gentle reminder:



	Ты ведь обещáл
	You did promise, you know




(iv) To administer a mild reproof:

— Кто [image: img]то, «мы»?

— Нóвые рýсские!

— Но ведь я — еврéйка, — засме[image: img]лась он. (Popov)

‘Who do you mean, “us”?

‘New Russians.

‘But I‘m Jewish,’ she laughed.

(4) Вот

See also 471 (1). Вот can be used:

(i) In combination with interrogative words:



	Вот где я живý
	That’s where I live



	Вот почемý он ушёл
	That’s why he left




(ii) For contrast:

С Вáней я дружý, а вот с Н[image: img]ной никáк не лáжу

I’m friends with Vanya, but I just can’t get on with Nina

(iii) In warnings:

Вот всем расскажý об [image: img]том

Now I’m going to tell everyone about this

(iv) In expressing feelings such as amazement, indignation etc.:



	Вот дурáк!
	What an idiot!




(5) Да

Да is used:

(i) In self-exoneration:



	Да я молчý!
	But I am being quiet!




(ii) In consolation:



	Да ты не расстрáивайся!
	Now don’t upset yourself!




(iii) In indefinite answers:



	Да я не знáю!
	Oh, I don’t know!




(6) Ещё

Ещё is used to express:

(i) Outrage or indignation:



	Ещё учёным назывáется!
	And he calls himself a scholar!




(ii) Emphatic affirmation:



	— Брат игрáет в шáхматы?
	‘Does your brother play chess?’



	— Ещё как!
	‘I’ll say he does!’




(iii) Emphatic denial:



	— Вы гóлодны?
	‘Are you hungry?’



	— Ещё чегó! Я тóлько что позáвтракала!
	‘Hungry! I’ve only just had breakfast!



(iv) A warning or threat:



	Ещё увóлят!
	You’ll get the sack (if you don’t watch out)!




(7) Же

(i) Же denotes categorical, insistent affirmation, often stressing the indisputability of a statement:



	Ты же обещáл!
	But you promised!




(ii) When qualifying interrogative words, же imparts a peremptory nuance, implying astonishment, indignation, disapproval etc.:

Кудá же ты идёшь?

Where do you think you’re going?

Кто же так поступáет?

Now whoever behaves like that?

(iii) The particle can also specify precisely a place or time denoted by an adverb or adverbial phrase, e.g. здесь же ‘at this very spot’:



	Приéду сегóдня же
	I shall come straightaway



	Там же живёт мой брат
	That’s where my brother lives




Тогдá же б[image: img]ло произнесенó глáвное слóво совремéнной биолóгии — ген (Russia Today)

It was precisely at that point that the most important word in modern biology was uttered — gene

(iv) With demonstrative pronouns же conveys meanings of identity or similarity:

Мы идём по тóй же ýлице

We are walking down the same street

Он одéт в такóй же пиджáк

He is dressed in the same kind of jacket

(v) Же imparts an insistent or impatient nuance to imperatives:



	Стой же спокóйно, наконéц!
	Now, will you stand still!




(vi) The set phrase нáдо же! expresses extreme indignation:

— [image: img]то он так написáл?! — грóмко возмут[image: img]лась Попóва. — Нахал[image: img]га! Нáдо же! ... Ну нáдо же! (Shukshin)

‘He wrote that?!’, shouted Popova indignantly. ‘The impudent puppy! What a nerve! What a confounded nerve!’

(8) И

(i) И may lend emphasis to the word which follows it:



	Я и старáюсь!
	I am trying!




(ii) It can also mean ‘even/also/too/as well’:



	Он говор[image: img]т и по-китáйски
	He speaks Chinese as well




(iii) In negative statements it means ‘either’:



	И [image: img] не знáю
	I don’t know either




(9) -ка

(i) -ка may combine with the first-person perfective future of a verb to denote mild resolve:



	Пойдý-ка домóй
	I think I might go home




(ii) It softens the force of an imperative, expressing:

(a) Gentle exhortation:

Дай-ка сп[image: img]чки, Стас (Gagarin)

‘Do give me the matches, Stas’

(b) Feelings of admiration, scorn etc.:

Смотр[image: img]-ка, как[image: img]е кн[image: img]жки он читáет!

Just look what books he is reading!

(iii) Alternatively, it may contain a note of indignant challenge:

Постóй-ка под холóдным дýшем!

Just you try standing under a cold shower!

(10) Ну

Ну is used:

(i) In exclamations:



	Ну, устáл!
	Am I tired!



	Ну и ну!
	Well, well!




(ii) In emphasis:



	Ну, морóз!
	Quite a frost!




Note

Sometimes there is an element of sarcasm:



	Ну, герóй!
	Some hero!




(iii) With the perfective future to denote grudging consent:

Ну пойдём, éсли ты так хóчешь!

All right, let’s go, if you are so keen!

(iv) To express impatience:



	Ну, хвáтит!
	That’s enough of that!




(v) To express a peremptory imperative:



	Ну, говор[image: img]!
	All right, out with it!




(11) -то

(i) -то may be used to express diffidence, a reluctance to be categorical:

— Тут у вас в[image: img]пить-то мóжно?

‘Are you allowed to have a drink here?’

— Вообщé-то не полóжено

‘Actually it’s not normally allowed’

(ii) It is frequently used to refer to something already mentioned:

— Я вчерá и в магаз[image: img]не-то нé был . . . (Shukshin)

‘Yesterday I wasn’t even in the shop...’

(iii) It may be the equivalent of English ‘I mean’:

— Он что, зарегистр[image: img]рован как алкогóлик? Королёв-то? (Shukshin)

‘Is he registered as an alcoholic? Korolev, I mean?’

(iv) Emphatic use is common with adverbs:

Тепéрь-то я пóнял, чтó его беспокóит

It was now that I realized what was bothering him

Сáмое стрáшное — плавýчие м[image: img]ны. Потомý-то крýглые сýтки несýт вáхту вперёдсмотр[image: img]щие (Gagarin)

The most terrible things are mines. That’s why the look-outs are on 24-hour watch

(v) The particle may also be used to strengthen a negative:



	[image: img]то не так-то прóсто
	It’s not so simple at that




(12) Уж

Уж emphasizes the main emotive content of a statement, ranging from:

(i) Confident assertion:

Уж мнóго лет в [image: img]тих кра[image: img]х нет д[image: img]ких олéней (Astafev)

Now there haven’t been any wild deer in these parts for many years

(ii) Resigned acceptance of the inevitable:



	— Да уж пусть себé игрáют
	‘Oh let them play’




(iii) Reassurance:



	Не беспокóйтесь, уж я не забýду!
	Don’t worry, I won’t forget!




(iv) Condescension:



	Уж придýмал!
	That’s a tall story!




(13) Хоть

Хоть can denote:

(i) A minimum requirement or expectation:



	Хоть причеш[image: img]сь!
	At least comb your hair!




(ii) An exemplary meaning:

Взять хоть теб[image: img]; ты ведь ни рáзу не пожáловался

Take you, for example; now you haven’t once complained

(iii) A readiness to oblige, or to indulge a whim:



	Поéдем хоть зáвтра!
	Let’s go tomorrow, for all I care!




(iv) Intensity or extreme manifestation (with imperatives):



	Рабóты у негó хоть отбавл[image: img]й!
	He’s up to his eyes in work!




(14) Что

(i) In questions, что often emphasizes the preceding noun or pronoun:



	А [image: img] что, возражáю?
	I’m not objecting, am I?



	Т[image: img] что, с умá сошлá?
	Are you mad, or what?




(ii) The phrase (ну) чт вы! denotes energetic denial:



	Ну чтó вы! Я вполнé здорóва!
	Now come off it! I’m perfectly fit!




474 The aggregation of particles for increased emphasis

(1) Particles may be aggregated to heighten emphasis:

(i) А ведь/да ведь/но ведь:

А ведь Алексáндр считáлся одн[image: img]м из сильнéйших игрокóв (Russia Today)

And yet, you know, Aleksandr was considered to be one of the very best players

(ii) А ещё:

Сам не уч[image: img]лся, а ещё специал[image: img]стов критикýет!

He hasn’t studied himself, yet has the nerve to criticize the experts!

(iii) Бы уж:

— О гóсподи, — перекрест[image: img]лась бáба, — молчáл бы уж (Belov) ‘Oh, my God’, the woman said, crossing herself, ‘you really ought to have kept your mouth shut’

(iv) Вот ещё/вот уж:

— Нáдо бы егó разыскáть — сказáл Пётр.

— Вот ещё. — нахмýрилась Лéля. — Бóльше тебé дéлать нéчего? (Uvarova)

‘I suppose we ought to go looking for him’, said Petr.

‘Come off it’, said Lelya with a frown. ‘Have you nothing better to do with your time?’

Вот уж не знáю.

I haven’t the foggiest

(v) Да и/да уж:

А костёр горéл-горéл да и спал[image: img]л 1 700 гектáров лéса (Russia Today)

And the bonfire burnt on and on and went and destroyed 1,700 hectares of woodland

Да уж и самá-то хорошá! (Shcherbakov)

She’s a fine one to talk!

(vi) Ещё бы/ещё как:

Вéсело на душé! Ещё бы: сбылáсь мечтá (Sobolev)

I’m overjoyed! You bet, my dream has come true

Соглас[image: img]тся? Ещё как соглас[image: img]тся!

Will he agree? I’ll say he will!

(vii)Как [image: img]то:

Об[image: img]дится? Как [image: img]то об[image: img]дится!

Take offence? Not a chance!

(viii) Не то чтóбы уж:

А Клáвдия былá не то чтóбы уж красáвица . . . (Shcherbakov)

And Claudia was not exactly what you might call a raving beauty...

(ix) Ну и; ну уж; ну уж и; ну-ка; ну что ж:

Ну и бáба! — бормотáл он (Grekova)

‘What a woman!’, he murmured

Ну уж не серд[image: img]сь, я не хотéла теб[image: img] об[image: img]деть

Come on, don’t get angry, I didn’t mean to offend you

Ну уж и придýмал!

That’s a tall story if you like!

Ну-ка, попрóбуй мо[image: img] похóдку, — сказáл Кондрáт (Shukshin)

‘Go on then, do my walk’, said Kondrat

Прáвда, не стал ни по[image: img]том, ни певцóм .. . Ну что ж, не всем быть по[image: img]тами! (Kazakov)

It’s true I became neither a poet nor a singer... Oh well, not everybody can be a poet!

(x) Так и; так уж:



	Я так и не пóнял
	I simply didn’t understand




Не бýду я так уж расхвáливать [image: img]ти ф[image: img]льмы (Russia Today)

I’m not exactly going to give these films rave notices

(xi) Хоть бы/хот[image: img] бы/лишь бы:

Хоть бы ктó-нибудь м[image: img]мо прошёл . . . (Gagarin)

If only someone passed this way...

Онá рáда былá бы любóму попýтчику, хот[image: img] бы тéхнику Мишéлю (Zalygin)

She would have been glad of any travelling companion, even if it was only the technician Michel

(xii) Что же, что ж:

Что же ты не целýешь мен[image: img]? — слáбо шéпчет онá (Kazakov)

‘Why ever don’t you kiss me?’, she whispers faintly

(2) Particles may appear separately, at different points in the statement:

(i) Ведь . . . же:

Знамен[image: img]тые спортсмéны: боксёр Геннáдий Шаткóв, конько-бéжец Бор[image: img]с Стéнин — кандидáты наýк. Но ведь [image: img]то же един[image: img]цы. Исключéние (Russia Today)

There are famous sportsmen who have doctorates: the boxer Gennady Shatkov, the skater Boris Stenin. But you know, these are isolated exceptions

(ii) Ведь ... -то:

Опоздáем ведь на пóезд-то

You know, we’re going to go and miss that train

(iii) Ну ... же:

Ну, ну, — серд[image: img]то добáвил он. — Я же сказáл, что идý (Proskurin)

‘All right’, he added angrily, ‘I said I was coming, didn’t I?’

— Ну, обним[image: img]тесь же

— Come on then, give each other a hug

(iv) Уж ... -то:

Уйдёт. Уж óн-то её знáет! (Koluntsev)

He’ll leave. After all, he knows her if anyone does!

(3) Feelings such as indignation can generate whole strings of particles:

Ну да ведь и дурáк же он!

Well, really, you know, the man is a complete idiot!

(4) The phrase кудá там can appear either with or without уж:

Прóбовали её уч[image: img]ть программ[image: img]рованию — кудá там. С[image: img]нус пýтала с интегрáлом (Grekova)

They tried to teach her programming. Some hope. She confused sines with integrals

— Тепéрь так[image: img]х мужикóв и нет, как мой стар[image: img]к, — говор[image: img]т старýха.

— Кудá уж там! (Rasputin)

‘They don’t make them like my old man any more’, says the old woman.

‘No way!’





Word Order

475 Introductory comments

(1) The inflected nature of Russian allows greater flexibility of word order than is possible in English, where only rigid order of words differentiates the meaning of sentences such as ‘Ivan loves Masha’ and ‘Masha loves Ivan’.

(2) In Russian, by contrast, inflexional endings indicate the functions of words irrespective of their position in the sentence. Thus, the feminine noun accusative ending -у in Мáшу identifies Masha as the object of the verb both in Ивáн л[image: img]бит Мáшу ‘Ivan loves Masha’ and Мáшу л[image: img]бит Ивáн ‘It is Ivan who loves Masha’, the difference between the two sentences being one of emphasis rather than meaning.

(3) Word order in Russian, though flexible, is by no means arbitrary, however; any disruption of the accepted or ‘neutral’ order throws the displaced elements into sharp relief.

(4) Questions of word order are ideally considered within the wider context of a narrative, since the order of elements in a sentence is often determined by what has gone before (see 476) (3) (ii)).

476 ‘New’ and ‘given’ information

(1) ‘New’ information

Each statement contains new information. Except in emotionally charged language, where different criteria apply (see 484), this new information appears at or towards the end of a statement in Russian, in contrast with English, where it usually appears at or near the beginning. Thus, in the sentence



	В Женéве состо[image: img]лся фестивáль
	A festival took place in Geneva




the festival (фестивáль), as the nucleus of the new information, occupies the final position, while the verb состо[image: img]лся ‘took place’ is also new but of secondary significance. В Женéве ‘in Geneva’, as incidental or ‘given’ information (see (2)), appears in initial position.

Note

(a) The reverse order: Фестивáль состо[image: img]лся в Женéве answers the question Где состо[image: img]лся фестивáль? ‘Where did the festival take place?’ and can be rendered as ‘The festival took place in Geneva’.

(b) In English, nouns which are the subject of new information are usually preceded by ‘a’: ‘There is a dog in the garden’ (В садý есть собáка). Nouns which are the subject of given information are usually preceded by ‘the’: ‘The dog is in the garden’ (Собáка в садý).

(2) ‘Given’ information

Most statements contain an item or items of ‘given’ information, that is, information which is either known or presumed to be known to the reader, has been mentioned before, can be assumed from the context, or is entirely incidental to the event being described. Given information is never the point of the utterance. It is often circumstantial, taking the form of an adverb of time, place or manner:



	Здесь удóбно
	It’s comfortable here




5 октябр[image: img] в Женéве в непринуждённой обстанóвке начал[image: img]сь переговóры по разоружéнию

Disarmament talks began in a relaxed atmosphere in Geneva on 5 October

(3) ‘Given’ and ‘new’ information

(i) The order ‘given’ information + ‘new’ information (with less essential preceding essential new items) is standard in a Russian sentence:

От рефóрмы цен никтó не пострадáет (Ogonek)

No one will suffer from the price reform

In this example, price reform (рефóрма цен), as a matter of common knowledge (‘given’ information), occupies initial position, while никтó не пострадáет ‘no one will suffer’ is new information and appears in final position.

(ii) An utterance must be considered within its overall context. Thus, in the following extracts, the new information at the end of each successive sentence becomes the given information at the start of the next:

В то врéмя яáжил в мáленьком сéверном гóроде. Гóрод сто[image: img]л на берегý рек[image: img]. По рекé пл[image: img]ли бéлые парохóды (Kazakov)

At that time I lived in a small northern town. The town stood on the bank of a river. Down the river sailed white steamers

На плóщади вòзле решётки сто[image: img]т столб[image: img]. К столбáм прикреплен[image: img] желéзные табл[image: img]чки. Вòзле [image: img]тих табл[image: img]чек останáвливаются автóбусы (Soloukhin)

On the square close to the railing stand pillars. To these pillars are attached iron plaques. Buses stop close to these plaques

Note

The principle that ‘given’ information precedes ‘new’ allows the differentiation of ostensibly synonymous statements such as На столé вáза ‘There is a vase on the table’ (answering the question Что на столé? ‘What is on the table?’) and Вáза на столé ‘The vase is on the table’ (answering the question Где вáза? ‘Where is the vase?’).

(iii) Sometimes the relative status of items is implied by context. Thus, in

Я включ[image: img]л рáдио и усл[image: img]шал знакóмую баллáду. Пéла Áлла Пугачёва

I switched on the radio and heard a well-known ballad. It was being sung by Alla Pugacheva

the reference in the first sentence to a well-known ballad (new information) determines the status of пéла ‘it was being sung’ as given information at the start of the second. Áлла Пугачёва, as new information, appears in final position, since the point of the statement is to establish, not that someone was singing a ballad (that is known from the first sentence), but who was singing it.

477 Relative position of subject and verb

The order of the items in an utterance containing a subject and a verb depends on which is new information and which is given.

(1) Subject + verb

In the following example the subject (отéц) represents given information and precedes the verb (ýмер), which reports new information:



	Отéц ýмер
	Father has died




(2) Verb + subject

The reverse order (verb + subject) is found in the following contexts; in each of them the new information is represented by the noun, which accordingly occupies final position:

(i) Impersonal statements, statements about the weather etc.:



	Идёт дождь
	It is raining



	Дул свéжий вéтер
	A fresh breeze was blowing




(ii) Statements in which the verb denotes existence, non-existence, coming into existence, beginning, continuing, finishing etc.:



	Наступ[image: img]ла óсень
	Autumn arrived



	Идёт фильм
	A film is on




Прохóдит день, начинáется другóй — ни звýка (Literaturnaya gazeta)

One day passes, another dawns; not a sound is heard

(iii) Statements in which the verb denotes occurrence, state, process etc.:



	Произошёл несчáстный слýчай
	An accident happened



	Родилáсь дочь
	They have had a daughter



	У мен[image: img] бол[image: img]т гóрло
	I have a sore throat



	Зазвон[image: img]л телефóн
	The phone began to ring




(iv) Constructions which involve the quotation of direct speech:

— Кто такáя? — спрос[image: img]л он вполгóлоса (Grekova)

‘Who is she?’, he asked sotto voce

Note

This also applies to statements which indicate a source of information: Как сообщáет ИТÁР-ТАСС . . . ‘As ITAR-TASS reports . . .’.

(v) Questions introduced by an interrogative word:



	Где живёт вáша дочь?
	Where does your daughter live?



	Когдá открывáется магаз[image: img]н?
	When does the shop open?




Note

(a) The order interrogative word + subject + predicate is compulsory with a pronoun subject (Почемý он пришёл? ‘Why has he come?’), but optional with a noun subject (Кудá лет[image: img]т самолёт/Кудá самолёт лет[image: img]т? ‘Where is the aircraft flying to?’).

(b) Questions which are not introduced by an interrogative word have the same order as a direct statement. Compare Онá передалá вам письмó ‘She passed the letter to you’ and Онá передалá вам письмó? ‘Did she pass the letter to you?’ Alternatively, ли may appear as second element after the operative word (or words) in the question: Передалá ли онá вам письмó? ‘Did she pass the letter to you?’ Compare Онá ли вам передалá письмó? ‘Was it she who passed the letter to you?’, Письмó ли онá вам передалá? ‘Was it a letter she passed to you?’ The order operative word + ли is also used in reported questions: Он спрос[image: img]л, передалá ли онá вам письмó ‘He asked if she had passed the letter to you’.

478 Subject, verb, object

(1) Subject + verb + object

The order subject + verb + object is encountered in the vast majority of sentences which contain these three elements:



	Пётр куп[image: img]л кн[image: img]гу
	Peter has bought a book




Note

(a) A pronoun object may precede (or follow) the verb: — Я вас не понимáю, товáрищ генерáл (Grekova) ‘I don’t understand you, comrade general’; Он ничегó не ест ‘He isn’t eating anything’.

(b) The order subject + object noun + verb places unusual emphasis on the verb (or object noun): Пётр Натáшу уважáет ‘Peter respects Natasha’ (even though he may not, for example, like her); Мы дом куп[image: img]ли ‘We have bought a house’. This order is found predominantly in spoken Russian.

(c) The order subject + verb + object is virtually mandatory when the accusative case of subject noun and object noun is the same as the nominative, since a reversal of the order would change the meaning, cf. Кл[image: img]мат мен[image: img]ет раст[image: img]тельность ‘The climate alters vegetation’ and Раст[image: img]тельность мен[image: img]ет кл[image: img]мат ‘Vegetation alters the climate’, Мать л[image: img]бит дочь ‘The mother loves her daughter’ and Дочь л[image: img]бит мать ‘The daughter loves her mother’.

(2) Object + verb + subject:

(i) The order object + verb + subject

Кн[image: img]гу куп[image: img]л Пётр

in which the subject (Пётр) is central to the new information, is rendered in English by a passive construction (‘The book was bought by Peter’) or by a construction introduced by ‘It is . . .’ (‘It is Peter (and not someone else) who bought the book’).

(ii) This order is also common:

(a) With an inanimate subject:

Мен[image: img] разбуд[image: img]ла грозá

I was awakened by a thunderstorm

Áнну Карéнину задав[image: img]л пóезд

Anna Karenina was crushed by a train

(b) In sentences which contain set phrases in which the noun component is qualified:

Большóе значéние имéет учéбный процéсс

The teaching process is of great significance

Сущéственную роль игрáли профсо[image: img] зы

A significant role was played by the unions

(c) In impersonal constructions involving the third-person plural: Óвощи ужé выгружáют ‘The vegetables are already being unloaded’, Вас прóсят к телефóну ‘You are wanted on the phone’, Её зовýт Натáлья ‘She is called Natalya’.

(3) Object + subject + verb

Other variants in word order depend on the relative weighting of elements in a particular context. Thus, in the example

[image: img]ту рабóту Генерáльный секретáрь хорошó понимáл (Literaturnaya gazeta)

This was work the General Secretary understood well

the subject (Генерáльный секретáрь) and object ([image: img]ту рабóту) are given information, while adverb + verb (хорошó понимáл) are new information and appear in final position.

479 The position of the adjective

(1) The long (attributive) adjective

(i) An attributive adjective normally precedes the noun it qualifies:

И вот — од[image: img]н из сóлнечных и[image: img]ньских дней (Tokareva)

And now it was one of those sunny June days

Note

(a) See 484 (1) for stylistic variants.

(b) The attributive adjective may follow the noun in menus, stock lists etc. (кóфе натурáльный ‘real coffee’, ромáшка садóвая ‘garden camomile’) and where the noun is generic (Елéна — дéвушка ýмная ‘Elena is an intelligent girl’).

(c) The long adjective follows the noun when used in predicative meaning: Он óчень молодóй (or мóлод) ‘he is very young’.

(ii) Contrary to English practice, circumstantial information may be placed in parenthesis between the attributive adjective and the noun:

Он[image: img] ж[image: img]ли в большóм, с трем[image: img] этажáми и со мнóгими óкнами, особнякé

They lived in a large detached house with three floors and many windows

(iii) As in English, the adjective may follow the noun, standing in apposition to it and separated from it by a comma:

На нáрах лежáл полушýбок, нóвенький, óчень нар[image: img]дный (Bogomolov)

On the bunk lay a sheepskin coat, brand-new, very smart

(2) The short adjective

A short adjective normally follows the noun, as its predicate.

Note

See 484 (1) (i) for stylistic variants and 359 (3) (ii) note (a) for the position of short-form perfective passive participles.

480 The position of the adverb

As a class which tends to convey less essential rather than new information, adverbs more often than not precede the verb. The adverb is usually positioned next to the verb it qualifies; in other positions it is thrown into sharp relief, since it then normally conveys new, not given, information and moves towards the end of the statement.

(1) Adverbs and adverbial phrases of time

(i) Adverbs of time usually precede the verb:



	Он всегдá ошибáется
	He always gets it wrong



	Он ещё не проснýлся
	He has not woken up yet




Вы дóлго ждáли? — спросáл Криворýчко (Rybakov)

‘Did you have long to wait?’, asked Krivoruchko

(ii) In descriptions of incidents and events, the adverb of time is usually in initial position, followed by verb + subject, which jointly convey the new information:

Вдруг раздáлся в[image: img]стрел (Rybakov)

Suddenly a shot rang out

(iii) However, adverbs and adverbial phrases that convey essential new information appear in final position: e.g. the question Когдá экипáжи соверш[image: img]ли пéрвый совмéстный полёт? ‘When did the crews make the first joint flight?’ can be answered as follows:

Экипáжи соверш[image: img]ли пéрвый совмéстный полёт в и[image: img]ле 1975 гóда

The crews carried out the first joint flight in July 1975

(2) Adverbs and adverbial phrases of place

(i) Adverbs and adverbial phrases of place also normally appear in initial position as incidental or given information, preceding the new information conveyed either by the subject alone or by the verb + subject:

В гóроде два теáтра

There are two theatres in the town

Из служéбного здáния в[image: img]шел высóкий в[image: img]лый человéк (Grekova)

A tall sluggish-looking man left the service building

(ii) However, adverbs of place that report new information appear in final position: e.g. the question Где располóжена Крáсная плóщадь? ‘Where is Red Square situated?’ can be answered as follows:

Крáсная плóщадь располóжена в цéнтре Москв[image: img]

Red Square is situated in the centre of Moscow

(3) Adverbs and adverbial phrases of manner and degree

(i) Adverbs of manner and degree in -о/-е usually precede the verb or adjective:

Он хорошó говор[image: img]т

He speaks well

— А вы откýда? — дружел[image: img]бно спрос[image: img]л Тёткин (Grekova)

‘And where are you from?’, asked Tetkin amicably

Онá [image: img]скренне рáда нам

She is genuinely glad to see us

Compare also adverbs of the type по-дрýжески: Он по-дрýжески пожáл мне рýку ‘He shook my hand in a friendly manner’. However, adverbs of nationality and language normally follow the verb: Он понимáет по-рýсски ‘He understands Russian’.

(ii) A number of other adverbs of manner and degree, e.g. вóвсе не ‘not at all’, едвá ‘barely’, and analogous prepositional phrases also precede the verb, cf.:

Онá в спéшке заб[image: img]ла подн[image: img]ть кн[image: img]гу

In her haste she forgot to pick up the book

481 Sentences that contain more than one adverb or adverbial phrase

The normal sequence for different types of adverb and adverbial phrase appearing within the same sentence is as follows:

1 adverbs/adverbial phrases of time

2 adverbs/adverbial phrases of place

3 other types of adverb/adverbial phrase (manner, cause etc.):

Сред[image: img] нóчи к перéднему крáю оборóны тайкóм подкр лся солдáт-развéдчик

In the middle of the night a reconnaissance scout stealthily crept up to the front line

Кáждый час в нáшей странé от болéзни сéрдца умирáет 80 человéк (Ogonek)

Every hour 80 people in our country die of heart disease

Недáвно в Москвé провод[image: img]лся к[image: img]нофестивáль

A film festival was held recently in Moscow

В Росс[image: img]и б[image: img]стро в[image: img]росли городá и сёла

Towns and villages sprang up quickly in Russia

482 The position of the noun or pronoun in impersonal constructions

The accusative or dative noun or pronoun normally occupies initial position in impersonal expressions, with new information in final position:



	Брáта лихорáдит
	My brother is feverish



	Дом зажглó
	The house caught fire



	Тáнюшке вóсемь лет
	Tanyushka is eight years old



	Мне хóлодно
	I feel cold



	Ей пришлóсь бежáть
	She had to run



	Нам нельз[image: img] б[image: img]ло кур[image: img]ть
	We were not allowed to smoke




Note

The same order applies to constructions with нрáвиться/по- and with нýжен, нужнá, нýжно, нужн[image: img]: Взрóслым понрáвился фильм ‘The adults liked the film’, Студéнту нужн[image: img] дéньги ‘The student needs money’. Reversal of this order throws the noun or pronoun into sharp relief: Фильм понрáвился взрóслым (, но неéд тям) ‘The adults liked the film (, but the children didn’t)’; Дéньги нужн[image: img] мне (, а не ей) ‘I need the money (, and she doesn’t)’.

483 The position of particles in the sentence

For the position of particles see 469.

484 Word order in expressive styles

A departure from neutral word order may create an expressive, emotionally charged style which is particularly characteristic of spoken Russian. Most parts of speech are involved:

(1) Adjectives

(i) In expressive styles short predicative adjectives may precede the noun, while in neutral style they follow the noun:

Лёгок вопрóс, незнач[image: img]тельна фигýра студéнта (Rybakov)

The question is simple, the figure of the student insignificant (cf. neutral word order Вопрóс лёгок, фигýра студéнта незнач[image: img]тельна)

(ii) This also applies to short-form participles:

Решён вопрóс о в[image: img]ходе диспéтчеров на пéнсию в вóзрасте 55 лет (Literaturnaya gazeta)

The question of retirement for air traffic controllers at age 55 has been resolved (cf. neutral order Вопрóс решён)

(iii) Conversely, attributive adjectives may follow the noun in expressive styles, whereas in neutral style they precede it:

В те дни жарá в Москвé сто[image: img]ла неверо[image: img]тная (V. Voinovich)

At the time the heat in Moscow was unbelievable

Compare also displacement of the adjective in:

— Да, комфортáбельной [image: img]ту маш[image: img]ну не назовёшь (Grekova)

‘No, you wouldn’t exactly call this vehicle comfortable’

(iv) Another expressive device is to place the verb between the attributive adjective and the noun:



	Удáчная былá охóта!
	That was a successful hunt!




(2) Verb + subject

In expressive styles, new information may precede given, a reversal of neutral order:

У мен[image: img] головá бол[image: img]т

I have a headache (cf. neutral У мен[image: img] бол[image: img]т головá)

Кто звон л? Мар[image: img]на звон[image: img]ла

Who rang? Marina rang (cf. neutral Звон[image: img]ла Мар[image: img]на)

(3) Adverbs

(i) The order of adverbs/adverbial phrases may be reversed in expressive styles:

Хóлодно сегóдня

It is cold today (cf. neutral Сегóдня хóлодно)

Стальнóй зуб сверкáл у негó во рту (Rybakov)

A steel tooth glittered in his mouth (cf. neutral У негó во рту сверкáл стальнóй зуб)

(ii) Compare also the displacement of adverbs in their function as introductory words:

Смотрéть [image: img]тот фильм стрáшно и ст[image: img]дно (Ekran detyam)

It is terrible and embarrassing to see this film (cf. neutral Стрáшно и ст[image: img]дно смотрéть [image: img]тот фильм)

(4) Pronouns

The pronoun may follow the predicate in expressive styles, often with a concomitant change of emphasis:

— Хорóшая пéсня, — сказáл Марк.

— Тóлько поёте в[image: img] её плóхо, замéтила Сóфья Алексáндровна (Rybakov)

‘Nice song’, said Mark.

‘Except that you don’t sing it very well’, remarked Sofia Aleksandrovna (cf. neutral вы плóхо её поёте)

Что сдéлал т[image: img]?

What did you do? (cf. neutral Что ты сдéлал?)





Glossary

The glossary contains brief definitions of the most important grammatical terms used in the book. Additional information may be obtained through the subject index.

Acronyms — words formed from the initial letters of other words: вуз from в[image: img]сшее учéбное заведéние ‘higher educational institution’ (HEI).

Adjectival nouns — words that have the form of adjectives but function as nouns: столóвая ‘dining room’.

Adjectives — parts of speech that qualify or describe a noun or pronoun: большóй дом ‘a large house’ (long, attributive, form), онá голоднá ‘she is hungry’ (short, predicative, form).

Adverbs — parts of speech that modify a verb: он бежáл б[image: img]стро ‘he ran quickly’, an adjective: иеож[image: img]данно хорóший ‘unexpectedly good’, or another adverb: крáйне мéдленно ‘extremely slowly’.

Agent nouns — nouns denoting persons who perform an action: писáтель ‘a writer’.

Agreement — convention that (a) adjectives, pronouns and numerals should be in the same case as the noun they qualify: они живýт в двух больш[image: img]х палáтках ‘they live in two large tents’; (b) adjectives, nouns, pronouns and verbs should share the same gender: стáрая собáка спалá ‘the old dog was asleep’, and number (singular or plural): [image: img]тот мáльчик был дóма ‘this boy was at home’, [image: img]ти мáльчики б[image: img]ли дóма ‘these boys were at home’.

Alphabetisms — words comprising initial capital letters which are pronounced as letters of the alphabet: РФ [эр-[image: img]ф] (Росс[image: img]йская Федерáция) ‘RF’ (Russian Federation) or as words: ВИЧ [вич] (в[image: img]рус иммýнодефиц[image: img]та человéка) ‘HIV’.

Apposition — a situation in which a series of nouns or noun phrases denote the same object or person and thus share the same grammatical case: онá зáмужем за мо[image: img]м брáтом Ивáном ‘she is married to my brother Ivan’.

Aspect — a grammatical feature of the Russian verb that distinguishes repeated or durative actions (expressed by the imperfective aspect: он пьёт ‘he drinks’, онá писáла ‘she was writing’) from actions that denote initiation (он заплáкал ‘he began weeping’), conclusion or result (онá заведёт час[image: img] ‘she will wind up the clock’), or short duration (дéти поспáли ‘the children had a nap’).

Attributive adjective — the full (long) form of an adjective, usually appearing before the noun, qualifying it and agreeing with it in gender, case and number: онá добрá к млáдшему брáту ‘she is kind to her younger brother’, онá довóльна прилéжными ученикáми ‘she is pleased with the diligent pupils’.

Augmentative nouns — suffixed nouns that denote largeness: р[image: img]б-ина ‘a large fish’.

Cardinal numerals — the basic numbers denoting quantity: од[image: img]н дом ‘one house’, два карандашá ‘two pencils’, etc.

Case — the form of a noun, pronoun or adjective that shows its grammatical relationship to other words in the sentence: он смóтрит на мо[image: img] сестрý ‘he is looking at my sister’ (accusative case), онá сидéла в сáмом удóбном крéсле (prepositional/locative case) ‘she was sitting in the most comfortable armchair’, etc.

Collective nouns — nouns that denote a collection or group of beings or things: скот ‘cattle’, листвá ‘foliage’.

Comparative degree — the second degree of comparison in the series ‘positive’ (e.g. ýмный ‘clever’), ‘comparative’ (e.g. бóлее ýмный ‘cleverer’) and ‘superlative’ (e.g. сáмый ýмный ‘cleverest’).

Compound — a word created by joining together two or more other words or forms: книгол[image: img]б ‘book-lover’, виноградосоковыжимáлка ‘grape-juice squeezer’.

Conditionals — verb forms that express conditions or hypotheses: éсли бы я знал, я сказáл бы вам ‘if I knew, I would tell you’.

Conjunctions — parts of speech that join words, phrases or clauses: собáки и кóшки ‘dogs and cats’, молодóй, но óпытный ‘young but experienced’, гóлоден, потомý что не зáвтракал ‘hungry because he hasn’t had breakfast’, etc.

Declension — the process of adding endings to the stems of nouns, adjectives, pronouns and numerals to indicate their grammatical relationship to other words in the sentence: цвет крóв-и ‘the colour of blood’, разошл[image: img]сь по рáзн-ым прич[image: img]н-ам ‘separated for various reasons’, обéдал с пять-[image: img] друзь-[image: img]ми ‘dined with five friends’.

Diminutives — suffixed forms of nouns and adjectives that denote smallness: блéдн-енькое л[image: img]ч-ико ‘a pale little face’.

Direct object — noun or pronoun that denotes the person or thing affected by the action of a verb: онá покáзывает егó ‘she punishes him’, он читáет кн[image: img]гу ‘he is reading a book’.

Fleeting vowels — vowels that interrupt a sequence of consonants but are lost in declension: р[image: img]нок ‘market’ (genitive р[image: img]нка).

Gender — the classification of words, in accordance with their endings, as masculine (дом ‘house’, музéй ‘museum’ [zero endings]), feminine (маш[image: img]н-а ‘car’, недéл-я ‘week’) or neuter (окн-ó ‘window’, пóл-е ‘field’).

Gerund (verbal adverb) — indeclinable verb form that fulfils an adverbial function, replacing a co-ordinate or adverbial clause: он сид[image: img]т, читáя ‘he sits reading’ (= and reads), прочитáв кн[image: img]гу, я постáвил её на пóлку ‘having read (= after I had read) the book I put it on the shelf’.

Imperative — verb form used to express commands: Слýшай! ‘Listen!’

Imperfective verb — a verb that denotes a past, present or future action (a) in progress: онá велá маш[image: img]ну ‘she was driving a car’, я бýду отдыхáть ‘I will be relaxing’ or (b) repeated: он звон[image: img]т ей раз в недéлю ‘he rings her once a week’.

Impersonal constructions — constructions that have no subject: хóлодно ‘it is cold’, емý повезлó ‘he is in luck’, говор[image: img]т, что ‘it is said that’, etc.

Indefinite numerals — numerals that denote an imprecise quantity: мнóго дéнег ‘a lot of money’, нéсколько человéк ‘a few people’.

Indefinite pronouns — pronouns that refer to unspecified persons or things: ктó -то ‘someone’, чтó-нибудь ‘something, anything’.

Indirect object — person or object indirectly affected by an action, e.g. benefiting from it: он подар[image: img]л кýклу дéвочке ‘he gave the doll [direct object] to the little girl [indirect object]’.

Infinitive — the basic form of a verb: читáть/прочитáть ‘to read’.

Intransitive verbs — verbs that do not require an object in order to express their meaning: он лежáл на полý ‘he was lying on the floor’.

Modals — forms that denote necessity, possibility or impossibility: он дóлжен рабóтать ‘he must work’, ей нýжно отдыхáть ‘she needs to relax’, он не мог отвéтить на вопрóс ‘he could not answer the question’.

Mood — the manner in which the action of a verb expresses itself, allowing the action to be judged as real or unreal. Of the four moods, the indicative states a fact: он копáл в садý ‘he was digging in the garden’, the imperative expresses a command: Сотр[image: img] с доск[image: img] ! ‘Clean the board!’, the conditional/subjunctive expresses a state, event or action as possible, conditional or desirable: скорéе бы лéто ‘roll on summer’, and the infinitive denotes the action of the verb in its most abstract form, without relation to person, time or number: читáть ‘to read’.

Morphology — the study of linguistic forms: the declension of nouns, adjectives, pronouns and numerals, the conjugation of verbs, etc.

Mutation — sound changes caused by adjacent morphemes or words: т:ч in летéть ‘to fly’/лечý ‘I am flying’.

Nouns — words that name a person, thing or quality: отéц ‘father’, стол ‘table’, любóвь ‘love’.

Number — grammatical category that distinguishes whether a noun is singular (кн[image: img]га ‘book’) or plural (кн[image: img]ги ‘books’).

Numerals — figures or words used to represent numbers, e.g. три (З) ‘three’.

Oblique case — any case form of a noun, pronoun or adjective except for the nominative.

Ordinal numerals — numerals that express order or position in a series and are adjectival in form: трéтий урóк ‘the third lesson’.

Palatalization — the softening of a consonant by raising the centre of the tongue towards the hard palate during pronunciation. A palatalized or soft consonant is indicated by a following soft sign (ь), я, е, и, ё or ю: мать ‘mother’, пятёрка ‘a five’, л[image: img]ди ‘people’.

Particles — indeclinable words that impart emotive or expressive nuances of meaning to other words, phrases or whole sentences: Что же ты дéлаешь? ‘whatever are you doing?’, Уж придýмал! ‘Now pull the other one!’.

Participles — verb forms that take the form of adjectives and (a) replace relative clauses: Мáльчик, п[image: img]шущий письмó (= котóрый п[image: img]шет письмó) ‘A boy writing a letter (= who is writing a letter’), Дáча, пострóенная сосéдями (= котóрую сосéди пострóили) ‘A country cottage built by the neighbours’ (= which the neighbours built’), or (b) function as predicates: Вопрóс решён ‘The question has been solved’.

Partitive genitive — a genitive that indicates that only part of a substance is involved in an action or state: онá в[image: img]пила молокá ‘she drank some milk’.

Passive constructions — constructions in which the grammatical subject is the object of the action: вóдка дéлается из картóфеля ‘vodka is made from potatoes’, он был спасён пожáрником ‘he was saved by a fireman’.

Perfective verb — verb that describes a completed action in the past (онá подписáла письмó ‘she signed the letter’) or anticipates its completion in the future (я закрóю окнó ‘I will close the window’).

Possessive pronouns — pronouns that denote possession: мой телефóн ‘my telephone number’, её компь[image: img]тер ‘her computer’.

Predicate — that part of a sentence or phrase that conveys information about the subject: отéц бóлен ‘father is ill’, дéти пéли пéсню ‘the children were singing a song’, мой брат стал солдáтом ‘my brother became a soldier’.

Prefix — form added to the beginning of a word to create a new word with a different meaning: перечитáть ‘to reread’, спуск ‘descent’ or a different aspect: написáть ‘to write’.

Prepositions — words that precede a noun (or pronoun), expressing its relation to another word in the sentence: онá из Росс[image: img]и ‘she is from Russia’, я разговáривал с гост[image: img]ми ‘I was conversing with the guests’.

Pronouns — words used instead of nouns, to avoid repetition: где Пётр? Вот он ‘Where is Peter? There he is’.

Reflexive constructions — constructions in which subject and object refer to the same person or thing: он мóется ‘he washes (himself)’.

Reflexive pronouns — pronouns that refer to the same person as the subject of the sentence: он довóлен собóй ‘he is pleased with himself’, онá смóтрит на себ[image: img] в зéркало ‘she looks at herself in the mirror’.

Relative pronouns — pronouns that refer back to a preceding noun (the antecedent): дéвочка, котóрая сдалá экзáмен ‘the girl who passed the examination’, кн[image: img]га, котóрую все читáют ‘a book (that) everyone is reading’.

Root — an irreducible element of language from which other words are formed: -да- as in дать ‘to give’, издáтель ‘publisher’, продáжа ‘sale’, etc.

Semantics — the study of the meanings of words, morphemes, word groups, etc.

Stem — the root of a word, to which prefixes, suffixes and endings may be added: -сух- as in зáсуха ‘drought’, or the root and its variants: -зр-as in зр[image: img]тельный ‘visual’/-зер- as in зéркало ‘mirror’/-зор- as in обзóр ‘survey’, etc.

Stump compounds — abbreviations based on the abridged form of one or more words: драгметáлл (from драгоцéнный метáлл) ‘precious metal’, спецхрáн (from специáльное хран[image: img]лище) ‘special storage area’.

Subject — the person about whom or the thing about which the sentence conveys information: пóезд останов[image: img]лся ‘the train stopped’, егó сестрá в[image: img]шла зáмуж ‘his sister got married’, мы готóвы ‘we are ready’.

Subjunctive mood — a verb structure that presents a state, event or act as something desired: он хóчет, чтóбы я голосовáл ‘he wants me to vote’, or hypothetical: я не пóмню, чтóбы он хоть раз ош[image: img]бся ‘I don’t remember him even once making a mistake’.

Suffixes — forms added to the end of a word or stem to create a new word: социал[image: img]зм ‘socialism’.

Superlative degree — see Comparative degree

Syntax — the set of rules that determines the grammatical arrangement of words in a sentence to show their relationship to each other (e.g. the relationship of verbs, adjectives and prepositions to the case of the noun they govern: подражáть ‘to imitate’ + dative, довóлен ‘satisfied’ + instrumental, из ‘from’ + genitive, etc.).

Tense — verb form that denotes the time of an action (past, present or future): он[image: img] в[image: img]играли ‘they won’, я слýшаю ‘I am listening’, мы начнём ‘we will begin’.

Transitive verbs — verbs which can express their meaning only through government of a direct object: он снимáет пальтó ‘he takes off his coat’.

Transliteration — representation of the spelling of a word using the letters of a different alphabet: perestroika (transliteration of перестрóйка ‘restructuring’), Solzhenitsyn (transliteration of Солжен[image: img]цын).

Unvoiced (voiceless) consonants — consonants pronounced without vibration of the vocal cords: п, к, с, т, ф, ш and others.

Verbs — parts of speech that denote an action (он печáтает ‘he is typing’) or state (онá жилá на [image: img]ге ‘she lived in the south’).

Voiced consonants — consonants pronounced with vibration of the vocal cords: б, г, з, д, в, ж and others.
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in н -
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in -то, -нибудь, -либо, кòе-
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of time

position of

рáньше
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superlative
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used to distinguish aspect

used to reinforce aspect

with же
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denoting route, time, manner

Age:

giving someone’s age

with dative of person
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comparative adj. with noun
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in telling the time

котóрый
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introductory comments
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general
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impf. denoting a ‘statement of fact’

of a negated verb
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Вы
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list

declension of
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as ‘labels’

два/две, три, чет[image: img]ре
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in telling the time

ноль/нуль

óба/óбе

од[image: img]н, однá

полторá/полтор[image: img]

пять to

раз in counting

т[image: img]сяча to триллиóн
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with pl.-only nouns
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introductory comments
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compounds with бóлее/мéнее

constructions with

дальнéйший
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in -е
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in -ей

one-word long forms

predicative use of forms with бóлее

predicative use of short forms

prefixed ло-

short forms as adverbs
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with ещё
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Comparative adverb:

cf. short-form comparative adj.

не пóзже in telling the time

Compound hyphenated nouns:

declension of
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Concessive constructions:

categories

with interrogative/relative pronouns

Conditional mood:

introductory comments

expressed by без

expressed by imperative

formation of

used with -нибудь

Conjugation of the verb:

endings of first and second conjugations

buffer vowel in

deficiencies in

1st: consonant stems

1st: infinitive endings

1st: mobile stress

1st: vowel stems

2nd: consonant change

2nd: mobile stress

2nd: present-future endings

2nd: present-future stems
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introductory comments

adversative

a тáкже

causal

cf. и/а/но

comparative
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conditional

connective

co-ordinating

disjunctive

explanatory

of purpose

of result

replaced by pf. gerund

subordinating

temporal

to in conditional constructions

use of commas between clauses

with impf.

with pf.

Consonant mutation:

in adjs. from nouns

in augmentatives

in comparative adjs.

in diminutives

in first conjugation

in impfs. formed by conjugation change

in лгать

in pf. passive parts.

in possessive adjs.

in secondary impfs.

in second conjugation

in suffixation

in superlative

in verbs in -чь

Consonants: differentiation of meaning through hard and soft

Countable nouns

Date

Dative (see also Declension of nouns):

after adjs.

after verbs/verbal nouns

as indirect object

as logical subject of infin.

in impersonal constructions

in indicating age

with прим р etc.

Deaffixation: in f. soft-sign nouns

Declension of nouns:

introduction

declension chart

1st m.

1st n.

2nd

3rd

of alphabetisms

of дéти, л[image: img]ди

of дит[image: img]

of first names and patronymics

of hyphenated nouns

of nouns in -ия/-ие

of nouns in -мя

of place names

of путь

of surnames

of titles and names

Demonstrative pronouns:

declension of

не тот

примéр томý

сей/[image: img]кий

такóй

такóй же

тот

тот же (сáмый)

with же

[image: img]тот/[image: img]то

Desire:

бы and infm.

бы and past tense

Determinative pronouns:

declension of

весь in concessive constructions

весь/цéлый, вс[image: img]кий/кáждый/любóй

сам

сам себ[image: img]

сáмый

тот (же) сáмый

Deverbal nouns:

in -ель

in -тель, -итель and -арь

Diminutive adjectives:

in -енький/-онький

in -оватый/-еватый

Diminutive nouns:

f.

m.

n.

other suffixes

meanings and functions

use in partitive gen.

Division of words into syllables

First names:

m./f.

m. in а/я (including familiar forms)

Fleeting vowels:

in first declension m.

in third declension

Fractions:

agreement with predicate

and decimals

два с полов[image: img]ной

Future tense:

after éсли

expressing commands

expressing wishes or appeals

formation of

in concessive constructions

in reported speech

logical future

with -ка

with -нибудь

with ну

Gender of nouns:

introductory comments

common

differentiation by suffix

f. nouns

grammatical

in plural

m. nouns

natural

n. nouns

of acronyms

of alphabetisms

of animals

of diminutives and augmentatives

of дит[image: img]

of hyphenated nouns

of indeclinable loan words

of indeclinable place names

of months

of occupations and professions

of путь

of stump compounds

of titles etc.

of я

Generic nouns:

in indeclinable place names

in titles

Genitive case (see also Declension of nouns):

after adjs.

after collective numerals

after comparative adjs.

after comparative adverbs

after fractions and decimals

after negated verbs

after numerals: ноль/нуль

; 11/2, 2–4, óба/óбе

; above 4 103;

216; 1000–триллиóн

; indefinite numerals

after примéр

after quantitative nouns

after the negative

after verbs

as numeral component of compounds

buffer vowel in gen. pl.

denoting a descriptive attribute

denoting a dimension

denoting agent of an action

denoting object of an action

denoting object of regret

denoting possession

denoting quantity

denoting relationship

denoting whole in relation to part

gen. pl. = nom. sing.

in comparisons

in giving someone’s age

in giving the date

in telling the time

in -у/-ю

Geographical names:

Gerund:

introduction

impf.:

as other parts of speech

compensation for lack of

formation of

replacing когд + verb

stress in

verbs deficient in

pf:

as other parts of speech

froms in -я/-а

from verbs in -ти/-сть

from verbs in -ть/-сть (д-stems)

from verbs in -чь/-зть

reflexive

with было

usage (impf. and pf.):

functions of

in place of conjunctions

special features

use of commas to mark off gerundial phrases

Hyphenated nouns

Imperative:

commands arising naturally from context

conditional meaning of

давáй as a particle

exhorting and inviting

formation of

future pf./infin. with meaning of

impf. in general, frequentative and durative meanings

negative commands/warnings

ordering the completion of a single action

repeated actions

stress

verbs deficient in

with же

with -ка

with -нибудь

Imperfective aspect (see also Aspect/Perfective Aspect):

introductory comments

attempted action

in questions

submeanings

with partitives

future:

action in progress

formation of

method of achievement

repeated actions

imperative:

commands arising naturally from context

exhorting and inviting

expressing urgency

forbidding

frequentative

general injunctions

instruction to continue an action

negative commands/warnings

infin.:

after verbs denoting habit

after verbs of beginning, continuing, concluding

inadvisable actions

repeated or continuous actions

request not to perform an action

past:

denoting a forthcoming event

denoting an action and its reverse

denoting a repeated action

denoting a statement of fact

denoting endeavour

denoting the negation of an action

emphasis on identity of the agent 303–

expressing durative meaning

Imperfective in the present tense

Impersonal constructions:

acc. case in

avoidance of gerund in

dat. case in

denoting chance, sufficiency etc.

expressed by short-form comparative

involving an external force

involving natural processes

involving second-person sing.

involving third-person pl.

position of noun/pronoun in

rendering of ‘it is’

Indefinite numerals:

decl. of мнóго/мнóгое, мнóгие

decl. of нéсколько, скóлько, стóлько

мáло/немнóго

мнóго/мнóгие

нéсколько/нéкоторые

sing./pl. predicate with

with the gen.

with the partitive gen.

Indefinite pronouns:

in кòе-

in -то, -нибудь, -либо

нéкий

нéкоторый

нéкто, нéчто

Infinitive:

after не хочý

after порá

after verbs of motion

after хочý

as an imperative

aspect of

as subject

with adverbs in нé-

with нéкого, нéчего

with перед тем как

with с цéлью

with чтòбы

Instrumental case (see also Declension of nouns):

adj. ending -ою

denoting adj. predicate

denoting agent

denoting dimension

denoting function

denoting noun predicate to быть etc.

denoting parts of the day

denoting quantification

denoting route, time, manner

denoting similarity

in multiplication

of вóсемь

of nouns after adjs.

of nouns after verbs/verbal nouns

of од[image: img]н

of personal pronouns

of third-person pronoun in meaning ‘one’

of т[image: img]сяча

pl. -ьми

with movements of the body

Interrogative/relative pronouns:

declension of

as interrogatives

as relatives

expressing exclamatory, concessive and quantitative meanings

in concessive constructions

что за in meaning какóй

что with adjs.

Irregular verbs: conjugation of

Location: soft adj. denoting

Manner: expressed through instr.

Modals:

obligation and necessity

possibility or potential

Months:

adjs. from

gender of

in dates

Names of institutions and organizations

Negative:

[image: img]ли in negative contexts

in asking questions

и не

in hypotheses

не..., a...

не with a single predicate

не with negative adverbs

не with negative pronouns

не with ни...ни

omission of же in

omission of же in negative comparisons

omission of не

покá не

with gen.

with partitive gen.

with -то

Negative pronouns:

introductory comments

никакóй, ничéй

никтó

ничтó

Nominative case (see also Declension of nouns):

as subject

in apposition

in comparative constructions

in constructions denoting possession

in definitions

in negative constructions

long adj. as predicate

noun as predicate

од[image: img]н ‘alone’

pl. adj. after , óба/óбе

Nouns:

dash between subject/predicate

linked by c

Number (singular and plural):

все повернýли гóлову

in indeclinable nouns

кáждые with numerals and pl. only nouns

nouns with no pl.

numerals with sing./pl. predicate

pl. adjs. with nouns in пол-

pl.-only nouns

sing./pl. subject with reflexives

sing./pl. verb with nouns/ pronouns linked by с

some uses of sing./pl. adjs.

Numerals (see also Cardinal, Collective, Ordinal Numerals): adverbs from

Object:

object clause with ждать/люб[image: img]ть

position of

position of pronoun object

Occupations:

gender differentiation through suffixes

professions

Optative

Ordinal numerals:

abbreviation of

denoting order of dimension, priority

formation and declension of

functions of

in fractions and decimals

in giving the date

in indicating age

in telling the time

in time constructions

stress in

use of roman numerals

with раз

Palatalization:

absence of in loan words

double

Particles:

introductory comments

aggregation of

individual particles

meanings of

modal functions of

не with negative adverbs

position of in sentence

position of ли

Participles: types of

Formation:

present active:

formation of

stress in

past active:

formation of

stress in

impf. passive:

formation of

stress in

verbs deficient in

pf. passive:

introductory comments

formation of long form

formation of short form [including stress]

stress in short form of дать, and compounds

Usage:

agreement of long form with noun

as adjs./nouns

cf. short-form adjs./parts.

functions of long forms

functions of short forms

participial adjs.

pf. active with было

position of

synonymy of impf. passive/reflexives

use of commas to mark off participial phrases

Partitive accusative

Partitive genitive:

partitives in -у/-ю, -а/-я

usage

Passive meanings:

introductory comments

agent in instr.

avoidance of gerund in

expressed by a reflexive

expressed by the third-person pl.

expressed by word order

Past tense:

formation of

stress in

with -то

Perfective aspect (see also Aspect/Impf. aspect):

introductory comments, cf. impf.

basic meanings of

formation of

future: repeated actions

future: warnings

future with -ка

future with ну

imperative: formal relationships

imperative: negative commands

imperative: repeated actions

imperative: single actions

infin.: advisability

infin.: completed action

infin.: frequentative contexts

infin.: impossibility

infin.: request/intention to perform an action

in questions

of multidirectional verbs of motion

of unidirectional verbs of motion

pure perfect

submeanings of

successful completion of an action ,

with было

with emphasis on agent of action

with negated verbs

with partitive gen.

Plural:

nouns deficient in

pl.-only nouns

special m. pl.

special n. pl.

Plurality

Possessive adjs.: categorization

Possessive pronouns:

дрỳг дрýга

егó, её, их

мой, твой, наш, ваш

omission of

свой

Potential negative pronouns:

cf. éсть

нéкого, нéчего

Prefixes:

meanings of verbal

spelling rules

with nouns

Prepositional/locative case (see also Declension of nouns):

after скучáть, стрел[image: img]ть по

in -ý/-[image: img]

Prepositions:

introductory comments

adverbial

buffer vowel

causal

cf. temporal conjunctions

concessive meanings

delimiting short-form adjs.

denoting extent

denoting the object of feelings

distributive meanings

from nouns and verbs

governing the accusative

governing the dative

governing the genitive

governing the instrumental

governing the prepositional

primaries

purposive

repetition of

скучáть, стрел[image: img]ть по

spatial

stress in primaries

temporal

with compound negatives

with compound verbs of motion

with дрỳг дрýга

with pronouns in кóе-

Present tense:

aspect in

with -то

Pronouns (see also Indefinite, Possessive Pronouns):

adverbs derived from

все мы/он[image: img]

вы

case after verbs of shooting/ yearning

declension of personal pronouns

demonstratives with же

initial н-

linked by c

мы

nom. with [image: img]то

omission of personal pronouns

он cf. тот

он, онá, онó, он[image: img]

other parts of speech as

personal/possessive

position of

сáмый with перед

ты

что за meaning какóй

я

Pronunciation:

differentiation of meaning by hard/soft consonants

effect of soft consonant on preceding vowel

of double consonants

of егó

of hard/soft consonants

of stressed vowels

of -ся/-сь

of unstressed o

of unstressed vowels

of voiced/unvoiced consonants

unpronounced consonants

-чн-/что, чтòбы

Punctuation:

introductory comments:

colon

comma ,

conjunctions with/without commas

dash

direct speech

exclamation mark

full stop

question mark

replacement of colon by dash

replacement of comma by dash

semicolon

suspension points (многотóчие)

Quantitative nouns

Quantity: expressed by instr.

Reciprocal pronoun: дрỳг дрýга

Reduction of vowels

Reflexive possessive pronoun (свой)

Reflexive pronoun (себ[image: img]):

cf. -ся/-сь

declension and usage

with сам

Reflexive verbs:

conjugation of

denoting intense/purposeful action

denoting joint action

denoting reciprocity

denoting thoroughness

expressing feeling/attitude

expressing impersonal meanings

expressing passive

expressing potential

impf. gerund

intransitives

passive reflexive cf. impf. passive part.

pf. gerund

present active part. of

reflexive in impf. only

semi-reflexives

true reflexives

Relative clauses:

cf. adj. clauses

cf. long-form parts.

replaced by parts.

separated by commas

Relative pronouns

Reported speech:

position of ли

tense

Route: expressed by instr.

Secondary imperfectives:

based on monosyllabic verbs

from prefixed first-conjugation verbs

from second-conjugation verbs

gerunds from

in -евать

in frequentative constructions

passive parts. from

replacing impfs. in -нуть

vowel mutation in

Singulatives

Spatial expressions: -у/-ю

Spelling rules:

basic

in adj. declension

in compound verbs of motion

in conjugation

in declension of nouns

in f. nouns

in m. nouns

in nouns in -це, -ще

in prefixes

in soft-sign f. nouns

Splitting a word at the end of a line

Stress:

general

большóй/бóльший

вы-

in augmentatives

in comparative adjs. in -ее

in conjugation

in declension of cardinal numerals

in declension of nouns

in declension of сам, сáмый

in declension of soft-sign f. nouns

in diminutives

in first conjugation

in first declension ,

in forming aspect

in imperatives

in impf. gerunds

in impf. passive parts.

in m. nouns after

in m. pl. nouns

in n. adj. short form, cf. adverb

in numerals

in ordinals

in participial adjs.

in past active part.

in pf. passive part.

in prepositions

in present active part.

in second conjugation

in second declension

in short-form adjs.

кругóм/крýгом

моемý/по-мóему

нéкого, нéчего

п[image: img]тью

secondary stress

Stump compounds

Subject: position of

Subjunctive:

of desire

of hypothesis

of purposeful endeavour

purpose clauses

with -нибудь

Suffixes: noun suffixes

Superlative:

в[image: img]сший/н[image: img]зший

in -ейший/-айший

in наи-, пре-

лýчший/хýдший, стáрший/млáдший

with наибóлее

with сáмый

Surnames:

declension of

with нéкий

Syllables:

division of

Tense:

logical future

with давнó

with -то/-нибудь

Time:

parts of day, seasons

prepositions of

soft adjs. denoting

telling the time

Titles:

animate acc. in

prep. in -e

‘To be’

Transliteration

Transitive/intransitive verbs

Verbal nouns:

suffixed

with при

with с цéлью

Verbs:

dat. after

gen. after

instr. after

of perception with как

position of

Verbs of motion:

Simple verbs:

conjugation of

idiomatic uses of

идт[image: img], ход[image: img]ть/éхать, éздить

идт[image: img]/ход[image: img]ть по

imperatives of

infinitive after

multidirectionals

не пошёл/не ход[image: img]л

of carrying, leading, conveying

past tense of

pfs. of multidirectionals

pfs. of unidirectionals

present with future meaning

special meanings пойт[image: img]

‘to drive’

unidirectional and multidirectional

unidirectionals

Compound verbs:

compounds

figurative uses of

omission of чтòбы after

past denoting an action and its reverse

pfs. in за-, из-, на-

pfs. in с-

prefixes

reflexives in раз- and с-

spelling rules

stems of

Verb stems

Vocative

Vowel change:

e/ë and o/a in secondary impfs.

e/ë in conjugation

e/ë in f. pl.

e/ë in n. pl.

e/ë in pf. passive part.

Word formation (in nouns):

general

prefixation

suffixation

Word order:

introductory comments

Order:

in expressive styles

in impersonal constructions

in participial constructions

of clauses linked by ‘a’

of conditional/main clauses

of ‘new’ and ‘given’ information

of subject/verb

of subject/verb/object

Position:

of adjs.

of adverbs/adverbial phrases

of бы

of ли

of не

of numerals

of particles

of parts.

of prepositions with compound negatives

of prepositions with дрỳг дрýга

of prepositions with pronouns in кòе-

of pronouns

of сам

of short-form adjs.

of спуст[image: img]

of тóлько





Word Index

The Word Index does not include every word that appears in the Grammar. It is intended to interact with the Contents and the Subject Index to facilitate access to all parts of the book. It contains all verbs with a difficult conjugation, all prepositions, conjunctions, particles, verbs and adjectives which take an oblique case, prefixes, many suffixes and other endings, and additional words and forms which illustrate significant grammatical points.

Words which appear in lists are not normally included. Thus, instead of enumerating nouns which have a locative in -ý, only the ending -ý appears in the Word Index, as a guide to relevant nouns. This principle is adhered to throughout the Word Index.

Many verb forms can be traced through their infinitives, and the forms of many nouns, pronouns, adjectives and numerals through their nominative case.

The Word Index contains references to stress patterns, except for stress in prepositions (for prepositional stress see pages 419–21).

All references are to page numbers.

a [conjunction]

a [particle]

-a [first name]

-a [f. noun]

-a [f. suffix]

-a [gerund]

-a [m. noun]

-a [nouns of common gender]

-a [place name]

-a [pl.-only noun]

-a [surname]

-á [f. adj. short form]

-á [m. pl. noun]

-á [pl.-only noun]

-á [surname]

-авать

a вдруг

авен[image: image]

автóбус

автомáт-закýсочная

автомоб[image: image]ль-иномáрка

àвтомòтоклýб [stress]

-аго [surname]

агронóм

-аем [part. ending]

-аемый [part. ending]

-айший

-ак [m. suffix] [stress]

аккомпан[image: image]ровать

алкáть [stress]

Алмá-Атá

áлчный

-ан [part. ending] [stress]

Англ[image: image]йский банк

-ане [noun pl.]

а не то

-анин

ант[image: image]чный

антрáкт

аплод[image: image]ровать

арт[image: image]ст балéта

-арь [m. suffix]

-астый

-ата [noun pl.]

-атенький

а то

-атый

-ать [first-conjugation infin.] [stress]

-ать [second-conjugation infin.] [stress]

-ач [m. suffix] [stress]

-ашка [dim.]

бактéрия

Балкáны

Бангладéш

бáрин

-бать [б: бл] [first-conjugation consonant stems]

бац[image: image]лла

бéгать

-бегать

бедá

бежáть

-бежать

без

без-

берéменная

берéчь

бес-

беспокóить (ся)

бесполéзно

билéт

биллиóн

бить

благодáрен

благодáрный

благодар[image: image]

благодар[image: image] томý что

бл[image: image]же

бл[image: image]жний

бл[image: image]з

бл[image: image]зкий

бл[image: image]зко к

бл[image: image]зко от

близнéц

блюст[image: image]

боá

богáт

богáтый

бóдрый

бой [stress]

болвáн

болгáрин

бóлее + adj.

бóлее + adv.

бóлее [image: image]ли мéнее

бóлее тогó

болéзнь

бóлен

болéть

болéто

больнó/бóльно

больнóй

бóльше

[бóльше не]

бóльший

большинствó

большóй

бомж

борóться

босóй

бо[image: image]ться

брат 80 [stress]

брáтский

брать

-бредать

брéмя

брест[image: image]

-брести

брить

брод[image: image]ть

бросáть/брóсить

брош[image: image]ра

бр[image: image]згать

бýдет

бýдни

бýдто

бýдто бы

бýду

бýдучи

бýдущее

бýдущий

будь

бухгáлтер

бы

бывáло

бывáть

было

б[image: image]ло

быть

быть в состо[image: image]нии

в + acc.

в + prep.

в-

-в [gerund]

-ва- [compound impf.]

вагóн-ресторáн

вáжно

валéт

вар[image: image]ть [stress]

ваш

вблиз[image: image]

в в[image: image]де

ввидý

ввидý тогó что

вглубь

вдал[image: image] от

вдòль

веб-стран[image: image]ца

ведóмый

ведь

везёт

везт[image: image]

-везти

век (age; century) (lifetime)

вел[image: image]к

Вел[image: image]кая Отéчественная войнá

велосипéд

вéрить 119 [stress]

вернýться

вéрный

вертéть 252 [stress]

вéсить

веснóй

вест[image: image]

-вести

-вест[image: image] себ[image: image]

весь

вéто

вéтхий

вéчер

вéчера

вечерéет

вéчером

вéшать

вз-

в зав[image: image]симости от

взамéн

взойт[image: image]

взять

в[image: image]ден [stress]

в[image: image]деть

в[image: image]дно

в[image: image]дный

в[image: image]ды орýжия

в[image: image]ды спóрта

визав[image: image]

виногрáд/-ина

в интерéсах

в[image: image]рус

висéть

в[image: image]ски

вить

ВИЧ

в кáчестве

включáя

включ[image: image]тельно

в котóром часý?

владéлец

владéние

владéть

влечь

влюб[image: image]ться

вмéсте с

вмéсто

вмéсто тогó чтòбы

в направлéнии

внè

внезáпно

внéшний

внимáние

внýки

внутр[image: image] 14 [внутр[image: image]/внутр[image: image]]

внутрь

вн[image: image]трь

в óбе сторон[image: image]/стóроны

вóвсе не

водá [stress]

во врéмя

во вс[image: image]ком слýчае

во-втор[image: image]х

вод[image: image]ть

-водить

воевáть

воз-

возвращáть

возвращáться

вóздух

воз[image: image]ть

-возить

вòзле 14 [вóзле/вòзле]

возмóжно

возмóжность

вóзраст

войнá [stress]

войскá

войт[image: image]

вокзáл

вокр[image: image]г 14 [вокрýг/вокр[image: image]г]

вóлос 82 [stress]

вóлчий

вон

вонзён

во-пéрвых

вопрек[image: image]

воробéй

вос-

восемнáдцать

вóсемь

вóсемьдесят

восемьсóт

восемь[image: image]

восьмь[image: image]

во скóлько?

воскресéнье

востóк

восхищáться

восхóд

восьмёрка

вóсьмеро

восьмидес[image: image]тый

вот

в отл[image: image]чие от

в отношéнии

вперед[image: image]

впечатлéние

вплóть до

в пóльзу

в продолжéние

врать

врач

вред[image: image]ть

врéдно

в результáте

в результáте чегó

временá

врéмя

врòде

вр[image: image]д ли

вс-

в сáмом дéле

в свéте

в связ[image: image] с

все

всё

всегдá

всегó [in superlative]

всё же

всех [in superlative]

в с[image: image]лу

в с[image: image]лу тогó что

вслед за

вслéдствие

вслéдствие тогó что

вслéдствие чегó

вставáть

в стóрону

встрéтить

встречáть

встречáться

всход[image: image]ть

вс[image: image]кий

вс[image: image]ческий

в течéние

в тоéвр мя как

втóрник

вторóй

в-трéтьих

в хóде

вход[image: image]ть

в цéлях

-вший [part.]

-вшись [gerund]

вы

вы- 272 [stress]–6 [stress]

выбегáть

в[image: image]брить

в[image: image]глядеть 127 [stress]

в[image: image]думки

в[image: image]йти

выключáтель

в[image: image]мя

в[image: image]нужден

в[image: image]пить

выпь

вырáщивать

выскáкивать/в[image: image]скочить

высотá

в[image: image]стрелить

в[image: image]сший

в[image: image]тащить

выть

выход[image: image]ть

выходнóй

в[image: image]честь

вычитáние

в[image: image]ше упом[image: image]нутый

вязáть

гáснуть

-гать [г: -ж] [first-conjugation consonant stems]

гвоздь 84 [stress]

г./гг.

где

гдá-нибудь

гдé-то

герóй

г[image: image]бель

-гий [adj. ending]

глáвное

глáдить

глазá

глодáть

глýбже

глубинá

глух(óй)

глушь 57 [stress]

глядéть

гл[image: image]дя [stress]

-глянуть [stress]

гнать 252 [stress]

гнáться

гнить

гнуть

-го [pronunciation]

говор[image: image]ть

говор[image: image]

говор[image: image]т

год

-гóй [adj. ending]

голóвка лýка/лýку

гóлоден 187 [stress]

голосовáть

гон[image: image]ть

-гонять

гон[image: image]ться

гопáк

горá

горáздо

горд[image: image]ться

гóрдый

горевáть

горéть

гóрод

горóх/горóшина

гóрче

гóрький

Гóсподи

господ[image: image]н

гость

готóв

готóвиться

гран[image: image]ца

граф[image: image]ть

грест[image: image]

греть

гроз[image: image]ть

грудь [stress]

грызть

губá [stress]

гул[image: image]ть

гусь

ГЭС

да [conjunction]

да [particle]

давáй/-те

давáть

давнó

дáлее

далекó от

дальнéйший

дáльний

дáльше

дáнный

дать 256 [stress]

-дать [д/ж] [first-conjugation consonant stems]

два/две

двадцáтый [stress]

двáдцать

двáжды

двенáдцать

дверь

двéсти

дв[image: image]гать(ся)

двóе

двóйка

двор

дв рник

двою-

дву-

де

-девать

дéверь 81 [stress]

девчáта

девянóсто

дéвятеро

дев[image: image]тка

девятнáдцать

дев[image: image]тый [stress]

дéвять

девятьсóт

дéлать всё чтòбы

делéние

дел[image: image]ться

дéло 88 [stress]

день

дéрево 86 [stress]

дерев[image: image]нный

держáть 252 [stress]

держáться

дерз[image: image]ть

дèскать

дéсятеро

дес[image: image]тка

дес[image: image]ток

дес[image: image]тый [stress]

дéсять

дéти

дéтство

деть

дивáн-кровáть

дириж[image: image]ровать

дит[image: image]

дич[image: image]ться

для

для тогó чтòбы

днём

дни

дно

дня

до

до-

добивáться/доб[image: image]ться

дóбрый

довер[image: image]ть(ся)

довóлен

довóльный

довóльствоваться

догнáть

дожд[image: image]

дождь

дожидáться

дойт[image: image]

докáзывать/доказáть

долг

дóлго

дóлжен [must]

должнó быть

дóльше

дóля

дом

дóма

дом[image: image]на/дом[image: image]ще

дом[image: image]шко

домóй

допл[image: image]ть

допýстим

дорож[image: image]ть

досаждáть

до сих пор

достáточно

достигáть

дост[image: image]гнуть

дост[image: image]чь

достóйный

досьé

до тех пор

до тех пор покá не

до тогó как

доход[image: image]ть

дочь

до[image: image]р

драть

дремáть

дрожáть

друг [stress]

др[image: image]г дрýга

другóй

дуб [stress]

дýмать

дуть

-дцать

д[image: image]ня

дышáть 252 [stress]

д[image: image]дя

-е [adverb]

-е [comparative adj.]

-е [comparative adv.]

-е- [infix]

-е/-ё [n. nouns]

-е [place names]

-е [surnames]

-е- [fleeting vowel]

-е- [in gen. pl.]

-е- [in short adj.]

-ё- [fleeting vowel]

-ё- [in gen.pl.]

-ё- [in short adj.]

-ев [gen. pl.]

-ёв [gen. pl.]

-ев/-ёв [surnames]

-ев- [adj. suffix]

-еватый

-евать

-ево [place names]

егó [possessive pronoun]

едвá

едвá ли

едвá не

един[image: image]ца

ед[image: image]нственный

éдучи

-ее [comparative ending]

её [possessive pronoun]

-еж/-ёж [m. suffix] [stress]

éзди!

éздить

-езжать

-ей [comparative ending]

-ей [gen. pl.]

-ёй [instr. sing.]

-ейший

-ек [dim.]

-ёк [dim.]

-ель [f. noun]

-енен/-ен [short adj.]

-ёнка [dim.]

-енко [surname]

-енный [adj.]

-ен(ный)/-ён(ный) [part.] [stress ]

-ёнок

-енька [dim.]

-енький

-ереть

-еск- [adj. suffix]

éсли

éсли бы

éсли не

-есса [f. suffix]

есть [eat]

есть [is]

-еть [first conjugation]

-еть [second conjugation] [stress]

éхать

-ехать

-ец [dim.]

-ец [m. suffix]

ешь!

ещё [adverb and particle]

ещё бы

ещё и

ещё не/нет

ещё раз

éю

-жа [noun ending]

жáждать

жалéть

жéловаться

жаль + acc.

жаль + dat.

жаль + gen.

жать [-м-]

жать [-н-]

ждать

же

-же [comparative]

жевáть

желáтельно

желáть

жёлудь [stress]

жен[image: image]ться

жéнщина

жéртвовать

жечь

жив 187 [stress]

живóй

жизнь

-жий [adj. ending]

жир[image: image]

жить

жрать

ЖЭК

жюр[image: image]

за + ace.

за + instr.

за-

забóтиться

заб[image: image]ть

завéдовать

зав[image: image]довать

зав[image: image]сеть

зàвкáфедрой

завóд

задáть [stress]

задóлго

зайт[image: image]

закáз

закáт

залетéть

заливáться смéхом

замéтить

зáмуж

зáмужем

занимáться

зан[image: image]ть 265 [stress]

зан[image: image]ться [stress]

зáпад

заперéть 262 [stress]

зап[image: image]сываться

заплáкать

запрещáть

зарóдыш

зар[image: image]

заслýживать/заслуж[image: image]ть

застревáть

застр[image: image]ть

за счёт

затевáть/затéять

затéм

затм[image: image]ть

затó

за то

за тро[image: image]х

-зать [з:ж] [first-conjugation consonant stems]

захвáтывать/захват[image: image]ть

заход[image: image]ть

заход[image: image]ть [pf.]

захотéть

зачéм

звать

звон[image: image]ть

звучáть

здáние

здесь

здорóв

здоровéе [stress]

здорóвый

земл[image: image] [stress]

зимá

зимóй

зло

злой

злоупотреблéние

злоупотребл[image: image]ть

змей

-знавать

знакóм

знакóмый

знáмя

знатóк

знать

знáчить

зреть

-зть

з[image: image]бкий

зять 81 [stress]

и [conjunction and particle]

-и [imper.]

-и [n. pl.]

-и [place names]

-и [pl.-only nouns]

-и [surnames]

-[image: image] [prep. case]

-и- [in impf.]

[image: image]бо

-ив- [in impf.]

-ивый

игрáть

игрóк

идт[image: image]

-ие [noun ending]

из

из-

избавл[image: image]ться

избегáть

избéгать

избежáть

извéстный

издáть [stress]

из-за

из-за тогó что

-изировать

изменён [stress]

измен[image: image]ть

изоб[image: image]ловать

из-под

изъéздить

из[image: image]м/-ина

и...и

-ий [gen. pl.]

-ик [dim.]

-ик [m. suffix] 64 [stress]

-ико [dim.]

[image: image]ли

[image: image]ли...[image: image]ли

-им [part.]

[image: image]менно

имéть

-имый [part.] [stress 369]

[image: image]мя

-ин [place names]

-ин [possessive adj.]

-ин [surnames]

-ина [augmentatives]

инáче

-ино [place names]

иногдá

-инский

интерéсный

интересовéться

Интернéт

-иный

ис-

искáть

исключáя

искóмый

[image: image]скренний

испóлниться

исслéдовать

истор[image: image]чка

истреб[image: image]тель

-истый

и ток дáлее

-итель

-ить [first conjugation]

-ить [second conjugation] , [ stress]

их [possessive pronoun]

-их [surname]

-иха [f. suffix]

-ица [dim.]

-ица [f. suffix]

-ич [m. suffix] [stress]

-ически

-ичка [dim.]

-ишка [dim.]

-ишко [dim.]

-ища [augmentatives]

-ище [augmentatives]

-ищи [noun pl.]

-ия [noun ending]

-й [imper.]

-й [noun ending]

-йти

к

-ка [dim.]

-ка [f. suffix]

-ка [particle]

Кавкáз

кáждый

кáжется

казáться

как

какадý

какáо

как бýдто

как бы

как вдруг

как мóжно

кáк-нибудь

какóв

какóго числá?

какóе числó?

какóй

какóй-либо

какóй-нибудь

какóй-то

как раз

как...так и

кáк-то

как тóлько

капýста

кáрий

кáрта

картóфель/картóфелина

касáться

катáть

катáться

кат[image: image]ть

-катить

-катывать

-кать [к:ч] [first-conjugation consonant stem]

качáть

кáшлять 242 [stress]

квадрáт

кварт[image: image]ра

кивáть

-кий [adj. ending]

кипéть

кишкá

-кладывать

класть

клевáть

клеветáть

клýбень картóфеля

клясть

-ко [dim.]

-ко [noun ending]

-кó [surnames]

ковáть

когдá

когдá-либо

когдá-нибудь

когдá-то

кòе-

кòе-гдé

кòе-кáк

кòе-какóй

кòе-когдá

кòе-ктó

кòе-кудá

кòе-чтó

-кóй [adj. ending]

колебáть(ся) [stress]

колéблемый

колéно

кòли

кол[image: image]бри

кол[image: image]чество

колóть

колыхáть [stress]

кòль/кòль скóро

команд[image: image]р

комáндование

комáндовать

комáндующий

конéц

конéчно

кончáть/кóнчить

кончáться/кóнчиться

кон[image: image]шня

корм[image: image]ть

корóль

котёнок

котóрого [possessive]

котóрой [possessive]

котóрый

котóрый час?

котóрых [possessive]

кóфе

кочáн капýсты

кóшка

крас[image: image]в [stress]

краснéть

красть

кричáть

крòме

крòме тогó

крýгом/кругóм

крыть

к сожалéнию

кто

кто-ктó

кто...кто

ктó-либо

ктó-нибудь

кто такóй?

ктó-то

кудá

кудá [much]

кудá-нибудь

кудá-то

кýкла

кум 81 [stress]

кум[image: image]р

куп[image: image]ть

кур[image: image]ть [stress]

кусáть

кýхня

кýцый

кýшай!

кýшать

Кызылкýм

К[image: image]хта

-лагать

лáзить

лгать

лéди

лёжа [stress]

лежáть

-лезать

лезть

-лезть

лекáрство

лет

летáть

-летать

летéть

-лететь

лéтом

лечь

ли

-либо

л[image: image]бо...л[image: image]бо

-ливый

л[image: image]пкий

лист

лить

лицó

лишáть(ся)

лишённый

лишь

лишь бы

лов[image: image]ть

лóдка

-ложить

лож[image: image]ться

ложь

лóпаться/лóпнуть

лоскýт

лóшадь

лук/лýковица

лýчше

лýчший

льстить

люб[image: image]ть

любовáться

любóвь

Любóвь

любóй

людéй

л ди

-м- [in conjugation]

мадáм

мал

мáленький

Мал[image: image]

мáло

малó 396 [stress]

мáмин

марабý

марионéтка

Март

масс-мéдиа

мáстер маш[image: image]нного доéния

масштáб

матрёшка

мàтч-турн[image: image]р

мать

-мать [м/мл] [first-conjugation consonant stems]

мафиóзо/и

махáть

ма[image: image]стро

мгновéние

медиц[image: image]нский брат

мèжду

мéнее

-менивать/-менять

мéньше

мéньший

-менять/-менить

мéра

-мереть

мёрзнуть

мёртв

мертвéц

мёртвый





мест[image: image]

мéстный

мéсто

мéсяц

мéсячный

метрó

мечтá

мешáть

миг

мигáть

МИД

микрóб

миллиáрд

миллиóн

м[image: image]мо 14 [м[image: image]мо/м[image: image]мо]

м[image: image]нус

минýта

млáдше

млáдший

млеть

мнóгие

мнóго

мнóгое

мнóжество

мнóю

могýщий [stress]

мóда

мод[image: image]стка

мóжет быть

мóжно

мой

мол

молодóй

мóлодость

молóже

молóть

мóлча

молчáть

момéнт

мóре

моркóвь/моркóвка

морóзы

мотоц[image: image]кл

мочь 250 [stress]

мстить

муж 81 [stress]

мужч[image: image]на

музéй

муравéй

мурл[image: image]кать

мы

-мый [adj. ending]

-мый [part.] 365 [stress]

мыть

м[image: image]ться

-мя

мять

н- [pronominal]

-н- [part.]

-н- [adj. suffix]

-н- [in conjugation]

на + acc.

на + prep.

на-

навéрное

навстрéчу

на вс[image: image]кий слýчай

над

над-

надéяться

нáдо

надоедáть

надоéсть

нáдо же

надóлго

наéздить

наéхать

назáд

на зло

назначáть

назывáть

назывáться

наи-

наибóлее

наимéнее

найт[image: image]

наканýне

налетáть [pf.]

намнóго

наперекóр

написáть

напоминáть

напримéр

напрóтив

на протяжéнии

напр[image: image]чь

нарóд

на сáмом дéле

НÁСА

наслаждáться

наслéдовать

на слýчай

настáивать

насто[image: image]ть

насто[image: image]щее

насчёт

науч[image: image]ть

науч[image: image]ться

наход[image: image]ть

наход[image: image]ться

начáло

начáть 246 [stress]

начáться 266 [stress]

начинáть

начинáться

начинáя с

наш

не

нé-

нéбо

не бýдет

не бывáет

нé было

невзирáя на

не в[image: image]дно

невозмóжно

нéгде

не говор[image: image] ужé

недáвно

недалекó

недéля

недо-

не дóлжен

недоставáть

нéдра

незав[image: image]симо от

не замéтно

нéзачем

нé заóчто

нездорóвится

не имéется

нéкий

нéкогда

нéкого

нéкому 161 [as subject]

нéкоторые

нéкоторый

нéкто

не кто инóй, как

нéкуда

не кýрят

нельз[image: image]

немáло

немнóго

не нáдо

не нýжно

не остáлось

нéоткуда

неподалёку

не пóзже

не попад лось

непрáв

непрáвильный

не раз

нéсколько

не слéдует

не слéдует ли

не сл[image: image]шно

несмотр[image: image] на

не совсéм

несóмый

нест[image: image]

-нести

не стóит

не существýет

несчáстен

не считáя

нет [particle]

нет [there is not]

не так

нет желáния

не то чтòбы

не тóлько...но и...

не то...не то...

не тот

нет см[image: image]сла

неужéли

не успéть

нехорошó

не хотéться

нéхотя

не хочý

нéхристь

нéчего

нéчто

не что инóе, как

ни

-нибудь

нигдé

н[image: image]же

н[image: image]зший

-ний [adj. ending]

-ник [m. suffix]

никáк

никакóй

никогдá

никтó

никудá

ни к чемý

-нин [possessive adj.]

ни...ни...

ни рáзу

нискóлько

-ница [f. suffix]

ничегó

ничéй

ничтó

-нн- [in short adj.]

-нный [part.]

но

-но [part.]

новогóдний

нóвый

ноль

нóмер

нос

нос[image: image]ть

-носить

нóу-хáу

нóчи

ночь

нóчью

нрáвиться

ну

-ну-

нýжен

нýжно

нуль

-ный [part. adj.]

ныть

НЭП

н[image: image]ня

-нять 246 [stress]

о + acc.

о + prep.

о-

-о [adv.]

-о [noun]

-о [place names]

-о [prefixes]

-о [prep.]

-о [surnames]

-о- [fleeting vowel]

-о- [gen. pl.]

-о- [in conjugation]

-о- [infix]

-о- [in short adj.]

-о- [-йти]

óба/óбе

обвин[image: image]ть

обез-

обезлéсен

обес-

обещáть

обладáть

óблако

обливáться слезáми

обманýть [stress]

обмéниваться

обмен[image: image]ть

обойт[image: image]

обращáться

обрест[image: image]

обсто[image: image]тельства

обýть

обучéние

обход[image: image]ть

обход[image: image]ться

об[image: image]зан

об[image: image]занности

об[image: image]занный

-ов [gen. pl.]

-ов [place names]

-ов [possessive adj.]

-ов [surnames]

-ов- [infix/suffix]

-оватый

-овать

-ово [place names]

огран[image: image]чиваться

одéть

од[image: image]н

од[image: image]ннадцать

од[image: image]ножды

однáжды

однáко

одн[image: image]

одн[image: image] ...друг[image: image]е... трéтьи

односторóнний

ожидáть

означáть

-ой [surnames]

-ок [dim.]

оказáться

окáзываться

окнó

óко

òколо 14 [óколо/òколо]

Окт[image: image]брь, Окт[image: image]брьский

омáр

он

онá

он[image: image]

-онка [dim.]

онó

-онок

-онька [dim.]

-онький

ОÓН

опáздывать

опасáться

опоздáть

оп[image: image]ть

орáть

орýжие

óсень

óсенью

ослýшиваться

оставáться

останáвливать(ся)

остáться

остерегáться

от

от-

отвечáть

отв[image: image]кнуть

отговáривать/отговор[image: image]ть

отказáться

откýда

отличáться

относ[image: image]тельно

относ[image: image]ться

отойт[image: image]

отползт[image: image]

óтрасли пром[image: image]шленности

отсýтствие

отс[image: image]да

оттогóчто

оттýда

отход[image: image]ть

-оть [inf. ending]

[stress]

охóтиться

-очек [dim.]

óчень

-очка [dim.]

очут[image: image]ться

ошиб[image: image]ться

ош[image: image]бка

-ою [f. adj. instr.]

папарáцци

пáра

параш[image: image]т

парох[image: image]д

паст[image: image]

пасть

Пáсха

-пать [п: пл] [first-conjugation consonant stems]

пáхнуть

-певать

пéрвое

пéрвый

пере-

перед

передáть 265 [stress]

перед тем как

перейт[image: image]

перекат[image: image]ться

перекр[image: image]кивать/перекричáть

перелéзть

перенест[image: image]

переп[image: image]счик на маш[image: image]нке

перер[image: image]в

пересáживаться/пересéсть

переставáть/перестáть

-переть

переход[image: image]ть

пер[image: image]од

пёстрый

петь

печь

писáть 247 [stress]

пить

плáвать

плáкать

плáмя

плат[image: image]ть

плàщ-палáтка

плевáть

плéмя

плест[image: image]

плéчики

плечó

плох

плохóй

-плывать

плыть

-плыть

плюс

по + acc.

по + dat.

по + prep.

по- [comparative adv.]

по- [inception]

по- [intermittent]

по- [limited duration]

по- [multidirectional pf.]

по- [pf. prefix]

по- [unidirectional pf.]

побед[image: image]ть

побежáть

повезлó

повéрх

повéсить

повиновáться

пóвод

погóда

под + acc.

под + instr.

под-

подáльше от

пòдле

подмастéрье

подéбно

подéбный

подозрéние

подойт[image: image]

под предлóгом что

подражáние

подражáть

подход[image: image]ть

подъезжáть

поéздить

пóездом

поезжáй!

поéхать

пожáлуй

пожáлуйста

пожен[image: image]ться

пожимáть

позад[image: image]

позвóлить

позвол[image: image]ть

позвон[image: image]ть

позднéе

пóздно

пóзже

по истечéнии

поймáть

пойт[image: image]

покá

покá...не

покóйник

покров[image: image]тельствовать

покупáть

пòл-

пóлдень

пóле

полетáть

полетéть

пóлзать

-ползать

ползт[image: image]

-ползти

пол[image: image]тика

полит[image: image]ческие направлéния

полк

пóлночь

пóлный

полов[image: image]на

полож[image: image]ть

пóлон

полóть

полторá/полтор[image: image]

полторáста

полу-

пòлчас

пóльзоваться

полюб[image: image]ть

по мéре тогó как

пóмнить

помогáть

по-мóему

пóмощь

по направлéнию к

понедéльник

понест[image: image]

понимáть

понрáвиться

пон[image: image]ть

по отношéнию к

поперёк

попл[image: image]ть

попрос[image: image]ть

порá

поражáться

порóть

порт [stress]

портфéль

пор[image: image]дка

посад[image: image]ть

по сéй дéнь

поскóльку

пòсле 14 [пóсле/пòсле]

послéднее врéмя

послéдние

послéдний

пòслеéтог какó

послýшный

посмотрéть

посовéтовать

по сравнéнию с

посред[image: image]

посрéдством

постéль

потолóк

потóм

потомý что

потрéбовать

пó уши

поход[image: image]ть

похóж

по чём?

почемý

почемý-нибудь

почемý-то

поч[image: image]ть

пóчта

почт[image: image]

почт[image: image] нигдé

почт[image: image] никогдá

почт[image: image] никтó

почт[image: image] ничегó/ничтó

по — ьи [adv.]

по[image: image]тому

прав

прáвить

прáво

прáвый

прáздник

пре- [superlative]

пре- [verb prefix]

пред-

предпочитéть

представл[image: image]ть соб й

предупред[image: image]ть

предшéствовать

прéжде чем

прекрат[image: image]ть

прекращáть

пренебрегáть

пренебрéчь

прéния

преодолéть

преп[image: image]тствовать

при

при-

прибáвить

привезт[image: image]

привест[image: image]

привéтствовать

привод[image: image]ть

прив[image: image]кнуть

прив[image: image]чка

придéрживаться

признавáться

признáться

прийт[image: image]

прийт[image: image]сь

прикáзывать/приказáть

примéр

принадлежáть

принимáться/прин[image: image]ться

принос[image: image]ть

прин[image: image]ть 246 [stress]

припевáючи

присáживаться/присéсть

присýтствие

присýщий

притвор[image: image]ться

при услóвии что

приход[image: image]ть

приход[image: image]ться

прич[image: image]на

про

про-

проглáтывать/проглот[image: image]ть

продавéц/продавщ[image: image]ца

продолжáть

продолжáться

продóлжить

прож[image: image]ть

произойт[image: image]

пройт[image: image]

прокл[image: image]сть

пром[image: image]шленность

пронзён

прос[image: image]живать

прос[image: image]ть

прославл[image: image]ться

прóсят

прòтив

противорéчить

проход[image: image]ть

прочитáть

прóшлое

прóшлый

пр[image: image]мо

пр[image: image]тать 248 [stress]

пугáться

пускáй

пусть

путём

путь

пылесóсить

пытáться

пятёрка

п[image: image]теро

пятидес[image: image]тый

пятнáдцать

п[image: image]тница

пятóк

пять

пятьдес[image: image]т

пятьсóт

п[image: image]тью

рабóта

рабóтать

равн[image: image]ться

рад

рáди

рáдио

рáдоваться

рáдостный

раз

раз [‘since’]

раз-

разбредáться

рáзве

развéдка

развéдчик

рáзвитый/разв[image: image]тый/развитóй

раздáть 371 [stress]

раздевáться

раздел[image: image]ть

раздýмывать/раздýмать

разл[image: image]чия

размáхивать

размéр

рáзница

разойт[image: image]сь

разрешáть

разýть

разуч[image: image]ться

рáно

рáньше

рас-

располагáть

распоряжáться

расп[image: image]ть

рассвéт

расскáзывать

расставáться

рассто[image: image]ние

раст[image: image]

расход[image: image]ться

рвать

реáкция

ребёнок

реб[image: image]та

ребят[image: image]шки

ревéть

рéзать

репéй

рецéпт

решáть/реш[image: image]ть

рисковáть

рóбот

рóвно

род[image: image]ться

Рождествó

рожь

ронó

рубль [stress]

рукá/рýки

руковод[image: image]тель

руковод[image: image]ть

руковóдство

рýсский

ручéй

рýшиться/рýхнуть

рыть

ряд [stress]

р[image: image]дом с

с + acc.

с + gen.

с + instr.

с-

сад[image: image]ться

сажáть

сал[image: image]ми

сам

сáмбо

самолёт

самолётом

сам себ[image: image]

сáмый [determinative]

сáмый [superlative]

санитáр

-сать, [с: ш] [first-conjugation consonant stems]

сбéгать [pf.]

сбрáсывать/сбрóсить

свéдения

свеж 187 [stress]

свекрóвь

сверх

свет

свечá

свидéтельство

свистéть

свобóда

свой

свóйственный

св[image: image]ше

святéе

свящéнна

сдавáть/сдать

себ[image: image]

сéвер

сезóн

сей

сейчáс

секретáрь

селó

семёрка

сéмеро

семидес[image: image]тьй

семнáдцать

семь

сéмьдесят

семьсóт

семь[image: image] [stress]

сéмя

серд[image: image]т

серед[image: image]на

сесть

сеть [stress]

сечь

сéять 242 [stress] сжать

сзàди

сидáть

с[image: image]дя [stress]

с[image: image]льный

с[image: image]ний

сиротá

сиротéть

-ск- [adj. suffix]

скáжем

сказáть

-скать [ск: щ] [first-conjugation consonant stems]

СКВ

сквер

сквòзь

-ски

-ский [surname]

склóнен

скóлько

скóлько врéмени?

скоп[image: image]ть

скóрость

скот

скрест[image: image]

скучáть

слать

слáще

след[image: image]ть

слéдовать

слéдует

слéдующий

слеп





слетáть [pf.]

сл[image: image]шком

словáрь-м[image: image]нимум

слóвно

сложéние

слож[image: image]ть

слон

служéние

служ[image: image]ть

слýчай

случ[image: image]ться

слýшать

слýшаться

слыть

слыхáть

сл[image: image]шать

сл[image: image]шно

смерть

сметь

смешнó

сме[image: image]ться

смотрéть 252 [stress]

смотр[image: image]!

смочь

смять

СНГ

снег

снегá

снимать

снóва

сновáть

снять

собирáться

собрáть [stress]

собрáться [stress]

совáть

совéтовать

со врéмени

совсéм не

соглáсен

соглáсно

содéйствие

содéйствовать

со дня

создáтель

сойт[image: image]

сойт[image: image]сь

солёный

соловéй

солóма/солóмина

сомневáться

соображéние

сóрок

сосáть

сосéд

со сторон[image: image]

состо[image: image]ть

сóтня

Сóчи

сочýвствие

сочýвствовать

СП

спать

-спевать

спеть [to ripen]

спорт

спосóбный

спосóбствовать

спрáшивать

спрос

спрос[image: image]ть

спуст[image: image]

срáзу

средá

сред[image: image]

срéдний

-ставать

стáвить

стадиóн

стáдия

станов[image: image]ться

стáнция

старáться

старинá

стáрость

стáрше

стáрший

стáрый

стать

-ство

с тем чтòбы

стéпень

стерéчь

стесн[image: image]ться

с тех пор

с тех пор как

стлать 241 [stress]

сто

стóит

стóить

стол 83 [stress]

столéтие

стóлько

стонáть 245 [stress]

сторонá

сторон[image: image]ться

стóя [stress]

сто[image: image]ть

страдáть

стрел[image: image]ть

стрем[image: image]ться

стрéмя

стричь

стрóить

студéнт

стýдия

стул [stress]

стучáть

стучáться

стыд[image: image]ться

ст[image: image]дно

стыть

-сть [infin.]

суббóта

суд

сýдно

судь[image: image]

сýдя по

сук

сýмерки

сурóв

сýтки

существó

существовáть

сход[image: image]ть

сход[image: image]ть [pf.]

сход[image: image]ться

с цéлью

счáстлив 187 [stress]

счастл[image: image]вый 187 [stress]

с чéм-то

считáть

считáться

съедáть

съéден

съéздить

сыгрáть

сын 81 [stress]

сыт

сюдá

-ся/-сь

-т- [part.]

тайм

так

тáкже

так же как

так как

такóв

такóй

такóй же

такс[image: image]

так что

тал[image: image]бы

там

таскáть

-таскивать

ТАСС (ИТÁР-ТАСС)

татáрин

-тать [т: ч] [first-conjugation consonant stems]

-тать [т: щ] [first-conjugation consonant stems]

тащ[image: image]ть

-тащ[image: image]ть

твой

те

-те [imper.]

теáтр

телев[image: image]дение

телев[image: image]зор

-тель [noun suffix]

тем лýчше

температýра

тéмя

тéннис

тепéрь

терáкт

терéть

терпéть 252 [stress]

тесть

тетрáдь

тётя

тéхник

техн[image: image]чка

течéние

течь

-ти [stress]

тип

ткать

тлеть

то [with éсли]

то

-то [particle]

-то [with indef. pronouns and advs.]

тобóю

тогдá

тогдá как

тóже

то ли...то ли

тóлько

томý назáд

тонýть [stress]

тóньше

тóпать

топ[image: image]ть

торговáть

торгóвля

торнáдо

тосковáть

тот

тот же (сáмый)

тó-то

то...то

тот сáмый

тóчно

тóчно так же как

то, что

трамвáй

трáтить

тре-

трéбовать 117 [stress]

трепáк

трéтий

треть

три

тридцáтый [stress]

тр[image: image]дцать

тр[image: image]жды

триллиóн

тринáдцать

тр[image: image]ста

трóе

трóйка

труд[image: image]ться

труп

тудá

туз

тур

тут

ты

-тый [part.]

т[image: image]сяча

тысячелéтие

ТЯО

тянýть [stress]

Тянь-Шáнь

у

у-

-у [partitive gen.]

-у [place names]

-у [surnames]

-ý [prep. case]

убед[image: image]ть

убеждáть

увéрен

ув[image: image]ден

ув[image: image]деть

ув[image: image]деться

увлекáться

увлечéние

уговáривать/уговор[image: image]ть

ýгол

удáрить

удар[image: image]ть

удив[image: image]ться

удивл[image: image]ться

угождáть

угрóза

удáться 121 [stress]

уезжáть

-уемый [part.] 368 [stress]

уж

ужé

узнавáть

узнáть

уйт[image: image]

Укра[image: image]на

укус[image: image]ть

ýлей

ýлица

улыбáться

улыбнýться

у мен[image: image]

умерéть 262 [stress]

умéрший [stress]

умерщвлён

умéть

умножéние

-ун 83 [stress]

управдóм

управл[image: image]ть

упрекáть

Урáл

урдý

урóк

усáживаться/усéсться

усл[image: image]шать

успéть

устáть

утверждáть

утрá

ýтро

ýтром

-уть/-(н)уть

-уха [f. suffix]

ýхо

уход[image: image]ть

уч[image: image]тель

уч[image: image]тельница

уч[image: image]ть

уч[image: image]ться

ушиб[image: image]ть

-ушка [dim.]

фáбрика

факс

ферзь

флам[image: image]нго

флóппи

хáос

характéрен

-хать [х: ш] [first-conjugation consonant stems]

хвáстаться

хватáть/хват[image: image]ть

-хий [adj. ending]

х[image: image]нди

хирýрг

хлóпать

хлóпья

ход

ход[image: image]ть

-ходить

хоз[image: image]ин

-хой [adj. ending]

хóлодно

хорóш 187 [stress]

хорóший

хорóш собóй

хотéл бы

хотéть

хотéть сказáть

хотéться

хоть

хот[image: image]

храпéть

хром [short adj.]

худéе

худéть

хýдший

хýже

цвест[image: img]

-це [dim.]

цéлый

цéрковь

цецé

-цки

-цо [dim.]

цунáми

цыгáн

-ч- [infix]

-ча [noun ending]

час 214 [stress]

чáсто

часть

час[image: image]

чáще всегó

чей

чéй-либо

чéй-нибудь

чéй-то

человéк

чем

чемпиóн

чем...тем...

червь

через

чёрт

честь [verb]

четвéрг

четвёрка

чéтверо

четверо-

четвёртый

чéтверть

чет[image: image]ре

чет[image: image]режды

чет[image: image]реста

чет[image: image]рнадцать

-чивый

-чий [adj. ending]

-чик [dim.]

-чик [m. suffix]

числó

читáть

-чн-

чтить

что [pronoun, conjunction, particle]

чтòбы

что за

чтó-либо

чтó-нибудь

что такóе?

чтó-то

что-чтó



чýвствовать себ[image: image]

чуд[image: image]ть

чýдо

чуждáться

чýждый

чуть не

-чь 250 [stress]

-ша [f. suffix]

-ша [noun ending]

шаг 214 [stress]

шар 69 [stress]

шáхта

шве[image: image]-мотор[image: img]стка

-ше [comparative adj.]

шептáть

шестёрка

шéстеро

шестидес[image: image]тый

шестнáдцать

шесть

шестьдес[image: image]т

шестьсóт

шéстью

-ши [gerund]

-шибить

-ший [adj. ending]

-ший [part.] 367 [stress]

шимпанзé

ш[image: img]ре

ширóк

-шись [gerund]

шить

шкóла-интернáт

шоколáд/-ка

шоссé

штàб-кварт[image: img]ра

штýка

шумéть

-ще [comparative adj.]

щегол[image: image]ть

щёлкать

щенóк

-щий [adj. ending]

-щий [part.] 365 [stress]

-щик/-щица [m./f. suffixes]

-ъ-

-ы [pl.-only nouns]

-ы- [in impf.]

-ыв- [in impf.]

-ыва- [in impf.]

-ын [place names]

-ын [surnames]

-ыть

-ых [surnames]

-ышек/-ышко [dim.]

-ь [imper.]

-ь [f. soft-sign nouns]

-ь [m. soft-sign nouns]

-ье/-ьё [n. noun]

-ьев [gen. pl.]

-ьми [instr. pl.]

-ья [f. noun]

-ья [nom. pl.]

-ь[image: image] [f. noun]

-ь[image: image] [nom. pl.]

[image: img]кий

экскурсовóд

экстрасéнс

элéктрик

электр[image: img]чка

эпóха

[image: img]такий

[image: img]ти

[image: img]то

[image: img]тот

-ю [partitive gen.]

-[image: img] [prep./loc. case]

юг

[image: img]ноша

-юшка [dim.]

я

-я [f. noun]

-я [first name]

-я [gerund]

-я [m. nouns]

-я [nouns of common gender]

-я [surname]

-[image: image] [m. pl.]

-[image: image] [surname]

явл[image: image]ться

-яго [surname]

яйцó 85 [stress]

-як [noun suffix]

[image: image]кобы

-ян- [part.]

янвáрский

-янии

-ята [pl.] 81 ять

-ять [first conjugation]

-ять [second conjugation]

[image: image]хт-клý  б

Note

ГАИ [га[image: img]] (Госудáрственная автомобóльная инспéкция) ‘State Vehicle Inspectorate’ (see pp. 61 and 99) has now been replaced by ГИБДД [ги-бэ-дэ-д[image: img]] (Госудáрственная инспéкция безопáсности дорóжного движéния) ‘State Road Traffic Safety Inspectorate’.
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